
Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
911 Ridgebrook Road

Sparks, Maryland 21152 -9451

Telephone : (410) 683 -6500

(800) 638 -2972
www.associated-admin.com

December 19, 2023

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
1200 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Submitted electronically via PBGC's e -Filing Portal

Re : Application for Special Financial Assistance by Maryland Race Track Employees'
Pension Fund

To Whom It May Concern :

Pursuant to ERISA Section 4262 and 29 CFR Part 4262, the Trustees of the Maryland Race
Track Employees' Pension Fund ("Plan" ) hereby submit this application for special financial
assistance ("SFA" ) .

The Plan submitted a lock- in application on March 31, 2023. The SFA amount requested in this
application is $25,285,211 based on the December 31, 2022 measurement date.

The Plan is a multiemployer defined benefit pension plan that meets the SFA eligibility
requirements under § 4262.3(a ) (3 ) based on the actuarial certification of critical status as of
January 1, 2020 (the last certification completed prior to January 1, 2021 ) , the modified current
liability funded percentage as of January 1, 2020, and the active to inactive participant ratio as
of January 1, 2020. (The Plan was certified to be in critical and declining status as of January 1,

2023, although that is not the basis claimed for SFA eligibility.)

Please contact the Plan's actuaries, Eli Greenblum, Amanda Borden, or Andrew Perrotta, if you
have any questions or need more information. Their contact information is listed on the following
page, along with contact information for other authorized representatives for this application.

On behalf of the Trustees and participants of the Plan, we appreciate your consideration and
look forward to your response.

Sincerely,

-PSla"
, Michael Hammett ousjas Illg

Union Trustee, Chairman Em yer Tru Secretary
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Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund
FIN 52 -6118068 / PN 001

I Application for Special Financial Assistance
i
Section D

I (1 ) Cover Letter and Signatures

The preceding page is a cover letter for the application for special financial assistance that
includes the required signatures from the Chairman and Secretary of the Board of Trustees,
who were authorized by the full Board to act on their behalf at a meeting on July 15, 2022.

I (2) Plan Sponsor and Authorized Representatives

The following identifies the Plan sponsor and authorized representatives, as well as their
contact information. The Administrator, legal counsel, and actuaries named below are

authorized representatives for the Plan.

Plan Sponsor Board of Trustees
Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund
911 Ridgebrook Road
Sparks, MD 21152
Email : wendyc@associated-admin.com
Phone: 410.683.6500

Administrator Wendy Chambers, Account Manager
Associated Administrators, LLC
911 Ridgebrook Road

Sparks, MD 21152
Email: wendyc@associated-admin.com
Phone: 301.429.8964

Legal Counsel Matthew Mellin, Esq. Paul Starr, Esq.
Gordon Feinblatt LLC Abato, Rubenstein and Abato, P.A.
1001 Fleet St, Suite 700 809 Gleneagles Court, Suite 320
Baltimore, MD 21202 Baltimore, MD 21286
Email : mmellinqfrlaw.com Email : pstarrabatolaw.com
Phone: 410.274.7496 Phone: 410.847.7035

Actuaries Eli Greenblum, FCA, FSA, MAAA, EA Amanda Borden, ASA, MAAA
Segal Segal
1800 M Street, NW, Suite 900 S 1800 M Street, NW, Suite 900 S

Washington, D.C. 20036 Washington, D.C. 20036
Email : ebreenblumseqalco.com Email : abordensegalco.com
Phone: 202.833.6480 Phone : 202.833.6424

202.256.9480 919.720.0773

Andrew Perrotta, FCA, MAAA, EA

Segal
1800 M Street, NW, Suite 900 S

Washington, D.C. 20036
Email : aperrottaseqalco.com
Phone: 914.474.4946
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I Application for Special Financial Assistance
I
Section D

I (3) Eligibility for SFA

The Plan is eligible for SFA because it meets the requirements under § 4262.3(a)(3) . As shown
below, each requirement is met based on the Plan's status as of January 1, 2020.

( i ) The Plan was certified to be in critical status within the meaning of section 305 (b ) (2 ) of
ERISA for the plan year beginning January 1, 2020, based on the certification filed on
March 30, 2020.

( ii ) The Plan's current liability funding percentage was less than 40%, as reported on the
2020 Form 5500 Schedule MB. Specifically:

Current Liability Informationfrom 2020 Form 5500 ScheduleMB

2a Current value of assets' $32,653,601

2b(4 ) Current liability for total participants $95,127,543

2c Modified current liability funded percentage 34.32%

1 There are no expected withdrawal liability payments to add to current value ofassets.

( iii ) The ratio of the number of the Plan's active participants to the number of its inactive

participants was less than 2 to 3 as of January 1, 2020.

Participant Information from 2020 Form 5500 ScheduleMB

2b(3) Total active participants 382

2b( 1 ) Retired participants and beneficiaries 579

2b(2 ) Terminated vested participants 471

Total inactive participants 1,050

Ratio of active participants to inactive participants 0.3638

I (4) Priority Status

Not applicable. The Plan is submitting its application after March 11, 2023, and the Plan is not

submitting an emergency application under § 4262.10(f) .
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I
Section D

I (5) Narrative on Contributions

The projections of future contributions and withdrawal liability payments used in the calculation
of the SFA amount are based on the following :

• Contribution rates. The projection of future contributions is based on the acceptable
assumption change for contribution rates as described in PBGC's guidance on SFA

assumptions.1 The projection includes only negotiated contribution increases taking effect

during the term of the last collective bargaining agreements agreed to before July 9,
2021. At that time, the last negotiated annual contribution amounts were $1,390,430,
effective July 1, 2021, and this amount is projected to remain level for all future years.
See below for further discussion on CBUs used for the basis of the determination of
contributions.

• Withdrawal liability. The Plan has never had an employer subject to withdrawal

liability, and the projection of withdrawal liability payments assumes there will be no
future withdrawals.

• Contribution base units (CBUs ) . Contributions to the Plan are required by Maryland
law for racetrack operators/licensees that conduct wagering on thoroughbred horse

racing. The "handle" of a race is the total amount of money wagered on the race and is
also known as the "mutuel pool." Under Maryland law (Md. Business Regulation Code
Ann. § 11 -515 (c) ( 1 ) , (d )( 1 ) and (e ) ( 1 ) ) , 0.25% of nnutuel pools must be paid by the

operator/licensee to the Plan.

This means that a CBU is effectively a dollar wagered on horse races run at the race
tracks operated by the employers that contribute to the Plan. The contribution rate is thus
0.25% of each CBU, or $0.0025 for every dollar wagered. Note that a CBU is a unit of

_

production and is essentially unrelated to the level of covered employment in the industry.

There are two contributing employers to the Plan : the Maryland Jockey Club, which operates
the Laurel Park and Pimlico race tracks, and the Maryland State Fair and Agricultural Society,
which operates the Timonium race track. Collective bargaining agreements between the

employers and United Food and Commercial Workers International Union Local 27 require
contributions to be made as required by Maryland law and the Plan's Rehabilitation Plan.

Template 3 of the application shows contributions required by Maryland law each year in

Column D. For example, in 2021 Maryland law-required contributions were $121,544.

The Plan has been in Critical Status since January 1, 2010. The Plan has operated under a

Rehabilitation Plan that was adopted effective November 26, 2010, then reviewed and updated
periodically since. The employers have contributed each year as required by the applicable
schedules under the Rehabilitation Plan and by Maryland law.

I PBGC SFA 22-07, "Special Financial Assistance Assumptions," last updated July 27, 2023
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The Rehabilitation Plan schedules determined employer contributions by taking the dollar
amount of the employer's contribution required by Maryland law in 2010 and increasing that
amount by a specified percentage on July 1 each year starting in 2011. The percentage
increases were the amounts determined necessary to project that the Plan would avoid

insolvency. (Prior to January 1, 2023, this method had been successful, but the Plan was
certified as Critical and Declining in the most recently filed zone certification as of that date.)

The current Rehabilitation Plan schedule for Maryland Jockey Club requires contributions to
increase by 9.8% each year. The current Rehabilitation Plan schedule for Maryland State Fair

requires contributions to increase by 8.5% each year. Template 3 shows the additional
contributions required by the Rehabilitation Plan each year in Column H (those required in
addition to contributions required under Maryland law as shown in Column D) . For example, in

2021 the additional Rehabilitation Plan -required contributions were $1,209,039.

The contributions required by the Rehabilitation Plan have steadily increased each year since
2010. By contrast, the contributions required by Maryland law (0.25% of the handle/mutuel pool )
have steadily declined each year as thoroughbred horse race wagering has declined, especially
in recent years due to the pandemic.

Rehabilitation Plan -required contributions do not relate to the contributions required by Maryland
law, and also do not relate to the level of covered work in the industry. Rather, Rehabilitation
Plan -required contributions represent the total annual contribution that the employers must
make, without regard to what portion of that total is required by Maryland law. The result is that
the contributions required each year under the Rehabilitation Plan now far exceed the 0.25% of
handle/mutuel pool contributions required by Maryland law. This is not expected to change in
the foreseeable future.

Template 8, Column C shOws projected annual contributions required by Maryland law. As

explained above, total annual contributions (the sum of Column C and Column G ) are principally
determined by the Rehabilitation Plan schedules, with Maryland law required contributions

becoming a steadily smaller part of the total contributions.

Accordingly, the projected contributions in Column C are the amount required for 2022 under

Maryland law only, with no projected increases. The projected contributions in Column G reflect
the annual percentage increases required by the Rehabilitation Plan that took effect during the
term of the last collective bargaining agreements agreed to before July 9, 2021. The last
increase that was required was effective July 1, 2021.

No withdrawal liability payments are shown in Template 8, Columns I or J. The Plan has never
had an employer subject to withdrawal liability:

•

T'T Segal. 5
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I
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I (6) a. Changes to Assumptions for SFA Eligibility
The Plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a) (3 ) , as it was certified to be in critical status within
the meaning of section 305(b )(2 ) of ERISA for the plan year beginning January 1, 2020. In

addition, the Plan funding percentage was reported as less than 40% and the ratio of active to
inactive participants was less than 2 to 3 for the plan year beginning January 1, 2020.

In other words, the Plan is eligible for SFA based on the most recent status certification

completed before January 1, 2021. Therefore, there are no changes to assumptions that affect
the Plan's eligibility for SFA.

I (6) b. Changes to Assumptions for SFA Amount

The following are descriptions of the actuarial assumptions used to determine the amount of
SFA that are different from those used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status

completed before January 1, 2021, which was the certification for the plan year beginning
January 1, 2020 (the "2020 status certification") .

The assumptions for the new entrant profile, contribution increases, and mortality were updated
according to the respective acceptable standards. In addition, changes were made to the
assumed level of active participants and administrative expenses during the projection period.
The interest rates were determined under § 4262.4(e ) ( 1 ) and (2 ) .

Interest Rates

2020 Status 6.50%
Certification
Assumption

Updated SFA Non -SFA interest rate of 5.85% and SFA interest rate 3.77%

Assumption

Justification for Under § 4262.4(e ) ( 1 ) , the interest rate for projecting non-SFA assets is
SFA the interest rate used for funding standard account purposes in the
Assumption 2020 status certification (6.5%) ,

limited by the interest rate that is 200
basis points higher than the lowest rate specified in section
303 (h) (2 ) (C) ( iii ) of ERISA for the four calendar months ending with the
month in which the application is filed. The lowest applicable rate is for
the month of December 2022, 3.85%, which produces an interest rate
limit of 5.85%.

Under § 4262.4(e)(2 ) , the interest rate for projecting SFA assets is the
interest rate used for funding standard account purposes in the 2020
status certification, limited by the interest rate that is 67 basis points
higher than the lowest average of the three rates specified in section
303(h) (2 ) (C)( i ) , ( ii ) ,

and ( iii ) of ERISA for the four calendar months

ending with the month in which the application is filed. The lowest
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applicable segment rates are for the month of December 2022,
averaging 3.10%, which produces an interest rate limit of 3.77%.

The non-SFA and SFA interest rates are prescribed in the § 4262
regulations. As a result, a statement regarding their reasonableness is
not required.

New Entrant Profile

2020 Status Projections for the 2020 status certification were based on an "open group"
Certification projection, meaning that new active participants were assumed to replace
Assumption active participants that were assumed to become inactive or retired in

current or future plan years. New entrants were assumed to have the same
demographic characteristics as those active employees in the January 1,
2019 actuarial valuation that had been hired in the last four years.

SFA The amount of SFA is based on an "open group" projection, meaning that
Assumption new active participants are assumed to replace active participants who are

assumed to become inactive or retire in the current or future plan years, as
needed to reach the projected active employee count.

Assumed demographic characteristics for new entrants are based on the
distributions of age, service, gender, and the monthly benefit accrued at
time of entry for new entrants in the five plan years from January 1, 2017
through December 31, 2021. The profile was developed using all new
entrants, including those who were no longer considered active as of
January 1, 2022. The new entrant profile was developed considering only
those employed by the Maryland Jockey Club, which is the only
contributing employer with active participants currently accruing benefits in
the Plan as of the SFA measurement date.

The new entrant profile is detailed in the exhibit below.

Rationale for The 2020 status certification included a simplifying assumption for new
Change entrants based on the most recent census data available to project an

assumption of new actives over the projection period. For long-term
solvency projections required for the determination of the SFA amount, this
assumption is no longer believed to be reasonable because it exhibited
"survivorship bias" by generating all new entrant profiles from the most
recent active data set rather than separately from each individual prior data
set. This new entrant profile used is now expanded to include a profile of
those who had been hired and/or rehired within the five years prior to the
census date.

The updated assumption is consistent with paragraph A "Adoption of
assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan
status" of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance
on SFA assumptions and is reasonable for determining the amount of SFA.
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The following exhibit summarizes the new entrant profile. The number of new entrants added
each year varies to achieve the assumed number of active participants (consistent with the
active participant level assumption described later) .

New Entrant Profile for Determining SFA Amount

Male Participants Female Participants

Average Average Average Average

Age % of Total Benefit Accrued % of Total Benefit Accrued

Range Count' Service Benefit Count' Service Benefit
_

20 - 24 9.6% 1.17 $35.00 1.8% 1.06 $31.67

25 - 29 9.6% 1.40 $41.87 3.6% 1.28 $38.34

30 - 34 3.0% 1.27 $38.00 3.6% 1.11 $33.34

35 - 39 15.1% 1.24 $37.20 3.0% 1.20 $35.99

40 - 44 4.2% 1.17 $35.00 1.2% 1.00 $30.00

45 - 49 9.0% 1.29 $38.66 1.8% 1.22 $36.66

50 - 54 12.7% 1.32 $39.52 4.8% 1.10 $33.12

55 - 59 4.8% 1.79 $53.75 3.6% 1.39 $41.67

60 - 64 4.8% 1.46 $43.74 1.8% 1.17 $35.00

65 - 69 1.2% 1.00 $30.00 0.0% - - - -

70 - 74 0.6% 1.00 $30.00 0.0% - _ _ _

1 Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding

Contribution Rates

2020 Status The 2020 status certification assumed that annual contributions determined
Certification by Maryland law, which are a fixed percentage of racing handle, would
Assumption remain level throughout the projection period. However, the Plan is subject

to minimum contribution levels required by the Rehabilitation Plan.

For purposes of the solvency projection, the minimum contribution levels for
employers under each Rehabilitation Plan schedule were assumed to
increase on each July 1 from 2020-2031. Contributions were then assumed
to remain level after 2031. The Trustees indicated that it was reasonable to
assume that the Maryland Jockey Club and Maryland State Fair would
continue to contribute according to their current schedules throughout the
projection period. (The funding standard account projections only included
increases through the latest negotiated increases) .

SFA The negotiated annual contribution amount under the Rehabilitation Plan

Assumption was $1,390,430, effective July 1, 2021. This is the last amount that took
effect under the term of the last collective bargaining agreements that were
agreed to before July 9, 2021, and is projected to remain level for all future
years.
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Rationale for Per § 4262.4(c)(3 ) ,
contribution rate increases agreed to on or after July 9,

Change 2021 are excluded for projection purposes. Therefore, contribution
increases called for under collective bargaining agreements agreed to on or
after July 9, 2021, are not taken into account when projecting future
contributions.

Mortality

2020 Status Non -annuitant: 109% of the RP-2006 Blue Collar Employee Mortality Table,
Certification projected generationally from 2006 using Scale MP -2018.
Assumption Healthy annuitant: 109% of the RP -2006 Blue Collar Annuitant Mortality

Table, projected generationally from 2006 using Scale MP -2018.

Disabled annuitant: RP-2000 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table projected
generationally from 2000 using Scale MP-2018.

SFA Non -annuitant: Pri-2012 Blue Collar Employee Amount-weighted Mortality
Assumption Table, projected generationally from 2012 using Scale MP -2021.

Healthy annuitant: Pri-2012 Blue Collar Annuitant Amount-weighted
Mortality Table, projected generationally from 2012 using Scale MP-2021.

Disabled annuitant: Pri -2012 Disabled Retiree Amount-weighted Mortality
Table, projected generationally from 2012 using Scale MP-2021.

Contingent annuitant: Pri -2012 Blue Collar Contingent Survivor Amount-

weighted Mortality Table, projected generationally from 2012 using Scale
MP -2021.

There were no adjustments to any of the tables for plan -specific
experience.

Rationale for The prior assumption was outdated and not reasonable for projecting
Change benefits through 2051. The mortality assumption was updated to reflect the

current mortality and projection scales for blue collar multiemployer
participants. The updated assumption is consistent with the acceptable
standard in PBGC's guidance on assumption changes and is reasonable
for determining the amount of SFA.

Future Employment Level

2020 Status Benefits to be accrued in the Plan are based on the level of employment in
Certification the Plan. The January 1, 2020 status certification assumed 390 active
Assumption participants during 2020 and all subsequent years. That assumption was

based on information supplied by the contributing employers about active
employment levels during 2019 and beyond.

The 390 active participants used in the 2020 status certification included 33
non-bargaining unit participants working at the Maryland State Fair race
track. Those 33 participants do not accrue additional benefits after 2019
(their benefit accruals were frozen ) . The remaining 357 active participants
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assumed in the 2020 status certification worked at the Maryland Jockey
Club race tracks, and continue to accrue benefits.

SFA For determining the SFA amount, the 33 non -bargaining unit participants
Assumption working at the Maryland State Fair race track do not accrue additional

benefits after 2019 (their benefit accruals were frozen) , so it is no longer
necessary or reasonable to include them in the future active participant
count assumption. As noted in the description of the New Entrant Profile,
these participants were considered a closed group that will eventually
decrement out of active status without replacement for purposes of Plan

projections. Therefore, SFA projections start with the remaining 16 active
Maryland State Fair participants in the January 1, 2022 census data, with
this count continuing to decrease over time until there are zero remaining
active Maryland State Fair participants with previously accrued benefits in
the Plan.

The level of employment at the Maryland Jockey Club race tracks declined
to 303 employees by the end of 2022, and as determined by management
of the race tracks that number is projected to remain level in the
foreseeable future. Therefore, for determination of the SFA amount, the
Plan is assumed to have 303 active Maryland Jockey Club participants
accrue future benefits each year, and this number remains level during the
projection period through 2051.

Rationale for The assumption used in the 2020 status certification is not reasonable for
Change the calculation of the SFA amount given a review of recent historical

experience. The level of employment covered by the Plan is largely
dependent on the number of people betting on horse races at the
thoroughbred race tracks in Maryland. Since 2019, competing opportunities
for legal gambling have greatly increased in Maryland, such as the
introduction of legalized online sports gambling via FanDuel sportsbook in
2022 and increased patronage of the Maryland- licensed casinos that
opened during the years preceding 2019.

After implementation of post-pandemic racing schedules, employment at
the Maryland Jockey Club race tracks declined to 303 employees by the
end of 2022. Management of the race tracks expect that number to remain
level for the foreseeable future. Competing opportunities for gambling are
expected to continue, and therefore the level of employment is not
expected to return to pre-2020 levels. Management also believes that the
gambling industry in Maryland has now largely stabilized, and therefore
does not expect the future level of employment at the race tracks to drop
below the level in 2022.

Accordingly, the assumption of 390 active participants (used in the 2020
status certification) is no longer reasonable. Instead, the employment level

assumption is a stable count of 303 active Maryland Jockey Club
participants, plus the remaining 16 closed-group Maryland State Fair active
participants as of January 1, 2022. Those 16 actives will decrement out of
active status during the projection, to an ultimate level active count of 303
participants in the SFA application.
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As separately explained in Section D, Item 5, contributions to the Plan are
not related to active employment levels. Accordingly, the proposed
assumption change only affects future benefit accruals and resulting future
benefit payments and has no effect on contribution income.

Administrative Expenses

2020 Status The 2020 status certification projected $300,000 in administrative expenses
Certification to be paid throughout the 2020 plan year, increasing by 2.25% per year in all

Assumption future years through the end of the projection period.

SFA The determination of the SFA amount starts with an assumed $320,709 for
Assumption the 2023 plan year, based on the 2020 status certification assumption

increased by 2.25% to the 2023 plan year. However, for the 2023 plan year,
an additional one-time expense of $140,000 was assumed to cover the cost
of the SFA application process.

Beginning in 2024, the assumed $320,709 of non -SFA total expenses are
assumed to increase by 2.50% per year in all future years through 2051.

In addition, the increase in PBGC premium rate scheduled in 2031 (to $52
per participant) was reflected, and total expenses in each year were capped
at 15% of projected benefit payments.

Rationale The current total administrative expense assumption from the 2020 status
for Change certification, projected to the 2023 plan year, continues to be a reasonable

assumption of the total level of expected non -SFA expenses for that year
given recent historical experience and professional judgment. However, it is
believed reasonable to include the additional one-time expense to cover
professional fees related to the SFA application. The $140,000 was
determined based on current reported year-to-date fees by the
professionals, projected throughout the remainder of the plan year.
(Additional SFA-related expenses of approximately that level were also

experienced in 2022. )

The prior assumption of 2.25% for future increases is not believed to be
reasonable for projecting future administrative expenses through 2051.
Given the current projected long -term inflation expectations, an annual
increase of 2.50% is believed to be reasonable going forward. As of the
December 31, 2022 measurement date for this application, 2.50% matches
the 10-year CPI forecast average in the Philadelphia Fed's Livingston
Survey for December 2022 (https: //www.philadelphiafed.orq/-

imedia/frbp/assets/surveys-and-data/survey-of-professional-
forecasters/historical-data/additional-

cpie10.xlsx?la=en&hash=CA965F7ACCA38706546529EAC84D0A20) and
is well below the Q4 2022 10-year 2.95% forecast average in their Survey of
Professional Forecasters:

(https : //wvvvv.philadelphiafed.orq /-/mediafirbp/assets/surveys-and-

data/survey-of-professional-forecasters/historical-
data/inflation.xlsx?la=en&hash=F9C3E76769B4586C3E36E403DFA54BDC)
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The adjustments for the increase in the PBGC premium and cap on total
expenses is consistent with paragraph A "Adoption of assumptions not
previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status" of Section III,
Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on SFA assumptions
and is reasonable for purposes of determining the SFA amount.

I (7) Reinstatement of Suspended Benefits

The Plan has not suspended benefits under sections 305(e)(9 ) or 4245(a ) of ERISA and does
not intend to do so. Therefore, the Plan does not have to reinstate suspended benefits.
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Section E, Item 3 : Certification of Eligibility

Certification of Eligibility for Special Financial Assistance

This is a certification that the Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund ("Plan") is eligible for
Special Financial Assistance ("SFA" ) under §4262.3(a ) (3 ) of the final rule issued by the Pension
Benefit Guaranty Corporation ("PBGC") . As shown below, each requirement is met for the 2020 plan
year, based on the Plan's status as of January 1, 2020.

1. The Plan was certified to be in critical status within the meaning of section 305 (b ) (2 ) of ERISA
for the plan year beginning January 1, 2020, based on the certification filed on March 30,
2020.

2. The Plan's current liability funded percentage was less than 40%, as reported on the 2020
Form 5500 Schedule MB. Specifically:

Current Liability Informationfrom 2020 Form 5500 Schedule MB

2a Current value of assets* $32,653,601

2b(4 ) Current liability for total participants $95,127,543

2c Modified current liability funded percentage 34.32%
* No withdrawal liability due is included in assets to develop the modified

funding percentage, as the plan has made no such assessments

3. The ratio of the number of the Plan's active participants to the number of its inactive
participants was less than 2 to 3 as of January 1, 2020.

Participant Informationfrom 2020 Form 5500 Schedule MB

2a(3) Total active participants 382

2b( 1 ) Retired participants and beneficiaries 579

2b(2) Terminated vested participants 471

Total inactive participants 1,050

Ratio of active participants to inactive participants 0.3638

The Plan continued to meet these requirements for plan years beginning January 1, 2021 and

January 1, 2022. ( In addition, the latest zone certification filed for the plan year beginning January
1, 2023, certified the Plan to be in critical and declining status.)
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I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the
American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge,
the information supplied herein is complete and accurate. Each prescribed assumption for the
determination of the SEA amount was applied in accordance with applicable law and regulations. In

my opinion, all other assumptions are reasonable considering the experience of the Plan and
reasonable expectations.

Eli Greenblum, FCA, FSA, MAAA, EA
Senior Vice President and Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 23-03636

November 17, 2023
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I Section E, Item 5 : Certification of SFA Amount

Certification of the Amount of Special Financial Assistance

This is a certification that the amount of special financial assistance ("SFA") requested in this
application, $25,285,211, is the amount to which the Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension
Fund ("Plan") is entitled under §4262 of ERISA, determined in compliance with §4262.4 of the final
rule issued by the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation ("PBGC") .

Base Data

The "base data" used in the calculation of the SFA amount include:

• SFA measurement date of December 31, 2022

• Participant census data as of January 1, 2022

• Non-SFA interest rate of 5.85% and SFA interest rate of 3.77%, as prescribed under
§4262.4, paragraphs (e )( 1 ) and (e )(2 ) , respectively.

Census Data

The participant census data used to calculate the SFA amount is the same as the data used in the
actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2022 (which excluded all known deaths as of the census date
when provided by the Fund Administrator to the Actuary ) , except that it excludes participants who
have been identified as deceased on or before the January 1, 2022 census date by subsequent
death audits performed by the Plan (most recently in May, 2023) , and by the PBGC (July 2023 for
inactive vested participants and October 2023 for in-pay and active participants) . See the
attachment for Section B, Item 9 for additional details on adjustments to the census data for death
audit results.

Actuarial Statement

Segal has performed the calculation of the SFA amount at the request of the Board of Trustees of
the Plan as part of the application for SFA. The calculation of the SFA amount shown in the Plan's
application is not applicable for other purposes.

In general, the actuarial assumptions and methods used in the calculation of the SFA amount are
the same as those used in the certification of the Plan's status as of January 1, 2020, dated March
30, 2020. Assumptions that were extended or otherwise changed for purposes of calculating the
SFA amount include those related to interest rate, mortality table, the active employment level,
administrative expenses, and future new entrants. Section D, item 6.b. of the Plan's application for
SFA includes descriptions and justifications of the assumption changes.

Segal has performed the calculation of the SFA amount in accordance with generally accepted
actuarial principles and practices, as well as the provisions under §4262.4 of PBGC's SFA final rule.
The calculation is based on the fair market value of assets as of the SFA measurement date, as
certified by the Board of Trustees, and other relevant information provided by the Plan Administrator.
Segal does not audit the data provided. The accuracy and comprehensiveness of the data is the
responsibility of those supplying the data. To the extent we can, however, Segal does review the

Segal
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data for reasonableness and consistency. Based on our review of the data, we have no reason to
doubt the substantial accuracy of the information on which we have based the calculation of the
SFA amount, and we have no reason to believe there are facts or circumstances that would affect
the validity of these results.

Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory
interpretation on which these calculations are based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial
firm.

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the
American Academy ofActuaries to render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge,
the information supplied herein is complete and accurate. Each prescribed assumption for the
determination of the SEA amount was applied in accordance with applicable law and regulations. In

my opinion, all other assumptions are reasonable considering the experience of the Plan and
reasonable expectations.

Eli Greenblum, FCA, FSA, MAAA, EA
Senior Vice President and Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 23-03636

November 21, 2023

*Segal
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IPlanPlan
Sponsor Certification of the Fair Market Value of
Assets

The Board of Trustees of the Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund hereby certifies
that the fair market value of plan assets as of December 31, 2022 (the SFA measurement date)

is $26,693,946. The fair market value of plan assets is supported by financial and account
documents submitted in Section B of the application.

The SFA measurement date coincides with the end of the 2022 Plan Year (January 1, 2022,

through December 31, 2022) . The fair market value of assets as of December 31, 2022 is based
on the most recent audited plan financial statement, as of that same date, provided by the
auditor, Calibre CPA Group, PLLC.

This statement was submitted, as requested, under Section B, Item (7 ) . Accordingly, no
additional reconciliation or adjustment to this asset value was required.

Michael Hammett Douglas !Ilia
Name N - ' -

ignature lgn re

12/19/2023 12/19/2023
Date Date
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IStatement on Penalty of Perjury

Penalty ofPerjury Statement

Under penaltyof perjuryunderthe laws of the United StatesofAmerica, I declare that I am an
authorizedtrusteewho is a currentmemberof the board of trusteesof the MarylandRaceTrack
Employees'PensionFund and that I have examinedthis application, Including accompanying
documents,and, to the best of my knowledgeand belief, the applicationcontains all the relevant
facts relatingto the application, and all statementsof fact contained In the applicationare true,
correct,and not misleadingbecauseof omission ofany materialfact and all accompanying
documentsare at they purportto be.

/
mett u Mfg

UnionTrustee, Chairman EmployerTrustee,

W1312024 7./13/2024
Date Date



FOURTH AMENDMENTTO THE

MARYLAND RACE TRACK EMPLOYEES PENSION FUND

RESTATED PENSION PLAN

(Effective January 1, 2014)

This Fourth Amendment to the Maryland Race Track ErnployeesPension Fund Restated

Pension Plan (Effective January 1, 2014) (the "Plan") , is effective as set forth below.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Section 10.1 of the Plan provides for its amendmentby the Trustees at any
time; and r

WHEREAS, the Trustees wish to amend the Plan as required for the PBGC's
consideratio of the Plan's application for special financial assistance under ERISA Section
4262.

NOW, THEREFORE, this Fourth Amendment is adopted, effective from December 31,

2022, until December 31, 2051 :

Article XI is amended to add a new Section 11.9 to read'as follows:

"Section 11.9. SPECIAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE - Beginning with the SFA
measurement date selected by the Plan in the Plan's application for special financial assistance,

notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this or any other governing document, the Plan shall

be administered in accordancewith the restrictions and conditions specified in section 4262 of
ERISA and 25 CFR part 4262. This amendmentis contingent upon approval by PBGC of the
Plan's applicition for special financial assistance."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, pursuant to action taken by the Trustees on March 22, 2023,
the undersignedhave executed this Fourth Amendment.

. ,

( ,

• -

ic-Mtr 'ett, Chairman ougl J. Illig, Secret

/
Michael Je , Trustee Rebecca Williams, Trustee

- -
-

hua Merrill, Trustee a lasscn, frustee

o,12
a Baker, Trustee TimothyLuzius, Trustee



Application Checklist v20230727

Instructions for Section E, Item 1 of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance (SFA):

Complete all items that are shaded:

Instructions for specific columns:

The Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance Checklist ("Application Checklist" or "Checklist") identifies all information required to be filed with an initial or 
revised application.  For a supplemented application, instead use "Application Checklist - Supplemented."  The Application Checklist is not required for a lock-in application.

General instructions for completing the Application Checklist:

If required information was already filed: (1) through PBGC's e-Filing Portal; or (2) through any means for an insolvent plan, a plan that has received a partition, or a plan 
that submitted an emergency filing, the filer may either upload the information with the application or include a statement in the Plan Comments section of the Application 
Checklist indicating the date on which and the submission with which the information was previously filed.  For any such items previously provided, enter N/A as the Plan 
Response.

For a revised application, the filer may, but is not required to, submit an entire application. For all Application Checklist Items that were previously filed that are not being 
changed, the filer may include a statement in the Plan Comments section of the Application Checklist to indicate that the other information was previously provided as part 
of the initial application.  For each, enter N/A as the Plan Response.  

Plan Response: Provide a response to each item on the Application Checklist, using only the Response Options shown for each Checklist Item.

For a plan required to submit additional information described in Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions, also complete Checklist Items #40.a. to #49.b., and if there is a merger as 
described in Addendum A, also complete Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Applications (including this Application Checklist), with the exception of lock-in applications, must be submitted to PBGC electronically through PBGC’s e-Filing Portal, 
(https://efilingportal.pbgc.gov/site/).  After logging into the e-Filing Portal, go to the Multiemployer Events section and click “Create New ME Filing.”  Under “Select a filing type,” 
select “Application for Financial Assistance – Special.”  Note: revised and supplemented applications must be submitted by selecting “Create New ME Filing.”

Note: If you go to the e-Filing Portal and do not see “Application for Financial Assistance – Special” under the “Select a Filing Type,” then the e-Filing Portal is temporarily closed and 
PBGC is not accepting applications (other than lock-in applications) at the time, unless the plan is eligible to make an emergency filing under § 4262.10(f).  PBGC’s website, 
www.pbgc.gov , will be updated when the e-Filing Portal reopens for applications.  PBGC maintains information on its website at www.pbgc.gov to inform prospective applicants about 
the current status of the e-Filing portal, as well as to provide advance notice of when PBGC expects to open or temporarily close the e-Filing Portal. 

Name(s) of Files Uploaded: Identify the full name of the file or files uploaded that are responsive to the Checklist Item.  The column Upload as 
Document Type provides guidance on the "document type" to select when submitting documents on PBGC's e-Filing Portal.



Additional guidance is provided in the following columns:

Version Updates (newest version at top)
Version  Date updated

Note, a Yes or No response is also required for Checklist Items #a through #f.

Note, in the case of a plan applying for priority consideration, the plan's application must also be submitted to the Treasury Department.  If that requirement applies to an application, 
PBGC will transmit the application to the Treasury Department on behalf of the plan. See IRS Notice [NOTICE] for further information.

All information and documentation, unless covered by the Privacy Act, that is included in an SFA application may be posted on PBGC’s website at www.pbgc.gov  or 
otherwise publicly disclosed, without additional notification.  Except to the extent required by the Privacy Act, PBGC provides no assurance of confidentiality in any 
information included in an SFA application.

SFA Instructions Reference: Identifies the applicable section and item number in PBGC's Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer 
Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance.

You must select N/A if a Checklist Item # is not applicable to your application. Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist 
Items #1 through #39 on the Application Checklist.  If there has been an event as described in § 4262.4(f), complete Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b., and if there has been a 
merger described in Addendum A, also complete Checklist Items #50 through #63. Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 
Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. if you are required to complete Checklist Items # 40.a. through #49.b.  Your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a 
Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #50 through #63 if you are required to complete Checklist Items #50 through #63.      

If a Checklist Item # asks multiple questions or requests multiple items, the Plan Response should only be Yes if the plan is providing all information requested for that Checklist Item.

Required Filenaming (if applicable): For certain Checklist Items, a specified format for naming the file is required.

Page Number Reference(s): For Checklist Items #22 to #29c, submit all information in a single document and identify here the relevant page 
numbers for each such Checklist Item. 

Plan Comments: Use this column to provide explanations for any Plan Response that is N/A, to respond as may be specifically identified for 
Checklist Items, and to provide any optional explanatory comments.

Upload as Document Type: When uploading documents in PBGC's e-Filing Portal, select the appropriate Document Type for each document that 
is uploaded. This column provides guidance on the Document Type to select for each Checklist Item. You may upload more than one document 
using the same Document Type, and there may be Document Types on the e-Filing Portal for which you have no documents to upload. 



v20220802p 08/02/2022 Fixed some of the shading in the checklist 

v20220706p 07/06/2022

v07272023p 07/27/2023 Updated checklist to include new Template 10 requirement and reflect changes to eligibility and death audit instructions

v20221129p 11/29/2022 Updated checklist item 11. for new death audit requirements
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, 
upload as Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

a. Is this application a revised application submitted after the denial of a previously filed application for SFA? Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

b. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for SFA that was 
initially submitted under the interim final rule? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

c. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for SFA that was 
submitted under the final rule? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

d. Did the plan previously file a lock-in application?  Yes
No

Yes N/A  N/A Filing date: 3/31/2023 N/A N/A

e. Has this plan been terminated? Yes
No

No N/A  N/A If terminated, provide date of plan 
termination.

N/A N/A

f. Is this plan a MPRA plan as defined under § 4262.4(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation? Yes
No

No N/A N/A N/A N/A

1. Section B, Item (1)a. Does the application include the most recent plan document or restatement of the plan document and  all 
amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)?

Yes
No

Yes Plan Document and 
Amendments MDRACEPF.pdf

N/A Pension plan documents, all 
versions available, and all 

amendments signed and dated

N/A

2. Section B, Item (1)b. Does the application include the most recent trust agreement or restatement of the trust agreement, and all 
amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)?  

Yes
No

Yes Trust Agreement 
MDRACEPF.pdf

N/A Pension plan documents, all 
versions available, and all 

amendments signed and dated

N/A

3. Section B, Item (1)c. Does the application include the most recent IRS determination letter?

Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes IRS Determination Letter 
MDRACEPF.pdf

N/A Pension plan documents, all 
versions available, and all 

amendments signed and dated

N/A

4. Section B, Item (2) Does the application include the actuarial valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each subsequent 
actuarial valuation report completed before the filing date of the initial application?

Enter N/A if no actuarial valuation report was prepared because it was not required for any requested year.

Is each report provided as a separate document using the required filename convention? 

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 2018AVR MDRACEPF.pdf                 
2019AVR MDRACEPF.pdf                 
2020AVR MDRACEPF.pdf                 
2021AVR MDRACEPF.pdf                 
2022AVR MDRACEPF.pdf

N/A 5 annual actuarial valuation reports 
provided.

Most recent actuarial 
valuation for the plan

YYYYAVR Plan Name

5.a. Does the application include the most recent rehabilitation plan (or funding improvement plan, if applicable), 
including all subsequent amendments and updates, and the percentage of total contributions received under 
each schedule of the rehabilitation plan or funding improvement plan for the most recent plan year available? 

Yes
No

Yes Rehabilitation Plan and 
Updates MDRACEPF.pdf

N/A Original November 2010 Rehab Plan, 
followed by Updates for 2014, 2016, 
2017 and 2020 , followed by the 2022 
contribution breakdown by Schedule

Rehabilitation plan (or 
funding improvement plan, if 

applicable)

N/A

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a 
"certain event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through 
#49.b. If there is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Section B, Item (3)

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

Plan Information, Checklist, and Certifications 

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

4 of 28
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52-6118068 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$25,285,211.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, 
upload as Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a 
"certain event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through 
#49.b. If there is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

5.b. If the most recent rehabilitation plan does not include historical documentation of rehabilitation plan changes 
(if any) that occurred in calendar year 2020 and later, does the application include an additional document 
with these details?

Enter N/A if the historical document is contained in the rehabilitation plans. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A See above attachment for all history. Rehabilitation plan (or 
funding improvement plan, if 

applicable)

N/A

6. Section B, Item (4) Does the application include the plan's most recently filed (as of the filing date of the initial application) Form 
5500 (Annual Return/Report of Employee Benefit Plan) and all schedules and attachments (including the 
audited financial statement)?

Is the 5500 filing provided as a single document using the required filename convention? 

Yes
No

Yes 2022Form5500 
MDRACEPF.pdf

N/A Version downloaded from DOL website. Latest annual return/report of 
employee benefit plan (Form 

5500)

YYYYForm5500 Plan Name

7.a. Does the application include the plan actuary's certification of plan status ("zone certification") for the 2018 
plan year and each subsequent annual certification completed before the filing date of the initial application?

Enter N/A if the plan does not have to provide certifications for any requested plan year.

Is each zone certification (including the additional information identified in Checklist Items #7.b. and #7.c. 
below, if applicable) provided as a single document, separately for each plan year, using the required filename 
convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 2018Zone20180330 
MDRACEPF.pdf 

2019Zone20190329 
MDRACEPF.pdf 

2020Zone20200330 
MDRACEPF.pdf 

2021Zone20210331 
MDRACEPF.pdf 

2022Zone20220331 
MDRACEPF.pdf 

2023Zone20230331 
MDRACEPF.pdf

N/A 6 zone certification reports provided. Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Plan Name, 
where the first "YYYY" is the 

applicable plan year, and 
"YYYYMMDD" is the date the 

certification was prepared. 

7.b. Does the application include documentation for all zone certifications that clearly identifies all assumptions 
used including the interest rate used for funding standard account purposes?  

If such information is provided in an addendum, addendums are only required for the most recent actuarial 
certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 and each subsequent annual certification.

Is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the applicable plan year?

Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #7a.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of 
documents in Checklist Item 

#7.a.

N/A N/A - include as part of 
documents in Checklist Item 

#7.a.

N/A - included in a single document for 
each plan year - See Checklist Item 

#7.a.

7.c. For a certification of critical and declining status, does the application include the required plan-year-by-plan-
year projection (showing the items identified in Section B, Item (5)a. through (5)f. of the SFA Instructions) 
demonstrating the plan year that the plan is projected to become insolvent? If required, is this information 
included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the applicable plan year?  Enter N/A if the plan 
entered N/A for Checklist Item #7.a. or if the application does not include a certification of critical and 
declining status.  

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of 
documents in Checklist Item 

#7.a.

N/A First time certified critical and declining 
status in the 1/1/2023 Zone Certification 
(critical status in all other certifications 
provided).

N/A - include as part of 
documents in Checklist Item 

#7.a.

N/A - included in a single document for 
each plan year - See Checklist Item 

#7.a.

   

Section B, Item (5)
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, 
upload as Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a 
"certain event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through 
#49.b. If there is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

8. Section B, Item (6) Does the application include the most recent account statements for each of the plan's cash and investment 
accounts?

Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this information was previously 
submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Chevy Chase 0198 12-31-
22.pdf, PNC 5817 12-31-

22.pdf, Chevy Chase 0232 12-
31-22.pdf, USRE 12-31-

22.pdf, PNC 
(4278,4309,4294,7435) 12-31-

22.pdf

N/A Bank/Asset statements for all 
cash and investment accounts

N/A

9. Section B, Item (7) Does the application include the most recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if audited is not 
available)?

Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this information was previously 
submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Financial Statements 
MDRACEPF.pdf

N/A Final audit provided by auditor with 
values as of 12/31/2021 and 12/31/2022

Plan's most recent financial 
statement (audited, or 

unaudited if audited not 
available)

N/A

10. Section B, Item (8) Does the application include all of the plan's written policies and procedures governing the plan’s 
determination, assessment, collection, settlement, and payment of withdrawal liability? 

Are all such items included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A There has not been an employer 
withdrawal from the plan that required 
assessment of withdrawal liability. There 
are only two employers participating in 
the plan. Therefore, there are no written 
procedures in place for withdrawal 
liability.

Pension plan documents, all 
versions available, and all 

amendments signed and dated

WDL Plan Name

11.a. Does the application include documentation of a death audit to identify deceased participants that was 
completed on the census data used for SFA purposes, including identification of the service provider 
conducting the audit, date performed, the participant counts (provided separately for current retirees and 
beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, and current active participants) run 
through the death audit, and a copy of the results of the audit provided to the plan administrator by the service 
provider? 

If applicable, has personally identifiable information in this report been redacted prior to submission to 
PBGC?  

Is this information included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Death Audit MDRACEPF.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all 
versions available, and all 

amendments signed and dated

Death Audit Plan Name

11.b. If any known deaths occurred before the date of the census data used for SFA purposes, is a statement 
certifying these deaths were reflected for SFA calculation purposes provided? 

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of 
documents in Checklist Item 

#11.a.

N/A N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #11.a.

Section B, Item (9)a.

6 of 28



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund
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001
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, 
upload as Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a 
"certain event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through 
#49.b. If there is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

11.c. Section B, Item (9)b. Does the application include full census data (Social Security Number and name) of all terminated vested 
participants that were included in the SFA projections?  

Is this information provided in Excel, or in an Excel-compatible format?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A This file was provided securely via 
LeapFile on July 12, 2023 for the PBGC 
to peform an advance death audit of 
inactive vesteds. We received results of 
the death audit on July 13, 2023. We 
then submitted a separate file for inpays 
and actives on October 26, 2023 and 
received the death audit results from the 
PBGC on October 31, 2023. A summary 
file of the results was sent to PBGC on 
December 12, 2023 and deemed 
reasonable on February 2, 2024. These 
results were incorporated in the final data 
file used for SFA measurement purposes.

Submit the data file and the 
date of the census data 

through PBGC’s secure file 
transfer system, Leapfile. Go 
to http://pbgc.leapfile.com, 

click on “Secure Upload” and 
then enter sfa@pbgc.gov as 

the recipient email address and 
upload the file(s) for secure 

transmission.

Include as the subject “Submission of 
Terminated Vested Census Data for 

(Plan Name),” and as the memo 
“(Plan Name) terminated vested 
census data dated (date of census 

data) through Leapfile for 
independent audit by PBGC.”

12. Section B, Item (10) Does the application include information required to enable the plan to receive electronic transfer of funds if 
the SFA application is approved, including (if applicable) a notarized payment form?  See SFA Instructions, 
Section B, Item (10).  

Yes
No

Yes ACH MDRACEPF.pdf N/A Other N/A

13. Section C, Item (1) Does the application include the plan's projection of expected benefit payments that should have been 
attached to the Form 5500 Schedule MB in response to line 8b(1) on the Form 5500 Schedule MB for plan 
years 2018 through the last year the Form 5500 was filed by the filing date of the initial application?  

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b(1) on the Form 5500 Schedule MB. See 
Template 1.  

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 1 MDRACEPF.xlsx N/A Financial assistance 
spreadsheet (template)

Template 1 Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund
52-6118068 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$25,285,211.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, 
upload as Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a 
"certain event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through 
#49.b. If there is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

14. Section C, Item (2) If the plan was required to enter 10,000 or more participants on line 6f of the most recently filed Form 5500 
(by the filing date of the initial application), does the application include a current listing of the 15 largest 
contributing employers (the employers with the largest contribution amounts) and the amount of contributions 
paid by each employer during the most recently completed plan year before the filing date of the initial 
application (without regard to whether a contribution was made on account of a year other than the most 
recently completed plan year)?  If this information is required, it is required for the 15 largest contributing 
employers even if the employer's contribution is less than 5% of total contributions.  

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide this information. See Template 2. 

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan has less than 10,000 participants. Contributing employers Template 2 Plan Name

15. Section C, Item (3) Does the application include historical plan information for the 2010 plan year through the plan year 
immediately preceding the date the plan's initial application was filed that separately identifies:  total 
contributions, total contribution base units (including identification of the unit used), average contribution 
rates, and number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year? For the same period, does the 
application show all other sources of non-investment income such as withdrawal liability payments collected, 
reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), 
and other identifiable sources of contributions? See Template 3.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 3 MDRACEPF.xlsx N/A Historical Plan Financial 
Information (CBUs, 
contribution rates, 

contribution amounts, 
withdrawal liability payments)

Template 3 Plan Name

16.a. Section C, Items (4)a., 
(4)e., and (4)f.

Does the application include the information used to determine the amount of SFA for the plan using the basic 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) based on a deterministic projection and using the actuarial assumptions as 
described in § 4262.4(e)?   
See Template 4A, 4A-4 SFA Details .4(a)(1)  sheet and Section C, Item (4) of the SFA Filing Instructions for 
more details on these requirements.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 4A MDRACEPF.xlsx N/A Projections for special 
financial assistance (estimated 
income, benefit payments and 

expenses)

Template 4A Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund
52-6118068 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$25,285,211.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, 
upload as Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a 
"certain event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through 
#49.b. If there is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

16.b.i. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)a. - 

MPRA plan information 
A.

Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)e. - 

MPRA plan information 
A. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the application also include the information used to determine the amount of 
SFA for the plan using the increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) based on a deterministic 
projection and using the actuarial assumptions as described in § 4262.4(e)? 
See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i)  sheet and Addendum D for more details on these 
requirements.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of 
Template 4A Plan Name

N/A Plan is not a MPRA plan. N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.b.ii. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)f. - 

MPRA plan information 
A.

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the increasing assets 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also explicitly identify the projected SFA 
exhaustion year based on the increasing assets method? See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet 
and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the requested amount of SFA is determined based on the 
present value method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of 
Template 4A Plan Name

N/A Plan is not a MPRA plan. N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.b.iii. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)a. - 

MPRA plan information 
B

Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)e. 

(4)f., and (4)g. - MPRA 
plan information B. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the present value 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii), does the application also include the information for such plans as 
shown in Template 4B, including 4B-1 SFA Ben  Pmts  sheet, 4B-2 SFA Details 4(a)(2)(ii)  sheet, and 4B-3 
SFA Exhaustion sheet? See Addendum D and Template 4B.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the requested amount of SFA is determined based on the 
increasing assets method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan is not a MPRA plan. N/A Template 4B Plan Name

16.c. Section C, Items (4)b. 
and (4)c.

Does the application include identification of the non-SFA interest rate and the SFA interest rate, including 
details on how each was determined?  See Template 4A, 4A-1 Interest Rates  sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of 
Template 4A Plan Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.d. Section C, Item (4).e.ii. For each year in the SFA coverage period, does the application include the projected benefit payments 
(excluding make-up payments, if applicable), separately for current retirees and beneficiaries, current 
terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, current active participants, and new entrants? See 
Template 4A, 4A-2 SFA Ben Pmts sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of 
Template 4A Plan Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund
52-6118068 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$25,285,211.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, 
upload as Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a 
"certain event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through 
#49.b. If there is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

16.e. Section C, Item (4)e.iv. 
and (4)e.v.

For each year in the SFA coverage period, does the application include a breakdown of the administrative 
expenses between PBGC premiums and all other administrative expenses?  Does the application include the 
projected total number of participants at the beginning of each plan year in the SFA coverage period?  See 
Template 4A, 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp  sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of 
Template 4A Plan Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

17.a. Section C, Item (5) For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include a separate deterministic projection 
("Baseline") in the same format as Checklist Items #16.a., #16.d., and #16.e. that shows the amount of SFA 
that would be determined using the basic method if the assumptions/methods used are the same as those used 
in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 ("pre-2021 
certification of plan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate, which should be 
the same as in Checklist Item #16.a.? See Section C, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other 
potential exclusions from this requirement.  

If (a) the plan is a MPRA plan, or if (b) this item is not required for a plan that is not a MPRA plan, enter 
N/A. If entering N/A due to (b), add information in the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not 
required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 5A MDRACEPF.xlsx N/A Projections for special 
financial assistance (estimated 
income, benefit payments and 

expenses)

Template 5A Plan Name

17.b. Addendum D
Section C, Item (5)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the increasing assets method, 
does the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same format as Checklist 
Items #16.b.i., #16.d., and #16.e. that shows the amount of SFA that would be determined using the 
increasing assets method if the assumptions/methods used are the same as those used in the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status") 
excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate, which should be the same as used in 
Checklist Item #16.b.i.? See Section C, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions 
from this requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the present value method, or (c) is otherwise not 
required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in the Plan Comments to 
explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan is not a MPRA plan. Projections for special 
financial assistance (estimated 
income, benefit payments and 

expenses)

Template 5A Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund
52-6118068 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$25,285,211.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, 
upload as Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a 
"certain event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through 
#49.b. If there is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

17.c. Addendum D
Section C, Item (5)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the present value method, does 
the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same format as Checklist Item 
#16.b.iii. that shows the amount of SFA that would be determined using the present value method if the 
assumptions used/methods are the same as those used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status 
completed before January 1, 2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status") excluding the plan's SFA interest 
rate which should be the same as used in Checklist Item #16.b.iii. See Section C, Item (5) of the SFA Filing 
Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is otherwise 
not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in the Plan Comments 
to explain why this item is not required.

Has this document been uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan is not a MPRA plan. Projections for special 
financial assistance (estimated 
income, benefit payments and 

expenses)

Template 5B Plan Name

18.a. Section C, Item (6) For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the total 
amount of requested SFA due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to the requested SFA 
amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other information for each 
assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.a? Enter N/A if the plan is not required 
to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.a. Enter N/A if the requested SFA amount in Checklist 
Item #16.a. is the same as the amount shown in the Baseline details of Checklist Item #17.a. See Section C, 
Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan, enter N/A. If the plan is otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A and 
provide an explanation in the Plan Comments.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 6A MDRACEPF.xlsx N/A Projections for special 
financial assistance (estimated 
income, benefit payments and 

expenses)

Template 6A Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund
52-6118068 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$25,285,211.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, 
upload as Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a 
"certain event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through 
#49.b. If there is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

18.b. Addendum D
Section C, Item (6)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets method, does the 
application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amount of requested SFA using the increasing 
assets method due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to the requested SFA amount? 
Does the application include a deterministic projection and other information for each assumption/method 
change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.i.? 

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.b. Enter N/A if the 
requested SFA amount in Checklist Item #16.b.i. is the same as the amount shown in the Baseline details of 
Checklist Item #17.b. See Addendum D. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other 
potential exclusions from this requirement, and enter N/A if this item is not otherwise required.

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the present value method, or (c) is otherwise not 
required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in the Plan Comments to 
explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan is not a MPRA plan. Projections for special 
financial assistance (estimated 
income, benefit payments and 

expenses)

Template 6A Plan Name

18.c. Addendum D
Section C, Item (6)

For a MPRA plan for which the  requested amount of SFA is based on the present value method, does the 
application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amount of requested SFA using the present value 
method due to each change in assumption/method from Baseline to the requested SFA amount? Does the 
application include a deterministic projection and other information for each assumption/method change, in 
the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii.?

See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement. 
Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is otherwise 
not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in the Plan Comments 
to explain why this item is not required.

Has this document been uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan is not a MPRA plan. Projections for special 
financial assistance (estimated 
income, benefit payments and 

expenses)

Template 6B Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund
52-6118068 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$25,285,211.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, 
upload as Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a 
"certain event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through 
#49.b. If there is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

19.a. Section C, Item (7)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3), does the application include a table 
identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the plan's eligibility for SFA differ from those 
used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, and does that table include brief explanations as to why using 
those assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are reasonable 
(an abbreviated version of information provided in Checklist Item #28.a.)?

Enter N/A if the plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(2) or § 4262.3(a)(4) or if the plan is eligible based 
on a certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021. Also enter N/A if the plan is eligible based on a 
certification of plan status completed after 12/31/2020 but that reflects the same assumptions as those in the 
pre-2021 certification of plan status. See Template 7, 7a Assump Changes for Elig  sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items #19.a. and #19.b., and does it use the required filenaming 
convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan is eligible under Section 
4262.3(a)(3) based on a certification of 
plan status completed before 1/1/2021 
with no assumption changes.

Financial assistance 
spreadsheet (template)

Template 7 Plan Name. 

19.b. Section C, Item (7)b. Does the application include a table identifying which assumptions/methods used to determine the requested 
SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status (except the interest rates used to 
determine SFA)? Does this item include brief explanations as to why using those original 
assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are reasonable? If a 
changed assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative expenses assumption as 
described in Paragraph A “Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of 
plan status” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance, does the 
application state so? This should be an abbreviated version of information provided in Checklist Item #28.b. 
See Template 7, 7b Assump Changes for Amount  sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items #19.a. and #19.b., and does it use the required filenaming 
convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 7 MDRACEPF.xlsx N/A Financial assistance 
spreadsheet (template)

Template 7 Plan Name

20.a. Does the application include details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability payments used to 
calculate the requested SFA amount, including total contributions, contribution base units (including 
identification of base unit used), average contribution rate(s), reciprocity contributions (if applicable), 
additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and any other identifiable contribution 
streams? See Template 8.

Yes
No

Yes Template 8 MDRACEPF.xlsx N/A Projections for special 
financial assistance (estimated 
income, benefit payments and 

expenses)

Template 8 Plan Name

Section C  Item (8)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund
52-6118068 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$25,285,211.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, 
upload as Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a 
"certain event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through 
#49.b. If there is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

20.b. Does the application separately show the amounts of projected withdrawal liability payments for employers 
that are currently withdrawn as of the date the initial application is filed, and assumed future withdrawals? 
Does the application also provide the projected number of active participants at the beginning of each plan 
year? See Template 8.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - include as part of 
Checklist Item #20.a.

N/A N/A N/A -  included in Template 8 Plan 
Name

21.

Section C, Item (10)

Does the application provide a table identifying and describing all assumptions and methods used in i) the pre-
2021 certification of plan status, ii) the “Baseline” projection in Section C Item (5), and iii) the determination 
of the amount of SFA in Section C Item (4)? 

Does the table state if each changed assumption falls under Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes, or 
Section IV, Generally Accepted Assumption Changes, in PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance, or if it should 
be considered an “Other Change”?

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 10 MDRACEPF.xlsx N/A Financial assistance 
spreadsheet (template)

Template 10 Plan Name

22. Section D Was the application signed and dated by an authorized trustee who is a current member of the board of 
trustees or another authorized representative of the plan sponsor and include the printed name and title of the 
signer?

Yes
No

Yes SFA App MDRACEPF.pdf Page 1 SFA App MDRACEPF.pdf                  Financial Assistance 
Application

SFA App Plan Name

23.a. For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include an optional cover letter? 

Enter N/A if the plan is a MPRA plan, or if the plan is not a MPRA plan and did not include an optional cover 
letter.

Yes
N/A

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA 
App Plan Name

Page 1 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

23.b. For a plan that is a MPRA plan, does the application include a cover letter? Does the cover letter identify the 
calculation method (basic method, increasing assets method, or present value method) that provides the 
greatest amount of SFA? For a MPRA plan with a partition, does the cover letter include a statement that the 
plan has been partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA 
App Plan Name

Plan is not a MPRA plan. N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

24. Section D, Item (2) Does the application include the name, address, email, and telephone number of the plan sponsor, plan 
sponsor's authorized representative, and any other authorized  representatives?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA 
App Plan Name

Page 2 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

Section D, Item (1)

Section C, Item (8)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund
52-6118068 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$25,285,211.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, 
upload as Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a 
"certain event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through 
#49.b. If there is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

25. Section D, Item (3) Does the application identify the eligibility criteria in § 4262.3 that qualifies the plan as eligible to receive 
SFA, and include the requested information for each item that is applicable, as described in Section D, Item 
(3) of the SFA Filing Instructions?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA 
App Plan Name

Page 3 Plan certified critical in plan year prior to 
2021, funding percentage less than 40%, 
and active to inactive ratio less than 2/3.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

26.a. If the plan's application is submitted on or before March 11, 2023, does the application identify the plan's 
priority group (see § 4262.10(d)(2))? 

Enter N/A if the plan's application is submitted after March 11, 2023.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA 
App Plan Name

Page 3 Submitted after March 11, 2023 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

26.b. If the plan is submitting an emergency application under § 4262.10(f), is the application identified as an 
emergency application with the applicable emergency criteria identified?

Enter N/A if the plan is not submitting an emergency application.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA 
App Plan Name

Page 3 Not submitting an emergency application N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

27. Section D, Item (5) Does the application include a detailed narrative description of the development of the assumed future 
contributions and assumed future withdrawal liability payments used in the basic method (and in the 
increasing assets method for a MPRA plan)?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA 
App Plan Name

Page 4-5 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

28.a. Section D, Item (6)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3), does the application identify which 
assumptions/methods (if any) used in showing the plan's eligibility for SFA differ from those used in the most 
recent certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021? If there are any assumption/method changes, 
does the application include detailed explanations and supporting rationale and information as to why using 
the identified assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are 
reasonable? 

Enter N/A if the plan is not eligible under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3). Enter N/A if there are no such 
assumption changes.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA 
App Plan Name

Page 6 No assumption changes N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

Section D, Item (4)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund
52-6118068 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$25,285,211.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, 
upload as Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a 
"certain event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through 
#49.b. If there is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

28.b. Section D, Item (6)b. Does the application identify which assumptions/methods (if any) used to determine the requested SFA 
amount differ from those used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021 
(excluding the plan's non-SFA and SFA interest rates, which must be the same as the interest rates required by 
§ 4262.4(e)(1) and (2))?  If there are any assumption/method changes, does the application include detailed 
explanations and supporting rationale and information as to why using the identified original 
assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are reasonable?  
Does the application state if the changed assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption or the 
administrative expenses assumption as described in Paragraph A “Adoption of assumptions not previously 
factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC’s 
SFA Assumptions?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA 
App Plan Name

Page 6-12 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

28.c. Section D, Item (6) If the mortality assumption uses a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific adjustment to a standard 
mortality table (regardless of if the mortality assumption is changed or unchanged from that used in the most 
recent certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021), is supporting information provided that 
documents the methodology used and the rationale for selection of the methodology used to develop the plan-
specific rates, as well as detailed information showing the determination of plan credibility and plan 
experience? 

Enter N/A is the mortality assumption does not use a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific 
adjustment to a standard mortality table for eligibility or for determining the SFA amount. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA 
App Plan Name

No plan-specific mortality used N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.a. Section D, Item (7) Does the application include, for an eligible plan that implemented a suspension of benefits under section 
305(e)(9) or section 4245(a) of ERISA, a narrative description of how the plan will reinstate the benefits that 
were previously suspended and a proposed schedule of payments (equal to the amount of benefits previously 
suspended) to participants and beneficiaries? 

Enter N/A for a plan that has not implemented a suspension of benefits.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA 
App Plan Name

Page 12 No suspension of benefits implemented. N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.b. Section D, Item (7) If Yes was entered for Checklist Item #29.a., does the proposed schedule show the yearly aggregate amount 
and timing of such payments, and is it prepared assuming the effective date for reinstatement is the day after 
the SFA measurement date?   

Enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Item #29.a.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA 
App Plan Name

Page 12 No suspension of benefits implemented. N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund
52-6118068 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$25,285,211.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, 
upload as Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a 
"certain event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through 
#49.b. If there is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

29.c. Section D, Item (7) If the plan restored benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA measurement date, does the 
proposed schedule reflect the amount and timing of payments of restored benefits and the effect of the 
restoration on the benefits remaining to be reinstated?

Enter N/A for a plan that did not restore benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA 
measurement date.  Also enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Items #29.a. and #29.b.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA 
App Plan Name

Page 12 No suspension of benefits implemented N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

30.a. Section E, Item (1) Does the application include a fully completed Application Checklist, including the required information at 
the top of the Application Checklist (plan name, employer identification number (EIN), 3-digit plan number 
(PN), and SFA amount requested)?  

Yes
No

Yes App Checklist 
MDRACEPF.xlsx

N/A Special Financial Assistance 
Checklist

App Checklist Plan Name

30.b. Section E, Item (1) - 
Addendum A

If the plan is required to provide information required by Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions (for 
"certain events"), are the additional Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. completed?

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to submit the additional information described in Addendum A.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A No events occurred required Addendum 
A information

Special Financial Assistance 
Checklist

N/A

31. Section E, Item (2) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(1) of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a certification by 
the plan's enrolled actuary of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes completed on or after January 1, 2021, 
does the application include:
(i) plan actuary's certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year (and, if 
applicable, for each plan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was prepared and 
for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?
(ii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional information 
described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear documentation of all 
assumptions, methods and census data used?
(iii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application identify all assumptions and methods that are 
different from those used in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and methods 
used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement that the actuary is 
qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(1) or claims SFA eligibility under 
§ 4262.3(a)(1) using a zone certification completed before January 1, 2021, enter N/A. 

Is the information for this Checklist Item #31 contained in a single document and uploaded using the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan does not claim eligibility under 
Section 4262.3(a)(1).

Financial Assistance 
Application

SFA Elig Cert CD Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund
52-6118068 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$25,285,211.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, 
upload as Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a 
"certain event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through 
#49.b. If there is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

32.a. Section E, Item (3) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a certification by 
the plan's enrolled actuary of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes completed on or after January 1, 2021, 
does the application include:
(i) plan actuary's certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year (and, if 
applicable, for each plan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was prepared and 
for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?
(ii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional information 
described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear documentation of all 
assumptions, methods and census data used?
(iii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application identify all assumptions and methods that are 
different from those used in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and methods 
used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement that the actuary is 
qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) or claims SFA eligibility under 
§ 4262.3(a)(3) using a zone certification completed before January 1, 2021, enter N/A. 

Is the information for Checklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. contained in a single document and uploaded using 
the required filenaming convention?

N/A SFA Elig Cert C 
MDRACEPF.pdf

N/A Eligible under Section 4262.3(a)(3) 
based on a zone certification completed 
before January 1, 2021.

Financial Assistance 
Application

SFA Elig Cert C Plan Name

32.b. Section E, Item (3) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation, does the application 
include a certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan qualifies for SFA based on the applicable 
certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year, and by meeting the other 
requirements of  § 4262.3(c) of PBGC's SFA regulation. Does the provided certification include:
(i) identification of the specified year for each component of eligibility (certification of plan status for SFA 
eligibility purposes, modified funding percentage, and participant ratio)
(ii) derivation of the modified funded percentage
(iii) derivation of the participant ratio

Does the certification identify what test(s) under section 305(b)(2) of ERISA is met for the specified year 
listed above?

Does the certification identify all assumptions and methods (including supporting rationale, and where 
applicable, reliance on the plan sponsor) used to develop the withdrawal liability receivable that is utilized in 
the calculation of the modified funded percentage?

Enter N/A if the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under §4262.3(a)(3).

Is the information for Checklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. contained in a single document and uploaded using 

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - included with SFA Elig 
Cert C Plan Name

N/A SFA Elig Cert C MDRACEPF.pdf         
All testing results for 2020 critical status 

are identified in the certification 
document referenced in item 7a

Financial Assistance 
Application

N/A - included in SFA Elig Cert C Plan 
Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund
52-6118068 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$25,285,211.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, 
upload as Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a 
"certain event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through 
#49.b. If there is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

33. Section E, Item (4) If the plan's application is submitted on or prior to March 11, 2023, does the application include a certification 
from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan is eligible for priority status, with specific identification of the 
applicable priority group? 

This item is not required (enter N/A) if the plan is insolvent, has implemented a MPRA suspension as of 
3/11/2021, is in critical and declining status and had 350,000+ participants, or is listed on PBGC's website at 
www.pbgc.gov  as being in priority group 6. See § 4262.10(d).

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and methods 
used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement that the actuary is 
qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

Is the filename uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Submitted after March 11, 2023. Financial Assistance 
Application

PG Cert Plan Name

34.a. Does the application include the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary that the requested amount of SFA 
is the amount to which the plan is entitled under section 4262(j)(1) of ERISA and § 4262.4 of PBGC's SFA 
regulation? Does this certification include:
(i) plan actuary's certification that identifies the requested amount of SFA and certifies that this is the amount 
to which the plan is entitled?
(ii) clear indication of all assumptions and methods used including source of and date of participant data, 
measurement date, and a statement that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

Is the information in Checklist #34.a. combined with #34.b. (if applicable) as a single document, and uploaded 
using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes SFA Amount Cert 
MDRACEPF.pdf

N/A Financial Assistance 
Application

SFA Amount Cert Plan Name

S i  E  I  (5)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund
52-6118068 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$25,285,211.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, 
upload as Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a 
"certain event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through 
#49.b. If there is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

34.b. If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary identify the amount of SFA 
determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) and the amount determined under the 
increasing assets method in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i)? 

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is not the 
greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification state as such?

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is the 
greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included with SFA 
Amount Cert Plan Name

N/A Plan is not a MPRA plan. N/A - included in SFA 
Amount Cert Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

35. Section E, Item (6) Does the application include the plan sponsor's identification of the amount of fair market value of assets at 
the SFA measurement date and certification that this amount is accurate? Does the application also include:
(i) information that substantiates the asset value and how it was developed (e.g., trust or account statements, 
specific details of any adjustments)?
(ii) a reconciliation of the fair market value of assets from the date of the most recent audited plan financial 
statements to the SFA measurement date (showing beginning and ending fair market value of assets for this 
period as well as the following items for the period: contributions, withdrawal liability payments, benefits 
paid, administrative expenses, and investment income)?

With the exception of account statements and financial statements already provided as Checklist Items #8 and 
#9, is all information contained in a single document that is uploaded using the required filenaming 
convention? 

Yes
No

Yes FMV Cert MDRACEPF.pdf N/A Financial Assistance 
Application

FMV Cert Plan Name

36. Section E, Item (7) Does the application include a copy of the executed plan amendment required by § 4262.6(e)(1) of PBGC's 
SFA regulation which (i) is signed by authorized trustee(s) of the plan and (ii) includes the plan compliance 
language in Section E, Item (7) of the SFA Filing Instructions?

Yes
No

Yes Compliance Amend 
MDRACEPF.pdf

N/A Pension plan documents, all 
versions available, and all 

amendments signed and dated

Compliance Amend Plan Name

Section E, Item (5)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund
52-6118068 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$25,285,211.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, 
upload as Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a 
"certain event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through 
#49.b. If there is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

37. Section E, Item (8) In the case of a plan that suspended benefits under section 305(e)(9) or section 4245 of ERISA, does the 
application include:
(i) a copy of the proposed plan amendment(s) required by § 4262.6(e)(2) to reinstate suspended benefits and 
pay make-up payments?
(ii) a certification by the plan sponsor that the proposed plan amendment(s) will be timely adopted? Is the 
certification signed by either all members of the plan's board of trustees or by one or more trustees duly 
authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the entire board (including, if applicable, documentation that 
substantiates the authorization of the signing trustees)?

Enter N/A if the plan has not suspended benefits.

Is all information included in a single document that is uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A No suspension of benefits implemented. Pension plan documents, all 
versions available, and all 

amendments signed and dated

Reinstatement Amend Plan Name

38. Section E, Item (9) In the case of a plan that was partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA, does the application include a copy of 
the executed plan amendment required by § 4262.9(c)(2)? 

Enter N/A if the plan was not partitioned.

Is the document uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A No partition of benefits implemented. Pension plan documents, all 
versions available, and all 

amendments signed and dated

Partition Amend Plan Name

39. Section E, Item (10) Does the application include one or more copies of the penalties of perjury statement (see Section E, Item 
(10) of the SFA Filing Instructions) that (a) are signed by an authorized trustee who is a current member of 
the board of trustees, and (b) includes the trustee's printed name and title.

Is all such information included in a single document and uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Penalty MDRACEPF.pdf N/A Financial Assistance 
Application

Penalty Plan Name

40.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

Does the application include an additional version of Checklist Item #16.a. (also including Checklist Items 
#16.c., #16.d., and #16.e.),  that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the basic method 
described in § 4262.4(a)(1) as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4A.  

Yes
No

N/A Projections for special 
financial assistance (estimated 
income, benefit payments and 

expenses)

For additional submission due to any 
event: Template 4A Plan Name CE . 
For an additional submission due to a 

merger, Template 4A Plan Name 
Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is 
an abbreviated version of the plan name 

for the separate plan involved in the 
merger.

Additional Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(f)  - Applicable to Any Events in § 4262.4(f)(2) through (f)(4) and Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)  
NOTE: If the plan is not required to provided information described in Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions, the Plan Response should be left blank for the remaining Checklist Items. 
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, 
upload as Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a 
"certain event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through 
#49.b. If there is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

40.b.i. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets method 
described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also include an additional version of Checklist Item 
#16.b.i. that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the increasing assets method as if any events 
had not occurred? See Template 4A, sheet 4A-5 SFA Details .5(a)(2)(i) .

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of 
SFA is based on the present value method. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of file in 
Checklist Item #40.a.

N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in 
Checklist Item #40.a.

40.b.ii. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets method 
described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also include an additional version of Checklist Item 
#16.b.ii. that explicitly identifies the projected SFA exhaustion year based on the increasing assets method? 
See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of 
SFA is based on the present value method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in 
Checklist Item #40.a.

40.b.iii. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the present value method 
described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii), does the application also include an additional version of Checklist Item 
#16.b.iii. that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the present value method as if any events had 
not occurred? See Template 4B, sheet 4B-1 SFA Ben Pmts, sheet 4B-2 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(ii), and sheet 
4B-3 SFA Exhaustion.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of 
SFA is based on the increasing assets method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Projections for special 
financial assistance (estimated 
income, benefit payments and 

expenses)

For additional submission due to any 
event: Template 4B Plan Name CE . 
For an additional submission due to a 

merger, Template 4B Plan Name 
Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is 
an abbreviated version of the plan name 

for the separate plan involved in the 
merger.

41. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

For any merger, does the application show the SFA determination for this plan and for each plan merged into 
this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)?  See Template 4A for a non-MPRA 
plan using the basic method, and for a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method. See Template 4B for a 
MPRA Plan using the present value method. 

Enter N/A if the plan has not experienced a merger.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Projections for special 
financial assistance (estimated 
income, benefit payments and 

expenses)

 For an additional submission due to a 
merger, Template 4A (or Template 4B) 

Plan Name Merged , where "Plan 
Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, 
upload as Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a 
"certain event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through 
#49.b. If there is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

42.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the application include a narrative description of any event and any merger, including relevant 
supporting documents which may include plan amendments, collective bargaining agreements, actuarial 
certifications related to a transfer or merger, or other relevant materials?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA 
App Plan Name

For each Checklist Item #42.a. through 
#45.b., identify the relevant page 
number(s) within the single document.

Financial Assistance 
Application

SFA App Plan Name 

42.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For a transfer or merger event, does the application include identifying information for all plans involved 
including plan name, EIN and plan number, and the date of the transfer or merger?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA 
App Plan Name

Financial Assistance 
Application

N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

43.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the narrative description in the application identify the amount of SFA reflecting any event, the amount 
of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, and confirmation that the requested SFA is no greater 
than the amount that would have been determined if the event had not occurred, unless the event is a 
contribution rate reduction and such event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants and beneficiaries?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA 
App Plan Name

Financial Assistance 
Application

N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

43.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For a merger, is the determination of SFA as if the event had not occurred equal to the sum of the amount that 
would be determined for this plan and each plan merged into this plan (each as if they were still separate 
plans)? 

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA 
App Plan Name

Financial Assistance 
Application

N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

44.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the application include an additional version of Checklist Item #25 that shows the determination of SFA 
eligibility as if any events had not occurred? 

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA 
App Plan Name

Financial Assistance 
Application

N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

44.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For any merger, does this item include demonstrations of SFA eligibility for this plan and for each plan 
merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)?  

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA 
App Plan Name

Financial Assistance 
Application

N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, 
upload as Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a 
"certain event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through 
#49.b. If there is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

45.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requested SFA is not limited to the amount of 
SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a detailed demonstration that 
shows that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants and beneficiaries?  

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate reduction but 
the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA 
App Plan Name

Financial Assistance 
Application

N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

45.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #45.a. also identify all assumptions used, supporting rationale for 
the assumptions and other relevant information? 

Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #45.a.  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA 
App Plan Name

Financial Assistance 
Application

N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

46.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Items (2) and 
(3)

Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with respect to the 
plan's SFA eligibility but with eligibility determined as if any events had not occurred?  This should be in the 
format of Checklist Item #31 if the SFA eligibility is based on the plan status of critical and declining using a 
zone certification completed on or after January 1, 2021.  This should be in the format of Checklist Items 
#32.a. and #32.b. if the SFA eligibility is based on the plan status of critical using a zone certification 
completed on or after January 1, 2021. 

If the above SFA eligibility is not based on § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3) or is based on a zone 
certification completed prior to January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Is all relevant information contained in a single document and uploaded using the required filenaming 
convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance 
Application

SFA Elig Cert Plan Name CE

46.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Items (2) and 
(3)

For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA eligibility for this plan and 
for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)? 

If the above SFA eligibility is not based on § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3) or is based on a zone 
certification completed prior to January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.     

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance 
Application

SFA Elig Cert Plan Name Merged CE

"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, 
upload as Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a 
"certain event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through 
#49.b. If there is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

47.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with respect to the 
plan's SFA amount (in the format of Checklist Item #34.a.), but with the SFA amount determined as if any 
events had not occurred? 

Yes
No

N/A Financial Assistance 
Application

SFA Amount Cert Plan Name CE

47.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the certification in Checklist Item #46.a. identify the amount of SFA 
determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) and the amount determined under the 
increasing assets method in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i)? 

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is not the 
greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification state as such?

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is the 
greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in SFA Amount 
Cert Plan Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA 
Amount Cert Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

47.c. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

Does the certification in Checklist Items #47.a. and #47.b. (if applicable) clearly identify all assumptions and 
methods used, sources of participant data and census data, and other relevant information?  

Yes
No

N/A - included in SFA Amount 
Cert Plan Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA 
Amount Cert Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

48.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA amount determined for this 
plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans) ?

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance 
Application

SFA Amount Cert Plan Name Merged 
CE

"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

48.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

For any merger, do the certifications clearly identify all assumptions and methods used, sources of participant 
data and census data, and other relevant information?   

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in SFA Amount 
Cert Plan Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA 
Amount Cert Plan Name CE

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, 
upload as Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a 
"certain event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through 
#49.b. If there is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

49.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E

If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requested SFA is not limited to the amount of 
SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a certification from the plan's 
enrolled actuary (or, if appropriate, from the plan sponsor) with respect to the demonstration to support a 
finding that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants and beneficiaries?  

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate reduction but 
the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance 
Application

Cont Rate Cert Plan Name CE

49.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E

Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #48.a. also identify all assumptions used, supporting rationale for 
the assumptions and other relevant information? 

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate reduction but 
the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in Cont Rate 
Cert Plan Name CE

N/A N/A - included in Cont Rate 
Cert Plan Name CE

N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan 
Name CE

Plans that have experienced mergers identified in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii) must complete Checklist Items #50 
through #63.  If you are required to complete Checklist Items #50 through #63, your application will 
be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #50 through 
#63.  All other plans should not provide any responses for Checklist Items #50 through #63.

50. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)a.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #1, does the application also include similar plan 
documents and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 
4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all 
versions available, and all 

amendments signed and dated

N/A

51. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)b.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #2, does the application also include similar trust 
agreements and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 
4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all 
versions available, and all 

amendments signed and dated

N/A

52. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)c.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #3, does the application also include the most 
recent IRS determination for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 
4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?  

Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Pension plan documents, all 
versions available, and all 

amendments signed and dated

N/A

Additional Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(f)  - Applicable Only to Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)  
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, 
upload as Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a 
"certain event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through 
#49.b. If there is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

53. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (2)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #4, for each plan that merged into this plan due to 
a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii), does the application include the actuarial valuation report for the 
2018 plan year and each subsequent actuarial valuation report completed before the application filing date?

Yes
No

N/A Identify here how many reports are 
provided.

Most recent actuarial 
valuation for the plan

YYYYAVR Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.

54. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (3)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Items #5.a. and #5.b., does the application include 
similar rehabilitation plan information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 
4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Rehabilitation plan (or 
funding improvement plan, if 

applicable)

N/A

55. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (4)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #6, does the application include similar Form 
5500 information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Latest annual return/report of 
employee benefit plan (Form 

5500)

YYYYForm5500 Plan Name Merged ,  
"Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.
56. Addendum A for Certain 

Events
Section B, Item (5)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Items #7.a., #7.b., and #7.c., does the application 
include similar certifications of plan status for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described 
in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Identify how many zone certifications are 
provided.

Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Plan Name 
Merged, where the first "YYYY" is the 

applicable plan year, and 
"YYYYMMDD" is the date the 

certification was prepared. "Plan Name 
Merged" is an abbreviated version of 

the plan name for the plan merged into 
this plan.

57. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (6)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #8, does the application include the most recent 
cash and investment account statements for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in 
§ 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Bank/Asset statements for all 
cash and investment accounts

N/A

58. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (7)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #9, does the application include the most recent 
plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if audited is not available) for each plan that merged into this 
plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Plan's most recent financial 
statement (audited, or 

unaudited if audited not 
available)

N/A

59. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (8)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #10, does the application include all of the written 
policies and procedures governing the plan’s determination, assessment, collection, settlement, and payment 
of withdrawal liability for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Are all such items included in a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all 
versions available, and all 

amendments signed and dated

WDL Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, 
upload as Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a 
"certain event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through 
#49.b. If there is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

60. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (9)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #11, does the application include documentation 
of a death audit (with the information described in Checklist Item #11) for each plan that merged into this 
plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

Pension plan documents, all 
versions available, and all 

amendments signed and dated

Death Audit Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.

61. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (1)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #13, does the application include the same 
information in the format of Template 1 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in 
§ 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Enter N/A if each plan that fully merged into this plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b(1) on the most 
recently filed Form 5500 Schedule MB. 

Yes
No
N/A

Financial assistance 
spreadsheet (template)

Template 1 Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.

62. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (2)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #14, does the application include the same 
information in the format of Template 2 (if required based on the participant threshold) for each plan that 
merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Enter N/A if each plan that merged into this plan has less than 10,000 participants on line 6f of the most 
recently filed Form 5500.

Yes
No
N/A

Contributing employers Template 2 Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name fore the plan 

merged into this plan.

63. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (3)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #15, does the application include similar 
information in the format of Template 3 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in 
§ 4262.4(f)(1)?

Yes
No

Historical Plan Financial 
Information (CBUs, 
contribution rates, 

contribution amounts, 
withdrawal liability payments)

Template 3 Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.
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MARYLAND RACE TRACK EMPLOYEES PENSION PLAN

PREAMBLE

• The Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Plan was originally adopted effective
October 26, 1970. The Pension Plan was amended and restated effective January 1, 1976 to

comply with ERISA. The Plan was subsequentlyamended and restated effective January 1,

1985, January 1, 1989, January 1, 2001, and January 1, 2009.

The Plan is hereby restated in its entirety effective January 1, 2014 (except as otherwise

provided herein) to comply with the Heroes Earnings Assistance and Relief Tax Act of2008

("HEART Act") and to incorporate Plan amendments adopted since the last amendment and
restatement.

Except as expressly provided herein, the benefits ofemployeeswho terminated

employment with the Employers prior to January 1, 2014, are determined under the terms of the
Plan as in effect prior to this January 1, 2014 restatement. In no event will any Participant who
had not terminated employment prior to January 1, 2014, receive a lesser benefit underthis
restatementthan he would have received under the provisions of the Plan as in effect on
December 31, 2013.

)

)
i

J
_ 1 _
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1 ARTICLE I.
DEFINITIONSAND RULES OF INTERPRETATION

The following terms have the following meaning, unless a different meaning is plainly
required by the context :

ACCRUED BENEFIT - Benefit amount based on a Participant's Credited Service and
calculated in accordance with Section 3.2(a) .

ACTUARIAL EQUIVALENT - (a)The dollar value of a benefit in any form on any
i date which has a value equivalent to the benefit in another form or on another date, determined

using an interest rate of7.5% and the 1971 Group Annuity Mortality table. Notwithstanding the

preceding sentence, Actuarial Equivalent factors for converting a single life annuity to a joint
and survivorannuity or a period certain annuity are set forth in Sections 6.2 and 6.4.

(b) Small pension cash-outs under Section 9.6 are calculated using the "applicable
interest rate", which is the adjusted, first, second and third segment rates as defined in Code
Section 417(e)(3 )(D) for the November preceding the Plan Year in which falls the date of

,
distribution, and the "applicable mortality table" as defined in Code Section 417(e)(3)(B) .

ACTUARY - An enrolled actuary, or a firm which has in its employ at least one enrolled
V actuary, designatedby the Trustees to perform actuarial services under the Plan on behalf ofall

Participants and their Beneficiaries. The Actuary will make all actuarial calculations and

perform all duties required ofhim hereunderand will certify in writing to the Trustees the results
1

of such calculations. The Actuary will use such actuarial tables and assumptionsas are

reasonable, but he may neverthelesschange any such tables or assumptions from time to time as

provided by ERISA. V

,

i ADMINISTRATOR - The person or persons employed by the Trustees pursuant to .

Section 9.10 to provide administrative services for the Trust Fund.

AFFILIATE - Any corporation which is a member of a controlled group ofcorporations V•

(as defined in Section 414(b) of the Code ) which includes the Employer, any trade or business

(whether or not incorporated) which is under common control (as defined in Section 414(c) of 3
3

the Code ) with the Employer, and any organization (whether or not incorporated) which is a

- member ofan affiliated service group (as defined in Section 414(m) of the Code) which includes
the Employer pursuant to regulations under Section 414(o) of the Code. i

I E

•

,
ANNUITY STARTING DATE - The first day of the first period for which an amount is

;
4

payable as an annuity, or in the case of a benefit not payable in the form of an annuity, the first
day on which all events have occurred which entitle the Participant to such benefit.

I

CODE - The Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, including the regulations
t issued thereunder.

i
:

_
j

1
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CONTINUOUS SERVICE

1 (a) In the case ofservice prior to January 1, 1971, the numberof
calendar years of an Employee's latest period of continuous employment with one or more of the
Employers, including the calendaryear during which he was first employed by any Employer.

j Employment is deemed continuous after the calendar year of first employment unless an

Employee has not been employed by any Employer for two successive calendar years in which
event all employment prior to such two year break in employment is disregarded for purposes of
determining the number of years ofhis Continuous Service hereunder. To be deemed

continuous, employment need not be year round, but may be from race meeting to race meeting.

(b) In the case of service on or after January 1, 1971 and prior to

January 1, 1976, the number ofcompleted calendar years ofan Employee's latest period of
continuous employment with one or more of the Employers including the calendaryear in which
he was first employed by any Employer, subsequent to any Break in Service as defined in the

pre-ERISA plan. To be deemed continuous, employment need not be year round, but may be
from race meeting to race meeting.

(c) Consecutive periods of Continuous Service under subsections (a)
and (b) are added together to determine an Employee's period of Continuous Service to
December 31, 1975. Continuous Service will not be measured after December 31, 1975.

CREDITED FUTURE SERVICE - See Section 2.3.

)
CREDITED PAST SERVICE - See Section 2.2.

CREDITED SERVICE - See Section 2.1.

DISABILITY or DISABLED - A physical or mental impairment by reason ofwhich,
according to medical evidence satisfactory to the Trustees, an Employee is totally and

permanently disabled and unable to engage in any regular gainful occupation or employment.
Such medical evidence shall, in the case ofEmployees who have not yet reached the minimum

age for eligibility for ordinary Social Security Retirement Benefits, include a determination that
the Employee is entitled to a Social Security disability benefit under the Federal Social Security
Act and may, if required by the Trustees, include the opinion of a physician selected by the
Trustees. The disability of Employees applying for disability benefits who have reached the
minimum age for eligibility for ordinary Social Security retirement benefits shall be determined

by the Trustees on the basis of satisfactory medical evidence, including the opinion of a

physician satisfactory to the Trustees. The Trustees may, in their discretion, waive the

requirements for a Social Security Disability determination while such determination is pending
before the Social Security Administrationbut not thereafter. The Trustees may at any time or
from time to time require evidence ofcontinued disability and/or entitlement to such Social

Security Disability Benefit, and may, at the expense of the Trust Fund, require an Employeeto
be examined annually or less frequently by a physician satisfactory to the Trustees, as a

prerequisite to the continuance ofany disability pension benefits granted under this Plan.

-
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i

, DISABILITY RETIREMENTPENSION - The monthlypension benefit payable to a•

Participant in accordance with the provisions ofArticle IV due to Disability. The Disability
Retirement Pension was eliminated as set forth in the Funding Rehabilitation Plan.

,

EARLY RETIREMENTDATE - The first day of the month coincident with or next

following the date on which a Participant attains age 55 and completes ten (10) Years ofVesting
Service.

EARLY RETIREMENTPENSION - The monthlypension benefit payable to a

Participant due to termination of employment with all of the Employers on or after his Early
Retirement Date, and prior to his Normal Retirement Date, which is not due to Disability.

EFFECTIVE DATE - October 26, 1970. This Restatement is effective January 1, 2014,
except as set forth herein.

EMPLOYEE - A person employed by an Employer and on whose behalf the Employer
is required by law or by a written agreement to make Employer Payments to the Fund. Leased

employeesare not eligible to participate in the Plan. Employee excludes any person classified by
, Employer as an independent contractor.the

EMPLOYER- LAUREL RACING ASSOCIATIONLIMITEDPARTNERSHIP,
MARYLAND JOCKEY CLUB OF BALTIMORE CITY, SOUTHERN MARYLAND

‘ AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION (SUCCESSOR TO SOUTHERN MARYLAND
AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND, INC.),
MARYLAND STATE FAIR AND AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY, INC., and their respective
successors and assigns, and any other licensee of racing days in the State ofMaryland which is

required by law or by written agreement with the Union to make Employer Payments to the
Pension Fund and which is approved by the Trustees pursuant to the provisions of the Trust

Agreement. Employer also means the Union if it makes Employer Paymentspursuant to a

written agreement with the Trustees. Effective January 1, 1986, SOUTHERN MARYLAND
AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION is an Employer only with respect to its Employeeswho are

engaged in activities regulated by the Maryland Racing Commission under Article 78B of the
Annotated Code ofMaryland, and only so long as it is wholly-owned by LAUREL RACING
ASSOCIATION LIMITED PARTNERSHIP and the MARYLANDJOCKEYCLUB OF
BALTIMORE CITY (or their respective successors and assigns) .

EMPLOYERPAYMENTS - Payments required by law or by written agreement to be
made to the Trust Fund by an Employer.

FUNDING REHABILITATION PLAN - The Funding Rehabilitation Plan adopted by
the Trustees effective November 26, 2010, as updated effective December 3, 2013 and as may be

subsequentlyupdated.

NORMAL RETIREMENTDATE — The first day of the month coincident with or next

)
following the later of

- 4 _
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( 1 ) the date on which a Participant attains age sixty -five; and

(2) the fifth (5th) anniversary of the time a Participant
commencedparticipation in the Plan.

NORMAL RETIREMENTPENSION - The monthly pension benefit payable to a
)

Participant due to termination ofemployment with all of the Employers on or after his Normal

1
Retirement Date.

:
ONE YEARBREAK IN SERVICE - See Section 2.5.

-
PARTICIPANT- An Employee ofan Employer who has earned at least one-sixth ( 1 /6)

unit ofCredited Future Service under Section 2.3. His participation is deemed to commence on

1
the January 1 of the Plan Year in which he first earns such Credited Future Service and will
continue until the last day of the Plan Year in which he suffers a One Year Break in Service.

PENSION PLAN or PLAN - The MARYLAND RACE TRACK EMPLOYEES
PENSION PLAN set forth herein, as amended.

PENSIONER - A person to whom a benefit under this Plan is being paid or is payable. i

PERMANENT BREAK IN SERVICE - See Section 2.6(c) . I

PLAN YEAR - January 1 - December 31. ..

/
I

TRUST AGREEMENT- The Reaffirmation and RestatementofAgreement and
Declaration ofTrust dated December 23, 1975, effective as of January 1, 1975 providing for the i

continuation of the MARYLANDRACE TRACK EMPLOYEES PENSION FUND and any
, modification,or amendment thereto or restatement thereof. i

TRUST FUND - The terms "Pension Fund", "Trust", "Trust Fund" or "Fund" refer ,

generally to the MARYLANDRACE TRACK EMPLOYEES PENSION FUND existing
i

i pursuant to the Trust Agreement and mean and include the Employer Payments receivedby the
Trustees and any other money, property and choses in action which may come into their hands as

Trustees, any policies of insurance obtained by the Trustees together with all dividends, refunds
or other sums payable to the Trustees on accountof such policies, all investments made and held )

by the Trustees and all income therefrom or proceeds thereof, and all other assets from time to
time included in the Trust administered by the Trustees under the Trust Agreement.

TRUSTEES - The Trustees designated under the Trust Agreement.

UNION - The UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION,
LOCAL 27, chartered by UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO, and its successors and assigns.

(
, 1
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YEAR OF VESTING SERVICE -
r '

(a) A year ofContinuous Service prior to January 1, 1975.

r (b) Beginning January 1, 1975, a Plan Year in which an Employee
earns at least one-sixth ( 1 /6) unit of Credited Future Service under Section 2.3.

(c) Years ofVesting Service prior to a PermanentBreak in Service
under Section 2.6 will not be counted for any purpose.

-

2

,
4

J •

1

,

,
4

,

Ai
a

C

j

?

i

i
I

-

_ 6 _



•

i

ARTICLE II.
( CREDITED SERVICE

Section 2.1 "CREDITEDSERVICE" means the total of a Participant's
Credited Past Service and his Credited Future Service as determined in accordance with this
Article II. Units of Credited Service are measured for ofbenefit accrual under the Plan.

• purposes

Section 2.2 "CREDITEDPAST SERVICE" shall mean a number ofunits

equal to the product of "A" times "B", in which:

(a) "A" is the lesser of
_

( 1 ) an Employee's years ofContinuous Serviceprior to

January 1, 1971, or

7 1 (2) twenty (20) years; and

(b) "B" is a factor determined from the following table based upon the

average number ofdays worked per year by the Employee for any one or more Employers during
calendar years 1966 through 1970.

Such average shall be determined by aggregating the total number ofdays worked by an

Employee for any one or more Employers during such five year period and dividing such

aggregation by five; provided, however, that ifan Employee was first employed by any
Employer after 1966, his average days worked per year shall be determined by aggregating his

days worked during the period of less than five calendar years from the calendar year of his first

) employment through 1970 and dividing such aggregation by the number ofcalendaryears in
such period :

Average Days Worked
Per Year

117 days or more 1

78 days but less than 117 2/3
39 days but less than 78 1 /3

.a
Less than 39 days o

Section 2.3 "CREDITEDFUTURE SERVICE" means the aggregate
number of units credited to an Employee for his service after December 31, 1970. An Employee
receives a full or fractional unit ofCredited Future Service for each Plan Year in accordance with
the following table and special provisions :

Days Worked by an

Employee as a Percentage
ofTotal Racing Days Units of
Conducted at Maryland Mile Credited
Tracks During a Plan Year Future Service

i
_ 75% or more 1/

,

50% but less than 75% 2/3i
_ 7 _
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25% but less than 50% 1 /3
, Less than 25% (Plan Years

ending on or before
December 31, 1974) o

16 -2/3% but less than 25%
(Plan Years beginning on
or after January 1, 1975) 1 /6

Less than 16-2/3% 0

(a) ( 1 ) In Plan Years beginning on or after January 1, 1979, a

Participant is credited with one-sixth ( 1 /6) unit of Credited Future Service if he worked at least

A 29 days during a Plan Year (irrespective of whether he worked 16 -2/3% of the total racing days
conducted) .

(2) Days worked at Timonium are deemed "days worked by an

Employee" for the purpose of determining the units of Credited Future Service to which he is
• entitled under the table set forth above.

(b) Although it is possible that the above percentage may exceed

100%, no Employee will receive more than 1.0 unit of Credited Future Service in respect ofany
one Plan Year.

3

(c) For purposes of this Section 2.3 days worked by an Employeeare

i , deemed to include for which an Employee is paid by an Employer and days
) , any day racing

conducted by an Employer in respect ofwhich the Employee receives disability or loss of time
benefits under any insurance policy or program directly or indirectly paid for by the Employer.I

i Section 2.4 CREDITED FUTURE SERVICE AFTERNORMAL
RETIREMENTAGE -

A Participant who performs at least one hour ofservice and continues his employment
beyond his Normal Retirement Date, continues to accrue benefits until his actual retirement date
based upon his Years ofCredited Service through his actual retirement date and, except as

otherwise provided in subsection 6.6(b) , upon his actual retirement, he will receive a pension
commencing in accordancewith the provisions of subsection 6.6(a), and payable in accordance
with Section 6.1.

;

Section 2.5 "ONE YEAR BREAK IN SERVICE" -

(a) A "ONE YEAR BREAK IN SERVICE" occurs in any Plan Year
in which an Employee fails to earn at least the minimum fractional unit of Credited Future
Service which is creditable under Section 2.3. In determining whether a One Year Break in
Service has occurred a Plan Year is disregarded if the Employee's failure to earn the required
Credited Future Service is due to :

( 1 ) active service in the Armed Forces of the United States,

provided that the Employee had re-employment rights under the law, complied with the
.3 requirements of law as to re-employment and is re -employed by an Employer,

' (2) full time paid service as an employee of the Union,

- 8 -
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•

I (3) a disability for which he was receiving benefits under this
r Plan or from any other source directly or indirectlypaid for by the Employer and from which he

, work and in ofwhich he has complied with the provisionshas recovered and returned to respect
ofArticle IV hereof,

-

(4) other non-working time for which he was directlyor
indirectly compensated by the Employer, or

, (5) pregnancy ofan Employee, the birth of an Employee's
child, the placement of a child in connection with the adoption of the child by an Employee, or
the provision of care for a child during the period immediately following the birth or placement
for adoption of such child,

(6) unpaid leave authorized pursuant to the Family and
Medical Leave Act.

(b) An Employee who fails to earn the required Credited Future
Service due to one of the causes set forth in subsection (a)(5) will not incur a One Year Break in
Service in the Plan Year in which the Employee first ceased employment with the Employer due

a to one of the causes set forth in subsection (a)(5) . However, if such Employee would not have
incurred a One Year Break in Service in such Plan Year without regard to the provisions of
subsection(a)(5), then the provisions ofsubsection (a)(5) will be applied as if the cessation of

•

employment occurred in the immediately following Plan Year.

Section 2.6 EFFECT OF BREAK IN SERVICE -
•

(a) General - If an Employee suffers a One Year Break in Service
before he has earned vested status under Article V, his participation, Years of Vesting Service
and Credited Service will be cancelled. However, such cancelled service is subject to restoration
under certain conditions set forth below if the Employee returns to employment with the

Employer.

(b) Restoration of Service - Provided the Break in Service has not
, become Permanentunder Section 2.6(c), if a person returns to employment and completes a Year

of Vesting Service after suffering a One Year Break in Service, his Years of Vesting Service and
Credited Service before such Break will be restored if:

( 1 ) he had earned vested status under Article V prior to the
One Year Break in Service; or

(2) the number ofhis consecutive One Year Breaks in Service

- is less than the greater of five or the number ofhis Years ofVesting Service earned prior to the
Break in Service.

(c) PermanentBreak in Service -

( 1 ) Prior to 1976. A PermanentBreak in Service occurred
under the pre-ERISA plan and is recognized as such under this Plan if the Employee failed to
earn any Credited Future Service for three consecutive Plan Years, unless the failure to earn the

required Credited Future Service was due to one of the causes set forth in clauses ( 1 ) , (2) or (3 )
of Section 2.5 (a) .

-
-
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1

-
(2) After 1975. A person has a PermanentBreak in Service if

Fl he does not have vested status under Article V and he has a number of consecutive One Year
Breaks in Service, includingat least one during a Plan Year after 1975, which equals or exceeds
the greater of five or his Years of Vesting Service. A PermanentBreak in Service which
occurred under this Plan as in effect prior to January 1, 1985, will not be affected by the terms of
this Plan as in effect after December 31, 1984.

r (d) Pre-Break Benefit Accrual - An Employee who suffers a One Year
:

Break in Service is not entitled to accrue any additional benefits under this Plan with respect to
his pre -Break service by reason of any increase in benefits under a Plan amendmenteffective

„ after his One Year Break in Service, except as may otherwise be provided under Section 5.3.

Section 2.7 CREDIT FOR NON-WORKING PERIODS - A Participant
may earn Credited Service for a period in which he is not in the employ of the Employer under
the following circumstances:

A

(a) Military Service— Benefits and Credited Service with respect to

qualified military service will be provided in accordance with Code Section 414(u) .

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, if a Participant dies while performing qualified
military service (as defined in Code Section 414(u)) , the Participant's survivors will be entitled
to any additional benefits (other than accruals related to the period ofqualifiedmilitary service )
provided under the Plan as if the Participant has resumed and then terminated employment on

, account ofdeath.

(b) Disability — A lifetime maximum ofone-half ( 1 /2) year ofCredited
, I Future Service will be credited to a Participant if:

( 1 ) the Trustees find, on the basis ofmedical evidence
submitted to them, that he was totally and continuously disabled for a period ofnot less than six

••

months,

(2) the Trustees find it is likely that but for the disability he
i would have earned such Credited Future Service, and

(3) he returns to the employ of an Employer directly after the
cessation of such disability and earns at least the minimum fractional year of Credited Future
Service hereunder.

The Trustees may accept as proof of such total and continuous disability the Employee's
.1 receipt of weekly disability benefits from the Maryland Race Track Employees Health and

Welfare Plan, benefits under the Workmen's CompensationAct, or that he has met such other i
;,

requirements as the Trustees determine in a uniform and non-discriminatory manner.

i,
(c) Work-Related Disability - Credited Future Service (to a maximum ,

of two Units of such Service) will be granted to a Participant if:
i iI

( 1 ) the Trustees find, on the basis ofmedical evidence i

submitted to them, that the Participant was totally disabled as a result of injury or illness,
compensableunder a worker's compensation law and arising out ofand in the course of
employment with an Employer,

1

i

- 10 -
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(2) the Trustees find it is likely that but for the disability he or

ri she would have earned such Credited Future Service, and

(3) he or she returns to the employ of an Employer directly

r after the cessation ofsuch disability and earns at least the minimum fractional year of Credited
Future Service hereunder.

No Participant will be granted Service under subsection (b) and this subsection (c) with
7 respect to the same compensableinjury or illness, nor will a Participant be grantedmore than a

total of two units of Credited Future Serviceunder said subsections in his or her lifetime.

;

,

,

1

-

,

i

. -
-J
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ARTICLE III.
RETIREMENT BENEFITS

Section 3.1 ELIGIBILITY - A Participant is eligible to retire on a Normal
5

-, Retirement Pension or Early Retirement Pension provided he has satisfied the following
requirements:

(a) He has attained his Normal Retirement Date or his Early
Retirement Date, and

(b) He has terminated his employment with all of the Employers.

Section 3.2 AMOUNT OF NORMAL RETIREMENTBENEFIT

(a) The amount of the monthly Normal Retirement Pensionpayable to
a Participant who commencesto receive benefit payments effective as of a date after December

31, 1998, equals :

( 1 ) The number of units ofhis Credited Past Service multiplied
_

by $39.00: plus

(2) The number of units ofhis Credited Future Service earned

through December 31, 2002 multiplied by $59.00; plus

(3) The number ofunits ofhis Credited Future Service earned
after December 31, 2002 and prior to January 1, 2011 multiplied by $45.00; plus

3
after December 31, 2010

(4) The number ofunits ofhis Credited Future Service earned

multiplied by $30.00; plus

(5) In lieu ofbenefits accruedunder paragraph (4), but only for
Credited Future Service performed for an Employer for whom the Default Schedule in the 2010

Funding Rehabilitation Plan is either adopted or takes effect, the number of units of Credited-
Future Service earned after the Default Schedule is either adopted or takes effect, multiplied by
$7.34.

(6) This paragraph (6) applies to a Participant (A) who during a

Plan Year works both for an Employer for whom an Alternative Schedule under the Funding
Rehabilitation Plan is in effect ("AlternativeEmployer" ) and for an Employer for whom the
Default Schedule under the Funding Rehabilitation Plan is in effect ("Default Employer" ) , and

(B) whose units of Credited Future Service earned during the Plan Year under Section 2.3 are
increased as result of the days worked for the Default Employer. If this paragraph applies, then

( 1 ) the minimum number of days worked for the Default Employer that resulted in an increase to
the Participant's earned units ofCredited Future Service are deemed to be "Default Days", and

(2) in lieu of applying paragraphs (4) and (5) to the units of Credited Future Service in that

specific Plan Year, the Participant's benefit accrual for the Plan Year is the number of Credited
Future Service Credits earned during the Plan Year multiplied by the sum of (i) and (ii) where :

(i) is $30 multiplied by a fraction, the numeratorof
which is the days worked during the Plan Year for the Alternative Employer ("Alternative

0 Days" ) , and the denominator of which is the of Alternative Days plus Default
• sum Days, and

1_
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(ii) is $7.34 multiplied by a fraction, the numeratorof
/ which is Default Days, and the denominator of which is the sum ofAlternative Days plus

Default Days.

(b) The amount of the monthly Normal Retirement Pension payable to a Participant
who commencesto receive benefit payments effective as of a date before January 1, 1999, is
determined under AppendixA.

- Section 3.3 PAYMENTOF NORMAL RETIREMENTBENEFIT —

(a) Except as provided in Section 6.6 (b), Normal Retirement pension
benefits are paid to an eligible Employee monthly commencing as of the first day of the month
coincident with or next following the later ofhis Normal Retirement Date and his last day of
employment with all of the Employers.

(b) Certain Actuarial Increases —

( I ) If the Annuity Starting Date (or recommencementof
benefits date after a suspension) is after the Participant's Normal Retirement Date, the monthly
benefit as of any date will be as follows. For each Plan Year, the Participant's accrued benefit
will be recalculated in accordancewith Proposed Treasury Regulations at §1.411 (b)-2 so as to

provide the Participant with a monthlybenefit which is the greaterof:

(A) the accrued benefit as of the end of the preceding
Plan Year, increased for benefits accrued during the Plan Year; or

( i
(B) the accrued benefit as of the end of the preceding

Plan Year, actuarially increased (as provided in paragraph (5)) for each complete calendar month

during the Plan Year for which the Participant was not engaged in Unauthorized Employment
and was not paid his pension benefit.

, (2) The benefit determined under paragraph ( 1 ) will be

I converted as of the Annuity Starting Date (or recommencementofbenefits date after a

suspension ) to the optional form of pension elected or the automatic form of Joint and 50%
Survivor Annuity if no other form is elected.

(3) The benefit determined under paragraph ( 1 ) will be

reduced, but not below zero, by the Actuarial Equivalent value of any benefits paid to the
i

Participant.
1

(4) If a Participant first becomes entitled to additional benefits
after Normal Retirement Age, whether through additional service or because of a benefit i

increase, the actuarial increase in those benefits will start from the date they would first have I

been paid rather than Normal Retirement Age. ••

\

(5) The actuarial increase under this Section will be one

percent ( 1%) per month for the first sixty (60) months after Normal Retirement Age and one and
one-half percent ( 1.5%) per month for each month thereafter.

(6) In lieu of the actuarial increase provided in paragraph I
i

( 1 )(B) , with respect to the period between his last day of employment with all Employers and his
Annuity Starting Date, a Participant may elect to receive a lump sum payment (without interest ) i

f
, I

I
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equal to the sum of the benefit payments he would have received between his last day of
employment and the Annuity Starting Date. Election of this lump sum payment shall require
spousal consent in accordance with the provisions of Section 6.1 (d) .

Section 3.4 AMOUNT AND PAYMENTOF EARLY RETIREMENT
BENEFIT -

(a) The amount of monthly Early Retirement Pensionpayable to a

Participant at his Normal Retirement Date will be equal to the amount ofNormal Retirement
Pension benefits calculated pursuant to Section 3.2 based upon the Participant's Credited Service.

( 1 ) A Participant eligible for Early Retirement Pension benefits
who has terminated employment with all of the Employers may elect in accordance with
proceduresestablishedby the Trustees to have benefit payments begin as of the first day of any
month on or after his Early Retirement Date, but if such payments begin prior to his Normal
Retirement Date, they will be reduced as set forth in Appendix B.

(b) Irrespective of the commencementdate of a Participant's Early
Retirement Pension, the amount of the Early Retirement Pensionwill be based upon the benefit
values ofunits ofCredited Service in effect on the Participant's last day ofemployment with all
of the Employers, subject to the provisions of Section 5.3.

(c) If the pension of a Participant receiving a subsidized Early
Retirement Pension under the Third Amendment to the 2009 Restatement is suspended under
Section 9.9 on account ofUnauthorized Employment, upon resumption ofbenefit payments the

Participant's pension will be prospectively recalculated to reflect elimination of the early/ retirement subsidy in accordance with Appendix B. The recalculation will be based on the

Participant's age on February 1, 2012, not when payments resume.

Section 3.5 LIMITATION ON BENEFITS - Notwithstanding any other

provisionof this Plan, a Participant's annual pension benefit under this Plan is subject to the

following :

(a) Maximum annual pension benefit : Subject to subsection(b), the
maximum annual pension benefit provided on account of service with each Employer may not
exceed $210,000 (the Dollar Limitation) . The Dollar Limitation of$210,000 will be

automatically increasedas permitted by regulations issued by the Secretary of the Treasury to
reflect cost of living adjustments. A Participant's annual pension benefit provided by a particular
Employer is the excess of the total annual pension benefit payable to the Participant over the
annual pension benefit the Participant would have received if the Participant had no Credited
Future Service with the particular Employer. The limitation year is the Plan Year.

•

(b) ( 1 ) The maximum annual pension benefit applies to the

pension payable to the Participant as a single life annuity, but if the pension is payable in a form
other than the foregoing, the maximum applies to the single life annuity which is the Actuarial

Equivalent of the other form of benefit payment. Any ancillary benefit which is not directly
related to retirement income and the value ofany survivor benefits under any Joint and Survivor
Annuity are not taken into account.

(2) If benefits begin before the Participant attains age 62, the
Dollar Limitation is reduced to an annual benefit which is the Actuarial Equivalent of a $210,000
annual benefit beginning at age 62.

- 14 -
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1 increased to an annual
(3) If benefits begin after age 65, the Dollar Limitation is

benefit which is the Actuarial Equivalent of a $210,000 annual benefit

beginning at age 65.

(4) For purposes ofparagraphs( 1 ), (2) and (3) above, Actuarial

Equivalent is determined using an interest rate of 5% and the mortality table prescribed by the
Internal Revenue Service under Code Section 415 (b)(2)(E)(v) .

(5) If the Participant has less than 10 years ofPlan

participation, the Dollar Limitation is multiplied by a fraction, the numerator ofwhich is the
number of years of participation (or part thereof) in the Plan and the denominator of which is 10.

(c) The limitationsof this Section are intended to comply with Code
Section 415 so that the maximum benefits provided by plans of the Employer (and any Affiliate)
will be exactly equal to the maximum amountsallowed under Code Section 415. If there is any

-
discrepancy between this Section 3.5 and Code Section 415, the discrepancy will be resolved in
such a way as to give full effect to Code Section 415. In addition to any other limitations set
forth in this Section 3.5, benefits under the Plan will be limited in accordance with Section 415
of the Code and the Treasury Regulations thereunder, the provisions ofwhich are incorporated
by reference herein, including the default rules thereunder. A Participant's benefit accrued under
the Plan for a limitation year may not exceed the annual dollar limit determined in accordance
with Section 415 of the Code and the Treasury Regulations thereunder (the "annual dollar
limit") . If a Participant's accrued benefit for a limitation year would exceed the annual dollar i
limit, the accrued benefit will be limited so that it does not exceed the annual dollar limit. The

, annual amount ofbenefit payable to a Participant in a limitation year may not exceed the annual I

dollar limit for that limitation year. If the benefit payable in a limitation year would exceed the
annual dollar limit the benefit shall be limited so that it does not exceed the annual dollar limit. i

I

,
1:

i

ii
i

;i

:

I
g

,

I.

g
•
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ARTICLE IV.

DISABILITY BENEFITS

Section 4.1 ELIGIBILITY - The Disability Retirement Pensionof Article IV
was eliminated effective as set forth in the Funding Rehabilitation Plan. Disability Retirement

, Pension payments to Pensioners who were receiving a Disability Retirement Pensionprior to the
effective date of the Schedules set forth in the Funding Rehabilitation Plan continue to be paid

, subject to this Article IV.

Section 4.2 SUSPENSION OF DISABILITY PENSION - Disability
Retirement Pension benefits will be suspended as to any Employee who has not reached his
Normal Retirement Date or Early Retirement Date if:

(a) He recovers from his Disability (the loss of entitlement to a Social
,

Security disability benefit will be presumptive evidenceof such recovery) ; or

(b) He engages in any regular gainful occupation or employment for
remuneration or profit, except for purposes of rehabilitation approved by the Trustees, or under
circumstancesdetermined by the Trustees to be incompatible with the finding of Disability; or

:
(c) He refuses to undergo a medical examination ordered by the

Trustees, provided that the Employee will not be required to undergo a medical examination
more often than once during each Plan Year.

After Normal Retirement Date or Early Retirement Date, continuation of
Disability Retirement Pension benefits is subject to the provisions of Section 9.3.

/
Section 4.3 NOTICE TO TRUSTEESREQUIRED - Any Pensioner

receiving a Disability Retirement Pension who recovers from his Disability or loses his
entitlement to Social Security disabilitybenefits or engages in any regular gainful occupationor

- employment must notify the Trustees of such fact within ten (10) days after the date on which he
recovers from his Disability or receivesnotice ofhis disentitlement from the Social Security
Administration, or engages in any gainful occupation or employment, as the case may be. Any
amount paid to a Pensioner as Disability Retirement Pension benefits after such pension would
have been suspended pursuant to the provisions of Section 4.4 will be deemed a benefit

improperly received within the meaning of Section 8.2.
, Section 4.4 RETURN TO WORKAFTERRECOVERY - If a Disabled

Pensionerreturns to work with an Employer after recovering from his Disability, he can earn
additional Credited Future Service. Ifhe thereafter retires on a Normal Retirement Pension or
Early Retirement Pension, the amount of his benefit at retirement will be the amount to which he
would otherwise be entitled pursuant to Section 3.2, reducedby the Actuarial Equivalent of the

Disability benefits previouslypaid to him, but not below the amount of his initial Disability
Retirement Pension.

3

i

- 16 -



I

-
ARTICLE V.

r VESTING

Section 5.1 VESTING OF BENEFIT -

(a) A Participant who performs at least one hour of service after
; December 31, 1988, and has attained the earlier of:

( 1 ) his Normal Retirement Date, or

(2) completion of five (5) Years of Vesting Service,

subsequent to any PermanentBreak in Service under Section 2.6, has vested status under this
Plan. I

If such Participant terminates employment with all of the Employers, such Participant will
be fully vested in a retirement benefit calculated pursuant to Section 3.2 (a) based upon his
Credited Service and payable as provided in Section 5.2.

Section 5.2 PAYMENTOF VESTED BENEFIT - Subject to the provisions
of Sections 8.2 and 9.3, a vested benefit will be paid monthly commencing as ofhis Normal
Retirement Date to an eligible Participant who has vested status and who terminates employment

i with all Employers prior to his Early Retirement Date. If to employmenti prior termination ofhis
with all of the Employers, such eligible Participant has met the service but not the age

,
requirement for an Early Retirement Date, then upon attaining the minimum early retirement

age, he can elect to receive a reduced monthly benefit commencing as of the first day of the
month coincident with or next following his attainment of such age, or as of the first day of any
month thereafter. Such benefit will be reduced as set forth in Appendix B. A Participant must
make written application for his vested benefit to the Trustees.

Section 5.3 RETURN TO EMPLOYMENTAFTERBREAKIN
SERVICE -

i
(a) A Participant who returns to work for an Employer following a

+ previous Credited Service, and all Credited Future ServiceOne Year Break in Service retains all
thereafter earned will be added thereto, ifhe has not sustained a PermanentBreak in Service.

However, his pre-Break Accrued Benefit will be determined on the basis of the benefit values in
effect at the time ofhis termination ofservice and will not be increased to reflect benefit
increases pursuant to subsequent Plan amendments ifhe has suffered two consecutive One Year
Breaks in Service prior to his return to employment. 1

i

(b) The second sentence of subsection(a) will not apply if a

Participant :

( 1 ) did not incur a One Year Break in Service during 2003;
<

(2) has an effective date ofpension after June 30, 2004, and

(3) after the two consecutive One Year Breaks in Service that
1

would otherwise trigger application of the second sentence of subsection (a) , earns a numberof

1 , years ofCredited Future Service equal to the greater of (A) five and (B) the number of ti consecutive One Year Breaks in Service that the Participant incurred.

i
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r-1 ARTICLE VI.
FORMS OF PENSION

Section 6.1 BASIC FORMS OF PENSION BENEFITS -
•

(a) Basic Form for Unmarried Participant - The amount of monthly
pension benefit computed under Section 3.2, 3.4, or 5.1 is determined on the basis of a single life
annuity commencing on the later of the Participant's Normal Retirement Date or the first day of
the month coincident with or next following his actual retirement date and continuing during the

--_ Participant's lifetime. Such basic form ofpension payment will be paid to Participants who are
not married on the date payments commence,unless such Participant elects in accordance with
subsection (d) an alternate form of pension under this Article VI.

(b) Basic Form for Married Participant -

If on the date benefit payments commencea Participant is lawfully married, the pension
1

- benefit will be paid in the form of a Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity which is actuarially
equivalent (as determined under Section 6.2) to the single life annuity computed as set forth in
subsection (a), so that the Participant will receive a reduced monthly income during his lifetime
and his surviving spouse will receive 50% of such reduced monthly income during her lifetime,

S
unless the Participant elects in accordance with subsection (d) an alternate form of pension under
this Article.

? (c) Alternate Forms of Pension - The alternate forms of pension which

Participants may elect under this Article VI are :

( 1 ) Single life annuity (Basic Form for Unmarried Participant) .

(2) Joint and 50%, 66 2/3%, 75% or 100% Survivor Annuity
for Spouse (See Section 6.2) .

(3) Ten Year Certain and Life Annuity (See Section 6.3 ) .

- (d) ( 1 ) No less than 30 and no more than 180 days before
distributionof a Participant's pension commences, or at any earlier time upon the Participant's
written request, each Participant and his spouse (ifmarried) will be given a written notice to the' effect that benefits will be paid in the method specified in subsection(a) or (b) unless the

•

Participant, with the consent of his spouse (ifmarried) , elects to the contrary prior to the
commencement ofpayments. (Distributionmay commence less than 30 days after notice is

provided in accordancewith paragraph (3) .) The notice will describe, in a manner intended to be
understood by the Participant and his spouse,

(A) the terms and conditions of the Joint and 50%
Survivor Annuity.

(B) the Participant's right to make, and the effect of
making, an election of a payment form other than a Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity,

(C) the rights of the Participant's spouse under

paragraph (2) with respect to consenting to any election of a payment form other than a Joint and
50% Survivor Annuity for Spouse, and

- 18 -
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, )
payment form.

(D) the Participant's right to rescind any election of a

(2) An election by a Participant to receive his retirement
benefit under any of the optional methods ofpayment as provided in this Section 6.1 may be
revoked by such Participant at any time and any number of times during the 180-day period
ending on the day his benefits commence. After retirement benefit payments have commenced,
no elections or revocations of an optional method will be permitted under any circumstances.

(3) A Participant may elect to begin receiving distribution of
his retirement benefit less than 30 days but at least seven days after the Participant is given the

+
notice described in paragraph ( 1 ) if the Participant is clearly informed that (A) he has the right to
at least 30 days after receiving the notice to consider the decision of whether to waive the
automatic method ofpayment and elect an optional method and (B) he may revoke his
distributionelection any time before the later of the date as of which benefit payments begin or
seven days after he receives the notice described in paragraph( 1 ) .

r (4) An election to have benefits paid under an optional form of
benefit payment must be made by the Participant in writing on a form provided by the
Administrator. If an election other than the applicable basic form is made and the beneficiary

; 1
dies prior to the commencement of benefit payments, such election is null and void and the

Participant's pension will be paid as if he had made no election.

(5) Any election by a married Participant of a payment form
other than a Joint and Survivor Annuity for the spouse is effective only if the Participant'sspouse
consents to such election in writing, such election designates a beneficiary (or a form ofbenefits )
which may not be changed without spousal consent (or the consent of the spouse expressly
permits designations by the Participant without any requirement of further consent by the

spouse), execution ofsuch consent is witnessed by the Administrator (or a duly appointed
delegate ) or a notary public, and the spouse's consent acknowledgesthe effect of the election.

(6) If a married Participant elects a Ten Year Certain and Life
2

Annuity, spousal consent must also acknowledge the identity of the beneficiary thereunder, and
will be required for any subsequent changes in beneficiary designation if the Participant is still
married to the same spouse he was married to when payments commenced.

(7) Spousal consent is not required if the Participant establishes
, to the satisfaction of the Administratorthat the spouse cannot be located, or so establishes the

existence of other circumstances as may be specified in regulations issued by the Secretary of the

Treasury under which the spouse's consentmay be waived.

(8) Any consentby a spouse, or establishment that the consent
ofa spouse cannot be obtained, will be effective only with respect to such spouse.

(e) A Participant may elect to have his benefit paid retroactively as of
I

the first day of a preceding month. In no event will the benefit be paid retroactively ( 1 ) more
than two years prior to the date the written application was received by the Trustees or (2) prior
to the date the Participant terminated employment with all Employers. If a Participant's pension
begins retroactively, any early retirement reduction will be calculated as of the retroactive

annuity starting date. With the first monthlypension check, the Participant will receive the
• retroactive simple interest on the retroactive If the• payments including three percent payments. ,

i
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Participant is married on the date his benefits begin, his spouse must consent in writing to the

i retroactive starting date in the same manner as described in Section 6.1 (d)(5) . Consent is not

required if Section 6.1 (d)(7) applies.

Section 6.2 JOINT AND SURVIVOR ANNUITY OPTIONS FOR
PARTICIPANTAND SPOUSE -

(a) These options provide for payment ofan actuarially reduced
amount of monthly pension to the Pensioner for his lifetime, and for the continuanceof such

i reduced amount (or 50%, 66 2/3%, or 75% thereof) to the spouse of the Pensioner, if living after
the Pensioner's death, to be paid for the remainder of the spouse's lifetime. In the event of the
death of the spouse prior to the commencementofpension payments to the Participant, the

, Participant's election of the Joint and Survivor Annuity for Spouse option is voided and his

pension at retirement will be determined as though he had not elected the Joint and Survivor
Annuity for Spouse option. The preceding sentence does not preclude a Participant from re-

electing a Joint and Survivor Annuity for Spouse option in the event he remarries prior to his
actual retirement, and meets all applicable requirements for a Joint and Survivor Annuity for
Spouse option.

(b) Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity For Spouse Option Factors -

( 1 ) The amount payable in the form of a Joint and 50%
Survivor Annuity for Spouse option to a Pensionerunder a pension other than a Disability
Retirement Pension is adjusted by multiplying it by the following percentage: 88 percent minus
0.4 percentage points for each full year that the spouse's age is less than the Participant's age, or

3 plus 0.4 percentage points for each full year that the spouse's age is greater than the Participant's
age; provided, however, that the resulting percentage will not be greater than 99 percent.

(2) The amount payable in the form of a Joint and 50%
Survivor Annuity for Spouse option to a Disability Retirement Pensioner is adjusted by
multiplying it by the following percentage: 77.5 percent minus 0.4 percentagepoints for each
full year that the spouse's age is less than the Participant's age, or plus 0.4 percentage points for
each full year that the spouse's age is greater than the Participant's age; provided, however, that
the resulting percentagewill not be greater than 88 percent.

(c) Sixty-Six and Two -Thirds Percent Joint and Survivor Annuity
Option Factors -

1

( 1 ) The amount payable in the form of a 66 2/3% Joint and
Survivor Annuity for Spouse option to a Pensionerunder a pension other than a Disability
Retirement Pension is adjusted by multiplying it by the following percentage: 85 percent minus
0.5 percentagepoints for each full year that the spouse's age is less than the Participant's age, or
plus 0.5 percentagepoints for each full year that the spouse's age is greater than the Participant's
age; provided, however, that the resulting percentage will not be greater than 98 percent.

(2) The amount payable in the form ofa 66 2/3% Joint and
Survivor Annuity for Spouse option to a Disability Retirement Pensioner is adjusted by
multiplying it by the following percentage: 72 percent minus 0.5 percentage points for each full
year that the spouse's age is less than the Participant's age, or plus 0.5 percentage points for each

)
full year that the spouse's age is greater than the Participant's age; provided, however, that the

resulting percentagewill not be greater than 85 percent.

1
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, (d) Seventy-Five Percent Joint and SurvivorAnnuity for Spouse
Option Factors -

( 1 ) The amount payable in the form ofa 75% Joint and
Survivor Annuity for Spouse option to a Pensionerunder a pension other than a Disability
Retirement Pension shall be adjusted by multiplying it by the following percentage : 83 percent

, minus .5 percentage points for each full year that the spouse's age is less than the Participant's

r. age, or plus .5 percentage points for each full year that the spouse's age is greater than the
- Participant's age; provided, however, that the resulting percentage shall not be greater than 97

percent.
t..• I (2) The amount payable in the form of a 75% Joint and

Survivor Annuity for Spouse option to a Disability Retirement Pensioner is adjusted by
multiplying it by the following percentage: 69 percent minus .5 percentagepoints for each full

i year that the spouse's age is less than the Participant's age, or plus .5 percentagepoints for each

4 year spouse's age greater Participant's age; provided, however, thatfull that the is than the the

resulting percentage will not be greater than 83 percent.
,

(e) One Hundred PercentJoint and SurvivorAnnuity Option Factors -

( 1 ) The amount payable in the form ofa 100% Joint and
, Survivor Annuity for Spouse option to a Pensionerunder a pension other than a Disability

Retirement Pension is adjusted by multiplying it by the following percentage: 79 percent minus
0.6 percentage points for each full year that the spouse's age is less than the Participant's age, or

plus 0.6 percentage points for each full year that the spouse's age is greater than the Participant's
1 age; provided, however, that the resulting percentage will not be greater than 96 percent.

(2) The amount payable in the form of a 100% Joint and
Survivor Annuity for Spouse option to a Disability Retirement Pensioner is adjustedby
multiplying it by the following percentage: 63 percent minus 0.6 percentagepoints for each full

' year that the spouse's age is less than the Participant's age, or plus 0.6 percentagepoints for each
full year that the spouse's age is greater than the Participant's age; provided, however, that the

resulting percentage will not be greater than 80 percent.
, Section 6.3 TEN YEAR CERTAINAND LIFE ANNUITY OPTION - This

option provides payment of an actuarially reduced amount ofmonthlypension to the Pensioner
for his lifetime, with the provision that if the Pensionerdies before receiving 120 monthly
payments, the balance of the 120 monthlypayments will be made to the Pensioner's designated
beneficiary.

Section 6.4 BENEFICIARYDESIGNATION AND CONVERSION
FACTORS FOR TEN YEAR CERTAIN AND LIFE ANNUITY -

(a) Beneficiary Designation - Each Participant who elects to receive a

Ten Year Certain and Life Annuity under Section 6.3 must at the time of making such election

designate one or more persons as beneficiaries to receive any distributions payable upon the
death of the Participant by filing such designation in writing with the Trustees. The Participant
will have the right to change and successively change his designatedbeneficiary at any time

prior to the date as ofwhich benefit payments commence, subject to any applicable spousal
consent requirements under Section 6.1 (d) . If a Participant is not survived by any duly

..j
•
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designated beneficiary, the unpaid benefits will be paid in an Actuarially Equivalent lump sum to
the Participant's duly appointed and qualified personal representative,or, ifno personal
representative is appointed and qualified within 180 days following receipt by the Trustees of
notice of the death of the Participant, to the persons entitled thereto pursuant to the laws of
intestate distributionof the State ofMaryland. If a Participant is survived by a duly designated
beneficiary or beneficiaries, but such beneficiary, or all such beneficiaries, die(s) prior to the
time when the last of the 120 monthly payments are made, then the remaining monthly payments
will be paid in an Actuarially Equivalent lump sum to the estate of the beneficiary, or the last to
die of the beneficiaries, as the case may be.

(b) Conversion Factors - The pension amount will be adjusted by
multiplying it by the following percentage : 91 percent plus 0.6 percentage points for each full
year the Participant is younger than 65 when the pension is first payable, or minus 1.2 percentage
points for each full year the Participant is older than 65 when the Pension is first payable;
provided, however, that the resulting percentage shall not be greater than 98 percent.

Section 6.5 ELECTION VOIDEDBY DEATH OF PARTICIPANT
PRIOR TO RETIREMENT - If a Participant who has elected one of the above options dies

prior to the date as ofwhich benefit payments commence, such election is void and no pension
benefits will be payable under the Plan with respect to such Participant except as provided in
Section 7.2. ,

Section 6.6 BENEFITCOMMENCEMENT-

(a) Notwithstanding any provision hereof to the contrary, except
subsection (b) and subsection (c) below, unless the Participant otherwise directs, payment of
benefits will commencenot later than sixty (60) days after the last day of the Plan Year in which
occurs the latest of

( 1 ) the Participant's sixty-fifth (65th) birthday,

(2) the tenth (10th) anniversary of the date he became a

Participant, and

(3) the date ofhis termination ofemployment with all

Employers.

(b) Required Commencementof Distribution

( 1 ) Notwithstanding any other provisionof this Plan,
distributionof a Participant's pension benefit will commenceno later than the April 1 of the
calendar year following the calendaryear in which occurs the later of (A) the Participant's
attainment of age 70 1/4 or (B) the Participant's termination of employment with all Employers.
Clause (B) of the preceding sentence will not apply to a Participant who is at least a 5-percent
owner of an Employer (within the meaning of Code Section 416 (i)) with respect to the Plan
Year ending with or within the calendar year in which such Participant attains age 70 1/4.

(2) Distributions under this subsection (b) will be made in
accordance with regulations issued by the Secretary of the Treasury under Code Section
401 (a)(9) , including §1.401 (a)(9) -2, which regulations will override any distributionoptions in
this Plan inconsistent with Section 401 (a)(9) .
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Section 6.7 DIRECTROLLOVER—

(a) Notwithstanding any provision of the Plan to the contrary that
would otherwise limit a distributee's election under this Section, a distributee may elect, at the
time and in the manner prescribed by the Administrator, to have any portion ofan Eligible
Rollover Distributionpaid directly to an Eligible Retirement Plan specified by the Distributee in
a Direct Rollover.

r -

(b) ( 1 ) Direct Rollover— A Direct Rollover is a payment by the

w
Plan to the Eligible Retirement Plan specified by the distributee.

i
including the beneficiary ofa

(2) Distributee — A "distributee" is any individual (human) ,

trust which is the beneficiary of a Participant under the Plan and
which satisfies the requirements of Treasury Regulation 1.401(a)(9)-4, Q&A-5. A "distributee"
does not include a Participant's estate.

(3) Eligible Retirement Plan — An "eligible retirement plan" is
an individual retirement account described in Code Section 408 (a), an individual retirement

annuity described in Code Section 408 (b), an annuity plan described in Code Section 403(a), a

qualified trust described in Code Section 401 (a) , an eligible deferred compensationplan
described in Code Section 457(b) which is maintained by an eligible employer described in Code
Section 457(e)( 1 )(A) , or an annuity contract described in Code Section 403 (b), that accepts the
distributee's eligible rollover distribution. In the case ofan eligible rollover distribution to a

non-spouse beneficiary, an eligible retirement plan is an individual retirement account or annuity
described in Code Section 408 (a) or (b) established on behalf of the non-spouse beneficiary that
will be treated as an inherited individual retirement account or annuity as defined in Code
Section 408 (d)(3)(C) .

,
(4) Eligible RolloverDistribution— An "eligible rollover

distribution" is any distributionofall or any portion of the balance to the credit of the distributee,
except that an eligible rollover distributiondoes not include : any distributionthat is one of a

M
periodic payments not less frequently than annually) made for theseries ofsubstantially equal (

life (or life expectancy) of the distributee or the joint lives (or joint life expectancies ) of the
distributee and the distributee's designated beneficiary, or for a specified period of 10 years or
more; any distributionto the extent such distribution is required under Code Section 401 (a)(9) ;

and the portion ofany distributionthat is not includible in gross income (determined without

regard to the exclusion for net unrealized appreciation with respect to employer securities ) .
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ARTICLE VII.

DEATH BENEFITS

Section 7.1 PRE-RETIREMENTDEATHBENEFIT -

(a) If a Participant who has attained vested status under Section 5.1

dies prior to the date as of which his pension benefit payments begin, and if the Participant has

been lawfully married on his date of death for at least one year, the Participant's spouse willi
receive a benefit equal to the reduced benefit that would have been payable to the spouse under
the survivor'sportion of the Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity provided in Section 6.1 (b) , as if

( 1 ) in the case of a Participant who dies after attaining either
his Early or Normal Retirement Date, the Participant had terminated employment with all

Employers on the day before his death; or

(2) in the case ofa Participant who dies before attaining both is
Early and Normal Retirement Dates, the Participant had terminated employment with all

Employers on his date of death, survived until he would have reached the earliest date on which
he could have begun receiving pension paymentsunder the Plan, began receiving benefits on that
date, and died the next day.

(b) ( 1 ) Payments to the spouse ofa Participant described in
subsection (a)( 1 ) will begin as of the first day of the month after the later of (A) the month in
which the Participant dies and (B) the spouse's submission ofa written application for death
benefits. Payments to the spouse of a Participant described in subsection (a)(2) will begin as of
the first day of the month after the later of (A) the month in which the Participant would have
first been eligible to receive benefits under the Plan if he had lived and terminated employment
on his actual date ofdeath and (B) the spouse's submission of a written application for death

) benefits. Benefit payments to a spouse are subject to cash-out under Section 9.6, applied to the

spouse's survivorbenefit instead of the Participant's Accrued Benefit.

(2) A spouse may defer the start of survivor payments until the
end of the calendar year in which the Participant would have attained age 70 'A.

,
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ARTICLE VIII.
1 DUTY TO FURNISH INFORMATION - BENEFIT IMPROPERLY RECEIVED

Section 8.1 DUTY TO FURNISH INFORMATION - Each person claiming
-

any benefit under this Plan must furnish to the Trustees any information or proof requested by
them and reasonably required to administer this Plan. Failure on the part of any such person to

comply with such requestpromptly or honestly is sufficient grounds for denying, suspending, or
discontinuing pension payments to such person. If any personwillfully makes a false statement
material to his claim for a pension or willfully misrepresents or fails to disclose any material fact
in connection therewith, any pension payable to or in respect of such person will be suspended
forthwith and any payments made in reliance on such statements, misrepresentationsor failure
will be deemed to be benefits improperly received within the meaning of Section 8.2 hereof.

Section 8.2 BENEFIT IMPROPERLYRECEIVED - If the payment of any
benefit by reason ofmisrepresentation, false statement, non-disclosure of a material fact, fraud or

g other culpable behavior on the part ofany person claimingany benefit under this Plan, or by
reason of a mistake of law or fact, or under such circumstancesas to cause the payment to be

deemed a benefit improperly received under any provisionof this Plan, the Trustees will, uponj
discovery of such facts or circumstances, forthwith suspend all further payments of benefit to or
in respectof such person. The recipient of a benefit improperly received is liable to the Trustees
to the extent of the total benefit improperly received plus all expenses incurred by the Trustees in
connection therewith, including but not limited to all costs of investigation and counsel fees, and

any benefit to which he may otherwise be entitled shall be retained in the Trust Fund and

applied in reduction ofsuch liability. Payments ofredetermined pension benefits will be
i

reinstated as of the first day of the month following

(a) repayment to the Trust Fund of all benefits improperly received 1

and all expenses as aforesaid, and

(b) redetermination of the amount of benefits properly payable to or in
respectof such person after correction of any misrepresentation, false statement, non-disclosure
ofmaterial fact, or mistake of law or fact.

4

1

- Any person aggrieved by any determination by the Trustees hereunderwill be

given reasonable notice thereofand an opportunity to appeal such determination in accordance 1

with the provisions of Section 9.7 hereof, but the decision of the Trustees upon any such appeal
is final and binding upon all concerned. ;

i

g

4

i

i

4i
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ARTICLE IX.
; SOURCE OF BENEFITS - ADMINISTRATION

Section 9.1 BENEFITS PAID FROM FUND - All benefits provided by the
i Plan will be paid from the Fund. Each benefit under this Plan must look

-
j person claiming any

only to the Trust Fund for such benefit, and does not have any right, claim or demand therefor

against the Union or any Employer. Neither the Union nor any Employer nor any officer,
director, shareholder, member or employee of the Union or any Employer, as such, will ever be
liable to any person claimingany benefit under this Plan on account ofany denial or non-

payment of benefits hereunder or for any act or omission of any Trustee or otherwise by reason
of the operation or effect of this Plan, except as may be otherwise provided by applicable law.

r
Section 9.2 CHANGES IN AMOUNTS OF BENEFITS - The Actuary will

periodicallymake an actuarial valuation of the Fund, at such times as the Trustees decide. After
completing the valuation, the Actuary will prepare a report for the Trustees, including, when

appropriate, recommendations for changes in the amounts of benefits to be provided thereafter

by the Plan. Subject to the provisions ofArticle X hereof and Section 411 (d)(6) of the Code, the
Trustees may amend the Plan at any time to provide for increasedor decreased amounts or types
ofbenefits, and give consideration before making such amendmentsto the recommendationsof
the Actuary.

Section 9.3 WHEN PENSIONER DEEMED RETIRED - In order to be

deemed retired hereunder, a Pensionermust withdraw from and refrain from any work as an
i Employee of an Employer. The payment of a pension to a Pensionerwho is otherwise entitled to

,
receive such benefit will be suspended with respect to any month in which such Pensioner

engages in Unauthorized Employment with an Employer as defined in Section 9.8 and such

suspension will continue pursuant to the provisions of Section 9.9.

1
Section 9.4 PAYMENTS TO PERSONS UNDER DISABILITY - If the

Trustees determine, from informationdeemed by them to be reliable, that a Pensioneror other
person receiving pension benefits is a minor or is unable for any reason to properly manage and
attend to his affairs, or is suffering from alcoholism or narcotics addiction or any other

debilitating condition or impairment, the Trustees may, in their sole discretion, direct that

pension payments due to such former Employee or other person shall be paid pursuant to the

provisions ofArticle VIII, Section 6 of the Agreement and Declaration ofTrust. The receipt of

A
the guardian, committee, relative or other party designatedby the Trustees to receive such

payments will be a complete discharge to the Trustees without any responsibility on their part to
see to the application of such payments.

1 Section 9.5 SPENDTHRIFT PROVISIONS -
•

(a) Except as otherwise provided in subsection (b), no Employee,
Pensioneror other person receiving pension benefits has the right to assign, anticipate,
hypothecateor in any other manner encumberpension benefits payable hereundernor to receive
a pre-retirement cash consideration in lieu of such pension benefits whether upon termination of
this Plan or upon his ceasing to be an Employee or otherwise, except in the sole discretion of the
Trustees pursuant to Section 10.2 hereof. Any such attempted assignment,hypothecation or

( encumbranceis void and ofno effect. The pension benefits to which an Employee or other

,
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person is entitled are not subject to attachmentor garnishment in any proceedings at law or in
equity. Provided, however, that this Section will not be construed to prevent an Employee from

electing an optional form of pension pursuant to Article VI hereof. If any Employee or
Pensionerwho is entitled to any benefit hereunderbecomes bankrupt or makes an assignment or
deed of trust for the benefit of his creditors, or attempts to anticipate, alienate, sell, transfer,
assign, pledge, encumber, or charge such benefit, or ifany person attempts to garnish, attach,
execute, or otherwise encumber a benefit payable or to become payable under this Plan to any
Employee or any other person entitled thereto, the Trustees may, in their sole discretion,
terminate the interest in such benefit of such Employee or retired Employee or person entitled
thereto and in that event, the Trustees will cause such benefit or any part thereof to be held or

applied for the benefit of such Employee or retired Employee in such manner as the Trustees

determine, and any such application will be a complete discharge of all liability of the Trustees
with respect to such benefit. Nothingherein will be deemed to affect the right of the Trustees to
recover any indebtedness or other obligation owing to the Trust Fund by an Employee, retired

Employee, or the spouse, children or beneficiary of a former Employee, subject to applicable
laws.

(b) Qualified Domestic Relations Order

( 1 ) The provisions of subsection (a) do not prohibit the

creation, recognition of or assignmentto an Alternate Payee of the right to receive all or a

portion of the benefits payable to a Participant if such creation, recognition or assignment is
made pursuant to a Qualified Domestic Relations Order as defined in ERISA Section 206(d)(3) .

The Administratorwill direct the distribution ofa Participant's benefits in accordance with the
terms of a Qualified Domestic Relations Order. An Alternate Payee is a spouse, former spouse,
child or other dependentofa Participant who is recognized by a Qualified Domestic Relations
Order as having a right to receive all, or a portion of, the benefits payable under the Plan with
respect to such Participant.

(2) Upon receipt of a domestic relations order, the
Administratorwill promptly notify the Participant, and any Alternate Payee(s) specified in such

order, of receipt thereof and the Plan's procedures for determining whether such order is

Qualified. Within a reasonable period of time after receipt of the domestic relations order, the
Administrator will determine whether the order is Qualified and will notify the Participant and

any Alternate Payee (s) specified in the order of the determination. Such notificationwill be sent

by first-class mail, postage prepaid, to the addresses specified in the order, or ifno addresses are
there specified to the last known addresses of the Participant and Alternate Payee(s) .

(3) The Administratorwill'establish in writing reasonable

procedures to determine whether any domestic relations order received is Qualified and to
administer distributions thereunder. Such procedureswill comply with the requirementsof
paragraph (2), and will permit an Alternate Payee(s) to designatea representativewho will be
sent copies ofany notice required to be sent to such Alternate Payee(s) under the provisions of
this Section 9.5 (b) .

(4) While the Administrator, a court ofcompetentjurisdiction,
or any other duly involved forum, is determining whether a domestic relations order is Qualified,
the Administratorwill place in a segregated account or escrow any amounts that would have
been payable to an Alternate Payee(s) specified under such order if the order had been

•
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- determined to be Qualified. If the Administrator determinesthat a domestic relations order is not
, ;

Qualified, or ifno determination is made within eighteenmonths after the Administratorreceives
such order, the amount placed in the segregated account or escrow, plus earnings thereon, will be

paid to the Participant, but only to the extent the Participant would have received such amounts
1 but for the existenceof the domestic relations order. Ifwithin such eighteenmonth period the

Administrator determines that a domestic relations order is Qualified, the amountsplaced in the

segregated account or escrow, plus earnings thereon, will be paid to the Alternate Payee(s) . Any
r i determination that a domestic relations order is Qualified which is made more than eighteen

months after the Administratorreceives such order will be given prospective effect only.

r (5) If the Administrator or any other Plan fiduciary acts in
accordance with the fiduciary responsibility provisions ofSection 404(a) ofERISA in
determining whether a domestic relations order is Qualified or in taking any other actions under
this Section 9.5(b) with respect to such order, the Plan's obligation to any Participant or Alternate

Payee affected thereby will be discharged.

Section 9.6 PAYMENTOF SMALL PENSIONS -

(a) If the Actuarial Equivalent presentvalue of a Participant's Accrued
Benefit, at the date ofdistribution, does not exceed One Thousand Dollars ($1,000), as

determined in accordance with Section 417(e) of the Code and the Regulations thereunder, then
the value of such Accrued Benefit will be distributed in the form of a lump sum. No distribution

may be made under the preceding sentence after the Annuity Starting Date or if the present value
, exceeds $1,000.

) (b) To the extent required by law, the Administratorwill provide to

any Participant or beneficiary who receives a distributionfrom the Plan which is eligible to
,

qualify as a rollover distributionunder the provisions of Section 402(c)(4) of the Code a written

explanation that the distributionwill not be taxed currently to the extent transferred to another

qualified plan or individual retirement accountwithin 60 days after the date on which the

Participant received the distributionand of the ten year income averaging and capital gains
provisions, ifapplicable. In the case of a series ofdistributions that may constitute a lump-sum

distribution, the notice will explain that the 60-day period does not begin to run until the last
distribution is made.

(c) If a Pensioner is re-employed after having received a distribution
hereunder, his Credited Service to which that distributionwas attributable will be disregarded,

1 except that he may have his Credited Service restored if at the time of the distributionthe
-J

Participant was not then fully vested in his Accrued Benefit and, within the time prescribed
below, he repaid the full amount of such distribution or benefit payment to the Fund, plus interest

compounded annually at the rate determined under Code Section 411 (c)(2)(C) from the date of
distribution to the date of repayment. For purposes of this subsection the repayment of a

previous distributionmust be made

( 1 ) in case of a distributionon account of separationfrom
service, before the earlier of five (5) years after the first date on which the Participant is

subsequently re-employed by an Employer, or the close of the first period of five (5) consecutive
j One Year Breaks in Service commencing after the distribution; or

- )
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(2) in the case of any other distribution, five (5) years after the
date ofdistribution.

i Section 9.7 APPLICATIONS FOR PENSIONS - CLAIMS
PROCEDURE - APPEALS - The Trustees shall have the complete authority, in their sole

discretion, to interpret and construe all provisions of the Plan, the Trust Agreement and any other

document, to resolve ambiguities or inconsistenciesin all such documents, and to resolve all
questions of fact which are necessary to grant or deny any claim for benefits or appeal hereunder.
The Trustees' decision is final and binding on all interestedparties.

Any personwho believes himselfentitled to any benefit under this Plan must
, apply to the Administrator of the Plan in writing on forms provided by the Administrator. The

Administratorwill notify the applicant of its decision no later than 90 days, or in the case of a

claim where disability is at issue, within 45 days, after receipt of the claim. If special
, circumstancesrequire an extension of time for processingthe claim, a written notice of the

extension and the reason and the expected date of the decision will be furnished to the claimant
before the end of the initial 90 day period. In no event shall such extension exceed 90 days. In
the case ofa claim where determination of disability is at issue, the Administratormay have two
extension periods of 30 days each if due to matters beyond control of the Plan the claim cannot
be processed. In each case, the Administratorwill notify the claimant before the end of
applicable time period, of the special circumstancesand the date the Administratorexpects to
make its decision. In addition, the extension notice must explain the standards on which
entitlement to a disability benefit is based, the unresolved issues preventing a decision and any

`‘ additional information needed from the claimant to resolve those issues. The claimant has at
1

, f least 45 days to provide the specified information.

If the Administratordenies the application, in whole or in part, the Administrator
will notify the applicant of ( 1 ) the essential findings of fact and conclusions upon which such
denial is based; (s), (2) specific reference to the pertinent Plan provisions; (3) a description of
additional information necessary for the applicant to perfect his claim and an explanation of why
the information is necessary; (4) his right to appeal the Administrator'sdecision to the Trustees,
provided such appeal is made to the Trustees in writing within sixty (60) days, or 180 days in the
case of a claim where determination of disability is at issue, after the date the notice to the

applicant is mailed; and (5) his right to bring a civil action under ERISA §502 (a) ifhis claim is
denied following appeal to the Trustees. In the case of a claim where determination ofdisability
is at issue, the claimant will also receive a statement that the claimant may receive, without

charge, a copy ofany rule, guideline, protocol or similar criterion relied upon in making the

, determination.

Upon a denial, the Administratorwill provide the applicant, free of charge,
reasonable access to, and copies of all documentsand recordsrelevant to the applicant's claims
and the applicant may submit comments and other documentsto the Trustees for considerationas

part of the appeal. The Trustees' review on appeal will take into account comments and
documents submitted regardless ofwhether submitted or considered in the initial determination
by the Administrator.

( The Trustees will review the appeal at their next meeting, unless the appeal is-
received within 30 days of the meeting in which case the Trustees may review the appeal at the
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second meeting following receipt of the appeal. However, if special circumstancesexist and the

applicant is notified of the special circumstances,the Trustees may review the appeal at the third

meeting following receipt of the appeal. In any case, the applicant will be notified of the
Trustees decision on appeal no later than five days after the decision is made.

Ifdenied on appeal, the applicant will be notified of ( 1 ) the specific reasons for
the decision with specific references to the pertinent Plan provisions on which the decision is

based; (2) his right to receive, free of charge, reasonable access to and copies ofdocuments,
records and informationrelevant to the applicant's claim; and (3) his right to bring an action
under ERISA §502 (a) ; and (4) if an internal rule, guideline, protocol or similar criterion was
relied upon, a statement that it will be provided without charge upon request.

Section 9.8 UNAUTHORIZED EMPLOYMENTOF PARTICIPANTS
OR PENSIONERS - The employment, including self-employment, of a Participant or Pensioner

subsequent to the time the payment of benefits commenceor would have commencedif the

employee had not remained in or returned to employment results in Unauthorized Employment
during a calendarmonth, or for each four or five week payroll period ending in a calendar

month, if the Participant or Pensioner, in such month, or such payroll period ending in a month,
works on eight (8) or more days for any Employer in--

(a) an industry in which employees covered by the Plan were

employed and accrued benefits under the Plan as a result of such employment at the time that he
became a Pensioner or otherwise commencedreceiving benefits; and -

(b) a trade or craft in which the Participant or Pensionerwas employed
at any time under the Plan; and

(c) the geographic area covered by the Plan at the time he became a

Pensioneror otherwise commenced receiving benefits.

Section 9.9 SUSPENSION OF BENEFITS -

(a) General Rule - When a Participant or Pensioner is employed in
Unauthorized Employment as that term is defined in section 9.8, his pension benefit will be

suspended for each calendar month of such employment. Such Participant or Pensioner may be

eligible for additional accrued benefits as provided in Article II.

(b) Resumption of Payment - When benefit payments are suspended
pursuant to subsection (a) of this section, payments will resume no later then the first day of the
third calendar month after the calendarmonth in which the Pensionerceased to be employed in
Unauthorized Employment, provided that the Pensionerhas notified the Administrator, in
writing, that he has ceased such employment. The initial payment upon resumption will include
the payment scheduled to occur in the calendarmonth when payments resume and any amounts
withheld during the period between the cessation of Unauthorized Employment and the

resumption of payments, less any amounts which are subject to offset, because of Unauthorized
Employment.

(c) Offset Limitations - A sum, not to exceed, in any one month, 25%
of that month's total benefit (excluding the initial payment described in subsection9.9(b) , which
may be subject to offset without limitation) , which would have been due but for the offset, will
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1

be offset from payments made. The Trustees may also offset, pursuant to these rules, from
r- 1

payments due to the spouse or beneficiary ofa Pensionerwho dies before the full recoupmentof
payments made during Unauthorized Employment is accomplished.

(d) Notification - When benefit payments are withheld pursuantto the

provisions of this section, the affected Participant or Pensionerwill be notified, by personal
delivery or first class mail, during the first calendarmonth in which payments are withheld, that
his benefits are suspended. Such notificationwill meet the requirements for notification set forth
in Section 2530.203-3 of the Code ofFederal Regulations.

(e) Verification -

( 1 ) A Pensionerwho commences Unauthorized Employment
must notify the Administrator,in writing, within 15 days after he begins such employment.

(2) The Trustees may request from an employee access to
reasonable informationfor the of

+ purpose verifying such employment. As a condition to

receiving future benefit payments, the Trustees may require a Pensionerto certify either that he
is unemployed or provide factual information sufficient to establish that any employment does

i not constitute Unauthorized Employment.

r (3) A Participant or Pensionermay request in writing a ruling
from the Board ofTrustees as to whether specific contemplated employment would constitute A

Unauthorized Employment.

(4) A Participant or Pensionermay appeal the suspension of I

his benefits pursuant to section 9.7 of the Plan. Ii
I

(f) Presumtion - Whenever the Trustees become aware that a
• Pensioner is employed in Unauthorized Employment and that Pensionerhas not complied with i

I
the reporting requirements set forth in subsection (e) of this section with regard to such

'7'
I employment, the Trustees may, unless it is unreasonable under the circumstancesto do so, act on

c

the basis of a rebuttable presumption that the Pensionerhad worked a period exceedingseven (7) 7

1
days that month.

7

A

Section 9.10 ADMINISTRATOR - The Trustees may employ or contract for
the services of an individual, firm or corporation, to be known as "Administrator",who will,
under the direction of the Trustees, administer the office or offices of the Trust Fund and of the
Trustees, coordinate and administer the accounting, bookkeeping and clerical services, provide ifor the coordination of actuarial services furnished by the Actuary, prepare (in cooperationwhere i

appropriate with the Actuary and independent auditor) all reports and other documents to be
-

prepared, filed or disseminated by or on behalf of the Trust Fund in accordance with law, assist i

in the collection ofcontributions required to be paid to the Trust Fund by Employers and perform
such other duties and furnish such other services as may be assigned, delegated or directed or as i

,,
may be contracted by or on behalf of the Trustees. The Administratorwill be the custodian on -

i behalf of the Trustees of all documents and other recordsof the Trustees and of the Trust Fund.
;

(

-j
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ARTICLE X.
1 AMENDMENTS AND TERMINATION

,
Section 10.1 AMENDMENT - This Plan may be amended by the Trustees at

_ - any time and from time to time; provided, however, that no such amendmentwill

(a) contravenethe provisions of the collective bargaining agreement
providing for the creation of this Plan or the Agreement and Declaration ofTrust,

(b) cause or permit any part of the Fund to revert to or become the

property of any Employer or to be diverted to purposesother than for the exclusive benefit of
Employees and their beneficiaries,

(c) divest (within the meaning of Code Section 411 (d)(6)) any
Employee of any accrued benefit hereunderexcept pursuant to : (i) Code Section 412(c)(8), or (ii)
to make benefit adjustments permitted by Code Section 432(e)(8) (regarding a critical status
rehabilitation period), or

(d) change the vesting schedule under Section 5.1 without giving each

Participant with three (3) or more Years ofVesting Service the option to elect to have the vesting
schedule in effect before the amendmentused to determine his vested benefit.

,

Any amendmentmay be made retroactively, except as otherwise provided
by applicable law.

•

Section 10.2 TERMINATION OR DISCONTINUANCE
_

(a) This Plan may be terminated by the Trustees in accordance with
the provisions ofERISA Section 4041A. In the event of termination of the Trust, or termination

- partial termination of the Plan, or discontinuance of the Plan (any, or ofwhich are hereinafter
referred to as a "termination") , each affected Participant will have a non-forfeitable interest in his

, accruedbenefit under this Plan to the extent then funded and permitted by ERISA Section'
4041A.

1 ERISA Section
(b) Termination of this Plan will be carried out in accordance with

4041A and other applicable provisions of Title IV of ERISA.
.
i

(c) Distributionofassets will be accomplished through any method of
distributionadopted by the Trustees, in their sole discretion, including but not limited to the

purchase ofannuity contracts from an insurance company, or the distribution of cash or assets of
the Fund directly to the Participants and pensioners. No method ofdistributionadopted by the
Trustees may

( 1 ) defer distributionof an amount otherwise payable to a

)
Participant or pensioner during his lifetime until after his death.

(2) contravene any spousal consent right or rights to receive an

annuity as provided in Article VI.

(3) violate any provision ofERISA Section 4041A.

( i
i
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(d) If after satisfaction of all liabilities to Participants and beneficiaries

1

following termination of the Plan there remain any assets in the Fund, the assets will be disposed
of as determined by the Trustees, subject to Section 11.6.

Section 10.3 PRE-TERMINATION RESTRICTIONS — (a) Upon termination
tr
-

1 of this Plan, the benefit payable to any highly compensated employee or former highly
compensated employee within the meaning of Code Section 414(q) shall be limited to the benefit
that may be paid withoutbeing discriminatory under Code Section 401 (a)(4) as determined
under regulations issued by the Secretaryof the Treasury.

(b) ( 1 ) Prior to termination of this Plan, annual benefit payments to
any Restricted Employee (as defined in subsection (c)) will not exceed the payments such

employee would receive under the single life annuity that is the Actuarial Equivalent of the

Employee's Accrued Benefit.

(2) The limitation ofparagraph ( 1 ) will not apply if:

(A) after payment of the benefits to the Restricted

Employee, the value of Plan assets is at least 110% of the Plan's current liabilities within the

meaning ofCode Section 412( 1 )(7) ; or

1
(B) the benefits paid to the Restricted Employee are less

% than one percent of such current liabilities.

(c) "Restricted Employee" means any highly compensated employee
: or former employee within the meaning of Code Section 414(q) who is, highly compensated

among the 25 such employees or former employees who receive the greatest compensationfrom
all Employers.

(d) This Section 10.3 will be applied in accordance with Treasury
O Regulation §1.401 (a)(4)-5 (b), the provisions ofwhich are hereby incorporated by reference.

-

1

so

,
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ARTICLE XI.
MISCELLANEOUS

Section 11.1 POWER TO CONSTRUE PLAN - The Trustees have the power
to construe the provisions of this Plan, and any construction adopted by the Trustees in good

i persons. regulations or procedures necessary orfaith is binding upon all interested All rules,
desirable for the proper administration of this Plan and not provided for herein will be

i promulgated and adoptedby the Trustees.

Section 11.2 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE APPROVAL - The Trustees
will promptlysubmit this Plan, the Trust Agreement and all necessary supporting documents to
the United States Treasury Department, Internal Revenue Service, with a request for a

determination letter that the Plan as embodied in this agreement and the Trust meet the

, qualification requirements of Section 401 (a) of the Code and that the Trust is exempt from :

Federal Income Tax under Section 501 of the Code.
I

Section 11.3 LAWS OF MARYLAND GOVERN - This Plan is governed and
construed according to the laws of the State ofMaryland to the extent not preempted by ERISA.

Section 11.4 CONSTRUCTION - Wherever applicable, the masculine pronoun I

_ feminine, and the singular plural. Any headings or sub-as used herein includes the includes the
headingsherein are intended for convenience only and will be ignored in the construction of the

provisions hereof The Plan shall be deemed to include the provisions of the Trust Agreement.

Section 11.5 NO EMPLOYMENTRIGHTS CREATED - Nothing herein
iwill be deemed or construed as creating any contract of employment between an Employer andi

any Employee, nor as giving an Employee any right to be retained, in the employ ofan
1

Employer.

Section 11.6 NON-REVERSION - This Plan is created for the exclusive .•

benefit ofEmployees and their beneficiaries. No part of the corpus or income of the Trust Fund
will ever revert to any Employer or be used for or diverted to any purpose other than for the
exclusive benefit of the Employees or their beneficiaries.

Section 11.7 MERGER OR CONSOLIDATIONOF PLAN - If this Plan is,
merged or consolidated with or its assets or liabilities are transferred to any other qualified Plan, r

then each Participant's benefits immediately after such merger, consolidation or transfer must be
7 equal to or greater than each Participant's benefits immediately prior to the merger, consolidation !

or transfer, assuming that this Plan was terminated prior to the merger, consolidation or transfer
and the survivingqualified Plan is terminated subsequent to the merger, consolidation or
transfer.

Section 11.8 SPECIAL DEFINITION OF WITHDRAWAL - Section 11.8 i

was deleted by the Trustees' adoption of the First Amendment to the January 1, 2009
Restatement on March 23, 2010.

r

Section 11.8 PENSION PROTECTION ACT PROVISIONS
r

(a) General

i 2

i
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The Trustees will administer the Plan in accordance with the rules of Code
Ii Section 432 relating to annual determinations of whether the Plan is in endangered or critical

status.

(b) Endangered Status

I
Regarding any Plan Year for which the Plan is in endangered status as

f defined in Code Section 432(b)( 1 ), the Trustees will adopt a funding improvement plan in
accordance with Code Section 432(c) . The Trustees will comply with the rules ofCode Section
432(d)( 1 ) during the adoption period, and will not adopt any amendmentprohibited by Code
Section 432(d)( 1 )(B) during the adoption period. After the funding improvement plan is adopted
and while it remains in effect, no amendmentmay be adopted that is inconsistent with the

funding improvement plan, nor may an amendment increase Plan benefits unless the actuarial i

4- certification requirements of Code Section 432(d) (2)(C) are satisfied.
1

(c) Critical Status

( 1 ) The Plan entered Critical Status as defined in Code Section
432(b)(2) effective January 1, 2010. Accordingly, the Trustees adopted the Funding

1Rehabilitation Plan in accordance with Code Section 432(e) . While the Funding Rehabilitation
- Plan remains in effect, no amendmentmay be adoptedthat is inconsistent with the Rehabilitation

Plan, nor may an amendment increase Plan benefits unless the actuarial certification ,

requirements of Code Section 432(f)( 1 )(B) are satisfied.
I

(2) Effective since the date that the Plan's actuary certified the Plan to g

be in Critical Status, and so long as the Plan remains in Critical Status, the Plan may not pay any g

benefits, or purchase any irrevocable commitments from an insurancecompany, prohibited by
Code Section 432(f)(2) and the regulations issued thereunder. i

g

,

,

I

-
i

i

I

1 ,

E

,
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- ARTICLE XII.
TOP-HEAVY PROVISIONS

Section 12.1 APPLICABILITY - This Article is effective in any Plan Year in
which the Plan is a Top-Heavy Plan. This Article does not apply to Employees who are

members of the bargaining unit represented by the Union. This Article applies separately to

Employees of the Union. For purposes of this Article, the following words and phrases have the

following meanings:

, any preceding Plan Year.Determination Date — For Plan Year, the last day of the
N

Key Employee - Any Employee or former Employee who at any time during the Plan
Year containing the Determination Date is or was ( 1 ) an officer of the Employer having annual

Earnings for the Plan Year which exceed $130,000 (as adjusted under Code Section
416(i)( 1 )(A)) (but in no event will the number of officers taken into account as Key Employees

- exceed the lesser of (i) 50 or (ii) the greater of 3 or 10% of all employees) ; (2) a five percent
owner of the Employer; or (3) a one percent owner of the Employer who has annual Earnings of
more than $150,000. For purposes ofdetermining five percent and one percent owners, neither
the aggregation rules nor the rules of subsections (b), (c) and (m) of the Code Section 414 apply.
Beneficiaries of an Employee acquire the characterof the Employee who performed services for
the Employer. Also, inherited benefits retain the character of the benefits of the Employeewho
performed services for the Employer. A non-Key Employee is any Employee who is not a Key
Employee, or who is a former Key Employee.

a
Permissive Aggregation Grow) - Each plan maintained by the Employer (or any Affiliate)

which is consideredpart of the Required Aggregation Group, plus one or more other plans
maintained by the Employer (or any Affiliate ) that are not part of the Required Aggregation

, Group but that satisfy the requirements of Code Sections401 (a)(4) and 410 when considered

together with the Required Aggregation Group.

Required Aggregation Group - Each plan maintained by the Employer (or any Affiliate),
whether or not terminated, in which a Key Employee participates in the Plan Year containing the
Determination Date or any of the four preceding Plan Years, and each other plan maintainedby
the Employer (or any Affiliate) , whether or not terminated, in which no Key Employee
participates but which during the same period enables any plan in which a Key Employee
participates to meet the requirements ofCode Sections 401 (a)(4) or 410.

Section 415 Compensation - an Employee's wages as defined in Code Section 3401(a)
and all other payments of compensation to an Employee by the Employer (in the course of the

Employer's trade or business ) for which the Employer is required to furnish the Employee a
written statement under Code Sections 6041 (k) and 6051 (a)(3 ) . Section 415 Compensationis
determined without regard to any rules that limit the remuneration included in wages based on
the nature or location of the employment or the services performed (such as the exception for
agricultural labor in Code Section 3401 (a)(2)) . Section 415 Compensation also includes salary
deferrals to a Code Section 401 (k) plan and salary reduction contributions to a Code Section 125

(

,
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cafeteria plan or a Section 132(f) qualified transportation fringe arrangementsponsored by the
; Employer. 0

Section 12.2 DETERMINATIONOF TOP-HEAVY —

(a) The Plan is a Top-Heavy Plan for a Plan Year if, as of the
Determination Date, ( 1 ) the present value of the Accrued Benefits of Participants who are Key
Employees exceeds 60% of the present value of the Accrued Benefits ofall Participants (the
"60% Test") or (2) the Plan is a part of a Required Aggregation Group which is Top-Heavy.
However, and notwithstanding the results of the 60% Test, the Plan is not considereda Top-

Heavy Plan for any Plan Year in which the Plan is a part of a Required or Permissive
Aggregation Group which is not Top-Heavy. For purposes of this Section, Accrued Benefits are

those amounts calculated for any Plan Year as of the first day of the Plan Year in which the

r
Determination Date falls and the present value of those amounts is based on the actuarial

assumptions set forth in the definition ofActuarial Equivalent for purposes other than

determining lump sums.

(b) For purposes of the 60% Test,

s ( 1 ) all distributions made to Participants within the one year
period ending on the Determination Date are taken into account;

, (2) if any Participant is a non-Key Employee with respect to
the Plan for any Plan Year, but such Participant was a Key Employee with respect to the Plan for
any prior Plan Year, the Accrued Benefit of such Participant is not considered; and

f

(3) if a Participant has not performed any service for an

Employer or any Affiliate at any time during the one year period ending on the Determination
Date, the Accrued Benefit of the Participant is not considered.'

i Section 12.3 MINIMUMBENEFIT - The minimumpension benefit payable to
g

a Participant who is not a Key Employee terminating employment at or after age 65, and to a

Participant who is not a Key Employee terminating employment before age 65 with entitlement
to a pension under this Plan, equals the product of (a) two percent (2%) ofhis average Section

, 415 Compensation during his five highest paid consecutive Plan Years of service, multiplied by
(b) the number of years (not to exceed 10) ofhis Credited Service earned after December31,
1984, taking into account only Plan Years during which the Plan is a Top-Heavy Plan.

s

Section 12.4 ACCELERATEDVESTING - Notwithstanding the provisions of
Z Section 5.1, for any Plan Year in which the Plan is a Top-Heavy Plan, a Participant who has

earned at least one Hour of Service during the Plan Year and who has earned at least three years
ofVesting Service will have Vested Status. If the Plan ceases to be a Top-Heavy Plan, the

vesting rules of Section 5.1 will again apply, except that any Participant who attained Vested
Status before the Plan ceased to be a Top-Heavy Plan will retain his Vested Status.

i

i
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action of the
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned,pursuant to the authority granted by

Board ofTrustees of the Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund on
December 18, 2014, has adopted this amended and restated Plan for the exclusive benefit of
Participantsand beneficiaries as herein provided, effective as ofJanuary 1, 2014, except where a

r ,
I different effective date is set forth herein.
I

I

Do7gla

/-4-
I

i
Se6;etary

Date :
/ Q//
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MARYLAND RACE TRACK PENSION PLAN

APPENDIX A

,
I. PENSION BENEFITS FOR PARTICIPANTS WHO COMMENCED

TO RECEIVE BENEFIT PAYMENTS PRIOR TO
JANUARY 1, 1999

The amount of the monthly Normal Retirement Pension payable to a Participant
who commencedreceiving benefit payments effective as ofa date on or after [A] (but prior to
the next subsequent date set forth in column A) is a sum equal to :

1

s The number ofunits ofhis Credited Past Service multiplied by [B]; plus

r The number ofunits ofhis Credited Future Service earned prior to [C] multiplied
by [D]; plus

The number ofunits ofhis Credited Future Service earned after [E] multiplied by
[F].

i
[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F]

,
January 1, 1984 $7.50 1970 $17.50

I
y
;.$

)
July 1, 1985 9.50 1970 $20.00

q

I

January 1, 1986 11.00 1986 $23.00 1985 $26.00

January 1, 1987 12.00 1986 $24.00 1985 $27.00 :
i

e

January 1, 1988 12.75 1986 $25.00 1985 $28.75

January 1, 1989 19.00 1970 $31.00
4i

January 1, 1990 20.50 1970 $32.50
i

January 1, 1993 21.00 1970 $33.75

January 1, 1994 23.50 1970 $37.00

January 1, 1995 25.00 1970 $39.00

January 1, 1996 31.00 1970 $45.00

January 1, 1997 35.00 2001 $51.00 2000 $45.00

January 1, 1998 39.00 2002 $58.00 2001 $45.00

- 1 -
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MARYLAND RACE TRACK PENSION PLAN
r"7

i

APPENDIX A

II. RETIREE BENEFIT INCREASES

r

The amount of the monthly Normal Retirement Pension, Early Retirement
Pension or Disability Retirement Pensionpayable to a Participant or the designated beneficiary
of a Participant who commencedto receive benefit paymentsas ofa date prior to [A] and who
was in pay status as of [B] was increased by [C] percent commencing [D].

[A] [B] [C] [D]

,
July 1, 1985 * 10% July 1, 1985

January 1, 1986 * 5% January 1, 1986

January 1, 1987 * 5% January 1, 1987

January 1, 1988 * 4% January 1, 1988
_ 1 i

January 1, 1989 * 4.6% January 1, 1989
r

, January 1, 1990 * 4.85% January 1, 1990

January 1, 1993 * 2% January 1, 1993

- January 1, 1994 * 3% January 1, 1994

January 1, 1995 November 1, 1996 2.5% January 1, 1995

January 1, 1996 February 1, 1998 5% January 1, 1996

January 1, 1997 January 1, 1998 3% January 1, 1997

January 1, 1998 December 1, 1999 5% January 1, 1998

January 1, 1999 December 1, 2000 2% January 1, 1998

*No pay status date is applicable.
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Appendix B
Early Retirement Factors

Set forth below are the early retirement factors under Sections 3.4 and 5.2. The early retirement
reductions listed below represent the portion of the benefit that is payable to the participant.
Therefore, the benefit payable is obtained by multiplying the benefit by the percentage listed.

, 3 The reduction factors in Table B1 are based on a full actuarial equivalent reduction for each

, month that a participant is younger than age 65 when payments begin. Actuarial equivalence is

, determined using 7.5% interest and the RP 2000 combined healthy lives mortality table,
weighted 60% male/40% female. Table B1 applies to Participants who take Early Retirement

- under Section 3.4.

The early commencementreduction under Section 5.2 for a Participant who has vested status is
determined using the same actuarial assumptionsas for Early Retirement. However, an affected

Participant's early vested status benefit cannot be greater than the benefit calculated using the
5/9% per month reduction factor of Section 5.2 as it read before this January 1, 2014
Restatement. Table B2 reflects application of the 5/9% reduction factor for benefit
commencement before 57, where it is results in reduction than the Early Retirement

,
factor.

age a greater

i Table 81
) I

e Factors for Early RetirementUnder Section 3.4

i Reduction Factor (%)

Months
Years 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

55 38.24 38.54 38.83 39.13 39.43 39.72 40.02 40.32 40.61 40.91 41.21 41.50
56 41.80 42.13 42.46 42.79 43.12 43.45 43.78 44.11 44.44 44.77 45.10 45.43
57 45.76 46.13 46.49 46.86 47.23 47.59 47.96 48.33 48.69 49.06 49.43 49.79
58 50.16 50.57 50.98 51.39 51.79 52.20 52.61 53.02 53.43 53.84 54.24 54.65
59 55.06 55.52 55.97 56.43 56.89 57.34 57.80 58.26 58.71 59.17 59.63 60.08
60 60.54 61.05 61.56 62.07 62.58 63.09 63.61 64.12 64.63 65.14 65.65 66.16
61 66.67 67.24 67.82 68.39 68.97 69.54 70.12 70.69 71.26 71.84 72.41 72.99
62 73.56 74.21 74.85 75.50 76.14 76.79 77.44 78.08 78.73 79.37 80.02 80.66
63 81.31 82.04 82.77 83.50 84.23 84.96 85.69 86.42 87.15 87.88 88.61 89.34
64 90.07 90.90 91.73 92.55 93.38 94.21 95.04 95.86 96.69 97.52 98.35 99.17

`.
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Table B2
Factors for Deferred Vested RetirementUnder Section 5.2

Reduction Factor ( /o )
1

Months
Years 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

55 33.33 33.89 34.44 35.00 35.56 36.11 36.67 37.22 37.78 38.33 38.89 39.44
56 40.00 40.56 41.11 41.67 42.22 42.78 43.33 43.89 44.44 44.77 45.10 45.43
57 45.76 46.13 46.49 46.86 47.23 47.59 47.96 48.33 48.69 49.06 49.43 49.79
58 50.16 50.57 50.98 51.39 51.79 52.20 52.61 53.02 53.43 53.84 54.24 54.65
59 55.06 55.52 55.97 56.43 56.89 57.34 57.80 58.26 58.71 59.17 59.63 60.08
60 60.54 61.05 61.56 62.07 62.58 63.09 63.61 64.12 64.63 65.14 65.65 66.16
61 66.67 67.24 67.82 68.39 68.97 69.54 70.12 70.69 71.26 71.84 72.41 72.99
62 73.56 74.21 74.85 75.50 76.14 76.79 77.44 78.08 78.73 79.37 80.02 80.66
63 81.31 82.04 82.77 83.50 84.23 84.96 85.69 86.42 87.15 87.88 88.61 89.34
64 90.07 90.90 91.73 92.55 93.38 94.21 95.04 95.86 96.69 97.52 98.35 99.17

I

,
,

.3

I
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FIRST AMENDMENTTO THE
MARYLANDRACE TRACK EMPLOYEES PENSIONFUND

RESTATED PENSION PLAN
(Effective January 1, 2014 )

This First Amendment to the Maryland Race Track EmployeesPension Fund Restated
Pension Plan (Effective January 1, 2014) (the "Plan"), is effective as set forth below.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Section 10.1 of the Plan provides for its amendment by the Trustees at any
time; and

WHEREAS, at their June 14, 2016 meeting, the Trustees amended the Plan to change the
actuarial adjustment factors for late retirement in accordance with the 2016 Update to the
Rehabilitation Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, this First Amendment is adopted effective as set forth below.

1. Section 3.3(b) is amended to read as follows;

"
(b) Certain Actuarial Increases

( 1 ) If the Annuity Starting Date (or recommencementof benefits date after a

suspension ) is after the Participant's Normal Retirement Date, the monthly benefit as of any date
will be as follows. For each Plan Year, the Participant's accrued benefit will be recalculatedin
accordance with Proposed TreasuryRegulations at §1.411 (b)-2 so as to provide the Participant
with a monthly benefit which is the greater of:

(A) the accrued benefit as of the end of the precedingPlan Year,
increased for benefits accrued during the current Plan Year; or

(B) the accrued benefit as of the end of the precedingPlan Year,
actuarially increased as provided in paragraph (5) for each complete month during the current
Plan Year for which the Participant was not engaged in Unauthorized Employment and was not

paid his pension benefit. For each month after the March 31 that is after the Plan Year during
which the Participant attains age 70 1 /2, the preceding sentence will be applied without regard to
whether the Participant was engaged in Unauthorized Employment during that month.

(2) The benefit determined under paragraph ( 1 ) will be converted as of the

Annuity Starting Date (or recommencementofbenefits date after a suspension ) to the form of
pension benefit in effect under Section 6.1.



(3) The benefit determinedunder paragraph ( 1 ) will be reduced, but not below
zero, by the Actuarial Equivalent value of any benefits paid to the Participant during the current
Plan Year.

(4) Ifa Participant first becomes entitled to additional benefits after Normal
Retirement Age, whether through additional service or because of a benefit increase, the actuarial
increase in those benefits will start from the date they would first have been paid rather than
Normal Retirement Age.

(5) The actuarial increase for any month is one-twelfth ( 1 /12) of the following
percentage for the participant's age on the last day of the plan year in which the month falls :

65 9.86% 66 10.12% 67 10.39% 68 10.69%
69 11.02% 70 11.37% 71 11.76% 72 12.17%
73 12.62% 74 13.12% 75 13.65% 76 14.24%
77 14.88% 78 15.58% 79 16.35% 80 17.20%

81 18.13% 82 19.16% 83 20.29% 84 21.54%

Ifneeded, increases for ages 85 and above will be determinedusing a 6.0% interest assumption
and the unprojected experience rates (as of2006) for the RP-2014 Blue Collar Mortality Table,
with a 9% load, and projected forward 10 years from 2006 (to 2016 ) with Scale MP -2015 (which
are the assumptionsused to determine the above percentages ) .

(6) In lieu of the actuarial increase provided in paragraph ( 1 )(B), a Participant
may elect to receive a lump sum payment (without interest) equal to the sum of the benefit

payments he would have received for each month after his Normal Retirement Date and before
his Annuity Starting Date during which he worked less than eight days in Unauthorized

Employment. For each month after the March 31 that is after the Plan Year during which the

Participant attains age 70 1 /2, the preceding sentence will be applied without regard to whether
the Participant was engaged in Unauthorized Employment during that month. Election of this

lump sum payment requires spousal consent in accordance with Section 6.1 (d)."

2. This First Amendment is effective for all payments and incrementsof the late
retirement increase under Section 3.3 (b) that occur after (a) the date that a Rehabilitation Plan

Schedule that eliminates Adjustable Benefit E is adopted or takes effect and (b) the expiration of
the notice period under Code Section 432 (e)(8)(C) . This First Amendment does not apply to any

Participant whose Annuity Starting Date was before April 30, 2010.

N WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersignedhave execute this First ndment. —

/
any, Jr., ( hairman Dougla . Illig, SV etary

Date :

-
?v /lo Date: 9/1-0/4

i
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- SECONDAMENDMENTTO THE
MARYLANDRACE TRACK EMPLOYEES PENSIONFUND

RESTATED PENSION PLAN
(Effective January 1, 2014)

This Second Amendment to the Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund Restated
Pension Plan (Effective January 1, 2014) (the "Plan"), is effective as set forth below.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Section 10.1 of the Plan provides for its amendment by the Trustees at any
time; and

•
••

WHEREAS, the 2017 Update to the Rehabilitation Plan added new Alternative Schedule

Two, under which ( 1 ) the accrual rate for participants working in the bargaining unit represented
by UFCW Local 27 would remain unchanged at $7.34 per month, while (2) the accrual rate for
participants not working in the bargaining unit represented by UFCW Local 27 would be

prospectively reduced to $0 per month; and

WHEREAS, by Memorandum ofAgreement executed on August 12, 2019, UFCW
Local 27 and the Maryland State Fair and Agricultural Society, Inc. agreed to the accrual rates in
Alternative Schedule Two.

NOW, THEREFORE, this Second Amendment is adopted by the Trustees on
I

September 10, 2019, effective October 31, 2019.
1

1. Paragraph 6 of Section 3.2(a) is amended to read as follows :

i
"
(6) This paragraph (6) applies to a Participant (A) who during a Plan Year works both ?

1

for an Employer for whom Alternative Schedule One under the Funding Rehabilitation Plan is in
effect ("Schedule One Employer" ) and for an Employer for whom Alternative Schedule Two is
in effect ("Schedule Two Employer" ), and (B) whose units ofCredited Future Service earned

i

during the Plan Year under Section 2.3 are increased as result of the days worked for the
1

Schedule Two Employer. If this paragraph applies, then ( 1 ) the minimum number of days
worked for the Schedule Two Employer that resulted in an increase to the Participant's earned
units of Credited Future Service are deemed to be "Schedule Two Days", and (2) in lieu of

i

applying paragraphs (4), (5) and (7) to the units of Credited Future Service in that specific Plan 1

,

Year, the Participant's benefit accrual for the Plan Year is the number of Credited Future Service
Credits earned during the Plan Year multiplied by the sum of (i) and (ii) where : 7

i
I

(i) is $30 multiplied by a fraction, the numeratorofwhich is the days worked

during the Plan Year for the Schedule One Employer ("Schedule One Days") , and the
denominator ofwhich is the sum of Schedule One Days plus Schedule Two Days, and

\ 1

1

I



(ii) is $7.34 multipliedby a fraction, the numerator ofwhich is the Schedule
Two Days, and the denominatorofwhich is the sum of Schedule One Days plus Schedule Two

Days."

2. Section 3.2(a) is amended to add a new paragraph (7) to read as follows:

"
(7) In lieu of benefits accrued under paragraphs (4) and (5) , but only for Credited

Future Serviceperformed for an Employer for whom the accrual rates in Alternative Schedule
Two in the 2017 Update to the Funding Rehabilitation Plan are agreed to in bargaining, the
number ofunits of such Credited Future Service earned after October 31, 2019, multipliedby (A)
$7.34, for Credited Service earned for work for such Employer in a bargaining unit represented
by UFCW Local 27, and (B) $0, for Credited Service earned for any other work for such

Employer."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersignedhave executed this Second Amendment.
A

/
He fajk. ski, Chairman Douglds J. Illig, Se etary

Date : Date :
f/;oh f
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THIRD AMENDMENTTO THE
, ) MARYLAND RACE TRACKEMPLOYEES PENSION FUND

RESTATED PENSION PLAN
(Effective January 1, 2014)

This Third Amendment to the Maryland Race Track EmployeesPension Fund Restated
Pension Plan (Effective January 1, 2014) (the "Plan"), is effective as set forth below.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Section 10.1 of the Plan provides for its amendmentby the Trustees at any
time; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees desire to amend the Plan to comply with the Setting Every
Community Up for Retirement EnhancementAct of 2019, certain provisions of which increase
the mandatory distributionage from 70 1/2 to 72;

NOW, THEREFORE, this Third Amendment is adopted, effective January 1, 2020, as

set forth below.

1. Section 6.6(b)( 1 ) is amended to read as follows:

"
(b) Required Commencementof Distribution

N

( 1 ) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Plan, distribution of a

Participant's pension benefit will commenceno later than the April 1 of the calendaryear
following the calendaryear in which occurs the later of (A) the Participant's attainment of age 72
or (B) the Participant's termination of employment with all Employers. Clause (B) of the

preceding sentence will not apply to a Participant who is at least a 5-percent owner of an

Employer (within the meaning ofCode Section 416 (i)) with respect to the Plan Year ending with
or within the calendar year in which such Participant attains age 72

-
,

2. Section 7.1 (b)(2) is amended to read as follows:
t
I
I

"Section 7.1 PRE-RETIREMENTDEATHBENEFIT

(b) ( 1 ) * * *
i

(2) A spouse may defer the start of survivor payments until the end of
the calendaryear in which the Participant would have attained age 72

,

1

I
1t
t

i
I

i

1



gREOF, the undersigned have execu ed this Third rnendment,

j lairrban D ugla Seer ary

Date : C";•2 7-
Date :

Z
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MARYLAND RACE TRACK EMPLOYEES PENSION PLAN

PREAMBLE

• The Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Plan was originally adopted effective
October 26, 1970. The Pension Plan was amended and restated effective January 1, 1976 to

comply with ERISA. The Plan was subsequentlyamended and restated effective January 1,

1985, January 1, 1989, January 1, 2001, and January 1, 2009.

The Plan is hereby restated in its entirety effective January 1, 2014 (except as otherwise

provided herein) to comply with the Heroes Earnings Assistance and Relief Tax Act of2008

("HEART Act") and to incorporate Plan amendments adopted since the last amendment and
restatement.

Except as expressly provided herein, the benefits ofemployeeswho terminated

employment with the Employers prior to January 1, 2014, are determined under the terms of the
Plan as in effect prior to this January 1, 2014 restatement. In no event will any Participant who
had not terminated employment prior to January 1, 2014, receive a lesser benefit underthis
restatementthan he would have received under the provisions of the Plan as in effect on
December 31, 2013.

)

)
i

J
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1 ARTICLE I.
DEFINITIONSAND RULES OF INTERPRETATION

The following terms have the following meaning, unless a different meaning is plainly
required by the context :

ACCRUED BENEFIT - Benefit amount based on a Participant's Credited Service and
calculated in accordance with Section 3.2(a) .

ACTUARIAL EQUIVALENT - (a)The dollar value of a benefit in any form on any
i date which has a value equivalent to the benefit in another form or on another date, determined

using an interest rate of7.5% and the 1971 Group Annuity Mortality table. Notwithstanding the

preceding sentence, Actuarial Equivalent factors for converting a single life annuity to a joint
and survivorannuity or a period certain annuity are set forth in Sections 6.2 and 6.4.

(b) Small pension cash-outs under Section 9.6 are calculated using the "applicable
interest rate", which is the adjusted, first, second and third segment rates as defined in Code
Section 417(e)(3 )(D) for the November preceding the Plan Year in which falls the date of

,
distribution, and the "applicable mortality table" as defined in Code Section 417(e)(3)(B) .

ACTUARY - An enrolled actuary, or a firm which has in its employ at least one enrolled
V actuary, designatedby the Trustees to perform actuarial services under the Plan on behalf ofall

Participants and their Beneficiaries. The Actuary will make all actuarial calculations and

perform all duties required ofhim hereunderand will certify in writing to the Trustees the results
1

of such calculations. The Actuary will use such actuarial tables and assumptionsas are

reasonable, but he may neverthelesschange any such tables or assumptions from time to time as

provided by ERISA. V

,

i ADMINISTRATOR - The person or persons employed by the Trustees pursuant to .

Section 9.10 to provide administrative services for the Trust Fund.

AFFILIATE - Any corporation which is a member of a controlled group ofcorporations V•

(as defined in Section 414(b) of the Code ) which includes the Employer, any trade or business

(whether or not incorporated) which is under common control (as defined in Section 414(c) of 3
3

the Code ) with the Employer, and any organization (whether or not incorporated) which is a

- member ofan affiliated service group (as defined in Section 414(m) of the Code) which includes
the Employer pursuant to regulations under Section 414(o) of the Code. i

I E

•

,
ANNUITY STARTING DATE - The first day of the first period for which an amount is

;
4

payable as an annuity, or in the case of a benefit not payable in the form of an annuity, the first
day on which all events have occurred which entitle the Participant to such benefit.

I

CODE - The Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, including the regulations
t issued thereunder.

i
:

_
j

1
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CONTINUOUS SERVICE

1 (a) In the case ofservice prior to January 1, 1971, the numberof
calendar years of an Employee's latest period of continuous employment with one or more of the
Employers, including the calendaryear during which he was first employed by any Employer.

j Employment is deemed continuous after the calendar year of first employment unless an

Employee has not been employed by any Employer for two successive calendar years in which
event all employment prior to such two year break in employment is disregarded for purposes of
determining the number of years ofhis Continuous Service hereunder. To be deemed

continuous, employment need not be year round, but may be from race meeting to race meeting.

(b) In the case of service on or after January 1, 1971 and prior to

January 1, 1976, the number ofcompleted calendar years ofan Employee's latest period of
continuous employment with one or more of the Employers including the calendaryear in which
he was first employed by any Employer, subsequent to any Break in Service as defined in the

pre-ERISA plan. To be deemed continuous, employment need not be year round, but may be
from race meeting to race meeting.

(c) Consecutive periods of Continuous Service under subsections (a)
and (b) are added together to determine an Employee's period of Continuous Service to
December 31, 1975. Continuous Service will not be measured after December 31, 1975.

CREDITED FUTURE SERVICE - See Section 2.3.

)
CREDITED PAST SERVICE - See Section 2.2.

CREDITED SERVICE - See Section 2.1.

DISABILITY or DISABLED - A physical or mental impairment by reason ofwhich,
according to medical evidence satisfactory to the Trustees, an Employee is totally and

permanently disabled and unable to engage in any regular gainful occupation or employment.
Such medical evidence shall, in the case ofEmployees who have not yet reached the minimum

age for eligibility for ordinary Social Security Retirement Benefits, include a determination that
the Employee is entitled to a Social Security disability benefit under the Federal Social Security
Act and may, if required by the Trustees, include the opinion of a physician selected by the
Trustees. The disability of Employees applying for disability benefits who have reached the
minimum age for eligibility for ordinary Social Security retirement benefits shall be determined

by the Trustees on the basis of satisfactory medical evidence, including the opinion of a

physician satisfactory to the Trustees. The Trustees may, in their discretion, waive the

requirements for a Social Security Disability determination while such determination is pending
before the Social Security Administrationbut not thereafter. The Trustees may at any time or
from time to time require evidence ofcontinued disability and/or entitlement to such Social

Security Disability Benefit, and may, at the expense of the Trust Fund, require an Employeeto
be examined annually or less frequently by a physician satisfactory to the Trustees, as a

prerequisite to the continuance ofany disability pension benefits granted under this Plan.

-
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i

, DISABILITY RETIREMENTPENSION - The monthlypension benefit payable to a•

Participant in accordance with the provisions ofArticle IV due to Disability. The Disability
Retirement Pension was eliminated as set forth in the Funding Rehabilitation Plan.

,

EARLY RETIREMENTDATE - The first day of the month coincident with or next

following the date on which a Participant attains age 55 and completes ten (10) Years ofVesting
Service.

EARLY RETIREMENTPENSION - The monthlypension benefit payable to a

Participant due to termination of employment with all of the Employers on or after his Early
Retirement Date, and prior to his Normal Retirement Date, which is not due to Disability.

EFFECTIVE DATE - October 26, 1970. This Restatement is effective January 1, 2014,
except as set forth herein.

EMPLOYEE - A person employed by an Employer and on whose behalf the Employer
is required by law or by a written agreement to make Employer Payments to the Fund. Leased

employeesare not eligible to participate in the Plan. Employee excludes any person classified by
, Employer as an independent contractor.the

EMPLOYER- LAUREL RACING ASSOCIATIONLIMITEDPARTNERSHIP,
MARYLAND JOCKEY CLUB OF BALTIMORE CITY, SOUTHERN MARYLAND

‘ AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION (SUCCESSOR TO SOUTHERN MARYLAND
AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND, INC.),
MARYLAND STATE FAIR AND AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY, INC., and their respective
successors and assigns, and any other licensee of racing days in the State ofMaryland which is

required by law or by written agreement with the Union to make Employer Payments to the
Pension Fund and which is approved by the Trustees pursuant to the provisions of the Trust

Agreement. Employer also means the Union if it makes Employer Paymentspursuant to a

written agreement with the Trustees. Effective January 1, 1986, SOUTHERN MARYLAND
AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION is an Employer only with respect to its Employeeswho are

engaged in activities regulated by the Maryland Racing Commission under Article 78B of the
Annotated Code ofMaryland, and only so long as it is wholly-owned by LAUREL RACING
ASSOCIATION LIMITED PARTNERSHIP and the MARYLANDJOCKEYCLUB OF
BALTIMORE CITY (or their respective successors and assigns) .

EMPLOYERPAYMENTS - Payments required by law or by written agreement to be
made to the Trust Fund by an Employer.

FUNDING REHABILITATION PLAN - The Funding Rehabilitation Plan adopted by
the Trustees effective November 26, 2010, as updated effective December 3, 2013 and as may be

subsequentlyupdated.

NORMAL RETIREMENTDATE — The first day of the month coincident with or next

)
following the later of

- 4 _



)

( 1 ) the date on which a Participant attains age sixty -five; and

(2) the fifth (5th) anniversary of the time a Participant
commencedparticipation in the Plan.

NORMAL RETIREMENTPENSION - The monthly pension benefit payable to a
)

Participant due to termination ofemployment with all of the Employers on or after his Normal

1
Retirement Date.

:
ONE YEARBREAK IN SERVICE - See Section 2.5.

-
PARTICIPANT- An Employee ofan Employer who has earned at least one-sixth ( 1 /6)

unit ofCredited Future Service under Section 2.3. His participation is deemed to commence on

1
the January 1 of the Plan Year in which he first earns such Credited Future Service and will
continue until the last day of the Plan Year in which he suffers a One Year Break in Service.

PENSION PLAN or PLAN - The MARYLAND RACE TRACK EMPLOYEES
PENSION PLAN set forth herein, as amended.

PENSIONER - A person to whom a benefit under this Plan is being paid or is payable. i

PERMANENT BREAK IN SERVICE - See Section 2.6(c) . I

PLAN YEAR - January 1 - December 31. ..

/
I

TRUST AGREEMENT- The Reaffirmation and RestatementofAgreement and
Declaration ofTrust dated December 23, 1975, effective as of January 1, 1975 providing for the i

continuation of the MARYLANDRACE TRACK EMPLOYEES PENSION FUND and any
, modification,or amendment thereto or restatement thereof. i

TRUST FUND - The terms "Pension Fund", "Trust", "Trust Fund" or "Fund" refer ,

generally to the MARYLANDRACE TRACK EMPLOYEES PENSION FUND existing
i

i pursuant to the Trust Agreement and mean and include the Employer Payments receivedby the
Trustees and any other money, property and choses in action which may come into their hands as

Trustees, any policies of insurance obtained by the Trustees together with all dividends, refunds
or other sums payable to the Trustees on accountof such policies, all investments made and held )

by the Trustees and all income therefrom or proceeds thereof, and all other assets from time to
time included in the Trust administered by the Trustees under the Trust Agreement.

TRUSTEES - The Trustees designated under the Trust Agreement.

UNION - The UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION,
LOCAL 27, chartered by UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO, and its successors and assigns.

(
, 1
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YEAR OF VESTING SERVICE -
r '

(a) A year ofContinuous Service prior to January 1, 1975.

r (b) Beginning January 1, 1975, a Plan Year in which an Employee
earns at least one-sixth ( 1 /6) unit of Credited Future Service under Section 2.3.

(c) Years ofVesting Service prior to a PermanentBreak in Service
under Section 2.6 will not be counted for any purpose.

-

2

,
4

J •

1

,

,
4

,
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a
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j

?

i

i
I
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ARTICLE II.
( CREDITED SERVICE

Section 2.1 "CREDITEDSERVICE" means the total of a Participant's
Credited Past Service and his Credited Future Service as determined in accordance with this
Article II. Units of Credited Service are measured for ofbenefit accrual under the Plan.

• purposes

Section 2.2 "CREDITEDPAST SERVICE" shall mean a number ofunits

equal to the product of "A" times "B", in which:

(a) "A" is the lesser of
_

( 1 ) an Employee's years ofContinuous Serviceprior to

January 1, 1971, or

7 1 (2) twenty (20) years; and

(b) "B" is a factor determined from the following table based upon the

average number ofdays worked per year by the Employee for any one or more Employers during
calendar years 1966 through 1970.

Such average shall be determined by aggregating the total number ofdays worked by an

Employee for any one or more Employers during such five year period and dividing such

aggregation by five; provided, however, that ifan Employee was first employed by any
Employer after 1966, his average days worked per year shall be determined by aggregating his

days worked during the period of less than five calendar years from the calendar year of his first

) employment through 1970 and dividing such aggregation by the number ofcalendaryears in
such period :

Average Days Worked
Per Year

117 days or more 1

78 days but less than 117 2/3
39 days but less than 78 1 /3

.a
Less than 39 days o

Section 2.3 "CREDITEDFUTURE SERVICE" means the aggregate
number of units credited to an Employee for his service after December 31, 1970. An Employee
receives a full or fractional unit ofCredited Future Service for each Plan Year in accordance with
the following table and special provisions :

Days Worked by an

Employee as a Percentage
ofTotal Racing Days Units of
Conducted at Maryland Mile Credited
Tracks During a Plan Year Future Service

i
_ 75% or more 1/

,

50% but less than 75% 2/3i
_ 7 _
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25% but less than 50% 1 /3
, Less than 25% (Plan Years

ending on or before
December 31, 1974) o

16 -2/3% but less than 25%
(Plan Years beginning on
or after January 1, 1975) 1 /6

Less than 16-2/3% 0

(a) ( 1 ) In Plan Years beginning on or after January 1, 1979, a

Participant is credited with one-sixth ( 1 /6) unit of Credited Future Service if he worked at least

A 29 days during a Plan Year (irrespective of whether he worked 16 -2/3% of the total racing days
conducted) .

(2) Days worked at Timonium are deemed "days worked by an

Employee" for the purpose of determining the units of Credited Future Service to which he is
• entitled under the table set forth above.

(b) Although it is possible that the above percentage may exceed

100%, no Employee will receive more than 1.0 unit of Credited Future Service in respect ofany
one Plan Year.

3

(c) For purposes of this Section 2.3 days worked by an Employeeare

i , deemed to include for which an Employee is paid by an Employer and days
) , any day racing

conducted by an Employer in respect ofwhich the Employee receives disability or loss of time
benefits under any insurance policy or program directly or indirectly paid for by the Employer.I

i Section 2.4 CREDITED FUTURE SERVICE AFTERNORMAL
RETIREMENTAGE -

A Participant who performs at least one hour ofservice and continues his employment
beyond his Normal Retirement Date, continues to accrue benefits until his actual retirement date
based upon his Years ofCredited Service through his actual retirement date and, except as

otherwise provided in subsection 6.6(b) , upon his actual retirement, he will receive a pension
commencing in accordancewith the provisions of subsection 6.6(a), and payable in accordance
with Section 6.1.

;

Section 2.5 "ONE YEAR BREAK IN SERVICE" -

(a) A "ONE YEAR BREAK IN SERVICE" occurs in any Plan Year
in which an Employee fails to earn at least the minimum fractional unit of Credited Future
Service which is creditable under Section 2.3. In determining whether a One Year Break in
Service has occurred a Plan Year is disregarded if the Employee's failure to earn the required
Credited Future Service is due to :

( 1 ) active service in the Armed Forces of the United States,

provided that the Employee had re-employment rights under the law, complied with the
.3 requirements of law as to re-employment and is re -employed by an Employer,

' (2) full time paid service as an employee of the Union,

- 8 -
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I (3) a disability for which he was receiving benefits under this
r Plan or from any other source directly or indirectlypaid for by the Employer and from which he

, work and in ofwhich he has complied with the provisionshas recovered and returned to respect
ofArticle IV hereof,

-

(4) other non-working time for which he was directlyor
indirectly compensated by the Employer, or

, (5) pregnancy ofan Employee, the birth of an Employee's
child, the placement of a child in connection with the adoption of the child by an Employee, or
the provision of care for a child during the period immediately following the birth or placement
for adoption of such child,

(6) unpaid leave authorized pursuant to the Family and
Medical Leave Act.

(b) An Employee who fails to earn the required Credited Future
Service due to one of the causes set forth in subsection (a)(5) will not incur a One Year Break in
Service in the Plan Year in which the Employee first ceased employment with the Employer due

a to one of the causes set forth in subsection (a)(5) . However, if such Employee would not have
incurred a One Year Break in Service in such Plan Year without regard to the provisions of
subsection(a)(5), then the provisions ofsubsection (a)(5) will be applied as if the cessation of

•

employment occurred in the immediately following Plan Year.

Section 2.6 EFFECT OF BREAK IN SERVICE -
•

(a) General - If an Employee suffers a One Year Break in Service
before he has earned vested status under Article V, his participation, Years of Vesting Service
and Credited Service will be cancelled. However, such cancelled service is subject to restoration
under certain conditions set forth below if the Employee returns to employment with the

Employer.

(b) Restoration of Service - Provided the Break in Service has not
, become Permanentunder Section 2.6(c), if a person returns to employment and completes a Year

of Vesting Service after suffering a One Year Break in Service, his Years of Vesting Service and
Credited Service before such Break will be restored if:

( 1 ) he had earned vested status under Article V prior to the
One Year Break in Service; or

(2) the number ofhis consecutive One Year Breaks in Service

- is less than the greater of five or the number ofhis Years ofVesting Service earned prior to the
Break in Service.

(c) PermanentBreak in Service -

( 1 ) Prior to 1976. A PermanentBreak in Service occurred
under the pre-ERISA plan and is recognized as such under this Plan if the Employee failed to
earn any Credited Future Service for three consecutive Plan Years, unless the failure to earn the

required Credited Future Service was due to one of the causes set forth in clauses ( 1 ) , (2) or (3 )
of Section 2.5 (a) .

-
-
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1

-
(2) After 1975. A person has a PermanentBreak in Service if

Fl he does not have vested status under Article V and he has a number of consecutive One Year
Breaks in Service, includingat least one during a Plan Year after 1975, which equals or exceeds
the greater of five or his Years of Vesting Service. A PermanentBreak in Service which
occurred under this Plan as in effect prior to January 1, 1985, will not be affected by the terms of
this Plan as in effect after December 31, 1984.

r (d) Pre-Break Benefit Accrual - An Employee who suffers a One Year
:

Break in Service is not entitled to accrue any additional benefits under this Plan with respect to
his pre -Break service by reason of any increase in benefits under a Plan amendmenteffective

„ after his One Year Break in Service, except as may otherwise be provided under Section 5.3.

Section 2.7 CREDIT FOR NON-WORKING PERIODS - A Participant
may earn Credited Service for a period in which he is not in the employ of the Employer under
the following circumstances:

A

(a) Military Service— Benefits and Credited Service with respect to

qualified military service will be provided in accordance with Code Section 414(u) .

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, if a Participant dies while performing qualified
military service (as defined in Code Section 414(u)) , the Participant's survivors will be entitled
to any additional benefits (other than accruals related to the period ofqualifiedmilitary service )
provided under the Plan as if the Participant has resumed and then terminated employment on

, account ofdeath.

(b) Disability — A lifetime maximum ofone-half ( 1 /2) year ofCredited
, I Future Service will be credited to a Participant if:

( 1 ) the Trustees find, on the basis ofmedical evidence
submitted to them, that he was totally and continuously disabled for a period ofnot less than six

••

months,

(2) the Trustees find it is likely that but for the disability he
i would have earned such Credited Future Service, and

(3) he returns to the employ of an Employer directly after the
cessation of such disability and earns at least the minimum fractional year of Credited Future
Service hereunder.

The Trustees may accept as proof of such total and continuous disability the Employee's
.1 receipt of weekly disability benefits from the Maryland Race Track Employees Health and

Welfare Plan, benefits under the Workmen's CompensationAct, or that he has met such other i
;,

requirements as the Trustees determine in a uniform and non-discriminatory manner.

i,
(c) Work-Related Disability - Credited Future Service (to a maximum ,

of two Units of such Service) will be granted to a Participant if:
i iI

( 1 ) the Trustees find, on the basis ofmedical evidence i

submitted to them, that the Participant was totally disabled as a result of injury or illness,
compensableunder a worker's compensation law and arising out ofand in the course of
employment with an Employer,

1

i

- 10 -
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•

•

-
(2) the Trustees find it is likely that but for the disability he or

ri she would have earned such Credited Future Service, and

(3) he or she returns to the employ of an Employer directly

r after the cessation ofsuch disability and earns at least the minimum fractional year of Credited
Future Service hereunder.

No Participant will be granted Service under subsection (b) and this subsection (c) with
7 respect to the same compensableinjury or illness, nor will a Participant be grantedmore than a

total of two units of Credited Future Serviceunder said subsections in his or her lifetime.

;

,

,

1

-

,

i

. -
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ARTICLE III.
RETIREMENT BENEFITS

Section 3.1 ELIGIBILITY - A Participant is eligible to retire on a Normal
5

-, Retirement Pension or Early Retirement Pension provided he has satisfied the following
requirements:

(a) He has attained his Normal Retirement Date or his Early
Retirement Date, and

(b) He has terminated his employment with all of the Employers.

Section 3.2 AMOUNT OF NORMAL RETIREMENTBENEFIT

(a) The amount of the monthly Normal Retirement Pensionpayable to
a Participant who commencesto receive benefit payments effective as of a date after December

31, 1998, equals :

( 1 ) The number of units ofhis Credited Past Service multiplied
_

by $39.00: plus

(2) The number of units ofhis Credited Future Service earned

through December 31, 2002 multiplied by $59.00; plus

(3) The number ofunits ofhis Credited Future Service earned
after December 31, 2002 and prior to January 1, 2011 multiplied by $45.00; plus

3
after December 31, 2010

(4) The number ofunits ofhis Credited Future Service earned

multiplied by $30.00; plus

(5) In lieu ofbenefits accruedunder paragraph (4), but only for
Credited Future Service performed for an Employer for whom the Default Schedule in the 2010

Funding Rehabilitation Plan is either adopted or takes effect, the number of units of Credited-
Future Service earned after the Default Schedule is either adopted or takes effect, multiplied by
$7.34.

(6) This paragraph (6) applies to a Participant (A) who during a

Plan Year works both for an Employer for whom an Alternative Schedule under the Funding
Rehabilitation Plan is in effect ("AlternativeEmployer" ) and for an Employer for whom the
Default Schedule under the Funding Rehabilitation Plan is in effect ("Default Employer" ) , and

(B) whose units of Credited Future Service earned during the Plan Year under Section 2.3 are
increased as result of the days worked for the Default Employer. If this paragraph applies, then

( 1 ) the minimum number of days worked for the Default Employer that resulted in an increase to
the Participant's earned units ofCredited Future Service are deemed to be "Default Days", and

(2) in lieu of applying paragraphs (4) and (5) to the units of Credited Future Service in that

specific Plan Year, the Participant's benefit accrual for the Plan Year is the number of Credited
Future Service Credits earned during the Plan Year multiplied by the sum of (i) and (ii) where :

(i) is $30 multiplied by a fraction, the numeratorof
which is the days worked during the Plan Year for the Alternative Employer ("Alternative

0 Days" ) , and the denominator of which is the of Alternative Days plus Default
• sum Days, and

1_
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(ii) is $7.34 multiplied by a fraction, the numeratorof
/ which is Default Days, and the denominator of which is the sum ofAlternative Days plus

Default Days.

(b) The amount of the monthly Normal Retirement Pension payable to a Participant
who commencesto receive benefit payments effective as of a date before January 1, 1999, is
determined under AppendixA.

- Section 3.3 PAYMENTOF NORMAL RETIREMENTBENEFIT —

(a) Except as provided in Section 6.6 (b), Normal Retirement pension
benefits are paid to an eligible Employee monthly commencing as of the first day of the month
coincident with or next following the later ofhis Normal Retirement Date and his last day of
employment with all of the Employers.

(b) Certain Actuarial Increases —

( I ) If the Annuity Starting Date (or recommencementof
benefits date after a suspension) is after the Participant's Normal Retirement Date, the monthly
benefit as of any date will be as follows. For each Plan Year, the Participant's accrued benefit
will be recalculated in accordancewith Proposed Treasury Regulations at §1.411 (b)-2 so as to

provide the Participant with a monthlybenefit which is the greaterof:

(A) the accrued benefit as of the end of the preceding
Plan Year, increased for benefits accrued during the Plan Year; or

( i
(B) the accrued benefit as of the end of the preceding

Plan Year, actuarially increased (as provided in paragraph (5)) for each complete calendar month

during the Plan Year for which the Participant was not engaged in Unauthorized Employment
and was not paid his pension benefit.

, (2) The benefit determined under paragraph ( 1 ) will be

I converted as of the Annuity Starting Date (or recommencementofbenefits date after a

suspension ) to the optional form of pension elected or the automatic form of Joint and 50%
Survivor Annuity if no other form is elected.

(3) The benefit determined under paragraph ( 1 ) will be

reduced, but not below zero, by the Actuarial Equivalent value of any benefits paid to the
i

Participant.
1

(4) If a Participant first becomes entitled to additional benefits
after Normal Retirement Age, whether through additional service or because of a benefit i

increase, the actuarial increase in those benefits will start from the date they would first have I

been paid rather than Normal Retirement Age. ••

\

(5) The actuarial increase under this Section will be one

percent ( 1%) per month for the first sixty (60) months after Normal Retirement Age and one and
one-half percent ( 1.5%) per month for each month thereafter.

(6) In lieu of the actuarial increase provided in paragraph I
i

( 1 )(B) , with respect to the period between his last day of employment with all Employers and his
Annuity Starting Date, a Participant may elect to receive a lump sum payment (without interest ) i

f
, I

I
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equal to the sum of the benefit payments he would have received between his last day of
employment and the Annuity Starting Date. Election of this lump sum payment shall require
spousal consent in accordance with the provisions of Section 6.1 (d) .

Section 3.4 AMOUNT AND PAYMENTOF EARLY RETIREMENT
BENEFIT -

(a) The amount of monthly Early Retirement Pensionpayable to a

Participant at his Normal Retirement Date will be equal to the amount ofNormal Retirement
Pension benefits calculated pursuant to Section 3.2 based upon the Participant's Credited Service.

( 1 ) A Participant eligible for Early Retirement Pension benefits
who has terminated employment with all of the Employers may elect in accordance with
proceduresestablishedby the Trustees to have benefit payments begin as of the first day of any
month on or after his Early Retirement Date, but if such payments begin prior to his Normal
Retirement Date, they will be reduced as set forth in Appendix B.

(b) Irrespective of the commencementdate of a Participant's Early
Retirement Pension, the amount of the Early Retirement Pensionwill be based upon the benefit
values ofunits ofCredited Service in effect on the Participant's last day ofemployment with all
of the Employers, subject to the provisions of Section 5.3.

(c) If the pension of a Participant receiving a subsidized Early
Retirement Pension under the Third Amendment to the 2009 Restatement is suspended under
Section 9.9 on account ofUnauthorized Employment, upon resumption ofbenefit payments the

Participant's pension will be prospectively recalculated to reflect elimination of the early/ retirement subsidy in accordance with Appendix B. The recalculation will be based on the

Participant's age on February 1, 2012, not when payments resume.

Section 3.5 LIMITATION ON BENEFITS - Notwithstanding any other

provisionof this Plan, a Participant's annual pension benefit under this Plan is subject to the

following :

(a) Maximum annual pension benefit : Subject to subsection(b), the
maximum annual pension benefit provided on account of service with each Employer may not
exceed $210,000 (the Dollar Limitation) . The Dollar Limitation of$210,000 will be

automatically increasedas permitted by regulations issued by the Secretary of the Treasury to
reflect cost of living adjustments. A Participant's annual pension benefit provided by a particular
Employer is the excess of the total annual pension benefit payable to the Participant over the
annual pension benefit the Participant would have received if the Participant had no Credited
Future Service with the particular Employer. The limitation year is the Plan Year.

•

(b) ( 1 ) The maximum annual pension benefit applies to the

pension payable to the Participant as a single life annuity, but if the pension is payable in a form
other than the foregoing, the maximum applies to the single life annuity which is the Actuarial

Equivalent of the other form of benefit payment. Any ancillary benefit which is not directly
related to retirement income and the value ofany survivor benefits under any Joint and Survivor
Annuity are not taken into account.

(2) If benefits begin before the Participant attains age 62, the
Dollar Limitation is reduced to an annual benefit which is the Actuarial Equivalent of a $210,000
annual benefit beginning at age 62.
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1 increased to an annual
(3) If benefits begin after age 65, the Dollar Limitation is

benefit which is the Actuarial Equivalent of a $210,000 annual benefit

beginning at age 65.

(4) For purposes ofparagraphs( 1 ), (2) and (3) above, Actuarial

Equivalent is determined using an interest rate of 5% and the mortality table prescribed by the
Internal Revenue Service under Code Section 415 (b)(2)(E)(v) .

(5) If the Participant has less than 10 years ofPlan

participation, the Dollar Limitation is multiplied by a fraction, the numerator ofwhich is the
number of years of participation (or part thereof) in the Plan and the denominator of which is 10.

(c) The limitationsof this Section are intended to comply with Code
Section 415 so that the maximum benefits provided by plans of the Employer (and any Affiliate)
will be exactly equal to the maximum amountsallowed under Code Section 415. If there is any

-
discrepancy between this Section 3.5 and Code Section 415, the discrepancy will be resolved in
such a way as to give full effect to Code Section 415. In addition to any other limitations set
forth in this Section 3.5, benefits under the Plan will be limited in accordance with Section 415
of the Code and the Treasury Regulations thereunder, the provisions ofwhich are incorporated
by reference herein, including the default rules thereunder. A Participant's benefit accrued under
the Plan for a limitation year may not exceed the annual dollar limit determined in accordance
with Section 415 of the Code and the Treasury Regulations thereunder (the "annual dollar
limit") . If a Participant's accrued benefit for a limitation year would exceed the annual dollar i
limit, the accrued benefit will be limited so that it does not exceed the annual dollar limit. The

, annual amount ofbenefit payable to a Participant in a limitation year may not exceed the annual I

dollar limit for that limitation year. If the benefit payable in a limitation year would exceed the
annual dollar limit the benefit shall be limited so that it does not exceed the annual dollar limit. i

I

,
1:

i

ii
i

;i

:

I
g

,
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g
•
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ARTICLE IV.

DISABILITY BENEFITS

Section 4.1 ELIGIBILITY - The Disability Retirement Pensionof Article IV
was eliminated effective as set forth in the Funding Rehabilitation Plan. Disability Retirement

, Pension payments to Pensioners who were receiving a Disability Retirement Pensionprior to the
effective date of the Schedules set forth in the Funding Rehabilitation Plan continue to be paid

, subject to this Article IV.

Section 4.2 SUSPENSION OF DISABILITY PENSION - Disability
Retirement Pension benefits will be suspended as to any Employee who has not reached his
Normal Retirement Date or Early Retirement Date if:

(a) He recovers from his Disability (the loss of entitlement to a Social
,

Security disability benefit will be presumptive evidenceof such recovery) ; or

(b) He engages in any regular gainful occupation or employment for
remuneration or profit, except for purposes of rehabilitation approved by the Trustees, or under
circumstancesdetermined by the Trustees to be incompatible with the finding of Disability; or

:
(c) He refuses to undergo a medical examination ordered by the

Trustees, provided that the Employee will not be required to undergo a medical examination
more often than once during each Plan Year.

After Normal Retirement Date or Early Retirement Date, continuation of
Disability Retirement Pension benefits is subject to the provisions of Section 9.3.

/
Section 4.3 NOTICE TO TRUSTEESREQUIRED - Any Pensioner

receiving a Disability Retirement Pension who recovers from his Disability or loses his
entitlement to Social Security disabilitybenefits or engages in any regular gainful occupationor

- employment must notify the Trustees of such fact within ten (10) days after the date on which he
recovers from his Disability or receivesnotice ofhis disentitlement from the Social Security
Administration, or engages in any gainful occupation or employment, as the case may be. Any
amount paid to a Pensioner as Disability Retirement Pension benefits after such pension would
have been suspended pursuant to the provisions of Section 4.4 will be deemed a benefit

improperly received within the meaning of Section 8.2.
, Section 4.4 RETURN TO WORKAFTERRECOVERY - If a Disabled

Pensionerreturns to work with an Employer after recovering from his Disability, he can earn
additional Credited Future Service. Ifhe thereafter retires on a Normal Retirement Pension or
Early Retirement Pension, the amount of his benefit at retirement will be the amount to which he
would otherwise be entitled pursuant to Section 3.2, reducedby the Actuarial Equivalent of the

Disability benefits previouslypaid to him, but not below the amount of his initial Disability
Retirement Pension.

3

i
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ARTICLE V.

r VESTING

Section 5.1 VESTING OF BENEFIT -

(a) A Participant who performs at least one hour of service after
; December 31, 1988, and has attained the earlier of:

( 1 ) his Normal Retirement Date, or

(2) completion of five (5) Years of Vesting Service,

subsequent to any PermanentBreak in Service under Section 2.6, has vested status under this
Plan. I

If such Participant terminates employment with all of the Employers, such Participant will
be fully vested in a retirement benefit calculated pursuant to Section 3.2 (a) based upon his
Credited Service and payable as provided in Section 5.2.

Section 5.2 PAYMENTOF VESTED BENEFIT - Subject to the provisions
of Sections 8.2 and 9.3, a vested benefit will be paid monthly commencing as ofhis Normal
Retirement Date to an eligible Participant who has vested status and who terminates employment

i with all Employers prior to his Early Retirement Date. If to employmenti prior termination ofhis
with all of the Employers, such eligible Participant has met the service but not the age

,
requirement for an Early Retirement Date, then upon attaining the minimum early retirement

age, he can elect to receive a reduced monthly benefit commencing as of the first day of the
month coincident with or next following his attainment of such age, or as of the first day of any
month thereafter. Such benefit will be reduced as set forth in Appendix B. A Participant must
make written application for his vested benefit to the Trustees.

Section 5.3 RETURN TO EMPLOYMENTAFTERBREAKIN
SERVICE -

i
(a) A Participant who returns to work for an Employer following a

+ previous Credited Service, and all Credited Future ServiceOne Year Break in Service retains all
thereafter earned will be added thereto, ifhe has not sustained a PermanentBreak in Service.

However, his pre-Break Accrued Benefit will be determined on the basis of the benefit values in
effect at the time ofhis termination ofservice and will not be increased to reflect benefit
increases pursuant to subsequent Plan amendments ifhe has suffered two consecutive One Year
Breaks in Service prior to his return to employment. 1

i

(b) The second sentence of subsection(a) will not apply if a

Participant :

( 1 ) did not incur a One Year Break in Service during 2003;
<

(2) has an effective date ofpension after June 30, 2004, and

(3) after the two consecutive One Year Breaks in Service that
1

would otherwise trigger application of the second sentence of subsection (a) , earns a numberof

1 , years ofCredited Future Service equal to the greater of (A) five and (B) the number of ti consecutive One Year Breaks in Service that the Participant incurred.

i
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r-1 ARTICLE VI.
FORMS OF PENSION

Section 6.1 BASIC FORMS OF PENSION BENEFITS -
•

(a) Basic Form for Unmarried Participant - The amount of monthly
pension benefit computed under Section 3.2, 3.4, or 5.1 is determined on the basis of a single life
annuity commencing on the later of the Participant's Normal Retirement Date or the first day of
the month coincident with or next following his actual retirement date and continuing during the

--_ Participant's lifetime. Such basic form ofpension payment will be paid to Participants who are
not married on the date payments commence,unless such Participant elects in accordance with
subsection (d) an alternate form of pension under this Article VI.

(b) Basic Form for Married Participant -

If on the date benefit payments commencea Participant is lawfully married, the pension
1

- benefit will be paid in the form of a Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity which is actuarially
equivalent (as determined under Section 6.2) to the single life annuity computed as set forth in
subsection (a), so that the Participant will receive a reduced monthly income during his lifetime
and his surviving spouse will receive 50% of such reduced monthly income during her lifetime,

S
unless the Participant elects in accordance with subsection (d) an alternate form of pension under
this Article.

? (c) Alternate Forms of Pension - The alternate forms of pension which

Participants may elect under this Article VI are :

( 1 ) Single life annuity (Basic Form for Unmarried Participant) .

(2) Joint and 50%, 66 2/3%, 75% or 100% Survivor Annuity
for Spouse (See Section 6.2) .

(3) Ten Year Certain and Life Annuity (See Section 6.3 ) .

- (d) ( 1 ) No less than 30 and no more than 180 days before
distributionof a Participant's pension commences, or at any earlier time upon the Participant's
written request, each Participant and his spouse (ifmarried) will be given a written notice to the' effect that benefits will be paid in the method specified in subsection(a) or (b) unless the

•

Participant, with the consent of his spouse (ifmarried) , elects to the contrary prior to the
commencement ofpayments. (Distributionmay commence less than 30 days after notice is

provided in accordancewith paragraph (3) .) The notice will describe, in a manner intended to be
understood by the Participant and his spouse,

(A) the terms and conditions of the Joint and 50%
Survivor Annuity.

(B) the Participant's right to make, and the effect of
making, an election of a payment form other than a Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity,

(C) the rights of the Participant's spouse under

paragraph (2) with respect to consenting to any election of a payment form other than a Joint and
50% Survivor Annuity for Spouse, and

- 18 -
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, )
payment form.

(D) the Participant's right to rescind any election of a

(2) An election by a Participant to receive his retirement
benefit under any of the optional methods ofpayment as provided in this Section 6.1 may be
revoked by such Participant at any time and any number of times during the 180-day period
ending on the day his benefits commence. After retirement benefit payments have commenced,
no elections or revocations of an optional method will be permitted under any circumstances.

(3) A Participant may elect to begin receiving distribution of
his retirement benefit less than 30 days but at least seven days after the Participant is given the

+
notice described in paragraph ( 1 ) if the Participant is clearly informed that (A) he has the right to
at least 30 days after receiving the notice to consider the decision of whether to waive the
automatic method ofpayment and elect an optional method and (B) he may revoke his
distributionelection any time before the later of the date as of which benefit payments begin or
seven days after he receives the notice described in paragraph( 1 ) .

r (4) An election to have benefits paid under an optional form of
benefit payment must be made by the Participant in writing on a form provided by the
Administrator. If an election other than the applicable basic form is made and the beneficiary

; 1
dies prior to the commencement of benefit payments, such election is null and void and the

Participant's pension will be paid as if he had made no election.

(5) Any election by a married Participant of a payment form
other than a Joint and Survivor Annuity for the spouse is effective only if the Participant'sspouse
consents to such election in writing, such election designates a beneficiary (or a form ofbenefits )
which may not be changed without spousal consent (or the consent of the spouse expressly
permits designations by the Participant without any requirement of further consent by the

spouse), execution ofsuch consent is witnessed by the Administrator (or a duly appointed
delegate ) or a notary public, and the spouse's consent acknowledgesthe effect of the election.

(6) If a married Participant elects a Ten Year Certain and Life
2

Annuity, spousal consent must also acknowledge the identity of the beneficiary thereunder, and
will be required for any subsequent changes in beneficiary designation if the Participant is still
married to the same spouse he was married to when payments commenced.

(7) Spousal consent is not required if the Participant establishes
, to the satisfaction of the Administratorthat the spouse cannot be located, or so establishes the

existence of other circumstances as may be specified in regulations issued by the Secretary of the

Treasury under which the spouse's consentmay be waived.

(8) Any consentby a spouse, or establishment that the consent
ofa spouse cannot be obtained, will be effective only with respect to such spouse.

(e) A Participant may elect to have his benefit paid retroactively as of
I

the first day of a preceding month. In no event will the benefit be paid retroactively ( 1 ) more
than two years prior to the date the written application was received by the Trustees or (2) prior
to the date the Participant terminated employment with all Employers. If a Participant's pension
begins retroactively, any early retirement reduction will be calculated as of the retroactive

annuity starting date. With the first monthlypension check, the Participant will receive the
• retroactive simple interest on the retroactive If the• payments including three percent payments. ,

i
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Participant is married on the date his benefits begin, his spouse must consent in writing to the

i retroactive starting date in the same manner as described in Section 6.1 (d)(5) . Consent is not

required if Section 6.1 (d)(7) applies.

Section 6.2 JOINT AND SURVIVOR ANNUITY OPTIONS FOR
PARTICIPANTAND SPOUSE -

(a) These options provide for payment ofan actuarially reduced
amount of monthly pension to the Pensioner for his lifetime, and for the continuanceof such

i reduced amount (or 50%, 66 2/3%, or 75% thereof) to the spouse of the Pensioner, if living after
the Pensioner's death, to be paid for the remainder of the spouse's lifetime. In the event of the
death of the spouse prior to the commencementofpension payments to the Participant, the

, Participant's election of the Joint and Survivor Annuity for Spouse option is voided and his

pension at retirement will be determined as though he had not elected the Joint and Survivor
Annuity for Spouse option. The preceding sentence does not preclude a Participant from re-

electing a Joint and Survivor Annuity for Spouse option in the event he remarries prior to his
actual retirement, and meets all applicable requirements for a Joint and Survivor Annuity for
Spouse option.

(b) Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity For Spouse Option Factors -

( 1 ) The amount payable in the form of a Joint and 50%
Survivor Annuity for Spouse option to a Pensionerunder a pension other than a Disability
Retirement Pension is adjusted by multiplying it by the following percentage: 88 percent minus
0.4 percentage points for each full year that the spouse's age is less than the Participant's age, or

3 plus 0.4 percentage points for each full year that the spouse's age is greater than the Participant's
age; provided, however, that the resulting percentage will not be greater than 99 percent.

(2) The amount payable in the form of a Joint and 50%
Survivor Annuity for Spouse option to a Disability Retirement Pensioner is adjusted by
multiplying it by the following percentage: 77.5 percent minus 0.4 percentagepoints for each
full year that the spouse's age is less than the Participant's age, or plus 0.4 percentage points for
each full year that the spouse's age is greater than the Participant's age; provided, however, that
the resulting percentagewill not be greater than 88 percent.

(c) Sixty-Six and Two -Thirds Percent Joint and Survivor Annuity
Option Factors -

1

( 1 ) The amount payable in the form of a 66 2/3% Joint and
Survivor Annuity for Spouse option to a Pensionerunder a pension other than a Disability
Retirement Pension is adjusted by multiplying it by the following percentage: 85 percent minus
0.5 percentagepoints for each full year that the spouse's age is less than the Participant's age, or
plus 0.5 percentagepoints for each full year that the spouse's age is greater than the Participant's
age; provided, however, that the resulting percentage will not be greater than 98 percent.

(2) The amount payable in the form ofa 66 2/3% Joint and
Survivor Annuity for Spouse option to a Disability Retirement Pensioner is adjusted by
multiplying it by the following percentage: 72 percent minus 0.5 percentage points for each full
year that the spouse's age is less than the Participant's age, or plus 0.5 percentage points for each

)
full year that the spouse's age is greater than the Participant's age; provided, however, that the

resulting percentagewill not be greater than 85 percent.

1
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, (d) Seventy-Five Percent Joint and SurvivorAnnuity for Spouse
Option Factors -

( 1 ) The amount payable in the form ofa 75% Joint and
Survivor Annuity for Spouse option to a Pensionerunder a pension other than a Disability
Retirement Pension shall be adjusted by multiplying it by the following percentage : 83 percent

, minus .5 percentage points for each full year that the spouse's age is less than the Participant's

r. age, or plus .5 percentage points for each full year that the spouse's age is greater than the
- Participant's age; provided, however, that the resulting percentage shall not be greater than 97

percent.
t..• I (2) The amount payable in the form of a 75% Joint and

Survivor Annuity for Spouse option to a Disability Retirement Pensioner is adjusted by
multiplying it by the following percentage: 69 percent minus .5 percentagepoints for each full

i year that the spouse's age is less than the Participant's age, or plus .5 percentagepoints for each

4 year spouse's age greater Participant's age; provided, however, thatfull that the is than the the

resulting percentage will not be greater than 83 percent.
,

(e) One Hundred PercentJoint and SurvivorAnnuity Option Factors -

( 1 ) The amount payable in the form ofa 100% Joint and
, Survivor Annuity for Spouse option to a Pensionerunder a pension other than a Disability

Retirement Pension is adjusted by multiplying it by the following percentage: 79 percent minus
0.6 percentage points for each full year that the spouse's age is less than the Participant's age, or

plus 0.6 percentage points for each full year that the spouse's age is greater than the Participant's
1 age; provided, however, that the resulting percentage will not be greater than 96 percent.

(2) The amount payable in the form of a 100% Joint and
Survivor Annuity for Spouse option to a Disability Retirement Pensioner is adjustedby
multiplying it by the following percentage: 63 percent minus 0.6 percentagepoints for each full

' year that the spouse's age is less than the Participant's age, or plus 0.6 percentagepoints for each
full year that the spouse's age is greater than the Participant's age; provided, however, that the

resulting percentage will not be greater than 80 percent.
, Section 6.3 TEN YEAR CERTAINAND LIFE ANNUITY OPTION - This

option provides payment of an actuarially reduced amount ofmonthlypension to the Pensioner
for his lifetime, with the provision that if the Pensionerdies before receiving 120 monthly
payments, the balance of the 120 monthlypayments will be made to the Pensioner's designated
beneficiary.

Section 6.4 BENEFICIARYDESIGNATION AND CONVERSION
FACTORS FOR TEN YEAR CERTAIN AND LIFE ANNUITY -

(a) Beneficiary Designation - Each Participant who elects to receive a

Ten Year Certain and Life Annuity under Section 6.3 must at the time of making such election

designate one or more persons as beneficiaries to receive any distributions payable upon the
death of the Participant by filing such designation in writing with the Trustees. The Participant
will have the right to change and successively change his designatedbeneficiary at any time

prior to the date as ofwhich benefit payments commence, subject to any applicable spousal
consent requirements under Section 6.1 (d) . If a Participant is not survived by any duly

..j
•
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designated beneficiary, the unpaid benefits will be paid in an Actuarially Equivalent lump sum to
the Participant's duly appointed and qualified personal representative,or, ifno personal
representative is appointed and qualified within 180 days following receipt by the Trustees of
notice of the death of the Participant, to the persons entitled thereto pursuant to the laws of
intestate distributionof the State ofMaryland. If a Participant is survived by a duly designated
beneficiary or beneficiaries, but such beneficiary, or all such beneficiaries, die(s) prior to the
time when the last of the 120 monthly payments are made, then the remaining monthly payments
will be paid in an Actuarially Equivalent lump sum to the estate of the beneficiary, or the last to
die of the beneficiaries, as the case may be.

(b) Conversion Factors - The pension amount will be adjusted by
multiplying it by the following percentage : 91 percent plus 0.6 percentage points for each full
year the Participant is younger than 65 when the pension is first payable, or minus 1.2 percentage
points for each full year the Participant is older than 65 when the Pension is first payable;
provided, however, that the resulting percentage shall not be greater than 98 percent.

Section 6.5 ELECTION VOIDEDBY DEATH OF PARTICIPANT
PRIOR TO RETIREMENT - If a Participant who has elected one of the above options dies

prior to the date as ofwhich benefit payments commence, such election is void and no pension
benefits will be payable under the Plan with respect to such Participant except as provided in
Section 7.2. ,

Section 6.6 BENEFITCOMMENCEMENT-

(a) Notwithstanding any provision hereof to the contrary, except
subsection (b) and subsection (c) below, unless the Participant otherwise directs, payment of
benefits will commencenot later than sixty (60) days after the last day of the Plan Year in which
occurs the latest of

( 1 ) the Participant's sixty-fifth (65th) birthday,

(2) the tenth (10th) anniversary of the date he became a

Participant, and

(3) the date ofhis termination ofemployment with all

Employers.

(b) Required Commencementof Distribution

( 1 ) Notwithstanding any other provisionof this Plan,
distributionof a Participant's pension benefit will commenceno later than the April 1 of the
calendar year following the calendaryear in which occurs the later of (A) the Participant's
attainment of age 70 1/4 or (B) the Participant's termination of employment with all Employers.
Clause (B) of the preceding sentence will not apply to a Participant who is at least a 5-percent
owner of an Employer (within the meaning of Code Section 416 (i)) with respect to the Plan
Year ending with or within the calendar year in which such Participant attains age 70 1/4.

(2) Distributions under this subsection (b) will be made in
accordance with regulations issued by the Secretary of the Treasury under Code Section
401 (a)(9) , including §1.401 (a)(9) -2, which regulations will override any distributionoptions in
this Plan inconsistent with Section 401 (a)(9) .
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Section 6.7 DIRECTROLLOVER—

(a) Notwithstanding any provision of the Plan to the contrary that
would otherwise limit a distributee's election under this Section, a distributee may elect, at the
time and in the manner prescribed by the Administrator, to have any portion ofan Eligible
Rollover Distributionpaid directly to an Eligible Retirement Plan specified by the Distributee in
a Direct Rollover.

r -

(b) ( 1 ) Direct Rollover— A Direct Rollover is a payment by the

w
Plan to the Eligible Retirement Plan specified by the distributee.

i
including the beneficiary ofa

(2) Distributee — A "distributee" is any individual (human) ,

trust which is the beneficiary of a Participant under the Plan and
which satisfies the requirements of Treasury Regulation 1.401(a)(9)-4, Q&A-5. A "distributee"
does not include a Participant's estate.

(3) Eligible Retirement Plan — An "eligible retirement plan" is
an individual retirement account described in Code Section 408 (a), an individual retirement

annuity described in Code Section 408 (b), an annuity plan described in Code Section 403(a), a

qualified trust described in Code Section 401 (a) , an eligible deferred compensationplan
described in Code Section 457(b) which is maintained by an eligible employer described in Code
Section 457(e)( 1 )(A) , or an annuity contract described in Code Section 403 (b), that accepts the
distributee's eligible rollover distribution. In the case ofan eligible rollover distribution to a

non-spouse beneficiary, an eligible retirement plan is an individual retirement account or annuity
described in Code Section 408 (a) or (b) established on behalf of the non-spouse beneficiary that
will be treated as an inherited individual retirement account or annuity as defined in Code
Section 408 (d)(3)(C) .

,
(4) Eligible RolloverDistribution— An "eligible rollover

distribution" is any distributionofall or any portion of the balance to the credit of the distributee,
except that an eligible rollover distributiondoes not include : any distributionthat is one of a

M
periodic payments not less frequently than annually) made for theseries ofsubstantially equal (

life (or life expectancy) of the distributee or the joint lives (or joint life expectancies ) of the
distributee and the distributee's designated beneficiary, or for a specified period of 10 years or
more; any distributionto the extent such distribution is required under Code Section 401 (a)(9) ;

and the portion ofany distributionthat is not includible in gross income (determined without

regard to the exclusion for net unrealized appreciation with respect to employer securities ) .

- 23 -



,I
ARTICLE VII.

DEATH BENEFITS

Section 7.1 PRE-RETIREMENTDEATHBENEFIT -

(a) If a Participant who has attained vested status under Section 5.1

dies prior to the date as of which his pension benefit payments begin, and if the Participant has

been lawfully married on his date of death for at least one year, the Participant's spouse willi
receive a benefit equal to the reduced benefit that would have been payable to the spouse under
the survivor'sportion of the Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity provided in Section 6.1 (b) , as if

( 1 ) in the case of a Participant who dies after attaining either
his Early or Normal Retirement Date, the Participant had terminated employment with all

Employers on the day before his death; or

(2) in the case ofa Participant who dies before attaining both is
Early and Normal Retirement Dates, the Participant had terminated employment with all

Employers on his date of death, survived until he would have reached the earliest date on which
he could have begun receiving pension paymentsunder the Plan, began receiving benefits on that
date, and died the next day.

(b) ( 1 ) Payments to the spouse ofa Participant described in
subsection (a)( 1 ) will begin as of the first day of the month after the later of (A) the month in
which the Participant dies and (B) the spouse's submission ofa written application for death
benefits. Payments to the spouse of a Participant described in subsection (a)(2) will begin as of
the first day of the month after the later of (A) the month in which the Participant would have
first been eligible to receive benefits under the Plan if he had lived and terminated employment
on his actual date ofdeath and (B) the spouse's submission of a written application for death

) benefits. Benefit payments to a spouse are subject to cash-out under Section 9.6, applied to the

spouse's survivorbenefit instead of the Participant's Accrued Benefit.

(2) A spouse may defer the start of survivor payments until the
end of the calendar year in which the Participant would have attained age 70 'A.

,
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ARTICLE VIII.
1 DUTY TO FURNISH INFORMATION - BENEFIT IMPROPERLY RECEIVED

Section 8.1 DUTY TO FURNISH INFORMATION - Each person claiming
-

any benefit under this Plan must furnish to the Trustees any information or proof requested by
them and reasonably required to administer this Plan. Failure on the part of any such person to

comply with such requestpromptly or honestly is sufficient grounds for denying, suspending, or
discontinuing pension payments to such person. If any personwillfully makes a false statement
material to his claim for a pension or willfully misrepresents or fails to disclose any material fact
in connection therewith, any pension payable to or in respect of such person will be suspended
forthwith and any payments made in reliance on such statements, misrepresentationsor failure
will be deemed to be benefits improperly received within the meaning of Section 8.2 hereof.

Section 8.2 BENEFIT IMPROPERLYRECEIVED - If the payment of any
benefit by reason ofmisrepresentation, false statement, non-disclosure of a material fact, fraud or

g other culpable behavior on the part ofany person claimingany benefit under this Plan, or by
reason of a mistake of law or fact, or under such circumstancesas to cause the payment to be

deemed a benefit improperly received under any provisionof this Plan, the Trustees will, uponj
discovery of such facts or circumstances, forthwith suspend all further payments of benefit to or
in respectof such person. The recipient of a benefit improperly received is liable to the Trustees
to the extent of the total benefit improperly received plus all expenses incurred by the Trustees in
connection therewith, including but not limited to all costs of investigation and counsel fees, and

any benefit to which he may otherwise be entitled shall be retained in the Trust Fund and

applied in reduction ofsuch liability. Payments ofredetermined pension benefits will be
i

reinstated as of the first day of the month following

(a) repayment to the Trust Fund of all benefits improperly received 1

and all expenses as aforesaid, and

(b) redetermination of the amount of benefits properly payable to or in
respectof such person after correction of any misrepresentation, false statement, non-disclosure
ofmaterial fact, or mistake of law or fact.

4

1

- Any person aggrieved by any determination by the Trustees hereunderwill be

given reasonable notice thereofand an opportunity to appeal such determination in accordance 1

with the provisions of Section 9.7 hereof, but the decision of the Trustees upon any such appeal
is final and binding upon all concerned. ;

i

g

4

i

i

4i
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ARTICLE IX.
; SOURCE OF BENEFITS - ADMINISTRATION

Section 9.1 BENEFITS PAID FROM FUND - All benefits provided by the
i Plan will be paid from the Fund. Each benefit under this Plan must look

-
j person claiming any

only to the Trust Fund for such benefit, and does not have any right, claim or demand therefor

against the Union or any Employer. Neither the Union nor any Employer nor any officer,
director, shareholder, member or employee of the Union or any Employer, as such, will ever be
liable to any person claimingany benefit under this Plan on account ofany denial or non-

payment of benefits hereunder or for any act or omission of any Trustee or otherwise by reason
of the operation or effect of this Plan, except as may be otherwise provided by applicable law.

r
Section 9.2 CHANGES IN AMOUNTS OF BENEFITS - The Actuary will

periodicallymake an actuarial valuation of the Fund, at such times as the Trustees decide. After
completing the valuation, the Actuary will prepare a report for the Trustees, including, when

appropriate, recommendations for changes in the amounts of benefits to be provided thereafter

by the Plan. Subject to the provisions ofArticle X hereof and Section 411 (d)(6) of the Code, the
Trustees may amend the Plan at any time to provide for increasedor decreased amounts or types
ofbenefits, and give consideration before making such amendmentsto the recommendationsof
the Actuary.

Section 9.3 WHEN PENSIONER DEEMED RETIRED - In order to be

deemed retired hereunder, a Pensionermust withdraw from and refrain from any work as an
i Employee of an Employer. The payment of a pension to a Pensionerwho is otherwise entitled to

,
receive such benefit will be suspended with respect to any month in which such Pensioner

engages in Unauthorized Employment with an Employer as defined in Section 9.8 and such

suspension will continue pursuant to the provisions of Section 9.9.

1
Section 9.4 PAYMENTS TO PERSONS UNDER DISABILITY - If the

Trustees determine, from informationdeemed by them to be reliable, that a Pensioneror other
person receiving pension benefits is a minor or is unable for any reason to properly manage and
attend to his affairs, or is suffering from alcoholism or narcotics addiction or any other

debilitating condition or impairment, the Trustees may, in their sole discretion, direct that

pension payments due to such former Employee or other person shall be paid pursuant to the

provisions ofArticle VIII, Section 6 of the Agreement and Declaration ofTrust. The receipt of

A
the guardian, committee, relative or other party designatedby the Trustees to receive such

payments will be a complete discharge to the Trustees without any responsibility on their part to
see to the application of such payments.

1 Section 9.5 SPENDTHRIFT PROVISIONS -
•

(a) Except as otherwise provided in subsection (b), no Employee,
Pensioneror other person receiving pension benefits has the right to assign, anticipate,
hypothecateor in any other manner encumberpension benefits payable hereundernor to receive
a pre-retirement cash consideration in lieu of such pension benefits whether upon termination of
this Plan or upon his ceasing to be an Employee or otherwise, except in the sole discretion of the
Trustees pursuant to Section 10.2 hereof. Any such attempted assignment,hypothecation or

( encumbranceis void and ofno effect. The pension benefits to which an Employee or other

,
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person is entitled are not subject to attachmentor garnishment in any proceedings at law or in
equity. Provided, however, that this Section will not be construed to prevent an Employee from

electing an optional form of pension pursuant to Article VI hereof. If any Employee or
Pensionerwho is entitled to any benefit hereunderbecomes bankrupt or makes an assignment or
deed of trust for the benefit of his creditors, or attempts to anticipate, alienate, sell, transfer,
assign, pledge, encumber, or charge such benefit, or ifany person attempts to garnish, attach,
execute, or otherwise encumber a benefit payable or to become payable under this Plan to any
Employee or any other person entitled thereto, the Trustees may, in their sole discretion,
terminate the interest in such benefit of such Employee or retired Employee or person entitled
thereto and in that event, the Trustees will cause such benefit or any part thereof to be held or

applied for the benefit of such Employee or retired Employee in such manner as the Trustees

determine, and any such application will be a complete discharge of all liability of the Trustees
with respect to such benefit. Nothingherein will be deemed to affect the right of the Trustees to
recover any indebtedness or other obligation owing to the Trust Fund by an Employee, retired

Employee, or the spouse, children or beneficiary of a former Employee, subject to applicable
laws.

(b) Qualified Domestic Relations Order

( 1 ) The provisions of subsection (a) do not prohibit the

creation, recognition of or assignmentto an Alternate Payee of the right to receive all or a

portion of the benefits payable to a Participant if such creation, recognition or assignment is
made pursuant to a Qualified Domestic Relations Order as defined in ERISA Section 206(d)(3) .

The Administratorwill direct the distribution ofa Participant's benefits in accordance with the
terms of a Qualified Domestic Relations Order. An Alternate Payee is a spouse, former spouse,
child or other dependentofa Participant who is recognized by a Qualified Domestic Relations
Order as having a right to receive all, or a portion of, the benefits payable under the Plan with
respect to such Participant.

(2) Upon receipt of a domestic relations order, the
Administratorwill promptly notify the Participant, and any Alternate Payee(s) specified in such

order, of receipt thereof and the Plan's procedures for determining whether such order is

Qualified. Within a reasonable period of time after receipt of the domestic relations order, the
Administrator will determine whether the order is Qualified and will notify the Participant and

any Alternate Payee (s) specified in the order of the determination. Such notificationwill be sent

by first-class mail, postage prepaid, to the addresses specified in the order, or ifno addresses are
there specified to the last known addresses of the Participant and Alternate Payee(s) .

(3) The Administratorwill'establish in writing reasonable

procedures to determine whether any domestic relations order received is Qualified and to
administer distributions thereunder. Such procedureswill comply with the requirementsof
paragraph (2), and will permit an Alternate Payee(s) to designatea representativewho will be
sent copies ofany notice required to be sent to such Alternate Payee(s) under the provisions of
this Section 9.5 (b) .

(4) While the Administrator, a court ofcompetentjurisdiction,
or any other duly involved forum, is determining whether a domestic relations order is Qualified,
the Administratorwill place in a segregated account or escrow any amounts that would have
been payable to an Alternate Payee(s) specified under such order if the order had been

•
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- determined to be Qualified. If the Administrator determinesthat a domestic relations order is not
, ;

Qualified, or ifno determination is made within eighteenmonths after the Administratorreceives
such order, the amount placed in the segregated account or escrow, plus earnings thereon, will be

paid to the Participant, but only to the extent the Participant would have received such amounts
1 but for the existenceof the domestic relations order. Ifwithin such eighteenmonth period the

Administrator determines that a domestic relations order is Qualified, the amountsplaced in the

segregated account or escrow, plus earnings thereon, will be paid to the Alternate Payee(s) . Any
r i determination that a domestic relations order is Qualified which is made more than eighteen

months after the Administratorreceives such order will be given prospective effect only.

r (5) If the Administrator or any other Plan fiduciary acts in
accordance with the fiduciary responsibility provisions ofSection 404(a) ofERISA in
determining whether a domestic relations order is Qualified or in taking any other actions under
this Section 9.5(b) with respect to such order, the Plan's obligation to any Participant or Alternate

Payee affected thereby will be discharged.

Section 9.6 PAYMENTOF SMALL PENSIONS -

(a) If the Actuarial Equivalent presentvalue of a Participant's Accrued
Benefit, at the date ofdistribution, does not exceed One Thousand Dollars ($1,000), as

determined in accordance with Section 417(e) of the Code and the Regulations thereunder, then
the value of such Accrued Benefit will be distributed in the form of a lump sum. No distribution

may be made under the preceding sentence after the Annuity Starting Date or if the present value
, exceeds $1,000.

) (b) To the extent required by law, the Administratorwill provide to

any Participant or beneficiary who receives a distributionfrom the Plan which is eligible to
,

qualify as a rollover distributionunder the provisions of Section 402(c)(4) of the Code a written

explanation that the distributionwill not be taxed currently to the extent transferred to another

qualified plan or individual retirement accountwithin 60 days after the date on which the

Participant received the distributionand of the ten year income averaging and capital gains
provisions, ifapplicable. In the case of a series ofdistributions that may constitute a lump-sum

distribution, the notice will explain that the 60-day period does not begin to run until the last
distribution is made.

(c) If a Pensioner is re-employed after having received a distribution
hereunder, his Credited Service to which that distributionwas attributable will be disregarded,

1 except that he may have his Credited Service restored if at the time of the distributionthe
-J

Participant was not then fully vested in his Accrued Benefit and, within the time prescribed
below, he repaid the full amount of such distribution or benefit payment to the Fund, plus interest

compounded annually at the rate determined under Code Section 411 (c)(2)(C) from the date of
distribution to the date of repayment. For purposes of this subsection the repayment of a

previous distributionmust be made

( 1 ) in case of a distributionon account of separationfrom
service, before the earlier of five (5) years after the first date on which the Participant is

subsequently re-employed by an Employer, or the close of the first period of five (5) consecutive
j One Year Breaks in Service commencing after the distribution; or

- )
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(2) in the case of any other distribution, five (5) years after the
date ofdistribution.

i Section 9.7 APPLICATIONS FOR PENSIONS - CLAIMS
PROCEDURE - APPEALS - The Trustees shall have the complete authority, in their sole

discretion, to interpret and construe all provisions of the Plan, the Trust Agreement and any other

document, to resolve ambiguities or inconsistenciesin all such documents, and to resolve all
questions of fact which are necessary to grant or deny any claim for benefits or appeal hereunder.
The Trustees' decision is final and binding on all interestedparties.

Any personwho believes himselfentitled to any benefit under this Plan must
, apply to the Administrator of the Plan in writing on forms provided by the Administrator. The

Administratorwill notify the applicant of its decision no later than 90 days, or in the case of a

claim where disability is at issue, within 45 days, after receipt of the claim. If special
, circumstancesrequire an extension of time for processingthe claim, a written notice of the

extension and the reason and the expected date of the decision will be furnished to the claimant
before the end of the initial 90 day period. In no event shall such extension exceed 90 days. In
the case ofa claim where determination of disability is at issue, the Administratormay have two
extension periods of 30 days each if due to matters beyond control of the Plan the claim cannot
be processed. In each case, the Administratorwill notify the claimant before the end of
applicable time period, of the special circumstancesand the date the Administratorexpects to
make its decision. In addition, the extension notice must explain the standards on which
entitlement to a disability benefit is based, the unresolved issues preventing a decision and any

`‘ additional information needed from the claimant to resolve those issues. The claimant has at
1

, f least 45 days to provide the specified information.

If the Administratordenies the application, in whole or in part, the Administrator
will notify the applicant of ( 1 ) the essential findings of fact and conclusions upon which such
denial is based; (s), (2) specific reference to the pertinent Plan provisions; (3) a description of
additional information necessary for the applicant to perfect his claim and an explanation of why
the information is necessary; (4) his right to appeal the Administrator'sdecision to the Trustees,
provided such appeal is made to the Trustees in writing within sixty (60) days, or 180 days in the
case of a claim where determination of disability is at issue, after the date the notice to the

applicant is mailed; and (5) his right to bring a civil action under ERISA §502 (a) ifhis claim is
denied following appeal to the Trustees. In the case of a claim where determination ofdisability
is at issue, the claimant will also receive a statement that the claimant may receive, without

charge, a copy ofany rule, guideline, protocol or similar criterion relied upon in making the

, determination.

Upon a denial, the Administratorwill provide the applicant, free of charge,
reasonable access to, and copies of all documentsand recordsrelevant to the applicant's claims
and the applicant may submit comments and other documentsto the Trustees for considerationas

part of the appeal. The Trustees' review on appeal will take into account comments and
documents submitted regardless ofwhether submitted or considered in the initial determination
by the Administrator.

( The Trustees will review the appeal at their next meeting, unless the appeal is-
received within 30 days of the meeting in which case the Trustees may review the appeal at the
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second meeting following receipt of the appeal. However, if special circumstancesexist and the

applicant is notified of the special circumstances,the Trustees may review the appeal at the third

meeting following receipt of the appeal. In any case, the applicant will be notified of the
Trustees decision on appeal no later than five days after the decision is made.

Ifdenied on appeal, the applicant will be notified of ( 1 ) the specific reasons for
the decision with specific references to the pertinent Plan provisions on which the decision is

based; (2) his right to receive, free of charge, reasonable access to and copies ofdocuments,
records and informationrelevant to the applicant's claim; and (3) his right to bring an action
under ERISA §502 (a) ; and (4) if an internal rule, guideline, protocol or similar criterion was
relied upon, a statement that it will be provided without charge upon request.

Section 9.8 UNAUTHORIZED EMPLOYMENTOF PARTICIPANTS
OR PENSIONERS - The employment, including self-employment, of a Participant or Pensioner

subsequent to the time the payment of benefits commenceor would have commencedif the

employee had not remained in or returned to employment results in Unauthorized Employment
during a calendarmonth, or for each four or five week payroll period ending in a calendar

month, if the Participant or Pensioner, in such month, or such payroll period ending in a month,
works on eight (8) or more days for any Employer in--

(a) an industry in which employees covered by the Plan were

employed and accrued benefits under the Plan as a result of such employment at the time that he
became a Pensioner or otherwise commencedreceiving benefits; and -

(b) a trade or craft in which the Participant or Pensionerwas employed
at any time under the Plan; and

(c) the geographic area covered by the Plan at the time he became a

Pensioneror otherwise commenced receiving benefits.

Section 9.9 SUSPENSION OF BENEFITS -

(a) General Rule - When a Participant or Pensioner is employed in
Unauthorized Employment as that term is defined in section 9.8, his pension benefit will be

suspended for each calendar month of such employment. Such Participant or Pensioner may be

eligible for additional accrued benefits as provided in Article II.

(b) Resumption of Payment - When benefit payments are suspended
pursuant to subsection (a) of this section, payments will resume no later then the first day of the
third calendar month after the calendarmonth in which the Pensionerceased to be employed in
Unauthorized Employment, provided that the Pensionerhas notified the Administrator, in
writing, that he has ceased such employment. The initial payment upon resumption will include
the payment scheduled to occur in the calendarmonth when payments resume and any amounts
withheld during the period between the cessation of Unauthorized Employment and the

resumption of payments, less any amounts which are subject to offset, because of Unauthorized
Employment.

(c) Offset Limitations - A sum, not to exceed, in any one month, 25%
of that month's total benefit (excluding the initial payment described in subsection9.9(b) , which
may be subject to offset without limitation) , which would have been due but for the offset, will
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1

be offset from payments made. The Trustees may also offset, pursuant to these rules, from
r- 1

payments due to the spouse or beneficiary ofa Pensionerwho dies before the full recoupmentof
payments made during Unauthorized Employment is accomplished.

(d) Notification - When benefit payments are withheld pursuantto the

provisions of this section, the affected Participant or Pensionerwill be notified, by personal
delivery or first class mail, during the first calendarmonth in which payments are withheld, that
his benefits are suspended. Such notificationwill meet the requirements for notification set forth
in Section 2530.203-3 of the Code ofFederal Regulations.

(e) Verification -

( 1 ) A Pensionerwho commences Unauthorized Employment
must notify the Administrator,in writing, within 15 days after he begins such employment.

(2) The Trustees may request from an employee access to
reasonable informationfor the of

+ purpose verifying such employment. As a condition to

receiving future benefit payments, the Trustees may require a Pensionerto certify either that he
is unemployed or provide factual information sufficient to establish that any employment does

i not constitute Unauthorized Employment.

r (3) A Participant or Pensionermay request in writing a ruling
from the Board ofTrustees as to whether specific contemplated employment would constitute A

Unauthorized Employment.

(4) A Participant or Pensionermay appeal the suspension of I

his benefits pursuant to section 9.7 of the Plan. Ii
I

(f) Presumtion - Whenever the Trustees become aware that a
• Pensioner is employed in Unauthorized Employment and that Pensionerhas not complied with i

I
the reporting requirements set forth in subsection (e) of this section with regard to such

'7'
I employment, the Trustees may, unless it is unreasonable under the circumstancesto do so, act on

c

the basis of a rebuttable presumption that the Pensionerhad worked a period exceedingseven (7) 7

1
days that month.

7

A

Section 9.10 ADMINISTRATOR - The Trustees may employ or contract for
the services of an individual, firm or corporation, to be known as "Administrator",who will,
under the direction of the Trustees, administer the office or offices of the Trust Fund and of the
Trustees, coordinate and administer the accounting, bookkeeping and clerical services, provide ifor the coordination of actuarial services furnished by the Actuary, prepare (in cooperationwhere i

appropriate with the Actuary and independent auditor) all reports and other documents to be
-

prepared, filed or disseminated by or on behalf of the Trust Fund in accordance with law, assist i

in the collection ofcontributions required to be paid to the Trust Fund by Employers and perform
such other duties and furnish such other services as may be assigned, delegated or directed or as i

,,
may be contracted by or on behalf of the Trustees. The Administratorwill be the custodian on -

i behalf of the Trustees of all documents and other recordsof the Trustees and of the Trust Fund.
;

(

-j
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ARTICLE X.
1 AMENDMENTS AND TERMINATION

,
Section 10.1 AMENDMENT - This Plan may be amended by the Trustees at

_ - any time and from time to time; provided, however, that no such amendmentwill

(a) contravenethe provisions of the collective bargaining agreement
providing for the creation of this Plan or the Agreement and Declaration ofTrust,

(b) cause or permit any part of the Fund to revert to or become the

property of any Employer or to be diverted to purposesother than for the exclusive benefit of
Employees and their beneficiaries,

(c) divest (within the meaning of Code Section 411 (d)(6)) any
Employee of any accrued benefit hereunderexcept pursuant to : (i) Code Section 412(c)(8), or (ii)
to make benefit adjustments permitted by Code Section 432(e)(8) (regarding a critical status
rehabilitation period), or

(d) change the vesting schedule under Section 5.1 without giving each

Participant with three (3) or more Years ofVesting Service the option to elect to have the vesting
schedule in effect before the amendmentused to determine his vested benefit.

,

Any amendmentmay be made retroactively, except as otherwise provided
by applicable law.

•

Section 10.2 TERMINATION OR DISCONTINUANCE
_

(a) This Plan may be terminated by the Trustees in accordance with
the provisions ofERISA Section 4041A. In the event of termination of the Trust, or termination

- partial termination of the Plan, or discontinuance of the Plan (any, or ofwhich are hereinafter
referred to as a "termination") , each affected Participant will have a non-forfeitable interest in his

, accruedbenefit under this Plan to the extent then funded and permitted by ERISA Section'
4041A.

1 ERISA Section
(b) Termination of this Plan will be carried out in accordance with

4041A and other applicable provisions of Title IV of ERISA.
.
i

(c) Distributionofassets will be accomplished through any method of
distributionadopted by the Trustees, in their sole discretion, including but not limited to the

purchase ofannuity contracts from an insurance company, or the distribution of cash or assets of
the Fund directly to the Participants and pensioners. No method ofdistributionadopted by the
Trustees may

( 1 ) defer distributionof an amount otherwise payable to a

)
Participant or pensioner during his lifetime until after his death.

(2) contravene any spousal consent right or rights to receive an

annuity as provided in Article VI.

(3) violate any provision ofERISA Section 4041A.

( i
i
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(d) If after satisfaction of all liabilities to Participants and beneficiaries

1

following termination of the Plan there remain any assets in the Fund, the assets will be disposed
of as determined by the Trustees, subject to Section 11.6.

Section 10.3 PRE-TERMINATION RESTRICTIONS — (a) Upon termination
tr
-

1 of this Plan, the benefit payable to any highly compensated employee or former highly
compensated employee within the meaning of Code Section 414(q) shall be limited to the benefit
that may be paid withoutbeing discriminatory under Code Section 401 (a)(4) as determined
under regulations issued by the Secretaryof the Treasury.

(b) ( 1 ) Prior to termination of this Plan, annual benefit payments to
any Restricted Employee (as defined in subsection (c)) will not exceed the payments such

employee would receive under the single life annuity that is the Actuarial Equivalent of the

Employee's Accrued Benefit.

(2) The limitation ofparagraph ( 1 ) will not apply if:

(A) after payment of the benefits to the Restricted

Employee, the value of Plan assets is at least 110% of the Plan's current liabilities within the

meaning ofCode Section 412( 1 )(7) ; or

1
(B) the benefits paid to the Restricted Employee are less

% than one percent of such current liabilities.

(c) "Restricted Employee" means any highly compensated employee
: or former employee within the meaning of Code Section 414(q) who is, highly compensated

among the 25 such employees or former employees who receive the greatest compensationfrom
all Employers.

(d) This Section 10.3 will be applied in accordance with Treasury
O Regulation §1.401 (a)(4)-5 (b), the provisions ofwhich are hereby incorporated by reference.

-

1

so

,
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ARTICLE XI.
MISCELLANEOUS

Section 11.1 POWER TO CONSTRUE PLAN - The Trustees have the power
to construe the provisions of this Plan, and any construction adopted by the Trustees in good

i persons. regulations or procedures necessary orfaith is binding upon all interested All rules,
desirable for the proper administration of this Plan and not provided for herein will be

i promulgated and adoptedby the Trustees.

Section 11.2 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE APPROVAL - The Trustees
will promptlysubmit this Plan, the Trust Agreement and all necessary supporting documents to
the United States Treasury Department, Internal Revenue Service, with a request for a

determination letter that the Plan as embodied in this agreement and the Trust meet the

, qualification requirements of Section 401 (a) of the Code and that the Trust is exempt from :

Federal Income Tax under Section 501 of the Code.
I

Section 11.3 LAWS OF MARYLAND GOVERN - This Plan is governed and
construed according to the laws of the State ofMaryland to the extent not preempted by ERISA.

Section 11.4 CONSTRUCTION - Wherever applicable, the masculine pronoun I

_ feminine, and the singular plural. Any headings or sub-as used herein includes the includes the
headingsherein are intended for convenience only and will be ignored in the construction of the

provisions hereof The Plan shall be deemed to include the provisions of the Trust Agreement.

Section 11.5 NO EMPLOYMENTRIGHTS CREATED - Nothing herein
iwill be deemed or construed as creating any contract of employment between an Employer andi

any Employee, nor as giving an Employee any right to be retained, in the employ ofan
1

Employer.

Section 11.6 NON-REVERSION - This Plan is created for the exclusive .•

benefit ofEmployees and their beneficiaries. No part of the corpus or income of the Trust Fund
will ever revert to any Employer or be used for or diverted to any purpose other than for the
exclusive benefit of the Employees or their beneficiaries.

Section 11.7 MERGER OR CONSOLIDATIONOF PLAN - If this Plan is,
merged or consolidated with or its assets or liabilities are transferred to any other qualified Plan, r

then each Participant's benefits immediately after such merger, consolidation or transfer must be
7 equal to or greater than each Participant's benefits immediately prior to the merger, consolidation !

or transfer, assuming that this Plan was terminated prior to the merger, consolidation or transfer
and the survivingqualified Plan is terminated subsequent to the merger, consolidation or
transfer.

Section 11.8 SPECIAL DEFINITION OF WITHDRAWAL - Section 11.8 i

was deleted by the Trustees' adoption of the First Amendment to the January 1, 2009
Restatement on March 23, 2010.

r

Section 11.8 PENSION PROTECTION ACT PROVISIONS
r

(a) General

i 2

i

- 34 -

r



The Trustees will administer the Plan in accordance with the rules of Code
Ii Section 432 relating to annual determinations of whether the Plan is in endangered or critical

status.

(b) Endangered Status

I
Regarding any Plan Year for which the Plan is in endangered status as

f defined in Code Section 432(b)( 1 ), the Trustees will adopt a funding improvement plan in
accordance with Code Section 432(c) . The Trustees will comply with the rules ofCode Section
432(d)( 1 ) during the adoption period, and will not adopt any amendmentprohibited by Code
Section 432(d)( 1 )(B) during the adoption period. After the funding improvement plan is adopted
and while it remains in effect, no amendmentmay be adopted that is inconsistent with the

funding improvement plan, nor may an amendment increase Plan benefits unless the actuarial i

4- certification requirements of Code Section 432(d) (2)(C) are satisfied.
1

(c) Critical Status

( 1 ) The Plan entered Critical Status as defined in Code Section
432(b)(2) effective January 1, 2010. Accordingly, the Trustees adopted the Funding

1Rehabilitation Plan in accordance with Code Section 432(e) . While the Funding Rehabilitation
- Plan remains in effect, no amendmentmay be adoptedthat is inconsistent with the Rehabilitation

Plan, nor may an amendment increase Plan benefits unless the actuarial certification ,

requirements of Code Section 432(f)( 1 )(B) are satisfied.
I

(2) Effective since the date that the Plan's actuary certified the Plan to g

be in Critical Status, and so long as the Plan remains in Critical Status, the Plan may not pay any g

benefits, or purchase any irrevocable commitments from an insurancecompany, prohibited by
Code Section 432(f)(2) and the regulations issued thereunder. i

g

,

,

I

-
i

i

I

1 ,

E

,

( ) 1i
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- ARTICLE XII.
TOP-HEAVY PROVISIONS

Section 12.1 APPLICABILITY - This Article is effective in any Plan Year in
which the Plan is a Top-Heavy Plan. This Article does not apply to Employees who are

members of the bargaining unit represented by the Union. This Article applies separately to

Employees of the Union. For purposes of this Article, the following words and phrases have the

following meanings:

, any preceding Plan Year.Determination Date — For Plan Year, the last day of the
N

Key Employee - Any Employee or former Employee who at any time during the Plan
Year containing the Determination Date is or was ( 1 ) an officer of the Employer having annual

Earnings for the Plan Year which exceed $130,000 (as adjusted under Code Section
416(i)( 1 )(A)) (but in no event will the number of officers taken into account as Key Employees

- exceed the lesser of (i) 50 or (ii) the greater of 3 or 10% of all employees) ; (2) a five percent
owner of the Employer; or (3) a one percent owner of the Employer who has annual Earnings of
more than $150,000. For purposes ofdetermining five percent and one percent owners, neither
the aggregation rules nor the rules of subsections (b), (c) and (m) of the Code Section 414 apply.
Beneficiaries of an Employee acquire the characterof the Employee who performed services for
the Employer. Also, inherited benefits retain the character of the benefits of the Employeewho
performed services for the Employer. A non-Key Employee is any Employee who is not a Key
Employee, or who is a former Key Employee.

a
Permissive Aggregation Grow) - Each plan maintained by the Employer (or any Affiliate)

which is consideredpart of the Required Aggregation Group, plus one or more other plans
maintained by the Employer (or any Affiliate ) that are not part of the Required Aggregation

, Group but that satisfy the requirements of Code Sections401 (a)(4) and 410 when considered

together with the Required Aggregation Group.

Required Aggregation Group - Each plan maintained by the Employer (or any Affiliate),
whether or not terminated, in which a Key Employee participates in the Plan Year containing the
Determination Date or any of the four preceding Plan Years, and each other plan maintainedby
the Employer (or any Affiliate) , whether or not terminated, in which no Key Employee
participates but which during the same period enables any plan in which a Key Employee
participates to meet the requirements ofCode Sections 401 (a)(4) or 410.

Section 415 Compensation - an Employee's wages as defined in Code Section 3401(a)
and all other payments of compensation to an Employee by the Employer (in the course of the

Employer's trade or business ) for which the Employer is required to furnish the Employee a
written statement under Code Sections 6041 (k) and 6051 (a)(3 ) . Section 415 Compensationis
determined without regard to any rules that limit the remuneration included in wages based on
the nature or location of the employment or the services performed (such as the exception for
agricultural labor in Code Section 3401 (a)(2)) . Section 415 Compensation also includes salary
deferrals to a Code Section 401 (k) plan and salary reduction contributions to a Code Section 125

(

,
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cafeteria plan or a Section 132(f) qualified transportation fringe arrangementsponsored by the
; Employer. 0

Section 12.2 DETERMINATIONOF TOP-HEAVY —

(a) The Plan is a Top-Heavy Plan for a Plan Year if, as of the
Determination Date, ( 1 ) the present value of the Accrued Benefits of Participants who are Key
Employees exceeds 60% of the present value of the Accrued Benefits ofall Participants (the
"60% Test") or (2) the Plan is a part of a Required Aggregation Group which is Top-Heavy.
However, and notwithstanding the results of the 60% Test, the Plan is not considereda Top-

Heavy Plan for any Plan Year in which the Plan is a part of a Required or Permissive
Aggregation Group which is not Top-Heavy. For purposes of this Section, Accrued Benefits are

those amounts calculated for any Plan Year as of the first day of the Plan Year in which the

r
Determination Date falls and the present value of those amounts is based on the actuarial

assumptions set forth in the definition ofActuarial Equivalent for purposes other than

determining lump sums.

(b) For purposes of the 60% Test,

s ( 1 ) all distributions made to Participants within the one year
period ending on the Determination Date are taken into account;

, (2) if any Participant is a non-Key Employee with respect to
the Plan for any Plan Year, but such Participant was a Key Employee with respect to the Plan for
any prior Plan Year, the Accrued Benefit of such Participant is not considered; and

f

(3) if a Participant has not performed any service for an

Employer or any Affiliate at any time during the one year period ending on the Determination
Date, the Accrued Benefit of the Participant is not considered.'

i Section 12.3 MINIMUMBENEFIT - The minimumpension benefit payable to
g

a Participant who is not a Key Employee terminating employment at or after age 65, and to a

Participant who is not a Key Employee terminating employment before age 65 with entitlement
to a pension under this Plan, equals the product of (a) two percent (2%) ofhis average Section

, 415 Compensation during his five highest paid consecutive Plan Years of service, multiplied by
(b) the number of years (not to exceed 10) ofhis Credited Service earned after December31,
1984, taking into account only Plan Years during which the Plan is a Top-Heavy Plan.

s

Section 12.4 ACCELERATEDVESTING - Notwithstanding the provisions of
Z Section 5.1, for any Plan Year in which the Plan is a Top-Heavy Plan, a Participant who has

earned at least one Hour of Service during the Plan Year and who has earned at least three years
ofVesting Service will have Vested Status. If the Plan ceases to be a Top-Heavy Plan, the

vesting rules of Section 5.1 will again apply, except that any Participant who attained Vested
Status before the Plan ceased to be a Top-Heavy Plan will retain his Vested Status.

i

i
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action of the
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned,pursuant to the authority granted by

Board ofTrustees of the Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund on
December 18, 2014, has adopted this amended and restated Plan for the exclusive benefit of
Participantsand beneficiaries as herein provided, effective as ofJanuary 1, 2014, except where a

r ,
I different effective date is set forth herein.
I

I

Do7gla

/-4-
I

i
Se6;etary

Date :
/ Q//
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MARYLAND RACE TRACK PENSION PLAN

APPENDIX A

,
I. PENSION BENEFITS FOR PARTICIPANTS WHO COMMENCED

TO RECEIVE BENEFIT PAYMENTS PRIOR TO
JANUARY 1, 1999

The amount of the monthly Normal Retirement Pension payable to a Participant
who commencedreceiving benefit payments effective as ofa date on or after [A] (but prior to
the next subsequent date set forth in column A) is a sum equal to :

1

s The number ofunits ofhis Credited Past Service multiplied by [B]; plus

r The number ofunits ofhis Credited Future Service earned prior to [C] multiplied
by [D]; plus

The number ofunits ofhis Credited Future Service earned after [E] multiplied by
[F].

i
[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F]

,
January 1, 1984 $7.50 1970 $17.50

I
y
;.$

)
July 1, 1985 9.50 1970 $20.00

q

I

January 1, 1986 11.00 1986 $23.00 1985 $26.00

January 1, 1987 12.00 1986 $24.00 1985 $27.00 :
i

e

January 1, 1988 12.75 1986 $25.00 1985 $28.75

January 1, 1989 19.00 1970 $31.00
4i

January 1, 1990 20.50 1970 $32.50
i

January 1, 1993 21.00 1970 $33.75

January 1, 1994 23.50 1970 $37.00

January 1, 1995 25.00 1970 $39.00

January 1, 1996 31.00 1970 $45.00

January 1, 1997 35.00 2001 $51.00 2000 $45.00

January 1, 1998 39.00 2002 $58.00 2001 $45.00

- 1 -
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MARYLAND RACE TRACK PENSION PLAN
r"7

i

APPENDIX A

II. RETIREE BENEFIT INCREASES

r

The amount of the monthly Normal Retirement Pension, Early Retirement
Pension or Disability Retirement Pensionpayable to a Participant or the designated beneficiary
of a Participant who commencedto receive benefit paymentsas ofa date prior to [A] and who
was in pay status as of [B] was increased by [C] percent commencing [D].

[A] [B] [C] [D]

,
July 1, 1985 * 10% July 1, 1985

January 1, 1986 * 5% January 1, 1986

January 1, 1987 * 5% January 1, 1987

January 1, 1988 * 4% January 1, 1988
_ 1 i

January 1, 1989 * 4.6% January 1, 1989
r

, January 1, 1990 * 4.85% January 1, 1990

January 1, 1993 * 2% January 1, 1993

- January 1, 1994 * 3% January 1, 1994

January 1, 1995 November 1, 1996 2.5% January 1, 1995

January 1, 1996 February 1, 1998 5% January 1, 1996

January 1, 1997 January 1, 1998 3% January 1, 1997

January 1, 1998 December 1, 1999 5% January 1, 1998

January 1, 1999 December 1, 2000 2% January 1, 1998

*No pay status date is applicable.
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Appendix B
Early Retirement Factors

Set forth below are the early retirement factors under Sections 3.4 and 5.2. The early retirement
reductions listed below represent the portion of the benefit that is payable to the participant.
Therefore, the benefit payable is obtained by multiplying the benefit by the percentage listed.

, 3 The reduction factors in Table B1 are based on a full actuarial equivalent reduction for each

, month that a participant is younger than age 65 when payments begin. Actuarial equivalence is

, determined using 7.5% interest and the RP 2000 combined healthy lives mortality table,
weighted 60% male/40% female. Table B1 applies to Participants who take Early Retirement

- under Section 3.4.

The early commencementreduction under Section 5.2 for a Participant who has vested status is
determined using the same actuarial assumptionsas for Early Retirement. However, an affected

Participant's early vested status benefit cannot be greater than the benefit calculated using the
5/9% per month reduction factor of Section 5.2 as it read before this January 1, 2014
Restatement. Table B2 reflects application of the 5/9% reduction factor for benefit
commencement before 57, where it is results in reduction than the Early Retirement

,
factor.

age a greater

i Table 81
) I

e Factors for Early RetirementUnder Section 3.4

i Reduction Factor (%)

Months
Years 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

55 38.24 38.54 38.83 39.13 39.43 39.72 40.02 40.32 40.61 40.91 41.21 41.50
56 41.80 42.13 42.46 42.79 43.12 43.45 43.78 44.11 44.44 44.77 45.10 45.43
57 45.76 46.13 46.49 46.86 47.23 47.59 47.96 48.33 48.69 49.06 49.43 49.79
58 50.16 50.57 50.98 51.39 51.79 52.20 52.61 53.02 53.43 53.84 54.24 54.65
59 55.06 55.52 55.97 56.43 56.89 57.34 57.80 58.26 58.71 59.17 59.63 60.08
60 60.54 61.05 61.56 62.07 62.58 63.09 63.61 64.12 64.63 65.14 65.65 66.16
61 66.67 67.24 67.82 68.39 68.97 69.54 70.12 70.69 71.26 71.84 72.41 72.99
62 73.56 74.21 74.85 75.50 76.14 76.79 77.44 78.08 78.73 79.37 80.02 80.66
63 81.31 82.04 82.77 83.50 84.23 84.96 85.69 86.42 87.15 87.88 88.61 89.34
64 90.07 90.90 91.73 92.55 93.38 94.21 95.04 95.86 96.69 97.52 98.35 99.17

`.
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Table B2
Factors for Deferred Vested RetirementUnder Section 5.2

Reduction Factor ( /o )
1

Months
Years 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

55 33.33 33.89 34.44 35.00 35.56 36.11 36.67 37.22 37.78 38.33 38.89 39.44
56 40.00 40.56 41.11 41.67 42.22 42.78 43.33 43.89 44.44 44.77 45.10 45.43
57 45.76 46.13 46.49 46.86 47.23 47.59 47.96 48.33 48.69 49.06 49.43 49.79
58 50.16 50.57 50.98 51.39 51.79 52.20 52.61 53.02 53.43 53.84 54.24 54.65
59 55.06 55.52 55.97 56.43 56.89 57.34 57.80 58.26 58.71 59.17 59.63 60.08
60 60.54 61.05 61.56 62.07 62.58 63.09 63.61 64.12 64.63 65.14 65.65 66.16
61 66.67 67.24 67.82 68.39 68.97 69.54 70.12 70.69 71.26 71.84 72.41 72.99
62 73.56 74.21 74.85 75.50 76.14 76.79 77.44 78.08 78.73 79.37 80.02 80.66
63 81.31 82.04 82.77 83.50 84.23 84.96 85.69 86.42 87.15 87.88 88.61 89.34
64 90.07 90.90 91.73 92.55 93.38 94.21 95.04 95.86 96.69 97.52 98.35 99.17

I
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FIRST AMENDMENTTO THE
MARYLANDRACE TRACK EMPLOYEES PENSIONFUND

RESTATED PENSION PLAN
(Effective January 1, 2014 )

This First Amendment to the Maryland Race Track EmployeesPension Fund Restated
Pension Plan (Effective January 1, 2014) (the "Plan"), is effective as set forth below.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Section 10.1 of the Plan provides for its amendment by the Trustees at any
time; and

WHEREAS, at their June 14, 2016 meeting, the Trustees amended the Plan to change the
actuarial adjustment factors for late retirement in accordance with the 2016 Update to the
Rehabilitation Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, this First Amendment is adopted effective as set forth below.

1. Section 3.3(b) is amended to read as follows;

"
(b) Certain Actuarial Increases

( 1 ) If the Annuity Starting Date (or recommencementof benefits date after a

suspension ) is after the Participant's Normal Retirement Date, the monthly benefit as of any date
will be as follows. For each Plan Year, the Participant's accrued benefit will be recalculatedin
accordance with Proposed TreasuryRegulations at §1.411 (b)-2 so as to provide the Participant
with a monthly benefit which is the greater of:

(A) the accrued benefit as of the end of the precedingPlan Year,
increased for benefits accrued during the current Plan Year; or

(B) the accrued benefit as of the end of the precedingPlan Year,
actuarially increased as provided in paragraph (5) for each complete month during the current
Plan Year for which the Participant was not engaged in Unauthorized Employment and was not

paid his pension benefit. For each month after the March 31 that is after the Plan Year during
which the Participant attains age 70 1 /2, the preceding sentence will be applied without regard to
whether the Participant was engaged in Unauthorized Employment during that month.

(2) The benefit determined under paragraph ( 1 ) will be converted as of the

Annuity Starting Date (or recommencementofbenefits date after a suspension ) to the form of
pension benefit in effect under Section 6.1.



(3) The benefit determinedunder paragraph ( 1 ) will be reduced, but not below
zero, by the Actuarial Equivalent value of any benefits paid to the Participant during the current
Plan Year.

(4) Ifa Participant first becomes entitled to additional benefits after Normal
Retirement Age, whether through additional service or because of a benefit increase, the actuarial
increase in those benefits will start from the date they would first have been paid rather than
Normal Retirement Age.

(5) The actuarial increase for any month is one-twelfth ( 1 /12) of the following
percentage for the participant's age on the last day of the plan year in which the month falls :

65 9.86% 66 10.12% 67 10.39% 68 10.69%
69 11.02% 70 11.37% 71 11.76% 72 12.17%
73 12.62% 74 13.12% 75 13.65% 76 14.24%
77 14.88% 78 15.58% 79 16.35% 80 17.20%

81 18.13% 82 19.16% 83 20.29% 84 21.54%

Ifneeded, increases for ages 85 and above will be determinedusing a 6.0% interest assumption
and the unprojected experience rates (as of2006) for the RP-2014 Blue Collar Mortality Table,
with a 9% load, and projected forward 10 years from 2006 (to 2016 ) with Scale MP -2015 (which
are the assumptionsused to determine the above percentages ) .

(6) In lieu of the actuarial increase provided in paragraph ( 1 )(B), a Participant
may elect to receive a lump sum payment (without interest) equal to the sum of the benefit

payments he would have received for each month after his Normal Retirement Date and before
his Annuity Starting Date during which he worked less than eight days in Unauthorized

Employment. For each month after the March 31 that is after the Plan Year during which the

Participant attains age 70 1 /2, the preceding sentence will be applied without regard to whether
the Participant was engaged in Unauthorized Employment during that month. Election of this

lump sum payment requires spousal consent in accordance with Section 6.1 (d)."

2. This First Amendment is effective for all payments and incrementsof the late
retirement increase under Section 3.3 (b) that occur after (a) the date that a Rehabilitation Plan

Schedule that eliminates Adjustable Benefit E is adopted or takes effect and (b) the expiration of
the notice period under Code Section 432 (e)(8)(C) . This First Amendment does not apply to any

Participant whose Annuity Starting Date was before April 30, 2010.

N WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersignedhave execute this First ndment. —

/
any, Jr., ( hairman Dougla . Illig, SV etary

Date :

-
?v /lo Date: 9/1-0/4

i
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- SECONDAMENDMENTTO THE
MARYLANDRACE TRACK EMPLOYEES PENSIONFUND

RESTATED PENSION PLAN
(Effective January 1, 2014)

This Second Amendment to the Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund Restated
Pension Plan (Effective January 1, 2014) (the "Plan"), is effective as set forth below.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Section 10.1 of the Plan provides for its amendment by the Trustees at any
time; and

•
••

WHEREAS, the 2017 Update to the Rehabilitation Plan added new Alternative Schedule

Two, under which ( 1 ) the accrual rate for participants working in the bargaining unit represented
by UFCW Local 27 would remain unchanged at $7.34 per month, while (2) the accrual rate for
participants not working in the bargaining unit represented by UFCW Local 27 would be

prospectively reduced to $0 per month; and

WHEREAS, by Memorandum ofAgreement executed on August 12, 2019, UFCW
Local 27 and the Maryland State Fair and Agricultural Society, Inc. agreed to the accrual rates in
Alternative Schedule Two.

NOW, THEREFORE, this Second Amendment is adopted by the Trustees on
I

September 10, 2019, effective October 31, 2019.
1

1. Paragraph 6 of Section 3.2(a) is amended to read as follows :

i
"
(6) This paragraph (6) applies to a Participant (A) who during a Plan Year works both ?

1

for an Employer for whom Alternative Schedule One under the Funding Rehabilitation Plan is in
effect ("Schedule One Employer" ) and for an Employer for whom Alternative Schedule Two is
in effect ("Schedule Two Employer" ), and (B) whose units ofCredited Future Service earned

i

during the Plan Year under Section 2.3 are increased as result of the days worked for the
1

Schedule Two Employer. If this paragraph applies, then ( 1 ) the minimum number of days
worked for the Schedule Two Employer that resulted in an increase to the Participant's earned
units of Credited Future Service are deemed to be "Schedule Two Days", and (2) in lieu of

i

applying paragraphs (4), (5) and (7) to the units of Credited Future Service in that specific Plan 1

,

Year, the Participant's benefit accrual for the Plan Year is the number of Credited Future Service
Credits earned during the Plan Year multiplied by the sum of (i) and (ii) where : 7

i
I

(i) is $30 multiplied by a fraction, the numeratorofwhich is the days worked

during the Plan Year for the Schedule One Employer ("Schedule One Days") , and the
denominator ofwhich is the sum of Schedule One Days plus Schedule Two Days, and

\ 1

1

I



(ii) is $7.34 multipliedby a fraction, the numerator ofwhich is the Schedule
Two Days, and the denominatorofwhich is the sum of Schedule One Days plus Schedule Two

Days."

2. Section 3.2(a) is amended to add a new paragraph (7) to read as follows:

"
(7) In lieu of benefits accrued under paragraphs (4) and (5) , but only for Credited

Future Serviceperformed for an Employer for whom the accrual rates in Alternative Schedule
Two in the 2017 Update to the Funding Rehabilitation Plan are agreed to in bargaining, the
number ofunits of such Credited Future Service earned after October 31, 2019, multipliedby (A)
$7.34, for Credited Service earned for work for such Employer in a bargaining unit represented
by UFCW Local 27, and (B) $0, for Credited Service earned for any other work for such

Employer."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersignedhave executed this Second Amendment.
A

/
He fajk. ski, Chairman Douglds J. Illig, Se etary

Date : Date :
f/;oh f
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THIRD AMENDMENTTO THE
, ) MARYLAND RACE TRACKEMPLOYEES PENSION FUND

RESTATED PENSION PLAN
(Effective January 1, 2014)

This Third Amendment to the Maryland Race Track EmployeesPension Fund Restated
Pension Plan (Effective January 1, 2014) (the "Plan"), is effective as set forth below.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Section 10.1 of the Plan provides for its amendmentby the Trustees at any
time; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees desire to amend the Plan to comply with the Setting Every
Community Up for Retirement EnhancementAct of 2019, certain provisions of which increase
the mandatory distributionage from 70 1/2 to 72;

NOW, THEREFORE, this Third Amendment is adopted, effective January 1, 2020, as

set forth below.

1. Section 6.6(b)( 1 ) is amended to read as follows:

"
(b) Required Commencementof Distribution

N

( 1 ) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Plan, distribution of a

Participant's pension benefit will commenceno later than the April 1 of the calendaryear
following the calendaryear in which occurs the later of (A) the Participant's attainment of age 72
or (B) the Participant's termination of employment with all Employers. Clause (B) of the

preceding sentence will not apply to a Participant who is at least a 5-percent owner of an

Employer (within the meaning ofCode Section 416 (i)) with respect to the Plan Year ending with
or within the calendar year in which such Participant attains age 72

-
,

2. Section 7.1 (b)(2) is amended to read as follows:
t
I
I

"Section 7.1 PRE-RETIREMENTDEATHBENEFIT

(b) ( 1 ) * * *
i

(2) A spouse may defer the start of survivor payments until the end of
the calendaryear in which the Participant would have attained age 72

,

1

I
1t
t

i
I

i

1



gREOF, the undersigned have execu ed this Third rnendment,

j lairrban D ugla Seer ary

Date : C";•2 7-
Date :

Z



0-
•

REAFFIRMATION AND RESTATEMENT OF AGREEMENT

AND DECLARATION OF TRUST CREATING THE

MARYLAND RACE TRACK EMPLOYEES PENSION FUND
•

1I

I

1



i TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ARTICLE 1 - Definitions
Section 1. Employer 1
Section 2. Employee 2
Section 3. Trustees 3
Section 4. Trust Fund 3
Section 5. Employer Payments 3
Section 6. Agreement and Declaration of Trust  3

, _ _ . -- ---.. ----- _ _."
--- - _ .

.4____
__ _Section 7. Union

Section 8. Pension Plan 4

ARTICLE II - Powers and Duties of Trustees - Purposes of Trust

Section 1 - Receipts 4
Section 2 . Deposits- Investments 4
Section 3 . Purposes of the Trust 6
Section 4 . Power to Construe Agreement and

Declaration of Trust 7
Section 5. General Powers of Trustees 8
Section 6 . Receipt of Trustees 10

•-; Section 7. Power to.Compromise Claims 10
)

ARTICLE III - Payments and Collections

Section 1. Amount of Employer Payments 10
Section 2. Production of Records 11
Section 3. Cooperation of Union 11

ARTICLE IV - Establishment of Pension Plan - Approval of
Internal Revenue Service and Department of Labor

Section 1. Establishment of Pension Plan 11
Section 2. Copies of Plan and Notice 12
Section 3. Amendment of Plan 12
Section 4. Treasury and Labor Department Approval  13



(

••

•

1 Page

ARTICLE V - Trustees

Section 1. Number of Trustees 14
Section 2. Designation of Trustees 14
Section 3. Dispute over Right of Designation 15
Section 4. Term of Office -Removal 15
Section 5. Resignation 15
Section 6. Successor Trustee-Designation 16
Section 7. Qualification of Successor 16
Section 8. Vacancies 17
Section 9. Election of Officers 18
Section 10. Meetings -Action without Meeting 19
Section 11. Records-Audits-Audit Records 20
Section 12. Checks -How Signed 20
Section 13. Title of Trust Fund 21
Section 14. Compensation-Reimbursement 21
Section 15. Regulations 22
Section 16. Fidelity Bonds 23
Section 17. Delegation and Allocation of Duties 23
Section 18. Duties Upon Resignation 23
Section 19. Execution of Written Instruments 23
Section 20. Trustees Liability-Fiduciary Insurance. . 24
Section 21. Reliance on Documents 25

1 Section 22. Reliance on Advice of Counsel 25
. 23.• Section Union -Employer-Liability 25

Section 24. The Trustees-Deadlock-Arbitration 25
Section 25. Filing of Reports and Notices 26
Section 26. Agent for Service of Process 27

ARTICLE VI - Amendments

Section 1. Amendment 27

ARTICLE VII - Termination of The Trust

Section 1. Duration of Trust 28
Section 2. Termination of Trust 28
Section 3. Termination -Duties of Trustees 28
Section 4. Termination of Trust-Disposition of Trust

Fund 29

i )

I



/
••

Page

ARTICLE VII - Miscellaneous

Section 1. Maryland Law Applicable 29
Section 2. Invalidity 29
Section 3. Persons dealing with Trustees 30
Section 4. Standards of Construction 31
Section 5. Rights in the Trust Fund -Spendthrift

Provision 31
Section 6. Payment to Person Under Disability 32
Section 7. Accounting by Trustees 33
Section 8. Person to Receive Payment 33
Section 9. Approval of Other Employers 33
Section 10. Non -Reversion 34

1

( iii )



REAFFIRMATION AND RESTATEMENT OF AGREEMENT
AND DECLARATION OF TRUST CREATING THE

MARYLAND RACE TRACK EMPLOYEES PENSION FUND

WHEREAS, the Agreement and Declaration of Trust of the

MARYLAND RACE TRACK EMPLOYEES PENSION FUND was made and entered

into as of the 9th day of December, 1971, and thereafter
•

amended, by and between the Trustees; and

WHEREAS, in said Agreement, as amended, the right to amend

said Agreement is reserved to the Trustees; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees in pursuance of the basic principles

set forth in said Agreement, desire to reaffirm and restate
.

said Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed that the Agreement be amended

in its entirety to read as appears upon the following pages.

ARTICLE I
Definitions

Section 1. Employer - The termEmployer" as used herein

shall mean Laurel Racing Association Limited Partnership,
and /or Laurel Racing Assoc., Inc. (hereinafter "Laurel") ,

Maryland Jockey Club of Baltimore City, Inc. (hereinafter

"Pimlico" ) , and Maryland State Fair and Agricultural Society,

Incorporated (hereinafter "Timonium" ) , hereinafter referred to

collectively as "Race Tracks" and Laurel and Pimlico sometimes

hereafter referred to as "Mile Race Tracks", their successors

and assigns, and any other licensee of racing days in the State



of Maryland which is required by law or by written agreement

with the Union to make payments to the Pension Fund hereby

created and which is approved by the Trustees pursuant to the

provisions of Article VIII, Section 9 hereof; and may include

the Union when a person is an Employee of the Union, as defined

in Section 2 of this Article I. Effective January 1, 1986,

Southern Maryland Agricultural Association shall be deemed an

Employer only with respect to its employees who are engaged in

activities regulated by the Maryland Racing Commission under

Article 78B of the Annotated Code of Maryland, and only so long

as it is wholly-owned by Laurel and Pimlico (or their

respective successors and assigns) .

Section 2. Employee - The term IfEmployee" as used herein

shall mean a person employed by an Employer and on whose behalf

the Employer is required by law or by a written agreement to

make contributions to the Fund; and shall include a person who

is a full - time officer, agent or employee of the Union who was

a Participant in the Pension Plan immediately prior to such

employment with the Union, upon being proposed by the Union,

and after acceptance by the Trustees, but not more than one

such person shall be so included at any one time. As to such

person, the Union shall be considered an Employer within the

meaning of this Agreement and Declaration of Trust and shall,
on behalf of such person make payments to the Trust Fund at

such times and at such rates of payment determined by the

Trustees; however in no event shall the Union have any voice
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I whatsoever in the designation of any Employer Trustee.

Section 3. Trustees - The term "Trustees" as used herein

shall mean the original Trustees designated hereunder or their
successors in trust while in office. The Trustees shall be the

ttnamed fiduciaries" and the "administrator" within the meaning

of those terms pursuant to the Employment Retirement Income

Security Act of 1974.

Section 4. Trust Fund - The terms "Pension Fund," "Trust,"
.

"Trust Fund" or "Fund" shall refer generally to the MARYLAND

RACE TRACK EMPLOYEES PENSION FUND hereby created and shall mean

and include the Employer Payments received by the Trustees and
•

any other money, property and choses in action which may come

into their hands as Trustees, any policies of insurance
1 obtained by the Trustees together with all dividends, refunds

x

ior other sums payable to the Trustees on account of such 1

policies, all investments made and held by the Trustees and all
income therefrom or proceeds thereof, and all other assets from

time to time included in the Trust administered by the Trustees

under this Agreement and Declaration of Trust. I

Section 5. Employer Payments - The term "Employer

Payments" as used herein shall mean payments required by law or

by written agreement to be made to the Trust Fund by an

Employer.
1

Section 6. Agreement and Declaration of Trust - The term
4

.

"Agreement and Declaration of Trust" as used herein shall mean

this instrument and any amendments and modifications thereof

.
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and supplements thereto.

Section 7. Union - The term "Union" as used herein shall

mean the UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 27,

chartered by United Food and Commercial Workers International

Union, AFL-CIO, and its successors and assigns.

Section 8. Pension Plan - The term "Plan" or "Pension

Plan" as used herein shall mean the Pension Plan approved by

the Mile Race Tracks and the Union to provide retirement

benefits to Employees who shall be eligible to participate
thereunder and any amendments or modifications hereafter made

thereto by the Trustees in accordance with the provisions of
•

this Agreement and Declaration of Trust and the Pension Plan.

( ARTICLE Il
;

POWERS AND DUTIES OF TRUSTEES - PURPOSES OF TRUST

Section 1. Receipts - The Trustees shall have the power to

demand, collect and receive all Employer Payments, and other

monies due and payable to the Trust Fund, as well as gifts and

other contributions, if any, and may (but shall not have any

obligation to) take such steps as may be necessary or desirable

in the sole opinion of the Trustees to effectuate collection of
the Employer Payments and such other monies, gifts and

contributions.

Section 2. Deposits- Investments - The Trustees shall

deposit all monies received by them in the name of the Trust

Fund in such bank or banks as they may designate for that

- 4-
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purpose, and may, in their sole discretion from time to time,

invest and reinvest such monies as in their sole and absolute

judgment are not required for current expenditures ( including,
but not limited to, insurance premiums, benefit payments and

all other expenses of administering the Trust Fund ) in sound,

investment grade securities ( including common and preferred

stocks, bonds, mortgages, notes, convertible securities, and

federally insured deposits in banks and building and loan

associations) .

The Trustees are hereby empowered to engage an investment

counsellor or bank trust department to advise them in the
.

performance of their duties hereunder - or to serve as custodian

for the Trust Fund. They may also appoint one or more

investment managers to manage, acquire or dispose of any assets

of the Fund. Such counsellor, bank trust department or

investment manager may or may not be designated a "Corporate

Trustee" or "Corporate Agent." As used herein, an "investment

manager" is any fiduciary who ( i ) has been designated by the

Trustees to manage, acquire or dispose of any assets of the

Fund, ( ii) is an investment management firm registered as an

investment adviser under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, a

bank as defined in the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 or an

insurance company qualified to perform services under the laws

of more than one state, and ( iii ) acknowledges in writing that
it is a fiduciary with respect to the Plan. Any such

engagement or appointment shall be in writing executed on
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I behalf of the Trustees and the party engaged or appointed and

shall be terminable upon thirty ( 30 ) days written notice.

Such written instrument may allocate specific
responsibilities, obligations or duties among the Trustees and

the Corporate or Investment Trustee and/or investment manager

in which event the fiduciary to whom certain responsibilities,

obligations or duties have not been allocated shall not he

liable for any loss resulting to the Trust arising from the

acts or omissions of another fiduciary to whom such

responsibilities, obligations or duties have been allocated,

except to the extent required by law.

If an investment manager or managers shall be appointed in

accordance with the terms of this Agreement and Declaration of

Trust, the Trustees shall not be liable for the acts or

omissions of such investment manager or managers nor shall they

be obliged to invest, manage or dispose of any asset of the

Trust which is subject to the control or management of such

investment manager.

Section 3. Purposes of the Trust - The Trustees shall use

and apply the Trust Fund for the exclusive benefit of EmplOyees

and their beneficiaries for the following purposes :

(a) To pay or provide for the payment of the cost

of designing and installing the Pension Plan adopted and

amended from time to time, by the Trustees pursuant to this

Agreement.

- 6 -
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(b ) To pay or provide for the funding of all
retirement benefits payable to Employees under such Pension

Plan as and when the same shall be payable in accordance with

the terms and conditions of the Pension Plan.

(c ) To establish and provide such reserve funds

for the prudent execution of the trust as may be necessary or

practicable.
(d ) To pay or provide for ( 1 ) the payment of all

reasonable and necessary expenses of administering the affairs

of this Trust, including but not limited to, the employment of

such managerial, administrative, legal, actuarial, accounting,

investment counselling, other expert and clericeil assistance as

may be reasonably necessary, and all other expenses which the

Trustees are expressly or impliedly authorized to incur

hereunder, ( 2 ) the leasing of such premises as may be necessary
.

for the operation of the affairs of the Trust, and ( 3 ) the

purchase or leasing of such materials, supplies, furnishings

and equipment as the Trustees, in their discretion, find

necessary or appropriate to the performance of their duties.

Section 4. Power to Construe Agreement and Declaration of

Trust - The Trustees shall have the power to construe the

provisions of the Agreement and Declaration of Trust and the

rules and regulations adopted by the Trustees; and any

reasonable construction adopted by the Trustees in good faith
shall be binding upon the Employers, the Union, and all
Employees and other interested persons, subject where

-
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applicable, to the appeal procedure established pursuant to the

Pension Plan.

Section 5. General Powers of Trustees - The Trustees are

hereby empowered, in addition to such powers as are set forth
elsewhere herein or conferred by law :

(a ) To enter into any and all contracts and

I
agreements as they may deem necessary or desirable for carrying

.

out the terms of the Agreement and Declaration of Trust and for
ihe administration of the Trust Fund, and to do all such acts

as they, in their discretion, may deem necessary or advisable;
and such contracts and agreements and acts shall be binding and

•

conclusive on the parties hereto and all Employees and other

interested persons.

) (b ) To keep securities and other properties

registered or titled in the name of the Trustees or their

nominee, or, when the Trustees deem it advisable, in a "street
namett when in the custody of a member firm of the New York

Stock Exchange, or, in the case of tangible, personal or real

property, including loni term leaseholds, in the name of a

straw corporation.

(c ) To establish and accumulate as part of the
Trust Fund a reserve or reserves, adeouate, in the opinion of
the Trustees, to fund the obligations of the Trust.

(d ) To pay out of the funds of the Trust all
real and personal property taxes, income taxes, excise taxes

and other taxes of any and all kinds levied or assessed under

,
•
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I existing or future laws upon or in respect to the Trust Fund,

or any money, property, or securities forming a part thereof.

(e ) To sell, lease, mortgage, hypothecate or in

any manner transfer or dispose of any property, real, personal

or mixed, belonging to the Trust Fund upon such terms and

conditions as they in their sole discretion may deem advisable.

( f) To do .all acts, whether or not expressly

authorized herein, which the Trustees may deem necessary or

proper for the protection of the property held hereunder.

(g ) In their discretion, to agree, contract and

arrange with one or more insurance companies duly licensed to
•

transact business within the State of Maryland for a plan for

the funding of all or part of the pension benefits for

) Employees under a deposit administration, group annuity, or

other recognized suitable form of contract to provide such

pension benefits.

( h) To invest and reinvest any funds

constituting part of the Trust Fund in any group investment

trust established solely for the purpose of providing
diversification of investments for individual participating
trusts which is qualified under Sections 401 (a ) and/or 501 (a )

of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 or any statute of similar

import. The terms of any such group investment trust are

hereby adopted as part of this Trust Agreement to the extent of
the participation therein by the Trust Fund established

hereunder. The commingling of the assets subject to this Trust

\
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Agreement, with those of other eligible participating trusts in

any such Qualified group investment trust is specifically
authorized. Any assets of the Trust Fund established by this
Trust Agreement which may at any time be invested in any such

group investment trust shall be subject to all of the

provisions of the trust indenture applicable to such group

investment trust as amended from time to time.

Section 6. Receipt of Trustees - The receipt of the

Trustees for any money or property or checks (after such checks

are honored at the bank and paid to the Trust Fund ) shall

discharge the person or persons paying or transferring the same.
.

Section 7. Power to Compromise Claims The Trustees may

compromise or settle any claim or controversy in such manner

and on such terms and conditions as may seem to them advisable;

in their sole discretion.

ARTICLE III
PAYMENTS AND COLLECTIONS

Section 1. Amount of Employer Payments - The amount, time

and manner of Employer Payments to the Pension Fund shall be as

provided from time to time by the Maryland Racing Laws or by

the terms of the collective bargaining agreements then in
effect between the Employers and the Union. If the time and

manner of such payments shall not be provided by law or by

applicable collective bargaining agreements, the Trustees shall
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determine the time and manner of payment and such determination

shall be binding upon all concerned.

Section 2. Production of Records - An Employer shall

promptly furnish to the Trustees, on demand, the names of its

Employees, their Social Security numbers, the dates of hire and

days worked by each Employee and such other information as the

Trustees may reasonably require in the administration of the

Trust Fund and the accomplishment of the purposes hereof. The

Union shall promptly furnish to the Trustees, on demand,

current addresses, proof of birthdate and other data respecting

Employees represented by it and shall comply with any
•

reasonable request of the Trustees to examine those records of

the Union which may provide data in respect of any Employee

whose status is unresolved or in dispute.
Section 3. Cooperation of Union - The Union shall

cooperate with the Trustees in every reasonable way to assure

that claims of Employees shall be free of fraud, and in the

dissemination of information, forms and documents to and from

Employees.

ARTICLE IV

ESTABLISHMENT OF PENSION PLAN -APPROVAL OF

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE AND DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Section 1. Establishment of Pension Plan - The Trustees

hereby adopt, ratify and confirm the Pension Plan heretofore
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approved by the Race Tracks and the Union as and for the

Pension Plan of the Fund.

In adopting the plan of benefits and in amending the same

from time to time, the Trustees shall observe the funding

policy and method established by the Maryland Racing Laws

and/or applicable collective bargaining agreements. To the

extent not so established, the Trustees shall establish a

funding policy and method consistent with the objects of the
.

Trust and the requirements of applicable laws.

Section 2. Copies of Plan and Notice - A copy of the

Pension Plan shall be filed by the Trustees with the records

and minutes of the transactions of the Trustees and copies of
the Plan shall be distributed to the Employers and the Union.

Notice of the establishment of the Plan and its basic terms

shall be communicated to Plan participants by such method or

methods as the Trustees shall select, consistent with

applicable law. A copy of the Pension Plan shall be made

available for inspection at the office of the Trust Fund by any

Plan participant.
Section 3. Amendment of Plan - The Pension Plan may be

amended at any time and from time to time by the concurring
vote of a majority of all the Trustees; provided that no such

amendment shall contravene the purposes set forth herein or the

limitations upon its amendment set forth in the Pension Plan.

A copy of each such amendment shall be filed by the Trustees

f
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with the records and minutes of the transactions of the

Trustees, and copies thereof shall be distributed to the

Employers and the Union. Copies of each such amendment shall

be made available to Plan participants in accordance with

applicable law and shall be made available for inspection at

the office of the Trust Fund by any Plan participant.
Section 4. Treasury and Labor Department Approval - It is

intended that this Trust and the Plan established hereunder

shall meet the requirements for qualification under Section

401 (a ) and exemption from taxation under Section 501 (a ) of the

Internal Revenue Code of 1954, or any statute of similar
.

import, and that the Employer Payments made hereunder shall,
subject to verification upon audit of annual income tax

•

returns, be allowed as a deduction from the income of the

Employers under Section 404 of the Internal Revenue Code of

1954, or any statute of similar import. The Trustees shall

submit the Plan, this Agreement and Declaration of Trust and

all other necessary data to the Internal Revenue Service for
the determination that this Trust and the Plan qualifies as

aforesaid. Notwithstanding any other provision hereof, the

Trustees shall adopt such amendments to the Plan as may be

required by the Internal Revenue Service as a condition

precedent to such determination. The expenses of obtaining
such determination, including reasonable actuarial and legal
fees, shall be paid from the Pension Fund.
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In addition it is intended that this Trust and the Plan

established hereunder shall qualify for approval by the

Department of Labor of the United States Government if required

by applicable law. It is the intention of the Trustees to be

in full and strict compliance with all requirements of the

Internal Revenue Code and the Employee Retirement Income

C.=.ruriry Act nf 1974.

i

ARTICLE V

TRUSTEES

Section 1. Number of Trustees - There shall be eight (8 )
.

Trustees, four (4) of whom shall be in the category of Employer
1

Trustees and four (4) of whom shall be in the category of
I
I

.

Employee Trustees.

Section 2. Designation of Trustees -

(a) Employer Trustees - The four (4) Employer -

Trustees and their successors shall be designated as follows :

Two ( 2 ) Employer Trustees shall be designated by Laurel and two

Employer Trustees shall be designated by Pimlico.

(b) Employee Trustees - The Employee Trustees

shall be designated by the Union; provided, however, that one

( 1 ) of said Trustees shall be a representative of Employees who

are not in the bargaining unit represented by the Union and

shall not himself be employed in a bargaining unit position.

- 14-
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Section 3. Dispute Over Right of Designation - In case any

dispute shall arise as to whether any Trustee shall have been

properly designated, the Trustees shall resolve such dispute

and their decision shall be binding upon all concerned. The

resolution of such dispute shall in no way affect the

subsequent right of any party to remove or replace a Trustee as

otherwise provided in this Article V.

Section 4. Term of Office -Removal - Each Trustee shall

continue in office until he shall have been duly removed or his

resignation shall have become effective, or his successor shall

have been duly qualified. Any Trustee may be removed, with or
•

without cause, at any time by the Union or the Race Track which

designated him, in which event the Union or Race Track, as the

) case may be, shall designate his successor within thirty (30 )

days thereafter.

Section 5. Resignation - Any Trustee may resign and become

and remain fully discharged from all further duty hereunder

upon giving thirty ( 30 ) days notice in writing to the Union, or

the Race Track which designated him and the remaining Trustees,
,

or such shorter notice as the remaining Trustees may accept as

sufficient. Such resignation shall take effect on the date

specified in the notice, unless a successor Trustee shall have

been designated and qualified at an earlier date, in which

event such resignation shall take effect immediately upon the

qualification of such successor Trustee.
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r Section 6. Successor Trustee-Designation - In the event

that any Trustee shall die, become incapable of acting as such,

resign or be removed, a successor Trustee shall be designated

by the party which designated the Trustee who is to be

succeeded. The successor to an Employer Trustee shall be

certified to the Trustees by an instrument signed by the

President or a Vice President of the Race Track entitled to

designate such successor and, upon receipt of such

certification by the Trustees, such successor Trustee shall be

considered to have been properly designated as a Trustee

hereunder. The successor to an Employee Trustee shall be

certified to' the Trustees by an instrument signed by the

President or a Vice President of the Union, and upon receipt of
\ such certification by the Trustees, said successor Trustee
,

shall be considered to have been properly designated as a

Trustee hereunder.

Section 7. Qualification of Successor - Any Successor

Trustee, after his designation pursuant to Section 6 or 8 of
this Article, and his execution of an instrument in which he

agrees to be bound by and observe this Agreement and

Declaration of Trust and to serve as Trustee hereunder, shall

immediately qualify as a Trustee and become vested with all
powers, duties, discretion, immunities and property rights of a

Trustee as if originally a party *to this Agreement and

Declaration of Trust.

- 16 -
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Section 8. Vacancies -

( a) Effect of - No vacancy or vacancies in the

office of Trustee shall impair the power of the remaining

Trustees, acting in the manner herein provided, to administer

the affairs of the Trust Fund.

(b ) Power of Trustees to Fill - In the event any

vacancy among the Employer Trustees shall remain unfilled for

more than sixty ( 60 ) days, the remaining Employer Trustee or

Trustees shall designate a successor Trustee to fill such

vacancy, and such successor Trustee shall be deemed to have

been properly designated by the Race Track entitled to

designate him. In the event any vacancy among the Employee

Trustees shall remain unfilled for more than sixty (60) days,

the remaining Employee Trustee or Trustees shall designate a
i

successor Trustee to fill such vacancy, and such successor

Trustee shall be deemed to have been properly designated by the

Union. The designation of a Trustee under this subsection

shall not affect the subsequent right of the party deemed to

have designated such Trustee to remove him, provided that his

successor is properly designated at the time of such removal.

Section 9. Election of Officers -

(a ) Chairman-Term -Duties - At the first meeting

of Trustees held after October 1st of each year they shall
.elect one of their number to act as Chairman until the next

annual election and until his successor has been elected and

- 17 -
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qualified. The Chairman shall preside at all meetings of the

Trustees, designate and be a member ex -officio of all
committees and have general supervision over the administration

of the Trust Fund in the intervals between meetings of the

Trustees.

(b ) Other Officers - At the time of the election
nf thp rhairmen, the Trustees shnll also elect a Vice -Chairman,

a Secretary and Assistant Secretary.

( c ) Vice-Chairman -Term-Qualifications and Duties -

The Vice- Chairman shall be of the same category of Trustees as

the Chairman and shall have the powers and duties of the

ChaIrman in the latter's absence or inability to act. The

Vice-Chairman shall hold office until the next annual election
. and until his successor.shall have been elected and qualified.

(d ) Secretary and Assistant Secretary-Term -

Qualifications and Duties - The Secretary and Assistant

Secretary shall not be of the same category of Trustees as the

Chairman and Vice-Chairman. Each shall hold office until the

next annual election and until his successor shall have been

elected and qualified. The Secretary shall have supervision

over the keeping of minutes and keeping of all records of all
meetings, proceedings and acts of the Trustees. The Assistant

Secretary shall have the powers and duties of the Secretary in
the latter's absence or inability to act.
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i Section 10. Meetings -Action Without Meeting -

(a ) Meetings -Notice -Quorum - The Trustees shall

meet annually and as required. Written notice of meetings may

be delivered in person, by mail, or by telegram. The Chairman

or any two Trustees may call a meeting of the Trustees at any

time by giving at least five ( 5 ) days written notice of the

time and place thereof to each Trustee. Meetings of the

Trustees may also be held at any time without notice if all the

Trustees attend or consent thereto in writing. The quorum for

any regular meeting of the Trustees shall be six ( 6 ) Trustees;

but if at least two ( 2) Employer Trustees and two ( 2) Employee

Trustees'are present, the quorum shall be five ( 5 ) Trustees.

In the event of the attendance of a greater number of one

category of Trustees than of the other category, the category
of Trustees which has the smaller number of Trustees in__

- -

attendance shall be entitled to cast a number of votes equal to

the number of Trustees of the other category in attendance.

(b ) Action Without Meeting -Vote Required - The

Trustees may act on any question without a meeting upon the

submission of such question to each Trustee in writing and the

written signed votes of a majority of the Trustees concurring
in the action to be taken on such question, unless a greater
number of concurring votes shall be required by this Agreement.

( c ) Action of Meeting -Vote Required - Unless

otherwise provided in this Agreement, any action taken by the
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Trustees at any meeting at which a quorum shall be present

shall be by a simple majority of the votes which may be cast or

counted at such meeting.
•

(d ) Minutes of Meetings - The Trustees shall

cause minutes, which may be in summary form, to be kept of all
their meetings, and such minutes, together with any acts of the

Trustees taken pursuant to paragraph (c ) of this Section, shall

be preserved in a minute book which shall be available for

inspection by any Trustee at his request. A copy of the

minutes of each meeting shall be furnished to each Trustee at

or before the next meeting of the Trustees, if possible. At

each meeting of the Trustees the minutes of the preceding

meeting, when available, shall be approved or ordered corrected

and approved. as corrected, and when so approved shall be signed

by the Chairman and Secretary.
Section 11. Records-Audits -Audit Reports - The Trustees

shall keep true and accurate books of account and records of
all of their transactions as Trustees, which shall be audited

by a certified public accountant from time to time as the

Trustees may determine, but at least annually. A copy of each

audit report shall be furnished to each Trustee and a copy

shall be made available for inspection by interested persons at

the office of the Trust Fund and at such other places, if any,

as may be designated by the Trustees.

Section 12. Checks -How Signed - Except as hereinafter
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provided, all checks, drafts, vouchers or other instruments for
the withdrawal of funds from any bank account of the Trust Fund

shall be signed by the Chairman or Vice - Chairman co-jointly
with the Secretary or Assistant Secretary. The Trustees may

establish one ( 1 ) or more bank accounts in the name of the

Trust Fund and subject to the order of a duly authorized agent

of the Trust Fund, but the amounts deposited in any such

account shall not be larger than reasonably needed to

facilitate the work of the duly authorized agent of the Trust

Fund and the administration of the Trust Fund in the intervals

between meetings of the Trustees, and in no event shall the
. .

aggregate amounts on deposit in any such account ever exceed

the amount of the fidelity bond obtained by the Trustees or a

duly authorized agent of the Trust Fund authorized to draw

checks on such account.

Section 13. Title of Trust Fund - The Trustees in their
collective capacity shall be known as the MARYLAND RACE TRACK

EMPLOYEES PENSION FUND and may conduct the business of the

Trust Fund, take or convey title to real or personal property,
and execute all instruments pertaining to the Trust Fund in
that name.

Section 14. Compensation-Reimbursement - Each Trustee

shall be reimbursed out of the Trust Fund for the reasonable

and necessary expenses incurred by him in the performance of
his duties as Trustee and for the expense of traveling in
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pursuance of the business of the Fund and to attend

conferences, institutes and seminars designed or intended to

improve or increase his knowledge of and capacity to deal with

Trust Fund problems. Where permitted by law, the Board of

Trustees may set a reasonable fee to compensate a Trustee in

the performance of his duties.

Section 15. Regulations - The Trustees shall have the

power and duty to adopt and promulgate written Regulations as

they may deem requisite for the regulation of their proceedings

and their own good government and to carry out the provisions

and purposes of this Agreement and Declaration of Trust;

provided that such Regulations shall not contravene any.of the

provisions of this Agreement and Declaration of Trust or the -

,

Pension Plan. All Regulations adopted and promulgated by the
•

Trustees may be prospectively repealed, supplemented, amended
,i
tor modified from time to time. Such Regulations shall be

binding upon all parties hereto, all parties dealing with the

Trust Fund and all persons claiming benefits hereunder. Copies

of the Regulations shall be made available to any interested

party upon written request therefor.

Section 16. Fidelity Bonds - The Trustees shall require
and obtain fidelity bonds with such surety companies and in

such amounts as they may deem advisable and/or as may be
jrequired by law for Trustees and agents and employees of the

Trustees, who shall be authorized to withdraw or handle monies
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of the Trust Fund. The premiums on such fidelity bonds shall

be paid out of the Trust Fund.

Section 17. Delegation and Allocation of Duties - The

Trustees may delegate any of their ministerial powers or duties

to any one ( 1 ) or more of the Trustees, or to any agent or

I attorney employed by the Trustees. To the extent permitted by

I

law, the Trustees may also allocate fiduciary responsibilities
•

I among the Trustees and designate persons other than Trustees to

i
. carry out fiduciary responsibilities as provided - in the

Agreement and Declaration of Trust. The power to allocate

fiduciary responsibility shall not include the power to
.allocate the responsibility to acauire, manage, or dispose of

the assets of the Plan except to an investment manager or

managers in accordance with Article II, Section 2 of this

Agreement and Declaration of Trust and applicable law.

Section 18. Duties Upon Resignation - Any Trustee who

shall resign, or whose term in office is ended for any other

reason, shall, whenever reauested, execute any and all
instruments and documents necessary to transfer to his

successor such legal title as he may have to or in the Trust

Fund.

Section 19. Execution of Written Instruments - The Trust

Fund and the Trustees shall be bound by the signatures of the

Chairman or Vice-Chairman, and Secretary or Assistant

Secretary, upon any instrument in writing executed on behalf of
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the Trustees or the Trust Fund, except as may be otherwise

provided in Section 12 of this Article.
Section 20. Trustees Liability -Fiduciary Insurance - The

Trustees shall use ordinary care and reasonable diligence in

the performance of their duties, but no Trustee shall be

personally liable on account of any action taken on any

contract, agreement, bond or other instrument made or executed
,

by him or on his behalf as a Trustee nor for any mistake in

judgment made in good faith, nor any loss, unless resulting
from his own willful and intentional nonfeasance, malfeasance

or misfeasance, and no Trustee shall be liable for any neglect,

omission or wrongdoing of any professional plan administrator,

agent, actuary, appraiser, investment manager, consultant or

other specialist, or counsel to the Trustees, provided

reasonable care shall have been exercised in their selection.

However, nothing herein shall be construed in a manner

inconsistent with the Employee Retirement Income Security Act

of 1974. The Trustees may, if they deem it advisable, purchase

fiduciary errors and omissions insurance protecting the Trust

Fund against any liability or losses occurring by reason of the

act or omission of the Trustees or other fiduciary of the

Trust, in such amounts as they shall determine to be in the

best interest of the Fund. Any such policy shall at all times

be in conformity with the law applicable thereto and the

premiums for such insurance shall be paid out of the Trust Fund.
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Section 21. Reliance on Documents - To the extent

permitted by law, the Trustees may rely upon and shall be fully
/

protected in acting upon any instrument, document, certificate,
or other paper believed by them to be genuine or what it
purports to be, and to be signed or presented by the proper

person or persons, and upon any facts contained in public

records or certified to them by the Union or any Employer or

Employee. To the extent permitted by law, the Trustees shall

not be obligated, in the absence of evidence of falsity to make

investigation as to the truth of any statement contained in any

such paper, but may accept any such paper as sufficient
.

evidence of the truth and accuracy "of the statements and

information therein contained.

Section 22. Reliance on Advice of Counsel - The Trustees

may from time to time consult with legal counsel and, to the

extent permitted by law, shall be fully protected in acting

upon the.advice of such counsel in respect to legal auestions.

Section 23. Union -Employer-Liability - To the extent

permitted by law, neither the Union nor any Employer shall ever

be in any way held liable or responsible for the acts on

omissions or obligations of the Trustees designated by them,

respectively, or of the Trust Fund.

Section 24. The Trustees -Deadlock-Arbitration - In the

event of disagreement among the Trustees, with an equal number

of Trustees on each side of the question, as to any matter
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_ pertaining to the Trust Fund which may be resolved by majority

vote, an impartial umpire shall be selected by the Trustees,

upon the request of one-half ( 1 / 2 ) of the Trustees, to decide

the matter or question in despute. In the event a majority of

the Trustees are unable to agree upon an impartial umpire at

any meeting of the Trustees called for that purpose, then the

Chairman or one-half ( 1 / 2 ) of the Trustees may petition any

United States District Judge for the District of Maryland for

appointment of an impartial umpire who shall hear and determine

the matter or question. The decision of said umpire upon such

matter in disagreement shall be final, binding and conclusive

upon the Trustees and all others concerned. The Trustees shall

compensate said umpire for his services and the costs incurred

by him in the performance of his services out of the Trust Fund.

Section 25. Filing of Reports and Notices - In connection

with the requirements of this Agreement and Declaration of
Trust and applicable law, the Trustees are authorized to file
any and all reports with the Department of Labor, the Internal
Revenue Service of the United States Treasury Department, and

any other federal or state agency which recuires reports or

filings. In addition, the Trustees are authorized to make any

applications necessary in order to receive and maintain

approval from the Internal Revenue Service, United States

Treasury Department and the Department of Labor.
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Section 26. Agent for Service of Process - The agent for

service of legal process for the Fund shall be the Chairman of

the Board of Trustees and, in his absence, the Secretary of the

Board of Trustees, and in cases where both are absent, service

may be made upon the Fund Administrator.

ARTICLE VI

AMENDMENTS

Section 1. Amendment - This Agreement and Declaration of

Trust may be amended to any extent and at any time or from time

to time at any meeting of the Trustees by the concurring vote

of seventy- five percent ( 75% ) of all the Trustees; provided,

however, that no amendment shall ( i ) provide for the use of the

Trust Fund then in the hands of the Trustees for any purposes

other than those set forth in this Agreement and Declaration of

Trust; (ii ) permit any part of the corpus or income of the

Trust Fund to revert to any Employer or be used for or diverted

to any purpose other than for the exclusive benefit of the

Employees or their beneficiaries prior to satisfaction of all
liabilities with respect to Employees and their beneficiaries

under the Pension Plan and Trust; (iii ) increase or decrease

the number of either category of Trustees without similarly
increasing or decreasing the number of Trustees of the other

category; ( iv) deprive any Employee or former Employee of any

vested right to receive benefits pursuant to the Pension Plan;
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i (v) amend Sections 2 14. or 1, or of Article V without the

written approval of the Union and each of the Mile Race Tracks.

ARTICLE VII

TERMINATION OF THE TRUST
i

Section 1. Duration of Trust - Unless sooner terminated as

hereinafter provided, this Agreement and Declaration of Trust

and the trust created thereby shall remain in force and effect

and continue as long as permitted by law.

Section 2. Termination of Trust - This Agreement and

Declaration of Trust and the trust created thereby may be
.

terminated at any time by the written agreement of the Union

and the Mile Race Tracks. The Trust shall terminate

) automatically if there are no individuals living who qualify as

Employees or if performance of the Trust shall be rendered

impossible pursuant to Section 2 of Article VIII, and the

Trustees are unable or unwilling to amend this Agreement and

Declaration of Trust to eliminate the illegality rendering its
performance impossible.

Section 3. Termination -Duties of Trustees - Upon

termination of the Trust, the Trustees shall forthwith notify
the Union and all Employers and any insurance company or

companies which have issued any effective policy or policies
then held by the Trustees, and the Trustees in office at the

date of termination shall continue as Trustees for the purposes

.
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) of paying all obligations of the Trust Fund and of liquidation,
of taking any action with respect to any such policy or

policies which shall be necessary or appropriate, and of

disposing of the Trust Fund as herein or in the Pension Plan

provided.

Section 4. Termination of Trust-Disposition of Trust Fund -

Upon termination of the Trust, the Trustees shall apply the

Trust Fund in the following manner :

( a ) The Trustees shall first pay or provide for

the payment of all obligations and liabilities of the Trust

Fund and the expenses of liquidation.

(b) The balance of the Trust Fund shall' be

allocated, paid over and distributed to Employees and retired
,

) Employees pursuant to the provisions of the Pension Plan in

force and effect at the time.

ARTICLE VIII
MISCELLANEOUS

Section 1. Maryland Law Applicable - This Trust is created

and accepted in the State of Maryland, and all questions

pertaining to the validity or construction of this instrument

and of the acts and transactions of the Trustees shall be in

accordance with the Laws of the State of Maryland except where

such laws are pre -empted by federal law.

Section 2. Invalidity - Should any provision of the
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1 Agreement and Declaration of Trust be deemed or held to be

unlawful as to any person or instance; such fact shall not

adversely affect the other provisions herein contained or the

application of said provisions to any other person or instance,
unless such illegality shall make impossible the performance of
the Trust, in which event the Trust shall terminate unless the

I

a,-e willing and obl,, to amend the Agreement and

Declaration of Trust to eliminate such illegality. No Trustee

shall be held liable for any act properly done or performed in

pursuance of any provision herein prior to the time when such

provision or act may be held to be unlawful by a court of
.

competent jurisdiction.
Section 3. Persons Dealing with Trustees - No person,

, partnership or corporation, association, Employer or Union/

dealing with the Trustees shall be obliged to see to the

application of any money or property of the Trust Fund or to

see that the terms of the Trust have been complied with, or to

inquire into the necessity or expediency of any act of the

Trustees and every instrument delivered or executed by the

Trustees as provided in Sections 13 and 20 of Article V, shall
be conclusive evidence in favor of any person, partnership,
association or corporation relying thereon that (a) said
instrument is binding upon the Trust Fund, (b) said instrument

was executed and delivered in accordance with the terms and

provisions of the Agreement and Declaration of Trust, and (c )
.
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the Trustees were duly authorized and empowered to deliver and

execute such instrument.

Section 4. Standards of Construction - Wherever any words

are used in this Agreement and Declaration of Trust in the

masculine gender, it shall be construed as if they were also so

used in the feminine or neuter gender, in all situations where

they would so apply, and wherever any words are used in this

Agreement and Declaration of Trust in the plural form, it shall

be construed as if they were so used in the singular form in
all situations where it would so apply and vice versa. The

titles of Articles and Sections are included solely for
.

convenience and shall in no event be construed to affect or

modify any provision hereof.

Section 5. Rights in the Trust Fund-Spendthrift Provision -

No Employer, Union, Employee or any person claiming by, through

or under any of them, shall have any right, title, interest or

claim, legal or equitable, in or to the Trust Fund or any part

thereof; provided, however, that this Section 5 shall not be

construed to prevent the vesting of benefits, to prevent an

Employee or his beneficiaries from receiving benefits payable

in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement and

Declaration of Trust, the regulations of the Trustees and the

Pension Plan or to prevent the payment of benefits in

• accordance with a Qualified Domestic Relations Order (as that

term is defined in the Pension Plan ) . All benefits payable

-31-
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) under the Pension Plan shall be paid directly into the hands of

the Employee or his beneficiary entitled thereto and not into

the hands of any other person, firm or corporation whatsoever,

whether claiming by his authority or otherwise, all to the end

and intent that said benefits shall not be liable for the

debts, contracts, or engagements of such Employee or his

beneficiaries, or taken in execution by attachment, garnishment

or other legal or equitable proceedings. No Employee or

beneficiary shall have the right to assign, anticipate, pledge,

hypothecate or in any other manner encumber any Pension

benefits or to receive a pre - retirement cash consideration in
.'lieu of such Pension benefits, whether upon termination of this

Trust or upon his ceasing to be an Employee or otherwise. Any

)
such attempted assignment, anticipation, pledge, hypothecation

or encumbrance shall be void and of no effect.
Section 6. Payment to Person under Disability - In case

any benefit payments hereunder become payable to a person under

legal disability, or to a person not adjudicated incompetent,

but, who, in the opinion of the Trustees, is unable to

administer properly such payments, then such payments may be

made by the Trustees for the benefit of such person in such of
the following ways as the Trustees think best, and the Trustees

shall have no duty or obligation to see that the Funds are used

or applied for the purpose or purposes for which paid :

(a) directly to any such person;
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(b ) to the legally appointed guardian or

conservator of such person;

( c) to any spouse, parent, adult child, brother

or sister of such person, but only for his welfare, support and

maintenance;

(d ) by the Trustees using such payments directly
for the support, maintenance and welfare of any such person.

Section 7. Accounting by Trustees - The Union or any

Employer may demand of the Trustees an accounting with respect

to any and all accounts of the Trustees provided that the party

making such demand agrees to pay the necessary expenses
.

thereof. The Trustees shall be entitled at any time to have a

judicial settlement of their accounts and judicial
determination of any damages arising in connection with their
duties and obligations as such Trustees or in connection with

the administration or distribution of the Trust Fund.

Section 8. Person to Receive Payment - In the event any

question or dispute shall arise as to the proper person or

persons to whom any payment shall be made hereunder, the

Trustees may withhold such payment until an adjudication of
such question or dispute shall have been made or the Trustees

shall have been adequately indemnified against loss to their
satisfaction.

Section 9. Approval of Other Employers - After the

approvals contemplated by Section 4 of Article IV have been
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. obtained from the Internal Revenue Service, the Trustees may

approve the joinder in the Plan of additional Employers meeting

the reauirements of Section 1 of Article I. Any such Employer

shall, as a condition of such approval, enter into an agreement

with the Trustees in which it agrees to be bound by the

provisions of this Agreement and Declaration of Trust and the

Pension Plan, AS they may be amended from time to time, to

recognize the Employer Trustees hereunder as its trustee

representatives and to perform and observe all of the

provisions of this Agreement and Declaration of Trust and the

Pension Plan to be performed and observed by an Employer.
.

Section 10. Non -Reversion - All Employer Payments made'to

the Trust Fund by Employers shall represent irrevocable

1 contributions to the Trust Fund, and no part of the corpus or
/

income of the Trust Fund shall ever revert to any Employer or

be used for or diverted to any purpose other than for the

exclusive benefit of the Employees or their beneficiaries prior
to satisfaction of all liabilities with respect to Employees

and their beneficiaries under the Trust. However, nothing in

this Agreement and Declaration of Trust shall prevent a

contribution which is made by an Employer by mistake of fact to

be returned by the Trustees, in their discretion, to such

Employer, provided that the reauirements of applicable law are

satisfied.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Trustees designated in accordance
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with the foregoing Agreement and Declaration of Trust have

hereunto set their hands and seals as of the cri-k

day

of Scip..6m16ea
-

, 19e10., and by so doing agree, jointly
and severally, faithfully to be bound by and observe all of the

terms and provisions of the aforegoing Agreement and

Declaration of Trust, to accept the Trust therein created and

to serve as Trustees thereunder.

EMPLOYER TRUSTEES : EMPLOYEE TRUSTEES :

i;
• ( ,,f;

.
,

'
1

// //
. l

11,7'4,1

-4Nathan L. Cohen pharles
I. Kelloug

•

2 C.-

lvin A. Karwacki Salvatore Glorioso

M )111j- A ii
, libililtil"

/ _

• et. -14z1
/

_

. HOward M. Mosner vel M. Mays

4arei
-

Mart'n J s 4;7
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Maryland Race Track Employees
Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation and Review as of January 1, 2022

This report has been prepared at the request of the Board of Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing requirements of federal
government agencies. This valuation report may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees and may
only be provided to other parties in its entirety. The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purposes.

@ 2023 by The Segal Group, Inc. Segal



Segal 1800 M Street NW, Suite 900 S

Washington, DC 20036-5880
segalco.com

T 202.833.6400

June 9, 2023

Board of Trustees

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
911 Ridgebrook Road

Sparks, MD 21152

Dear Trustees :

We are pleased to submit the Actuarial Valuation and Review as of January 1, 2022. It establishes the funding requirements for the current

year and analyzes the preceding year's experience. It also summarizes the actuarial data and includes the actuarial information that is

required to be filed with Form 5500 to federal government agencies.

The actuarial valuation results are dependent on a single set of assumptions; however, there is a risk that emerging results may differ

significantly as actual experience proves to be different from the current assumptions. We have not been engaged to perform a detailed

analysis of the potential range of the impact of risk relative to the Plan's future financial condition, but have included a brief discussion of
some risks that may affect the Plan.

The census information upon which our calculations were based was prepared by the Fund Office, under the direction of Wendy Chambers.
That assistance is gratefully acknowledged. The actuarial calculations were completed under the supervision of Eli Greenblum, FSA, FCA,
MAAA, Enrolled Actuary.

We look forward to reviewing this report with you at your next meeting and to answering any questions you may have.

Sincerely,

Segal

By :

ndrew Perrotta, FCA, MAAA, EA

Consulting Actuary

cc : Matthew P. MeIlin, Esq.
Paul Starr, Esq.
Wendy Chambers
Ryan McKnight

*Segal
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I
Introduction
There are several ways of evaluating funding adequacy for a pension plan. In monitoring the Plan's financial position, the Trustees
should keep in mind all of these concepts.

I \ Funding The ERISA Funding Standard Account ( FSA) measures the cumulative difference between actual contributions
Standard and the minimum required contributions. If actual contributions exceed the minimum required contributions, the

==M= M Account excess is called the credit balance. If actual contributions fall short of the minimum required contributions, a= M=M
funding deficiency occurs.M

_

: Zone The Pension Protection Act of 2006 ( PPA'06) called on plan sponsors to actively monitor the projected FSA

o : Information credit balance, the funded percentage (the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the present value of benefits
earned to date) and cash flow sufficiency. Based on these measures, plans are then categorized as criticalo :
(Red Zone) , endangered ( Yellow Zone) ,

or neither (Green Zone) . The Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of
2014 ( MPRA) , among other things, made the zone provisions permanent.

Solvency Pension plan funding anticipates that, over the long term, both contributions and investment earnings will be

Projections needed to cover benefit payments and expenses. To the extent that contributions are less than benefit
payments, investment earnings and fund assets will be needed to cover the shortfall. In some situations, a plan
may be faced with insufficient assets to cover its current obligations and may need assistance from the Pension
Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) . MPRA provides options for some plans facing insolvency.

Scheduled The Scheduled Cost is an annual amount based on benefit levels and assets that allows a comparison to
Cost current contribution levels, given the expectation of a continuing plan.

I

0 Withdrawal ERISA provides for assessment of withdrawal liability to employers who withdraw from a multiemployer plan
Liability based on unfunded vested benefit liabilities.
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Important information about actuarial valuations
An actuarial valuation is a budgeting tool with respect to the financing of future uncertain obligations of a pension plan. As such, it will
never forecast the precise future contribution requirements or the precise future stream of benefit payments. However, the valuation
does provide the actuary's best estimate of plan liabilities based on current assumptions, participant population, and plan provisions.
Since future experience will not exactly match expectations, the actual cost of the plan will be determined by the benefits and

expenses paid, not by the actuarial valuation.

In order to prepare a valuation, Segal relies on a number of input items. These include:

- provisions the rules that will be used to determine benefit and those rules, or thePlan Plan define payments,
0
-

Provisions interpretation of them, may change over time. Even where they appear precise, outside factors may change how
they operate. It is important for the Trustees to keep Segal informed with respect to plan provisions and
administrative procedures, and to review the plan summary included in our report to confirm that Segal has

correctly interpreted the plan of benefits.2 Participant An actuarial valuation for a plan is based on data provided to the actuary by the plan. Segal does not audit such
Information data for completeness or accuracy, other than reviewing it for obvious inconsistencies compared to prior data and

other information that appears unreasonable. For most plans, it is not possible nor desirable to take a snapshot of
the actual workforce on the valuation date. It is not necessary to have perfect data for an actuarial valuation. The
uncertainties in other factors are such that even perfect data does not produce a "perfect" result. Notwithstanding
the above, it is important for Segal to receive the best possible data and to be informed about any known
incomplete or inaccurate data.

Financial Part of the cost of a plan will be paid from existing assets — the balance will need to come from future
Information contributions and investment income. The valuation is based on the asset values as of the valuation date, typically

reported by the auditor. A snapshot as of a single date may not be an appropriate value for determining a single
year's contribution requirement, especially in volatile markets. Plan sponsors often use an "actuarial value of
assets" that differs from market value to gradually reflect year-to-year changes in the market value of assets in

determining the contribution requirements.

Actuarial In preparing an actuarial valuation, Segal starts by developing a forecast of the benefits to be paid to existing plan
Assumptions participants for the rest of their lives and the lives of their beneficiaries. This requires actuarial assumptions as to

the probability of death, disability, withdrawal, and retirement of participants in each year, as well as forecasts of
the plan's benefits for each of those events. The present value is determined by applying a discount rate to the
forecasted benefits All of these factors are uncertain and unknowable. Thus, there will be a range of reasonable
assumptions, and the results may vary materially based on which assumptions the actuary selects within that
range. That is, there is no right answer (except with hindsight) . It is important for any user of an actuarial valuation
to understand and accept this constraint. The actuarial model may use approximations and estimates that will
have an immaterial impact on our results. In addition, the actuarial assumptions may change over time, and while
this can have a significant impact on the reported results, it does not mean that the previous assumptions or
results were unreasonable or wrong.
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Given the above, the user of Segal's actuarial valuation (or other actuarial calculations) needs to keep the following in mind :

The actuarial valuation is prepared for use by the Trustees. It includes information for compliance with federal filing requirements and for the
Plan's auditor. Segal is not responsible for the use or misuse of its report, particularly by any other party.

An actuarial valuation is a measurement at a specific date — it is not a prediction of a plan's future financial condition. Accordingly, Segal did not
perform an analysis of the potential range of financial measurements, except where otherwise noted.

Critical events for a plan include, but are not limited to, decisions about changes in benefits and contributions. The basis for such decisions
needs to consider many factors such as the risk of changes in employment levels and investment losses, not just the current valuation results.

ERISA requires a plan's enrolled actuary to provide a statement in the plan's annual report disclosing any event or trend that the actuary has not
taken into account, if, to the best of the actuary's knowledge, such an event or trend may require a material increase in plan costs or required
contribution rates. If the Trustees are aware of any event that was not considered in this valuation and that may materially increase the cost of
the Plan, they must advise Segal, so that an appropriate statement can be included.

Segal does not provide investment, legal, accounting, or tax advice. This valuation is based on Segal's understanding of applicable guidance in
these areas and of the Plan's provisions, but they may be subject to alternative interpretations. The Trustees should look to their other advisors
for expertise in these areas.

While Segal maintains extensive quality assurance procedures, an actuarial valuation involves complex computer models and numerous inputs.
In the event that an inaccuracy is discovered after presentation of Segal's valuation, Segal may revise that valuation or make an appropriate
adjustment in the next valuation.

Segal's report shall be deemed to be final and accepted by the Trustees upon delivery and review. Trustees should notify Segal immediately of
any questions or concerns about the final content.

As Segal has no discretionary authority with respect to the management of assets of the Plan, it is not a fiduciary in its capacity as
actuaries and consultants with respect to the Plan.
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Actuarial valuation overview

a PEO
Participant Plan Financial
Information Provisions Information

0
Experience

Actuarial
Assumptions

Actuarial dill
Modeling hifillill

Zone Funding Standard Scheduled Disclosures Withdrawal Solvency
Information Account Cost Liability Projections- er7I

I I

===M L===M 6=IIMIIMMIMIMMIMM
IIMMIIMM

_

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022 Segal ,



ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

Summary of key valuation results

Plan Year Beginning

Certified Zone Status Critical Critical

DemographicData : • Number of active participants 330 325

• Number of inactive participants with vested rights 487 472

• Number of retired participants and beneficiaries 572 573

• Total number of participants 1,389 1,370
• Participant ratio: non -active to actives 3.21 3.22

Assets : • Market value of assets ( MVA) $31,023,482 $32,264,764
• Actuarial value of assets (AVA) 30,949,305 29,962,564
• Market value net investment return, prior year 5.12% 15.17%
• Actuarial value net investment return, prior year 6.68% 7.61%

Cash Flow : A I 2022
• Contributions $1,340,558 $1,458,241
• Benefit payments -4,260,824 -4,851,208
• Administrative expenses -299.657 -400,000
• Net cash flow -$3,219,923 -$3,792,967
• Cash flow as a percentage of MVA -10.4% -11.8%
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ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

Summary of key valuation results

Plan Year Beginning Janua 1 20
i

Actuarial Liabilities • Valuation interest rate 6.00% 6.00%
based on Entry Age: • Normal cost, including administrative expenses $564,445 $652,864

• Actuarial accrued liability 63,670,825 63,532,110
• Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 32,721,520 33,569,546

Funded Percentages : • Actuarial accrued liabilities under unit credit method $62,030,645 $61,906,615
• MVA funded percentage 50.0% 52.1%
• AVA funded percentage (PPA basis) 49.9% 48.4%
• Credit balance/(funding deficiency) at the end of prior Plan -$26,412,933 -$29,111,749

Statutory Funding Year
Information: • Minimum required contribution 30,489,172 33,253,593

• Maximum deductible contribution 110,158,458 112,434,522
Scheduled Cost: • Interest rate 6.00% 6.00%

Amount
• Projected ultimate contributionsl $1,390,430 $1,526,052
• Scheduled Cost2 4,180,776 4,571,712
• Deficit -2,790,346 -3,045,660
• Projected contributions for the upcoming year 1,328,649 1,458,241

Plan Year Ending December 31, 2020 December 31, 20
Withdrawal • Funding interest rate 6.00% 6.00%

Liability : 3 • PBGC interest rates
Initial period 1.62% 2.40%
Thereafter 1.40% 2.11%

• Present value of vested benefits $76,131,608 $74,124,384
• MVA 31,023,482 32,264,764
• Unfunded present value of vested benefits 45,108,126 41,859,620

1 Minimum contribution levels are defined by applicable Rehabilitation Plan schedules; amounts shown reflect ultimate levels under agreements that are bargained
as of the indicated year.

2 Based on Entry Age actuarial cost method.
3 Using the assumptions described in Section 2 : Withdrawal Liability Assumptions.
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ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

This January 1, 2022 actuarial valuation report is based on financial and demographic information as of that date. The Plan's
actuarial status does not reflect short-term fluctuations of the financial markets or employment levels, but rather is based on the
market value of assets on the last day of the preceding Plan Year. Future changes in economic conditions are uncertain, and

Segal is available to prepare projections of potential outcomes upon request.
This report does not reflect elections that the Trustees may make under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA ) ,

which
became law on March 11, 2021. Specifically, ARPA authorizes the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation ( PBGC) to provide
special financial assistance ( SFA) to plans with solvency challenges that meet certain eligibility requirements. This plan meets
those requirements, and the Trustees intend to apply for SFA under ARPA. If successful, that will affect the Plan's status or
funding requirements for the future Plan Years and will be reflected in a future actuarial valuations.

A. Developments since last valuation

The following are developments since the last valuation, from January 1, 2021, to January 1, 2022.

1. Participant demographics: The number of active participants decreased 1.5% from 330 to 325. The
ratio of non -active to active participants, which is one measure of plan maturity, increased slightly
from 3.21 to 3.22.

2. Plan assets: The net investment return on the market value of assets in 2021 was 15.17%. For

comparison, the assumed rate of return on plan assets over the long term is 6.00%. The net
investment return on the actuarial value of assets, which reflects smoothing of prior year gains and eii)losses, was 7.61%. The calculation of the actuarial value of assets for the current Plan Year can
be found in Section 2 and the change in the market value of assets over the last two Plan Years
can be found in Section 3.

3. Cash flows: Cash inflow includes contributions and withdrawal liability payments, and cash outflow includes benefits paid to
participants and administrative expenses. In the Plan Year ending December 31, 2021, the Plan had a net cash outflow of $3.2
million, or about 10.4% of assets on a market value basis and is expected to be 11.8% for the current year.

4. Assumption change: Since the last valuation, we changed the annual administrative expenses assumption from $315,000 to
$400,000 to reflect anticipated expenses in preparation for a Special Financial Assistance application.

5. Plan provisions : There were no plan changes since the last valuation. A summary of key plan provisions can be found in Section
3.

6. Legislation: The plan appears to satisfy eligibility conditions to apply for financial assistance under the ARPA SFA program
described in the box on this page, beginning in mid -2023. (Current liability is less than 40% funded and the inactive to active
participant ratio is well above 1.5. )
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ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

B. Actuarial valuation results

The following commentary applies to various funding measures for the current Plan Year.

1. Zone status:

The Plan was again certified to be in critical status, but not "critical and declining" status under the
Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA) for the current Plan Year, in other words, the Plan is in the
"Red Zone." This certification result was due to a current and projected funding deficiency, but the

$
o

solvency projection (assuming continued implementation of the current Rehabilitation Plan ) showed
/

no projected insolvency within 20 years. Please refer to the actuarial certification dated March 31, /
2022, for more information. o

2. Funded percentages: During the last Plan Year, the funded percentage that will be reported on the
Plan's annual funding notice decreased from 49.9% to 48.4%. Please note that there are different
measurements of funded percentage for different purposes. More information can be found in
Section 2.

3. Funding Standard Account : During the last Plan Year, the funding deficiency decreased, from $26.4 million to $29.1 million. The
increase in the funding deficiency was due to the fact that contributions were well below the net charges in the FSA for the Plan
Year. For the current Plan Year, the minimum required contribution is $33.3 million, compared with $1.5 million in expected
contributions. Details are provided in Section 3, Exhibit G.

Employers contributing to plans in critical status will generally not be subject to the excise tax if a funding deficiency develops,
provided the parties fulfill their obligations under the Rehabilitation Plan, including negotiation of bargaining agreements
consistent with Schedules provided by the Trustees. This continues to apply to your Plan.

4. Scheduled Cost: Scheduled Cost for the plan year is the sum of normal cost (the cost of benefit accruals plus administrative
expenses) and amortization of the unfunded liability. For the current Plan Year, there is a $3.0 million deficit between expected
contributions and Scheduled Cost, or close to 200% of contributions, about the same as last year. The deficit is being indirectly
addressed under the Rehabilitation Plan and should be revisited if the Plan receives Special Financial Assistance

5. Withdrawal liability: The unfunded present value of vested benefits is $41.9 million as of December 31, 2021, which is used for
determining employer withdrawal liability for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2022. The unfunded present value of vested
benefits decreased from $45.1 million for the prior year, due mainly to positive investment performance and an increase in interest
rates that are a proxy for those used by insurers that offer annuity purchases to settle pension obligations.

6. Funding concerns: The imbalance between the benefit levels in the Plan and the resources available to pay for them is the
reason the Plan has a funding deficiency and decreasing funding percentage. The actions already taken to address this issue
include scheduled contribution increases and reductions in both ongoing accruals and adjustable benefits, per the Rehabilitation
Plan.
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I Section 1 : Trustee Summary

C. Projections and risk
1. Importance ofprojections: Most of the results included in this valuation report are snapshot

measurements, showing the Plan's status as of the valuation date. In addition to understanding
the Plan's current status, it is also important to understand where the Plan is headed through
actuarial projections. Projections may evaluate various metrics, such as funded percentage,
Funding Standard Account, zone status, cash flows and solvency. We have modeled various
solvency projection scenarios for the Trustees as part of the Rehabilitation Plan review outside of
this report.

2. Baseline projections : Based on the actuarial assumptions included in this report, including an
investment return assumption of 6.00% per year and level future covered employment, the
projection of the solvency indicates that the plan is projected to be solvent for the next 30 years, with a low point just above $10
million in 2042, assuming experience emerges as projected, all Rehabilitation Plan contribution increases under the current
Schedules are bargained, and there are no changes in the Plan, actuarial assumptions, law or regulations.

3. Understanding risk: Projections can also help the Trustees understand the sensitivity of future results to various risk factors, such
as investment volatility. For example, if future investment returns are less than the actuarial assumption, the Plan may face
eventual insolvency. See Section 2 for a general discussion on the risks facing the Plan, and how they might be better evaluated,
understood, and addressed.
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Participant information

Population as of December31
Active Inactive Vested In Pay Status —a Non-Actives to Actives
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2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

I_ In Pay Status 586 578 577 582 588 587 583 579 572 573ll Inactive Vested 466 449 457 464 470 477 468 471 487 472•Active 471 480 454 437 400 382 390 382 330 325II Ratio 2.23 2.14 2.28 2.39 2.65 2.79 2.69 2.75 3.21 3.22
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Active participants
As of December 31, 2020 2021 Change

Active participants 330 325 -1.5%

Average age 52.4 52.1 -0.3

Average pension credits 14.3 13.6 -0.7

Distribution of Active Participants as of December 31, 2021

by Age by Pension Credits
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Inactive vested participants
As of December 31, 2020 2021 Change

Inactive vested participantsl 486 471 -3.1%

Average age 55.3 55.7 0.4

Average amount $347 $345 -0.3%

Beneficiaries eligible for deferred benefits 1 1 0.0%

Distribution of Inactive Vested Participants as of December31, 2021

by Age by Monthly Amount
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' A participant who is not currently active and has satisfied the requirements for, but has not yet commenced, a pension is considered an "inactive vested"
participant.
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Pay status information
As of December 31, 2020 2021 Change

Pensioners 450 455 1.1%

Average age 75.3 75.4 0.1

Average amount $645 $663 2.8%

Beneficiaries 107 102 -4.7%

Total monthly amount $332,678 $341,796 2.7%

• There were 13 suspended retirees and 3 suspended beneficiaries in this valuation. There were 13 suspended retirees and 2

suspended beneficiaries in the prior year.

Distribution of Pensioners as of December31, 2021

by Type and Age by Type and Monthly Amount

Normal N Early • Disability 70 1 /2 • Normal • Early • Disability 70 1 /2

120 120

100 100

80 80

60 60

40 40

I li i I • • I20 4. 20

0
O) C.

O V) - O) V- O)
<o co co N N <t) <I) 0 0 O) O) O) O) O) O) O) O) O) c

.4 0 O) O) O) O) O) O) O) O) O) ...f)' , , , 0 <II 0) <oN O) op <oN O)
CO 0 <r) 0 43 0 <O GS . I . O

<O CO CO c\ N cb RD 47 ,0 k 0 0 0 0 .
O'' .&'

cer8' .
O) S e 4? ao cv t. co cb Q

p., ,,, t., ,,, ,.-. (It

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022 Segal 16



I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Progress of pension rolls
• There were 23 deaths in 2021, as compared to 32 deaths in 2020.

Total In Pay Status New Awards

Average Average Average
Year Number Age Amount Number Amount

2012 448 74.1 $599 25 $647

2013 440 74.1 599 22 417

2014 433 74A 615 25 735

2015 438 74.7 626 27 600

2016 454 74.6 633 41 832

2017 455 74.9 641 24 615

2018 458 75.1 640 25 580

2019 459 75.2 631 23 580

2020 450 75.3 645 26 888

2021 455 75.4 663 28 982
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

New pension awards

• The average pension award in 2021 was substantially larger than in recent years, reflecting many long -service retirements.

Total Normal Early Disability Age 701/2

Year
Ended Average Average Average Average Average

Dec Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly
31 Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

2012 25 $647 15 $578 10 $751

2013 22 417 18 365 4 659

2014 25 735 18 727 7 755

2015 27 600 20 681 7 371

2016 41 832 34 877 7 610

2017 24 615 18 709 6 332

2018 25 580 19 621 6 448

2019 23 580 13 489 9 759 1 $158

2020 26 888 21 824 5 1,154

2021 28 982 25 923 3 1,475
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Financial information
• Benefits and expenses are funded solely from contributions and investment earnings.

• Cash flow as a percentage of assets in 2021 was - 10.4% (the asset "burn rate") .

Cash Flow (in millions)

•Contributions Benefits Paid Expenses
6.0
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1.0 I I
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2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021.
Contributions $0.25 $0.36 $0.33 $0.75 $0.83 $0.91 $1.01 $1.11 $1.22 $1.34I
Benefits Paid 4.03 3.93 3.92 3.89 4.71 4.28 4.24 4.19 4.13 4.26I
Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.31 0.32 0.29 0.31 0.29 0.31 0.30

Note for years prior to 2015, employer contributions are net of expenses.
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Determination of Actuarial Value of Assets

1 Market value of assets, December 31, 2021 $32,264,764

MVA Rate of Original Unrecognized
2 Calculation of unrecognized return Return Amount' Return2

(a ) Year ended December 31, 2021 15.2% $2,696,394 $2,157,115

( b) Year ended December 31, 2020 5.1% -429,717 -257,830

(C) Year ended December 31, 2019 15.1% 2,564,719 1,025,888

(d ) Year ended December 31, 2018 -2.4% -3,114,861 -622,972

(e ) Year ended December 31, 2017 8.6% 625,320 0

(f) Total unrecognized return 2,302,200

3 Preliminary actuarial value : 1 - 2f $29,962,564

4 Adjustment to be within 20% corridor 0

5 Final actuarial value of assets as of December 31, 2021 : 3 + 4 $29,962,564

6 Actuarial value as a percentage of market value : 5 + 1 92.9%

7 Amount deferred for future recognition : 1 - 5 $2,302,200

'Total return minus expected return on a market value basis

2 Recognition at 20% per year over five years
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Asset history for years ended December 31

Actuarial Value of Assets vs. Market Value of Assets

- --Actuarial Value Market Value
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2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021.
Actuarial Valuel $36.35 $36.52 $37.16 $37.12 $36.22 $35.62 $33.72 $32.13 $30.95 $29.96

Market Value' 38.04 40.80 40.02 37.89 36.57 35.87 31.51 32.65 31.02 32.26

Ratio 95.6% 89.5% 92.9% 98.0% 99.1% 99.3% 107.0% 98.4% 99.8% 92.9%

1 In millions
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Historical investment returns
• Actuarial planning is long term. The obligations of a pension plan are expected to continue for the lifetime of all its participants.

Actuarial and Market Value Rates of Return for Years Ended
December 31

—0—Actuarial Value MarketValue
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2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021. AVA -1.3% 10.8% 12.2% 9.6% 9.4% 8.9% 4.8% 5.5% 6.7% 7.6%

MVA 11.0% 17.5% 7.2% 3.5% 8.0% 8.6% -2.4% 15.1% 5.1% 15.2%

Average Rates of Return Actuarial Value Market Value

Most recent five-year average return: 6.72% 7.99%

Most recent ten -year average return: 7.37% 8.72%

20-year average return : 5.34% 5.46%
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Actuarial experience
. Assumptions should consider experience and should be based on reasonable expectations for the future.

• Each year actual experience is compared to that projected by the assumptions. Differences are reflected in the actuarial
valuation.

. Assumptions are not changed if experience that is different than expected is believed to be a short-term development that will not
continue over the long term. On the other hand, if experience is expected to continue, assumptions are changed.

Experience for the Year Ended December 31, 2021

1 Gain from investments $472,821

2 Gain from administrative expenses 16,639

3 Net loss from other experience (0.2% of projected accrued liability) -153,306

4 Net experiencegain : 1 + 2 + 3 $336,154
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Investment experience
• Actuarial planning is long term. The obligations of a pension plan are expected to continue for the lifetime of all its participants.

• The assumed long -term rate of return of 6.00% considers past experience, the Trustees' asset allocation policy and future

expectations.

Gain from Investments

1 Average actuarial value of assets $29,339,344

2 Assumed rate of return 6.00%

3 Expected net investment income: 1 x 2 $1,760,361

4 Net investment income (7.61% actual rate of return) 2,233,182

5 Actuarial gain from investments: 4 — 3 $472,821

Administrative expenses
• Administrative expenses for the year ended December 31, 2021 totaled $299,657, as compared to the assumption of $315,000.

Other experience
• The net loss from other experience is not considered significant. Some differences between projected and actual experience

include:

Mortality experience
Extent of turnover among the participants
Retirement experience (earlier or later than projected)
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Actuarial assumptions
• The following assumption was changed with this valuation :

— Administrative expenses were increased to $400,000 for the year beginning January 1, 2022 to reflect expenses in

preparation for an eventual SFA filing.

• Based on our review of recent retirement experience for inactive vested participants, the actual number of retirements were less
than assumed for ages 62 -63. If the trend continues, we will likely change the assumption in a future valuation to better match
actual and anticipated future experiences.

• Details on actuarial assumptions and methods are in Section 3.

Plan provisions
• There were no changes in plan provisions since the prior valuation.

• The Rehabilitation Plan requires annual increases to minimum employer contributions of 8.5% and 9.8% for Alternative Schedule
Two and Alternative Schedule One, respectively, on July 1, 2022 through July 1, 2031.

• A summary of plan provisions is in Section 3.

Contribution rate
• The required rehabilitation plan increases for 2021 and 2022 have been bargained and are recognized in this valuation.
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Plan funding

Comparison of Funded Percentages

Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2021 January 1, 2022

Market Value of Assets $31,023,482 $32,264,764
Amount Funded % Amount Funded `1/0

• Funding interest rate 6.00% 6.00%

• Present value ( PV ) of future benefits $64,995,673 47.7% $64,895,190 49.7%

• Actuarial accrued liability, 63,670,825 48.7% 63,532,110 50.8%

• PV of accumulated plan benefits ( PVAB) 62,030,645 50.0% 61,906,615 52.1%

• PBGC interest rates 1.62% for 20 years 1.40% thereafter 2.40% for 20 years 2.11% thereafter

• PV of vested benefits for withdrawal liability2 $76,131,608 40.7% $74,124,384 43.5%

• Current liability interest rate 2.43% 2.22%

• Current liability $99,873,704 31.1% $100,837,866 32.0%

Actuarial Value of Assets $30,949,305 $29,962,564
Amount Funded % Amount Funded (/1 0

• Funding interest rate 6.00% 6.00%

• PV of future benefits $64,995,673 47.6% $64,895,190 46.2%

• Actuarial accrued liabilityl 63,670,825 48.6% 63,532,110 47.2%

• PPA'06 liability and annual funding notice 62,030,645 49.9% 61,906,615 48.4%

These measurements are not necessarily appropriate for assessing the sufficiency of the Plan's assets to cover the estimated cost of

settling the Plan's benefit obligations or the need for or the amount of future contributions.

1 Based on Entry Age actuarial cost method and on Scheduled Cost basis
2 The present value of vested benefits ( PVVB) for withdrawal liability purposes is determined based on a blend of the PVVB at both the funding interest rate and

PBGC interest rates (a proxy for settlement rates) , and other assumptions described later in this section.
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Pension Protection Act of 2006

2022 Actuarial status certification
• PPA'06 requires trustees to actively monitor their plans' financial prospects to identify emerging funding challenges so they can

be addressed effectively.

• As reported in the 2022 certification, the Plan was classified as critical ( in the Red Zone) , because there was a current and

projected deficiency in the FSA, but was not critical and declining, because a solvency projection (presuming continued

implementation of the current Rehabilitation Plan ) showed no projected insolvency within 20 years.

• In addition, the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation plan.

Rehabilitation Plan update
• The Plan is operating under a Rehabilitation Plan adopted on November 26, 2010, that is intended to indefinitely forestall

insolvency.

• Section 432(e) (3)(B ) requires that the Trustees annually update the Rehabilitation Plan and Schedules.

• The Rehabilitation Plan was last updated in December 2020.

• Segal will continue to assist the Trustees to evaluate and update the Rehabilitation Plan and to prepare the required assessment
of Scheduled Progress.
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Pension Protection Act of 2006 historical information
Funded Percentage and Zone

PPA'06 Liability Actuarial Value of Assets Funded Percentage 80%
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Plan Year 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Zone Status Red Red Red Red Red Red Red Red Red Red

Valuation rate 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 6.8% 6.8% 6.8% 6.5% 6.5% 6.0% 6.0%.
PPA'06 liabilityl $57.85 $57.48 $58.14 $61.13 $58.56 $58.83 $60.50 $60.29 $62.03 $61.91.
AVA1 36.35 36.52 37.16 37.12 36.22 35.62 33.72 32.13 30.95 29.96.
Funded % 62.8% 63.5% 63.9% 60.7% 61.8% 60.5% 55.7% 53.3% 49.9% 48.4%

1 In millions
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Projections
• The solvency projection on the following page assumes the following :

— The Plan will earn a market rate of return equal to 6.00% each year.
— Industry activity is based on a level number of active employees.
— The projected annual contributions reflect all future contribution rate increases for Maryland Jockey Club (MJC) and Timonium,

as required by the Rehabilitation Plan. At the time of preparation of this report, employees of Timonium Race Track were subject
to the Alternative Schedule Two, which requires annual increases of 8.5% through July 1, 2031, and MJC employees were

subject to the Alternative Schedule One, which requires annual increases of 9.8% through July 1, 2031.
— Administrative expenses are projected to increase 2.25% per year.
— There are no plan amendments or changes in law/regulation.
— Presumed New Entrants, to replace retiring/terminating actives :

o Assumed future new entrants based on actual plan experience over last five plan years (2017 - 2021 )

o Assumed current active count for MJC participants (309) as measured for January 1, 2022, remains level

o Entry over a distribution of ages, with average entry age of 41

— All other experience emerges as assumed, and no assumption changes are made.

• The projections in this valuation illustrate the potential future impact of one given set of assumptions. Additional scenarios would
demonstrate sensitivity to risk from investment return, employment and other factors.
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Solvency projection
• PPA'06 requires Trustees to monitor plan solvency — the ability to pay benefits and expenses when due.

• The Plan was certified in March 2022 as critical, but not critical and declining.
• Based on this valuation, assuming assets earn 6.0% each year, the plan is projected to be solvent for the next 30 years, with a

low point at $10.73 million in 2042.

• The Plan is operating under a Rehabilitation Plan that is intended to forestall insolvency.

Projected Assets as of December 31
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Scheduled Cost
• The Scheduled Cost is an annual contribution objective, reflecting benefit levels and current assets, that is compared to projected

contributions to assess the Plan's long -term financial position. Simply avoiding an FSA funding deficiency is not a stable basis for

funding the Plan. The Scheduled Cost uses a single amortization schedule for the total unfunded actuarial accrued liability, rather
than the ERISA minimum funding approach.

• While the current funding situation is being addressed through the Rehabilitation Plan, the Trustees should review the Scheduled
Cost to assess the long -term adequacy of contribution rates and consider other measures available under ERISA.

Scheduled Cost
Year Beginning January 1

Cost Element 2021 2022

Normal cost' $266,607 $272,618

Administrative expenses1 315,855 401,086

Amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued liabilityl 3,598,314 3,898,008

• Actuarial accrued liability 63,670,825 63,532,110

• Actuarial value of assets 30,949,305 29,962,564

• Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 32,721,520 33,569,546

• Amortization period 13 12

I
Annual ScheduledCost, payable monthly $4,180,776 $4,571,712

Projected contributions (at rate effective on July 1 of 1,390,430 1,526,052
valuation year)

Margin /(deficit) -$2,790,346 -$3,045,660

Margin/(deficit) as a % of projected contributions -200.7% -199.6%

1 Includes adjustment for monthly payments
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Scheduled Cost margin/deficit
• The margin or deficit is represented by the difference between projected contributions and the Scheduled Cost.

• Projected ultimate annual employer contributions of $1,526,052 reflect one bargained increase at July 1, 2022 for Maryland
Jockey Club (MJC) and Timonium, as required by the Rehabilitation Plan. The projected annual employer contributions falls short
of Scheduled Cost by $3,045,660, or 200% of projected contributions.

. Simply avoiding an FSA funding deficiency is not a stable basis for funding the Plan. The Scheduled Cost uses a single
amortization schedule for the total unfunded actuarial accrued liability, rather than the ERISA minimum funding approach.

. The Scheduled Cost amortization schedule has 12 years remaining this year.

• The actuarial assumptions and plan provisions are the same as those used for the FSA for the year beginning January 1, 2022.

Normal Cost •AdministrativeExpenses •Amortizationof Unfunded Liability • Projected Contributions • Deficit
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3,500
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1,000
$1,526

500 $401

0
Scheduled Cost Projected Contributions

$4,572
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Scheduled Cost reconciliation

ScheduledCost as of January 1, 2021 $4,180,776

• Effect of change in administrative expense assumption $ 85,230

• Effect of contributions less than Scheduled Cost 338,728

• Effect of investment gain
-54,903

• Effect of net other changes, including composition and number of participants 21.881

Total change 390 936

Scheduled Cost as of January 1, 2022 $4,571,712
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Scheduled Cost vs. projected contributions Historical information

• Scheduled Cost • Projected Contributions
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Risk
• The actuarial valuation results are dependent on a single set of assumptions; however, there is a risk that emerging results may

differ significantly as actual experience proves to be different from the current assumptions.

• We have not been engaged to perform a detailed analysis of the potential range of the impact of risk relative to the Plan's future
financial condition, but have included a brief discussion of some risks that may affect the Plan.

• Economic Shock Risk. Potential implications for the Plan that were not reflected as of the valuation date include:

— Volatile financial markets and investment returns lower than assumed
— Short-term or long -term employment levels far different than past experience
— Changes in future demographic experience, such as retirement, disability, turnover, and mortality patterns

• Investment Risk (the risk that returns will be different than expected)

Since the Plan's assets are much larger than contributions, investment performance will create volatility in contribution

requirements.

Each 1% asset gain or loss (relative to the assumed investment return) translates to about 20% of one year's contributions.

Based on current capital market expectations and the Plan's current target asset allocation, we estimate that there is a 25%
likelihood that the Plans' annual return will be less than 4.4% over the next 20 years.

The annual market value rate of return experienced over the last 20 years has ranged from a low of -24% to a high of 22%.

• Longevity Risk (the risk that mortality experience will be different than expected)

The actuarial valuation includes an expectation of future improvement in life expectancy. Emerging plan experience that does not
match these expectations will result in either an increase or decrease in the required contribution.

• Other Demographic Risk (the risk that participant experience will be different than assumed)

Examples of this risk include:

— Actual retirements occurring earlier or later than assumed.
— More or less active participant turnover than assumed. Lower turnover would generally result in higher costs for the Plan.
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

• Actual Experience over the Last Ten Years

Past experience can help demonstrate the sensitivity of key results to the Plan's risk profile. Over the past ten years ended
December 31, 2021 :

— The investment gain or loss on market value for a year has ranged from a loss of $3.1 million to a gain of $3.8 million.
— The non- investment gain or loss for a year has ranged from a loss of $0.7 million to a gain of $1.3 million.

• Maturity Measures

The risk associated with a pension plan increases as it becomes more mature, meaning that the actives represent a smaller

portion of the liabilities of a plan. When this happens, there is a greater risk that fluctuations in the experience of the non-active

participants or of the assets of a plan can result in large swings in the contribution requirements.
Over the past ten years ended December 31, 2021, the ratio of non-active participants to active participants has increased
from a low of 2.14 in 2013 to a high of 3.22 in 2021.

As of December 31, 2021, the retired life actuarial liability represents 54% of the total actuarial liability. In addition, the
actuarial liability for inactive vested participants represents 22% of the total. The higher non-active liabilities are as a percent
of the total liability, the greater the danger of volatility in results.

Benefits and administrative expenses less contributions in 2021 totaled $3.2 million, 10% of the market value of assets. The
Plan's dependence upon investment returns in order to pay benefits may not be sustainable over the long term, absent
additional funding such as contribution increases or Special Financial Assistance from PBGC.

• There are external factors including legislative, regulatory or financial reporting changes that could impact the Plan's funding and
disclosure requirements. While we do foresee any specific changes in such external factors, it is important to understand that

they could have significant consequences for the Plan. Prior legislative proposals considered possible changes to funding
requirements (such as changes to the zone rules) and increases in PBGC premiums for multiemployer plans.

• A detailed risk assessment could be important for the Plan because :

— The outlook for financial markets and future industry activity is uncertain.
— The Plan may enter critical and declining status in the near future.
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Withdrawal liability
• For purposes of determining the present value of vested benefits, we excluded benefits that are not protected by IRC Section

411 (d ) (6 ) , including qualified preretirement survivor annuities.

• The $3.25 million decrease in the unfunded present value of vested benefits from the prior year is primarily due to an increase in

the PBGC interest rates.

• Withdrawal liability assumptions are stated on the following pages.

December 31

2020 2021

Present value of vested benefits ( PVVB) on funding basis $61,487,785 $61,387,321

Present value of vested benefits on settlement basis (PBGC interest rates) 101,764,402 91,429,663

1 PVVB measured for withdrawal purposes $73,766,351 $71,989,012

2 Unamortized value of Affected Benefits Pools 2,365,257 2,135,372

3 Total present value of vested benefits: 1 + 2 $76,131,608 $74,124,384

4 Market value of assets 31,023,482 32,264,764

5 Unfunded present value of vested benefits ( UVB ) : 3 - 4, not less than $0 $45,108,126 $41,859,620
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Withdrawal liability vs. market value of assets Historical information

PVVB Market Value of Assets UVB
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2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022.
PVVB1 $73.53 $74.04 $74.35 $78.12 $76.48 $75.24 $73.21 $73.90 $76.13 $74.12.
MVA1 38.04 40.80 40.02 37.89 36.57 35.87 31.51 32.65 31.02 32.26

UVB1 35.49 33.24 34.33 40.22 39.92 39.37 41.70 41.25 45.11 41.86

PBGC rates
Initial period 3.07% 3.00% 3.10% 2.46% 1.98% 2.34% 2.84% 2.53% 1.62% 2.40%
Thereafter 3.00% 3.31% 3.29% 2.98% 2.67% 2.63% 2.76% 2.53% 1.40% 2.11%

Funding Rates 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 6.50% 6.50% 6.00% 6.00%

1 In millions
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Withdrawal liability assumptions
• The actuarial assumptions and methods are reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan and reasonable

expectations) and, in combination, represent the actuary's best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan to determine
the unfunded vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes.

• The present value of vested benefits is based on a blend of two liability calculations. The first calculation uses discount rates
selected based on estimated annuity purchase rates available for benefits being settled, because withdrawal liability is a final
settlement of an employer's obligation to the Plan. The second calculation uses the interest rate determined by the plan actuary
for minimum funding, based on the expected return on current and future assets. For benefits that could be settled immediately,
because assets on hand are sufficient, the first calculation is used : annuity purchase rates promulgated by PBGC under ERISA
Sec. 4044 for multiemployer plans terminating by mass withdrawal on the measurement date. For benefits that cannot be settled

immediately because they are not currently funded, the calculation uses the second calculation : the interest rate used for plan
funding calculations.

• Reductions in accrued benefits or contribution surcharges for a plan in critical status ( Red Zone) are disregarded in determining
an employer's allocation of the UVB. The Trustees have adopted a method for calculating the UVB effective for withdrawals that
occur on and after January 1, 2013. The method is based on the PBGC's Technical Update 10-3, which describes how to
account for the effect of benefit reductions that are implemented as part of a Rehabilitation Plan ("Affected Benefits") when a

pension plan is in critical status. The unamortized value of all Affected Benefits pools (as shown in the chart before) is included in

the total present value of vested benefits of $74,124,384 as of December 31, 2021.

Interest For liabilities up to market value of assets, 2.40% for 20 years and 2.11% beyond (1.62% for 20 years and 1.40% beyond, in
the prior year valuation) . For liabilities in excess of market value of assets, same as used for plan funding as of January 1,
2022 (the corresponding funding rate as of a year earlier was used for the prior year's value) .

Administrative Calculated as prescribed by PBGC formula (29 CFR Part 4044, Appendix C ) ;
not applicable to those liabilities determined

Expenses using funding interest rates.

Mortality Same as used for plan funding as of January 1, 2022 (the corresponding mortality rates as of a year earlier were used for
the prior year's value)

Retirement Same as used for plan funding as of January 1, 2022 (the corresponding retirement rates as of a year earlier were used for
Rates the prior year's value)

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022 Segal 39



I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Summary of PPA'06 zone status rules
• Based on projections of the credit balance in the FSA, the funded percentage, and cash flow sufficiency tests, plans are

categorized in one of the "zones" described below.

• The funded percentage is determined using the actuarial value of assets and the present value of benefits earned to date, based
on the actuary's best estimate assumptions.

Critical A plan is classified as being in critical status (the Red Zone) if:

Status • The funded percentage is less than 65%, and either there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years or the
(Red Zone) plan is projected to be unable to pay benefits within seven years, or

• There is a projected FSA deficiency within four years, or
• There is a projected inability to pay benefits within five years, or
• The present value of vested benefits for inactive participants exceeds that for actives, contributions are less

than the value of the current year's benefit accruals plus interest on existing unfunded accrued benefit
liabilities, and there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years, or

• As permitted by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014, the plan is projected to be in the Red Zone
within the next five years and the plan sponsor elects to be in critical status.

A critical status plan is further classified as being in critical and declining status if:

• The ratio of inactive participants to active participants is at least 2 to 1, and there is an inability to pay benefits
projected within 20 years, or

• The funded percentage is less than 80%, and there is an inability to pay benefits projected within 20 years, or
• There is an inability to pay benefits projected within 15 years.
Any amortization extensions are ignored for testing initial entry into the Red Zone.
The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Rehabilitation Plan, designed to allow the plan to emerge from
critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period. If they determine that such emergence is not reasonable,
the Rehabilitation Plan must be designed to emerge as of a later time or to forestall possible insolvency.
Trustees of Red Zone plans have tools, such as the ability to reduce or eliminate early retirement subsidies, to
remedy the situation. Accelerated forms of benefit payment (such as lump sums) are prohibited. However,
unless the plan is critical and declining, Trustees may not reduce benefits of participants who retired before
being notified of the plan's critical status (other than rolling back recent benefit increases) or alter core retirement
benefits payable at normal retirement age.
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Endangered A plan not in critical status (Red Zone) is classified as being in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) if:

Status • The funded percentage is less than 80%, or
(YellowZone ) • There is a projected FSA deficiency within seven years.

A plan that has both of the endangered conditions present is classified as seriously endangered.
Trustees of a plan that was in the Green Zone in the prior year can elect not to enter the Yellow Zone in the
current year (although otherwise required to do so) if the plan's current provisions would be sufficient (with no
further action) to allow the plan to emerge from the Yellow Zone within ten years.
The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Funding Improvement Plan, designed to improve the current funded
percentage, and avoid a funding deficiency as of the emergence date.

Green Zone A plan not in critical status (the Red Zone) nor in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) is classified as being in
the Green Zone.

Early Election Trustees of a Green or Yellow Zone plan that is projected to enter the Red Zone within the next five years mayof Critical elect whether or not to enter the Red Zone for the current year.Status
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ISection 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation
March 28, 2023

Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

This is to certify that Segal has prepared an actuarial valuation of the Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund as of January 1,

2022 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. It has been prepared at the request of the Board of
Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing requirements of federal government agencies. This valuation report may
not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees and may only be provided to other

parties in its entirety.
The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements may differ

significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience differing from
that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or
decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an
amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the Plan's funded status) ;

and changes in plan provisions or

applicable law.

The valuation is based on the assumption that the Plan is qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year and on information supplied by
the auditor with respect to contributions and assets and reliance on the Plan Administrator with respect to the participant data. Segal
does not audit the data provided. The accuracy and comprehensiveness of the data is the responsibility of those supplying the data. To
the extent we can, however, Segal does review the data for reasonableness and consistency. Based on our review of the data, we have
no reason to doubt the substantial accuracy of the information on which we have based this report and we have no reason to believe
there are facts or circumstances that would affect the validity of these results.

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to
render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial valuation is complete and
accurate. Each prescribed assumption for the determination of Current Liability was applied in accordance with applicable law and

regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan and reasonable

expectations) and such other assumptions, in combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan.

Eli Greenblum, FSA, FCA, MAAA
Senior Vice President and Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 23-3636
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ISection 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit A : Table of Plan Coverage
The valuation was made with respect to the following data supplied to us by the Plan Administrator.

Year Ended December 31
Change from

Category 2020 2021 Prior Year

Participants in Fund Office tabulation 391 371 -5.1%
Less: Participants with less than one pension credit 61 46 -24.6%
Active participants in valuation :

• Number 330 325 -1.5%

Maryland Jockey Club 309 309 0.0%
Timonium 21 16 -23.8%

• Average age 52.4 52.1 -0.3

• Average pension credits 14.3 13.6 -0.7

• Average vesting credit 15.5 15.1 -0.4

• Total active vested participants 242 247 2.1%
Inactive participants with rights to a pension:

• Number 486 471 -3.1%
• Average age 55.3 55.7 0.4

• Average monthly benefit $347 $345 -0.3%
• Beneficiaries with rights to deferred payments 1 1 0.0%
Pensioners:

• Number in pay status 450 455 1.1%

• Average age 75.3 75.4 0.1

• Average monthly benefit $645 $663 2.8%
• Number in suspended status 13 13 0.0%
Beneficiaries:

• Number in pay status 107 102 -4.7%
• Number in suspended status 2 3 50.0%
• Average age 78.4 79.0 0.6

• Average monthly benefit $395 $393 -0.3%
Total participants 1,389 1,370 -1.4%
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Exhibit B : Supporting Information for Minimum Funding
Calculations

Year Beginning January 1

2021 2022

Interest rate assumption 6.00% 6.00%

Normal cost, including administrative expenses $564,445 $652,864

Actuarial present value of projected benefits 64,995,673 64,895,190

Present value of future normal costs 1,324,848 1,363,080

Market value as reported by Calibre CPA Group (MVA) 31,023,482 32,264,764

Actuarial value of assets (AVA) 30,949,305 29,962,564

Actuarial accrued liability $63,670,825 $63,532,110

• Pensioners and beneficiaries $32,859,019 $34,278,342

• Inactive participants with vested rights 13,959,341 14,004,218

• Active participants 16,852,465 15,249,550

Unfunded actuarial accrued liability based on AVA $32,721,520 $33,569,546
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Exhibit C : Summary Statement of Income and Expenses on a Market
Value Basis

Year Ended December 31, 2020 Year Ended December 31, 2021

Market value of assets, beginning of the year $32,653,601 $31,023,482

Contribution income:

• Employer contributions 1,219,765 1,340,558

Investment income:

• Interest and dividends $560,321 $600,911

• Capital appreciation/(depreciation) 1,216,397 4,045,257

• Less investment fees - 188,545 - 184 963

Net investment income 1,588,173 4,461,205

Total income available for benefits $2,807,938 $5,801,763

Less benefit payments and expenses:

• Pension benefits -4,132,713 -4,260,824

• Administrative expenses -305,344 -299,657

Total benefit payments and expenses -4,438,057 -4,560,481

Market value of assets, end of the year $31,023,482 $32,264,764
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Exhibit D : Information on Plan Status as of January 1, 2022

Plan status (as certified on March 31, 2022, for the 2022 zone certification) Critical

Scheduled progress (as certified on March 31, 2022, for the 2022 zone certification) Yes

Actuarial value of assets for FSA $29,962,564

Accrued liability under unit credit cost method 61,906,615

Funded percentage for monitoring plan status 48.4%

Annual Funding Notice for Plan Year

Beginning January 1, 2022 and Ending December31, 2022

2022 2021 2020
Plan Year Plan Year Plan Year

Actuarial valuation date January 1, 2022 January 1, 2021 January 1, 2020

Funded percentage 48.4% 49.9% 53.3%

Value of assets $29,962,564 $30,949,305 $32,128,545

Value of liabilities 61,906,615 62,030,645 60,289,785

Market value of assets as of Plan Year end Not available 32,264,764 31,023,482

Critical or Endangered Status

The Plan was in critical status in the Plan Year because there was a current and projected funding deficiency, but was
not in critical and declining status, based on projections that demonstrate solvency over the next 20 years. In an effort to

improve the Plan's funding situation, the Trustees continue to implement a Rehabilitation Plan that requires annual
increases in minimum contribution levels.
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Exhibit E : Schedule of Projection of Expected Benefit Payments

(Schedule MB, Line 8b(1 ) )

Plan Expected Annual
Year Benefit Payments

2022 $4,851,199

2023 4,881,861

2024 4,888,547

2025 4,885,002

2026 4,885,036

2027 4,881,179

2028 4,870,315

2029 4,817,903

2030 4,768,448

2031 4,693,218

This assumes the following :

• No additional benefits will be accrued.

• Experience is in line with valuation assumptions.

• No new entrants are covered by the Plan.
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Exhibit F : Schedule of Active Participant Data

(Schedule MB, Line 8b(2) )

The participant data is for the year ended December 31, 2021.

Pension Credits

Age Total 1 - 4 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 40 & over

Under 25 8 7 1

25 - 29 23 20 3

30 - 34 15 8 4 3 -
35 - 39 19 11 3 5

40 - 44 19 10 5 2 2

45 - 49 24 11 6 1 2 1 3

50 - 54 62 16 10 6 4 10 9 6 1

55 - 59 54 9 16 4 5 5 4 7 4 -
60 - 64 62 13 3 6 8 11 7 9 3 2

65 - 69 20 1 1 2 4 2 2 5 1 2

70 & over 19 5 2 2 2 3 2 2 1
-

Total 325 111 54 31 27 32 27 29 10 4

Note: Excludes 46 participants with less than one pension credit.
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Exhibit G : Funding Standard Account
• ERISA imposes a minimum funding standard that requires the Plan to maintain an FSA. The accumulation of

contributions in excess of the minimum required contributions is called the FSA credit balance. If actual contributions
fall short on a cumulative basis, a funding deficiency has occurred.

• The FSA is charged with the normal cost and the amortization of increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial
accrued liability due to plan amendments, experience gains or losses, and changes in actuarial assumptions and

funding methods. The FSA is credited with employer contributions.

• Increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability are amortized over 15 years except that short-term
benefits, such as 13th checks, are amortized over the scheduled payout period.

• On December 31, 2021, the FSA had a funding deficiency of $29,111,749, as shown on the 2021 Schedule MB

• Employers contributing to plans in critical status will generally not be subject to the excise tax if a funding deficiency
develops, provided the parties fulfill their obligations under the Rehabilitation Plan, including negotiation of bargaining
agreements consistent with Schedules provided by the Trustees. This applies to your Plan this year.

December 31, 2021 December 31, 2022

1 Prior year funding deficiency $26,412,933 $29,111,749

2 Normal cost, including administrative expenses 564,445 652,864

3 Amortization charges 3,643,397 3,496,757

4 Interest on 1, 2 and 3 1,837,247 1,995,682

5 Total charges $32,458,022 $35,257,052

6 Prior year credit balance $0 $0

7 Employer contributions 1,340,558 TBD

8 Amortization credits 1,857,405 1,890,056

9 Interest on 6, 7 and 8 148,310 113,403

10 Full funding limitation credits o o

11 Total credits $3,346,273 $2,003,459

12 Credit balance/(Funding deficiency) : 11 - 5 -$29,111,749 TBD

13 Minimum contribution with interest required to avoid a funding N/A $33,253,593
deficiency : 5 -11 not less than zero
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Full Funding Limitation (FFL) and Credits for Plan Year January 1, 2022

ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL) $36,275,755

RPA'94 override (90% current liability FFL) 62,878,191

FFL credit 0
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Schedule of FSA Bases (Charges ) (Schedule MB, Line 9c )

Date Outstanding Years Amortization
Type of Base Established Balance Remaining Amount-

Plan Amendment 01/01/1993 $76,697 1 $76,697

Plan Amendment 01/01/1994 257,017 2 132,251

Change in Assumptions 01/01/1995 135,117 3 47,687

Plan Amendment 01 /01/1995 258,955 3 91,394

Plan Amendment 01/01/1996 914,501 4 248,978

Plan Amendment 01 /01 / 1998 1,424,112 6 273,218

Plan Amendment 01 /01/2007 47,310 15 4,595

Change in Assumptions 01 /01/2009 146,895 2 75,587

Actuarial Loss 01/01/2009 1,404,189 2 722,544

Actuarial Loss 01/01/2010 614,805 3 216,985

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2011 1,180,376 4 321,365

Early Retirement Window 01 /01 /2012 105,637 5 23,658

Actuarial Loss 01/01/2012 1,249,147 5 279,758

Actuarial Loss 01 /01/2013 1,580,797 6 303,278

Change in Assumptions 01/01/2016 1,598,408 9 221,700

Change in Assumptions 01 /01/2018 2,842 11 340

Actuarial Loss 01 /01 /2019 669,725 12 75,361

Change in Assumptions 01 /01/2019 1,476,846 12 166,183

Change in Assumptions 01 /01/2021 2,120,080 14 215,178

Total $15,263,456 $3,496,757
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Schedule of FSA Bases (Credits ) (Schedule MB, Line 9h)

Date Outstanding Years Amortization
Type of Base Established Balance Remaining Amount_

Change in Assumptions 01/01/1996 $68,507 4 $18,651

Change in Assumptions 01 /01/1998 71,374 6 13,693

Change in Assumptions 01/01/2002 433,652 10 55,584

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2006 530,065 14 53,799

Actuarial Gain 01/01/2008 235,540 1 235,540

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2011 103,021 4 28,048

Plan Amendment 01 /01/2011 493,699 4 134,413

Rehabilitation Schedule Implementation 01 /01/2012 1,692,996 5 379,161

Change in Assumptions 01/01/2014 229,187 7 38,732

Actuarial Gain 01/01/2014 1,138,501 7 192,401

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2015 29,720 8 4,515

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2015 978,891 8 148,714

Actuarial Gain 01/01/2016 151,011 9 20,945

Plan Amendment 01 /01/2016 360,200 9 49,960

Change in Assumptions 01/01/2017 1,043,074 10 133,698

Actuarial Gain 01 /01/2017 1,706,211 10 218,698

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2018 452,320 11 54,105

Plan Amendment 01/01/2020 21,157 13 2,255

Change in Assumptions 01/01/2020 34,318 13 3,657

Actuarial Gain 01 /01/2020 37,182 13 3,962

Actuarial Gain 01/01/2021 658,880 14 66,873

Actuarial Gain 01 /01/2022 336,154 15 32,652

Total $10,805,660 $1,890,056
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Exhibit H : Current Liability
The table below presents the current liability for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2022.

Number of Current
Item' Participants Liability

Interest rate assumption 2.22%

Retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payments 573 $48,648,740

Inactive vested participants 472 26,597,580

Active participants

• Non -vested benefits $ 637,141

• Vested benefits 24,954,405

• Total active 325 25,591,546

Total 1,370 $100,837,866

Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the Plan Year $940,773

Expected release from current liability for the Plan Year 4,866,939

Expected plan disbursements for the Plan Year, including administrative expenses of $401,086 5,268,025

Current value of assets $32,264,764

Percentage funded for Schedule MB 31.99%

1 The actuarial assumptions used to calculate these values are shown in Exhibit J.
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Exhibit I : Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits calculated in accordance with FASB ASC 960 is shown below as of

January 1, 2021 and as of January 1, 2022. In addition, a reconciliation between the two dates follows.

Benefit Information Date

January 1, 2021 January 1, 2022

Actuarial present value of vested accumulated plan benefits:

• Participants currently receiving payments $32,859,019 $34,278,342

• Other vested benefits 28,881,182 27,349,545

• Total vested benefits $61,740,201 $61,627,887

Actuarial present value of non-vested accumulated plan benefits 290.444 278.728

Total actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits $62,030,645 $61,906,615

Change in Actuarial
Present Value of

Factors Accumulated Plan Benefits

Benefits accumulated, net experience gain or loss, changes in data $553,432

Benefits paid -4,260,824

Interest 3,583,362

Total -$124,030

Note: Does not include the accumulated present value of expenses, which is estimated to be $4,583,112 as of January 1, 2021 and $4,353,794 as of January 1,
2022.
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Exhibit J : Statement of Actuarial Assumptions, Methods and Models

(Schedule MB, Line 6)

Rationale for The information and analysis used in selecting each demographic assumption that has a significant effect on this
Demographicand actuarial valuation is based on experience that has been accumulated over prior valuations.
Noneconomic
Assumptions

Mortality Rates Healthy : Pri-2012 Blue Collar Amount-weighted mortality tables (with 7% load for employees and retirees) , projected
generationally with scale MP-2020 x 80% (separate tables for employees, retirees, and beneficiaries)

Disabled: Pri -2012 Disabled Retiree Amount-weighted mortality table, projected generationally with scale MP-2020 x
80%
The underlying tables with generational projection to the ages of participants as of the measurement date reasonably
reflect the mortality experience of the Plan as of the measurement date.

These mortality tables were then adjusted to future years using the generational projection to reflect future mortality
improvement between the measurement date and those years.

The mortality rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect characteristics of the
industry and estimated future experience, and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made
between the actual number of and liability change due to deaths by age and benefit amount and the projected number
and liability change in recent years, taking into consideration the results of Segal's industry mortality study.

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022
EIN 52-6118068/PN 001 Segal „



ISection 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Termination Rates
before Retirement Rate (%)

1

Age Withdrawal

20 22.10

25 13.80

30 9.50

35 7.50

40 7.50

45 7.50

50 7.50

55 7.50

60 7.50

1 Withdrawal rates are increased by adding 15%for thefirst 2 years ofemployment and by adding 6%for the third through sixth years of
employment. Withdrawal rates cut out at early retirement age. Minimum resulting rate for all ages is 7.5%.

The termination rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect economic conditions
of the industry, estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made
between the actual and expected number of terminations and liability change over the most recent 13 years.
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RetirementRates Rate (% )

Age For Active For Inactive
Participants Vested

Participants

55 - 59 3% 3%

60 - 61 5 3

62 - 63 10 15

64 10 30

65 - 71 20 100

72 or older 100 100

The retirement rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect estimated future
experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of,
and liability change due to, retirements by age and the projected number and liability change over the most recent 10

years.

Description of Age 66, determined as follows : The weighted average retirement age for each participant is calculated as the sum of
WeightedAverage the product of each potential current or future retirement age times the probability of surviving from current age to that
RetirementAge age and then retiring at that age, assuming no other decrements. The overall weighted retirement age is the average of

the individual retirement ages based on all the active participants included in the January 1, 2022 actuarial valuation.

Future Benefit 0.94 service credits per year
Accruals The future benefit accruals were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect economic

conditions of the industry and estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a

comparison was made between the assumed and the actual benefit accruals over the most recent 10 years.

Unknown Data for Same as those exhibited by participants with similar known characteristics, if any. If not specified, participants are

Participants (if any) assumed to be male.

Definition of Active Active participants are defined as those who worked at least 1 /6 of the available racing days in the most recent Plan

Participants year and accumulated at least one service credit as of the valuation date, excluding those who have retired as of the
valuation date.
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Percent Married Social Security awards during 1972, sample rates as follows :

Percent Married

Age Males Females

40 - 44 71.4% 63.1%

45 - 49 73.3% 61.0%

50 - 54 75.7% 64.0%

55 - 59 77.0% 57.6%

60 - 64 74.0% 49.5%

65 - 69 69.9% 22.7%

Age of Spouse Spouses of male participants are three years younger and spouses of female participants are three years older, based
on a review of recent retirements.

Benefit Election 65% of males and 82.5% of females are assumed to elect the single life annuity form of payment; 35% of males and
17.5% of females are assumed to elect a 50% joint and survivor annuity form of payment, based on a review of recent
retirements.
The benefit elections were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect the plan design,
estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the
assumed and the actual option election patterns over the most recent 11 years.

Delayed Retirement Increases up to retirement date, assumed to be payable to :

Adjustments Inactive vested participants after attaining age 65;
Active participants working beyond the April 1 of the year following the year in which they turned age 70 1/

2, offset
against any additional benefit accruals on a year-by-year basis.

Net Investment Return 6.00%
The net investment return assumption is a long -term estimate derived from historical data, current and recent market
expectations, and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a building block approach was used that reflects
inflation expectations and anticipated risk premiums for each of the portfolio's asset classes as provided by Segal
Marco Advisors, applied to the Plan's target asset allocation.

Annual Administrative $400,000 for the year beginning January 1, 2022 (equivalent to $388,679 payable at the beginning of the year) or
Expenses 147.1% of Normal Cost.

The annual administrative expenses were based on historical and current data, adjusted to reflect the estimated future
experience and professional judgment.
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Actuarial Value of The market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of the last five years. Unrecognized return is equal to the
Assets difference between the actual market return and the projected return on the market value, and is recognized over a five-

year period. The actuarial value is further adjusted, if necessary, to be within 20% of the market value.

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method. Entry Age is the earlier of age at employment provided in the data and
attained age less accrued vesting service. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual
basis and are allocated by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current benefit accrual rate had always been
in effect.

Benefits Valued Unless otherwise indicated, includes all benefits summarized in Exhibit K.

Current Liability Interest: 2.22%, within the permissible range prescribed under IRC Section 431 (c ) ( 6 ) ( E )

Assumptions Mortality: Mortality prescribed under IRS Regulations 1.431 (c ) (6 )
- 1 and 1.430 (h ) (3 )

- 1 (a ) (2 ) : RP-2006 employee and
annuitant mortality tables, projected generationally using scale MP-2020 (previously, MP-2019)

Estimated Rate of On actuarial value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6g) : 7.6%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2021
Investment Return On current (market) value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6h) : 15.2%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2021

FSA Contribution Unless otherwise noted, contributions are paid periodically throughout the year pursuant to collective bargaining
Timing (Schedule MB, agreements. The interest credited in the FSA is therefore assumed to be equivalent to a July 15 contribution date.
line 3a )

Actuarial Models Segal valuation results are based on proprietary actuarial modeling software. The actuarial valuation models generate a

comprehensive set of liability and cost calculations that are prepared to meet regulatory, legislative and client
requirements. Deterministic cost projections are based on a proprietary forecasting model. Our Actuarial Technology
and Systems unit, comprised of actuaries and programmers, is responsible for the initial development and maintenance
of these models. The models have a modular structure that allows for a high degree of accuracy, flexibility and user
control. The client team programs the assumptions and the plan provisions, validates the models, and reviews test lives
and results, under the supervision of the responsible Enrolled Actuary.

Justification for For purposes of determining current liability, the current liability interest rate was changed from 2.43% to 2.22% due to
Change in Actuarial a change in the permissible range and recognizing that any rate within the permissible range satisfies the requirements
Assumptions of IRC Section 431 ( c ) ( 6 ) ( E ) and the mortality tables and mortality improvement scales were changed in accordance

( Schedule MB, line 11 )
with IRS Regulations 1.431 (c ) (6 )

- 1 and 1.430 ( h ) (3 )
-1.

Based on past experience and future expectations, the following actuarial assumption was changed as of January 1,
2022 :

• Administrative expenses, previously $315,000
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Exhibit K : Summary of Plan Provisions

(Schedule MB, Line 6)

This exhibit summarizes the major provisions of the Plan included in the valuation. It is not intended to be, nor should it be interpreted
as, a complete statement of all plan provisions.

Plan Year January 1 through December 31

Pension Credit Year January 1 through December 31

Plan Status Ongoing plan

Normal Pension • Age Requirement: 65

• Service Requirement: Fifth anniversary of participation.
• Amount: $39 for each year of past service credit, plus $59 for each year of future service credit for years through

2002, $45 for each year of future service credit after 2002, plus $30 for each year of future service credit after 2010
under Alternative Schedule One.
After 2011, the future service credit for participants subject to the Default Schedule of the Rehabilitation Plan is $7.34.
After June 30, 2018, the future service credit for participants covered by Alternative Schedule Two is $7.34 for
participants working in the bargaining unit and $0 for participants not working in the bargaining unit.

• Delayed Retirement Amount : Late retirement adjustment factors (based on actuarial equivalence) in which benefits
are not formally "suspended" will be applied annually after Normal Retirement Date to increase prior benefits accrued,
unless actual accruals are greater.

Early Retirement • Age Requirement: 55

• Service Requirement: 10 years of vesting service.
• Amount: Normal pension accrued, actuarially reduced for ages between 55 and 65. Prior to adoption of Rehabilitation

Plan Schedules, early retirement benefits were reduced by 1.5% per year of age between 62 and 65, and 6% per
year between age 55 and 62.

Disability Pension • Age Requirement: None
(applies only to • Service Requirement: 10 years of vesting service
retirements before
2012)

• Amount: Normal pension accrued, payable immediately
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Vesting • Age Requirement: None
• Service Requirement: Five years of Vesting Service.
• Amount: Normal pension accrued, based on Plan in effect when active, payable last at Normal Retirement Age. If

participant has at least 10 years of vesting service, payable at age 55 with actuarial reduction from age 65.

• Normal Retirement Age: 65 and fifth anniversary of participation

Spouse's Pre- • Age Requirement: None
RetirementDeath • Service Requirement: Five years of Vesting Service.
Benefit

• Amount: 50% of the benefit participant would have received had he or she retired the day before death and elected
the joint and survivor option. The spouse's benefit is deferred to when the participant would have achieved 65, or 55

(with actuarial reduction from 65 ) if at least 10 years of service.
• Charge for Coverage: None

Post-RetirementDeath • Husband and Wife : If the participant is married, pension benefits are paid in the form of a 50% joint and survivor
Benefit annuity, reduced to reflect the joint and survivor coverage, unless this form is rejected by the participant and spouse.

If the form is rejected, or if the participant is not married, benefits are payable for the life of the employee without
reduction, or in any other available optional form elected by the employee with applicable reduction.

Optional Forms of • Single life annuity
Benefits • 10-year certain and life

• 50%, 66%%, 75%, or 100% joint and survivor annuity

Service Credit Future service credit is equal to the aggregate number of units credited to an employee for service after December 31,
1970. A full or fractional unit of future service credit is earned for each Plan Year in accordance with the following table :

Percentage of Available Credit

Racing Da s Worked
Less than 29 days 0

Less than 25%, but more than 29 days 1 /6

25% - 49% 1 /3

50% - 74% 2/3

75% or more 1

Vesting Credit One year of vesting service for each Plan Year in which 1 /6 unit of future service credit is earned.

Contribution Rate 0.25% of in-state mutual pools for all racing programs on which betting in conducted by participating mile race tracks,
subject to minimums required by the Rehabilitation Plan.

Rate of Contribution Under the Default Schedule, Alternative Schedule One, and Alternative Schedule Two, required minimum employer
Increase : contributions are increased by 9.0%, 9.8%, and 8.5%, respectively, per year for each July 1 through July 1, 2031 ) .
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Changes in Plan There were no changes in plan provisions reflected in this actuarial valuation
Provisions
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Segal 1800 M Street NW, Suite 900 S

Washington, DC 20036-5880
segalco.com

T 202.833.6400

February 4, 2022

Board of Trustees

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund
911 Ridgebrook Road

Sparks, MD 21152

Dear Trustees :

We are pleased to submit the Actuarial Valuation and Review as of January 1, 2021. It establishes the funding requirements for the current

year and analyzes the preceding year's experience. It also summarizes the actuarial data and includes the actuarial information that is

required to be filed with Form 5500 to federal government agencies.

The census information upon which our calculations were based was prepared by the Fund Office, under the direction of Wendy Chambers.
That assistance is gratefully acknowledged. The actuarial calculations were completed under the supervision of Eli Greenblum, FSA, FCA,
MAAA, Enrolled Actuary.

We look forward to reviewing this report with you at your next meeting and to answering any questions you may have.

Sincerely,

Segal

By :

Eli Greenblum, FSA, FCA, MAAA, dre Perrotta, FCA, MAAA, EA
Senior Vice President & Actuary Consulting Actuary

cc : Matthew P. Mellin, Esq.
Paul Starr, Esq.
Wendy Chambers

Segal
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I
Introduction
There are several ways of evaluating funding adequacy for a pension plan. In monitoring the Plan's financial position, the Trustees
should keep in mind all of these concepts.

I \ Funding The ERISA Funding Standard Account ( FSA) measures the cumulative difference between actual contributions
Standard and the minimum required contributions. If actual contributions exceed the minimum required contributions, the

MEIINNI= Account excess is called the credit balance. If actual contributions fall short of the minimum required contributions, aMI INN MIMI
MI MI AMI=IMAM funding deficiency occurs..I•1 In MI

_

: Zone The Pension Protection Act of 2006 ( PPA'06) called on plan sponsors to actively monitor the projected FSA

o : Information credit balance, the funded percentage (the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the present value of benefits

o : earned to date) and cash flow sufficiency. Based on these measures, plans are then categorized as critical
(Red Zone) , endangered ( Yellow Zone) ,

or neither (Green Zone) . The MultiennployerPension Reform Act of
2014 ( MPRA) , among other things, made the zone provisions permanent.

Solvency Pension plan funding anticipates that, over the long term, both contributions and investment earnings will be

Projections needed to cover benefit payments and expenses. To the extent that contributions are less than benefit
payments, investment earnings and fund assets will be needed to cover the shortfall. In some situations, a plan
may be faced with insufficient assets to cover its current obligations and may need assistance from the Pension
Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) . MPRA and American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) provide options
for some plans facing insolvency.

Scheduled The Scheduled Cost is an annual amount based on benefit levels and assets that allows a comparison to
Cost current contribution levels, given the expectation of a continuing plan.

0 Withdrawal ERISA provides for assessment of withdrawal liability to employers who withdraw from a multiemployer plan
Liability based on unfunded vested benefit liabilities.
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Important information about actuarial valuations
An actuarial valuation is a budgeting tool with respect to the financing of future uncertain obligations of a pension plan. As such, it will
never forecast the precise future contribution requirements or the precise future stream of benefit payments. In any event, the actual
cost of a plan will be determined by the benefits and expenses paid, not by the actuarial valuation.

In order to prepare a valuation, Segal relies on a number of input items. These include:

'26
Plan Plan provisions define the rules that will be used to determine benefit payments, and those rules, or the
Provisions interpretation of them, may change over time. Even where they appear precise, outside factors may change how

they operate. It is important for the Trustees to keep Segal informed with respect to plan provisions and
administrative procedures, and to review the plan summary included in our report to confirm that Segal has
correctly interpreted the plan of benefits.2 Participant An actuarial valuation for a plan is based on data provided to the actuary by the plan. Segal does not audit such

Information data for completeness or accuracy, other than reviewing it for obvious inconsistencies compared to prior data and
other information that appears unreasonable. For most plans, it is not possible nor desirable to take a snapshot of
the actual workforce on the valuation date. It is not necessary to have perfect data for an actuarial valuation. The
uncertainties in other factors are such that even perfect data does not produce a "perfect" result. Notwithstanding
the above, it is important for Segal to receive the best possible data and to be informed about any known
incomplete or inaccurate data.

Financial Part of the cost of a plan will be paid from existing assets — the balance will need to come from future contributions
Information and investment income. The valuation is based on the asset values as of the valuation date, typically reported by

the auditor. A snapshot as of a single date may not be an appropriate value for determining a single year's
contribution requirement, especially in volatile markets. Plan sponsors often use an "actuarial value of assets" that
differs from market value to gradually reflect year-to-year changes in the market value of assets in determining the
contribution requirements.

Actuarial In preparing an actuarial valuation, Segal starts by developing a forecast of the benefits to be paid to existing plan
Assumptions participants for the rest of their lives and the lives of their beneficiaries. This requires actuarial assumptions as to

the probability of death, disability, withdrawal, and retirement of participants in each year, as well as forecasts of
the plan's benefits for each of those events. The forecasted benefits are then discounted to a present value,
typically based on an estimate of the rate of return that will be achieved on the plan's assets. All of these factors
are uncertain and unknowable. Thus, there will be a range of reasonable assumptions, and the results may vary
materially based on which assumptions the actuary selects within that range. That is, there is no right answer
(except with hindsight) . It is important for any user of an actuarial valuation to understand and accept this
constraint. The actuarial model may use approximations and estimates that will have an immaterial impact on our
results. In addition, the actuarial assumptions may change over time, and while this can have a significant impact
on the reported results, it does not mean that the previous assumptions or results were unreasonable or wrong.
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Given the above, the user of Segal's actuarial valuation (or other actuarial calculations) needs to keep the following in mind :

The actuarial valuation is prepared for use by the Trustees. It includes information for compliance with federal filing requirements and for the
Plan's auditor. Segal is not responsible for the use or misuse of its report, particularly by any other party.

An actuarial valuation is a measurement at a specific date — it is not a prediction of a plan's future financial condition. Accordingly, Segal did not

perform an analysis of the potential range of financial measurements, except where otherwise noted.

Critical events for a plan include, but are not limited to, decisions about changes in benefits and contributions. The basis for such decisions
needs to consider many factors such as the risk of changes in employment levels and investment losses, not just the current valuation results.

ERISA requires a plan's enrolled actuary to provide a statement in the plan's annual report disclosing any event or trend that the actuary has not
taken into account, if, to the best of the actuary's knowledge, such an event or trend may require a material increase in plan costs or required
contribution rates. If the Trustees are aware of any event that was not considered in this valuation and that may materially increase the cost of
the Plan, they must advise Segal, so that an appropriate statement can be included.

Segal does not provide investment, legal, accounting, or tax advice. This valuation is based on Segal's understanding of applicable guidance in
these areas and of the Plan's provisions, but they may be subject to alternative interpretations. The Trustees should look to their other advisors
for expertise in these areas.

While Segal maintains extensive quality assurance procedures, an actuarial valuation involves complex computer models and numerous inputs.
In the event that an inaccuracy is discovered after presentation of Segal's valuation, Segal may revise that valuation or make an appropriate
adjustment in the next valuation.

Segal's report shall be deemed to be final and accepted by the Trustees upon delivery and review. Trustees should notify Segal immediately of
any questions or concerns about the final content.

As Segal has no discretionary authority with respect to the management of assets of the Plan, it is not a fiduciary in its capacity as
actuaries and consultants with respect to the Plan.
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ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

Summary of key valuation results

Plan Year Beginning

Certified Zone Status Critical Critical

DemographicData : • Number of active participants 382 330

• Number of inactive participants with vested rights 471 487
• Number of retired participants and beneficiaries 579 572

• Total number of participants 1,432 1,389
• Participant ratio: non -active to actives 2.75 3.21

Assets : • Market value of assets (MVA) $32,653,601 $31,023,482
• Actuarial value of assets (AVA) 32,128,545 30,949,305
• Market value net investment return, prior year 15.10% 5.12%
• Actuarial value net investment return, prior year 5.54% 6.68%

Cash Flow: Actual 2020
• Contributions $1,219,765 $1,328,649
• Benefit payments -4,132,713 -4,811,406
• Administrative expenses -305,344 -315,000
• Net cash flow -$3,218,292 -$3,797,757
• Cash flow as a percentage of MVA -9.9% - 12.2%
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I Section 1 : Trustee Summary

Summary of key valuation results

Plan Year Beginning
Actuarial Liabilities • Valuation interest rate 6.50% 6.00%
based on Entry Age : • Normal cost, including administrative expenses $565,597 $564,445

• Actuarial accrued liability 62,033,210 63,670,825
• Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 29,904,665 32,721,520

Funded Percentages :
• Actuarial accrued liabilities under unit credit method $60,289,785 $62,030,645

• MVA funded percentage 54.2% 50.0%
• AVA funded percentage (PPA basis) 53.3% 49.9%

Statutory Funding • Funding deficiency at the end of prior Plan Year -$23,147,187 -$26,412,933
Information: • Minimum required contribution 27,669,038 30,489,172

• Maximum deductible contribution 102,683,546 110,158,458
ScheduledCost: • Interest rate 6.50% 6.00%

• Projected ultimate contributions"' $1,266,868 $1,390,430
• Scheduled Cost2 3,807,846 4,180,776
• Deficit -2,540,978 -2,790,346
• Projected contributions for the upcoming year 1,266,868 1,328,649

Plan Year Ending
Withdrawal • Funding interest rate 6.50% 6.00%

Liability : 3 • PBGC interest rates
Initial period 2.53% 1.62%
Thereafter 2.53% 1.40%

• Present value of vested benefits $73,904,007 $76,131,608
• MVA 32,653,601 31,023,482
• Unfunded present value of vested benefits 41,250,406 45,108,126

1 Minimum contribution levels are defined by applicable Rehabilitation Plan schedules; amounts shown reflect ultimate levels under agreements that are bargained as of the
indicated year.

2 Based on Entry Age actuarial cost method.
3 Using the assumptions described in Section 2 : Withdrawal Liability Assumptions.

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2021 Segal g



ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

This January 1, 2021 actuarial valuation report is based on financial and demographic information as of that date. The Plan's
actuarial status does not reflect short-term fluctuations of the financial markets or employment levels, but rather is based on the
market value of assets on the last day of the preceding Plan Year. Future changes in economic conditions are uncertain, and
Segal is available to prepare projections of potential outcomes upon request.
This report does not reflect elections that the Trustees may make under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) , which
became law on March 11, 2021. Specifically, ARPA authorizes the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) to provide
special financial assistance (SFA) to plans with solvency issues that meet certain eligibility requirements. ARPA also provides
plans without solvency concerns the option to take temporary funding relief, which could affect zone status and minimum funding
requirements. Any elections the Trustees make under ARPA that affect the Plan's status or funding requirements for the current
Plan Year will be reflected in a future actuarial valuation.

A. Developments since last valuation

The following are developments since the last valuation, from January 1, 2020 to January 1, 2021.
/I\1. Participant demographics: The number of active participants decreased by 13.6% from 382 to 330. The ratio of

non-active to active participants, one measure of plan maturity, increased from 2.75 to 3.21. ,
/ \

2. Plan assets: The net investment return on the market value of assets was 5.12%. For comparison, the assumed , \
rate of return on plan assets over the long term was 6.50% for the Plan Year ended December 31, 2020. The net ,

/ \
investment return on the actuarial value of assets, which reflects smoothing of prior year gains and losses, was / \
6.68%. The calculation of the actuarial value of assets for the current Plan Year can be found in Section 2.

3. Cash flows: Cash inflow includes contributions and any withdrawal liability payments, and cash outflow includes Marbenefits paid to participants and administrative expenses. In the Plan Year ending December 31, 2020, the Plan
had a net cash outflow of $3.2 million, or about -9.9% of assets on a market value basis.

4. Assumption changes: Since the last valuation, we changed actuarial assumptions related to investment return,
mortality, and annual administrative expenses. We selected the new assumptions based on a review of recent plan experience, and our best
estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan. In total, the changes increased the actuarial accrued liability by 3.60% and the normal cost by
12.69%. These changes, detailed in Section 2, are effective for purposes of withdrawal liability calculated as of December 31, 2020.

5. Plan provisions: Effective July 1, 2021, as adopted in the December 2020 Rehabilitation Plan update, the Trustees lowered annual required
contribution increases from 10.2% to 9.8% under the Alternative Schedule One, applicable to MJC. A summary of key plan provisions can be
found in Section 3. Employees of Timonium Racetrack continue to be covered under Alternative Schedule Two of the Rehabilitation Plan

6. Legislation: The plan appears to satisfy eligibility conditions to apply for financial assistance under the ARPA SFA program described in the box
on this page, beginning in mid -2023. (Current liability is less than 40% funded and the inactive to active participant ratio is well above 1.5, )
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I Section 1 : Trustee Summary

B. Actuarial valuation results

The following commentary applies to various funding measures for the current Plan Year.

1. Zone status: The Plan was again certified to be in critical status, but not "critical and declining" status under the
Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA) for the current valuation year. In other words, the Plan is in the "Red Zone." This
certification result was due to a current and projected funding deficiency, but the solvency projection (assuming
continued implementation of the current Rehabilitation Plan ) showed no projected insolvency within 20 years. Please

$
orefer to the actuarial certification dated March 31, 2021 for more information.
/

2. Funded percentages: The funded percentage that will be reported on the Plan's annual funding notice decreased from /o53.3% last year to 49.9%. The primary reason for the drop was the change in assumptions. Please note that there are
different measurements of funded percentage for different purposes. More information can be found in Section 2.

3. Funding Standard Account : During the last Plan Year, the funding deficiency increased from $23,147,187 to
$26,412,933. This was due to the fact that contributions were well below the net charges in the FSA for the Plan Year.
For the current Plan Year, the minimum required contribution is $30,489,173, compared with $1,328,649 in expected
contributions.

Employers contributing to plans in critical status will generally not be subject to the excise tax if a funding deficiency develops, provided the
parties fulfill their obligations under the Rehabilitation Plan, including negotiation of bargaining agreements consistent with Schedules provided
by the Trustees. This continues to apply to your Plan.

4. Scheduled Cost: Scheduled Cost for the plan year is the sum of normal cost (the cost of benefit accruals plus administrative expenses) and an
amortization payment on the unfunded liability. For the current Plan Year, there is a $2,790,346 deficit between expected contributions and
Scheduled Cost, or more than 200%, about the same as last year. The deficit is being indirectly addressed under the Rehabilitation Plan.

5. Withdrawal liability: The unfunded present value of vested benefits is $45.1 million as of December 31, 2020, which is used for determining
employer withdrawal liability for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2021. The unfunded present value of vested benefits increased from $41.3
million for the prior year, due mainly to a decrease in interest rates.

6. Funding concerns: The imbalance between the benefit levels in the Plan and the resources available to pay for them is the reason the Plan has
a funding deficiency and decreasing funding percentage. The actions already taken to address this issue include: scheduled contribution
increases and reductions in both ongoing accruals and adjustable benefits per the Rehabilitation Plan.
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I Section 1 : Trustee Summary

C. Projections and risk
1. Importance ofprojections: Most of the results included in this valuation report are snapshot measurements,

showing the Plan's status as of the valuation date. In addition to understanding the Plan's current status, it is
also important to understand where the Plan is headed through actuarial projections. Projections may evaluate
various metrics, such as funded percentage, Funding Standard Account, zone status, cash flows and solvency.
We have modeled various solvency projection scenarios for the Trustees as part of the Rehabilitation Plan
review outside of this report.

2. Baseline projections : Based on the actuarial assumptions included in this report, including an investment return
assumption of 6.0% per year and level future covered employment, the projection of the solvency indicates that
the plan is projected to be solvent for the next 30 years, with a low point at $1.15 million in 2045, assuming
experience emerges as projected, all Rehabilitation Plan contribution increases under current Schedules are bargained, and there are no

changes in the Plan, actuarial assumptions, law or regulations.
3. Understanding risk: Projections can also help the Trustees understand the sensitivity of future results to various risk factors, such as investment

volatility. For example, if future investment returns are less than the actuarial assumption, the Plan may face eventual insolvency. See Section 2
for a general discussion on the risks facing the Plan, and how they might be better evaluated, understood and addressed.
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Participant information

Population as of December 31
Active Inactive Vested In Pay Status Non-Actives to Actives
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In Pay Status
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

584 586 578 577 582 588 587 583 579 572.
Inactive Vested 462 466 449 457 464 470 477 468 471 487• Active 481 471 480 454 437 400 382 390 382 330.
Ratio 2.17 2.23 2.14 2.28 2.39 2.65 2.79 2.69 2.75 3.21
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Active participants
As of December 31, 2019 2020 Change

Active participants 382 330 - 13.6%

Average age 52.3 52.4 0.1

Average pension credits 13.4 14.3 0.9

Distribution of Active Participants as of December 31, 2020

by Age by Pension Credits
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Inactive vested participants
As of December 31, 2019 2020 Change

Inactive vested participantsl 470 486 3.4%

Average age 54.7 55.3 0.6

Average amount $357 $347 -2.8%

Beneficiaries eligible for deferred benefits 1 1 0.0%

Distribution of Inactive Vested Participants as of December 31, 2020

by Age by Monthly Amount

140 200

180
120

160

100 140

80 120

100
60

80

40

I I 1
40

I II U.

60

20

0
= 1 I I 20

0
-

O) `o O) Co• O) 10,. O) b• O)
ck/ rb rb C. Co. <O <O co co ..j2

) 0 O) O) O) O) O) O) O) O) O) "C

<1,/ C'D
<O' 0 <O

, 0' 0 , O
0 O) O) O) O) O) O) O) O) O) .40

<O 0 )̂ ',
'04

0 <O cer
a c'D <O N 0 rb <O N O) O0 <O 0 0 1 , • 1,-.^ N.' N.' 1r...

' N.'
QC) Q1 Q,

„ „
/ Cer

b fA? t''' c(?eeeeeeeS Q,,,, t., co co Q,
..... ,.. ,.. N' t" ("It

I A participant who is not currently active and has satisfied the requirements for, but has not yet commenced, a pension is considered an "inactive vested"
participant..
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Pay status information
As of December 31, 2019 2020 Change

Pensioners 459 450 -2.0%

Average age 75.2 75.3 0.1

Average amount $631 $645 2.2%

Beneficiaries 108 107 -0.9%

Total monthly amount $333,285 $332,678 -0.2%

• There were 13 suspended retirees and 2 suspended beneficiaries in this valuation. There were 10 suspended retirees and 2

suspended beneficiaries in the prior year.

Distribution of Pensioners as of December31, 2020

by Type and Age by Type and Monthly Amount
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Progress of pension rolls
• There were 32 deaths in 2020, as compared to 22 deaths in 2019.

Total In Pay Status New Awards

Average Average Average
Year Number Age Amount Number Amount

2011 453 73.8 $589 39 $478

2012 448 74.1 599 25 647

2013 440 74.1 599 22 417

2014 433 74.4 615 25 735

2015 438 74.7 626 27 600

2016 454 74.6 633 41 832

2017 455 74.9 641 24 615

2018 458 75.1 640 25 580

2019 459 75.2 631 23 580

2020 450 75.3 645 26 888
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

New pension awards

• The average pension award in 2020 was substantially larger than in recent years, reflecting many long -service retirements.

Total Normal Early Disability Age 701/2
Year

Ended Average Average Average Average Average
Dec Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly
31 Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

2011 39 $478 18 $499 19 $451 2 $552

2012 25 647 15 578 10 751

2013 22 417 18 365 4 659

2014 25 735 18 727 7 755

2015 27 600 20 681 7 371

2016 41 832 34 877 7 610

2017 24 615 18 709 6 332

2018 25 580 19 621 6 448

2019 23 580 13 489 9 759 1 158

2020 26 888 21 824 5 1,154
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Financial information
• Benefits and expenses are funded solely from contributions and investment earnings.

• Cash flow as a percentage of assets in 2020 was -9.9% (the asset "burn rate")

Cash Flow

• Contributions • Benefits Paid Expenses
6.0

5.0

U,
4.0

`''9- 3.0

2.0

1.0

0.0
Year 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

1 Contributions' $0.18 $0.25 $0.36 $0.33 $0.75 $0.83 $0.91 $1.01 $1.11 $1.22.
Benefits Paid' 3.95 4.03 3.93 3.92 3.89 4.71 4.28 4.24 4.19 4.13

Expenses' 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.31 0.32 0.29 0.31 0.29 0.31

Note for years prior to 2015, employer contributions are net of expenses.

1 In millions
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Determination of Actuarial Value of Assets

1 Market value of assets, December 31, 2020 $31,023,482

Original Unrecognized
2 Calculation of unrecognized return Amountl Return2

(a) Year ended December 31, 2020 -$429,717 -$343,774

(b) Year ended December 31, 2019 2,564,719 1,538,831

(c) Year ended December 31, 2018 -3,114,861 -1,245,944

(d) Year ended December 31, 2017 625,320 125,064

(a) Year ended December 31, 2016 460,348 0

(f) Total unrecognized return 74,177

3 Preliminary actuarial value : 1 - 2f $30,949,305

4 Adjustment to be within 20% corridor 0

5 Final actuarial value of assets as of December 31, 2020 : 3 + 4 $30,949,305

6 Actuarial value as a percentage of market value : 5 + 1 99.8%

7 Amount deferred for future recognition: 1 - 5 $74,177

'Total return minus expected return on a market value basis

2 Recognition at 20% per year over five years
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Asset history for years ended December 31

•

Actuarial Value of Assets vs. Market Value of Assets

—•— Actuarial Value Market Value
45.0

C,)c
0= 40.0

(.03 •_

35.0

30.0
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020.
Actuarial Valuel $40.63 $36.35 $36.52 $37.16 $37.12 $36.22 $35.62 $33.72 $32.13 $30.95

Market Valuel 37.86 38.04 40.80 40.02 37.89 36.57 35.87 31.51 32.65 31.02

Ratio 107.3% 95.6% 89.5% 92.9% 98.0% 99.1% 99.3% 107.0% 98.4% 99.8%

1 In millions
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Historical investment returns
• Actuarial planning is long term. The obligations of a pension plan are expected to continue for the lifetime of all its participants.
• The assumed long -term investment return has been lowered from 6.5% to 6.0% in this valuation, in consideration of past

experience, the Trustees' asset allocation policy and future expectations.

Market Value and Actuarial Rates of Return for Years Ended
December 31

-
-ra— Actuarial Value Market Value

20%

15%
// \

10% •
_

*
5% *
0%

_5%
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

. AVA -1.6% - 1.3% 10.8% 12.2% 9.6% 9.4% 8.9% 4.8% 5.5% 6.7%

MVA 6.2% 11.0% 17.5% 7.2% 3.5% 8.0% 8.6% -2.4% 15.1% 5.1%

Average Rates of Return Actuarial Value Market Value

Most recent five-year average return: 7.13% 6.72%

Ten-year average return: 6.25% 7.91%

Twenty-year average return: 5.22% 4.39%
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Actuarial experience
• Assumptions should consider experience and should be based on reasonable expectations for the future.

• Each year actual experience is compared to that projected by the assumptions. Differences are reflected in the actuarial
valuation.

• Assumptions are not changed if experience is believed to be a short-term development that will not continue over the long term.
On the other hand, if experience is expected to continue, assumptions are changed.

Experience for the Year Ended December31, 2020

1 Gain from investments $55,291

2 Loss from administrative expenses -4,587

3 Net gain from other experience (1.0% of projected accrued liability) 637.754

4 Net experiencegain: 1 + 2 + 3 S688,458
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Investment experience
• Actuarial planning is long term. The obligations of a pension plan are expected to continue for the lifetime of all its participants.

• The assumed long -term rate of return of 6.00% (which was 6.50% last year) considers past experience, the Trustees' asset
allocation policy and future expectations.

Gain from Investments

1 Average actuarial value of assets $30,519,399

2 Assumed rate of return 6.50%

3 Expected net investment income: 1 x 2 $1,983,761

4 Net investment income (6.68% actual rate of return) 2,039,052

5 Actuarial gain from investments: 4 - 3 $55,291

Administrative expenses
• Administrative expenses for the year ended December 31, 2020 totaled $305,344, as compared to the assumption of $300,000.

Other experience
• The net gain from other experience is not considered significant and is mainly due to mortality experience among retirees. There

were 42 pensioner and beneficiary deaths in 2020, far more than the 29 expected.

• Some other differences between projected and actual experience include:

— Extent of turnover among the participants
— Retirement experience (earlier or later than projected)
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Actuarial assumptions
• The following assumptions were changed with this 2021 valuation :

Investment return decreased to 6.0% (from 6.5%)

Healthy life mortality changed to Pri-2012 Blue Collar Amount-weighted tables (with 7% load ) , projected generationally with
scale MP-2020 x 80%

Mortality table for beneficiaries changed to Pri-2012 Contingent Survivor Blue Collar Amount-weighted table (without 7%
load ) , projected generationally with scale MP -2020 x 80%

Disabled life mortality table changed to Pri -2012 Disabled Retiree Amount-weighted table, projected generationally with scale
MP -2020 x 80%

Administrative expenses increased to $315,000 (from $300,000) for the year beginning January 1, 2021

• These changes increased the actuarial accrued liability by 3.6% and increased the normal cost by 12.7%.

• Details on actuarial assumptions and methods are in Section 3.

Plan provisions
• The Rehabilitation Plan requires annual increases to minimum employer contributions of 8.5% and 9.8% for Alternative Schedule

Two and Alternative Schedule One, respectively, on July 1, 2021 through July 1, 2031.

• Effective July 1, 2021, the Trustees adopted the following :

— Lower annual required contribution increases (reduced from 10.2% to 9.8%) ,
under the revised Alternative Schedule One.

This schedule applies to MJC employees.

• A summary of plan provisions is in Section 3.
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Plan funding

Comparison of Funded Percentages
Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2020 January 1, 2021

Market Value of Assets $32,653,601 $31,023,482
Amount Funded % Amount Funded %

• Funding interest rate 6.50% 6.00%

• Present value ( PV ) of future benefits $63,404,503 51.5% $64,995,673 47.7%

• Actuarial accrued liability' 62,033,210 52.6% 63,670,825 48.7%

• PV of accumulated plan benefits ( PVAB) 60,289,785 54.2% 62,030,645 50.0%

• PBGC interest rates 2.53% for all years 1.62% for 20 years 1.40% thereafter

• PV of vested benefits for withdrawal liability2 $73,904,007 44.2% $76,131,608 40.7%

• Current liability interest rate 2.95% 2.43%

• Current liability $95,127,543 34.3% $99,873,704 31.1%

Actuarial Value of Assets $32,128,545 $30,949,305
Amount Funded % Amount Funded %

• Funding interest rate 6.50% 6.00%

• PV of future benefits $63,404,503 50.7% $64,995,673 47.6%

• Actuarial accrued liability" 62,033,210 51.8% 63,670,825 48.6%

• PPA'06 liability and annual funding notice 60,289,785 53.3% 62,030,645 49.9%

These measurements are not necessarily appropriate for assessing the sufficiency of the Plan's assets to cover the estimated cost of

settling the Plan's benefit obligations or the need for or the amount of future contributions. The funded percentages based on the
actuarial value of assets would be different if they were based on the market value of assets.

1 Based on Entry Age actuarial cost method.
2 The present value of vested benefits ( PVVB) for withdrawal liability purposes is determined based on a blend of the PVVB at both the funding interest rate and

PBGC interest rates (a proxy for settlement rates) , and other assumptions described later in this section.
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Pension Protection Act of 2006

2021 Actuarial status certification
• PPA'06 requires trustees to actively monitor their plans' financial prospects to identify emerging funding challenges so they can

be addressed effectively.

• As reported in the 2021 certification, the Plan was classified as critical ( in the Red Zone) , but was not critical and declining,
because there was a current and projected deficiency in the FSA, but a solvency projection (presuming continued

implementation of the current Rehabilitation Plan ) showed no projected insolvency within 20 years.

• In addition, the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation plan.

Rehabilitation Plan update
• The Plan is operating under a Rehabilitation Plan adopted on November 26, 2010 that is intended to indefinitely forestall

insolvency.

• Section 432(e ) (3)(B ) requires that the Trustees annually update the Rehabilitation Plan and Schedules.

• The Rehabilitation Plan was updated in December 2020 to revise Alternative Schedule One as follows :

• Effective July 1, 2021, annual required contribution increases are reduced, from 10.2% to 9.8%.

• The Rehabilitation Plan was also updated to add Alternative Schedule Three, which would :

freeze future accruals for non-bargained MJC participants,
leave accruals for bargained MJC participants at $30

require annual contribution rate increases of 9.3%

this schedule has not been adopted by the bargaining parties.

• Segal will continue to assist the Trustees to evaluate and update the Rehabilitation Plan and to prepare the required assessment
of Scheduled Progress.
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Pension Protection Act of 2006 historical information
Funded Percentage and Zone

PVAB Actuarial Value of Assets Funded Percentage —80%
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Plan Year 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Zone Status Red Red Red Red Red Red Red Red Red Red.
PVAB1 $57.66 $57.85 $57.48 $58.14 $61.13 $58.56 $58.83 $60.50 $60.29 $62.03.
AVA1 40.63 36.35 36.52 37.16 37.12 36.22 35.62 33.72 32.13 30.95

Funded % 70.5% 62.8% 63.5% 63.9% 60.7% 61.8% 60.5% 55.7% 53.3% 49.9%

1 In millions
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Funding Standard Account (FSA)
• The minimum funding requirement for the year beginning January 1, 2021 is $30,489,173.

• The contributions projected for the year beginning January 1, 2021 are $1.3 million. The funding deficiency is projected to grow
by approximately $2.7 million to $29.1 million as of December 31, 2021.
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Projections
• The solvency projection on the following page assumes the following :

— The Plan will earn a market rate of return equal to 6.00% each year.
— Industry activity is based on a level number of active employees.
— The projected annual contributions reflect all future contribution rate increases for Maryland Jockey Club ( MJC ) and Timonium,

as required by the Rehabilitation Plan. At the time of preparation of this report, employees of Timonium Race Track were subject
to the Alternative Schedule Two, which requires annual increases of 8.5% through July 1, 2031, and MJC employees were

subject to the Alternative Schedule One, which requires annual increases of 9.8% through July 1, 2031.

— Administrative expenses are projected to increase 2.25% per year.
— There are no plan amendments or changes in law/regulation.
— Presumed New Entrants, to replace retiring/terminating actives :

o Assumed to have same characteristics as new hires in the last four years
o Entry over a distribution of ages, with average entry age of 39

— All other experience emerges as assumed, and no assumption changes are made.

• The projections in this valuation illustrate the potential future impact of one given set of assumptions. Additional scenarios would
demonstrate sensitivity to risk from investment return, employment and other factors.
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Solvency projection
• PPA'06 requires Trustees to monitor plan solvency - the ability to pay benefits and expenses when due.

• The Plan was certified in March 2021 as critical, but not critical and declining.

• Based on this valuation, assuming assets earn 6.0% each year, the plan is projected to be solvent for the next 30 years, with a
low point at $1.15 million in 2045.

. The Plan is operating under a Rehabilitation Plan that is intended to forestall insolvency.

Projected Assets as of December 31
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Scheduled Cost
• The Scheduled Cost is an annual contribution objective, reflecting benefit levels and current assets that is compared to projected

contributions to assess the Plan's long -term financial position. Simply avoiding an FSA funding deficiency is not a stable basis for

funding the Plan. The Scheduled Cost uses a single amortization schedule for the total unfunded actuarial accrued liability, rather
than the ERISA minimum funding approach.

• While the funding issues are addressed through the Rehabilitation Plan, the Trustees should review the Scheduled Cost to
assess the long -term adequacy of contribution rates and consider other measures available under ERISA.

Scheduled Cost
Year Beginning January 1

Cost Element 2020 2021

Normal costl $284,239 $266,607

Administrative expenses1 300,888 315,855

Amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued liabilityl 3,222,719 3,598,314

• Actuarial accrued liability 62,033,210 63,670,825

• Actuarial value of assets 32,128,545 30,949,305

• Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 29,904,665 32,721,520

• Amortization period 14 13

Annual ScheduledCost, payable monthly $3,807,846 $4,180,776

Projected contributions (at ultimate bargained level) 1,266,868 1,390,430

• Number of active participants 382 330

Margin /(deficit) -$2,540,978 -$2,790,346

Margin/(deficit) as a % of projected contributions -200.6% -200.7%

1 Includes adjustment for monthly payments
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Scheduled Cost margin/deficit
• The margin or deficit is represented by the difference between projected contributions and the Scheduled Cost.

• Projected ultimate annual employer contributions of $1,390,430 reflect one bargained increase at July 1, 2021 for Maryland
Jockey Club (MJC ) and Timonium, as required by the Rehabilitation Plan. The projected annual employer contributions falls short
of Scheduled Cost by $2,790,346, or 201% of projected contributions.

• Simply avoiding an FSA funding deficiency is not a stable basis for funding the Plan. The Scheduled Cost uses a single
amortization schedule for the total unfunded actuarial accrued liability, rather than the ERISA minimum funding approach.

• The Scheduled Cost amortization schedule has 13 years remaining this year.

• The actuarial assumptions and plan provisions are the same as those used for the FSA for the year beginning January 1, 2021.

Normal Cost •Administrative Expenses •Amortization of Unfunded Liability • Projected Contributions • Deficit

4,500
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3,500

3,000
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1,000
$1,390

500 $316

0
Scheduled Cost Projected Contributions

$4,181
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Scheduled Cost reconciliation

ScheduledCost as of January 1, 2020 $3,807,846

• Effect of change in administrative expense assumption $15,726

• Effect of change in actuarial assumptions 181,118

• Effect of contributions less than Scheduled Cost 300,902

• Effect of investment gain
-6,245

• Effect of net other changes, including composition and number of participants
- 118.571

Total change $372,930

Scheduled Cost as of January 1, 2021 $4,180,776
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Scheduled Cost vs. projected contributions Historical information

• Scheduled Cost • Projected Contributions
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Risk
• The actuarial valuation results are dependent on a single set of assumptions; however, there is a risk that emerging results may

differ significantly as actual experience proves to be different from the current assumptions.

• We have not been engaged to perform a detailed analysis of the potential range of the impact of risk relative to the Plan's future
financial condition, but have included a brief discussion of some risks that may affect the Plan.

• Economic Shock Risk. Potential implications for the Plan due to the effects of the COVID- 19 pandemic (that were not reflected as
of the valuation date) include:

— Volatile financial markets
- Short-term or long -term [employment/industry levels] far different than past experience, including a projected recovery and

possible "new normal" long -term state
— Changes in future demographic experience, such as retirement, disability, turnover, and mortality patterns

• Investment Risk (the risk that returns will be different than expected)

Since the Plan's assets are much larger than contributions, investment performance will create volatility in solvency outlook and
contribution requirements.

Each 1% asset gain or loss (relative to the assumed investment return) translates to about 23% of one year's contributions.

Based on current capital market expectations and the Plan's current target asset allocation, we estimate that there is a 25%
likelihood that the Plans' annual return will be less than 4.4% over the next 20 years.

As earlier in this Section, the market value rate of return over the last ten years ended December 31, 2020 has ranged from a low
of -2.38% to a high of 17.47%.

• Contribution Risk (the risk that actual contributions will be different from projected contributions)

• Longevity Risk (the risk that mortality experience will be different than expected)

The actuarial valuation includes an expectation of future improvement in life expectancy. Emerging plan experience that does not
match these expectations will result in either an increase or decrease in the required contribution.

• Other Demographic Risk (the risk that participant experience will be different than assumed) ; examples of this risk include:

— Actual retirements occurring earlier or later than assumed. The value of retirement plan benefits is sensitive to the rate of
benefit accruals and any late retirement adjustments that apply.
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— More or less active participant turnover than assumed. Lower turnover would generally result in higher costs for the Plan.

— Return to covered employment of previously inactive participants. More rehires would generally result in higher Plan costs.

• Actual Experience over the Last Ten Years

Past experience can help demonstrate the sensitivity of key results to the Plan's risk profile. Over the past ten years ended
December 31, 2020:

— The investment gain ( loss) on market value for a year has ranged from a loss of $3.1million to a gain of $3.8 million.
— The non- investment gain ( loss) for a year has ranged from a loss of $0.7 million to a gain of $1.3 million.

• Maturity Measures

The risk associated with a pension plan increases as it becomes more mature, meaning that the actives represent a smaller

portion of the liabilities of a plan. When this happens, there is a greater risk that fluctuations in the experience of the non-active

participants or of the assets of a plan can result in large swings in the contribution requirements.
— Over the ten years ended December 31, 2020, the ratio of non -active participants to active participants has increased from a

low of 2.14 in 2013 to a high of 3.21 in 2020.
— As of December 31, 2020, the retired life actuarial accrued liability represents 52% of the total actuarial accrued liability. In

addition, the actuarial accrued liability for inactive vested participants represents 22% of the total.
— Benefits and administrative expenses less contributions totaled $3.2 million during 2020, or 10% of the market value of

assets. The Plan is dependent upon its diminishing assets and investment returns in order to pay benefits.

• There are external factors including legislative, regulatory or financial reporting changes that could impact the Plan's funding and
disclosure requirements. While we do not assume any changes in such external factors, it is important to understand that they
could have significant consequences for the Plan.

• A detailed risk assessment could be important for the Plan because :

— The outlook for financial markets and future industry activity is uncertain due to COVID-19.

— The Plan may enter critical and declining status in the near future.
— The Trustees may want to consider the options available under MPRA and ARPA.
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Withdrawal liability
• The present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes reflects the assumption changes effective December 31,

2020. For purposes of determining the present value of vested benefits, we excluded benefits that are not protected by I RC
Section 411 (d ) (6) , including qualified preretirement survivor annuities.

The $3,857,719 increase in the unfunded present value of vested benefits from the prior year is primarily due to a decrease in the
interest rates.

December 31

2019 2020

Present value of vested benefits (PVVB) on funding basis $59,615,543 $61,487,785

Present value of vested benefits on settlement basis (PBGC interest rates) 92,940,029 101,764,402

1 PVVB measured for withdrawal purposes $71,323,786 $73,766,351

2 Unannortized value of Affected Benefits Pools 2,580,221 2,365,257-
3 Total present value of vested benefits : 1 + 2 $73,904,007 $76,131,608

4 Market value of assets 32,653,601 31,023,482

5 Unfunded present value of vested benefits (UVB) : 3 - 4, not less than $0 $41,250,406 $45,108,126
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Withdrawal liability assumptions
• The actuarial assumptions and methods are reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan and reasonable

expectations) and, in combination, represent the actuary's best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan to determine
the unfunded vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes.

• The present value of vested benefits is based on a blend of two liability calculations. The first calculation uses discount rates
selected based on estimated annuity purchase rates available for benefits being settled, because withdrawal liability is a final
settlement of an employer's obligation to the Plan. The second calculation uses the interest rate determined by the plan actuary
for minimum funding, based on the expected return on current and future assets. For benefits that could be settled immediately,
because assets on hand are sufficient, the first calculation is used: annuity purchase rates promulgated by PBGC under ERISA
Sec. 4044 for multiemployer plans terminating by mass withdrawal on the measurement date. For benefits that cannot be settled

immediately because they are not currently funded, the calculation uses the second calculation : the interest rate used for plan
funding calculations.

• Reductions in accrued benefits or contribution surcharges for a plan in critical status (Red Zone) are disregarded in determining
an employer's allocation of the UVB. The Trustees have adopted a method for calculating the UVB effective for withdrawals that
occur on and after January 1, 2013. The method is based on the PBGC's Technical Update 10-3, which describes how to
account for the effect of benefit reductions that are implemented as part of a Rehabilitation Plan ("Affected Benefits") when a

pension plan is in critical status. The unamortized value of all Affected Benefits pools (as shown in the chart before) is included in

the total present value of vested benefits of $76,131,608 as of December 31, 2020.

Interest For liabilities up to market value of assets, 1.62% for 20 years and 1.40% beyond (2.53% for all years, in the prior year
valuation) . For liabilities in excess of market value of assets, same as used for plan funding as of January 1, 2021 (the
corresponding funding rate as of a year earlier was used for the prior year's value) .

Administrative Calculated as prescribed by PBGC formula (29 CFR Part 4044, Appendix C ) ;
not applicable to those liabilities determined

Expenses using funding interest rates.

Mortality Same as used for plan funding as of January 1, 2021 (the corresponding mortality rates as of a year earlier were used for
the prior year's value)

Retirement Same as used for plan funding as of January 1, 2021Rates
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Summary of PPA'06 zone status rules
• Based on projections of the credit balance in the FSA, the funded percentage, and cash flow sufficiency tests, plans are

categorized in one of the "zones" described below.

• The funded percentage is determined using the actuarial value of assets and the present value of benefits earned to date, based
on the actuary's best estimate assumptions.

Critical A plan is classified as being in critical status (the Red Zone) if:

Status • The funded percentage is less than 65%, and either there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years or the
(Red Zone) plan is projected to be unable to pay benefits within seven years, or

• There is a projected FSA deficiency within four years, or
• There is a projected inability to pay benefits within five years, or
• The present value of vested benefits for inactive participants exceeds that for actives, contributions are less

than the value of the current year's benefit accruals plus interest on existing unfunded accrued benefit
liabilities, and there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years, or

• As permitted by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014, the plan is projected to be in the Red Zone
within the next five years and the plan sponsor elects to be in critical status.

A critical status plan is further classified as being in critical and declining status if:

• The ratio of inactive participants to active participants is at least 2 to 1, and there is an inability to pay benefits
projected within 20 years, or

• The funded percentage is less than 80%, and there is an inability to pay benefits projected within 20 years, or
• There is an inability to pay benefits projected within 15 years.
Any amortization extensions are ignored for testing initial entry into the Red Zone.
The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Rehabilitation Plan, designed to allow the plan to emerge from
critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period. If they determine that such emergence is not reasonable,
the Rehabilitation Plan must be designed to emerge as of a later time or to forestall possible insolvency.
Trustees of Red Zone plans have tools, such as the ability to reduce or eliminate early retirement subsidies, to
remedy the situation. Accelerated forms of benefit payment (such as lump sums) are prohibited. However,
unless the plan is critical and declining, Trustees may not reduce benefits of participants who retired before
being notified of the plan's critical status (other than rolling back recent benefit increases) or alter core retirement
benefits payable at normal retirement age.
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Endangered A plan not in critical status (Red Zone) is classified as being in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) if:

Status • The funded percentage is less than 80%, or
(YellowZone ) • There is a projected FSA deficiency within seven years.

A plan that has both of the endangered conditions present is classified as seriously endangered.
Trustees of a plan that was in the Green Zone in the prior year can elect not to enter the Yellow Zone in the
current year (although otherwise required to do so) if the plan's current provisions would be sufficient (with no
further action) to allow the plan to emerge from the Yellow Zone within ten years.
The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Funding Improvement Plan, designed to improve the current funded
percentage, and avoid a funding deficiency as of the emergence date.

Green Zone A plan not in critical status (the Red Zone) nor in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) is classified as being in
the Green Zone.

Early Election Trustees of a Green or Yellow Zone plan that is projected to enter the Red Zone within the next five years mayof Critical elect whether or not to enter the Red Zone for the current year.Status
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February 4, 2022

Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

This is to certify that Segal has prepared an actuarial valuation of the Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund as of January 1,
2021 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. It has been prepared at the request of the Board of
Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing requirements of federal government agencies. This valuation report may
not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees and may only be provided to other

parties in its entirety.
The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements may differ

significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience differing from
that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or
decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an
amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the Plan's funded status) ; and changes in plan provisions or

applicable law.

The valuation is based on the assumption that the Plan is qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year and on information supplied by
the auditor with respect to contributions and assets and reliance on the Plan Administrator with respect to the participant data. Segal
does not audit the data provided. The accuracy and comprehensiveness of the data is the responsibility of those supplying the data. To
the extent we can, however, Segal does review the data for reasonableness and consistency. Based on our review of the data, we have
no reason to doubt the substantial accuracy of the information on which we have based this report and we have no reason to believe
there are facts or circumstances that would affect the validity of these results.

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to
render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial valuation is complete and
accurate, except as noted in Exhibit A. Each prescribed assumption for the determination of Current Liability was applied in accordance
with applicable law and regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan
and reasonable expectations) and such other assumptions, in combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the
Plan.

)

‘,
Eli Greenblum, FSA, FCA, MAAA
Senior Vice President and Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 20-3636
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Exhibit A : Table of Plan Coverage
The valuation was made with respect to the following data supplied to us by the Plan Administrator.

Year Ended December 31 Change from
Category 2019 2020 Prior Year

Participants in Fund Office tabulation 440 391 - 11.1%

Less: Participants with less than one pension credit 58 61 5.2%
Active participants in valuation :

• Number 382 330 -13.6%

• Average age 52.3 52.4 0.1

• Average pension credits 13.4 14.3 0.9

• Average vesting credit 14.8 15.5 0.7

• Total active vested participants 271 242 - 10.7%

Inactive participants with rights to a pension:

• Number 470 486 3.4%
• Average age 54.7 55.3 0.6

• Average monthly benefit $357 $347 -2.8%
• Beneficiaries with rights to deferred payments 1 1 0.0%

Pensioners:

• Number in pay status 459 450 -2.0%
• Average age 75.2 75.3 0.1

• Average monthly benefit $631 $645 2.2%
• Number in suspended status 10 13 30.0%
Beneficiaries:

• Number in pay status 108 107 -0.9%
• Number in suspended status 2 2 0.0%
• Average age 78.5 78.4 -0.1

• Average monthly benefit $403 $395 -2.0%

Total participants 1,432 1,389 -3.0%

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2021
Segal 43EIN 52-6118068/PN 001



I Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit B : Actuarial Factors for Minimum Funding

2019 2020

Interest rate assumption 6.50% 6.00%

Normal cost, including administrative expenses $565,597 $564,445

Actuarial present value of projected benefits 63,404,503 64,995,673

Present value of future normal costs 1,371,293 1,324,848

Market value as reported by Weyrich, Cronin & Sorra, Chartered ( MVA) 32,653,601 31,023,482

Actuarial value of assets (AVA) 32,128,545 30,949,305

Actuarial accrued liability $62,033,210 $63,670,825

• Pensioners and beneficiaries $32,058,746 $32,859,019

• Inactive participants with vested rights 12,752,439 13,959,341

• Active participants 17,222,025 16,852,465

Unfunded actuarial accrued liability based on AVA $29,904,665 $32,721,520
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Exhibit C : Summary Statement of Income and Expenses on a Market Value
Basis

Year Ended December 31, 2019 Year Ended December 31, 2020

Contribution income:

• Employer contributions $1,107,511 $1,219,765

Investment income:

• Interest and dividends $704,062 $560,321

• Capital appreciation/(depreciation) 4,024,258 1,216,397

• Less investment fees -224,521 - 188.545

Net investment income 4,503,799 1,588,173

Total income available for benefits $5,611,310 $2,807,938

Less benefit payments and expenses :

• Pension benefits -$4,185,972 -$4,132,713

• Administrative expenses -285,925 -305.344

Total benefit payments and expenses -$4,471,897 -$4,438,057

Market value of assets $32,653,601 $31,023,482
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Exhibit D : Information on Plan Status as of January 1, 2021

Plan status (as certified on March 31, 2021, for the 2021 zone certification) Critical

Scheduled progress (as certified on March 31, 2021, for the 2021 zone certification) Yes

Actuarial value of assets for FSA $30,949,305

Accrued liability under unit credit cost method 62,030,645

Funded percentage for monitoring plan status 49.9%

Annual Funding Notice for Plan Year

Beginning January 1, 2021 and Ending December 31, 2021

2021 2020 2019
Plan Year Plan Year Plan Year

Actuarial valuation date January 1, 2021 January 1, 2020 January 1, 2019

Funded percentage 49.9% 53.3% 55.7%

Value of assets $30,949,305 $32,128,545 $33,717,445

Value of liabilities 62,030,645 60,289,785 60,497,350

Market value of assets as of Plan Year end Not available 31,023,482 32,653,601

Critical or Endangered Status

The Plan was in critical status in the Plan Year because there was a current and projected funding deficiency, but was not in critical
and declining status, based on projections that demonstrate solvency over the next 20 years. In an effort to improve the Plan's

funding situation, the Trustees continue to implement a Rehabilitation Plan that requires annual increases in minimum contribution
levels.
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Exhibit E : Schedule of Projection of Expected Benefit Payments

(Schedule MB, Line 8b(1 ) )

Plan Expected Annual
Year Benefit Payments

2021 $4,811,395

2022 4,826,285

2023 4,840,111

2024 4,836,766

2025 4,825,681

2026 4,813,677

2027 4,811,120

2028 4,792,911

2029 4,750,023

2030 4,690,700

This assumes the following :

• No additional benefits will be accrued.

• Experience is in line with valuation assumptions.

• No new entrants are covered by the Plan.
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Exhibit F : Schedule of Active Participant Data

(Schedule MB, Line 8b(2 ) )

The participant data is for the year ended December 31, 2020.

Pension Credits

Age Total 1 - 4 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 40 & over

Under 25 16 16 - - - - - - - -
25 - 29 20 19 1

- - - - - - -
30 - 34 12 6 3 3 - - - - - -
35 - 39 14 8 2 4 - - - - - -
40 - 44 18 11 1 4 1

-
1

- - -
45 - 49 29 10 7 2 2 5 3 - - -
50 - 54 61 20 6 10 2 10 6 7 - -
55 - 59 58 12 9 5 7 10 4 7 4 -
60 - 64 59 11 2 7 6 7 12 8 2 4

65 - 69 21 2 2 3 3 1 2 5 1 2

70 & over 22 3 4 1 3 3 2 2 2 2

Total 330 118 37 39 24 36 30 29 9 8

Note: Excludes 61 participants with less than one pension credit.
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Exhibit G : Funding Standard Account
• ERISA imposes a minimum funding standard that requires the Plan to maintain an FSA. The accumulation of contributions in

excess of the minimum required contributions is called the FSA credit balance. If actual contributions fall short on a cumulative
basis, a funding deficiency has occurred.

• The FSA is charged with the normal cost and the amortization of increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
due to plan amendments, experience gains or losses, and changes in actuarial assumptions and funding methods. The FSA is
credited with employer contributions.

• Increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability are amortized over 15 years except that short-term benefits, such
as 13th checks, are amortized over the scheduled payout period.

• On December 31, 2020, the FSA had a funding deficiency of $26,412,933, as shown on the 2020 Schedule MB.

• Employers contributing to plans in critical status will generally not be subject to the excise tax if a funding deficiency develops,
provided the parties fulfill their obligations under the Rehabilitation Plan, including negotiation of bargaining agreements consistent
with Schedules provided by the Trustees. This applies to your Plan this year.

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2021

1 Prior year funding deficiency $23,147,187 $26,412,933

2 Normal cost, including administrative expenses 565,597 564,445

3 Amortization charges 4,083,546 3,643,397

4 Interest on 1, 2 and 3 1,806,761 1,837,247

5 Total charges $29,603,091 $32,458,022

6 Prior year credit balance $0 $0

7 Employer contributions 1,219,765 TBD

8 Amortization credits 1,816,013 1,857,405

9 Interest on 6, 7 and 8 154,380 111,444

10 Full funding limitation credits o 0

11 Total credits $3,190,158 $1,968,849

12 Credit balance/(Funding deficiency) : 11 - 5 -$26,412,933 TBD

13 Minimum contribution with interest required to avoid a funding $26,412,933 $30,489,173
deficiency : 5 -11 not less than zero
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Full Funding Limitation (FFL) and Credits for Plan Year January 1, 2021

ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL) $35,283,123

RPA'94 override (90% current liability FFL) 60,995,683

FFL credit 0
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Schedule of FSA Bases (Charges ) (Schedule MB, Line 9c)

Date Outstanding Years Amortization
Type of Base Established Balance Remaining Amount

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /1992 $28,526 1 $28,526

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /1993 149,053 2 76,697

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /1994 374,721 3 132,252

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /1995 175,157 4 47,688

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /1995 335,691 4 91,394

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /1996 1,111,715 5 248,978

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /1998 1,616,720 7 273,218

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /2007 49,227 16 4,595

Actuarial Loss 01 /01 /2007 118,113 1 118,113

Change in Assumptions 01 /01/2009 214,167 3 75,587

Actuarial Loss 01 /01 /2009 2,047,250 3 722,544

Actuarial Loss 01 /01 /2010 796,990 4 216,985

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2011 1,434,926 5 321,364

Early Retirement Window 01 /01 /2012 123,316 6 23,658

Actuarial Loss 01 /01 /2012 1,458,199 6 279,758

Actuarial Loss 01 /01/2013 1,794,596 7 303,278

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2016 1,729,632 10 221,700

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2018 3,021 12 340

Actuarial Loss 01 /01 /2019 707,177 13 75,361

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2019 1,559,434 13 166,183

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2021 2,215,253 15 215,178

Total $18,042,884 $3,643,397
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Schedule of FSA Bases (Credits ) (Schedule MB, Line 9h)

Date Outstanding Years Amortization
Type of Base Established Balance Remaining Amount

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /1996 $83,281 5 $18,652

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /1998 81,027 7 13,693

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2002 464,690 11 55,584

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2006 553,860 15 53,799

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2008 457,748 2 235,540

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2011 125,238 5 28,048

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /2011 600,167 5 134,413

Rehabilitation Schedule Implementation 01 /01/2012 1,976,328 6 379,162

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2014 254,945 8 38,731

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2014 1,266,459 8 192,401

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2015 32,553 9 4,515

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2015 1,072,196 9 148,714

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2016 163,408 10 20,945

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /2016 389,771 10 49,960

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2017 1,117,730 11 133,698

Actuarial Gain 01 /01/2017 1,828,331 11 218,698

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2018 480,822 12 54,105

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /2020 22,214 14 2,255

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2020 36,032 14 3,657

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2020 39,039 14 3,962

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2021 688,458 15 66,873

Total $11,734,297 $1,857,405
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Exhibit H : Current Liability
The table below presents the current liability for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2021.

Number of Current
Item' Participants Liability

Interest rate assumption 2.43%

Retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payments 572 $46,256,742

Inactive vested participants 487 26,200,548

Active participants

• Non -vested benefits $ 662,379

• Vested benefits 26,754,035

• Total active 330 $27,416,414

Total 1,389 $99,873,704

Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the Plan Year $894,330

Expected release from current liability for the Plan Year 4,827,604

Expected plan disbursements for the Plan Year, including administrative expenses of $315,855 5,143,459

Current value of assets $31,023,482

Percentage funded for Schedule MB 31.06%

1 The actuarial assumptions used to calculate these values are shown in Exhibit K.
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Exhibit I : Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits calculated in accordance with FASB ASC 960 is shown below as of

January 1, 2020 and as of January 1, 2021. In addition, a reconciliation between the two dates follows.

Benefit Information Date

January 1, 2020 January 1, 2021

Actuarial present value of vested accumulated plan benefits:

• Participants currently receiving payments $32,058,746 $32,859,019

• Other vested benefits 27,924,074 28,881,182

• Total vested benefits $59,982,820 $61,740,201

Actuarial present value of non-vested accumulated plan benefits 306.965 290.444

Total actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits $60,289,785 $62,030,645

Change in Actuarial
Present Value of

Factors Accumulated Plan Benefits

Benefits accumulated, net experience gain or loss, changes in data -$16,315

Benefits paid -4,132,713

Changes in actuarial assumptions 2,116,558

Interest 3,773,330

Total $1,740,860

Note: Does not include the accumulated present value of expenses, which is estimated to be $4,118,125 as of January 1, 2020 and $4,583,112 as of January 1,
2021
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Exhibit J : Statement of Actuarial Assumptions, Methods and Models

(Schedule MB, Line 6)

Rationale for The information and analysis used in selecting each demographic assumption that has a significant effect on this
Demographicand actuarial valuation is based on experience that has been accumulated over prior valuations.
Noneconomic
Assumptions

Mortality Rates Healthy : Pri-2012 Blue Collar Amount-weighted mortality tables (with 7% load for employees and retirees) , projected
generationally with scale MP-2020 x 80% (separate tables for employees, retirees, and beneficiaries)

Disabled: Pri -2012 Disabled Retiree Amount-weighted mortality table, projected generationally with scale MP-2020 x
80%
The underlying tables with the generational projection to the ages of participants as of the measurement date
reasonably reflect the mortality experience of the Plan as of the measurement date.

These mortality tables were then adjusted to future years using the generational projection to reflect future mortality
improvement between the measurement date and those years.

The mortality rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect characteristics of the

industry and estimated future experience, and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made
between the actual number of and liability change due to deaths by age and benefit amount and the projected number
and liability change based on the prior year's assumption over the prior 4 years, taking into consideration the results of
Segal's industry mortality study.
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Termination Rates
before Retirement Rate (%)

1

Age Withdrawal

20 22.10

25 13.80

30 9.50

35 7.50

40 7.50

45 7.50

50 7.50

55 7.50

60 7.50

1 Withdrawal rates are increased by adding 15%for thefirst 2 years ofemployment and by adding 6%for the third through sixth years of
employment. Withdrawal rates cut out at early retirement age. Minimum resulting rate for all ages is 7.5%.

The termination rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect economic conditions
of the industry, estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made
between the actual number of and liability change based on the prior year's assumption over the most recent 12 years.
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Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

RetirementRates Rate ( /o)

Age For Active For Inactive
Participants Vested

Participants

55 - 59 3% 3%

60 - 61 5 3

62 - 63 10 15

64 10 30

65 - 71 20 100

72 or older 100 100

The retirement rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect estimated future
experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of
and liability change due to retirements by age and the projected number and liability change based on the prior year's
assumption over the most recent 9 years.

Description of Age 67, determined as follows : The weighted average retirement age for each participant is calculated as the sum of
Weighted Average the product of each potential current or future retirement age times the probability of surviving from current age to that
RetirementAge age and then retiring at that age, assuming no other decrements. The overall weighted retirement age is the average of

the individual retirement ages based on all the active participants included in the January 1, 2021 actuarial valuation.

Future Benefit 0.94 service credits per year
Accruals The future benefit accruals were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect economic

conditions of the industry and estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a

comparison was made between the assumed and the actual benefit accruals over the most recent 9 years.

Unknown Data for Same as those exhibited by participants with similar known characteristics, if any. If not specified, participants are

Participants (if any) assumed to be male.

Definition of Active Active participants are defined as those who worked at least 1 /6 of the available racing days in the most recent Plan
Participants year and accumulated at least one service credit as of the valuation date, excluding those who have retired as of the

valuation date.

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2021
EIN 52-6118068/PN 001 Segal 57



I Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Percent Married Social Security awards during 1972, sample rates as follows :

Percent Married

Age Males Females

40 - 44 71.4% 63.1%

45 - 49 73.3% 61.0%

50 - 54 75.7% 64.0%

55 - 59 77.0% 57.6%

60 - 64 74.0% 49.5%

65 - 69 69.9% 22.7%

Age of Spouse Spouses of male participants are three years younger and spouses of female participants are three years older, based
on a review of recent retirements.

Benefit Election 65% of males and 82.5% of females are assumed to elect the single life annuity form of payment; 35% of males and
17.5% of females are assumed to elect a 50% joint and survivor annuity form of payment, based on a review of recent
retirements.
The benefit elections were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect the plan design,
estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the
assumed and the actual option election patterns over the most recent 10 years.

Delayed Retirement Increases up to retirement date, assumed to be payable to :

Adjustments Inactive vested participants after attaining age 65;
Active participants working beyond the April 1 of the year following the year in which they turned age 70 1/

2, offset
against any additional benefit accruals on a year-by-year basis.

Net Investment Return 6.00%
The net investment return assumption is a long -term estimate derived from historical data, current and recent market
expectations, and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a building block approach was used that reflects
inflation expectations and anticipated risk premiums for each of the portfolio's asset classes as provided by Segal
Marco Advisors, applied to the Plan's target asset allocation.

Annual Administrative $315,000 for the year beginning January 1, 2021 (equivalent to $306,085 payable at the beginning of the year) or
Expenses 118.5% of Normal Cost.

The annual administrative expenses were based on historical and current data, adjusted to reflect the estimated future
experience and professional judgment.
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Actuarial Value of The market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of the last five years. Unrecognized return is equal to the
Assets difference between the actual market return and the projected return on the market value, and is recognized over a five-

year period. The actuarial value is further adjusted, if necessary, to be within 20% of the market value.

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method. Entry Age is the earlier of age at employment provided in the data and
attained age less accrued vesting service. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual
basis and are allocated by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current benefit accrual rate had always been
in effect.

Benefits Valued Unless otherwise indicated, includes all benefits summarized in Exhibit K.

Current Liability Interest: 2.43%, within the permissible range prescribed under IRC Section 431 (c ) (6 ) ( E )

Assumptions Mortality: Mortality prescribed under IRS Regulations 1.431 (c ) (6 )
- 1 and 1.430 (h ) (3 )

-
1 (a ) (2 ) : RP-2006 employee and

annuitant mortality tables, pro.ected generationally using scale MP-2019 (previously, MP-2018)

Estimated Rate of On actuarial value ofassets (Schedule MB, line 6g) : 6.7%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2020
Investment Return On current (market) value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6h) : 5.1%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2020

FSA Contribution Unless otherwise noted, contributions are paid periodically throughout the year pursuant to collective bargaining
Timing (Schedule MB, agreements. The interest credited in the FSA is therefore assumed to be equivalent to a July 15 contribution date.
line 3a)

Actuarial Models Segal valuation results are based on proprietary actuarial modeling software. The actuarial valuation models generate a

comprehensive set of liability and cost calculations that are prepared to meet regulatory, legislative and client
requirements. Deterministic cost projections are based on a proprietary forecasting model. Our Actuarial Technology
and Systems unit, comprised of actuaries and programmers, is responsible for the initial development and maintenance
of these models. The models have a modular structure that allows for a high degree of accuracy, flexibility and user
control. The client team programs the assumptions and the plan provisions, validates the models, and reviews test lives
and results, under the supervision of the responsible Enrolled Actuary.
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I Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Justification for For purposes of determining current liability, the current liability interest rate was changed from 2.95% to 2.43% due to
Change in Actuarial a change in the permissible range and recognizing that any rate within the permissible range satisfies the requirements
Assumptions of IRC Section 431 (c )(6 ) ( E) and the mortality tables and mortality improvement scales were changed in accordance

(Schedule MB, line 11 )
with IRS Regulations 1.431 (c)(6)- 1 and 1.430 (h )(3 )

-1.

Based on past experience and future expectations, the following actuarial assumptions were changed as of January 1,
2021 :

• Net investment return, previously 6.5%
• Administrative expenses, previously $300,000
• Mortality for healthy lives, previously 109% of the RP-2006 Blue Collar Mortality Table projected generationally with

Scale MP-2018 (separate tables for employees and annuitants) .

• Mortality for disabled lives, previously RP-2000 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table projected generationally with Scale
MP-2018

The January 1, 2021 assumption changes are reflected in the December 31, 2020 unfunded vested liability for
withdrawal liability purposes.
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Exhibit K : Summary of Plan Provisions

(Schedule MB, Line 6)

This exhibit summarizes the major provisions of the Plan included in the valuation. It is not intended to be, nor should it be interpreted
as, a complete statement of all plan provisions.

Plan Year January 1 through December 31

Pension Credit Year January 1 through December 31

Plan Status Ongoing plan

Normal Pension • Age Requirement: 65

• Service Requirement: Fifth anniversary of participation.
• Amount: $39 for each year of past service credit, plus $59 for each year of future service credit for years through

2002, $45 for each year of future service credit after 2002, plus $30 for each year of future service credit after 2010
under Alternative Schedule One.
After 2011, the future service credit for participants subject to the Default Schedule of the Rehabilitation Plan is $7.34.
After June 30, 2018, the future service credit for participants covered by Alternative Schedule Two is $7.34 for
participants working in the bargaining unit and $0 for participants not working in the bargaining unit.

• Delayed Retirement Amount: Late retirement adjustment factors (based on actuarial equivalence) in which benefits
are not formally "suspended" will be applied annually after Normal Retirement Date to increase prior benefits accrued,
unless actual accruals are greater.

Early Retirement • Age Requirement: 55

• Service Requirement: 10 years of vesting service.
• Amount: Normal pension accrued, actuarially reduced for ages between 55 and 65. Prior to adoption of Rehabilitation

Plan Schedules, early retirement benefits were reduced by 1.5% per year of age between 62 and 65, and 6% per
year between age 55 and 62.

Disability Pension • Age Requirement: None
(applies only to • Service Requirement: 10 years of vesting service
retirements before
2012)

• Amount: Normal pension accrued, payable immediately
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Vesting • Age Requirement: None
• Service Requirement: Five years of Vesting Service.
• Amount: Normal pension accrued, based on Plan in effect when active, payable last at Normal Retirement Age. If

participant has at least 10 years of vesting service, payable at age 55 with actuarial reduction from age 65.

• Normal Retirement Age: 65 and fifth anniversary of participation

Spouse's Pre- • Age Requirement: None
RetirementDeath • Service Requirement: Five years of Vesting Service.
Benefit

• Amount: 50% of the benefit participant would have received had he or she retired the day before death and elected
the joint and survivor option. The spouse's benefit is deferred to when the participant would have achieved 65, or 55

(with actuarial reduction from 65 ) if at least 10 years of service.
• Charge for Coverage: None

Post-RetirementDeath Husband and Wife : If the participant is married, pension benefits are paid in the form of a 50% joint and survivor
Benefit annuity, reduced to reflect the joint and survivor coverage, unless this form is rejected by the participant and spouse. If

the form is rejected, or if the participant is not married, benefits are payable for the life of the employee without
reduction, or in any other available optional form elected by the employee with applicable reduction.

Optional Forms of • Single life annuity
Benefits • 10-year certain and life

• 50%, 66%%, 75%, or 100% joint and survivor annuity

Service Credit Future service credit is equal to the aggregate number of units credited to an employee for service after December 31,
1970. A full or fractional unit of future service credit is earned for each Plan Year in accordance with the following table :

Percentage of Available Credit
Racin• Da s Worked

Less than 29 days 0

Less than 25%, but more than 29 days 1 /6

25% - 49% 1 /3

50% - 74% 2/3

75% or more 1

Vesting Credit One year of vesting service for each Plan Year in which 1 /6 unit of future service credit is earned.

Contribution Rate 0.25% of in-state mutual pools for all racing programs on which betting in conducted by participating mile race tracks,
subject to minimums required by the Rehabilitation Plan.

Rate of Contribution Under the Default Schedule, Alternative Schedule One, and Alternative Schedule Two, required minimum employer
Increase : contributions are increased by 9.0%, 9.8%, and 8.5%, respectively, per year for each July 1 through July 1, 2031 ) .
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Changes in Plan The following plan change was reflected in this year's valuation.
Provisions • Effective July 1, 2021, as adopted in the December 2020 Rehabilitation Plan update, the annual required

contribution increases under Alternative Schedule One were reduced, from 10.2% to 9.8% per year.

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2021
Segal 63EIN 52-6118068/PN 001



Maryland Race Track Employees'
Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation and Review as of January 1, 2020

This report has been prepared at the request of the Board of Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing requirements of federal
government agencies. This valuation report may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees and may
only be provided to other parties in its entirety. The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purposes.
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Segal 1800 M Street NW, Suite 900 S

Washington, DC 20036-5880
segalco.com

T 202.833.6400

December 21, 2020

Board of Trustees

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund
c/o Associated Administrators
911 Ridgebrook Road

Sparks, MD 21152

Dear Trustees :

We are pleased to submit the Actuarial Valuation and Review as of January 1, 2020. It establishes the funding requirements for the current

year and analyzes the preceding year's experience. It also summarizes the actuarial data and includes the actuarial information that is

required to be filed with Form 5500 to federal government agencies.

The census information upon which our calculations were based was prepared by the Fund Office, under the direction of Wendy Chambers.
That assistance is gratefully acknowledged. The actuarial calculations were completed under the supervision of Eli Greenblum, FSA, MAAA,
Enrolled Actuary.

We look forward to reviewing this report with you and to answering any questions you may have.

Sincerely,

Segal

By :

i Perrotta,
.—

FCA, MAAA, EAEli Greenblum, FSA, FCA, MAAA, ndr w
Senior Vice President & Actuary Consulting Actuary

cc : Matthew P. MeIlin, Esq.
Paul Starr, Esq.
Wendy Chambers
Jeffery J. Maygers

Segal
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IIntroduction
There are several ways of evaluating funding adequacy for a pension plan. In monitoring the Plan's financial position, the Trustees
should keep in mind all of these concepts.

I \ Funding The ERISA Funding Standard Account ( FSA) measures the cumulative difference between actual contributions
Standard and the minimum required contributions. If actual contributions exceed the minimum required contributions, the

==M Account excess is called the credit balance. If actual contributions fall short of the minimum required contributions, a= M= M=M
funding deficiency occurs.M

_

: Zone The Pension Protection Act of 2006 ( PPA'06) called on plan sponsors to actively monitor the projected FSA

o : Information credit balance, the funded percentage (the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the present value of benefits
earned to date) and cash flow sufficiency. Based on these measures, plans are then categorized as criticalo z
(Red Zone) , endangered ( Yellow Zone) ,

or neither ( Green Zone) . The Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of
2014 ( MPRA) , among other things, made the zone provisions permanent.

Solvency Pension plan funding anticipates that, over the long term, both contributions and investment earnings will be

Projections needed to cover benefit payments and expenses. To the extent that contributions are less than benefit
payments, investment earnings and fund assets will be needed to cover the shortfall. In some situations, a plan
may be faced with insufficient assets to cover its current obligations and may need assistance from the Pension
Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) . MPRA provides options for some plans facing insolvency.

Scheduled The Scheduled Cost is an annual amount based on benefit levels and assets that allows a comparison to
Cost current contribution levels, given the expectation of a continuing Plan.

0 Withdrawal ERISA provides for assessment of withdrawal liability to employers who withdraw from a multiemployer plan
Liability based on unfunded vested benefit liabilities.
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Important information about actuarial valuations
An actuarial valuation is a budgeting tool with respect to the financing of future uncertain obligations of a pension plan. As such, it will
never forecast the precise future contribution requirements or the precise future stream of benefit payments. In any event, the actual
cost of the plan will be determined by the benefits and expenses paid, not by the actuarial valuation.

In order to prepare a valuation, Segal relies on a number of input items. These include:

(-I Plan Plan provisions define the rules that will be used to determine benefit payments, and those rules, or the
0
-

Provisions interpretation of them, may change over time. Even where they appear precise, outside factors may change how
they operate. It is important for the Trustees to keep Segal informed with respect to plan provisions and
administrative procedures, and to review the plan summary included in our report to confirm that Segal has

correctly interpreted the plan of benefits.2 Participant An actuarial valuation for a plan is based on data provided to the actuary by the plan. Segal does not audit such
Information data for completeness or accuracy, other than reviewing it for obvious inconsistencies compared to prior data and

other information that appears unreasonable. For most plans, it is not possible nor desirable to take a snapshot of
the actual workforce on the valuation date. It is not necessary to have perfect data for an actuarial valuation. The
uncertainties in other factors are such that even perfect data does not produce a "perfect" result. Notwithstanding
the above, it is important for Segal to receive the best possible data and to be informed about any known
incomplete or inaccurate data.

Financial Part of the cost of a plan will be paid from existing assets — the balance will need to come from future contributions
Information and investment income. The valuation is based on the asset values as of the valuation date, typically reported by

the auditor. A snapshot as of a single date may not be an appropriate value for determining a single year's
contribution requirement, especially in volatile markets. Plan sponsors often use an "actuarial value of assets" that
differs from market value to gradually reflect year-to -year changes in the market value of assets in determining the
contribution requirements.

Actuarial In preparing an actuarial valuation, Segal starts by developing a forecast of the benefits to be paid to existing plan
Assumptions participants for the rest of their lives and the lives of their beneficiaries. This requires actuarial assumptions as to

the probability of death, disability, withdrawal, and retirement of participants in each year, as well as forecasts of
the plan's benefits for each of those events. The forecasted benefits are then discounted to a present value,
typically based on an estimate of the rate of return that will be achieved on the plan's assets. All of these factors
are uncertain and unknowable. Thus, there will be a range of reasonable assumptions, and the results may vary
materially based on which assumptions the actuary selects within that range. That is, there is no right answer

( except with hindsight) . It is important for any user of an actuarial valuation to understand and accept this
constraint. The actuarial model may use approximations and estimates that will have an immaterial impact on our
results. In addition, the actuarial assumptions may change over time, and while this can have a significant impact
on the reported results, it does not mean that the previous assumptions or results were unreasonable or wrong.
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Given the above, the user of Segal's actuarial valuation (or other actuarial calculations) needs to keep the following in mind :

The actuarial valuation is prepared for use by the Trustees. It includes information for compliance with federal filing requirements and for the
plan's auditor. Segal is not responsible for the use or misuse of its report, particularly by any other party.

An actuarial valuation is a measurement at a specific date — it is not a prediction of a plan's future financial condition. Accordingly, Segal did not

perform an analysis of the potential range of financial measurements, except where otherwise noted.

Critical events for a plan include, but are not limited to, decisions about changes in benefits and contributions. The basis for such decisions
needs to consider many factors such as the risk of changes in employment levels and investment losses, not just the current valuation results.

ERISA requires a plan's enrolled actuary to provide a statement in the plan's annual report disclosing any event or trend that the actuary has not
taken into account, if, to the best of the actuary's knowledge, such an event or trend may require a material increase in plan costs or required
contribution rates. If the Trustees are aware of any event that was not considered in this valuation and that may materially increase the cost of
the Plan, they must advise Segal, so that an appropriate statement can be included.

Segal does not provide investment, legal, accounting, or tax advice. This valuation is based on Segal's understanding of applicable guidance in
these areas and of the plan's provisions, but they may be subject to alternative interpretations. The Trustees should look to their other advisors
for expertise in these areas.

While Segal maintains extensive quality assurance procedures, an actuarial valuation involves complex computer models and numerous inputs.
In the event that an inaccuracy is discovered after presentation of Segal's valuation, Segal may revise that valuation or make an appropriate
adjustment in the next valuation.

Segal's report shall be deemed to be final and accepted by the Trustees upon delivery and review. Trustees should notify Segal immediately of
any questions or concerns about the final content.

As Segal has no discretionary authority with respect to the management of assets of the Plan, it is not a fiduciary in its capacity as
actuaries and consultants with respect to the Plan.
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ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

Summary of key valuation results -
Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2020

Certified Zone Status Critical Critical

Demographic • Number of active participants 390 382

Data : • Number of inactive participants with vested rights 468 471

• Number of retired participants and beneficiaries 582 579

• Total number of participants 1,440 1,432
• Participant ratio: non-active to actives 2.69 2.75

Assets : • Market value of assets (MVA) $31,514,188 $32,653,601
• Actuarial value of assets (AVA) 33,717,445 32,128,545
• Market value net investment return, prior year -2.38% 15.10%
• Actuarial value net investment return, prior year 4.85% 5.54%

Actuarial • Valuation interest rate 6.50% 6.50%
Liabilitiesl : • Normal cost, including administrative expenses $580,599 $565,597

• Actuarial accrued liability 62,382,529 62,033,210
• Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 28,665,084 29,904,665

Funded • Actuarial accrued liabilities under unit credit method $60,497,350 $60,289,785

Percentages : • MVA funded percentage 52.1% 54.2%
• AVA funded percentage (PPA basis) 55.7% 53.3%

Statutory • Credit balance (funding deficiency) at the end of prior plan year -$19,820,765 -$23,147,187

Funding • Minimum required contribution 24,287,692 27,669,038
Information: • Maximum deductible contribution 100,980,441 102,683,546

1 Based on Entry Age actuarial cost method used for Funding Standard Account.
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I Section 1 : Trustee Summary

Summary of key valuation results

Plan Year Beginning Janua January 1, 2020
Scheduled • Interest rate 6.50% 6.50%
Cost: Amount

• Projected contributions1 $1,266,868 $1,266,868
• Scheduled Cost2 3,552,555 3,807,846
• Margin/(deficit) -2,285,687 -2,540,978-

Cash Flow: Actual 2019 Projected 2020
• Employer contributions for the indicated year $1,107,511 $1,208,561
• Benefit payments -4,185,972 -4,740,655
• Administrative expenses -285.925 -300.000
• Net cash flow -3,364,386 -3,832,094
• Cash flow as a percentage of MVA - 10.7% - 11.7%

Plan Year Ending December 31, 2019
Withdrawal • Funding interest rate 6.50% 6.50%

Liability : 3 • PBGC interest rates
Initial period 2.84% 2.53%
Thereafter 2.76% 2.53%

• Present value of vested benefits $70,433,414 $71,323,786
• Affected benefits pools balance 2,781,234 2,580,221
• MVA 31,514,188 32,653,601
• Unfunded present value of vested benefits 41,700,460 41,250,406

'Minimum contribution levels are defined by applicable Rehabilitation Plan schedules; amounts shown reflect ultimate levels under agreements that are bargained
as of the indicated year.

2 Based on Entry Age actuarial cost method.
3 Using the assumptions described in Section 2 : Withdrawal Liability Assumptions.

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020 Segal 9



I Section 1 : Trustee Summary
_

This January 1, 2020 actuarial valuation report is based on financial and demographic information as of that date. Due to
the COVID-19 pandemic, conditions have changed significantly since the valuation date. The Plan's actuarial status does
not reflect short -term fluctuations of the financial markets or employment. While it is impossible to determine economic
conditions as the pandemic continues over the next several months, Segal is available to prepare projections of potential
outcomes upon request. The current year's actuarial valuation results follow.

A. Developments since last valuation

The following are developments since the last valuation, from January 1, 2019 to January 1, 2020.

1. Plan assets. The net investment return on the market value of assets was 15.10%. For
comparison, the assumed rate of return on plan assets over the long term is 6.50% for the plan
year ended December 31, 2019. The net investment return on the actuarial value of assets, which
reflects smoothing of prior year gains and losses, was 5.54%. The change in the market value of
assets over the last two plan years can be found in Section 3; the calculation of the actuarial
value of assets for the current plan year is in Section 2. 202. Cash flows. Cash inflow includes contributions, and cash outflow includes benefits paid to
participants and administrative expenses. In the prior plan year, the plan had a net cash outlfow
of $3.4 million, or about - 10.70% of assets at the beginning of the year. The drain on plan assets
is expected to grow to 11.7% in 2020.

3. Participant demographics. The number of active participants decreased 2.1% from 390 to 382. The ratio of non -active to active
participants, which is one measure of plan maturity, increased from 2.69 to 2.75.

4. Assumption changes. Since the last valuation, we changed actuarial assumptions related to future benefit accruals and annual
administrative expenses. We selected the new assumptions based on a review of recent plan experience. The new future benefit
accrual assumption decreased the actuarial accrued liability by 0.06% and the normal cost by 2.08%.

5. As of the valuation date, all employees of the Maryland Jockey Club ( MJC ) are covered under Alternative Schedule One of the
Rehabilitation Plan Schedules while employees of Timonium Racetrack are covered under the Alternative Schedule Two of the
Rehabilitation Plan Schedules.

6. Plan provisions. The following plan changes were reflected only for Scheduled Cost purposes in last year's valuation. They were
first reflected for other purposes in this year's valuation.

> In September 2019, Timonium agreed to Alternative Schedule Two under the Rehabilitation Plan. Under that Schedule:

• Effective October 31, 2019, non -bargained employees have a monthly accrual rate of $0 and bargained employees continue
to have a monthly accrual rate of $7.34

• Effective July 1, 2020, Timonium is subject to 8.5% annual contribution increases

The reduction in the accrual rate for non -bargained employees covered under Alternative Schedule Two decreased the accrued

liability by 0.04% and the normal cost by 2.12%. A summary of key plan provisions can be found in Section 3.
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I Section 1 : Trustee Summary

B. Actuarial valuation results
The following commentary applies to various funding measures for the current plan year.
1. Zone status.

The Plan was again certified to be in critical status, but not "critical and declining" status under the
Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA) for the current plan year. In other words, the Plan is in the
"red zone." This certification result is due to a current and projected funding deficiency, but the

$
o

solvency projection (assuming continued implementation of the current Rehabilitation Plan ) showed
/

no projected insolvency within 20 years. Please refer to the actuarial certification dated March 30, /
2020 for more information. o

2. Funded percentages: During the last plan year, the funded percentage that will be reported on the
Plan's annual funding notice decreased from 55.7% to 53.3%. The primary reason for the change in
funded percentage was investment return on an actuarial value basis that was less than the
assumed 6.5% rate of return. Please note that there are different measurements of funded
percentage for different purposes. More information can be found in Section 2.

3. Funding Standard Account (FSA) : During the last plan year, the funding deficiency increased from $19,820,765 to $23,147,187.
The increase in the funding deficiency was due to contributions that were less than the net charges in the FSA for the plan year.
For the current plan year, the minimum required contribution is $27,669,037, while only $1,266,868 is expected in contributions.

4. Scheduled Cost: Scheduled Cost for the plan year is the sum of normal cost (the theoretical cost of benefit accruals plus
administrative expenses) and a payment toward amortizing the unfunded liability. For the current plan year, there is a $2,540,978
deficit between expected contributions and Scheduled Cost, or 201% of contributions (as compared to a deficit of 180% of
contributions in the prior valuation) .

5. Withdrawal liability: The value of unfunded vested benefits is $41.3 million as of December 31, 2019, used for determining
employer withdrawal liability for the plan year beginning January 1, 2020. The unfunded vested benefits decreased from $41.7
million for the prior year, due mainly to positive investment performance on a market value basis, partially offset by a decrease in
the PBGC interest rates.

6. Funding concerns: The imbalance between the benefit levels in the Plan and the resources available to pay for them is the
reason the Plan has a funding deficiency and decreasing funding percentage. The actions already taken to address this issue
include: scheduled contribution increases and reductions in both ongoing accruals and adjustable benefits per the Rehabilitation
Plan.
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ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

C. Projections and risk
1. Importance ofprojections: Most of the results included in this valuation report are snapshot

measurements, showing the Plan's status as of the valuation date. In addition to understanding
the Plan's current status, it is also important to understand where the plan is headed through
actuarial projections. Projections may evaluate various metrics, such as funded percentage,
Funding Standard Account, zone status, cash flows and solvency. We have modeled various
solvency projection scenarios for the Trustees as part of the Rehabilitation Plan review outside of
this report.

2. Baseline projections : Based on the actuarial assumptions included in this report, including
investment return of 6.50% per year and level future covered employment, the projection of the
FSA indicates that the funding deficiency is expected to grow for at least 30 years, assuming experience emerges as projected
and there are no changes in the Plan, actuarial assumptions, law or regulations.

3. Understanding risk: Projections can also help the Trustees understand the sensitivity of future results to various risk factors, such
as investment volatility. For example, if future investment returns are less than the actuarial assumption, the Plan may not meet its

funding objectives and face eventual insolvency. See Section 2 for a general discussion on the risks facing the Plan, and how they
might be better evaluated, understood and addressed.
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Participant information

Population as of December 31

Active Inactive Vested In Pay Status Non-Actives to Actives
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Inactive Vested 475 462 466 449 457 464 470 477 468 471.
Active 507 481 471 480 454 437 400 382 390 382• Ratio 2.07 2.17 2.23 2.14 2.28 2.39 2.65 2.79 2.69 2.75
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Active participants
As of December 31, 2018 2019 Change

Active participants 390 382 -2.1%

Average age 51.8 52.3 0.5

Average pension credits 13.6 13.4 -0.2

Distribution of Active Participants as of December 31, 2019

by Age by Pension Credits
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Pay status information
As of December 31, 2018 2019 Change

Pensioners 458 459 0.2%

Average age 75.1 75.2 0.1

Average amount $640 $631 -1.4%

Beneficiaries 111 108 -2.7%

Total monthly amount $337,181 $333,285 -1.2%

• There were 10 suspended retirees and 2 suspended beneficiaries in this valuation. There were 10 suspended retirees and 3

suspended beneficiaries in the prior year.

Distribution of Pensioners as of December31, 2019

by Type and Age by Type and Monthly Amount
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Progress of pension rolls

Total In Pay Status New Awards

Average Average
Year Number Age Amount Number AverageAmount

2010 439 74.1 $595 36 $549

2011 453 73.8 589 39 478

2012 448 74.1 599 25 647

2013 440 74.1 599 22 417

2014 433 74.4 615 25 735

2015 438 74.7 626 27 600

2016 454 74.6 633 41 832

2017 455 74.9 641 24 615

2018 458 75.1 640 25 580

2019 459 75.2 631 23 580
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Financial information
• Benefits and expenses are funded solely from contributions and investment earnings.

Cash Flow

• Contributions • Benefits Paid Expenses
6.0

5.0

C 4.0

49. 3.0

2.0

1.0 - •
0.0
- - -

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Note for years prior to 2015, employer contributions are net of expenses.
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Determination of Actuarial Value of Assets

1
Market value of assets, December 31, 2019 $32,653,601

Original Unrecognized
2 Calculation of unrecognized return Amount' Return2

(a ) Year ended December 31, 2019 $2,564,719 $2,051,775

( b) Year ended December 31, 2018 -3,114,861 1,868,917

(c) Year ended December 31, 2017 625,320 250,128

(d ) Year ended December 31, 2016 460,348 92,070

(e ) Year ended December 31, 2015 - 1,353,498 0

(f) Total unrecognized return $525,056

3 Preliminary actuarial value : 1 - 2f 32,128,545

4 Adjustment to be within 20% corridor 0

5 Final actuarial value of assets as of December 31, 2019 : 3 + 4 32,128,545

6 Actuarial value as a percentage of market value: 5 + 1 98.4%

7 Amount deferred for future recognition: 1 - 5 $525,056

1 Total return minus expected return on a market value basis

2 Recognition at 20% per year over five years
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Asset history for years ended December 31

Actuarial Value of Assets vs. Market Value of Assets

—0—Actuarial Value Market Value
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2 45
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EF1-
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• •
35

30
2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019.
Actuarial Valuel $45.08 $40.63 $36.35 $36.52 $37.16 $37.12 $36.22 $35.62 $33.72 $32.13

Market Valuel 39.31 37.86 38.04 40.80 40.02 37.89 36.57 35.87 31.51 32.65

1 In millions
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Historical investment returns
. Actuarial planning is long term. The obligations of a pension plan are expected to continue for the lifetime of all its participants.
• The assumed long -term rate of return of 6.50% considers past experience, the Trustees' asset allocation policy and future

expectations.
• We may lower the investment return in future valuation based on reduced capital market expectations. If the net investment

return assumption was 6.0% for the 2020 Plan Year instead of 6.5%, the funded percentage would decrease from 53.3% to
50.8%.

Market Value and Actuarial Rates of Return for Years Ended
December 31

—0—Actuarial Value Market Value

20%

15% -

10% •
_

5%

0%

_5%
2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

• AVA 7.7% - 1.6% - 1.3% 10.8% 12.2% 9.6% 9.4% 8.9% 4.8% 5.5%

MVA 14.4% 6.2% 11.0% 17.5% 7.2% 3.5% 8.0% 8.6% -2.4% 15.1%

Average Rates of Return Actuarial Value Market Value

Most recent five-year average return: 7.73% 6.29%

Ten-year average return: 6.39% 8.80%

Twenty-year average return: 5.30% 4.35%
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Actuarial experience
• Assumptions should reflect experience and should be based on reasonable expectations for the future.

• Each year actual experience is compared to that projected by the assumptions. Differences are reflected in the contribution

requirement as an experience gain or loss. Assumptions are not changed if experience is believed to be a short-term

development that will not continue over the long term.

Experience for the Year Ended December 31, 2019

1 Loss from investments -$306,805

2 Gain from administrative expenses 30,891

3 Net gain from other experience (0.5% of projected accrued liability) 316 637

4 Net experiencegain : 1 + 2 + 3 $40,723
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Investment experience

Loss from Investments

1 Average actuarial value of assets $32,035,252

2 Assumed rate of return 6.50%

3 Expected net investment income: 1 x 2 $2,082,291

4 Net investment income (5.54% actual rate of return) 1,775,486

5 Actuarial loss from investments: 4 - 3 4306,805

Administrative expenses
• Administrative expenses for the year ended December 31, 2019 totaled $285,925, as compared to the assumption of $315,000.

Other experience
• The net gain from other experience is not considered significant and is mainly due to mortality experience among retirees. Some

other differences between projected and actual experience include :

— Extent of turnover among the participants
— Retirement experience (earlier or later than projected)
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Actuarial assumptions
• The following assumptions were changed with this 2020 valuation :

— Administrative expenses were decreased to $300,000 (from $315,000) for the year beginning January 1, 2020.

— The rate of assumed annual future service accrual was lowered from 0.96 to 0.94.

• The change in future service accruals decreased the actuarial accrued liability by 0.1% and decreased the normal cost by 2.1%.

• Based on our review of recent mortality experience for healthy and disabled lives, there is currently a margin in the actual

mortality experience compared to the assumption. We may revise our assumption to incorporate more recently published
mortality tables and improvement scales in a future valuation.

• Details on actuarial assumptions and methods are in Section 3.

Plan provisions
• The Rehabilitation Plan requires annual increases to minimum contributions for Alternative Schedule Two and Alternative

Schedule One of 8.5% and 10.2%, respectively, on July 1, 2020 through July 1, 2031.

• The following plan changes were reflected only for Scheduled Cost purposes in last year's valuation. These changes were
reflected for minimum funding purposes for the first time in this year's valuation.

> In September 2019, Timonium agreed to Alternative Schedule Two under the Rehabilitation Plan.

— Effective October 31, 2019, non -bargained employees have a monthly accrual rate of $0 and bargained employees
maintain the previous monthly accrual rate of $7.34

- Effective July 1, 2020, Timonium is subject to 8.5% annual contribution increases

• These changes decreased the actuarial accrued liability by 0.04% and the normal cost by 2.1%.

• A summary of plan provisions is in Section 3.
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Plan funding

Comparison of Funded Percentages
Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2019 January 1, 2020

Market Value of Assets $31,514,188 $32,653,601
Amount Funded % Amount Funded %

• Funding interest rate 6.50% 6.50%

• Present value ( PV ) of future benefits $63,729,349 49.5% $63,404,503 51.5%

• Actuarial accrued liability' 62,363,042 50.5% 62,033,210 52.6%

• PV of accumulated plan benefits 60,497,350 52.1% 60,289,785 54.2%

• PBGC interest rates 2.84% for 20 years 2.76% thereafter 2.53% for 25 years 2.53% thereafter

• PV of vested benefits for withdrawal liability2 $73,214,648 43.0% $73,904,007 44.2%

• Current liability interest rate 3.06% 2.95%

• Current liability $94,971,964 33.2% $95,127,543 34.3%

Actuarial Value of Assets $33,717,445 $32,128,545
Amount Funded % Amount Funded %

• Funding interest rate 6.50% 6.50%

• PV of future benefits $63,729,349 52.9% $63,404,503 50.7%

• Actuarial accrued liability"' 62,363,042 54.1% 62,033,210 51.8%

• PPA'06 liability and annual funding notice 60,497,350 55.7% 60,289,785 53.3%

These measurements are not necessarily appropriate for assessing the sufficiency of Plan assets to cover the estimated cost of
settling the Plan's benefit obligations or the need for or the amount of future contributions. The funded percentages based on the
actuarial value of assets would be different if they were based on the market value of assets.

1 Based on Entry Age actuarial cost method and on Scheduled Cost basis
2 The present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes based on the blended interest rate and other assumptions described later in this section,

and includes the value of affected benefits pools.
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Pension Protection Act of 2006

Rehabilitation Plan update
• The Plan is operating under a Rehabilitation Plan adopted on November 26, 2010 that is intended to indefinitely forestall

insolvency.
• Section 432 (e ) (3 ) (B ) requires that the Trustees annually update the Rehabilitation Plan and Schedules.

• The Rehabilitation Plan was updated most recently in March 2018 to add Alternative Schedule Two, which provides :

• A non -bargained employee monthly accrual rate of $0 and a bargained employee monthly accrual rate of $7.34
• 8.5% annual contribution increases

• Timonium bargained this schedule effective October 31, 2019

• Segal will continue to assist the Trustees to evaluate and update the Rehabilitation Plan and to prepare the required assessment
of Scheduled Progress.

2020 Actuarial status certification
• PPA'06 requires trustees to actively monitor their plans' financial prospects to identify emerging funding challenges so they can

be addressed effectively.

• As reported in the 2020 certification, this Plan was classified as critical ( in the Red Zone) ,
but is not critical and declining,

because there was a current and projected deficiency in the FSA, but a solvency projection (presuming continued

implementation of the current Rehabilitation Plan ) showed no projected insolvency within 20 years.

• In addition, the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the annual standards of its rehabilitation plan.
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Pension Protection Act of 2006 historical information
Funded Percentage and Zone

PVAB Actuarial Value of Assets Funded Percentage —80%
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Plan year 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Zone Status Red Red Red Red Red Red Red Red Red Red.
PVAB1 $61.07 $57.66 $57.85 $57.48 $58.14 $61.13 $58.56 $58.83 $60.50 $60.29.
AVA1 45.08 40.63 36.35 36.52 37.16 37.12 36.22 35.62 33.72 32.13

Funded % 73.8% 70.5% 62.8% 63.5% 63.9% 60.7% 61.8% 60.5% 55.7% 53.3%

1 In millions
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Projections
• The solvency projection on the following page assumes the following :

— The Plan will earn a market rate of return equal to 6.50% each year.
— Industry activity is based on a level number of active employees
— The projected annual contributions reflect all future contribution rate increases for Maryland Jockey Club (MJC) and Timonium,

as required by the Rehabilitation Plan. At the time of preparation of this report, employees of Timonium Race Track were subject
to the Alternative Schedule Two, which requires annual increases of 8.5% through July 1, 2031, and MJC employees were

subject to the Alternative Schedule One, which requires annual increases of 10.2% through July 1, 2031.
— Administrative expenses are projected to increase 2.25% per year.
— There are no plan amendments or changes in law/regulation.
— Presumed New Entrants, to replace retiring/terminating actives :

o Assumed to have same characteristics as new hires in the last four years
o Entry over a distribution of ages, with average entry age of 39

— All other experience emerges as assumed, and no assumption changes are made.

• The projections in this valuation illustrate the potential future impact of one given set of assumptions. Additional scenarios would
demonstrate sensitivity to risk from investment return and other factors.
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Solvency projection
• PPA'06 requires Trustees to monitor plan solvency - the ability to pay benefits and expenses when due.

• This Plan was certified as critical, but not critical and declining.
• Based on this valuation, assuming assets earn 6.5% each year, the plan is projected to be solvent for the next 30 years, with a

low-point at $7 million in 2043.

• Note that if the net investment return is 6.0% every year, instead of 6.5%, assets are still projected to be solvent for the next 30

years, with low-point at $2 million.

• The Plan is operating under a Rehabilitation Plan that is intended to forestall insolvency.

35 Projected Assets as of December 31
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Scheduled Cost
• The Scheduled Cost is an annual contribution objective, reflecting benefit levels and current assets that is compared to projected

contributions to assess the Plan's long -term financial position. Simply avoiding an FSA funding deficiency is not a stable basis for

funding the Plan. The Scheduled Cost uses a single amortization schedule for the total unfunded actuarial accrued liability, rather
than the ERISA minimum funding approach.

• While the short-term funding issues are addressed through the Rehabilitation Plan, the Trustees should review the Scheduled
Cost to assess the long -term adequacy of contribution rates.

Scheduled Cost
Year Beginning January 1

Cost Element 2019 2020

Normal costl $277,247 $284,239

Administrative expenses1 315,932 300,888

Amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability' 2,959,376 3,222,719

• Actuarial accrued liability 62,363,042 62,033,210

• Actuarial value of assets 33,717,445 32,128,545

• Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 28,645,597 29,904,665

• Amortization period 15 14

Annual ScheduledCost, payable monthly $3,552,555 $3,807,84fl— .
Projected contributions 1,266,868 1,266,868

• Number of active participants 390 382

i Margin /(deficit) -$2,285,687 -$2,540,978

Margin/(deficit) as a % of projected contributions -180% -201%

1 Includes adjustment for monthly payments
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Scheduled Cost margin/deficit
• The margin or deficit is represented by the difference between projected contributions and the Scheduled Cost.

• Projected ultimate annual employer contributions of $1,266,868 reflect one bargained increase at July 1, 2020 for Maryland Jockey
Club (MJC ) and Timonium, as required by the Rehabilitation Plan. The projected annual employer contributions falls short of
Scheduled Cost by $2,540,978, or 201% of projected contributions.

• Simply avoiding an FSA funding deficiency is not a stable basis for funding the Plan. The Scheduled Cost uses a single
amortization schedule for the total unfunded actuarial accrued liability, rather than the ERISA minimum funding approach.

• The Scheduled Cost amortization schedule has 14 years remaining this year.

• The actuarial assumptions and plan provisions are the same as those used for the FSA for the year beginning January 1, 2020.

Normal Cost •AdministrativeExpenses •Amortizationof Unfunded Liability • Projected Contributions • Deficit

4,000

3,500

3,000

cf) 2,500 $2,541
cpc, $3,223'
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-,

1,500

1,000

500 $301
$1,267

0
Scheduled Cost Projected Contributions

$3,808
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Scheduled Cost reconciliation

Scheduled Cost as of January 1, 2019 $3,552,555

• Effect of change in administrative expense assumption
-$15,044

• Effect of change in actuarial assumptions
-10,044

• Effect of contributions less than Scheduled Cost 271,214

• Effect of investment loss 33,063

• Effect of other gains and losses on accrued liability
-36,937

• Effect of net other changes, including composition and number of participants 13 039

Total change 255.291

Scheduled Cost as of January 1, 2020 S3,807,846
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Scheduled Cost vs. projected contributions Historical information

• Scheduled Cost • Projected Contributions
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Risk
• The actuarial valuation results are dependent on a single set of assumptions; however, there is a risk that emerging results may

differ significantly as actual experience proves to be different from the current assumptions.

• We have not been engaged to perform a detailed analysis of the potential range of the impact of risk relative to the Plan's future
financial condition, but have included a brief discussion of some risks that may affect the Plan.

• Economic Shock Risk. Potential implications for the Plan due to the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic that were not reflected as
of the valuation date include:

Volatile financial markets and investment returns potentially lower than assumed

Short-term or long -term employment far different than past experience, including projected recovery and possible "new
normal" long -term state

Changes in demographic experience, such as retirement, disability, turnover, and mortality patterns

• Investment Risk (the risk that returns will be different than expected)

If the actual return on market value of assets for the 2020 Plan Year is less than 0%, the Plan could enter critical and declining
status for the 2021 Plan Year due to a projected insolvency in 2040, assuming all future contribution increases in the
Rehabilitation Plan are made.

Based on current capital market expectations and the Plan's current target asset allocation, we estimate that there is a 25%
likelihood that the Plans' annual return will be less than 4.8% over the next 20 years.

The market value rate of return over the last 20 years ended December 31, 2019 has ranged from a low of -24% to a high of
22%.

• Longevity Risk (the risk that mortality experience will be different than expected)

The actuarial valuation includes an expectation of future improvement in life expectancy. Emerging plan experience that does not
match these expectations will result in either an increase or decrease in the required contribution.

• Other Demographic Risk (the risk that participant experience will be different than assumed)

Examples of this risk include:

Actual retirements occurring earlier or later than assumed. The value of retirement plan benefits is sensitive to the rate of
benefit accruals. While it is difficult to quantify the impact of potential experience, earlier retirements would generally result in

faster depletion of assets for your plan.
More or less active participant turnover than assumed. Lower turnover would generally result in higher costs for your Plan.
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— Return to covered employment of previously inactive participants. More rehires would generally result in higher costs for your
Plan.

. Actual Experience over the Last Ten Years

Past experience can help demonstrate the sensitivity of key results to the Plan's risk profile. Over the past ten years ended
December 31, 2019 :

— The investment gain ( loss) on assets for a year has ranged from a loss of $3.1 million to a gain of $3.8 million.

• Maturity Measures

The risk associated with a pension plan increases as it becomes more mature, meaning that active participants represent a
smaller portion of the liabilities of the plan. As this happens, there is a greater risk that fluctuations in the experience of the non -

active participants or of the assets of the plan can result in large swings in the contribution requirements.
As of December 31, 2019, the retired life actuarial accrued liability represents 52% of the total actuarial accrued liability. In

addition, the actuarial accrued liability for inactive vested participants represents 21% of the total. The higher the non-active
actuarial accrued liability is as a percent of the total liability, the greater the danger of volatility in results.

Benefits and administrative expenses less contributions totaled $3,364,386 as of December 31, 2019, 10.7% of the market
value of assets. The Plan is dependent upon investment returns in order to pay benefits.

• There are external factors including legislative, regulatory or financial reporting changes that could impact the Plan's funding and
disclosure requirements. While we do not assume changes in such external factors, it is important to understand that they could
have significant consequences for the Plan. For example, Congress continues to consider possible changes to funding
requirements for multiemployer plans (such as changes to the zone rules) , partition assistance and increases in PBGC
premiums.

• We recently performed a detailed analysis of the potential range of the impact of investment risk relative to the Plan's future
financial condition.

. A detailed risk assessment is important for your Plan because :

The outlook for financial markets and future industry activity is uncertain due to COVID- 19.

The Plan may enter critical and declining status in the near future.

The Plan assets are diminishing, as benefit and expense outflow is far greater than contribution and investment income.

Inactive and retired participants account for most of the Plan's liabilities, leaving limited options for reducing Plan costs.

The Trustees may want to consider the options available under MPRA.
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Withdrawal liability
. The present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes reflects the plan changes effective October 31, 2019 and the

assumption changes effective January 1, 2020. For purposes of determining the present value of vested benefits, we excluded
benefits that are not protected by IRO Section 411 (d ) (6 ) , including qualified preretirement survivor annuities.

• The $450,054 decrease in the unfunded present value of vested benefits from the prior year is primarily due to the investment

gains on a market value basis, partially offset by a decrease in PBGC interest rates.

December 31

2018 2019

Present value of vested benefits (PVVB) on funding basis $59,781,163 $59,615,543

Present value of vested benefits on PBGC basis 90,305,842 92,940,029

1 PVVB measured for withdrawal purposes $70,433,414 $71,323,786

2 Unamortized value of Affected Benefits Pools 2,781,234 2,580,221

3 Total present value of vested benefits: 1 + 2 $73,214,648 $73,904,007

4 Market value of assets 31,514,188 32,653,601

5 Unfunded present value of vested benefits (UVB) : 3 - 4, not less than $0 $41,700,460 $41,250,406
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Withdrawal liability assumptions
• The actuarial assumptions and methods are reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan and reasonable

expectations) and, in combination, represent the actuary's best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan to determine
the unfunded vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes.

• The interest rate is based on a blend, which includes rates selected based on estimated annuity purchase rates for benefits being
settled, because withdrawal liability is a final settlement of an employer's obligations to the Plan. For benefits that could be settled

immediately, because assets on hand are sufficient, the annuity purchase rates are those promulgated by PBGC under ERISA
Sec. 4044 for multiemployer plans terminating by mass withdrawal on the measurement date. For benefits that cannot be settled

immediately because they are not currently funded, the calculation uses rates equal to the interest rate used for plan funding
calculations.

. Reductions in accrued benefits or contribution surcharges for a plan in critical status (Red Zone) are disregarded in determining
an employer's allocation of the UVB. The Trustees have adopted a method for calculating the UVB effective for withdrawals that
occur on and after January 1, 2013. The method is based on the PBGC's Technical Update 10 -3, which describes how to
account for the effect of benefit reductions that are implemented as part of a Rehabilitation Plan ("Affected Benefits") when a

pension plan is in critical status. The unannortized value of all Affected Benefits pools (as shown in the chart below) is included in

the total present value of vested benefits of $73,904,007 as of December 31, 2019.

Interest For liabilities up to market value of assets, 2.53% for 25 years and 2.53% beyond ( 2.84% for 20 years and 2.76% beyond, in
the prior year valuation) . For liabilities in excess of market value of assets, same as used for plan funding as of January 1,
2020 (the corresponding funding rate as of a year earlier was used for the prior year's value) .

Administrative Calculated as prescribed by PBGC formula (29 CFR Part 4044, Appendix C ) ; not applicable to those liabilities determined
Expenses using funding interest rates.

Mortality Same as used for plan funding as of January 1, 2020 (the corresponding mortality rates as of a year earlier were used for
the prior year's value)

Retirement Same as used for plan funding as of January 1, 2020 (the corresponding retirement rates as of a year earlier were used for
Rates the prior year's value)
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Summary of PPA'06 zone status rules
• Based on projections of the credit balance in the FSA, the funded percentage, and cash flow sufficiency tests, plans are

categorized in one of the "zones" described below.

• The funded percentage is determined using the actuarial value of assets and the present value of benefits earned to date, based
on the actuary's best estimate assumptions.

Critical A plan is classified as being in critical status (the Red Zone) if:

Status • The funded percentage is less than 65%, and either there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years or the
(Red Zone) plan is projected to be unable to pay benefits within seven years, or

• There is a projected FSA deficiency within four years, or
• There is a projected inability to pay benefits within five years, or
• The present value of vested benefits for inactive participants exceeds that for actives, contributions are less

than the value of the current year's benefit accruals plus interest on existing unfunded accrued benefit
liabilities, and there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years, or

• As permitted by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014, the plan is projected to be in the Red Zone
within the next five years and the plan sponsor elects to be in critical status.

• A critical status plan is further classified as being in critical and declining status if:

• The ratio of inactive participants to active participants is at least 2 to 1, and there is an inability to pay benefits
projected within 20 years, or

• The funded percentage is less than 80%, and there is an inability to pay benefits projected within 20 years, or
• There is an inability to pay benefits projected within 15 years.

Any amortization extensions are ignored for testing initial entry into the Red Zone.
The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Rehabilitation Plan, designed to allow the plan to emerge from
critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period. If they determine that such emergence is not reasonable,
the Rehabilitation Plan must be designed to emerge as of a later time or to forestall possible insolvency.
Trustees of Red Zone plans have tools, such as the ability to reduce or eliminate early retirement subsidies, to
remedy the situation. Accelerated forms of benefit payment (such as lump sums) are prohibited. However,
unless the plan is critical and declining, Trustees may not reduce benefits of participants who retired before
being notified of the plan's critical status (other than rolling back recent benefit increases) or alter core retirement
benefits payable at normal retirement age.
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Endangered A plan not in critical status (Red Zone) is classified as being in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) if:

Status • The funded percentage is less than 80%, or
(YellowZone ) • There is a projected FSA deficiency within seven years.

A plan that has both of the endangered conditions present is classified as seriously endangered.
Trustees of a plan that was in the Green Zone in the prior year can elect not to enter the Yellow Zone in the
current year (although otherwise required to do so) if the plan's current provisions would be sufficient (with no
further action) to allow the plan to emerge from the Yellow Zone within ten years.
The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Funding Improvement Plan, designed to improve the current funded
percentage, and avoid a funding deficiency as of the emergence date.

Green Zone A plan not in critical status (the Red Zone) nor in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) is classified as being in
the Green Zone.

Early Election Trustees of a Green or Yellow Zone plan that is projected to enter the Red Zone within the next five years mayof Critical elect whether or not to enter the Red Zone for the current year.Status
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Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation
December 21, 2020

Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

This is to certify that Segal has prepared an actuarial valuation of the Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund as of January 1,
2020 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. It has been prepared at the request of the Board of
Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing requirements of federal government agencies. This valuation report may
not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees and may only be provided to other

parties in its entirety.
The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements may differ

significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience differing from
that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or
decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an
amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan's funded status) ;

and changes in plan provisions or

applicable law.

The valuation is based on the assumption that the Plan is qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year and on information supplied by
the auditor with respect to contributions and assets and reliance on the Plan Administrator with respect to the participant data. Segal
does not audit the data provided. The accuracy and comprehensiveness of the data is the responsibility of those supplying the data. To
the extent we can, however, Segal does review the data for reasonableness and consistency. Based on our review of the data, we have
no reason to doubt the substantial accuracy of the information on which we have based this report and we have no reason to believe
there are facts or circumstances that would affect the validity of these results. Adjustments for incomplete or apparently inconsistent data
were made as described in the attached Exhibit J.

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to
render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial valuation is complete and

accurate, except as noted in Exhibit A. Each prescribed assumption for the determination of Current Liability was applied in accordance
with applicable law and regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable ( taking into account the experience of the plan
and reasonable expectations) and such other assumptions, in combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the

plan.

Eli Greenblum, FSA, FCA, MAAA
Senior Vice President and Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 20 -3636
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ISection 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit A : Table of Plan Coverage
The valuation was made with respect to the following data supplied to us by the Plan Administrator.

Year Ended December 31 Change from
Category 2018 2019 Prior Year

Participants in Fund Office tabulation 431 440 2.1%
Less: Participants with less than one pension credit 41 58 41.5%

Active participants in valuation :

• Number 390 382 -2.1%
• Average age 51.8 52.3 0.5

• Average pension credits 13.6 13.4 -0.2

• Average vesting credit 14.9 14.8 -0.1

• Number with unknown age and /or service information 1 0 -100.0%
• Total active vested participants 278 271 -2.5%

Inactive participants with rights to a pension:

• Number 467 470 0.6%
• Average age 54.4 54.7 0.3

• Average monthly benefit $352 $357 1.4%

• Beneficiaries with rights to deferred payments 1 1 0.0%

Pensioners:

• Number in pay status 458 459 0.2%
• Average age 75.1 75.2 0.1

• Average monthly benefit $640 $631 -1.4%

• Number in suspended status 10 10 0.0%

Beneficiaries:

• Number in pay status 111 108 -2.7%
• Number in suspended status 3 2 -33.3%
• Average age 77.7 78.5 0.8

• Average monthly benefit $389 $403 3.6%

Total participants 1,440 1,432 -0.61‘
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I Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit B : Actuarial Factors for Minimum Funding

2018 2019

Interest rate assumption 6.50% 6.50%

Normal cost, including administrative expenses $580,599 $565,597

Actuarial present value of projected benefits $63,780,432 $63,404,503

Present value of future normal costs 1,397,903 1,371,293

Actuarial accrued liability $62,382,529 $62,033,210

• Pensioners and beneficiaries $32,769,585 $32,058,746

• Inactive participants with vested rights 12,049,251 12,752,439

• Active participants 17,563,693 17,222,025

Actuarial value of assets 33,717,445 32,128,545

Market value as reported by Weyrich Cronin Sorra, Chartered 31,514,188 32,653,601

Unfunded actuarial accrued liability $28,665,084 $29,904,665
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ISection 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit C : Summary Statement of Income and Expenses on an Actuarial
Basis

Year Ended December 31, 2018 Year Ended December 31, 2019

Contribution income:

Employer contributions $1,005,420 $1,107,511

Investment income:

Expected investment income $2,284,745 $2,082,291

Adjustment toward market value -643.915 -306.805

Investment income 1,640,830 1,775,486

Total income available for benefits $2,646,250 $2,882,997

Less benefit paymentsand expenses:

Pension benefits -$4,239,936 -$4,185,972
Administrative expenses -308.394 -285.925

Total benefit payments and expenses -4,548,330 -4,471,897

Change in actuarial value of assets -$1,902,080 -$1,588,900
Actuarial value of assets $33,717,445 $32,128,545
Market value of assets $31,514,188 $32,653,601
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I Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit D : Information on Plan Status as of January 1, 2020

Plan status (as certified on March 30, 2020, for the 2020 zone certification) Critical

Scheduled progress (as certified on March 30, 2020, for the 2020 zone certification)] Yes

Actuarial value of assets for FSA $32,128,545

Accrued liability under unit credit cost method 60,289,785

Funded percentage for monitoring plan's status 53.3%

Annual Funding Notice for Plan Year

Beginning January 1, 2020 and Ending December 31, 2020

2020 2019 2018
Plan Year Plan Year Plan Year

Actuarial valuation date January 1, 2020 January 1, 2019 January 1, 2018

Funded percentage 53.3% 55.7% 60.5%

Value of assets $32,128,545 $33,717,445 $35,619,525

Value of liabilities 60,289,785 60,497,350 58,830,665

Market value of assets as of plan year end Not available 32,653,601 31,514,188

Critical or Endangered Status

The Plan was in critical status in the plan year because there was a current and projected funding deficiency, but is not in critical and

declining status, based on projections that demonstrate solvency over the next 20 years. In an effort to improve the Plan's funding
situation, the Trustees continue to implement a Rehabilitation Plan that requires annual increases in minimum contribution levels.
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I Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit E : Schedule of Projection of Expected Benefit Payments

(Schedule MB, Line 8b(1 ) )

Plan Expected Annual
Year Benefit Payments

2020 $4,740,638

2021 4,783,555

2022 4,810,602

2023 4,836,888

2024 4,827,721

2025 4,817,754

2026 4,792,771

2027 4,784,474

2028 4,764,673

2029 4,716,059

This assumes the following :

• No additional benefits will be accrued.

• Experience is in line with valuation assumptions.

• No new entrants are covered by the plan.
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ISection 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit F : Schedule of Active Participant Data

(Schedule MB, Line 8b(2 ) )

The participant data is for the year ended December 31, 2019.

Pension Credits

Age Total 1 - 4 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 40 & over

Under 25 16 16

25 - 29 22 18 3 1

30 - 34 16 11 4 1
-

35 - 39 15 7 5 3

40 - 44 22 14 2 4 1 1

45 - 49 39 13 7 5 3 8 3

50 - 54 76 24 11 9 6 8 9 8 1

55 - 59 63 17 7 6 11 9 7 4 2

60 - 64 63 12 1 11 5 4 10 12 3 5

65 - 69 22 5 5 2 2 1 2 3 2

70 & over 28 3 5 2 3 4 2 3 2 4

Total 382 140 50 44 31 35 33 30 8 11

Note: Excludes 58 participants with less than one pension credit.
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ISection 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit G : Funding Standard Account
• ERISA imposes a minimum funding standard that requires the Plan to maintain an FSA. The accumulation of contributions in

excess of the minimum required contributions is called the FSA credit balance. If actual contributions fall short on a cumulative
basis, a funding deficiency has occurred.

• The FSA is charged with the normal cost and the amortization of increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
due to plan amendments, experience gains or losses, and changes in actuarial assumptions and funding methods. The FSA is
credited with employer contributions.

• Increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability are amortized over 15 years except that short-term benefits, such
as 13th checks, are amortized over the scheduled payout period.

• On December 31, 2019, the FSA had a funding deficiency of $23,147,187, as shown on the 2019 Schedule MB. Contributions
meet the legal requirement on a cumulative basis if that account shows no deficiency.

• Employers contributing to plans in critical status will generally not be subject to the excise tax if a funding deficiency develops,
provided the parties fulfill their obligations under the Rehabilitation Plan, including negotiation of bargaining agreements consistent
with Schedules provided by the Trustees.

December 31, 2019 December 31, 2020

1 Prior year funding deficiency $19,820,765 $23,147,187

2 Normal cost, including administrative expenses 580,599 565,597

3 Amortization charges 4,209,861 4,083,546

4 Interest on 1, 2 and 3 1,599,730 1,806,761

5 Total charges $26,210,955 $29,603,091

6 Prior year credit balance $0 $0

7 Employer contributions 1,107,511 TBD

8 Amortization credits 1,805,880 1,816,013

9 Interest on 6, 7 and 8 150,377 118,041

10 Full funding limitation credits o o

11 Total credits 3,063,768 1,934,054

12 Credit balance/(Funding deficiency) : 11 - 5 -$23,147,187 TBD

13 Minimum contribution with interest required to avoid a funding $23,147,187 $27,669,037
deficiency : 5 -11 not less than zero
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Full Funding Limitation ( FFL) and Credits for Plan Year January 1, 2020

ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL) $32,450,829

RPA'94 override (90% current liability FFL) 55,659,699

FFL credit 0
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Schedule of FSA Bases (Charges ) (Schedule MB, Line 9c)

Date Outstanding Years Amortization
Type of Base Established Balance Remaining Amount

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /1991 $237,694 1 $237,694

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /1992 55,310 2 28,525

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /1993 216,828 3 76,872

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /1994 484,701 4 132,850

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /1995 212,476 5 48,009

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /1995 407,211 5 92,008

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /1996 1,295,054 6 251,190

Plan Amendment 01 /01/1998 1,794,835 8 276,788

Actuarial Loss 01 /01 /2006 384,625 1 384,625

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /2007 50,955 17 4,732

Actuarial Loss 01 /01 /2007 229,017 2 118,113

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2009 277,025 4 75,929

Actuarial Loss 01 /01 /2009 2,648,112 4 725,813

Actuarial Loss 01 /01 /2010 966,791 5 218,444

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2011 1,671,566 6 324,218

Early Retirement Window 01 /01/2012 139,708 7 23,918

Actuarial Loss 01 /01 /2012 1,652,035 7 282,834

Actuarial Loss 01 /01 /2013 1,992,306 8 307,240

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2016 1,849,982 11 225,915

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2018 3,185 13 348

Actuarial Loss 01 /01 /2019 741,230 14 77,214

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2019 1,634,524 14 170,267

Total $18,945,170 $4,083,546
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Schedule of FSA Bases (Credits ) (Schedule MB, Line 9h)

Date Outstanding Years Amortization
Type of Base Established Balance Remaining Amount

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /1996 $97,015 6 $18,817

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /1998 89,954 8 13,872

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2002 493,076 12 56,747

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2006 575,365 16 55,309

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2008 665,888 3 236,078

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2011 145,891 6 28,297

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /2011 699,144 6 135,607

Rehabilitation Schedule Implementation 01 /01/2012 2,239,037 7 383,330

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2014 278,701 9 39,316

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2014 1,384,468 9 195,305

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2015 35,158 10 4,592

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2015 1,158,010 10 151,253

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2016 174,779 11 21,344

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /2016 416,892 11 50,910

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2017 1,186,006 12 136,494

Actuarial Gain 01 /01/2017 1,940,014 12 223,271

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2018 506,813 13 55,337

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /2020 23,172 15 2,314

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2020 37,586 15 3,753

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2020 40,723 15 4,067

Total $12,187,692 $1,816,013
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Exhibit H : Current Liability
The table below presents the current liability for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2020.

Number of Current
Item' Participants Liability

Interest rate assumption 2.95%

Retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payments 579 $44,298,043

Inactive vested participants 471 23,473,006

Active participants

• Non -vested benefits $664,334

• Vested benefits 26,692,160

• Total active 382 27,356,494

Total 1,432 $95,127,543

Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the plan year $919,233

Expected release from current liability for the plan year 4,756,456

Expected plan disbursements for the plan year, including administrative expenses of $300,888 5,057,344

Current value of assets $32,653,601

Percentage funded for Schedule MB 34.32%

1 The actuarial assumptions used to calculate these values are shown in Exhibit J.

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020
Segal 50EIN 52 -6118068/PN 001



ISection 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit I : Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits calculated in accordance with FASB ASC 960 is shown below as of

January 1, 2019 and as of January 1, 2020. In addition, a reconciliation between the two dates follows.

Benefit Information Date

January 1, 2019 January 1, 2020

Actuarial present value of vested accumulated plan benefits:

• Participants currently receiving payments $32,769,585 $32,058,746

• Other vested benefits 27,405,404 27,924,074

• Total vested benefits $60,174,989 $59,982,820

Actuarial present value of non-vested accumulated plan benefits 322.361 306.965

Total actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits $60,497,350 $60,289,785

Change in Actuarial
Present Value of

Factors Accumulated Plan Benefits

Benefits accumulated, net experience gain or loss, changes in data $193,460

Benefits paid -4,185,972

Interest 3,784,947

Total -$207,565

Note: Does not include the accumulated present value of expenses, which is estimated to be $4,400,307 as of January 1, 2019 and $4,118,125 as of January 1,
2020
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Exhibit J : Statement of Actuarial Assumptions, Methods and Models

(Schedule MB, Line 6)

Rationale for The information and analysis used in selecting each demographic] assumption that has a significant effect on this
Demographicand actuarial valuation is based on experience that has been accumulated over prior valuations.
Noneconomic
Assumptions

Mortality Rates Healthy : 109% of the RP-2006 Blue Collar Mortality Table projected generationally with Scale MP-2018 (separate
tables for employees and annuitants) .

Disabled: RP-2000 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table projected generationally with Scale MP-2018

The underlying tables with the generational projection to the ages of participants as of the measurement date
reasonably reflect the mortality experience of the Plan as of the measurement date.

These mortality tables were then adjusted to future years using the generational projection to reflect future mortality
improvement between the measurement date and those years.

The mortality rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect characteristics of the

industry and estimated future experience, and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made
between the actual number of and liability change due to deaths by age and benefit amount and the projected number
and liability change based on the prior year's assumption over the prior 3 years, taking into consideration the results of
Segal's industry mortality study.
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Termination Rates
before Retirement Rate (%)

1

Age Withdrawal

20 22.10

25 13.80

30 9.50

35 7.50

40 7.50

45 7.50

50 7.50

55 7.50

60 7.50

1 Withdrawal rates are increased by adding 15%for thefirst 2 years ofemployment and by adding 6%for the third through sixth years of
employment. Withdrawal rates cut out at early retirement age. Minimum resulting rate for all ages is 7.5%.

The termination rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect economic conditions
of the industry, estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made
between the actual number of and liability change based on the prior year's assumption over the most recent 11 years.
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RetirementRates

Rate (% )

Age For Active For Inactive
Participants Vested

Participants

55 - 59 3% 3%

60 - 61 5 3

62 - 63 10 15

64 10 30

65 - 71 20 100

72 or older 100 100

The retirement rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect estimated future
experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of
and liability change due to retirements by age and the projected number and liability change based on the prior year's
assumption over the most recent 8 years.

Description of Age 67, determined as follows : The weighted average retirement age for each participant is calculated as the sum of
Weighted Average the product of each potential current or future retirement age times the probability of surviving from current age to that
RetirementAge age and then retiring at that age, assuming no other decrements. The overall weighted retirement age is the average of

the individual retirement ages of active participants included in the January 1, 2020 actuarial valuation.

Future Benefit 0.94 service credits per year
Accruals The future benefit accruals were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect economic

conditions of the industry and estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a

comparison was made between the assumed and the actual benefit accruals over the most recent 8 years.

Unknown Data for Same as those exhibited by participants with similar known characteristics. If not specified, participants are assumed to
Participants be male.

Definition of Active Active participants are defined as those who worked at least 1 /6 of the available racing days in the most recent Plan
Participants year and accumulated at least one service credit as of the valuation date, excluding those who have retired as of the

valuation date.
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Percent Married Social Security awards during 1972, sample rates as follows :

Percent Married

Age Males Females

40 - 44 71.4% 63.1%

45 - 49 73.3% 61.0%

50 - 54 75.7% 64.0%

55 - 59 77.0% 57.6%

60 - 64 74.0% 49.5%

65 - 69 69.9% 22.7%

Age of Spouse Spouses of male participants are three years younger and spouses of female participants are three years older.

Benefit Election 65% of males and 82.5% of females are assumed to elect the single life annuity form of payment; 35% of males and
17.5% of females are assumed to elect a 50% joint and survivor annuity form of payment.
The benefit elections were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect the plan design,
estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the
assumed and the actual option election patterns over the most recent 9 years.

Delayed Retirement Inactive vested participants after attaining age 65, with increases up to retirement date.
Factors

Active participants working beyond the April 1 of the year following the year in which they turned age 70 1/
2, with

increases up to retirement date, offset against any additional benefit accruals on a year-by-year basis.

Net Investment Return 6.50%

The net investment return assumption is a long-term estimate derived from historical data, current and recent market
expectations, and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a building block approach was used that reflects
inflation expectations and anticipated risk premiums for each of the portfolio's asset classes as provided by Segal
Marco Advisors, as well as the Plan's target asset allocation.

Annual Administrative $300,000 for the year beginning January 1, 2020, over the course of the Plan Year (equivalent to $290,845 payable at
Expenses the beginning of the year) or 105.9% of Normal Cost.

The annual administrative expenses were based on historical and current data, adjusted to reflect the estimated future
experience and professional judgment.

Actuarial Value of The market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of the last five years. Unrecognized return is equal to the
Assets difference between the actual market return and the projected return on the market value, and is recognized over a five-

year period. The actuarial value is further adjusted, if necessary, to be within 20% of the market value.
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I Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method. Entry Age is the earlier of age at employment provided in the data, and
attained age less accrued vesting service. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual
basis and are allocated by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current benefit accrual rate had always been
in effect.

Benefits Valued Unless otherwise indicated, includes all benefits summarized in Exhibit K.

Current Liability Interest: 2.95%, within the permissible range prescribed under IRC Section 431 (c) (6)(E )

Assumptions Mortality: Mortality prescribed under IRS Regulations 1.431 (c)(6 )
- 1 and 1.430(h )(3 )

- 1 (a )(2 ) : RP-2006 employee and
annuitant mortality tables, projected generationally using scale MP-2018 (previously, MP-2017) .

Estimated Rate of On actuarial value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6g) : 5.5%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2019
Investment Return On current (market) value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6h) : 15.1%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2019

FSA Contribution Unless otherwise noted, contributions are paid periodically throughout the year pursuant to collective bargaining
Timing (Schedule MB, agreements. The interest credited in the FSA is therefore assumed to be equivalent to a July 15 contribution date.
line 3a )

Justification for For purposes of determining current liability, the current liability interest rate was changed from 3.06% to 2.95% due to
Change in Actuarial a change in the permissible range and recognizing that any rate within the permissible range satisfies the requirements
Assumptions of IRC Section 431 (c)(6)( E ) and the mortality tables and mortality improvement scales were changed in accordance

(ScheduleMB, line 11 )
with IRS Regulations 1.431 (c)(6 )

-
1 and 1.430 (h )(3 )

-1.

Based on past experience and future expectations, the following actuarial assumption(s) was/were changed as of
January 1, 2020 :

• The assumption for annual administrative expenses was changed from $315,000 to $300,000.
• The assumption for annual future service accruals was lowered from 0.96 to 0.94.
The January 1, 2020 assumption changes are reflected in the December 31, 2019 unfunded vested liability for
withdrawal liability purposes.

Segal valuation results are based on proprietary actuarial modeling software. The actuarial valuation models generate a

comprehensive set of liability and cost calculations that are presented to meet regulatory, legislative and client requirements.
Deterministic cost projections are based on a proprietary forecasting model. Our Actuarial Technology and Systems unit, comprised
of both actuaries and programmers, is responsible for the initial development and maintenance of these models. The models have a
modular structure that allows for a high degree of accuracy, flexibility and user control. The client team programs the assumptions
and the plan provisions, validates the models, and reviews test lives and results, under the supervision of the responsible actuary.
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ISection 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit K : Summary of Plan Provisions

(Schedule MB, Line 6)

This exhibit summarizes the major provisions of the Plan included in the valuation. It is not intended to be, nor should it be interpreted
as, a complete statement of all plan provisions.

Plan Year January 1 through December 31

Pension Credit Year January 1 through December 31

Plan Status Ongoing plan

Normal Pension • Age Requirement: 65

• Service Requirement: Fifth anniversary of participation.
• Amount: $39 for each year of past service credit, plus $59 for each year of future service credit for years through

2002, $45 for each year of future service credit after 2002, plus $30 for each year of future service credit after 2010
under Alternative Schedule One.
After 2011, the future service credit for participants subject to the Default Schedule of the Rehabilitation Plan is $7.34.
After June 30, 2018, the future service credit for participants covered by Alternative Schedule Two is $7.34 for
participants working in the bargaining unit and $0 for participants not working in the bargaining unit.

• Delayed Retirement Amount : Late retirement adjustment factors (based on actuarial equivalence) in which benefits
are not formally "suspended" will be applied annually after Normal Retirement Date to increase prior benefits accrued,
unless actual accruals are greater.

Early Retirement • Age Requirement: 55

• Service Requirement: 10 years of vesting service.
• Amount: Normal pension accrued, actuarially reduced for ages between 55 and 65. Prior to adoption of Rehabilitation

Plan Schedules, early retirement benefits were reduced by 1.5% per year of age between 62 and 65, and 6% per
year between age 55 and 62.

Disability Pension • Age Requirement: None
(applies only to • Service Requirement: 10 years of vesting service
retirements before
2012)

• Amount: Normal pension accrued, payable immediately

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020
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Vesting • Age Requirement: None
• Service Requirement: Five years of Vesting Service.
• Amount: Normal pension accrued, based on Plan in effect when active, payable last at Normal Retirement Age. If

participant has at least 10 years of vesting service, payable at age 55 with actuarial reduction from age 65.

• Normal Retirement Age: 65 and fifth anniversary of participation

Spouse's Pre- • Age Requirement: None
RetirementDeath • Service Requirement: Five years of Vesting Service.
Benefit

• Amount: 50% of the benefit participant would have received had he or she retired the day before death and elected
the joint and survivor option. The spouse's benefit is deferred to when the participant would have achieved 65, or 55

(with actuarial reduction from 65 ) if at least 10 years of service.
• Charge for Coverage: None

Post-RetirementDeath Husband and Wife : If the participant is married, pension benefits are paid in the form of a 50% joint and survivor
Benefit annuity, reduced to reflect the joint and survivor coverage, unless this form is rejected by the participant and spouse. If

the form is rejected, or if the participant is not married, benefits are payable for the life of the employee without
reduction, or in any other available optional form elected by the employee with applicable reduction.

Optional Forms of • Single life annuityBenefits • 10-year certain and life
• 50%, 66%%, 75%, or 100% joint and survivor annuity

Service Credit Future service credit is equal to the aggregate number of units credited to an employee for service after December 31,
1970. A full or fractional unit of future service credit is earned for each Plan Year in accordance with the following table :

Percentage of Available Credit
Racin. Da s Worked

Less than 29 days 0

Less than 25%, but more than 29 days 1 /6

25% - 49% 1 /3

50% - 74% 2/3

75% or more 1

Past service credit is equal to the product of :

(a ) an employee's years of continuous service prior to January 1, 1971 (maximum 20 years) , and

(b) a factor based upon the average number of days worked per year by the employee for any one or more employers
during the calendar years 1966 through 1970.

Vesting Credit One year of vesting service for each Plan Year in which 1 /6 unit of future service credit is earned.
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Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Contribution Rate 0.25% of in -state mutual pools for all racing programs on which betting in conducted by participating mile race tracks,
subject to minimums required by the Rehabilitation Plan.

Rate of Contribution Under the Default Schedule, Alternative Schedule One, and Alternative Schedule Two, required minimum employer
Increase : contributions are increased by 9.0%, 10.2%, and 8.5%, respectively, per year for each July 1 through July 1, 2031 ) .

Changes in Plan The following plan changes were reflected in this year's valuation.
Provisions

> In September 2019, Timonium agreed to Alternative Schedule Two under the Rehabilitation Plan.

• Effective October 31, 2019, non-bargained employees have a monthly accrual rate of $0 and bargained
employees have a monthly accrual rate of $7.34

Effective July 1, 2020, Timonium is subject to 8.5% annual contribution increases.

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020
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Segal 1800 M Street NW, Suite 900 S

Washington, DC 20036

segalco.com
T 202.833.6400

March 11, 2020

Board of Trustees

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
% Associated Administrators
911 Ridgebrook Road

Sparks, MD 21152

Dear Trustees :

We are pleased to submit the Actuarial Valuation and Review as of January 1, 2019. It establishes the funding requirements for the current

year and analyzes the preceding year's experience. It also summarizes the actuarial data and includes the actuarial information that is

required to be filed with Form 5500 to federal government agencies.

The census information upon which our calculations were based was prepared by the Fund Office, under the direction of Wendy Chambers.
That assistance is gratefully acknowledged. The actuarial calculations were completed by Shirley Chang under the supervision of Eli

Greenblum, FSA, MAAA, Enrolled Actuary.

We look forward to reviewing this report with you at your next meeting and to answering any questions you may have.

Sincerely,

Segal

By :

Eli Greenblum, FSA, MAAA, EA - Andrew Perrotta, FCA, MAAA, EA
Senior Vice President & Actuary Consulting Actuary

cc : Matthew P. MeIlin, Esq.
Paul Starr, Esq.
Wendy Chambers
Jeffrey J. Maygers
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I
Introduction
There are several ways of evaluating funding adequacy for a pension plan. In monitoring the Plan's financial position, the Trustees
should keep in mind all of these concepts.

Funding The ERISA Funding Standard Account ( FSA) measures the cumulative difference between actual contributions
Standard and the minimum required contributions. If actual contributions exceed the minimum required contributions, the

A
Account excess is called the credit balance. If actual contributions fall short of the minimum required contributions, a

funding deficiency occurs.

Zone The Pension Protection Act of 2006 ( PPA'06) called on plan sponsors to actively monitor the projected FSA
Information credit balance, the funded percentage (the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the present value of benefits

earned to date) and cash flow sufficiency. Based on these measures, plans are then categorized as critical
(Red Zone) , endangered ( Yellow Zone) ,

or neither (Green Zone) . The MultiennployerPension Reform Act of
2014 ( MPRA) , among other things, made the zone provisions permanent.

I I

Solvency Pension plan funding anticipates that, over the long term, both contributions and investment earnings will be

Projections needed to cover benefit payments and expenses. To the extent that contributions are less than benefit
payments, investment earnings and fund assets will be needed to cover the shortfall. In some situations, a plan
may be faced with insufficient assets to cover its current obligations and may need assistance from the Pension
Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) . MPRA provides options for some plans facing insolvency.

Scheduled The Scheduled Cost is an annual amount based on benefit levels and assets that allows a comparison to
Cost current contribution levels, given the expectation of a continuing Plan.

cri
u Liability based on unfunded vested benefit liabilities.

Withdrawal ERISA provides for assessment of withdrawal liability to employers who withdraw from a multiemployer plan
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Important information about actuarial valuations
An actuarial valuation is a budgeting tool with respect to the financing of future uncertain obligations of a pension plan. As such, it will
never forecast the precise future contribution requirements or the precise future stream of benefit payments. In any event, the actual
cost of the plan will be determined by the benefits and expenses paid, not by the actuarial valuation.

In order to prepare a valuation, Segal relies on a number of input items. These include:

Plan Plan provisions define the rules that will be used to determine benefit payments, and those rules, or the
Provisions interpretation of them, may change over time. Even where they appear precise, outside factors may change how

L they operate. It is important for the Trustees to keep Segal informed with respect to plan provisions and
administrative procedures, and to review the plan summary included in our report to confirm that Segal has
correctly interpreted the plan of benefits.

Participant An actuarial valuation for a plan is based on data provided to the actuary by the plan. Segal does not audit such

JUfLr

Information data for completeness or accuracy, other than reviewing it for obvious inconsistencies compared to prior data and
other information that appears unreasonable. For most plans, it is not possible nor desirable to take a snapshot of
the actual workforce on the valuation date. It is not necessary to have perfect data for an actuarial valuation. The
uncertainties in other factors are such that even perfect data does not produce a "perfect" result. Notwithstanding
the above, it is important for Segal to receive the best possible data and to be informed about any known
incomplete or inaccurate data.

Financial Part of the cost of a plan will be paid from existing assets — the balance will need to come from future contributions
Information and investment income. The valuation is based on the asset values as of the valuation date, typically reported by

the auditor. A snapshot as of a single date may not be an appropriate value for determining a single year's
contribution requirement, especially in volatile markets. Plan sponsors often use an "actuarial value of assets" that
differs from market value to gradually reflect year-to-year changes in the market value of assets in determining the
contribution requirements.

Actuarial In preparing an actuarial valuation, Segal starts by developing a forecast of the benefits to be paid to existing plan
Assumptions participants for the rest of their lives and the lives of their beneficiaries. This requires actuarial assumptions as to

the probability of death, disability, withdrawal, and retirement of participants in each year, as well as forecasts of
the plan's benefits for each of those events. The forecasted benefits are then discounted to a present value,
typically based on an estimate of the rate of return that will be achieved on the plan's assets. All of these factors
are uncertain and unknowable. Thus, there will be a range of reasonable assumptions, and the results may vary
materially based on which assumptions the actuary selects within that range. That is, there is no right answer
(except with hindsight) . It is important for any user of an actuarial valuation to understand and accept this
constraint. The actuarial model may use approximations and estimates that will have an immaterial impact on our
results. In addition, the actuarial assumptions may change over time, and while this can have a significant impact
on the reported results, it does not mean that the previous assumptions or results were unreasonable or wrong.

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund, EIN 52-6118068/PN 001 Segal 5



Given the above, the user of Segal's actuarial valuation (or other actuarial calculations) needs to keep the following in mind :

The actuarial valuation is prepared for use by the Trustees. It includes information for compliance with federal filing requirements and for the
plan's auditor. Segal is not responsible for the use or misuse of its report, particularly by any other party.

An actuarial valuation is a measurement at a specific date — it is not a prediction of a plan's future financial condition. Accordingly, Segal did not

perform an analysis of the potential range of financial measurements, except where otherwise noted.

Critical events for a plan include, but are not limited to, decisions about changes in benefits and contributions. The basis for such decisions
needs to consider many factors such as the risk of changes in employment levels and investment losses, not just the current valuation results.

ERISA requires a plan's enrolled actuary to provide a statement in the plan's annual report disclosing any event or trend that the actuary has not
taken into account, if, to the best of the actuary's knowledge, such an event or trend may require a material increase in plan costs or required
contribution rates. If the Trustees are aware of any event that was not considered in this valuation and that may materially increase the cost of
the Plan, they must advise Segal, so that an appropriate statement can be included.

Segal does not provide investment, legal, accounting, or tax advice. This valuation is based on Segal's understanding of applicable guidance in
these areas and of the plan's provisions, but they may be subject to alternative interpretations. The Trustees should look to their other advisors
for expertise in these areas.

While Segal maintains extensive quality assurance procedures, an actuarial valuation involves complex computer models and numerous inputs.
In the event that an inaccuracy is discovered after presentation of Segal's valuation, Segal may revise that valuation or make an appropriate
adjustment in the next valuation.

Segal's report shall be deemed to be final and accepted by the Trustees upon delivery and review. Trustees should notify Segal immediately of
any questions or concerns about the final content.

As Segal has no discretionary authority with respect to the management of assets of the Plan, it is not a fiduciary in its capacity as
actuaries and consultants with respect to the Plan.
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Actuarial valuation overview
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IActuarial Valuation Summary
Summary of key valuation results

2018 2019

Certified Zone Status Critical Critical

Demographic • Number of active participants 382 390

Data : • Number of inactive participants with vested rights 477 468
• Number of retired participants and beneficiaries 587 582

Assets : • Market value of assets (MVA ) $35,870,288 $31,514,188
• Actuarial value of assets (AVA ) 35,619,525 33,717,445
• AVA as a percent of MVA 99.3% 107.0%

Cash Flow : • Projected employer contributions for the indicated year $996,073 $1,097,230
• Actual contributions 1,005,420
• Projected benefit payments and expenses 4,938,797 5,047,876

Statutory • Minimum required contribution $20,857,290 $24,287,692
Funding • Maximum deductible contribution 98,960,497 100,980,441
Information : • Annual Funding Notice percentage 60.5% 55.7%

• FSA deficiencyfirst occurred in Plan Year beginning 2013 2013

Amount Amount

Scheduled • Projected contributions' $1,044,206 $1,266,868
Cost and • Scheduled Cost 3,410,496 3,552,555
Contributions : • Margin/(Deficit )

-2,366,290 -2,285,687

Cost Elements • Normal cost, including administrative expenses $534,659 $573,380
on a Scheduled • Actuarial accrued liability 60,577,053 62,363,042
Cost Basis : • Unfunded actuarial accrued liability ( based on AVA) 24,957,528 28,645,597

Withdrawal • Present value of vested benefits $72,271,221 $70,433,414

Liability:
2 • Affected benefits pools balance 2,969,201 2,781,234

• Unfunded present value of vested benefits (based on MVA ) 39,370,134 41,700,460

1 Minimum contribution levels are defined by applicable Rehabilitation Plan schedules; amounts shown reflect ultimate levels under agreements that are bargained
as of the indicated year.

2 Using the assumptions described in Section 2: Withdrawal Liability Assumptions.
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ISection 1 : Actuarial Valuation Summary

Comparison of funded percentages
Funded Percentages

as of January 1 2019

2018 2019 Liabilities Assets

1. Present Value of Future Benefits 57.6% 52.9% $63,729,349 $33,717,445

2. Actuarial Accrued Liability 58.8% 54.1% 62,363,042 33,717,445

3. PPA'06 Liability and Annual Funding Notice 60.5% 55.7% 60,497,350 33,717,445

4. Accumulated Benefits Liability 61.0% 52.1% 60,497,350 31,514,188

5. Withdrawal Liability 47.7% 43.0% 73,214,648 31,514,188

6. Current Liability 37.7% 33.2% 94,971,964 31,514,188

Notes :

1. The value of benefits earned through the valuation date (accrued benefits) plus the value of benefits projected to be earned in the future for current
participants including a plan amendment adopted in September 2019. Used to develop the actuarial accrued liability, based on the long-term funding
investment return assumption of 6.50% (6.75% for 2018 ) and the actuarial value of assets. The funded percentage using market value of assets is
58.0% for 2018 and 49.5% for 2019.

2. The portion of the present value of future benefits allocated by the actuarial cost method to years prior to the valuation date, including a plan
amendment adopted in September 2019 (after the valuation date) . Used in determining Scheduled Cost, based on the long-term funding investment
return assumption of 6.50% (6.75% for 2018) and the actuarial value of assets. The funded percentage using market value of assets is 59.2% for 2018
and 50.5% for 2019.

3. The present value of benefits earned through the valuation date (accrued benefits) defined by PPA'06, based on the long-term funding investment
return assumption of 6.50% (6.75% for 2018) and compared to the actuarial value of assets.

4. The present value of accrued benefits for disclosure in the audited financial statements, based on the long-term funding investment return assumption
of 6.50% (6.75% for 2018 ) , and compared to the market value of assets.

5. The present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes based on the blended interest rate and other assumptions described in Section 2:

Withdrawal Liability Assumptions and compared to the market value of assets.

6. The present value of accrued benefits based on a government-prescribed mortality table and investment return assumption of 2.98% for 2018 and
3.06% for 2019, and compared to the market value of assets. Used to develop the maximum tax-deductible contribution and shown on the Schedule
MB if less than 70%.

Disclosure: These measurements are not necessarily appropriate for assessing the sufficiency of Plan assets to cover the estimated cost of settling the Plan's
benefit obligations or the need for or the amount of future contributions.
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ISection 1 : Actuarial Valuation Summary

This January 1, 2019 actuarial valuation report is based on financial and demographic information as of that date. Changes
subsequent to that date are not reflected unless specifically identified, and will affect future results. Segal is prepared to work with
the Trustees to analyze the effects of any subsequent developments.The current year's actuarial valuation results follow.

A. Developments since last valuation
1. The rate of return on the market value of plan assets was -2.38% for the 2018 plan year. The

rate of return on the actuarial value of assets was 4.85%. Given the current interest rate
environment, target asset allocation and expectations of future investment returns for various
asset classes, we have changed the assumed long -term rate of return on investments.

2. The following actuarial assumptions were changed effective January 1, 2019 :

7. 0 am> Net investment return was decreased from 6.75% to 6.50%.
> Projection scales for assumed mortality improvement were updated. See page 27 for

details.
> Retirement rates for active participants were changed. See page 27 for details.
> The assumption for annual administrative expenses was increased, from $310,000 to $315,000.

These changes increased the actuarial accrued liability by 2.8% and increased the normal cost by 7.9%.

These changes are effective for purposes of withdrawal liability calculated as of December 31, 2018.

3. As of the valuation date, all employees of the Maryland Jockey Club (MJC) are covered under Alternative Schedule One of the
Rehabilitation Plan while employees of Timonium Racetrack are covered under the Default Schedule.

4. The following plan changes were reflected only for Scheduled Cost purposes in this year's valuation. These changes will be
reflected for other purposes in next year's valuation.

> In September 2019, Timonium agreed to Alternative Schedule Two under the Rehabilitation Plan.

• Effective October 31, 2019, non-bargained employees have a monthly accrual rate of $0 and bargained employees have a

monthly accrual rate of $7.34
• Effective July 1, 2020, Timonium is subject to 8.5% annual contribution increases

These changes decreased the actuarial accrued liability by 0.03% and decreased the normal cost by 2.6%.

5. The 2019 certification, issued on March 29, 2019, based on the liabilities calculated in the 2018 actuarial valuation, projected to

January 1, 2019, and estimated asset information as of December 31, 2018 classified the Plan as critical ( in the Red Zone) ,

because there was a current and projected deficiency in the FSA, but it is not "critical and declining" because the solvency
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ISection 1 : Actuarial Valuation Summary

projection (assuming continued implementation of the current Rehabilitation Plan ) showed no projected insolvency within 20

years. That projection was based on the Trustees' industry activity guidance that the active population will remain level at 382
active participants and that is reasonable to project that future contribution increases will follow the entire schedule of the
Rehabilitation Plan.
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ISection 1 : Actuarial Valuation Summary

B. Funded percentage and funding standard account
1. Based on this January 1, 2019 actuarial valuation, the funded percentage that will be reported on the

2019 Annual Funding Notice is 55.7%. That percentage was 60.5% in the prior year.

$ oz
2. The funding deficiency in the FSA as of December 31, 2018 was $19,820,765, an increase of $3.1

million from the prior year. A projection of the FSA indicates that the funding deficiency is expected to ro
grow for at least 30 years, assuming experience emerges as projected and there are no changes in
the Plan, actuarial assumptions, law or regulations.

C. Solvency projections
The 2019 Zone Certification under PPA'06 and MPRA showed that the Plan was projected to remain
solvent for at least 20 years (assuming continued implementation of the Rehabilitation Plan ) , using the
long -term rate of return of 6.75%. We provided updated solvency projections based on this 2019 valuation
under a variety of scenarios at the December 2019 meeting.
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ISection 1 : Actuarial Valuation Summary

D. Scheduled Cost deficit
1. The projected ultimate annual contributions of $1,266,868 fall short of the Scheduled Cost of

$3,552,555, resulting in a deficit of $2,285,687, or 180% of contributions (as compared to a
deficit of 227% of contributions in the prior valuation) .

2. The projected annual contributions reflect two increases at July 1, 2019 and 2020, for
Maryland Jockey Club (MJC ) and Timonium, as required by the Rehabilitation Plan. At the
time of preparation of this report, employees of Timonium Race Track were subject to the
Alternative Schedule Two, which requires annual increases of 9.0% through June 30, 2020
and 8.5% from July 1, 2020 through July 1, 2031, and MJC employees were subject to the
Alternative Schedule One, which requires annual increases of 10.2% through July 1, 2031.
For MJC, we have only included the future increases that have been negotiated by the
bargaining parties. If the short-term funding issues can be resolved, the Trustees should
review the Scheduled Cost policy that is directed toward preserving the long -term adequacy of contribution levels.

3. The amortization period to compute the Scheduled Cost was revised from 12 years to 15 years, beginning January 1, 2019. This
change was made to provide an adequate and stable basis for assessing the funding needs of the Plan.

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund, EIN 52-6118068/PN 001 Segal 13



I Section 1 : Actuarial Valuation Summary

E. Funding concerns and risk
1. The imbalance between the benefit levels in the Plan and the resources available to pay for them is

the reason the Plan has a funding deficiency and decreasing funding percentage.
2. The actions already taken to address this issue include scheduled contribution increases and

reductions in both ongoing accruals and adjustable benefits per the Rehabilitation Plan.

3. The actuarial valuation results are dependent on a single set of assumptions; however, there is a risk
that emerging results may differ significantly as actual experience proves to be different from the
current assumptions.

4. We recently performed a detailed analysis of the potential range of the impact of investment risk relative to the Plan's future
financial condition. We have included a brief discussion of some other risks that may affect the Plan.
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ISection 1 : Actuarial Valuation Summary

F. Withdrawal liability
1. The unfunded present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes (UVB) is

$41,700,460 (using the assumptions outlined in Section 2: Withdrawal Liability
Assumptions) . Compared to $39,370,134 as of the prior year, the increase of $2,330,326 is

primarily due to the investment losses on a market value basis, partially offset by an
increase in the PBGC interest rates.

2. The Trustees have adopted the method outlined in PBGC Technical Update 10-3 to 1

account for benefit reductions implemented by the Rehabilitation Plan. The unamortized
value of those benefit reductions of $2,781,234 is included in the unfunded vested benefit
amount shown above.
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I
Actuarial Valuation Results

Participant information
• The Actuarial Valuation is based on demographic data as of December 31, 2018.

• There are 1,440 total participants in the current valuation, compared to 1,446 in the prior valuation.

• The ratio of non-actives to actives has decreased to 2.69 from 2.79 in the prior year.

• More details on the historical information are included in Section 3, Exhibits A and B.

Populationas of Ratio of Non-Actives to Actives
December 31 as of December 31
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Active participants
• There are 390 active participants this year, an increase of 2.1% compared to 382 in the prior year.

• The age and service distribution is included in Section 4, Exhibit 6.

Distribution of Active Participants as of December31, 2018

by Age by Pension Credits
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Inactive vested participants
• A participant who is not currently active and has satisfied the requirements for, but has not yet commenced, a pension is

considered an "inactive vested" participant.

• There are 467 inactive vested participants this year, a decrease of 1.9% compared to 476 last year.

• In addition, there was 1 beneficiary entitled to future benefits both this year and last year.

Distribution of Inactive Vested Participants as of December 31, 2018

by Age by Monthly Amount
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Pay status information
• There are 458 pensioners and 111 beneficiaries in pay status this year, compared to 455 and 119, respectively, in the prior year.

• Monthly benefits for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2018 total $337,181, as compared to $343,728 in the prior year.

• In addition, there were 10 suspended retirees and 3 suspended beneficiaries in this valuation. There were 9 suspended retirees
and 4 suspended beneficiaries in the prior year.

Distribution of Pensioners as of December31, 2018

by Type by Type and
and Age Monthly Amount
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Financial information
• Benefits and expenses are funded solely from contributions and investment earnings. For the most recent year, benefit payments

and expenses were 4.5 times contributions.

• Additional detail is in Section 3, Exhibit E.

Comparison of Employer Contributions
with Benefits and Expenses Paid

• Contributions • Benefits Paid Expenses
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Note for years prior to 2015, employer contributions are net of expenses.
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Determination of actuarial value of assets
• The asset valuation method gradually recognizes annual market value fluctuations to help mitigate volatility in the actuarial cost

calculations.

• Less volatility in the actuarial cost better aligns with negotiated contributions.

• The return on the market value of assets for the year ending December 31, 2018 was -2.38%, which produced a loss of
$3,114,861 when compared to the assumed 2018 return of 6.75%.

1 Market value of assets, December 31, 2018 $31,514,188

Original Unrecognized
2 Calculation of unrecognized return Amountl Return2

(a) Year ended December 31, 2018 -$3,114,861 -$2,491,888

(b) Year ended December 31, 2017 625,320 375,192

(C) Year ended December 31, 2016 460,348 184,139

(d) Year ended December 31, 2015 -1,353,498 -270,700

(a) Year ended December 31, 2014 78,488 0

(f) Total unrecognized return -2,203,257

3 Preliminary actuarial value : (1 ) - (2f) $33,717,445

4 Adjustment to be within 20% corridor 0

5 Final actuarial value of assets as of December 31, 2018 : (3) + (4 ) $33,717,445

6 Actuarial value as a percentage of market value : (5) + (1 ) 107.0%

7 Amount deferred for future recognition: (1 ) - (5) -$2,203,257

1Total return minus expected return on a market value basis
2 Recognition at 20% per year over five years
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Asset history for years ended December 31
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Actuarial experience
• Assumptions should reflect experience and should be based on reasonable expectations for the future.

• Each year actual experience is compared to that projected by the assumptions. Differences are reflected in the contribution

requirement as an experience gain or loss.

• Assumptions are not changed if experience is believed to be a short-term development that will not continue over the long term.

• The net experience variation for the year, other than investment and administrative expense experience, was 0.2% of the projected
actuarial accrued liability from the prior valuation, and was not significant when compared to that liability.

Experience for the Year Ended December 31, 2018

1 Loss from investments

(a) Net investment income $1,640,830

(b) Average actuarial value of assets 33,848,070

(C) Rate of return: (a) ÷ (b) 4.85%

(d) Assumed rate of return 6.75%

(e) Expected net investment income : (b) x (d ) $2,284,745

(f) Actuarial loss from investments: (a) — (e) -$643,915

2 Loss from administrative expenses -7,823

3 Net loss from other experience -121.467

4 Net experience loss : 1 (f) + 2 + 3 4773,205

• Net investment income consists of expected investment income at the actuarially assumed rate of return, net of investment

expenses, and an adjustment for market value changes.

• The actuarial value of assets does not yet fully recognize past investment gains and losses, which will affect future actuarial
investment returns.
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Historical investment returns
• Actuarial planning is long term. The obligations of a pension plan are expected to continue for the lifetime of all its participants.

• The assumed long -term rate of return of 6.50% considers past experience, the Trustees' asset allocation policy and future

expectations.

Market Value and Actuarial Rates of Return for Years Ended
December 31

—op—ActuarialValue Market Value
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Most recent year return : 4.85% -2.38%

Most recent five-year average return: 9.03% 5.04%

Ten-year average return: 5.96% 7.78%
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Non-investment experience

Administrative expenses
• Administrative expenses for the year ended December 31, 2018 totaled $308,394, as compared to the assumption of $310,000.

Mortality experience
• Mortality experience (more or fewer than expected deaths) yields actuarial gains or losses.

• The average number of deaths for nondisabled pensioners over the past two years was 20.5 per year compared to 21.0 projected
deaths per year under the current assumption.

• The projection scales for healthy life mortality and disabled life mortality were updated with this valuation to reflect somewhat lower
future anticipated longevity improvements. See the following page for more details.

Other experience
• Other differences between projected and actual experience include the extent of turnover among the participants, and retirement

experience (earlier or later than projected) .
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Actuarial assumptions
The following actuarial assumptions were changed effective January 1, 2019 :

• Net investment return was decreased from 6.75% to 6.50%.
• The projection scale for the healthy life mortality improvement was updated from MP-2017 to MP-2018, and the projection

scale for the disabled life mortality was updated from MP-2015 to MP-2018.
• Retirement rates for active participants were changed as follows :

Age Old Assumption New Assumption
55 - 56 3% 3%
57 - 59 5% 3%

60 - 61 10% 5%
62 - 64 10% 10%
65 - 71 15% 20%

72 or older 100% 100%

• The assumption for annual administrative expenses was increased from $310,000 to $315,000.

> These changes increased the actuarial accrued liability by 2.8% and increased the normal cost by 7.9%.

> Details on actuarial assumptions and methods are in Section 4, Exhibit 8
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Plan provisions
> The Rehabilitation Plan requires annual increases to minimum contributions for the Default and Alternative Schedules of 9.0%

and 10.2%, respectively, on July 1, 2019 through July 1, 2031. Beginning July 1, 2020, annual increases of 8.5% for Alternative
Schedule Two will be required.

> The following plan changes were reflected only for Scheduled Cost purposes in this year's valuation. These changes will be
reflected for other purposes in next year's valuation.

> In September 2019, Timonium agreed to Alternative Schedule Two under the Rehabilitation Plan.

• Effective October 31, 2019, non-bargained employees have a monthly accrual rate of $0 and bargained employees
maintain the previous monthly accrual rate of $7.34

. Effective July 1, 2020, Timonium is subject to 8.5% annual contribution increases

> These changes decreased the actuarial accrued liability by 0.03% and decreased the normal cost by 2.6%.

> A summary of plan provisions is in Section 4, Exhibit 9.
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Pension Protection Act of 2006

Rehabilitation Plan update Year Zone Status
• The Plan is operating under a Rehabilitation Plan adopted on November 26, 2010 that is 2009 GREEN"

intended to indefinitely forestall insolvency. 2010 RED

• Section 432(e) (3)(B ) requires that the Trustees annually update the Rehabilitation Plan and 2011 RED

Schedules. 2012 RED

• The Rehabilitation Plan was updated most recently in March 2018 to add Alternative Schedule 2013 RED

Two, which provides: 2014 RED

• A non-bargained employee monthly accrual rate of $0 and a bargained employee monthly 2015 RED
accrual rate of $7.34 2016 RED

• 8.5% annual contribution increases 2017 RED

Segal will continue to assist the Trustees to evaluate and update the Rehabilitation Plan and to 2018 RED

prepare the required assessment of Scheduled Progress. 2019 RED

2019 Actuarial status certification *Reflects Election

• PPA'06 requires trustees to actively monitor their plans' financial prospects to identify emerging funding challenges so they can be
addressed effectively. Details are shown in Section 3, Exhibit I.

• The 2019 certification, completed on March 29, 2019, was based on the liabilities calculated in the January 1, 2018 actuarial
valuation, projected to December 31, 2018, and estimated asset information as of December 31, 2018. The Trustees provided
industry activity guidance indicating a level population of 382 active participants for the 2019-2038 Plan Years.

• This Plan was classified as critical ( in the Red Zone) , but is not critical and declining, because there was a current and projected
deficiency in the FSA, but a solvency projection (presuming continued implementation of the current Rehabilitation Plan ) showed
no projected insolvency within 20 years.

• In addition, the Plan is making "scheduled progress" in meeting the annual standards of its rehabilitation plan.
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Funding Standard Account (FSA)
• The minimum funding requirement for the year beginning January 1, 2019 is $24,287,693.

• A 10-year projection indicates the funding deficiency ($19,820,765 as of December 31, 2018) will continue to grow, assuming that :

• The Plan will earn a market rate of return equal to 6.50% each year.

• All other experience emerges as assumed, no assumption changes are made,

• There are no plan amendments or changes in law/regulation, and

• Administrative expenses are projected to increase 2.25% per year.

• The projection is based on a level number of active employees. The projected annual contributions reflect two increases at July 1,
2019 and 2020 for Maryland Jockey Club (MJC ) and all future increases for Timonium, as required by the Rehabilitation Plan. At
the time of preparation of this report, employees of Timonium Race Track were subject to the Alternative Schedule Two, which

requires annual increases of 8.5% through July 1, 2031, and MJC employees were subject to the Alternative Schedule One, which

requires annual increases of 10.2% through July 1, 2031.

Credit Balance as of December 31

0 ,
,

I
-5 &\,

-10

-15 .

-20.
0 -25=

-30
-35
-40
-45
-50

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund, EIN 52-6118068/PN 001 *Segal 29



I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

PPA'06 funded percentage historical information
Present Value of Accrued Benefits (PVAB) vs.

Actuarial Value of Assets as of January 1
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Scheduled Cost
• The Scheduled Cost is an annual contribution objective, reflecting benefit levels and current assets that is compared to projected

contributions to assess the Plan's long -term financial position.

• As of January 1, 2019, the unfunded actuarial accrued liability totaled $28,645,597 (actuarial accrued liability of $62,363,042 less
assets of $33,717,445) .

• Simply avoiding an FSA funding deficiency is not a stable basis for funding the Plan. The Scheduled Cost uses a single
amortization schedule for the total unfunded actuarial accrued liability, rather than the ERISA minimum funding approach.

• The Scheduled Cost amortization schedule was revised from 12 years to 15 years, beginning January 1, 2019.

• The actuarial assumptions are the same as those used for the FSA for the year beginning January 1, 2019.

• The following plan changes were reflected only for Scheduled Cost purposes in this year's valuation.

> In September 2019, Timonium agreed to Alternative Schedule Two under the Rehabilitation Plan.

o Effective October 31, 2019, non-bargained employees have a monthly accrual rate of $0 and bargained employees have a

monthly accrual rate of $7.34
o Effective July 1, 2020, Timonium is subject to 8.5% annual contribution increases

• These changes decreased the actuarial accrued liability by 0.03% and decreased the normal cost by 2.6%.

• The projected annual contributions reflect two increases at July 1, 2019 and 2020 for Maryland Jockey Club (MJC ) and Timonium,
as required by the Rehabilitation Plan. At the time of preparation of this report, employees of Timonium Race Track were subject to
the Alternative Schedule Two, which requires annual increases of 8.5% from July 1, 2020 through July 1, 2031, and MJC

employees were subject to the Alternative Schedule One, which requires annual increases of 10.2% through July 1, 2031. For both

employers, we have only included the future increases that have been negotiated by the bargaining parties.

• If the short-term funding issues can be resolved through the Rehabilitation Plan, the Trustees should review the Scheduled Cost to
assess the long -term adequacy of contribution rates.
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Scheduled Cost and reconciliation
Year Beginning 2019

January 1

Cost Element 2018 2019
8%.

Normal cost $244,261 $267,993 9%.
Administrative expenses 290,398 305,387.
Amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability 2,757,860 2,860,600.
Adjustment for monthly payments 117 977 118.575

80%
Annual Scheduled Cost, payable monthly $3,410,496 $3,552,555

Scheduled Cost as of January 1, 2018 $3,410,496

• Effect of Timonium adopting Alternative Schedule Two -$9,481

• Effect of change in amortization period -422,815

• Effect of change in actuarial assumptions 169,934

• Effect of contributions less than Scheduled Cost 298,738

• Effect of investment loss 77,620

• Effect of other gains and losses on accrued liability 16,846

• Effect of net other changes, including composition and 11.217
number of participants

Total change 142 059

Scheduled Cost as of January 1, 2019 $3,552,555

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund, EIN 52-6118068/PN 001
- Segal 32



ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Scheduled Cost vs. contributions
• The Scheduled Cost is $3,552,555.

• Projected ultimate annual employer contributions of $1,266,868 reflect the two bargained increases at July 1, 2019 and 2020 for

Maryland Jockey Club (MJC ) and Timonium, as required by the Rehabilitation Plan. The projected annual employer contributions
falls short of Scheduled Cost by $2,285,687, or 180% of projected contributions.

Total : $3,553
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Scheduled Cost vs. projected contributions Historical information
• The margin or deficit is represented by the difference between projected contributions at the negotiated contribution levels and the

Scheduled Cost.

• Scheduled Cost • Projected Contributions
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Funding concerns
• The imbalance between the benefit levels in the Plan and the resources available to pay for them must be addressed.

• The actions already taken to address this issue include the adoption and active management of the Rehabilitation Plan.

• We have been working with the Trustees to develop alternatives to forestall insolvency.
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Risk
• The actuarial valuation results are dependent on a single set of assumptions; however, there is a risk that emerging results may

differ significantly as actual experience proves to be different from the current assumptions.

• We have not been engaged to perform a detailed analysis of the potential range of the impact of risk relative to the Plan's future
financial condition, but have included a brief discussion of some risks that may affect the Plan.

• A more detailed assessment of the risks would provide the Trustees with a better understanding of the risks inherent in the Plan.
This assessment may include scenario testing, sensitivity testing, stress testing, and stochastic modeling.

• We recently performed a detailed analysis of the potential range of the impact of investment risk relative to the Plan's future
financial condition. We have included a brief discussion of some other risks that may affect the Plan.

• A detailed risk assessment is important for your Plan because
— the Plan may enter critical and declining status in the near future.
— the Plan assets are quickly diminishing
— relatively small changes in investment performance can produce large swings in the unfunded liabilities.
— inactive and retired participants account for most of the Plan's liabilities, leaving limited options for reducing Plan costs.
— actual contributions have been less than Scheduled Cost for many years, which may indicate additional funding challenges in

the future.
— the Trustees may want to consider the options available under MPRA.

• Investment Risk (the risk that returns will be different than expected)

The Asset Volatility Ratio (AVR) , which is equal to the market value of assets divided by annual contributions, provides an
indication of the potential contribution volatility for any given level of investment volatility. The current AVR is about 31. This means
that each 1% asset gain or loss (relative to the assumed investment return) translates to about 31% of one year's contribution.

As can be seen in Section 3, the market value rate of return over the last 20 years has ranged from a low of -24.0% to a high of
21.8%.

• Contribution Risk (the risk that actual contributions will be different from projected contributions)

• Longevity Risk (the risk that mortality experience will be different than expected)

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund, EIN 52-6118068/PN 001 Segal 36



I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

• Other Demographic Risk (the risk that participant experience will be different than assumed)

Examples of this risk include:

— Actual retirements occurring earlier or later than assumed.
— More or less active participant turnover than assumed.
— Return to covered employment of previously inactive participants.

• Maturity Measures

The risk associated with a pension plan increases as it becomes more mature, meaning that the actives represent a smaller

portion of the liabilities of the plan. When this happens, there is a greater risk that fluctuations in the experience of the non-active

participants or of the assets of the plan can result in large swings in the contribution requirements.- As of December 31, 2018, the retired life actuarial accrued liability represents 53% of the total actuarial accrued liability. In

addition, the actuarial accrued liability for inactive vested participants represents 19% of the total. The higher the non -active
actuarial accrued liability is as a percent of the total liability, the greater the danger of volatility in results.

- Benefits and administrative expenses less contributions totaled $3,542,910 during 2018, 11% of the market value of assets. The
Plan is dependent upon investment returns in order to pay benefits, but can not rely on returns to overcome the negative cash
flow.

• There are external factors including legislative, regulatory or financial reporting changes that could impact the Plan's funding and
disclosure requirements. While we do not assume any changes in such external factors, it is important to understand that they
could have significant impacts on the Plan. For example, the work of the Joint Select Committee on Solvency of Multiemployer
Pension Plans in 2018 showed that Congress is considering possible changes to funding requirements for multiemployer plans
(such as limits on the actuarial interest rate assumption) and increases in PBGC premiums.
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Withdrawal liability
• As of December 31, 2018, the preliminary actuarial present value of vested plan benefits for withdrawal liability purposes is

$70,433,414.

• This figure reflects the assumption changes that first apply to funding effective January 1, 2019. For purposes of determining the

present value of vested benefits, we excluded benefits that are not protected by IRO Section 411 (d ) (6 ) , including qualified
preretirement survivor annuities.

• Reductions in accrued benefits or contribution surcharges for a plan in critical status ( Red Zone) are disregarded in determining an

employer's allocation of the UVB. The Trustees have adopted a method for calculating the UVB effective for withdrawals that occur
on and after January 1, 2013. The method is based on the PBGC's Technical Update 10 -3, which describes how to account for the
effect of benefit reductions that are implemented as part of a Rehabilitation Plan ("Affected Benefits") when a pension plan is in
critical status. The unamortized value of all Affected Benefits pools (as shown in the chart below) is included in the total present
value of vested benefits of $73,214,648 as of December 31, 2018.

• The $2,330,326 increase in the unfunded present value of vested benefits from the prior year is primarily due to the investment
losses on a market value basis, partially offset by an increase in PBGC interest rates.

December 31

2017 2018

1 Present value of vested benefits (PVVB) on funding basis $58,151,734 $59,781,163

2 Present value of vested benefits on PBGC basis 95,900,009 90,305,842

3 Present value of vested benefits (PVVB) measured for withdrawal purposes 72,271,221 70,433,414

4 Unamortized value of Affected Benefits Pools 2,969,201 2,781,234

5 Total present value of vested benefits: 3 + 4 $75,240,422 $73,214,648

6 Market value of assets 35,870,288 31,514,188

7 Unfunded present value of vested benefits (UVB) : 5 - 6, not less than $0 $39,370,134 $41,700,460
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Withdrawal liability assumptions
• The actuarial assumptions and methods are reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan and reasonable

expectations) and, in combination, represent the actuary's best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan to determine the
unfunded vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes.

• The interest rate is based on a blend, which includes rates selected based on estimated annuity purchase rates for benefits being
settled, because withdrawal liability is a final settlement of an employer's obligations to the Plan. For benefits that could be settled

immediately, because assets on hand are sufficient, the annuity purchase rates are those promulgated by PBGC under ERISA
Sec. 4044 for multiemployer plans terminating by mass withdrawal on the measurement date. For benefits that cannot be settled

immediately because they are not currently funded, the calculation uses rates equal to the interest rate used for plan funding
calculations.

Interest For liabilities up to market value of assets, 2.84% for 20 years and 2.76% beyond (2.34% for 20 years and 2.63% beyond, in
the prior year valuation) . For liabilities in excess of market value of assets, same as used for plan funding as of January 1,
2019 (the corresponding funding rate as of a year earlier was used for the prior year's value) .

Administrative Calculated as prescribed by PBGC formula (29 CFR Part 4044, Appendix C ) ;
not applicable to those liabilities determined

Expenses using funding interest rates.

Mortality Same as used for plan funding as of January 1, 2019 (the corresponding mortality rates as of a year earlier were used for
the prior year's value)

Retirement Same as used for plan funding as of January 1, 2019 (the corresponding retirement rates as of a year earlier were used for
Rates the prior year's value)
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I Supplementary Information

Exhibit A : Table of Plan Coverage
Year Ended December 31

Change from
Category 2017 2018 Prior Year

Participants in Fund Office tabulation 430 431 0.2%
Less: Participants with less than one pension credit 48 41 -14.6%
Active participants in valuation :

• Number 382 390 2.1%
• Average age 52.2 51.8 -0.4
• Average pension credits 13.8 13.6 -0.2
• Number with unknown age and/or service information 0 1 N/A
• Total active vested participants 281 278 -1.1%
Inactive participants with rights to a pension:
• Number 476 467 -1.9%
• Average age 54.0 54.4 0.4
• Average monthly benefit $348 $352 1.1%
• Beneficiaries with rights to deferred payments 1 1 0.0%
Pensioners:

• Number in pay status 455 458 0.7%
• Average age 74.9 75.1 0.2
• Average monthly benefit $641 $640 -0.2%
• Number in suspended status 9 10 11.1%
Beneficiaries:

• Number in pay status 119 111 -6.7%
• Number in suspended status 4 3 -25.0%
• Average age 76.4 77.7 1.3
• Average monthly benefit $420 $389 -7.4%
Total participants 1,446 1,440 -0.4%
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ISection 3 : Supplementary Information

Exhibit B : Participant Population
Year Ended Active InactiveVested Pensionersand Ratio of Non -Actives

December 31 Participants Participants Beneficiaries to Actives

2009 503 503 555 2.10

2010 507 475 575 2.07

2011 481 462 584 2.17

2012 471 466 586 2.23

2013 480 449 578 2.14

2014 454 457 577 2.28

2015 437 464 582 2.39

2016 400 470 588 2.65

2017 382 477 587 2.79

2018 390 468 582 2.69
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ISection 3 : Supplementary Information

Exhibit C : New Pension Awards

Total Normal Early Disability

Average Average Average Average
Year Ended Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly

Dec 31 Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

2009 32 $678 21 $514 10 $959 1 $1,297

2010 36 549 20 337 16 814

2011 39 478 18 499 19 451 2 552

2012 25 647 15 578 10 751

2013 22 417 18 365 4 659

2014 25 735 18 727 7 755

2015 27 600 20 681 7 371

2016 41 832 34 877 7 610

2017 24 615 18 709 6 332

2018 25 580 19 621 6 448
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ISection 3 : Supplementary Information

Exhibit D : Progress of Pension Rolls Over the Past Ten Years

In Pay Status at Year End

Average Average
Year Number Age Amount Terminationsl Additions2

2009 431 74.3 $602 18 32

2010 439 74.1 595 28 36

2011 453 73.8 589 25 39

2012 448 74.1 599 30 25

2013 440 74.1 599 31 23

2014 433 74.4 615 32 25

2015 438 74.7 626 22 27

2016 454 74.6 633 28 44

2017 455 74.9 641 23 24

2018 458 75.1 640 25 28

1 Terminations include pensioners who died or were suspended during the prior plan year.
2 Additions to the pension rolls include new pensions awarded and suspended pensioners who have been reinstated.
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ISection 3 : Supplementary Information

Exhibit E : Summary Statement of Income and Expenses on an Actuarial
Basis

Year Ended December 31, 2017 Year Ended December 31, 2018

Contribution income:

• Employer contributions $912,743 $1,005,420
Investment income:

• Expected investment income $2,321,071 $2,284,745
• Adjustment toward market value 744.489 -643.915
Investment income 3,065,560 1,640,830
Total income available for benefits $3,978,303 $2,646,250
Less benefit payments and expenses:

• Pension benefits -$4,283,883 -$4,239,936
• Administrative expenses -293,394 -308,394
Total benefit payments and expenses -4,577,277 -4,548,330

Change in actuarial value of assets -$598,974 -$1,902,080

Actuarial value of assets $35,619,525 $33,717,445

Market value of assets $35,870,288 $31,514,188
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Exhibit F : Investment Return — Actuarial Value vs. Market Value

Projected Investment Recognition of Market Change in Asset Actuarial Value Market Value
Income Value Gains ( Losses) Method Investment Return Investment Return

Year Ended

December 31 Amount Percent Amount Percent Amount Percent Amount Percent Amount Percent

1999 $3,545,778 7.50% $514,248 1.09% - - - - $4,060,026 8.59% $2,168,969 3.71%

2000 3,696,196 7.50% 48,969 0.10%
-

_ _ 3,745,165 7.60% 2,431,595 4.15%

2001 3,806,984 7.50% -1,476,633 -2.90% - - 2,330,351 4.59% -2,927,313 -4.98%

2002 3,812,669 7.50% -3,840,297 -7.55% $3,191,699 6.28% 3,164,071 6.22% -8,374,649 -15.63%

2003 3,867,102 7.50% 2,516,225 4.88% _ - - - 6,383,327 12.38% 9,317,240 21.79%

2004 4,149,247 7.50% -3,471,396 -6.27%
- - - 677,851 1.23% 4,131,444 8.35%

2005 3,992,417 7.50% -2,854,623 -5.36%
- - - 1,137,794 2.14% 3,637,505 7.16%

2006 3,857,862 7.50% -808,294 -1.57% - - 3,049,568 5.93% 5,824,633 11.31%

2007 3,856,197 7.50% 1,874,428 3.65% - - 5,730,625 11.15% 4,051,108 7.46%

2008 4,038,696 7.50% -8,025,796 -14.90% - - -3,987,100 -7.40% -13,185,012 -23.96%

2009 3,472,352 7.50% -2,415,368 -5.22% _ - - - 1,056,984 2.28% 1,491,644 3.90%

2010 3,271,461 7.50% 95,510 0.22% - - 3,366,971 7.72% 5,180,255 14.38%

2011 3,023,876 7.00% -3,711,150 -8.59% - - -687,274 -1.59% 2,317,224 6.19%

2012 2,711,521 7.00% -3,207,461 -8.28% - - -495,940 -1.28% 3,965,279 11.02%

2013 2,419,361 7.00% 1,326,173 3.84%
- - - 3,745,534 10.84% 6,332,623 17.47%

2014 2,430,659 7.00% 1,798,783 5.18% - - 4,229,442 12.18% 2,808,677 7.20%

2015 2,480,330 7.00% 933,065 2.63% - - - 3,413,395 9.63% 1,326,909 3.47%

2016 2,363,849 6.75% 937,648 2.68% - - 3,301,497 9.43% 2,876,290 8.04%

2017 2,321,071 6.75% 744,489 2.17% _ - 3,065,560 8.92% 2,969,782 8.55%

2018 2 284 745 6.75% -643.915 -1.90% _ - - 1 640 830 4.85% -813.190 -2.38%

Total $65,402,373 -$19,665,395 $3,191,699 $48,928,677 $35,531,013
Most recentfive-year average return: 9.03% 5.04%

Ten-year average return: 5.96% 7.78%

Twenty-year average return: 5.47% 3.95%

Note: Each year's yield is weighted by the average asset value in that year.
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Exhibit G : Annual Funding Notice for Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2019
and Ending December 31, 2019

2019 2018 2017
Plan Year Plan Year Plan Year

Actuarial valuation date January 1, 2019 January 1, 2018 January 1, 2017

Funded percentage 55.7% 60.5% 61.8%

Value of assets $33,717,445 $35,619,525 $36,218,499

Value of liabilities 60,497,350 58,830,665 58,563,905

Market value of assets as of plan year end Not available 31,514,188 35,870,288

Critical or Endangered Status

The Plan was in critical status in the plan year because there was a current and projected funding deficiency, but is not in critical and

declining status, based on projections that demonstrate solvency over the next 20 years. In an effort to improve the Plan's funding
situation, the Trustees continue to implement a Rehabilitation Plan that requires annual increases in contribution levels.
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Exhibit H : Funding Standard Account
• ERISA imposes a minimum funding standard that requires the Plan to maintain an FSA. The accumulation of contributions in

excess of the minimum required contributions is called the FSA credit balance. If actual contributions fall short on a cumulative
basis, a funding deficiency has occurred.

• The FSA is charged with the normal cost and the amortization of increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
due to plan amendments, experience gains or losses, and changes in actuarial assumptions and funding methods. The FSA is

credited with employer contributions.

• Increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability are amortized over 15 years except that short-term benefits, such
as 13th checks, are amortized over the scheduled payout period.

• On December 31, 2018, the FSA had a funding deficiency of $19,820,765, as shown on the 2018 Schedule MB. Contributions
meet the legal requirement on a cumulative basis if that account shows no deficiency.

• Employers contributing to plans in critical status will generally not be penalized if a funding deficiency develops, provided the

parties fulfill their obligations under the Rehabilitation Plan, including negotiation of bargaining agreements consistent with
Schedules provided by the Trustees.

FSA for the Year Ended December 31, 2018

Charges Credits

1 Prior year funding deficiency $16,743,334 6 Prior year credit balance $0

2 Normal cost, including administrative expenses 544,460 7 Employer contributions 1,005,420

3 Total amortization charges 4,072,662 8 Total amortization credits 1,822,011

4 Interest to end of the year 1,441,831 9 Interest to end of the year 154,091

5 Total charges $22,802,287 10 Full -funding limitation credit 0

11 Total credits $2,981,522

Credit balance (Funding deficiency) : -519,820,765
11 - 5
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Exhibit I : Pension Protection Act of 2006

PPA'06 Zone Status
• Based on projections of the credit balance in the FSA, the funded percentage, and cash flow sufficiency tests, plans are

categorized in one of the "zones" described below.

• The funded percentage is determined using the actuarial value of assets and the present value of benefits earned to date, based
on the actuary's best estimate assumptions.

Critical A plan is classified as being in critical status (the Red Zone) if:

Status • The funded percentage is less than 65%, and either there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years or the
(Red Zone) plan is projected to be unable to pay benefits within seven years, or

• There is a projected FSA deficiency within four years, or
• There is a projected inability to pay benefits within five years, or
• The present value of vested benefits for inactive participants exceeds that for actives, contributions are less

than the value of the current year's benefit accruals plus interest on existing unfunded accrued benefit
liabilities, and there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years, or

• As permitted by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014, the plan is projected to be in the Red Zone
within the next five years and the plan sponsor elects to be in critical status.

• A critical status plan is further classified as being in critical and declining status if:

• The ratio of inactives to actives is at least 2 to 1, and there is an inability to pay benefits projected within 20

years, or
• The funded percentage is less than 80%, and there is an inability to pay benefits projected within 20 years, or
• There is an inability to pay benefits projected within 15 years.
Any amortization extensions are ignored for testing initial entry into the Red Zone.
The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Rehabilitation Plan, designed to allow the plan to emerge from
critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period. If they determine that such emergence is not reasonable,
the Rehabilitation Plan must be designed to emerge as of a later time or to forestall possible insolvency.
Trustees of Red Zone plans have tools, such as the ability to reduce or eliminate early retirement subsidies, to
remedy the situation. Accelerated forms of benefit payment (such as lump sums) are prohibited. However,
unless the plan is critical and declining, Trustees may not reduce benefits of participants who retired before
being notified of the plan's critical status (other than rolling back recent benefit increases) or alter core retirement
benefits payable at normal retirement age.
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Endangered j A plan not in critical status (Red Zone) is classified as being in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) if:

Status I • The funded percentage is less than 80%, or
(YellowZone ) • There is a projected FSA deficiency within seven years.

A plan that has both of the endangered conditions present is classified as seriously endangered.
Trustees of a plan that was in the Green Zone in the prior year can elect not to enter the Yellow Zone in the
current year (although otherwise required to do so) if the plan's current provisions would be sufficient (with no
further action) to allow the plan to emerge from the Yellow Zone within ten years.
The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Funding Improvement Plan, designed to improve the current funded
percentage, and avoid a funding deficiency as of the emergence date.

Green Zone A plan not in critical status (the Red Zone) nor in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) is classified as being in
the Green Zone.

Early Election Trustees of a Green or Yellow Zone plan that is projected to enter the Red Zone within the next five years mayof Critical elect whether or not to enter the Red Zone for the current year.Status

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund, EIN 52-6118068/PN 001 Segal 49



Certificate of Actuarial Valuation
March 11, 2020

Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

This is to certify that Segal has prepared an actuarial valuation of the Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund as of January 1,

2019 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. It has been prepared at the request of the Board of
Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing requirements of federal government agencies. This valuation report may
not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees and may only be provided to other

parties in its entirety.
The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements may differ

significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience differing from
that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or
decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an
amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan's funded status) ;

and changes in plan provisions or

applicable law.

The valuation is based on the assumption that the Plan is qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year and on information supplied by
the auditor with respect to contributions and assets and reliance on the Plan Administrator with respect to the participant data. Segal
does not audit the data provided. The accuracy and comprehensiveness of the data is the responsibility of those supplying the data. To
the extent we can, however, Segal does review the data for reasonableness and consistency. Based on our review of the data, we have
no reason to doubt the substantial accuracy of the information on which we have based this report and we have no reason to believe
there are facts or circumstances that would affect the validity of these results. Adjustments for incomplete or apparently inconsistent data
were made as described in the attached Exhibit 8.

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to
render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial valuation is complete and

accurate, except as noted in Exhibit 1. Each prescribed assumption for the determination of Current Liability was applied in accordance
with applicable law and regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable ( taking into account the experience of the plan
and reasonable expectations) and such other assumptions, in combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the

plan.

Eli Greenblum, FSA, MAAA
Senior Vice President and Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 17-3636
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I Section 4 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit 1 : Summary of Actuarial Valuation Results

The valuation was made with respect to the following data supplied to us by the Plan Administrator :

Pensioners as of the valuation date ( including 111 beneficiaries in pay status and 10 582
pensioners and 2 beneficiaries in suspended status)

Participants inactive during year ended December 31, 2018 with vested rights 468

Participants active during the year ended December 31, 2018 (including 1 participant with 390
unknown age)

• Fully vested 278

• Not vested 112

Total participants 1,440

The actuarial factors as of the valuation date are as follows :

Normal cost, including administrative expenses $580,599
Actuarial present value of projected benefits 63,780,432
Present value of future normal costs 1,397,903
Actuarial accrued liability 62,382,529
• Pensioners and beneficiaries $32,769,585

• Inactive participants with vested rights 12,049,251

• Active participants 17,563,693

Actuarial value of assets ($31,514,188 at market value as reported by Weyrich, Cronin & 33,717,445
Sorra, Chartered)

Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 28,665,084
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ISection 4 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit 2 : Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits calculated in accordance with FASB ASC 960 is shown below as of

January 1, 2018 and as of January 1, 2019. In addition, the factors that affected the change between the two dates follow.

Benefit Information Date

January 1, 2018 January 1, 2019

Actuarial present value of vested accumulated plan benefits :

• Participants currently receiving payments $32,819,887 $32,769,585

• Other vested benefits 25,708,812 27,405,404

• Total vested benefits $58,528,699 $60,174,989

Actuarial present value of non-vested accumulated plan benefits 301,966 322,361

Total actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits $58,830,665 $60,497,350

Change in Actuarial
Present Value of

Factors Accumulated Plan Benefits

Benefits accumulated, net experience gain or loss, changes in data $512,262

Benefits paid -4,239,936

Changes in actuarial assumptions 1,578,312

Interest 3,816,047

Total $1,666,685
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ISection 4 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit 3 : Current Liability
The table below presents the current liability for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2019.

Item' Amount

Retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payments $45,011,507

Inactive vested participants 22,176,229

Active participants

• Non -vested benefits $653,428

• Vested benefits 27,130,800

• Total active 27,784,228

Total $94,971,964

Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the plan year $954,650

Expected release from current liability for the plan year 4,748,682

Expected plan disbursements for the plan year, including administrative expenses 5,064,614

Current value of assets $31,514,188

Percentage funded for Schedule MB 33.18%

1 The actuarial assumptions used to calculate these values are shown in Exhibit 8.
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I Section 4 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit 4 : Information on Plan Status as of January 1, 2019

Plan status (as certified on March 29, 2019, for the 2019 zone certification) Critical

Scheduled progress (as certified on March 29, 2019, for the 2019 zone certification) Yes

Actuarial value of assets for FSA $33,717,445

Accrued liability under unit credit cost method 60,497,350

Funded percentage for monitoring plan's status 55.7%
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ISection 4 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit 5 : Schedule of Projection of Expected Benefit Payments

(Schedule MB, Line 8b(1 ) )

Plan Expected Annual
Year Benefit Payments'

2019 $4,732,858

2020 4,763,256

2021 4,779,963

2022 4,775,033

2023 4,782,879

2024 4,763,097

2025 4,757,733

2026 4,735,515

2027 4,723,971

2028 4,702,520

Assuming as of the valuation date :

• no additional accruals,
• experience is in line with valuation assumptions, and

• no new entrants are covered by the plan.
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ISection 4 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit 6 : Schedule of Active participant Data

(Schedule MB, Line 8b(2 ) )

The participant data is for the year ended December 31, 2018.

Pension Credits

Age Total 1 -4 5-9 10-14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 40 &
over

Under 25 21 21

25 - 29 19 13 5 1

30 - 34 17 11 4 2

35 - 39 19 11 5 3

40 - 44 17 8 2 3 2 1 1

45 - 49 42 14 8 6 5 7 2

50 - 54 80 20 12 12 6 10 11 8 1
-

55 - 59 58 16 6 6 8 10 7 2 2 1

60 - 64 64 8 6 10 6 4 11 11 3 5

65 - 69 28 6 5 4 2 2 2 4 1 2

70 & over 24 7 3 1 2 4 2 2 1 2

Unknown 1 1

Total 390 136 56 48 31 38 36 27 8 10

Note: Excludes 41 participants with less than one pension credit.
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I Section 4 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit 7 : Funding Standard Account

The table below presents the FSA for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2019.

Charges Credits

1 Prior year funding deficiency $19,820,765 6 Prior year credit balance $0

2 Normal cost, including administrative expenses 580,599 7 Amortization credits 1,805,880

3 Amortization charges 4,209,861 8 Interest on 6 and 7 117,382

4 Interest on 1, 2 and 3 1,599,730 9 Full-funding limitation credit 0

5 Total charges $26,210,955 10 Total credits $1,923,262

Minimum contribution with interest required to avoid a funding deficiency : 5 - 10, not less than zero $24,287,693

Full Funding Limitation ( FFL) and Credits

ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL) $33,493,121

RPA'94 override (90% current liability FFL) 53,963,153

FFL credit 0
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Section 4 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Schedule of FSA Bases (Charges ) (Schedule MB, Line 9c)

Date Amortization Years Outstanding
Type of Base Established Amount Remaining Balance

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /1990 $26,643 1 $26,643

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /1990 56,803 1 56,803

Plan Amendment 01/01 /1991 237,694 2 460,881

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /1992 28,526 3 80,460

Plan Amendment 01/01 /1993 76,872 4 280,466

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /1994 132,850 5 587,968

Change in Assumptions 01/01 /1995 48,008 6 247,516

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /1995 92,009 6 474,367

Plan Amendment 01/01 /1996 251,190 7 1,467,203

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /1998 276,788 9 1,962,079

Actuarial Loss 01/01 /2005 42,867 1 42,867

Actuarial Loss 01 /01 /2006 384,624 2 745,774

Plan Amendment 01/01 /2007 4,732 18 52,577

Actuarial Loss 01 /01 /2007 118,112 3 333,151

Change in Assumptions 01/01 /2009 75,929 5 336,046

Actuarial Loss 01 /01 /2009 725,814 5 3,212,306

Actuarial Loss 01 /01 /2010 218,445 6 1,126,230

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2011 324,218 7 1,893,764

Early Retirement Window 01/01 /2012 23,918 8 155,099

Actuarial Loss 01 /01 /2012 282,834 8 1,834,041

Actuarial Loss 01/01 /2013 307,240 9 2,177,950

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2016 225,915 12 1,962,987

Change in Assumptions 01/01 /2018 348 14 3,339

Actuarial Loss 01 /01 /2019 77,214 15 773,205

Change in Assumptions 01/01 /2019 170,268 15 1,705,032

Total $4,209,861 $21,998,754
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Section 4 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Schedule of FSA Bases (Credits) (Schedule MB, Line 9c)

Date Amortization Years Outstanding
Type of Base Established Amount Remaining Balance

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /1996 $18,817 7 $109,911

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /1998 13,872 9 98,336

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2002 56,747 13 519,729

Change in Assumptions 01 /01/2006 55,309 17 595,558

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2008 236,078 4 861,325

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2011 28,297 7 165,284

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /2011 135,607 7 792,080

Rehabilitation Schedule Implementation 01 /01/2012 383,330 8 2,485,712

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2014 39,316 10 301,007

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2014 195,305 10 1,495,275

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2015 4,592 11 37,604

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2015 151,253 11 1,238,586

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2016 21,344 12 185,456

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /2016 50,910 12 442,358

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2017 136,495 13 1,250,116

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2017 223,271 13 2,044,880

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2018 55,337 14 531,218

Total $1,805,880 $13,154,435
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ISection 4 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit 8 : Statement of Actuarial Assumptions/Methods

(Schedule MB, Line 6)

Rationale for The information and analysis used in selecting each demographic assumption that has a significant effect on this
Demographicand actuarial valuation is based on experience that has been accumulated over prior valuations.
Noneconomic
Assumptions

Mortality Rates Healthy: 109% of the RP-2006 Blue Collar Mortality Table projected generationally with Scale MP-2018 (separate
tables for employees and annuitants) .

Disabled: RP-2000 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table projected generationally with Scale MP-2018

The underlying tables with the generational projection to the ages of participants as of the measurement date
reasonably reflect the mortality experience of the Plan as of the measurement date.

These mortality tables were then adjusted to future years using the generational projection to reflect future mortality
improvement between the measurement date and those years.

The mortality rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect characteristics of the
industry, and estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made
between the actual number of and liability change due to deaths by age and benefit amount and the projected number
and liability change based on the prior years' assumption over the prior 2 years, taking into consideration the results of
Segal's industry mortality study.
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Termination Rates Rate (%)
1

before Retirement
Age Withdrawal*

20 22.10

25 13.80

30 9.50

35 7.50

40 7.50

45 7.50

50 7.50

55 7.50

60 7.50

*Withdrawalrates are increased by adding 15%for thefirst 2 years ofemployment and by adding 6%for the
third through sixth years ofemployment. Withdrawal rates cut out at early retirement age. Minimum resulting
rate for all ages is 7.5%

The termination rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect
economic conditions of the industry, and estimated future experience and professional judgment. As
part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of and liability change due to
terminations and disability retirements by age and the projected number and liability change based on
the prior years' assumption over the most recent 10 years.
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RetirementRates :

Rate (% )

Age For Active For Inactive
Participants Vested

Participants

55 - 59 3% 3%

60 - 61 5 3

62 - 63 10 15

64 10 30

65 - 71 20 100

72 or older 100 100

The retirement rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect
estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was
made between the actual number of and liability change due to retirements by age and the projected
number and liability change based on the prior years' assumption over the most recent 7 years.

Description of Age 66, determined as follows : The weighted average retirement age for each participant is calculated as the sum of
WeightedAverage the product of each potential current or future retirement age times the probability of surviving from current age to that
RetirementAge age and then retiring at that age, assuming no other decrements. The overall weighted retirement age is the average of

the individual retirement ages based on all the active participants included in the January 1, 2019 actuarial valuation.

Future Benefit 0.96 service credits per year
Accruals The future benefit accruals were based on historical and current demographic data adjusted to reflect economic

conditions of the industry and estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a

comparison was made between the assumed and the actual benefit accruals over the most recent 7 years.

Unknown Data for Same as those exhibited by participants with similar known characteristics. If not specified, participants are assumed to
Participants be male

Definition of Active Active participants are defined as those who worked at least 1 /6 of the available racing days in the most recent Plan
Participants Year and accumulated at least one service credit as of the valuation date, excluding those who have retired as of the

valuation date.
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Percent Married Social Security awards during 1972; sample rates as follows :

Percent Married

lir
-
17=1 Males Females

40 - 44 71.4% 63.1%

45 - 49 73.3% 61.0%

50 - 54 75.7% 64.0%

55 - 59 77.0% 57.6%

60 - 64 74.0% 49.5%

65 - 69 69.9% 22.7%

Age of Spouse Spouses of male participants are three years younger, and spouses of female participants are three years older.

Form of Benefit 65% of males and 82.5% of females are assumed to elect the single life annuity form of payment; 35% of males and
Election 17.5% of females are assumed to elect a 50% joint and survivor annuity form of payment.

The benefit elections were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect the plan design and
estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the
assumed and the actual option election patterns over the most recent 8 years.

Delayed Retirement Inactive vested participants after attaining age 65, with increases up to retirement date.
Factors Active participants working beyond the April 1 of the year following the year in which they turned age 70 1/

2, with
increases up to retirement date, offset against any additional benefit accruals on a year-by-year basis.

Net Investment Return 6.5%
The net investment return assumption is a long -term estimate derived from historical data, current and recent market
expectations, and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a building block approach was used that reflects
inflation expectations and anticipated risk premiums for each of the portfolio's asset classes as provided by Segal
Marco Advisors, as well as the Plan's target asset allocation.

Annual Administrative $315,000 for the year beginning January 1, 2019 (measured at the middle of the Plan Year.)
Expenses The annual administrative expenses were based on historical and current data, adjusted to reflect estimated future

experience and professional judgment.

Actuarial Value of The market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of the last five years. Unrecognized return is equal to the
Assets difference between the actual market return and the projected return on the market value, and is recognized over a five

— year period. The actuarial value is further adjusted, if necessary, to be within 20% of the market value.
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Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method. Entry Age is the earlier of age at employment provided in the data, and
attained age less accrued vesting service. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual
basis and are allocated by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current benefit accrual rate had always been
in effect.

Benefits Valued Unless otherwise indicated, includes all benefits summarized in Exhibit 9.

Current Liability Interest: 3.06%, within the permissible range prescribed under IRC Section 431 (c)(6 ) (E)
Assumptions Mortality: Mortality prescribed under IRS Regulations 1.431 (c )(6 )

- 1 and 1.430(h )(3 )
- 1 (a )(2 ) : RP-2006 employee and

annuitant mortality tables projected forward generationally using Scale MP-2017 (previously, the MP-2016 scale was
used) .

Justification for For purposes of determining current liability, the current liability interest rate was changed from 2.98% to 3.06% due to
Change in Actuarial a change in the permissible range and recognizing that any rate within the permissible range satisfies the requirements
Assumptions of IRC Section 431 (c ) (6 ) (E ) and the mortality tables and mortality improvement scales were changed in accordance

(ScheduleMB, line 11 )
with IRS Regulations 1.431 (c)(6 )

-
1 and 1.430 (h )(3 )

-1.

Based on past experience and future expectations, the following actuarial assumptions were changed as of January 1,
2019 :

• Net investment return was changed from 6.75% to 6.5%.

• The assumption for annual administrative expenses was changed from $310,000 to $315,000.

• Retirement rates for active participants were changed (from 5%) to 3% at ages 57 through 59, (from 10% ) to 5% at
ages 60 and 61, (from 15% ) to 20% at ages 65 through 71.

• Projection scale for healthy life mortality was changed from Scale MP-2017 to Scale MP-2018. Projection scale for
disabled life mortality was changed from Scale MP-2015 to Scale MP-2018.

Estimated Rate of On actuarial value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6g) : 4.9%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2018
Investment Return On current (market) value ofassets (Schedule MB, line 6h) : -2.4%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2018
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Exhibit 9 : Summary of Plan Provisions

(Schedule MB, Line 6)

This exhibit summarizes the major provisions of the Plan included in the valuation. It is not intended to be, nor should it be interpreted
as, a complete statement of all plan provisions.

Plan Year January 1 through December 31

Pension Credit Year January 1 through December 31

Plan Status Ongoing plan

Normal Pension • Age Requirement: 65

• Service Requirement: Fifth anniversary of participation.
• Amount: $39 for each year of past service credit, plus $59 for each year of future service credit for years through

2002, $45 for each year of future service credit after 2002, plus $30 for each year of future service credit after 2010.
After 2011, the future service credit for participants subject to the Default Schedule of the Rehabilitation Plan is $7.34.
After June 30, 2018, the future service credit for participants covered by Alternative Schedule Two is $7.34 for
participants working in the bargaining unit and $0 for participants not working in the bargaining unit.

• Delayed Retirement Amount : Late retirement adjustment factors (based on actuarial equivalence) in which benefits
are not formally "suspended" will be applied annually after Normal Retirement Date to increase prior benefits accrued,
unless actual accruals are greater.

Early Retirement • Age Requirement: 55

• Service Requirement: 10 years of vesting service.
• Amount: Normal pension accrued, actuarially reduced for ages between 55 and 65. Prior to adoption of Rehabilitation

Plan Schedules, early retirement benefits were reduced by 1.5% per year of age between 62 and 65, and 6% per
year between age 55 and 62.

Disability Pension • Age Requirement: None
(applies only to • Service Requirement: 10 years of vesting service
retirements before
2012)

• Amount: Normal pension accrued, payable immediately.

Vesting • Age Requirement: None
• Service Requirement: Five years of Vesting Service.
• Amount: Normal pension accrued, based on Plan in effect when active, payable last at Normal Retirement Age. If

participant has at least 10 years of vesting service, payable at age 55 with actuarial reduction from age 65.

• Normal Retirement Age: 65 and fifth anniversary of participation
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Spouse's Pre- • Age Requirement: None
RetirementDeath • Service Requirement: 5 years of Vesting Service.
Benefit

• Amount: 50% of the benefit the employer would have received had he or she retired the day before death, having
elected the joint and survivor option. The spouse's benefit is deferred to when the participant would have achieved
65, or 55 (with actuarial reduction from 65 ) if at least 10 years of service.

• Charge for Coverage: None

Post-RetirementDeath Husband and Wife : If the participant is married, pension benefits are paid in the form of a 50% joint and survivor
Benefit annuity, reduced to reflect the joint and survivor coverage, unless this form is rejected by the participant and spouse. If

the form is rejected, or if the participant is not married, benefits are payable for the life of the employee without
reduction, or in any other available optional form elected by the employee with applicable reduction.

Optional Forms of • Single life annuityBenefits • 10-year certain and life
• 50%, 66%%, 75%, or 100%joint and survivor annuity

Service Credit Future service credit is equal to the aggregate number of units credited to an employee for service after December 31,
1970. A full or fractional unit of future service credit is earned for each Plan Year in accordance with the following table :

Percentage of Available
Racin• Da s Worked

Less than 29 days 0

Less than 25%, but more than 29 days 1 /6

25% - 49% 1 /3

50% - 74% 2/3

75% or more 1

Past service credit is equal to the product of :

(a ) an employee's years of continuous service prior to January 1, 1971 (maximum 20 years) ,
and

(b) a factor based upon the average number of days worked per year by the employee for any one or more employers
during the calendar years 1966 through 1970.

Vesting Credit One year of vesting service of each Plan Year in which 1 /6 unit of future service credit is earned.

Contribution Rate 0.25% of in -state mutual pools for all racing programs on which betting in conducted by participating mile race tracks,
subject to minimums required by the Rehabilitation Plan.

Rate of Contribution Under the Default Schedule, Alternative Schedule One, and Alternative Schedule Two required minimum employer
Increase : contributions are increased by 9.0%, 10.2%, and 8.5%, respectively, per year for each July 1 through July 1, 2031 ) .
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Changes in Plan The following plan changes were reflected only for Scheduled Cost purposes in this year's valuation.
Provisions

> In September 2019, Timonium agreed to Alternative Schedule Two under the Rehabilitation Plan.
• Effective October 31, 2019, non-bargained employees have a monthly accrual rate of $0 and bargained

employees have a monthly accrual rate of $7.34
• Effective July 1, 2020, Timonium is subject to 8.5% annual contribution increases

9069508v3/00449.001
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1800 M Street NW, Suite 900 S Washington, DC 20036-5880
T 202.833.6400 www.segalco.com

February 14, 2019

Board ofTrustees

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
% Associated Administrators
911 Ridgebrook Road

Sparks, MD 21152

Dear Trustees :

We are pleased to submit the Actuarial Valuation and Review as ofJanuary 1, 2018. It establishes the funding requirements for the current

year and analyzes the preceding year's experience. It also summarizes the actuarial data and includes the actuarial information that is required
to be filed with Form 5500 to federal government agencies.

The census information upon which our calculations were based was prepared by the Fund Office, under the direction ofWendy Chambers.
That assistance is gratefully acknowledged. The actuarial calculations were completed by Andrew Perrotta under my supervision as Enrolled

Actuary.

We look forward to reviewing this report with you at your next meeting and to answering any questions you may have.

Sincerely,

Segal Consulting, a MemJer of The Segal Group

By :

Eli Greenblum, FSA, MAAA, EA
Senior Vice President& Actuary

cc : Matthew P. Mellin, Esq. Paul Starr, Esq.
Wendy Chambers Jefferey J. Maygers

Benefits, Compensationand HR Consulting. Member of The Segal Group. Offices throughout the United States and Canada
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Introduction

There are several ways of evaluating funding adequacy for a pension plan. In monitoring the Plan's financial position, the Trustees should

keep in mind all of these concepts.

IMMINIMI

1

Funding The ERISA Funding Standard Account (FSA) measures the cumulative difference between actual contributions and the=MOO=MINIM
IMMIMMI Standard minimum required contributions. If actual contributions exceed the minimum required contributions, the excess is calledIMIMIEHEI
IIIIIMINIM
IIIIIMOIN Account the credit balance. If actual contributions fall short of the minimum required contributions, a funding deficiency occurs.

Ior Zone The Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA'06) called on plan sponsors to actively monitor the projected FSA creditIor Information balance, the funded percentage (the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the present value of benefits earned to date)Ior and cash flow sufficiency. Based on these measures, plans are then categorized as critical (Red Zone) , endangered
( Yellow Zone) ,

or neither (Green Zone) . The Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 (MPRA) , among other things,
made the zone provisions permanent.

laie-.
Solvency Pension plan funding anticipates that, over the long term, both contributions and investment earnings will be needed to
Projections cover benefit payments and expenses. To the extent that contributions are less than benefit payments, investment

earnings and fund assets will be needed to cover the shortfall. In some situations, a plan may be faced with insufficient
assets to cover its current obligations and may need assistance from the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) .

MPRA provides options for some plans facing insolvency.-
!
-t -,- Scheduled The Scheduled Cost is an annual amount based on benefit levels and assets that allows a comparison to current

Cost contribution levels, given the expectation of a continuing Plan.

IML

IE
Withdrawal ERISA provides for assessment of withdrawal liability to employers who withdraw from a multiemployer plan based on

Liability unfunded vested benefit liabilities.
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Important Information about Actuarial Valuations
An actuarial valuation is a budgeting tool with respect to the financing of future uncertain obligations of a pension plan. As such, it will never
forecast the precise future contribution requirements or the precise future stream ofbenefit payments. In any event, it is an estimatedforecast
— the actual cost of the plan will be determined by the benefits and expenses paid, not by the actuarial valuation.

In order to prepare a valuation, Segal Consulting ("Segal" ) relies on a number of input items. These include :

Plan provisions define the rules that will be used to determine benefit payments, and those rules, or the interpretation of them,
may change over time. Even where they appear precise, outside factors may change how they operate. For example, a plan

Plan may require the award of a Social Security disability pension as a condition for receiving a disability pension from the plan. If so,
Provisions changes in the Social Security law or administration may change the plan's costs without any change in the terms of the plan

itself. It is important for the Trustees to keep Segal informed with respect to plan provisions and administrative procedures, and
to review the plan summary included in our report to confirm that Segal has correctly interpreted the plan of benefits.

An actuarial valuation for a plan is based on data provided to the actuary by the plan. Segal does not audit such data for
completeness or accuracy, other than reviewing it for obvious inconsistencies compared to prior data and other information thatIL Participant appears unreasonable. For most plans, it is not possible nor desirable to take a snapshot of the actual workforce on the

Information valuation date. It is not necessary to have perfect data for an actuarial valuation : the valuation is an estimated forecast, not a

prediction. The uncertainties in other factors are such that even perfect data does not produce a "perfect" result.
Notwithstanding the above, it is important for Segal to receive the best possible data and to be informed about any known
incomplete or inaccurate data.

Part of the cost of a plan will be paid from existing assets — the balance will need to come from future contributions and
investment income. The valuation is based on the asset values as of the valuation date, typically reported by the auditor. Some6 Financial plans include assets, such as private equity holdings, real estate, or hedge funds, that are not subject to valuation by reference

Information to transactions in the marketplace. A snapshot as of a single date may not be an appropriate value for determining a single
year's contribution requirement, especially in volatile markets. Plan sponsors often use an "actuarial value of assets" that differs
from market value to gradually reflect year-to-year changes in the market value of assets in determining the contribution
requirements.

In preparing an actuarial valuation, Segal starts by developing a forecast of the benefits to be paid to existing plan participants
for the rest of their lives and the lives of their beneficiaries. This requires actuarial assumptions as to the probability of death,
disability, withdrawal, and retirement of participants in each year, as well as forecasts of the plan's benefits for each of those
events. The forecasted benefits are then discounted to a present value, typically based on an estimate of the rate of return that

Alb A& will be achieved on the plan's assets. All of these factors are uncertain and unknowable. Thus, there will be a range ofActuarial reasonable assumptions, and the results may vary materially based on which assumptions the actuary selects within that range.Assumptions That is, there is no right answer (except with hindsight) . It is important for any user of an actuarial valuation to understand and
accept this constraint. The actuarial model may use approximations and estimates that will have an immaterial impact on our
results and will have no impact on the actual cost of the plan (the total of benefits and expenses paid out over time) . In addition,
the actuarial assumptions may change over time, and while this can have a significant impact on the reported results, it does
not mean that the previous assumptions or results were unreasonable or wrong.
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Given the above, the user of Segal's actuarial valuation (or other actuarial calculations) needs to keep the following in mind :

The actuarial valuation is prepared for use by the Trustees. It includes information for compliance with federal filing requirements and for the plan's
auditor. Segal is not responsible for the use or misuse of its report, particularly by any other party.

An actuarial valuation is a measurement at a specific date — it is not a prediction of a plan's future financial condition. Accordingly, Segal did not

perform an analysis of the potential range of financial measurements, except where otherwise noted.

Actuarial results in this report are not rounded, but that does not imply precision.

Critical events for a plan include, but are not limited to, decisions about changes in benefits and contributions. The basis for such decisions needs
to consider many factors such as the risk of changes in employment levels and investment losses, not just the current valuation results.

ERISA requires a plan's enrolled actuary to provide a statement for inclusion in the plan's annual report disclosing any event or trend that the

actuary has not taken into account, if, to the best of the actuary's knowledge, such an event or trend may require a material increase in plan costs
or required contribution rates. If the Trustees are currently aware of any event that was not considered in this valuation and that may materially
increase the cost of the Plan, they must advise Segal, so that we can evaluate it and take it into account.

A certification of "zone" status under PPA'06 is a separate document from the actuarial valuation.

Segal does not provide investment, legal, accounting, or tax advice. This valuation is based on Segal's understanding of applicable guidance in

these areas and of the plan's provisions, but they may be subject to alternative interpretations. The Trustees should look to their other advisors for

expertise in these areas.

While Segal maintains extensive quality assurance procedures, an actuarial valuation involves complex computer models and numerous inputs. In

the event that an inaccuracy is discovered after presentation of Segal's valuation, Segal may revise that valuation or make an appropriate
adjustment in the next valuation.

Segal's report shall be deemed to be final and accepted by the Trustees upon delivery and review. Trustees should notify Segal immediately of any
questions or concerns about the final content.

As Segal Consulting has no discretionary authority with respect to the managementor assets of the Plan, it is not a fiduciary in its capacity as

actuaries and consultantswith respect to the Plan.
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Section 1 : Actuarial Valuation Summary
Summary of Key Valuation Results

2017 1 2018

Certified Zone Critical Critical
Status

Demographic • Number of active participants 400 382
Data : • Number of inactive participants with vested rights 470 477

• Number of retired participants and beneficiaries 588 587

Assets : • Market value of assets (MVA ) $36,565,040 $35,870,288
• Actuarial value of assets (AVA) 36,218,499 35,619,525
• AVA as a percent of MVA 99.1% 99.3%

Cash Flow : • Projected employercontributions for the indicated year $904,246 $996,073
• Actual contributions 912,743 -
• Projected benefit payments and expenses 4,834,928 4,938,797

Statutory • Minimum required contribution $17,684,315 $20,846,827
Funding • Maximum deductible contribution 91,760,639 98,960,497
Information : • Annual Funding Notice percentage 61.8% 60.5%

• FSA deficiency first occurred in Plan Year beginning 2013 2013

Scheduled • Projected contributions' $947,940 $1,044,206
Cost and • Scheduled Cost 3,215,027 3,410,496
Contributions : • Margin /(Deficit )

-2,267,087 -2,366,290

Cost Elements • Normal cost, including administrative expenses $547,302 $534,659
on a Scheduled • Actuarial accrued liability 60,447,504 60,577,053
Cost Basis : • Unfunded actuarial accrued liability (based on AVA) 24,229,005 24,957,528

Withdrawal • Present value of vested benefits $73,339,821 $72,271,221
Liability: 2 • Affected benefits pools balance 3,144,969 2,969,201

• Unfunded present value of vested benefits (based on MVA ) 39,919,750 39,370,134

1 Minimum contribution levels are defined by applicable Rehabilitation Plan schedules; amounts shown reflect ultimate levels under agreements that are bargained as of
the indicated year.

2 Using the assumptions described in Section 2: Withdrawal Liability Assumptions.

Section 1 : Actuarial Valuation Summary as of January 1, 2018 for the Maryland Race Track Employees
Pension Fund A-
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Comparison of Funded Percentages

1. Present Value of Future Benefits 58.8% 57.6% $61,809,983 $35,619,525

2. Actuarial Accrued Liability 59.9% 58.8% 60,577,053 35,619,525

3. PPA'06 Liability and Annual Funding Notice 61.8% 60.5% 58,830,665 35,619,525

4. Accumulated Benefits Liability 62.4% 61.0% 58,830,665 35,870,288

5. Withdrawal Liability 47.8% 47.7% 75,240,422 35,870,288

6. Current Liability 40.4% 37.7% 95,145,775 35,870,288

Notes:

1. The value of benefits earned through the valuation date (accrued benefits) plus the value of benefits projected to be earned in the future for
current participants. Used to develop the actuarial accrued liability, based on the long-term funding investment return assumption of 6.75% and the
actuarial value of assets. The funded percentage using market value of assets is 59.3% for 2017 and 58.0% for 2018.

2. The portion of the present value of future benefits allocated by the actuarial cost method to years prior to the valuation date. Used in determining
Scheduled Cost, based on the long-term funding investment return assumption and the actuarial value of assets. The funded percentage using
market value of assets is 60.5% for 2017 and 59.2% for 2018.

3. The present value of benefits earned through the valuation date (accrued benefits) defined by PPA'06, based on the long-term funding investment
return assumption and compared to the actuarial value of assets.

4. The present value of accrued benefits for disclosure in the audited financial statements, based on the long-term funding investment return
assumption, and compared to the market value of assets.

5. The present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes measured as of the prior December 31, based on the blended interest rate
and other assumptions described in Section 2: Withdrawal Liability Assumptions and compared to the market value of assets.

6. The present value of accrued benefits based on a government-prescribed mortality table and investment return assumption of 3.05% for 2017 and
2.98% for 2018, and compared to the market value of assets. Used to develop the maximum tax-deductible contribution and shown on the
Schedule MB if less than 70%.

Disclosure: These measurements are not necessarily appropriate for assessing the sufficiency of Plan assets to cover the estimated cost of settling the Plan's benefit obligations or the need for
or the amount of future contributions.

Section 1 : Actuarial Valuation Summary as of January 1, 2018 for the Maryland Race Track Employees
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This January 1, 2018 actuarial valuation report is based on financial and demographic information as of that date. Changes subsequent to
that date are not reflected unless specifically identified, and will affect future results. Segal is prepared to work with the Trustees to analyze
the effects of any subsequent developments.The current year's actuarial valuation results follow.

A. Developments Since Last Valuation
1. The rate ofreturn on the market value ofplan assets was 8.55% for the 2017 plan year. The rate ofreturn on the actuarial value of assets

was 8.92%. Given the low fixed income interest rate environment, target asset allocation and expectationsof future investment returns for
various asset classes, we will continue to monitor the Plan's actual and anticipated investment returns relative to the assumed long-term
rate of return on investments of 6.75%.

2. The following assumptions were changed effective January 1, 2018 :

> Retirement rates for inactive vestedparticipants were changed. See page 26 for details.

> Disability rates were combined with turnover rates.

> The assumption for annual administrative expenses was lowered (from $330,000) to $310,000.

The net effect of these changes is a 0.01% increase in actuarial accrued liability and a 1.8% increase in notinal cost.

3. At the time of the preparation of this year's report, all employees of the Maryland Jockey Club (MJC) are coveredunder Alternative
Schedule One of the Rehabilitation Plan while employeesofTimonium Racetrack are covered under the Default Schedule.

The Default Schedule reduced future accruals to $7.34 per month for each year of service, eliminated all adjustable and ancillary benefits,
and requires annual contribution increases of9.0% through July 1, 2031. Alternative Schedule One also eliminated all adjustable and

ancillary benefits, but maintained future accruals of$30 per month for each year of service and requires annual contribution increases of
10.2% through July 1, 2031. Benefits eliminated effective January 1, 2012 (first implemented for retirements beginning February 1, 2012)
included : early retirement subsidies, the Disability Pension, lump sum post-retirement death benefits and pre-retirement death benefit
subsidies. Effective January 1, 2016, late retirement subsidies were eliminated in both Schedules.

4. The 2018 certification, issued on March 30, 2018, based on the liabilities calculated in the 2017 actuarial valuation, projected to January
1, 2018, and estimatedasset information as of December 31, 2017 classified the Plan as critical (in the Red Zone), because there was a

current and projected deficiency in the FSA, but it is not critical and declining because the solvency projection (assuming continued

implementation of the current Rehabilitation Plan) showedno projected insolvency with in 20 years. That projection was based on the
Trustees' industry activity assumptionthat the active population remains level at 400 active participants and, that is reasonable to project
that future contribution increases will follow the entire schedule of the Rehabilitation Plan.

Section 1 : Actuarial Valuation Summary as of January 1, 2018 for the Maryland Race Track Employees
Pension Fund
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B. Funded Percentage/Funding Standard Account (FSA)
1. Based on this January 1, 2018 actuarial valuation, the funded percentage that will be reported on -n i

the 2018 Annual Funding Notice is 60.5%. That percentage was 61.8% in the prior year. ( i
2. The funding deficiency in the FSA as of December 31, 2017 was $16,743,334, an increase of $3.4 )million from the prior year. A projection of the FSA indicates the funding deficiency is expected to I /

grow for at least 30 years, assumingexperienceemerges as projected and no changes in the Plan, T
actuarial assumptions, law or regulations.

C. Solvency Projections
1. The 2018 Zone Certification under PPA'06 and MPRA showedthat the Plan was projected to

remain solvent for at least 20 years (assuming continued implementation of the Rehabilitation
Plan) . We provided updated solvency projections based on this valuation separately under a

variety of scenarios at the December 2018 meeting.

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

U

Section 1 : Actuarial Valuation Summary as of January 1, 2018 for the Maryland Race Track Employees
Pension Fund -Tyr Segal Consulting 1 1



D. Scheduled Cost Deficit
1. The projected annual contributions of$1,044,206 fall short of the ScheduledCost of$3,410,496,

resulting in a deficit of$2,366,290, or 227% ofcontributions (as comparedto a deficit of239% of
contributions) in the prior valuation.

2. The projected annual contributions reflect one increase at July 1, 2018 for Maryland Jockey Club

(MJC) and Timonium, as required by the Rehabilitation Plan. At the time ofpreparation of this report,
employeesofTimoniumRace Track were subject to the Default Schedule, which requires annual
increases of9.0% through July 1, 2031, and MJC employeeswere subject to the Alternative Schedule, which requires annual increases of
10.2% through July 1, 2031. These future increases have not been negotiatedby the bargaining parties, so no contribution increases were
included. If the short-term funding issues can be resolved, the Trustees should review the ScheduledCost policy that is directed toward

preserving the long-term adequacy ofcontribution levels.

E. Funding Concerns
1. The imbalance between the benefit levels in the Plan and the resources available to pay for them is the reason the Plan has a funding

deficiency.
2. We have been working with the Trustees to develop alternatives to address this situation.

3. The actions already taken to address this issue include scheduled contribution increases and reductions in both ongoing accruals and

adjustablebenefits per the Rehabilitation Plan.
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F. Risk
1. The actuarial valuation results are dependent on a single set of assumptions;however, there is a risk that emerging results may differ

significantlyas actual experienceproves to be different from the current assumptions. We have included a discussionofvarious risks that

may affect the Plan in Section 2.

2. We have not been engaged to perform a detailed analysis of the potential range of the impact ofrisk relative to the Plan's future financial
condition, but have included a brief discussionof some risks that may affect the Plan. A more detailed assessment of the risks would
provide the Trustees with a better understandingof the risks inherent in the Plan. This could be important because adverse experiencemay
significantlyaffect the Plan's goal ofavoiding insolvency.

G. Withdrawal Liability
1. The unfunded presentvalue of vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes (UVB) is $39,370,134 (using the

assumptions outlined in Section 2: Withdrawal Liability Assumptions) . Comparedto $39,919,750 as of the prior
year, the decrease of $549,616 is primarily due to an increase in the PBGC interest rates and the investment gain
on a market value basis.

2. The Trustees have adopted the method outlined in PBGC Technical Update 10 -3 to account for benefit reductions

implemented by the Rehabilitation Plan. The unamortized value of those benefit reductions of$2,969,201 is
included in the unfunded vestedbenefit amount shown above.
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Participant Information
> The Actuarial Valuation is based on demographic data as ofDecember 31, 2017.

> The number ofactive participants has declined from 545 to 382 (30%) over the last 10 years.

> More details on the historical information are included in Section 3, Exhibits A and B.

POPULATION AS OF RATIO OF NON -ACTIVES TO ACTIVES
DECEMBER 31 AS OF DECEMBER 31
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Active Participants
There were 382 active participants this year, a decrease of 4.5% comparedto 400 in the prior year.

The age and service distribution is included in Section 4, Exhibit 6.
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Inactive Vested Participants
A participant who is not currently active and has satisfied the requirements for, but has not yet commenced,a pension is consideredan
"inactive vested" participant.

There were 476 inactive vested participants this year, an increase of 1.5% comparedto 469 last year.

In addition, there was 1 beneficiary entitled to future benefits both this year and last year.

Distribution of Inactive Vested Participants as of December 31, 2017
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New Pensions Awarded
There were 24 pensions awarded in 2017, as shown below.

2008 25 $438 16 $373 9 $554 - -
2009 32 678 21 514 10 959 1 $1,297

2010 36 549 20 337 16 814 - -
2011 39 478 18 499 19 451 2 552

2012 25 647 15 578 10 751 - -
2013 22 417 18 365 4 659 - -
2014 25 735 18 727 7 755 - -
2015 27 600 20 681 7 371 - -
2016 41 832 34 877 7 610 - -
2017 24 615 18 709 6 332 - -
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Pay Status Information
There were 455 pensioners and 119 beneficiaries this year, comparedto 454 and 125, respectively, in the prior year.

Monthly benefits for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2017 total $343,728, as comparedto $336,766 in the prior year.

In addition, there were 9 suspended retirees and 4 suspended beneficiaries in this valuation. There were 7 suspended retirees and 2

suspended beneficiaries in the prior year.

Distribution of Pensioners as of December 31, 201
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Financial Information
Benefits and expenses are funded solely from contributions and investment earnings. For the most recent year, benefit payments and

expenses were 5.0 times contributions.

Additional detail is in Section 3, Exhibit D.

COMPARISON OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
WITH BENEFITS AND EXPENSES PAID
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Note for years prior to 2015, employer contributions are net of expenses.
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Determination of Actuarial Value of Assets
The asset valuation method gradually recognizesannual market value fluctuations to help mitigate volatility in the actuarial cost
calculations.

Less volatility in the actuarial cost better aligns with negotiated contribution rates.

1 Market value of assets, December 31, 2017 $35,870,288

2 Calculation of unrecognized return

(a ) Year ended December 31, 2017 $625,320 $500,255

(b ) Year ended December 31, 2016 460,348 276,209

(c) Year ended December 31, 2015 -1,353,498 -541,399

(d ) Year ended December 31, 2014 78,488 15,698

(e ) Year ended December 31, 2013 3,794,829 0

(f) Total unrecognized return 250,763

3 Preliminary actuarial value : (1 ) - (2f) $35,619,525

4 Adjustment to be within 20% corridor 0

5 Final actuarial value of assets as of December 31, 2017 : (3) + (4) 35,619,525

6 Actuarial value as a percentage of market value : (5) + ( 1 ) 99.3%

7 Amount deferred for future recognition: (1 ) - (5 ) $250,763

* Total return minus expected return on a market value basis

""
Recognition at 20% per year over 5 years
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Asset History for Years Ended December 31

ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS VS. MARKET VALUE OF ASSETS
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Actuarial Experience
Assumptions should reflect experienceand should be based on reasonable expectations for the future.

> Each year actual experienceis comparedto that projected by the assumptions. Differences are reflected in the contribution

requirement as an experiencegain or loss.

> Assumptions are not changed ifexperienceis believed to be a short-term development and that, over the long run, experiencewill
return to assumed levels.

> The net experiencevariation for the year, other than investment experience, was 0.4% of the projected actuarial accrued liability from
the prior valuation, not significant when comparedto that liability.

EXPERIENCE FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

1 Gain from investments $744,489

Gain from administrative expenses 27,636

Net loss from other experience -218,446

Net experiencegain : $553,679
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Actuarial Value Investment Experience
Net investment income consists of expected investment income at the actuarially assumed rate of return, and an adjustment for market
value changes. Investment expenses are subtracted.

INVESTMENT EXPERIENCE FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

1 Net investment income $3,065,560

2 Average actuarial value of assets 34,386,232

3 Rate of return: 1 ± 2 8.92%

4 Assumed rate of return 6.75%

5 Expected net investment income: 2 x 4 $2,321,071

6 Actuarial gain from investments: 1 - 5 S744,489
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Historical Investment Returns
Actuarial planning is long term. The obligations of a pension plan are expected to continue for the lifetime of all its participants.

The assumed long-term rate of return of 6.75% considers past experience, the Trustees' asset allocation policy and future expectations.

Historical data details are shown in Section 3, Exhibit F.

MARKET VALUE AND ACTUARIAL RATES OF RETURN FOR YEARS ENDED
DECEMBER 31

20%

15%

10% •
5%

0% 41194110,,,
_5%

-10%
-15%
-20%
-25%
-30%

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
-, Actuarial Value -0—MarketValue

Avera e Rates of Retur Actuarial Value Market Value

Most recent year return: 8.92% 8.55%

Most recent five-year average return: 10.20% 8.86%

Ten-year average return: 4.25% 4.16%

Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results as of January 1, 2018 for the Maryland Race Track Employees V 24
Pension Fund

-77" Segal Consulting



Non-Investment Experience

Administrative Expenses

> Administrative expenses for the year ended December31, 2017 totaled $293,394, as comparedto the assumptionof $330,000.

Mortality Experience
> Mortality experience(more or fewer than expecteddeaths) yields actuarial gains or losses.

> The average number of deaths for nondisabled pensionersover the past 5 years was 25 comparedto 21 projected deaths per year under
the current assumptions.

Other Experience
> Other differences betweenprojected and actual experience include the extent of turnover among the participants and retirement

experience(earlier or later than projected) .
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Actuarial Assumptions
> There were changes in assumptions since the prior valuation.

> The following assumptions were changed effective January 1, 2018 :

• Retirement rates for inactive vestedparticipants were changed as follows:

Age Old Assumption New Assumption
55 — 59 0% 3%

60 - 61 10% 3%

62 20% 15%

63 10% 15%

64 10% 30%

• Disability rates were eliminated.

• The assumption for annual administrative expenses was lowered (from $330,000) to $310,000.

> These changes increased the actuarial accrued liability by 0.01% and increased the normal cost by 1.8%.

> Details on actuarial assumptions and methods are in Section 4, Exhibit 8.
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Plan Provisions
> There were no changes in plan provisions since the prior valuation.

> The Rehabilitation Plan requires annual increases to minimumcontributions for the Default and Alternative Schedules of9.0% and
10.2%, respectively, on July 1, 2018 through July 1, 2031. As of the date of this report, we are not aware ofany collective bargaining
commitments beyond 2018.

> A summary ofplan provisions is in Section 4, Exhibit 9.
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Pension Protection Act of 2006

Rehabilitation Plan Update

The Plan is operating under a Rehabilitation Plan adopted on November 26, 2010 that is intended to indefinitely forestall insolvency.

> Section 432(e)(3)(B) requires that the Trustees annually update the Rehabilitation Plan and Schedules.

> The Rehabilitation Plan was updatedmost recently in June 2016. Revised late retirement adjustment factors are now based on pure
actuarial equivalenceusing a new mortality table. Prior to that update, the Rehabilitation Plan was last updated in January2015 to

adjust the annual required contribution increases for the Default and Alternative Schedules to 9.0% and 10.2%, respectively.

> Segal will continue to assist the Trustees to evaluate and update the Rehabilitation Plan and to prepare the required assessment of
ScheduledProgress.

2018 Actuarial Status Certification

> PPA'06 requires trustees to actively monitor their plans' financial prospects to identify emerging
funding challenges so they can be addressed effectively. Details are shown in Section 3, Exhibit I. Zone Status

> The 2018 certification, completed on March 30, 2018, was based on the liabilities calculated in the
2009 GREEN*

January 1, 2017 actuarial valuation projected to December 31, 2017, and estimated asset information as 2010 RED

ofDecember 31, 2017. The Trustees provided industry activity guidance indicating a level population 2011 RED
of400 active participants for the 2018-2036 Plan Years.

2012 RED
> This Plan was classified as critical (in the Red Zone), but is not critical and declining, because there 2013 RED

was a current and projected deficiency in the FSA, but a solvency projection (assuming continued
2014 RED

implementation of the current Rehabilitation Plan) showedno projected insolvency within 20 years.
2015 RED

> In addition, the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirementsof its rehabilitation

plan.
2016 RED

2017 RED

2018 RED
* Relief Election
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Funding Standard Account (FSA)
> On December 31, 2017, the FSA had a funding deficiency of $16,743,334, as shown on the 2017 Schedule MB. Contributions meet

the legal requirement on a cumulative basis if that account shows no deficiency.

> The minimum funding requirement for the year beginning January 1, 2018 is $20,846,827.

> Employers contributing to plans in critical status are generally not penalized when a funding deficiency develops,provided the parties
fulfill their obligations under the Rehabilitation Plan, including negotiation ofbargaining agreements consistentwith Schedules

provided by Plan Trustees.

> A summary of the ERISA minimum funding requirements and the FSA for the year ended December 31, 2017 is included in
Section 3, ExhibitH.
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Funding Standard Account Projection
> A 10-year projection indicates the funding deficiency will continue to grow, assumingthat:

• The Plan will earn a market rate ofreturn on assets equal to 6.75% each year.
• All other experienceemerges as assumed, no assumptionchanges are made,
• There are no plan amendments or changes in law/regulation, and
• Administrativeexpenses are projected to increase 2.25% per year.

> The projection is based on a level number ofactive employeesand collectivelybargained or implemented contribution increases (one
10.2% and 9.0% increase for the Alternative and Default Schedules, respectively, on July 1, 2018.)

CREDIT BALANCE AS OF DECEMBER 31
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PPA'06 Funded Percentage Historical Information

PRESENT VALUE OF ACCRUED BENEFITS (PVAB) VS.
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Scheduled Cost
> The Scheduled Cost is an annual contribution objective, reflecting benefit levels and current assets that is comparedto projected

contributions to assess the Plan's long-term financial position.

> As ofJanuary 1, 2018, the unfunded actuarial accrued liability totaled $24,957,528 (actuarial accrued liability of $60,577,053 less
assets of$35,619,525) .

> Simply avoiding or temporarily eliminating an FSA funding deficiency is not a stable basis for funding the Plan. The ScheduledCost
uses a single amortization schedule for the total unfunded actuarial accrued liability, rather than the ERISA minimum funding
approach.

> As ofJanuary 1, 2018, the remaining amortization period is 13 years.

> The plan ofbenefits and actuarial assumptions are the same as those used for the FSA for the year beginning January 1, 2018.

> The projected annual contributions include those adopted or implemented by the collective bargaining parties prior to the completion
of this report (increases of 10.2% and 9.0% for Maryland Jockey Club (MJC) and Timonium, respectively, on July 1, 2018), as

required by the Rehabilitation Plan.

> If the short-term funding issues can be resolved through the Rehabilitation Plan, the Trustees should review the Scheduled Cost to
assess the long-term adequacy of contribution rates.

Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results as of January 1, 2018 for the Maryland Race Track Employees
Pension Fund *Segal Consulting

32



Scheduled Cost and Reconciliation

2018

Normal cost $238,169 $244,261

Administrative expenses 309,133 290,398

3%

Adjustment for monthly payments 111 215 117.977

Annual Scheduled Cost, payable monthly $3,215,027 $3,410,496
81%

Scheduled Cost as of January 1, 2017 $3,215,027

• Effect of change in actuarial assumptions $-14,531

• Effect of contributions less than Scheduled Cost 271,542

• Effect of investment gain -85,215

• Effect of other gains and losses on accrued liability 21,840

• Effect of net other changes, including composition and
number of participants 1 833

Total change 195.469

Scheduled Cost as of January 1, 2018 S3,410,496
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Scheduled Cost vs. Contribution

The Scheduled Cost is $3,410,496.

Projected employer contributions of $1,044,206 are based on currently required minimum levels defined by Default and Alternative
Schedules of the Rehabilitation Plan (as of July 1, 2018 ) . This falls short of Scheduled Cost by $2,366,290, or 227% ofprojected
contributions.

Scheduled Cost Projected Contributions

($Thousand) ($Thousand)

$2.4

Total $3,410
million
deficit

• Normal Cost

$1,044• Expenses

Amortization
of UAL •

-
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Scheduled Cost vs. Projected Contributions - Historical Information
The margin or deficit is represented by the difference betweenprojected contributions at the negotiated contribution levels and the
Scheduled Cost.
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Funding Concerns
> The imbalance between the benefit levels in the Plan and the resources available to pay for them must be addressed.

> We have been workingwith the Trustees to develop alternatives that will address this situation. The actions already taken to address
this issue include the adoption and active managementof the Rehabilitation Plan.
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Risk
> The actuarial valuation results are dependent on a single set of assumptions;however, there is a risk that emerging results may differ

significantlyas actual experienceproves to be different from the current assumptions.

> We have not been engaged to perform a detailed analysis of the potential range of the impact of risk relative to the Plan's future
financial condition, but have included a brief discussion of some risks that may affect the Plan. A more detailed assessment of the
risks would provide the Trustees with a better understandingof the risks inherent in the Plan. This assessment may include scenario

testing, sensitivity testing, stress testing and stochastic modeling.

> A detailed risk assessment is important for your Plan because

• the Plan may enter critical and declining status in the near future.

• the Plan assets are quickly diminishing.
• relatively small changes in investment performance can produce large swings in the unfunded liabilities.

• inactive and retired participants account for most of the Plan's liabilities leaving limited options for reducing Plan costs in the
event ofadverse experience.

• actual contributions have been less than Scheduled Cost for several years, which may indicate additional funding challenges in the
future.

• the Trustees may want to consider the options available under MPRA.

> Investment Risk (the risk that returns will be different than expected )

The Asset Volatility Ratio (AVR), which is equal to the market value ofassets divided by annual contributions, provides an indication
of the potential contribution volatility for any given level of investment volatility. The current AVR is about 39.30. This means that
for each 1% asset gain or loss (relative to the assumed investment return) translates to about 39.30% ofone year's contribution.

As can be seen in Section 3, the market value rate of return over the last 10 years has ranged from a low of -24.0% to a high of 17.5%.

> Contribution Risk (the risk that actual contributions will be different from projected contributions)

> Longevity Risk (the risk that mortality experiencewill be different than expected )
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> Other Demographic Risk (the risk that participant experiencewill be different than assumed)

Examples of this risk include :

• Actual retirements occurring earlier or later than assumed.

• More or less active participant turnover than assumed.

• Return to covered employment ofpreviously inactive participants.

> Actual Experience over the Last 10 Years and Implications for the Future

Past experiencecan help demonstrate the sensitivity ofkey results to Plan risks. Over the past ten years :

• Ifall investment returns were equal to the assumed returns over the last ten years, the market value of assets as of the current
valuation date would be approximately $60,064,820 as opposed to the actual value of$35,870,288.

• The funded percentage for PPA purposes has dropped from a high of 85.5% to a low of60.5% since 2008.

> Maturity Measures

The risk associated with a pension plan increases as it becomes more mature, meaning that the actives representa smaller portion of
the liabilities of the plan. When this happens, there is a greaterrisk that fluctuations in the experienceof the non-active participants or
of the assets of the plan can result in large swings in the contribution requirements.
• As of December 31, 2017, the retired life actuarial accrued liability represents 54% of the total actuarial accrued liability. In

addition, the actuarial accrued liability for inactive vestedparticipants represents 19% of the total. The higher the non-active
actuarial accrued liability is as a percent of the total liability, the greater the dangerofvolatility in results.

• Benefits and administrative expenses less contributions totaled $3,664,534 as ofDecember 31, 2017, equal to 10.2% of the market
value ofassets. The Plan is dependent upon investment returns in order to pay benefits.
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Withdrawal Liability
> As ofDecember 31, 2017, the preliminary actuarial presentvalue ofvested plan benefits for withdrawal liability purposes is

$72,271,221.

> This figure reflects the assumptionchanges that first apply to funding effective January 1, 2018. For purposes ofdetermining the

presentvalue ofvestedbenefits, we excluded benefits that are not protected by IRC Section 411 (d)(6), including qualified
preretirement survivor annuities.

> Reductions in accruedbenefits or contribution surcharges for a plan in critical status (Red Zone) are disregardedin determining an

employer's allocation of the UVB. The Trustees have adopted a method for calculating the UVB effective for withdrawals that occur
on and after January 1, 2013. The method is based on the PBGC's Technical Update 10 -3, which describes how to account for the
effect ofbenefit reductions that are implemented as part ofa Rehabilitation Plan ("Affected Benefits" ) when a pension plan is in
critical status.

> The unamortized value of all AffectedBenefits pools is also included in the total present value of vested benefits of $75,240,422 as of
December 31, 2017.

> The $549,616 decrease in the unfunded presentvalue ofvestedbenefits from the prior year is primarily due to an increase in the
PBGC interest rates, and the investment gain on a market value basis.

December

Present value of vested benefits ( PVVB) measured as of valuation date $73,339,821 $72,271,221

2 Unamortized value of Affected Benefits pools 3,144,969 2,969,201

3 Total present value of vested benefits: $76,484,790 $75,240,422

4 Market value of assets 36,565,040 35,870,288

5 Unfunded present value of vested benefits ( UVB ) : 3 - ,
,
not less than $0 $39,919,750 $39,370,134
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Withdrawal Liability Assumptions
The actuarial assumptions and methods are reasonable (taking into account the experienceof the Plan and reasonable expectations)
and, in combination, represent the actuary's best estimate of anticipated experienceunder the Plan to determine the unfunded vested
benefits for withdrawal liability purposes.

The interest rate is based on a blend, which includes rates selected based on estimatedannuity purchase rates for benefits being settled,
because withdrawal liability is a final settlementof an employer's obligations to the Plan. For benefits that could be settled

immediately, because assets on hand are sufficient, the annuity purchase rates are those promulgated by PBGC under
ERISA Sec. 4044 for multiemployer plans terminating by mass withdrawal on the measurement date. For benefits that cannot be
settled immediately because they are not currently funded, the calculation uses rates equal to the interest rate used for plan funding
calculations.

Interest For liabilities up to market value of assets, 2.34% for 20 years and 2.63% beyond (1.98% for 20 years and 2.67% beyond, in
the prior year valuation) . For liabilities in excess of market value of assets, same as used for plan funding as of January 1,
2018 (the corresponding funding rate as of a year earlier was used for the prior year's value) .

Administrative Calculated as prescribed by PBGC formula (29 CFR Part 4044, Appendix C ) ;
not applicable to those liabilities determined

Expenses using funding interest rates.

Mortality Same as used for plan funding as of January 1, 2018 (the corresponding mortality rates as of a year earlier were used for
the prior year's value)

RetirementRates Same as used for plan funding as of January 1, 2018 (the corresponding retirement rates as of a year earlier were used for
the prior year's value)
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Disclosure Requirements

Annual Funding Notice

) The actuarial information to be provided in the annual funding notice is shown in Section 3, Exhibit G.

> The value ofplan benefits earned to date as ofJanuary 1, 2018 is $58,830,665using the long-term funding interest rate of6.75%. As
the actuarial value of assets is $35,619,525, the Plan's funded percentage is 60.5%, representing a decrease comparedto 61.8% in the

prior year.

Current Liability
> The Plan's current liability as of January 1, 2018 is $95,145,775using an interest rate of 2.98%. As the market value ofassets is

$35,870,288, the funded current liability percentage is 37.7%. This is required to be disclosed on the 2018 Schedule MB of IRS Form
5500 since it is less than 70%. Details are shown in Section 4, Exhibit 3.

Accounting Information

> The Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) requires determination of the presentvalue ofaccumulatedplan benefits - the

single-sum value of the benefits, vested or not, earned by participants as of the valuation date. Additional details on the presentvalue
of the accumulatedplan benefits can be found in Section 4, Exhibit 2.
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Section 3 : Supplementary Information

EXHIBIT A - TABLE OF PLAN COVERAGE

I
Participants in Fund Office tabulation 485 430 -11.3%
Less: Participants with less than one pension credit 85 48 N/A
Active participants in valuation :

• Number 400 382 -4.5%
• Average age 51.9 52.2 0.3
• Average pension credits 13.7 13.8 0.1
• Total active vested participants 306 281 -8.2%
Inactive participants with rights to a pension:

• Number 469 476 1.5%
• Average age 53.9 54.0 0.1
• Average monthly benefit $349 $348 -0.3%
• Beneficiaries with rights to deferred payments 1 1 0.0%
Pensioners:

• Number in pay status 454 455 0.2%
• Average age 74.6 74.9 0.3
• Average monthly benefit $633 $641 1.3%
• Number in suspended status 7 9 28.6%
Beneficiaries:

• Number in pay status 125 119 -4.8%
• Number in suspended status 2 4 100%
• Average age 76.5 76.4 -0.1
• Average monthly benefit $394 $420 6.6%
Total Participants 1,458 1,446 -0.8%
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EXHIBIT B - PARTICIPANT POPULATION

Pensionersa Ratio of Non -Actives
Beneficiaries to Actives

2008 545 484 544 1.89

2009 503 503 555 2.10

2010 507 475 575 2.07

2011 481 462 584 2.17

2012 471 466 586 2.23

2013 480 449 578 2.14

2014 454 457 577 2.28

2015 437 464 582 2.39

2016 400 470 588 2.65

2017 382 477 587 2.79
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EXHIBIT C - PROGRESS OF PENSION ROLLS OVER THE PAST TEN YEARS

IN PAY STATUS AT YEAR END

Average
Number Age - - Terminations' Additions2

2008 417 74.4 $593 16 26

2009 431 74.3 602 18 32

2010 439 74.1 595 28 36

2011 453 73.8 589 25 39

2012 448 74.1 599 30 25

2013 440 74.1 599 31 23

2014 433 74.4 615 32 25

2015 438 74.7 626 22 27

2016 454 74.6 633 28 44

2017 455 74.9 641 23 24

1 Terminations include pensioners who died or were suspended during the prior plan year.
2 Additions to the pension rolls include new pensions awarded and suspended pensioners who have been reinstated.
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EXHIBIT D - SUMMARY STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSES ON AN ACTUARIAL BASIS

Contribution income:

• Employer contributions $828,613 $912,743
Investment income:

• Expected investment income $2,363,849 $2,321,071
• Adjustment toward market value 937.648 744.489
Net investment income 3,301,497 3,065,560
Total income available for benefits $4,130,110 $3,978,303
Less benefit payments and expenses:

• Pension benefits -$4,712,437 -$4,283,883
• Administrative expenses -322.139 -293.394
Total benefit payments and expenses -5,034,576 -4,577,277

Change in reserve for future benefits -$904,466
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EXHIBIT E - FINANCIAL INFORMATION TABLE

Year Ended December 31, 2016 Year Ended December 31,
Cash equivalents $349,942 $350,219
Accounts receivable:

• Employer contributions $207,052 $339,486
• Accrued investment and other income 124,774 144,127
• Due from broker 900.000 o

Total accounts receivable 1,231,976 484,041
Investments:

• Debt securities and money market $13,115,464 $13,557,307
funds

• Real estate funds 7,910,874 6,267,890
• Common stocks and equity mutual 14,011,067 15,272,550

fund
Total investments at market value 35,037,405 35,097,747
Total assets $36,619,323 $35,932,007
Less accounts payable : -54,283 -61,719

Net assets at market value $36,565,040 $35,870,288

Net assets at actuarial value $36,218,499 $35,619,525

Section 3 : Supplementary Information as of January 1, 2018 for the Maryland Race Track Employees V 46
Pension Fund 77-

Segal Consulting



EXHIBIT F - INVESTMENT RETURN - ACTUARIAL VALUE VS. MARKET VALUE

Projected Inve - Recognition of Market Actuarial Value Market Value
Income Value Gains Losses Investment Return Investment Return

Year Ended
Amount Percent Amount Percent Amo Percent Amo- Percenti

2008 4,038,696 7.50% -8,025,796 -14.90% -3,987,100 -7.40% -13,185,012 -23.96%

2009 3,472,352 7.50% -2,415,368 -5.22% 1,056,984 2.28% 1,491,644 3.90%

2010 3,271,461 7.50% 95,510 0.22% 3,366,971 7.72% 5,180,255 14.38%

2011 3,023,876 7.00% -3,711,150 -8.59% -687,274 -1.59% 2,317,224 6.19%

2012 2,711,521 7.00% -3,207,461 -8.28% -495,940 -1.28% 3,965,279 11.02%

2013 2,419,361 7.00% 1,326,173 3.84% 3,745,534 10.84% 6,332,623 17.47%

2014 2,430,659 7.00% 1,798,783 5.18% 4,229,442 12.18% 2,808,677 7.20%

2015 2,480,330 7.00% 933,065 2.63% 3,413,395 9.63% 1,326,909 3.47%

2016 2,363,849 6.75% 937,648 2.68% 3,301,497 9.43% 2,876,290 8.04%

2017 2,321,071 6.75% 744.489 2.17% 3 065 560 8.92% 2 969 782 8.55%

Total $28,533,176 -$11,524,107 $17,009,069 $16,083,671

Most recentfive-year average return: 10.20% 8.86%

Ten-year average return: 4.25% 4.16%

Note: Each year's yield is weighted by the average asset value in that year.
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EXHIBIT G - ANNUAL FUNDING NOTICE FOR PLAN YEAR BEGINNING
JANUARY 1, 2018 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2018

2018 2017
Plan Year Plan Year

Actuarial valuation date January 1, 2018 January 1, 2017 January 1, 2016

Funded percentage 60.5% 61.8% 60.7%

Value of assets $35,619,525 $36,218,499 $37,122,965

Value of liabilities 58,830,665 58,563,905 61,130,365

Fair market value of assets as of plan year end Not available 35,870,288 36,565,040

Critical or Endangered Status

The Plan was in critical status in the plan year because there was a current and projected funding deficiency, but is not in critical and

declining status, based on projections that demonstrate solvency over the next 20 years. In an effort to improve the Plan's funding situation,
the Trustees continue to implement a Rehabilitation Plan that requires annual increases in contribution levels.
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EXHIBIT H - FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

> ERISA imposes a minimum funding standard that requires the Plan to maintain an FSA. The accumulation ofcontributions in excess
of the minimumrequired contributions is called the FSA credit balance. Ifactual contributions fall short on a cumulative basis, a

funding deficiency has occurred. For a plan that is in critical status under PPA'06, employers will generally not be penalized if a

funding deficiency develops, provided the parties fulfill their obligations in accordance with the Rehabilitation Plan developedby the
Trustees and the negotiatedbargaining agreements reflect that Rehabilitation Plan.

> The FSA is charged with the normal cost and the amortization of increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability due
to plan amendments, experiencegains or losses, and changes in actuarial assumptions and funding methods. The FSA is credited with
employer contributions. All items, including the prior credit balance or deficiency, are adjustedwith interest at the actuarially assumed
rate.

> Increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability are amortized over 15 years except that short-term benefits, such as

13th checks, are amortized over the scheduled payout period.

FSA FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

1 Prior year funding deficiency $13,376,106 6 Prior year credit balance $0

2 Normal cost, including administrative expenses 547,302 7 Employer contributions 912,743

3 Total amortization charges 4,408,652 tl Total amortization credits 1,765,957

4 Interest to end of the year 1,237,414 9 Interest to end of the year 147,440

5 Total charges $19,569,474 10 Full -funding limitation credit o

11 Total credits $2,826,140

Credit balance (Funding deficiency) : -$16,743,334

Section 3 : Supplementary Information as of January 1, 2018 for the Maryland Race Track Employees
Pension Fund Segal Consulting

49



EXHIBIT I - PENSION PROTECTION ACT OF 2006

PPA'06 Zone Status
Based on projections of the credit balance in the FSA, the funded percentage, and cash flow sufficiency tests, plans are categorized in
one of three "zones" : critical status, endangered status, or neither.

The funded percentage is determinedusing the actuarial value of assets and the present value ofbenefits earned to date, based on the

actuary's best estimate assumptions.

Critical A plan is classified as being in critical status (the Red Zone) if:

Status • The funded percentage is less than 65%, and either there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years or the plan is projected to

(Red Zone) be unable to pay benefits within seven years, or
• There is a projected FSA deficiency within four years, or
• There is a projected inability to pay benefits within five years, or
• The present value of vested benefits for inactive participants exceeds that for actives, contributions are less than the value of the

current year's benefit accruals plus interest on existing unfunded accrued benefit liabilities, and there is a projected FSA deficiency
within five years, or

• As permitted by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014, the plan is projected to be in the Red Zone within the next five
years and the plan sponsor elects to be in critical status.

A critical status plan is further classified as being in "critical and declining" status if:

• The ratio of inactives to actives is at least 2 to 1, and there is an inability to pay benefits projected within 20 years, or
• The funded percentage is less than 80%, and there is an inability to pay benefits projected within 20 years, or
• There is an inability to pay benefits projected within 15 years.

Any amortization extensions are ignored for testing initial entry into the Red Zone.

The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Rehabilitation Plan, designed to allow the plan to emerge from critical status by the end
of the rehabilitation period. If they determine that such emergence is not reasonable, the Rehabilitation Plan must be designed to
emerge as of a later time or to forestall possible insolvency.

Trustees of Red Zone plans have tools, such as the ability to reduce or eliminate early retirement subsidies, to remedy the situation.
Accelerated forms of benefit payment (such as lump sums) are prohibited. However, unless the plan is critical and declining,
Trustees may not reduce benefits of participants who retired before being notified of the plan's critical status (other than rolling back
recent benefit increases) or alter core retirement benefits payable at normal retirement age.
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Endangered A plan not in critical status (Red Zone) is classified as being in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) if:

Status
( YellowZone )

• The funded percentage is less than 80%, or

e There is a projected FSA deficiency within seven years.

A plan that has both of the endangered conditions present is classified as seriously endangered.

Trustees of a plan that was in the Green Zone in the prior year can elect not to enter the Yellow Zone in the current year (although
otherwise required to do so) if the plan's current provisions would be sufficient (with no further action) to allow the plan to emerge
from the Yellow Zone within 10 years.

The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Funding Improvement Plan, designed to improve the current funded percentage, and
avoid a funding deficiency as of the emergence date.

Green Zone A plan not in critical status (the Red Zone) nor in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) is classified as being in the Green Zone.
i

Trustees of a Green or Yellow Zone plan that is projected to enter the Red Zone within the next five years must elect whether or not
to enter the Red Zone for the current year.
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Section 4 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation
OCTOBER 18, 2019

REVISED CERTIFICATE OF ACTUARIAL VALUATION
This is to certify that Segal Consulting, a Member of The Segal Group, Inc. ("Segal" ) has preparedan actuarial valuation of the Maryland Race
Track Employees PensionFund as ofJanuary 1, 2018 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. It has been

preparedat the requestof the Board ofTrustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing requirements of federal government
agencies. This valuation report may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board ofTrustees and may
only be provided to other parties in its entirety.
The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements may differ
significantlyfrom the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experiencediffering from that

anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions;changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or decreases expectedas

part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end ofan amortization period or additional cost or
contribution requirementsbased on the plan's funded status); and changes in plan provisions or applicable law.

The valuation is based on the assumption that the Plan is qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year and on information supplied by the
auditor with respect to contributions and assets and reliance on the Plan Administratorwith respect to the participant data. Segal Consulting does
not audit the data provided. The accuracy and comprehensiveness of the data is the responsibility of those supplying the data. To the extent we

can, however, Segal does review the data for reasonableness and consistency.Based on our review of the data, we have no reason to doubt the
substantial accuracyof the informationon which we have based this report and we have no reason to believe there are facts or circumstancesthat
would affect the validity of these results. Adjustments for incomplete or apparently inconsistent data were made as described in the attached
Exhibit 8.

I am a member of the American Academy ofActuaries and I meet the QualificationStandards of the American Academy ofActuaries to render
the actuarial opinion herein. To the best ofmy knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial valuation is complete and accurate, except as

noted in Exhibit 1. Each prescribed assumption for the determination ofCurrent Liability was applied in accordance with applicable law and

regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the experienceof the plan and reasonable expectations) and
such oth assump ns, ip7cqmbination,offer my best estimateofanticipated experienceunder the plan.

Eli Greenblum, FSA, MAAA
Senior Vice Presidentand Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 17-3636
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EXHIBIT 1 - SUMMARY OF ACTUARIAL VALUATION RESULTS

The valuation was made with respect to the following data supplied to us by the Plan Administrator :

Pensioners as of the valuation date ( including 123 beneficiaries in pay status and 9 pensioners and 4 587
beneficiaries in suspended status)

Participants inactive during year ended December 31, 2017 with vested rights 477
Participants active during the year ended December 31, 2017 ( including 20 participants with unknown 382

age)
• Fully vested 281
• Not vested 101

Vaal participants M
The actuarial factors as of the valuation date are as follows:

Normal cost, including administrative expenses $544,460
Actuarial present value of projected benefits 61,809,983
Present value of future normal costs 1,232,930
Actuarial accrued liability 60,577,053
• Pensioners and beneficiaries $32,819,887
• Inactive participants with vested rights 11,297,284
• Active participants 16,459,882
Actuarial value of assets ($35,870,288 at market value as reported by Weyrich, Cronin & Sorra, 35,619,525
Chartered)
Unfunded actuarial accrued liability $24,957,528
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EXHIBIT 2 - ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

The actuarial present value ofaccumulatedplan benefits calculated in accordance with FASB ASC 960 is shown below as of January 1, 2017
and as of January 1, 2018. In addition, the factors that affected the change between the two dates follow.

Benefit Information Date

Janua 1 20 January 1, 2018

Actuarial present value of vested accumulated plan benefits:

• Participants currently receiving payments $32,752,296 $32,819,887

• Other vested benefits 25,480,863 25,708,812

• Total vested benefits $58,233,159 $58,528,699

Actuarial present value of non -vested accumulated plan benefits 330,746 301,966

Total actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits $58,563,905 $58,830,665

Benefits accumulated, net experience gain or loss, changes in data $787,497

Benefits paid -4,283,883

Changes in actuarial assumptions -33,288

Interest 3,796,434

266,760
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EXHIBIT 3 - CURRENT LIABILITY

The table below presents the current liability for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2018.

Retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payments $46,286,344

Inactive vested participants 21,777,783

Active participants

• Non -vested benefits $667,610

• Vested benefits 26,414,038

• Total active 27,081,648

Total I
II

Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the plan year $904,255

Expected release from current liability for the plan year 4,670,316

Expected plan disbursements for the plan year, including administrative expenses of $310,000 4,980,316

Current value of assets $35,870,288

Percentage funded for Schedule MB 37.7%

1 The actuarial assumptions used to calculate these values are shown in Exhibit 8.
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EXHIBIT 4 - INFORMATION ON PLAN STATUS AS OF JANUARY 1, 2018

Plan status (as certified on March 30,2018, for the 2018 zone certification) Critical

Scheduled progress (as certified on March 30,2018, for the 2018 zone certification) Yes

Actuarial value of assets for FSA $35,619,525

Accrued liability under unit credit cost method 58,830,665

Funded percentage for monitoring plan's status 60.5%
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EXHIBIT 5 - SCHEDULE OF PROJECTION OF EXPECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS

(SCHEDULE MB, LINE 8b ( 1 ) )

2018 $4,648,381

2019 4,706,801

2020 4,735,644

2021 4,732,148

2022 4,707,756

2023 4,696,699

2024 4,676,497

2025 4,666,573

2026 4,643,121

2027 4,630,637

1 Assuming as of the valuation date :

• no additional accruals,
• experience is in line with valuation assumptions, and
• no new entrants are covered by the plan.
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EXHIBIT 6 - SCHEDULE OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANT DATA

(SCHEDULE MB, LINE 8b (2 ) )

The participant data is for the year ended December 31, 2017.

Under 25 11 11 - -
25 - 29 16 10 6 - - - - - - -
30 - 34 14 4 8 2 - - -
35 - 39 14 6 4 3 1

- - - - -
40 - 44 17 7 1 5 2 2 - - - -
45 - 49 52 17 7 5 8 11 3 1

- -
50 - 54 70 20 11 10 5 8 9 7 - -
55 - 59 57 9 6 6 9 10 9 6 2 -
60 - 64 59 2 8 13 6 6 11 7 6

65 - 69 25 9 2 2 1 5 2 1 2 1

70 & over 27 8 2 3 2 2 4 3 3

Unknown 20 20 - - - - - - - -
Total 382 123 55 49 34 44 38 25 4 10

Note: Excludes 48 participants with less than one pension credit.
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EXHIBIT 7 - FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

The table below presents the FSA for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2018.

1 Prior year funding deficiency $16,743,334 6 Prior year credit balance $0

2 Normal cost, including administrative expenses 544,460 7 Amortization credits 1,822,011

3 Amortization charges 4,072,662 8 Interest on 6 and 7 122,986

4 Interest on 1, 2 and 3 1,441,831 9 Full -funding limitation credit 0-
$22,802,287 10 Total credits-

Minimum contribution with interest required to avoid a funding deficiency : 5 - 10, not less than zero $20,857,290

ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL) $27,223,373

RPA'94 override (90% current liability FFL) 51,887,651

FFL credit 0
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EXHIBIT 7 - FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT (CONTINUED)

Schedule of FSA Bases (Charges) (Schedule MB, Line 9c)

imPUIRPWRIF.

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /1989 $89,407 1 $89,407

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /1990 26,643 2 51,601

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /1990 56,802 2 110,013

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /1991 237,964 3 669,703

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /1992 28,590 4 103,962

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /1993 77,129 5 339,861

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /1994 133,435 6 684,225

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /1995 48,270 7 280,135

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /1995 92,509 7 536,881

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /1996 252,811 8 1,627,240

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /1998 279,117 10 2,117,130

Actuarial Loss 01 /01 /2005 42,867 2 83,023

Actuarial Loss 01 /01 /2006 385,061 3 1,083,678

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /2007 4,808 19 54,060

Actuarial Loss 01 /01 /2007 118,378 4 430,463

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2009 76,263 6 391,060

Actuarial Loss 01 /01 /2009 729,007 6 3,738,193

Actuarial Loss 01 /01 /2010 219,632 7 1,274,648

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2011 326,311 8 2,100,329

Early Retirement Window 01 /01 /2012 24,097 9 169,389

Actuarial Loss 01 /01 /2012 284,940 9 2,003,011

Actuarial Loss 01 /01 /2013 309,827 10 2,350,063
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EXHIBIT 7 - FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT (CONTINUED)

Schedule of FSA Bases (Charges) (Schedule MB, Line 9c)

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2016 228,442 13 2,067,306

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2018 352 15 3,480

Total $4,072,662 $22,358,861
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EXHIBIT 7 - FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT (CONTINUED)

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /1996 $18,938 8 $121,899

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /1998 13,989 10 106,107

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2002 57,431 14 544,297

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2006 56,158 18 614,058

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2008 236,865 5 1,043,727

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2011 28,480 8 183,313

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /2011 136,482 8 878,477

Rehabilitation Schedule Implementation 01 /01 /2012 386,185 9 2,714,721

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2014 39,684 11 321,658

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2014 197,134 11 1,597,860

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2015 4,639 12 39,865

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2015 152,809 12 1,313,077

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2016 21,582 13 195,311

Plan Amendment 01 /01 /2016 51,479 13 465,866

Change in Assumptions 01 /01 /2017 138,141 14 1,309,210

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2017 225,964 14 2,141,542

Actuarial Gain 01 /01 /2018 56,051 15 553,679

Total $1,822,011 $14,144,667
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EXHIBIT 8 - STATEMENT OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS/METHODS

(SCHEDULE MB, LINE 6 )

Rationale for The information and analysis used in selecting each demographic assumption that has a significant effect on this

Demographicand actuarial valuation is based on experience that has been accumulated over prior valuations.
Noneconomic
Assumptions

Mortality Rates Healthy: 109% of the unprojected experience rates (as of 2006) for the RP-2014 Blue Collar Mortality Table projected
generationally with Scale MP-2017 from 2006 (separate tables for employees and annuitants) .

Disabled: RP-2000 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table projected generationally with Scale MP-2015 from 2016

The underlying tables with the generational projection to the ages of participants as of the measurement date
reasonably reflect the mortality experience of the Plan as of the measurement date.

These mortality tables were then adjusted to future years using the generational projection to reflect future mortality
improvement between the measurement date and those years.

The mortality rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect characteristics of the
industry, and estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made
between the actual number of and liability change due to deaths by age and benefit amount and the projected number
and liability change based on the prior years' assumption over the last year, taking into consideration the results of
Segal's industry mortality study.
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Termination Rates
before Retirement MN=

20 22.10

25 13.80

30 9.50

35 7.50

40 7.50

45 7.50

50 7.50

55 7.50

60 7.50

*Withdrawalrates are increased by adding 15%for thefirst 2 years ofemployment and by adding 6%for the
third through sixth years ofemployment. Withdrawal rates cut out at early retirement age. Minimum resulting
rate for all ages is 7.5%

The termination rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect
economic conditions of the industry, and estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part
of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of and liability change due to

terminations and disability retirements by age and the projected number and liability change based on

the prior years' assumption over the most recent 9 years.
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RetirementRates :

55 3% 3%

56 3 3

57 5 3

58 5 3

59 5 3

60 10 3

61 10 3

62 10 15

63 10 15

64 10 30

65 - 71 15 100

72 or older 100 100

The retirement rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect
estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made
between the actual number of and liability change due to retirements by age and the projected number
and liability change based on the prior years' assumption over the most recent 6 years.

Description of Age 66, determined as follows : The weighted average retirement age for each participant is calculated as the sum of

WeightedAverage the product of each potential current or future retirement age times the probability of surviving from current age to that
RetirementAge age and then retiring at that age, assuming no other decrements. The overall weighted retirement age is the average of

the individual retirement ages based on all the active participants included in the January 1, 2018 actuarial valuation.

Future Benefit 0.96 service credits per year
Accruals The future benefit accruals were based on historical and current demographic data adjusted to reflect economic

conditions of the industry and estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a

comparison was made between the assumed and the actual benefit accruals over the most recent 6 years.

Section 4 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2018 for the Maryland Race Track
EmployeesPension Fund 7V1" Segal Consulting 65



EIN 52-6118068/PN 001

Unknown Data for Same as those exhibited by participants with similar known characteristics. If not specified, participants are assumed to

Participants be male

Definition of Active Active participants are defined as those who worked at least 1 /6 of the available racing days in the most recent Plan

Participants Year and accumulated at least one service credit as of the valuation date, excluding those who have retired as of the
valuation date.

Percent Married Social Security awards during 1972; sample rates as follows :

Percent Married

Females

40 - 44 71.4% 63.1%

45 - 49 73.3% 61.0%

50 - 54 75.7% 64.0%

55 - 59 77.0% 57.6%

60 - 64 74.0% 49.5%

65 - 69 69.9% 22.7%

Age of Spouse Females 3 years younger than their spouses.

Form of Benefit 65% of males and 82.5% of females are assumed to elect the single life annuity form of payment; 35% of males and

Election 17.5% of females are assumed to elect a 50% joint and survivor annuity form of payment.

The benefit elections were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect the plan design and
estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the
assumed and the actual option election patterns over the most recent 7 years.

Eligibility for Delayed Inactive vested participants after attaining age 65, with increases up to retirement date.

RetirementFactors Active participants working beyond the April 1 of the year following the year in which they turned age 70 1/
2, with

increases up to retirement date, offset against any additional benefit accruals on a year-by-year basis.

Net Investment Return 6.75%

The net investment return assumption is a long-term estimate derived from historical data, current and recent market
expectations, and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a building block approach was used that reflects
inflation expectations and anticipated risk premiums for each of the portfolio's asset classes as provided by Segal
Marco Advisors, as well as the Plan's target asset allocation.

Annual Administrative $310,000 for the year beginning January 1, 2018 (measured at the middle of the Plan Year.)
Expenses The annual administrative expenses were based on historical and current data, adjusted to reflect estimated future

experience and professional judgment.

Section 4 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2018 for the Maryland Race Track
Employees Pension Fund Segal Consulting 66



EIN 52 -6118068/PN 001

Actuarial Value of The market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of the last five years. Unrecognized return is equal to the
Assets difference between the actual market return and the projected return on the market value, and is recognized over a five

— year period. The actuarial value is further adjusted, if necessary, to be within 20% of the market value.

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method. Entry Age is the earlier of age at employment provided in the data, and
attained age less accrued vesting service. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual
basis and are allocated by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current benefit accrual rate had always been
in effect.

Benefits Valued Unless otherwise indicated, includes all benefits summarized in Exhibit 7.

Current Liability Interest: 2.98%, within the permissible range prescribed under IRC Section 431 (c)(6 ) (E )

Assumptions Mortality: Mortality prescribed under IRS Regulations 1.431 (c )(6 )
- 1 and 1.430(h )(3)- 1 : RP-2014 employee and annuitant

mortality tables adjusted backward to the base year (2006) using Scale MP-2014, projected forward to the valuation
year using Scale MP-2016.

Justification for For purposes of determining current liability, the current liability interest rate was changed from 3.05% to 2.98% due to

Change in Actuarial a change in the permissible range and recognizing that any rate within the permissible range satisfies the requirements
Assumptions of IRC Section 431 (c )(6 ) ( E ) and the mortality tables were changed in accordance with IRS Regulations 1.431 (c) (6)- 1

(ScheduleMB, line 11 )
and 1.430 (h )(3)-1.

Based on past experience and future expectations, the following actuarial assumptions were changed as of January 1,
2018 :

Retirement rates for inactive vested participants were changed (from 0% ) to 3% at ages 55 through 59, (from
10% ) to 3% at ages 60 and 61, (from 20%) to 15% at age 62, (from 10% ) to 15% at age 63, and (from 10% ) to
30% at age 64.

Disability rates were eliminated.

The assumption for annual administrative expenses was changed from $330,000 to $310,000.

Estimated Rate of On actuarial value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6g): 8.9%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2017
Investment Return On current (market) value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6h) : 8.6%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2017
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EXHIBIT 9 - SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

(SCHEDULE MB, LINE 6 )

This exhibit summarizesthe major provisions of the Plan included in the valuation. It is not intended to be, nor should it be interpreted as, a

complete statement of all plan provisions.

Plan Year January 1 through December 31

Service Credit Year January 1 through December 31

Plan Status Ongoing plan

Normal Pension • Age Requirement: 65

• Service Requirement: Fifth anniversary of participation.

• Amount: $39 for each year of past service credit, plus $59 for each year of future service credit for years through
2002, $45 for each year of future service credit after 2002, plus $30 for each year of future service credit after 2010.
After 2011, the future service credit for participants subject to the Default Schedule of the Rehabilitation Plan is $7.34.

• Delayed Retirement Amount: Late retirement adjustment factors (based on actuarial equivalence) in which benefits
are not formally "suspended" will be applied annually after Normal Retirement Date to increase prior benefits accrued,
unless actual accruals are greater.

Early Retirement • Age Requirement: 55

• Service Requirement: 10 years of vesting service.

• Amount: Normal pension accrued, actuarially reduced for ages between 55 and 65. Prior to adoption of Rehabilitation
Plan Schedules, early retirement benefits were reduced by 1.5% per year of age between 62 and 65, and 6% per
year between age 55 and 62.

Disability Pension • Age Requirement: None
(applies only to
retirements before • Service Requirement: 10 years of vesting service

2012) • Amount: Normal pension accrued, payable immediately.

Vesting • Age Requirement: None

• Service Requirement: Five years of Vesting Service.

• Amount: Normal pension accrued, based on Plan in effect when active, payable last at Normal Retirement Age. If

participant has at least 10 years of vesting service, payable at age 55 with actuarial reduction from age 65.

• Normal Retirement Age: 65 and fifth anniversary of participation
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Spouse's Pre- • Age Requirement: None
RetirementDeath
Benefit • Service Requirement: 5 years of Vesting Service.

• Amount: 50% of the benefit the employer would have received had he or she retired the day before death, having
elected the joint and survivor option. The spouse's benefit is deferred to when the participant would have achieved
65, or 55 (with actuarial reduction from 65 ) if at least 10 years of service.

• Charge for Coverage: None

Post-RetirementDeath Husband and Wife : If the participant is married, pension benefits are paid in the form of a 50% joint and survivor
Benefits: annuity, reduced to reflect the joint and survivor coverage, unless this form is rejected by the participant and spouse. If

the form is rejected, or if the participant is not married, benefits are payable for the life of the employee without
reduction, or in any other available optional form elected by the employee with applicable reduction.

Optional Forms of • Single life annuity
Payment :

• 10-year certain and life

• 50%, 66%%, 75%, or 100% joint and survivor annuity

Participation: January 1 of calendar year in which 1 /6 year of future service credit is first earned.

Service Credit: Future service credit is equal to the aggregate number of units credited to an employee for service after December 31,
1970. A full or fractional unit of future service credit is earned for each Plan Year in accordance with the following table :

Less than 29 days 0

Less than 25%, but more than 29 days 1 /6

25% - 49% 1 /3

50% - 74% 2/3
75% or more 1

Past service credit is equal to the product of :

(a) an employee's years of continuous service prior to January 1, 1971 (maximum 20 years) ,
and

(b ) a factor based upon the average number of days worked per year by the employee for any one or more employers
during the calendar years 1966 through 1970.

Vesting Credit One year of vesting service for each Plan Year in which 1 /6 unit of future service credit is earned.
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Contribution Rate 0.25% of in-state mutual pools for all racing programs on which betting is conducted by participating mile race tracks,
subject to minimums required by the Rehabilitation Plan.

Rate of Contribution Under the Default Schedule and Alternative Schedule, required minimum employer contributions are increased by 9.0%
Increase : and 10.2%, respectively (adopted December 2014; previously 10.4% and 11.6%, respectively) , per year beginning July

1, 2014 and for each succeeding July 1 through July 1, 2031 ) .

Changes in Plan None.
Provisions

8843595v3/00449.001
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MARYLAND RACE TRACKEMPLOYEES PENSIONFUND

FUNDING REHABILITATION PLAN

November 26, 2010

I. INTRODUCTION

The PensionProtectionAct of2006 ("PPA") requiresan annual actuarial status determination of
the Pension Plan under the Maryland Race Track EmployeesPension Fund. On March 31, 2010,
the PensionPlan was certified to be in critical status ("red zone") for the plan year beginning
January 1, 2010. The certification ofcritical status was based on the actuary's determination that
the Plan is projected to have an accumulatedfunding deficiency for the plan year beginning
January 1, 2012.

Because the Pension Plan is in critical status, the PPA requires the Trustees to adopt this
"RehabilitationPlan", which is intended to improve the PensionPlan's funding over a period of
years. The Rehabilitation Plan sets forth the actions to be taken by the Trustees and the
collective bargaining parties to enable the PensionPlan to forestall possible insolvency. The
Rehabilitation Plan is based on reasonable actuarial assumptionsregarding investment income
and other experienceof the Pension Plan in future years, and is designed in accordance with
Internal Revenue Code Section 432. All actions under the Rehabilitation Plan apply to all
participants employedby an employer, without regard to whether they are coveredby a
collective bargaining agreement.

The "Rehabilitation Period" specified by Code Section 432(e)(4) starts on January 1, 2013 and
ends on December31, 2022. January 1, 2013, is the first day of the first plan year following the
second anniversary of the date this Rehabilitation Plan is adopted.

Based on the present state of the thoroughbred racing industry in Maryland and the uncertainties
about its future, the Trustees have determined that the Pension Plan cannot reasonablybe

expected to emerge from critical status by the end of the Rehabilitation Period (December 31,
2022), nor can it reasonablybe expected to emerge from critical status by any predictable date
thereafter. The Trustees have determined that taking the actions set forth in this Rehabilitation
Plan are projected to indefinitely forestall possible insolvency of the Pension Plan.

II.OVERVIEW OF REHABILITATION PLAN

The Rehabilitation Plan includes a Default Schedule and three Alternative Schedules.

The Default Schedule requires annual increases in the employer contributionrate. The
_

"adjustable benefits" of those participants whose employers adopt (or are otherwise subject to)



the Default Schedule are prospectively eliminated entirely, and the rate of future accruals is
significantly reduced.

The Alternative Schedules require greater annual increases in the employer contribution rate.
The adjustablebenefits of those participants whose employers adopt an Alternative Schedule are
either prospectively eliminated entirely, prospectively eliminated partially, or left unchanged,
depending on which Schedule is adopted. The rate of future accruals in the Alternative
Schedules is the same amount in each Schedule, and is greater than the accrual rate under the
Default Schedule. As set forth in Section VI, togetherwith adoption of this Rehabilitation Plan
the Trustees are amending the Pension Plan to reduce the future accrual rate to the level in the
AlternativeSchedules.

The Trustees have the power and discretion to amend, interpret and apply the provisions of this
Rehabilitation Plan, including the Default and Alternative Schedules and Appendix A. A
Schedule is considered to be adopted by an employer when it becomes bound by a collective
bargaining agreement, or other agreement requiring contributions to the Fund, that includes
terms consistentwith the requirementsofa Schedule.

III. ELECTION OF PENSION FUNDING RELIEF

Because this Rehabilitation Plan is projected to indefinitely forestall possible insolvency of the
PensionPlan, the Pension Plan is expectedto be able to use the funding relief provided by the
PreservationofAccess to Care for Medicare Beneficiaries and Pension ReliefAct of 2010.

However, if funding relief is used, the relief is not currently expected to materially affect the
terms of this Rehabilitation Plan. If there is a material effect on this Rehabilitation Plan, that
may be reflected in amendments to this Plan.

IV. ADJUSTABLE BENEFITS SUBJECT TO ELIMINATION

Following are the adjustablebenefits that are eliminated as provided in the Default Schedule and
the Alternative Schedules. (Some of the adjustablebenefits are technically ancillary benefits.
Both kinds ofbenefits are collectively referred to as adjustable benefits.) Any eliminationofan

adjustablebenefit applies in accordance with the terms set forth in the applicable Schedulethat is

adopted by an employer, or takes effect as set forth in Section VII for an employer, and applies
to both active and terminated vestedparticipants.

BenefitA. Lump Sum Post-Retirement Death Benefit
The Pension Plan currently pays a $1,000 death benefit to the beneficiary ofa participant
who dies after retirement. Effective for any death ofa participant after ( 1 ) the date that a

Schedule that eliminates Benefit A is adopted or takes effect, and (2) the expiration of the
notice period under Code Section 432(e)(8)(C), the lump sum death benefit is eliminated.
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Benefit B. DisabilityBenefits
The Pension Plan currently pays a Disability Pension for a participant who has at least 10

years ofservice. Payment of the Disability Pension starts when the participant is

disabled, regardless of age, and without actuarial reduction for early commencement.
Effective for participants who retire with an annuity starting date after ( 1 ) the date that a
Schedule that eliminates Benefit B is adoptedor takes effect, and (2) the expiration of the
notice period under Code Section432(e)(8)(C), the DisabilityPension is eliminated.
Such disabledparticipants will only be entitled to the Early RetirementBenefit provided
by the Pension Plan on the same terms as apply to non-disabled participants (subject to
modificationas described in Benefit C, next) .

Benefit C. Early Retirement Subsidy
The Pension Plan currently subsidizes the benefits ofparticipants who receive an Early
Retirement Benefit prior to age 65. The subsidized early commencement reduction for
active participants is 0.125% for each month that paymentsbegin before reaching age 65
and after reaching age 62, and 0.5% for each month that payments begin before reaching
age 62 and after reaching age 55. Effective for participants who retire with an annuity
starting date after ( 1 ) the date that a Schedule that eliminates Benefit C is adopted or
takes effect, and (2) the expiration ofthe notice period under Code Section 432(e)(8)(C),
all early retirement subsidies are eliminated. This means that the early retirement
reduction will be a full actuarial equivalent reduction for each month that a participant is

younger than age 65 when paymentsbegin. Actuarial equivalency is determined using
7.5% interest and the RP 2000 combined healthy lives mortality table, weighted 60%
male/40% female. The current requirement for an Early Retirement Benefit, that a

participant be at least age 55 with 10 years of vesting service, is unchanged.

Vested terminated participants can also receive an Early Retirement Benefit, but it is

currently calculated using a less valuable subsidy, being a reduction of 5/9% for each
month that paymentsbegin before age 65 and after age 55. For active participants who
take early retirement the new actuarial reduction described above always produces a
smaller benefit than the previously subsidized reduction. However, for vested terminated

participants there are certain ages at which the new actuarial reduction describedabove
could produce a slightly larger benefit than the previous reduction. So as to avoid

providing a benefit increase, for vested terminated participants the Early Retirement
Benefit (after eliminationof the subsidy) equals the lesser of the Benefit calculated using
the new actuarial reduction factors described above, or the Benefit calculated using old
reduction factor of 5/9% per month.

BenefitD. Pre-Retirement Death Benefit Subsidy
The Pension Plan currently subsidizes the pre-retirement death benefit paid to the spouse
or children ofa participant who dies before retirement. Effective for deaths after (1 ) the
date that a Schedulethat eliminates BenefitD is adoptedor takes effect, and (2) the

expiration of the notice period under Code Section 432(e)(8)(C), all pre-retirement death
benefits are eliminated, except for the minimum non-subsidized pre-retirement death
benefit required to be provided to a surviving spouse by Code Section 401 (a)(11 ) .
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V. DEFAULT AND ALTERNATIVE SCHEDULES

Default Schedule

Employer contributions must increase by 11.9% for work performed on and after July 1,

2011, and by an additional 11.9% for work performed on and after each succeeding July
1 for each of the next 20 years (i.e., the final increase occurs on July 1, 2031 ) .

The accrual rate for the normal retirement benefit is reduced to $7.34 per month for each

year ofservice earned after the plan year in which the Default Schedule is either adopted
by the bargaining parties or takes effect as set forth in SectionVII.

Adjustable Benefits A, B, C and D are eliminated as set forth therein.

Alternative Schedule One

Employer contributions must increase by 13.1% for work performed on and after July 1,

2011, and by an additional 13.1% for work performed on and after each succeeding July
1 for each of the next 20 years (i.e., the final increase occurs on July 1, 2031 ) .

The accrual rate for the normal retirement benefit is $30 per month for each year of
service earned after December 31, 2010.

Adjustable Benefits A, B, C and D are eliminated as set forth therein.

Alternative Schedule Two

Employer contributions must increase by 14.5% for work performed on and after July 1,

2011, and by an additional 14.5% for work performed on and after each succeedingJuly
1 for each of the next 18 years (i.e., the fmal increase occurs on July 1, 2029) .

The accrual rate for the normal retirement benefit is $30 per month for each year of
service earned after December 31, 2010.

Adjustable Benefits A and B are eliminated as set forth therein. Adjustable Benefits C
and D are retained.

Alternative Schedule Three

Employer contributions must increase by 14.8% for work performed on and after July 1,

2011, and by an additional 14.8% for work performed on and after each succeedingJuly
1 for each of the next 18 years (i.e., the final increase occurs on July 1, 2029) .

The accrual rate for the normal retirement benefit is $30 per month for each year of
service earned after December 31, 2010.
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All Adjustable Benefits are retained.

Notes for All Schedules:

1. The increased contribution percentages required in all Schedules for July 1, 2011,
are applied to a base contribution of$440,000. (That amount represents 110% of the
dollar amount projected to be contributed to the Pension Plan for work in 2010.)

2. The required contribution for each 12 month period beginning on a July 1 is
dividedby 12, and the employer must contribute at least that resulting amount for each
monthduring the 12 month period.

3. The required contribution represents the amount the employer is required to
contribute under this Rehabilitation Plan. If contributions required by Maryland law for
any month exceed the amountrequired under this Rehabilitation Plan for that month, the
excess contributions are credited against the employer's subsequent required
contributions under this Rehabilitation Plan, without interest.

4. At the time of adoption of this Rehabilitation Plan, only two employers (as

defined under Title IV of ERISA) contribute to the Pension Plan. One employer
(Maryland Jockey Club) operates Laurel Park and Pimlico Race Course, the other

employer (Maryland State Fair) operates TimoniumRacetrack. During 2010,
contributions attributable to Timoniumare projected to constitute approximately 4% of
total contributions to the Pension Plan (excluding contributions attributable to simulcast

wagering at Rosecroft). Accordingly,under this Rehabilitation Plan, Maryland State
Fair's required contribution is 4% of the dollar amount required under its applicable
Schedule, and the Maryland Jockey Club's required contribution is 96% of the dollar
amount required under its applicable Schedule.

Example 1 : Assume the Default Schedule takes effect for both employers. The
total required contribution for the 12 month period beginning on July 1, 2011
would be $492,360. The Maryland Jockey Club would have to contribute
$472,665.60 ($440,000x 1.119 x .96). The Maryland State Fair would have to
contribute $19,694.40 ($440,000 x 1.119 x .04)) .

Example 2 : Assume Alternative ScheduleOne takes effect for the Maryland
Jockey Club and the Default Schedule takes effect for Maryland State Fair. The
total required contribution for the 12 month period beginning on July 1, 2011
would be $497,431.80. The Maryland Jockey Club would have to contribute
$477,734.40 ($440,000x 1.131 x .96) . The Maryland State Fair would have to
contribute $19,694.40 ($440,000 x 1.119 x .04) .

5



VI. TRUSTEE ACTION TO REDUCEACCRUAL RATE AND
ELIMINATEADJUSTABLE BENEFITS

Adoption of this Rehabilitation Plan and/or ratification ofa collective bargaining agreement does
not by itselfreduce the accrual rate or eliminate adjustablebenefits. Reduction ofthe accrual
rate and/or elimination ofadjustable benefits is accomplishedby an amendment to the Pension
Plan adopted by the Trustees. Accordingly, together with adoption ofthis Rehabilitation Plan,
the Trustees are amending the Pension Plan to reduce the accrual rate to $30 per month for each

year of service earned after December31, 2010 (which is the rate set forth in all the Alternative
Schedules ) . If the Default Schedule is agreed to or otherwise takes effect for an employer, the
amendment further reduces the accrual rate to the $7.34 rate set forth in the Default Schedule for
each year of service earned after December 31, 2011, by working for that employer. The
Trustees are also amending the PensionPlan to eliminate adjustablebenefits based on the
Schedulethat is agreed to in bargaining or that otherwise takes effect for an employer.

VII. EFFECTIVE DATES OF CHANGESAND DEFAULT
SCHEDULE

The contribution increases, accrual rate reductions and any elimination of adjustablebenefits

required by the Rehabilitation Plan becomeeffective on the dates set forth in the Default or
AlternativeSchedule that is adopted by an employer or that takes effect as provided herein. If an

employer fails to amend its collective bargaining agreement to adopt one of the Schedules within
180 days after the employer receivesnotice of this Rehabilitation Plan, then the Default Schedule
takes effect on the 180th day after receipt ofnotice.

This rule for when the Default Schedule takes effect is the Trustees' interpretation ofhow Code
Section 432(e)(3)(C) best applies to the Pension Plan. This is because the Maryland Jockey Club
collective bargaining agreements that relate to 96% ofcontributions to the Pension Plan expired
on April 9, 2010, and 180 days after that date is before the date this Rehabilitation Plan is

adopted.

VIII.AUTOMATIC EMPLOYER SURCHARGE

Each contributing employer is subject to a surcharge equal to five percent (5%) ofcontributions
owed to the Fund every month, payable on the same schedule as the contributions on which the

surcharge is based, beginning with contributions owed for work performed on and after May 30,
2010. The surcharge increases to 10% for any contributing employer that has not adopted a
Default or Alternative Schedule under this Rehabilitation Plan by Jannary 1, 2011, beginning
with contributions owed for work performed on and after that date. The surcharge continues
until the effective date ofa collective bargaining agreementthat adopts an Alternative Schedule
or the Default Schedule, or until the Default Scheduleotherwise takes effect.
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IX. ANNUALSTANDARDS FOR NET ASSET BALANCE

The Trustees will measure the progress under the Rehabilitation Planby, among other things,
comparing the Pension Plan's targeted net asset balance (using the actuarial value ofassets) for
each year in the Rehabilitation Period, and for each year thereafterwhile the Rehabilitation Plan
is in effect, to its estimated actual net asset balance. The targeted net asset balance is set forth in
AppendixA. The Trustees may amend Appendix A in a mannerconsistentwith the goal of
indefinitely forestalling possible insolvency. The Trustees will also review annual actuarial
projections showing the likelihoodofthe Pension Plan indefinitelyforestalling possible
insolvency.

X. ANNUALREVIEW OF REHABILITATION PLAN AND
SCHEDULES

The Trusteeswill review the Rehabilitation Plan and the Default and Alternative Schedules
annually with the assistance of the Fund's actuary, in accordance with the PPA. If the Pension
Plan's actual experience, including investmentexperience,does not reflect the assumptionsused
to develop the Rehabilitation Plan and the Schedules, the Trustees may amend the Rehabilitation
Plan and/or the Schedules, based on the advice of the Fund's actuary, to reflect the Pension
Plan's experienceover the preceding plan years. The Trustees may also amend the
Rehabilitation Plan and/or the Schedules in any manner consistentwith the requirementsof
ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code. However, a Schedule provided by the Trustees and
relied upon by the bargaining parties in negotiating a collective bargaining agreement will
remain in effect for the duration ofthe collective bargaining agreement that incorporatesthe
terms of the Schedule.

XI. ADOPTION

Pursuant to action ofthe Board ofTrustees of the PensionPlan at their meeting on November 8,
201 , this Rehabilitation Plan is hereby executed on behalfofthe

B"aril
ofTrustee./

• anl JugJ J. Illig, Sec
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Appendix A
Targeted Net Asset Balances

Set forth below are the targetednet asset balances to be used by the Trustees when measuring the

progress under the Rehabilitation Plan as called for in Section IX. Balances represent the
actuarial value of assets as ofJanuary 1 ofeach year.

These targeted balances are based on implementation of any of the Alternative Schedules under
Section V for the Maryland Jockey Club. Different targetedbalances will apply if the Default
Schedule is implemented.

Year jAsset Balance ($ millions) at January 1st
2013 32
2014 29
2015 26
2016 24
2017 22
2018 20
2019 17.5
2020 15.0
2021 12.5
2022 10.0
2023 8.0
2024 6.0
2025 4.0
2026 3.0
2027 2.0
2028 1.0
2029 0.5
2030 0.5
2031 0.5
2032 0.5
2033 1.0
2034 1.5

2035 2.0
2036 2.5



MARYLANDRACE TRACK EMPLOYEES PENSIONFUND

FUNDING REHABILITATION PLAN

2014 Update

The Trustees of the Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund previously adopted a

Funding Rehabilitation Plan effective November 26, 2010.

In November, 2011, the employersoperating the Pimlico and Laurel race tracks agreed to
Alternative Schedule One under the Rehabilitation Plan. The employer operatingthe Timonium
race track did not agree to an Alternative Schedule, and the Default Schedule took effect for
work at Timonium.

At their December3, 2013 meeting, the Trustees updated the Default Schedule and
Alternative Schedule One of the Rehabilitation Plan. Alternative Schedules Two and Three were
deleted from the Rehabilitation Plan.

By motion made at the December9, 2014 meeting, and subsequentlyvoted on and

approved, the Trustees again updated the Default Schedule and Alternative Schedule One.

Accordingly, effective for bargaining agreements entered into or extended on or after
December9, 2014, the Default Schedule and Alternative Schedule One now read as follows :

"Default Schedule

Employer contributions (based on the amount required for the period ending June 30,
2015 ) must increase by 9.0% for work performed on and after July 1, 2015, and by an
additional 9.0% for work performed on and after each succeeding July 1 for each of the
next 16 years (i.e., the final increase occurs on July 1, 2031 ) .

The accrual rate for the normal retirement benefit is $7.34 per month for each year of
service earned after December31, 2011. However, if the Default Schedule takes effect
for an Employer after that date, the $7.34 accrual rate applies to each year of service (or
portion thereof) earned after the Default Schedule takes effect.

Adjustable Benefits A, B, C and D are eliminated as set forth therein.

Alternative Schedule One

Employer contributions (based on the amount required for the period ending June 30,
2015 ) must increase by 10.2% for work performed on and after July 1, 2015, and by an
additional 10.2% for work performed on and after each succeeding July 1 for each of the
next 16 years (i.e., the final increase occurs on July 1, 2031 ) .



The accrual rate for the normal retirement benefit is $30 per month for each year of
service earned after December31, 2010. However, ifAlternative Schedule One takes
effect for an Employer after that date, the $30 accrual rate applies to each year of service
(or portion thereof) earned after Alternative Schedule One takes effect.

Adjustable Benefits A, B, C and D are eliminated as set forth therein."

In all other respects, the Rehabilitation Plan remains in effect. This Update of the
Rehabilitation Plan is hereby executed on behalf of the Board ofTrustees, effective December 9,
2014.

/_1I1j
# / //c -

• M , 1 r., Chairman Douglds J. hug S etary

Date : .P''1/ Date: 7/is'



MARYLANDRACE TRACK EMPLOYEES PENSION FUND

FUNDING REHABILITATION PLAN

2016 Update

The Trustees of the Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund previously adopted a

Funding Rehabilitation Plan effective November 26, 2010. In November, 2011, the employers
operating the Pimlico and Laurel race tracks agreed to Alternative Schedule One under the
Rehabilitation Plan. The employer operating the Timonium race track did not agree to an
Alternative Schedule, and the Default Schedule took effect for work at Timonium.

In 2013, the Trustees updated the Default Schedule and Alternative Schedule One of the
Rehabilitation Plan. Alternative Schedules Two and Three were deleted from the Rehabilitation
Plan.

In 2014, the Trustees again updated the Default Schedule and Alternative Schedule One.

At their June 14, 2016 meeting, the Trustees updated the Rehabilitation Plan to add a new

Adjustable Benefit E. Accordingly, effective for bargaining agreements entered into or extended
on or after that date, the Rehabilitation Plan is updated as follows:

1. A new Adjustable Benefit E is added to read as follows:

"AdjustableBenefitE. SubsidizedActuarial Increase for Late Retirement

The Pension Plan currently provides a late retirement actuarial increase for certain
months after Normal Retirement Age for which a participant is not paid his pension
benefit. The late retirement increase equals one percent ( 1%) per month for the first sixty
(60) months after Normal Retirement Age and one and one-half percent (1.5%) per
month for each month thereafter. At most ages, these current percentages constitute a

subsidized actuarial increase. Effective for payments and incrementsof the late
retirement increase that occur, after the date that a Schedule that eliminates Adjustable
Benefit E is adopted or takes effect and the expiration of the notice period under Code
Section 432(e)(8)(C) , the subsidized portion of the late retirement increase is eliminated.

Instead, the late retirement increase will be determined on a non-subsidizedbasis using a

6.0% interest assumption and the unprojected experience rates (as of 2006 ) for the RP-

2014 Blue Collar Mortality Table, with a 9% load, and projected forward 10 years from
2006 (to 2016 ) with Scale MP -2015."

2. Elimination of Adjustable Benefit E and its replacementby the new actuarial
increase factors is added to the Default Schedule and Alternative Schedule One.



In all other respects, the Rehabilitation Plan remains in effect. This Update of the
Re abilitationPlan is hereby executed on behalf of the Board of Tusees.

, Jr., Chairman Douglas. hug, S etary

Date: 6 /v a Date : /,/ i
51// ,



MARYLANDRACE TRACK EMPLOYEES PENSION FUND

FUNDING REHABILITATION PLAN
^

2017 Update

The Trustees of the Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund adopted a Funding
Rehabilitation Plan effective November 26,, 2010. In November, 2011, the employers operating
the Pimlico and Laurel race tracks agreed to Alternative Schedule One under the Rehabilitation
Plan. The employer operating the Timonium race track did not agree to an Alternative Schedule,
and the Default Schedule took effect for work at Timonium.

In 2013, the Trustees updated the Default Schedule and Alternative Schedule One of the
Rehabilitation Plan, and deleted Alternative Schedules Two and Three. In 2014 and again in
2016, the Trustees updated the Default Schedule and Alternative Schedule One.

At their March 1, 2018 meeting, the Trustees updated the Rehabilitation Plan effective
December 31, 2017, to add a new Alternative Schedule Two to read as follows. Alternative
Schedule Two would take effect for bargaining agreements entered into or extendedon or after
December 31, 2017.

"Alternative Schedule Two

Employer contributions (based on the amount required for the period ending June 30,
2018) must increase by 8.5% for work performed on and after July 1, 2018, and by an
additional 8.5% for work performed on and after each succeeding July 1 for each of the
next 13 years (i.e., the final increase occurs on July 1, 2031 ) .

The accrual rate for the normal retirement benefit for years ofservice (or portions
thereof) earned after June 30, 2018, is $7.34 per month for participants working in the

bargaining unit represented by UFCW Local 27, and $0 per month for participants not

working in the bargaining unit. However, ifAlternative Schedule Two takes effect for an

Employer after June 30, 2018, then ( 1 ) the $0 accrual rate only applies to years ofservice
(or portions thereof) earned after Alternative Schedule Two takes effect, and (2) the 8.5%
contribution increase does not apply until the July 1 after Alternative Schedule Two takes
effect."

(2
He F ows 1, Chairman oglas J. ecretary

Date : Date : //e//,7



MARYLANDRACE TRACK EMPLOYEES PENSION FUND

FUNDING REHABILITATION PLAN

2020 Update

The Trustees of the Maryland Race Track EmployeesPension Fund adopted a Funding
Rehabilitation Plan effective November 26, 2010. In November, 2011, the employers operating
the Pimlico and Laurel race tracks agreed to Alternative Schedule One under the Rehabilitation
Plan. The employer operating the Timonium race track did not agree to an Alternative Schedule,
and the Default Schedule took effect for work at Timonium.

In 2013, the Trustees updated the Default Schedule and Alternative Schedule One of the
Rehabilitation Plan, and deleted Alternative Schedules Two and Three. In 2014 and again in
2016, the Trustees updated the Default Schedule and Alternative Schedule One. In 2017, the
Trustees added a new Alternative Schedule Two.

At their December 14, 2020 meeting, the Trustees updated the Rehabilitation Plan
effective December31, 2020, to revise Alternative Schedule One and add a new Alternative
Schedule Three, to read as follows. Both Alternative Schedules would be effective for
bargaining agreements entered into or extended on or after December31, 2020.

"Alternative Schedule One

Employer contributions (based on the amount required for the period ending June 30,
2021 ) must increase by 9.8% for work performed on and after July 1, 2021, and by an
additional 9.8% for work performed on and after each succeeding July 1 for each of the
next 10 years (i.e., the final increase occurs on July 1, 2031 ).

The accrual rate for the normal retirement benefit is $30 per month for each year of
service earned after December31, 2010. However, ifAlternative Schedule One takes
effect for an Employer after that date, the $30 accrual rate applies to each year ofservice

(or portion thereof) earned after Alternative Schedule One takes effect."

"Alternative Schedule Three

Employer contributions (based on the amount required for the period ending June 30,
2021 ) must increase by 9.3% for work performed on and after July 1, 2021, and by an
additional 9.3% for work performed on and after each succeeding July 1 for each of the
next 10 years (i.e., the final increase occurs on July 1, 2031 ) .

The accrual rate for the normal retirement benefit for years ofservice (or portions
thereof) earned after December31, 2020, remains unchanged at $30.00 per month for
participants working in a bargaining unit represented by UFCWLocal 27, and is reduced



to $0 per month for participants not working in the bargaining unit. However, if
Alternative Schedule Three takes effect for an Employer after December31, 2020, then

( 1 ) the $0 accrual rate only applies to years ofservice (or portions thereof) earned after
Alternative Schedule Three takes effect and after the end of any required notice period,
and (2) the 9.3% contribution increase does not apply until the July 1 after Alternative
Schedule Three takes effect."

i ett, Chairman Douglas J. Illig, Seer ary

Date :
- 7/JiZei Date: 777-i



The following additional information is included to comply with Section B, Item (3 ) of the
filing instructions :

For the 2022 plan year, 96.2% of contributions were received under Alternative 1 Schedule and 3.8% of contributions
were received under the Alternative 2 Schedule. There were no employers contributing under the Default or
Alternative 3 Schedules as defined in the most recent Rehabilitation Plan during the plan year.

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund, EIN 52-6118068 / PN 001 Segal
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Segal 1800 M Street NW, Suite 900 S

Washington, DC 20036-5880
segalco.com T : 202.833.6400

March 31, 2023

Board of Trustees

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund
% Associated Administrators
911 Ridgebrook Road

Sparks, MD 21152

Dear Trustees :

As required by ERISA Section 305 and Internal Revenue Code ( IRC ) Section 432, we have completed the Plan's actuarial status
certification as of January 1, 2023, in accordance with the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 (MPRA) . The attached exhibits
outline the projections performed and the results of the various tests required by the statute. These projections have been prepared
based on the Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022, and in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices
and a current understanding of the law. The actuarial calculations were completed under the supervision of Eli Greenblunn, FSA,
FCA, MAAA, Senior Vice President and Actuary.

As of January 1, 2023, the Plan is in critical and declining status.

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation

plan, based on the annual standards in the rehabilitation plan. This certification is being filed with the Internal Revenue Service,
pursuant to ERISA section 305(b ) (3 ) and IRC section 432(b ) (3 ) .

Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretation on which the
certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm. Due to the complexity of the statute and the significance of
its ramifications, Segal recommends that the Board of Trustees consult with legal counsel when making any decisions regarding
compliance with ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code.



March 31, 2023
Page 2

We look forward to reviewing this certification with you at your next meeting and to answering any questions you may have. We are
available to assist the Trustees in communicating this information to plan stakeholders as well as in updating the Rehabilitation Plan

required.

Sincerely,

Segal

By :

ndrew Perrotta, FCA, MAAA, EA

Consulting Actuary

cc : Matthew P. MeIlin, Esq.
Paul Starr, Esq.
Wendy Chambers

Ryan McKnight
Joe Herishen

Segal
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Page 3

Actuarial Status Certificationas of January 1, 2023 : Key Results

2023

Certified Zone Status Critical and Declining
Scheduled Progress Making Scheduled Progress

toward Rehabilitation Plan

Assets Actuarial value of assets (AVA) $28,168,236

Funded Percentage Unit credit accrued liability 61,743,426

Funded percentage 45.6%

Funding StandardAccount Funding credit balance (deficiency) as of the end of the prior year ($31,738,162)

Investment Return Assumed rate of return 6.00%

Solvency Projection Years to projected insolvency 16

, Segal



Segal 1800 M Street NW, Suite 900 S

Washington, DC 20036-5880
segalco.com T : 202.833.6400

March 31, 2023

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Employee Plans
CHI -7602 - 25th Floor
230 S. Dearborn Street

Chicago, IL 60604

To Whom It May Concern:

As required by ERISA Section 305 and the Internal Revenue Code ( IRO ) Section 432, we have completed the actuarial status
certification as of January 1, 2023, for the following plan :

Name of Plan : Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund
Plan number: EIN 52 -6118068 / PN 001
Plan sponsor : Board of Trustees, Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund
Address : % Associated Administrators, 911 Ridgebrook Road, Sparks, MD 21152
Phone number: 410.683.7710

As of January 1, 2023, the Plan is in critical and declining status.

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation

plan, based on the annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

If you have any questions on the attached certification, you may contact me at the following :

Segal
1800 M Street NW, Suite 900 S

Washington, DC 20036-5880
Phone number: 202.833.6400

Sincerel

Eli Greenblum, FCA, FSA, MAAA -

Senior Vice President and Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 20 -3636

Segal



Actuarial Status Certificationas of January 1, 2023, under IRC Section 432

March 31, 2023

Illustration Supporting Actuarial Certification of Status (Schedule MB, line 4h)

This is to certify that Segal has prepared an actuarial status certification under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 for the Maryland
Race Track Employees' Pension Fund as of January 1, 2023, in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and

practices. It has been prepared at the request of the Board of Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing and

compliance requirements under federal law. This certification may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the
consent of the Board of Trustees and may only be provided to other parties in its entirety.

The measurements shown in this actuarial certification may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements

may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience
differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions;
increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end
of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan's funded status) ; differences in statutory
interpretation and changes in plan provisions or applicable law.

This certification is based on the January 1, 2022 actuarial valuation, dated March 28, 2023. This certification reflects the changes in
the law made by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 (MPRA) and the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) .

Additional assumptions required for the projections ( including those under MPRA and ARPA) , and sources of financial information
used are summarized in Exhibit 6.

Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretation on which this
certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm.

This certification was based on the assumption that the Plan was qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year.

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund , EIN 52-6118068 / PN 001 Segal 1



I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries
to render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial certification is complete
and accurate. In my opinion, the projections are based on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions and methods that offer my
best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan. In addition, as allowed by IRC Section 432(b)(3)(B ) , in my opinion, the
inclusion of contribution increases (required under the current Rehabilitation Plan ) for Solvency Projections is reasonable.
Furthermore, as required by IRC Section 432(b)(3)(B )( iii ) ,

the projected industry activity and contributions takes into account
information provided by the plan sponsor.

Eli Greenblum, FCA, FSA, MAAA

EA# 20-3636

Title Senior Vice President and Actuary

Email egreenblunn@segalco.com

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
,
EIN 52-6118068 / PN 001 Segal 2
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Exhibit 2 Summary of Actuarial Valuation Projections

Exhibit 3 Funding Standard Account Projections

Exhibit 4 Funding Standard Account — Projected Bases Assumed Established After January 1, 2022

Exhibit 5 Solvency Projection

Exhibit 6 Actuarial Assumptions and Methodology

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
,
EIN 52-6118068 / PN 001 Segal 3



IActuarialunder
Status Certification

IRC Section 432
Exhibit 1 : Status Determinationas of January 1, 2023

Status Condition Component Final
Result Result

Critical Status:

1. Emergence test :

C1 a. Was in critical status for the immediately preceding plan year, Yes
b. and either a funding deficiency is projected for the plan year or any of the Yes

next nine plan years, without regard to the use of the shortfall method but

taking into account any extension of amortization periods under ERISA
Section 304(d )(2 ) or ERISA Section 304 as in effect prior to PPA'06,

C. nr insolvency is projected for the current year or any of the 30 succeeding Yes
plan years?

Plan did NOT emerge? Yes

2. In Critical Status? Yes

3. Determinationof critical and declining status :

C2. a. either Insolvency is projected within 15 years using assumptions described in No
Exhibit 6.B?

b. or

1 ) The ratio of inactives to actives is at least 2 to 1, Yes

2) and insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described Yes Yes
in Exhibit 6.B?

c. or

1 ) The funded percentage is less than 80%, Yes

2) and insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described Yes Yes
in Exhibit 6.B

In Critical and Declining Status? Yes

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
,
EIN 52-6118068 / PN 001 Segal 4



This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation plan,
based on the annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

The estimated actuarial value of assets at January 1, 2023 is $28.2 million, which is greater than the $8.0 million annual standard as of that
date in the rehabilitation plan.

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
, EIN 52-6118068 / PN 001 *Segal 5



Exhibit 2 : Summary of Actuarial Valuation Projections
The actuarial factors as of January 1, 2023 (based on projections from the January 1, 2022 valuation certificate) :

1. Financial Information

a. Market value of assets $26,802,958

b. Actuarial value of assets 28,168,236
c. Reasonably anticipated contributions

1 ) Upcoming year 1,526,052
2) Present value for the next five years 6,621,135
3' Present value for the next seven years - 8,774,574

d. Projected benefit payments 5,049,758

e. Projected administrative expenses (middle of year) 400,000

2. Liabilities

a. Present value of vested benefits for active participants 11,283,063

b. Present value of vested benefits for non-active participants 50,240,660

c. Total unit credit accrued liability 61,743,426

d. Present value of payments Benefit Payments Administrative Expenses Total
1 ) Next five years $21,870,335 $1,655,488 $23,525,823
2) Next seven years 28,818,484 2,236,381 31,054,865

e. Unit credit normal cost plus expenses 830,642
f. Ratio of inactive participants to active participants 3.2154

3. Funded Percentage ( 1.b )/(2.c) 45.6%

4. Funding Standard Account

a. Credit Balance (deficiency) as of the end of ($31,738,162)
prior year

b. Years to projected funding deficiency 0

5. Projected Year of Emergence N/A

6. Years to Projected Insolvency 16

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
,
EIN 52 -6118068 / PN 001 Segal 6



Exhibit 3 : Funding Standard Account Projections

The table below presents the Funding Standard Account Projections for the Plan Years beginning January 1.

Year Beginning January 1,

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

1. Credit balance (BOY) ($29,111,749) ($31,738,162) ($34,668,929) ($36,750,467) ($38,645,600) ($40,298,043)

2. Interest on (1 ) (1,746,705) (1,904,290) (2,080,136) (2,205,028) (2,318,736) (2,417,883)

3. Normal cost 264,185 260,487 267,376 273,828 281,125 287,474

4. Administrative expenses (MOY) 400,000 400,000 360,500 371,315 382,454 393,928

5. Net amortization charges 1,606,701 1,802,071 866,512 555,874 201,529 362,844

6. Interest on (3) , (4) and (5) 124,253 135,753 78,848 60,922 40,433 50,837

7. Expected contributions 1,471,292 1,526,052 1,526,052 1,526,052 1,526,052 1,526,052

8. Interest on (7) 44,139 45,782 45,782 45,782 45,782 45,782

9. Credit balance (EOY) : (1 ) + (2)
-

(3)
-

(4)
-

(5)
-

(6) + (7) + (8) (631,738,162) ($34,668,929) ($36,750,467) ($38,645,600) ($40,298,043) (642,239,175)

2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

1. Credit balance (BOY) ($42,239,175) ($43,718,609) ($45,550,345) ($47,672,919) ($49,781,361)

2. Interest on ( 1 ) (2,534,351) (2,623,117) (2,733,021) (2,860,375) (2,986,882)

3. Normal cost 293,358 299,015 304,297 309,066 314,009

4. Administrative expenses (MOY) 405,746 417,918 430,456 443,370 456,671

5. Net amortization charges (199,963) 31,171 184,399 33,604 441,585

6. Interest on (3) , (4) and (5) 17,776 32,349 42,235 33,861 59,036

7. Expected contributions 1,526,052 1,526,052 1,526,052 1,526,052 1,526,052

8. Interest on (7) 45,782 45,782 45,782 45,782 45,782

9. Credit balance (EOY): (1 ) + (2)
-

(3)
-

(4)
-

(5)
-

(6) + (7) + (8) ($43,718,609) ($45,550,345) ($47,672,919) ($49,781,361) ($52,467,710)

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
,
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Exhibit 4 : Funding Standard Account — Projected Bases Assumed Established after January 1, 2022

Schedule ofFunding Standard Account Bases

Base Amortization Amortization
Type of Base Date Established Established Period Payment

Experience loss 1 / 1 /2023 $376,035 15 $36,526

Experience gain 1 / 1 /2024 (53,319) 15 (5,179)

Experience loss 1 / 1 /2025 467,737 15 45,434

Experience loss 1 / 1 /2026 359,134 15 34,884

Experience loss 1 / 1 /2027 880,906 15 85,567

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
,
EIN 52-6118068 / PN 001 Segal 8



Exhibit 5 : Solvency Projections

The table below presents the projected Market Value of Assets for the Plan Years beginning January 1, 2022 through 2038.

Year Beginning January 1,

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

1. Market Value at beginning of year $32,264,764 $26,802,958 $24,446,380 $22,136,272 $19,847,065 $17,590,008 $15,555,360 $13,611,197

2. Contributions 1,471,292 1,600,481 1,756,603 1,927,963 2,116,050 2,322,497 2,549,097 2,797,818

3. Benefit payments 4,193,668 5,049,758 5,062,987 5,068,671 5,081,053 4,928,616 4,937,025 4,909,905

4. Administrative expenses 425,660 400,000 360,500 371,315 382,454 393,928 405,746 417,918

5. Interest earnings (2,313,770) 1,492,699 1,356,776 1,222,816 1,090,400 965,399 849,511 740,772

6. Market Value at end of year : ( 1 )+ (2 ) $26,802,958 $24,446,380 $22,136,272 $19,847,065 $17,590,008 $15,555,360 $13,611,197 $11,821,964
- (3)-(4)+ (5 )

7. Available resources: ( 1 )+ (2)
- $30,996,626 $29,496,138 $27,199,259 $24,915,736 $22,671,061 $20,483,976 $18,548,222 $16,731,869

(4)+(5)

2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

1. Market Value at beginning of $11,821,964 $10,215,260 $8,853,706 $7,611,737 $6,331,291 $5,042,506 $3,766,301 $2,475,443 $1,177,241

year

2. Contributions 3,070,821 3,370,478 3,527,280 3,527,280 3,527,280 3,527,280 3,527,280 3,527,280 3,527,280

3. Benefit payments 4,888,930 4,844,069 4,792,154 4,743,463 4,662,859 4,561,036 4,485,950 4,402,465 4,304,823

4. Administrative expenses 430,456 443,370 456,671 470,371 484,482 499,016 513,986 529,406 545,288

5. Interest earnings 641,861 555,407 479,576 406,108 331,276 256,567 181,798 106,389 30,950

6. Market Value at end of year : $10,215,260 $8,853,706 $7,611,737 $6,331,291 $5,042,506 $3,766,301 $2,475,443 $1,177,241 Assets

( 1 )+ (2) -(3)-(4 )+(5)
Depleted

7. Available resources: (1 )+(2)
- $15,104,190 $13,697,775 $12,403,891 $11,074,754 $9,705,365 $8,327,337 $6,961,393 $5,579,706 $4,190,183

(4)+(5)

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
,
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Exhibit 6 : Actuarial Assumptions and Methodology

The actuarial assumptions and plan of benefits are as used in the January 1, 2022 actuarial valuation certificate, dated March 28, 2023,
except as specifically described below. We also assumed that experience would emerge as projected, except as described below. The
calculations are based on a current understanding of the requirements of ERISA Section 305 and IRC Section 432.

A. Actuarial Assumptions and Plan Provisions Except as Modified by Section B

Contribution Rates : The minimum required annual contribution level under the Rehabilitation Plan is $1,526,052 as of the certification date. While
additional increases are required under that Plan, there are currently no future increases bargained. The last adopted increase
was made on July 1, 2022.

Asset Information: The financial information as of December 31, 2022, was based on an unaudited financial statement provided by the Fund
Auditor.

Projection The annual administrative expenses are assumed to be $400,000 for 2023, $360,500 in 2024, and are then assumed to

Assumptions : increase by 3.0% per year, based on past and anticipated future experience, as well as professional judgment.
The benefit payments are projected based on an open group forecast, with adjustments to projected payments in the next four
years to reflect that the actual benefit payments for 2022 were significantly less than the projected benefit payments. The
difference between actual and projected benefit payments for that year were added to projected benefit payments in 2023
through 2026 (25% of the difference added to each year) .

The projected net investment return is assumed to be 6.0% of the average market value of assets for the 2023-2038 Plan
Years. Any resulting investment gains or losses due to the operation of the asset valuation method are amortized over 15

years in the Funding Standard Account.

Projected Industry The projected industry activity assumption takes into account information provided by the plan sponsor as required by Internal
Activity : Revenue Code Section 432, historical, current and projected employment levels and professional judgment. Based on this

information, the number of active participants is assumed to remain level at 303 for Maryland Jockey Club and 16 for
Timonium for the 2023-2042 Plan Years.
The annual contributions are determined by statute as a fixed percentage of racing "handle" (which is assumed to remain
level ) but are subject to the minimum levels required by the Rehabilitation Plan.

Future Normal Based on the assumed industry activity, we have determined the Normal Cost based on an open group forecast. New entrants
Costs: are assumed to have the same characteristics as all new "active" participants added within the last five plan years (2017-

2021 ) .

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
,
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Segal valuation results are based on proprietary actuarial modeling software. The actuarial valuation models generate a comprehensive set
of liability and cost calculations that are presented to meet regulatory, legislative and client requirements. Deterministic cost projections are
based on a proprietary forecasting model. Our Actuarial Technology and Systems unit, comprised of both actuaries and programmers, is

responsible for the initial development and maintenance of these models. The models have a modular structure that allows for a high degree
of accuracy, flexibility, and user control. The client team programs the assumptions and the plan provisions, validates the models, and
reviews test lives and results, under the supervision of the responsible actuary.

B. Assumptions for Solvency Projections

Assumptions for this purpose are the same as shown in Section A with the following exceptions :

Contribution Rates : Minimum contribution levels for employers under each schedule are assumed to increase on each July 1 from 2023-2031, as

required by the adopted Rehabilitation Plan Schedules, which were last amended for minimum contribution requirements in

February 2021. Contributions are then assumed to remain level after July 1, 2031. The Plan Sponsor has indicated that it is
reasonable to assume that the employers (Maryland Jockey Club and Timonium) will continue to adopt contribution increases
as required by their current schedules and that both employers are expected to remain on their current schedules through
2031.

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
,
EIN 52-6118068 / PN 001 Segal ii



Technical issues

Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice.

Any statutory interpretation on which the certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm. Due to the complexity of
the statute and the significance of its ramifications, Segal recommends that the Board of Trustees consult with legal counsel when making
any decisions regarding compliance with ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code.

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
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The following additional information is included to comply with Section B, Item (5 ) of the filing
instructions:

1. The statement of actuarial assumptions/methods from the January 1, 2022 actuarial valuation
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ISection 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit J : Statement of Actuarial Assumptions, Methods and Models

(Schedule MB, Line 6)

Rationale for The information and analysis used in selecting each demographic assumption that has a significant effect on this
Demographicand actuarial valuation is based on experience that has been accumulated over prior valuations.
Noneconomic
Assumptions

Mortality Rates Healthy : Pri-2012 Blue Collar Amount-weighted mortality tables (with 7% load for employees and retirees) , projected
generationally with scale MP-2020 x 80% (separate tables for employees, retirees, and beneficiaries)

Disabled: Pri-2012 Disabled Retiree Amount-weighted mortality table, projected generationally with scale MP -2020 x
80%
The underlying tables with generational projection to the ages of participants as of the measurement date reasonably
reflect the mortality experience of the Plan as of the measurement date.

These mortality tables were then adjusted to future years using the generational projection to reflect future mortality
improvement between the measurement date and those years.

The mortality rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect characteristics of the
industry and estimated future experience, and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made
between the actual number of and liability change due to deaths by age and benefit amount and the projected number
and liability change in recent years, taking into consideration the results of Segal's industry mortality study.

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022
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ISection 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Termination Rates
before Retirement Rate (% )

1

Age Withdrawal

20 22.10

25 13.80

30 9.50

35 7.50

40 7.50

45 7.50

50 7.50

55 7.50

60 7.50

1 Withdrawal rates are increased by adding 15%for thefirst 2 years ofemployment and by adding 6%for the third through sixth years of
employment. Withdrawal rates cut out at early retirement age. Minimum resulting rate for all ages is 7.5%.

The termination rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect economic conditions
of the industry, estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made
between the actual and expected number of terminations and liability change over the most recent 13 years.

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022
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Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

RetirementRates Rate (% )

Age For Active For Inactive
Participants Vested

Participants

55 - 59 3% 3%

60 - 61 5 3

62 - 63 10 15

64 10 30

65 - 71 20 100

72 or older 100 100

The retirement rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect estimated future
experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of,
and liability change due to, retirements by age and the projected number and liability change over the most recent 10

years.

Description of Age 66, determined as follows : The weighted average retirement age for each participant is calculated as the sum of
WeightedAverage the product of each potential current or future retirement age times the probability of surviving from current age to that
RetirementAge age and then retiring at that age, assuming no other decrements. The overall weighted retirement age is the average of

the individual retirement ages based on all the active participants included in the January 1, 2022 actuarial valuation.

Future Benefit 0.94 service credits per year
Accruals The future benefit accruals were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect economic

conditions of the industry and estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a

comparison was made between the assumed and the actual benefit accruals over the most recent 10 years.

Unknown Data for Same as those exhibited by participants with similar known characteristics, if any. If not specified, participants are

Participants (if any) assumed to be male.

Definition of Active Active participants are defined as those who worked at least 1 /6 of the available racing days in the most recent Plan

Participants year and accumulated at least one service credit as of the valuation date, excluding those who have retired as of the
valuation date.

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022
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Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Percent Married Social Security awards during 1972, sample rates as follows :

Percent Married

Age Males Females

40 - 44 71.4% 63.1%

45 - 49 73.3% 61.0%

50 - 54 75.7% 64.0%

55 - 59 77.0% 57.6%

60 - 64 74.0% 49.5%

65 - 69 69.9% 22.7%

Age of Spouse Spouses of male participants are three years younger and spouses of female participants are three years older, based
on a review of recent retirements.

Benefit Election 65% of males and 82.5% of females are assumed to elect the single life annuity form of payment; 35% of males and
17.5% of females are assumed to elect a 50% joint and survivor annuity form of payment, based on a review of recent
retirements.
The benefit elections were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect the plan design,
estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the
assumed and the actual option election patterns over the most recent 11 years.

Delayed Retirement Increases up to retirement date, assumed to be payable to :

Adjustments Inactive vested participants after attaining age 65;
Active participants working beyond the April 1 of the year following the year in which they turned age 70 1/

2, offset
against any additional benefit accruals on a year-by-year basis.

Net Investment Return 6.00%
The net investment return assumption is a long -term estimate derived from historical data, current and recent market
expectations, and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a building block approach was used that reflects
inflation expectations and anticipated risk premiums for each of the portfolio's asset classes as provided by Segal
Marco Advisors, applied to the Plan's target asset allocation.

Annual Administrative $400,000 for the year beginning January 1, 2022 (equivalent to $388,679 payable at the beginning of the year) or
Expenses 147.1% of Normal Cost.

The annual administrative expenses were based on historical and current data, adjusted to reflect the estimated future
experience and professional judgment.

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022
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I Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Actuarial Value of The market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of the last five years. Unrecognized return is equal to the
Assets difference between the actual market return and the projected return on the market value, and is recognized over a five-

year period. The actuarial value is further adjusted, if necessary, to be within 20% of the market value.

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method. Entry Age is the earlier of age at employment provided in the data and
attained age less accrued vesting service. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual
basis and are allocated by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current benefit accrual rate had always been
in effect.

Benefits Valued Unless otherwise indicated, includes all benefits summarized in Exhibit K.

Current Liability Interest: 2.22%, within the permissible range prescribed under IRC Section 431 (c ) (6 ) ( E )

Assumptions Mortality: Mortality prescribed under IRS Regulations 1.431 (c ) (6 )
-

1 and 1.430 ( h )(3)
-

1 (a )(2 ) : RP-2006 employee and
annuitant mortality tables, projected generationally using scale MP-2020 (previously, MP-2019)

Estimated Rate of On actuarial value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6g) : 7.6%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2021
Investment Return On current (market) value ofassets (Schedule MB, line 6h): 15.2%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2021

FSA Contribution Unless otherwise noted, contributions are paid periodically throughout the year pursuant to collective bargaining
Timing (Schedule MB, agreements. The interest credited in the FSA is therefore assumed to be equivalent to a July 15 contribution date.
line 3a )

Actuarial Models Segal valuation results are based on proprietary actuarial modeling software. The actuarial valuation models generate a

comprehensive set of liability and cost calculations that are prepared to meet regulatory, legislative and client
requirements. Deterministic cost projections are based on a proprietary forecasting model. Our Actuarial Technology
and Systems unit, comprised of actuaries and programmers, is responsible for the initial development and maintenance
of these models. The models have a modular structure that allows for a high degree of accuracy, flexibility and user
control. The client team programs the assumptions and the plan provisions, validates the models, and reviews test lives
and results, under the supervision of the responsible Enrolled Actuary.

Justification for For purposes of determining current liability, the current liability interest rate was changed from 2.43% to 2.22% due to
Change in Actuarial a change in the permissible range and recognizing that any rate within the permissible range satisfies the requirements
Assumptions of IRC Section 431 (c ) (6 ) ( E ) and the mortality tables and mortality improvement scales were changed in accordance

(Schedule MB, line 11 )
with IRS Regulations 1.431 (c ) (6 )

- 1 and 1.430 ( h ) ( 3 )
- 1.

Based on past experience and future expectations, the following actuarial assumption was changed as of January 1,
2022
• Administrative expenses, previously $315,000

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022
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Segal 1800 M Street NW, Suite 900 S

Washington, DC 20036-5880
segalco.com T :202.833.6400

March 31, 2022

Board of Trustees

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
% Associated Administrators
911 Ridgebrook Road

Sparks, MD 21152

Dear Trustees :

As required by ERISA Section 305 and Internal Revenue Code ( IRC ) Section 432, we have completed the Plan's actuarial status
certification as of January 1, 2022 in accordance with the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 (MPRA) . The attached exhibits
outline the projections performed and the results of the various tests required by the statute. These projections have been prepared
based on the Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2021 and in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices
and a current understanding of the law. The actuarial calculations were completed under the supervision of Eli Greenblum, FSA,
FCA, MAAA, Senior Vice President and Actuary.

This certification does not reflect elections that the Trustees may make under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) ,

enacted on March 11, 2021. Decisions that the Trustees may make to elect options available to them might also affect the Plan's
"zone" status and minimum funding requirements for the current and future years. These decisions may be reflected in a revised or
future actuarial valuation.

As of January 1, 2022, the Plan remains in critical status. However, the Plan is not in "critical and declining" status.

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation

plan, based on the annual standards in the rehabilitation plan. This certification is being filed with the Internal Revenue Service,
pursuant to ERISA section 305(b ) (3 ) and IRC section 432(b ) (3 ) .

Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretation on which the
certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm. Due to the complexity of the statute and the significance of
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its ramifications, Segal recommends that the Board of Trustees consult with legal counsel when making any decisions regarding
compliance with ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code.

We look forward to reviewing this certification with you at your next meeting and to answering any questions you may have. We are
available to assist the Trustees in communicating this information to plan stakeholders as well as in updating the Rehabilitation
Plan required.

Sincerely,

Segal

By :

drew Perrotta, FCA, MAAA, EA

Consulting Actuary

cc : Matthew P. MeIlin, Esq.
Paul Starr, Esq.
Wendy Chambers

Segal



Segal 1800 M Street NW, Suite 900 S

Washington, DC 20036-5880
segalco.com T : 202.833.6400

March 31, 2022

Internal Revenue Service

Employee Plans Compliance Unit

Group 7602 (TEGE : EP : EPCU )
230 S. Dearborn Street
Room 1700 - 17th Floor

Chicago, IL 60604

To Whom It May Concern:

As required by ERISA Section 305 and the Internal Revenue Code ( IRC ) Section 432, we have completed the actuarial status
certification as of January 1, 2022 for the following plan :

Name of Plan : Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
Plan number: EIN 52 -6118068 / PN 001
Plan sponsor : Board of Trustees, Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
Address : % Associated Administrators, 911 Ridgebrook Road, Sparks, MD 21152
Phone number: 410.683.7710

As of January 1, 2022, the Plan remains in critical status. However, the Plan is not in "critical and declining" status.

This certification does not reflect elections that the Trustees may make under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) ,

enacted on March 11, 2021. Decisions that the Trustees may make to elect options available to them might also affect the Plan's
"zone" status and minimum funding requirements for the current and future years. These decisions may be reflected in a revised or
future actuarial valuation.

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation

plan, based on the annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

If you have any questions on the attached certification, you may contact me at the following :

Segal



March 31, 2022

Page ii

Segal
1800 M Street NW, Suite 900
S

Washington, DC 20036-5880
Phone number: 202.833.6480

Sincerely,

Eli Greenblum FCA, FSA, MAAA
Senior Vice President and Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 20-3636

*Segal



Actuarial Status Certificationas of January 1, 2022 under IRC Section 432
March 31, 2022

Illustration Supporting Actuarial Certification of Status (Schedule MB, line 4b)

This is to certify that Segal has prepared an actuarial status certification under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 for the Maryland
Race Track Employees Pension Fund as of January 1, 2022 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and

practices. It has been prepared at the request of the Board of Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing and

compliance requirements under federal law. This certification may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the
consent of the Board of Trustees and may only be provided to other parties in its entirety.

The measurements shown in this actuarial certification may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements

may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience
differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions;
increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end
of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan's funded status) ; differences in statutory
interpretation and changes in plan provisions or applicable law.

This certification is based on the January 1, 2021 actuarial valuation, dated February 4, 2022. This certification reflects the changes
in the law made by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 (MPRA) . Additional assumptions required for the projections
( including those under MPRA) and sources of financial information used are summarized in Exhibit 6.

Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretation on which this
certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm.

This certification was based on the assumption that the Plan was qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year.
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I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries
to render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial certification is complete
and accurate. In my opinion, the projections are based on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions and methods that offer my
best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan. In addition, as allowed by IRC Section 432(b)(3)(B ) , in my opinion, the
inclusion of contribution increases (required under the current Rehabilitation Plan ) for Solvency Projections is reasonable.
Furthermore, as required by IRC Section 432(b)(3)(B )( iii ) ,

the projected industry activity and contributions take into account
information provided by the plan sponsor.

Eli Greenblum, FSA, MAAA

EA# 20-3636

Title Senior Vice President and Actuary

Email egreenblum@segalco.com

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
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1

Actuarial Status Certification
under IRC Section 432

Exhibit 1 : Status Determinationas of January 1, 2022

Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

Critical Status:

1. Initial critical status tests :

. A funding deficiency is projected in four years? Yes Yes

C2. a. A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes

b. and the present value of vested benefits for non -actives is more than present Yes
value of vested benefits for actives,

c. and the normal cost plus interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability (unit Yes Yes
credit basis) is greater than contributions for current year?

C3. a. A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes

b. and the funded percentage is less than 65%? Yes Yes

C4. a. The funded percentage is less than 65%, Yes

b. and the present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present No No
value of benefit payments and administrative expenses over seven years

C5. The present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value of No No
benefit payments and administrative expenses over five years?

2. Emergence test :

O6 a. Was in critical status for the immediately preceding plan year, Yes
b. and either a funding deficiency is projected for the plan year or any of the Yes

next nine plan years,
c. or insolvency is projected for the current year or any of the 30 succeeding N/A

plan years?

Plan did NOT emerge? Yes

3. In Critical Status? Yes

4. Determinationof critical and declining status :

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
,
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Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

C7. a. Any of (C1 ) through (C5) are Yes? Yes

b. and either Insolvency is projected within 15 years using assumptions No No
described in Exhibit 6.B?

C. Or

1 ) The ratio of inactives to actives is at least 2 to 1, Yes

2) and insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described No No
in Exhibit 6.B?

d.

1 ) The funded percentage is less than 80%, Yes

2) and insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described No No
in Exhibit 6.B

In Critical and Declining Status? No

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
,
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This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation plan,
based on the annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

The estimated actuarial value of assets at January 1, 2022 is $29.8 million, which is greater than the $10.0 million annual standard as of that
date in the rehabilitation plan.

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
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Exhibit 2 : Summary of Actuarial Valuation Projections
The actuarial factors as of January 1, 2022 (based on projections from the January 1, 2021 valuation certificate) :

1. Financial Information

a. Market value of assets $31,600,000

b. Actuarial value of assets 29,827,149

c. Reasonably anticipated contributions

1 ) Upcoming year 1,390,430
2) Present value for the next five years 6,032,707
3) Present value for the next seven years 7,994,768

d. Projected benefit payments 4,964,535

e. Projected administrative expenses (middle of year) 322,088

2. Liabilities

a. Present value of vested benefits for active participants 11,993,198

b. Present value of vested benefits for non-active participants 49,567,088

c. Total unit credit accrued liability 61,793,817

d. Present value of payments Benefit Payments Administrative Expenses Total
1 ) Next five years $21,526,303 $1,457,986 $22,984,289
2) Next seven years 28,413,017 1,971,522 30,384,539

e. Unit credit normal cost plus expenses 723,591
f. Ratio of inactive participants to active participants 3.2091

3. Funded Percentage ( 1.b )/(2.c) 48.2%

4. Funding Standard Account

a. Credit Balance (deficiency) as of the end of ($29,108,397)

prior year
b. Years to projected funding deficiency 0

5. Projected Year of Emergence N/A*

6. Years to Projected Insolvency NIA*

* Neither emergence nor insolvency are anticipated by the Rehabilitation Plan.

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
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Exhibit 3 : Funding Standard Account Projections
The table below presents the Funding Standard Account Projections for the Plan Years beginning January 1.

Year Beginning January 1,

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

1. Credit balance/(deficiency) (BOY) ($26,412,933) ($29,108,397) ($31,727,720) ($34,652,794) ($36,683,638) ($38,433,462)

2. Interest on ( 1 ) (1,584,776) (1,746,504) (1,903,663) (2,079,168) (2,201,018) (2,306,008)

3. Normal cost 258,360 257,623 262,751 266,851 270,914 275,908

4. Administrative expenses 315,000 322,088 329,335 336,745 344,322 352.069

5. Net amortization charges 1,785,992 1,603,897 1,731,908 711,424 319,933 (111,197)

6. Interest on (3) , (4) and (5) 132,111 121,354 129,560 68,799 45,780 20,445

7. Expected contributions 1,340,558 1,390,430 1,390,430 1,390,430 1,390,430 1,390,430

8. Interest on (7) 40,217 41,713 41,713 41,713 41,713 41,713

9. Credit balance (EOY) : ( 1 ) + (2)
-

(3)
-

(4)
-

($29,108,397) ($31,727,720) ($34,652,794) ($36,683,638) ($38,433,462) ($39,844,552)
(5)

-
(6) + (7) + (8)

2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

1. Credit balance/(deficiency) (BOY) ($39,844,552) ($41,434,154) ($42,535,631) ($43,961,183) ($45,647,256)

2. Interest on ( 1 ) (2,390,673) (2,486,049) (2,552,138) (2,637,671) (2,738,835)

3. Normal cost 280,999 285,460 289,663 293,287 296,418

4. Administrative expenses 359,991 368,091 376,373 384,841 393,500

5. Net amortization charges (35,451 ) (598,255) (367,123) (213,892) (364,691 )

6. Interest on (3) , (4) and (5) 25,533 (7,725) 6,644 16,309 7,709

7. Expected contributions 1,390,430 1,390,430 1,390,430 1,390,430 1,390,430

8. Interest on (7) 41,713 41,713 41,713 41,713 41,713

9. Credit balance at end of year: (1 ) + (2)
-

(3)
-

($41,434,154) ($42,535,631) ($43,961,183) ($45,647,256) ($47,286,884)
(4 )

-
(5)

-
(6) + (7) + (8)

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
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Exhibit 4 : Funding Standard Account — Projected Bases Assumed Established after January 1, 2021

Schedule ofFunding Standard Account Bases

Base Amortization Amortization
Type of Base Date Established Established Period Payment

Experience gain 1 /1 /2022 ($365,062) 15 ($35,460)

Experience gain 1 /1 /2023 (317,340) 15 (30,825)

Experience gain 1 /1 /2024 (927,653) 15 (90,107)

Experience gain 1 /1 /2025 (364,672) 15 (35,422)

Experience gain 1 /1 /2026 (431,358) 15 (41,900)

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
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Exhibit 5 : Solvency Projections

The table below presents the projected Market Value of Assets for the Plan Years beginning January 1, 2021 through 2041.

Year Beginning January 1,

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

1. Market Value at beginning of year $31,023,482 $31,600,000 $29,552,767 $27,500,387 $25,471,103 $23,487,301 $21,706,784 $20,006,258

2. Contributions 1,340,558 1,458,241 1,600,481 1,756,603 1,927,963 2,116,050 2,322,497 2,549,097

3. Benefit payments 4,272,331 4,964,535 4,985,268 4,992,001 4,993,416 4,860,831 4,877,975 4,882,813

4. Administrative expenses 291,138 322,088 329,335 336,745 344,322 352,069 359,991 368,091

5. Interest earnings 3,799,429 1,781,149 1,661,742 1,542,859 1,425,973 1,316,333 1,214,943 1,119,321

6. Market Value at end of year : ( 1 )+ (2 )
$31,600,000 $29,552,767 $27,500,387 $25,471,103 $23,487,301 $21,706,784 $20,006,258 $18,423,772

-(3)-(4 )+ (5 )

7. Available resources: ( 1 )+(2 )
- $35,872,331 $34,517,302 $32,485,655 $30,463,104 $28,480,717 $26,567,615 $24,884,233 $23,306,585

(4)+(5)

2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036

1. Market Value at beginning of year $18,423,772 $17,008,392 $15,810,712 $14,894,730 $14,137,575 $13,374,304 $12,640,348 $11,960,795

2. Contributions 2,797,818 3,070,821 3,370,478 3,527,280 3,527,280 3,527,280 3,527,280 3,527,280

3. Benefit payments 4,868,830 4,839,556 4,787,293 4,727,682 4,680,461 4,598,280 4,493,242 4,413,703

4. Administrative expenses 376,373 384,841 393,500 402,354 411,407 420,664 430,129 439,807

5. Interest earnings 1,032,005 955,896 894,333 845,601 801,317 757,708 716,538 677,861

6. Market Value at end of year : ( 1 )+ (2 )
$17,008,392 $15,810,712 $14,894,730 $14,137,575 $13,374,304 $12,640,348 $11,960,795 $11,312,426

-(3)-(4 )+(5)

7. Available resources: ( 1 )+(2 )
- $21,877,222 $20,650,268 $19,682,023 $18,865,257 $18,054,765 $17,238,628 $16,454,037 $15,726,129

(4)+ (5)

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
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Year Beginning January 1,

2037 2038 2039 2040 2041_
1. Market Value at beginning of year $11,312,426 $10,710,049 $10,169,139 $9,729,520 $9,396,981

2. Contributions 3,527,280 3,527,280 3,527,280 3,527,280 3,527,280

3. Benefit payments 4,321,385 4,216,501 4,076,305 3,936,156 3,778,862

4. Administrative expenses 449,703 459,821 470,167 480,746 491,563

5. Interest earnings 641,431 608,132 579,573 557,083 541,525

6. Market Value at end of year : ( 1 )+ (2 )
$10,710,049 $10,169,139 $9,729,520 $9,396,981 $9,195,361

- (3)- (4 )+(5)

7. Available resources: ( 1 )+ (2)
- $15,031,434 $14,385,640 $13,805,825 $13,333,137 $12,974,223

(4)+(5)
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,
EIN 52-6118068 / PN 001 Segal ii



Exhibit 6 : Actuarial Assumptions and Methodology

The actuarial assumptions and plan of benefits are as used in the January 1, 2021 actuarial valuation certificate, dated February 4, 2022,
except as specifically described below. We also assumed that experience would emerge as projected, except as described below. The
calculations are based on a current understanding of the requirements of ERISA Section 305 and IRC Section 432.

A. Actuarial Assumptions and Plan Provisions Except as Modified by Section B

Contribution Rates : The minimum required annual contribution level under the Rehabilitation Plan is $1,390,430 as of the certification date. While
additional increases are required under that Plan, there are currently no future increases bargained. The last adopted increase
was made on July 1, 2021.

Asset Information: The market value of assets as of January 1, 2022 was estimated to be $31.6 million based on information provided by the
Plan's investment consultant. The income and expense items were based on information about contributions, benefits and
expense payments provided by the Fund Administrator.

Projection The annual administrative expenses are assumed to be $322,088 for 2022, and are then assumed to increase by 2.25% per
Assumptions : year thereafter, based on past and anticipated future experience, as well as professional judgment. The benefit payments are

projected based on an open group forecast. The projected net investment return is assumed to be 6.0% of the average market
value of assets for the 2022-2041 Plan Years. Any resulting investment gains or losses due to the operation of the asset
valuation method are amortized over 15 years in the Funding Standard Account.

Projected Industry The projected industry activity assumption takes into account information provided by the plan sponsor as required by Internal
Activity : Revenue Code Section 432, historical, current and projected employment levels and professional judgment. Based on this

information, the number of active participants is assumed to remain level at the January 1, 2021 valuation count of 330 for the
2022-2041 Plan Years.
The annual contributions are determined by statute as a fixed percentage of racing "handle" (which is assumed to remain
level ) ,

but are subject to the minimum levels required by the Rehabilitation Plan.

Future Normal Based on the assumed industry activity, we have determined the Normal Cost based on an open group forecast. New entrants
Costs: are assumed to have the same characteristics as new hires within the last four years.

Segal valuation results are based on proprietary actuarial modeling software. The actuarial valuation models generate a comprehensive set
of liability and cost calculations that are presented to meet regulatory, legislative and client requirements. Deterministic cost projections are
based on a proprietary forecasting model. Our Actuarial Technology and Systems unit, comprised of both actuaries and programmers, is

responsible for the initial development and maintenance of these models. The models have a modular structure that allows for a high degree
of accuracy, flexibility and user control. The client team programs the assumptions and the plan provisions, validates the models, and
reviews test lives and results, under the supervision of the responsible actuary.

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
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B. Assumptions for Solvency Projections

Assumptions for this purpose are the same as shown in Section A with the following exception :

Contribution Rates : Minimum contribution levels for employers under each schedule are assumed to increase on each July 1 from 2020-2031, as

required by the adopted Rehabilitation Plan Schedules, which were last amended for minimum contribution requirements in

February 2021. Contributions are then assumed to remain level after July 1, 2031. The Plan Sponsor has indicated that it is
reasonable to assume that the employers (Maryland Jockey Club and Timonium) will continue to adopt contribution increases
as required by their current schedules through 2031.

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
,
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Technical issues

Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice.

Any statutory interpretation on which the certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm. Due to the complexity of
the statute and the significance of its ramifications, Segal recommends that the Board of Trustees consult with legal counsel when making
any decisions regarding compliance with ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code.

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
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The following additional information is included to comply with Section B, Item (5) of the filing
instructions:

1. The statement of actuarial assumptions/methods from the January 1, 2021 actuarial valuation
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ISection 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit J : Statement of Actuarial Assumptions, Methods and Models

(Schedule MB, Line 6)

Rationale for The information and analysis used in selecting each demographic assumption that has a significant effect on this
Demographicand actuarial valuation is based on experience that has been accumulated over prior valuations.
Noneconomic
Assumptions

Mortality Rates Healthy : Pri-2012 Blue Collar Amount-weighted mortality tables (with 7% load for employees and retirees) , projected
generationally with scale MP-2020 x 80% (separate tables for employees, retirees, and beneficiaries)

Disabled: Pri -2012 Disabled Retiree Amount-weighted mortality table, projected generationally with scale MP-2020 x
80%
The underlying tables with the generational projection to the ages of participants as of the measurement date
reasonably reflect the mortality experience of the Plan as of the measurement date.

These mortality tables were then adjusted to future years using the generational projection to reflect future mortality
improvement between the measurement date and those years.

The mortality rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect characteristics of the

industry and estimated future experience, and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made
between the actual number of and liability change due to deaths by age and benefit amount and the projected number
and liability change based on the prior year's assumption over the prior 4 years, taking into consideration the results of
Segal's industry mortality study.

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2021
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ISection 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Termination Rates
before Retirement Rate (%)

1

Age Withdrawal

20 22.10

25 13.80

30 9.50

35 7.50

40 7.50

45 7.50

50 7.50

55 7.50

60 7.50

1 Withdrawal rates are increased by adding 15%for thefirst 2 years ofemployment and by adding 6%for the third through sixth years of
employment. Withdrawal rates cut out at early retirement age. Minimum resulting rate for all ages is 7.5%.

The termination rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect economic conditions
of the industry, estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made
between the actual number of and liability change based on the prior year's assumption over the most recent 12 years.

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2021
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Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

RetirementRates Rate ( /o)

Age For Active For Inactive
Participants Vested

Participants

55 - 59 3% 3%

60 - 61 5 3

62 - 63 10 15

64 10 30

65 - 71 20 100

72 or older 100 100

The retirement rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect estimated future
experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of
and liability change due to retirements by age and the projected number and liability change based on the prior year's
assumption over the most recent 9 years.

Description of Age 67, determined as follows : The weighted average retirement age for each participant is calculated as the sum of
Weighted Average the product of each potential current or future retirement age times the probability of surviving from current age to that
RetirementAge age and then retiring at that age, assuming no other decrements. The overall weighted retirement age is the average of

the individual retirement ages based on all the active participants included in the January 1, 2021 actuarial valuation.

Future Benefit 0.94 service credits per year
Accruals The future benefit accruals were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect economic

conditions of the industry and estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a

comparison was made between the assumed and the actual benefit accruals over the most recent 9 years.

Unknown Data for Same as those exhibited by participants with similar known characteristics, if any. If not specified, participants are

Participants (if any) assumed to be male.

Definition of Active Active participants are defined as those who worked at least 1 /6 of the available racing days in the most recent Plan
Participants year and accumulated at least one service credit as of the valuation date, excluding those who have retired as of the

valuation date.

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2021
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I Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Percent Married Social Security awards during 1972, sample rates as follows :

Percent Married

Age Males Females

40 - 44 71.4% 63.1%

45 - 49 73.3% 61.0%

50 - 54 75.7% 64.0%

55 - 59 77.0% 57.6%

60 - 64 74.0% 49.5%

65 - 69 69.9% 22.7%

Age of Spouse Spouses of male participants are three years younger and spouses of female participants are three years older, based
on a review of recent retirements.

Benefit Election 65% of males and 82.5% of females are assumed to elect the single life annuity form of payment; 35% of males and
17.5% of females are assumed to elect a 50% joint and survivor annuity form of payment, based on a review of recent
retirements.
The benefit elections were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect the plan design,
estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the
assumed and the actual option election patterns over the most recent 10 years.

Delayed Retirement Increases up to retirement date, assumed to be payable to :

Adjustments Inactive vested participants after attaining age 65;
Active participants working beyond the April 1 of the year following the year in which they turned age 70 1/

2, offset
against any additional benefit accruals on a year-by-year basis.

Net Investment Return 6.00%
The net investment return assumption is a long -term estimate derived from historical data, current and recent market
expectations, and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a building block approach was used that reflects
inflation expectations and anticipated risk premiums for each of the portfolio's asset classes as provided by Segal
Marco Advisors, applied to the Plan's target asset allocation.

Annual Administrative $315,000 for the year beginning January 1, 2021 (equivalent to $306,085 payable at the beginning of the year) or
Expenses 118.5% of Normal Cost.

The annual administrative expenses were based on historical and current data, adjusted to reflect the estimated future
experience and professional judgment.

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2021
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Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Actuarial Value of The market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of the last five years. Unrecognized return is equal to the
Assets difference between the actual market return and the projected return on the market value, and is recognized over a five-

year period. The actuarial value is further adjusted, if necessary, to be within 20% of the market value.

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method. Entry Age is the earlier of age at employment provided in the data and
attained age less accrued vesting service. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual
basis and are allocated by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current benefit accrual rate had always been
in effect.

Benefits Valued Unless otherwise indicated, includes all benefits summarized in Exhibit K.

Current Liability Interest: 2.43%, within the permissible range prescribed under IRC Section 431 (c ) (6 ) ( E )

Assumptions Mortality: Mortality prescribed under IRS Regulations 1.431 (c ) (6 )
- 1 and 1.430 (h ) (3 )

-
1 (a ) (2 ) : RP-2006 employee and

annuitant mortality tables, pro.ected generationally using scale MP-2019 (previously, MP-2018)

Estimated Rate of On actuarial value ofassets (Schedule MB, line 6g) : 6.7%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2020
Investment Return On current (market) value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6h) : 5.1%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2020

FSA Contribution Unless otherwise noted, contributions are paid periodically throughout the year pursuant to collective bargaining
Timing (Schedule MB, agreements. The interest credited in the FSA is therefore assumed to be equivalent to a July 15 contribution date.
line 3a)

Actuarial Models Segal valuation results are based on proprietary actuarial modeling software. The actuarial valuation models generate a

comprehensive set of liability and cost calculations that are prepared to meet regulatory, legislative and client
requirements. Deterministic cost projections are based on a proprietary forecasting model. Our Actuarial Technology
and Systems unit, comprised of actuaries and programmers, is responsible for the initial development and maintenance
of these models. The models have a modular structure that allows for a high degree of accuracy, flexibility and user
control. The client team programs the assumptions and the plan provisions, validates the models, and reviews test lives
and results, under the supervision of the responsible Enrolled Actuary.

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2021
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I Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Justification for For purposes of determining current liability, the current liability interest rate was changed from 2.95% to 2.43% due to
Change in Actuarial a change in the permissible range and recognizing that any rate within the permissible range satisfies the requirements
Assumptions of IRC Section 431 (c )(6 ) ( E) and the mortality tables and mortality improvement scales were changed in accordance

(Schedule MB, line 11 )
with IRS Regulations 1.431 (c)(6)- 1 and 1.430 (h )(3 )

-1.

Based on past experience and future expectations, the following actuarial assumptions were changed as of January 1,
2021 :

• Net investment return, previously 6.5%
• Administrative expenses, previously $300,000
• Mortality for healthy lives, previously 109% of the RP-2006 Blue Collar Mortality Table projected generationally with

Scale MP-2018 (separate tables for employees and annuitants) .

• Mortality for disabled lives, previously RP-2000 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table projected generationally with Scale
MP-2018

The January 1, 2021 assumption changes are reflected in the December 31, 2020 unfunded vested liability for
withdrawal liability purposes.

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2021
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*Segal 1800 M Street NW, Suite 900 S

Washington, DC 20036 -5880
segalco.com

T 202.833.6400

March 31, 2021

Board of Trustees
Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
% Associated Administrators
911 Ridgebrook Road
Sparks, MD 21152

Dear Trustees :

As required by ERISA Section 305 and Internal Revenue Code ( IRC ) Section 432, we have completed the Plan's actuarial status
certification as of January 1, 2021 in accordance with the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 ( MPRA) . The attached exhibits
outline the projections performed and the results of the various tests required by the statute. These projections have been prepared
based on the Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020 and in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices
and a current understanding of the law. The actuarial calculations were completed under the supervision of Eli Greenblum, FSA,
FCA, MAAA, Senior Vice President and Actuary.

This certification does not reflect the enactment of the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA ) on March 11. We anticipate
clarification of ARPA relief provisions based on regulations to be issued by the IRS and the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation.
Decisions that the Trustees may make to elect options available to them that might affect the Plan's "zone" status and minimum

funding requirements for the current and future years may be reflected in a revised or future actuarial valuation.

As of January 1, 2021, the Plan remains in critical status. However, the Plan is not in "critical and declining" status.

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation

plan, based on the annual standards in the rehabilitation plan. This certification is being filed with the Internal Revenue Service,
pursuant to ERISA section 305(b ) (3 ) and IRC section 432( b ) (3 ) .

Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretation on which the
certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm. Due to the complexity of the statute and the significance of
its ramifications, Segal recommends that the Board of Trustees consult with legal counsel when making any decisions regarding
compliance with ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code.



March 31, 2021

Page 2

We look forward to reviewing this certification with you at your next meeting and to answering any questions you may have. We are
available to assist the Trustees in communicating this information to plan stakeholders as well as in updating the Rehabilitation Plan

required.

Sincerely,
Segal

By :

, ge4
Andrew Perrotta, FCA, MAAA, EA

Consulting Actuary

cc : Matthew P. MeIlin, Esq.
Paul Starr, Esq.
Wendy Chambers

Jeffrey J. Maygers

Segal



*Segal
March 31, 2021

Internal Revenue Service
Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (TEGE : EP : EPCU)
230 S. Dearborn Street
Room 1700 - 17th Floor
Chicago, IL 60604

To Whom It May Concern:

As required by ERISA Section 305 and the Internal Revenue Code ( IRC ) Section 432, we have completed the actuarial status
certification as of January 1, 2021 for the following plan :

Name of Plan : Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund
Plan number: EIN 52-6118068 / PN 001
Plan sponsor : Board of Trustees, Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund
Address : % Associated Administrators, Inc., 911 Ridgebrook Road, Sparks, MD 21152
Phone number: 410.683.7710

This certification does not reflect the enactment of the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) on March 11. We anticipate
clarification of ARPA relief provisions based on regulations to be issued by the IRS and the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation.
Decisions that the Trustees may make to elect options available to them that might affect the Plan's "zone" status and minimum
funding requirements for the current and future years may be reflected in a revised or future actuarial valuation.

As of January 1, 2021, the Plan remains in critical status. However, the Plan is not in "critical and declining" status.

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation
plan, based on the annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

If you have any questions on the attached certification, you may contact me at the following :

Segal
1800 M Street NW, Suite 900 S

Washington, DC 20036-5880
Phone number: 202.833.6400

Sincerel ,

Eli Greenblum, FSA, FCA, MAAA
Senior Vice President & Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 20-3636

Segal



Actuarial status certification as of January 1, 2021 under IRC Section 432
March 31, 2021

Illustration Supporting Actuarial Certificationof Status (Schedule MB, line 4h)

This is to certify that Segal has prepared an actuarial status certification under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 for the Maryland
Race Track Employees Pension Fund as of January 1, 2021 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and
practices. It has been prepared at the request of the Board of Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing and
compliance requirements under federal law. This certification may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the
consent of the Board of Trustees and may only be provided to other parties in its entirety.

The measurements shown in this actuarial certification may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements
may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience
differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions;
increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end
of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan's funded status) ; differences in statutory
interpretation and changes in plan provisions or applicable law.

This certification is based on the January 1, 2020 actuarial valuation, dated December 21, 2020. This certification reflects the
changes in the law made by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 (MPRA) . Additional assumptions required for the
projections ( including those under MPRA) , and sources of financial information used are summarized in Exhibit VI.

Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretation on which this
certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm.

This certification was based on the assumption that the Plan was qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year.

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries
to render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial certification is complete
and accurate. As required by IRC Section 432(b )(3 )(B )( iii ) , the projected industry activity is based on information provided by the plan
sponsor. In addition, as allowed by IRC Section 432(b )(3 )(B ) , in my opinion, the contributions used for Solvency Projections are
reasonable. In my opinion, the projections are based on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions and methods that (other than
projected industry activity and contributions as otherwise specified) offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan.

Eli Greenblum, FCA, FSA, MAAA

EA# 20-3636

Title Senior Vice President & Actuary
Email egreenblum@segalco.com
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Actuarial Status Certification under IRC Section 432

Exhibit I

Status Determination as of January 1, 2021

Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

Critical Status:

I. Initial critical status tests :

Cl. A funding deficiency is projected in four years? Yes Yes

C2. (a) A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes

(b) AND the present value of vested benefits for non -actives is more than present value of Yes
vested benefits for actives,

(c ) AND the normal cost plus interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability (unit credit basis) is Yes Yes
greater than contributions for current year?

C3. (a) A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes

(b ) AND the funded percentage is less than 65%? Yes Yes

C4. (a) The funded percentage is less than 65%, Yes

(b) AND the present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value of benefit No No
payments and administrative expenses over seven years?

C5. The present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value of benefit payments No No
and administrative expenses over five years?

II. Emergence test :

C6. (a) Was in critical status for the immediately preceding plan year, Yes

(b) AND EITHER a funding deficiency is projected for the plan year or any of the next nine plan Yes
years, without regard to the use of the shortfall method but taking into account any
extension of amortization periods under ERISA Section 304(d ) (2 ) or ERISA Section 304 as
in effect prior to PPA'06,

(c ) OR insolvency is projected for the current year or any of the 30 succeeding plan years? N/A

Plan did NOT emerge? Yes

III. In Critical Status? Yes

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
,
EIN 52 -6118068 / PN 001 Segal 3



I
Actuarial Status Certification under IRC Section 432

Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

IV. Determinationof critical and declining status :

C7. (a) Any of (C1 ) through (C5) are Yes? Yes

(b ) AND EITHER Insolvency is projected within 15 years using assumptions described in No No
Exhibit VI.B?

(c) OR

( i ) The ratio of inactives to actives is at least 2 to 1, Yes

(ii) AND insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described in Exhibit No No
VI.B?

(d ) OR

(i) The funded percentage is less than 80%, Yes

( ii) AND insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described in Exhibit VI.B No No

In Critical and Declining Status? No

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation plan,
based on the annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

The estimated actuarial value of assets at January 1, 2021 is $30.9 million, which is greater than the $12.5 million annual standard as of that
date in the rehabilitation plan.
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Exhibit II
Summary of Actuarial Valuation Projections

The actuarial factors as of January 1, 2021 ( based on projections from the January 1, 2020 valuation certificate) :

I. Financial Information

1. Market value of assets $31,014,470

2. Actuarial value of assets 30,908,124

3. Reasonably anticipated contributions
a. Upcoming year 1,268,799

b. Present value for the next five years 5,479,250

c. Present value for the next seven years 7,256,841

4. Projected benefit payments 4,938,730

5. Projected administrative expenses (middle of year) 311,863

II. Liabilities

1. Present value of vested benefits for active participants 12,221,036

2. Present value of vested benefits for non-active participants 47,930,005

3. Total unit credit accrued liability 60,408,090

4. Present value of payments Benefit Payments Administrative Expenses Total
a. Next five years $21,293,381 $1,395,795 $22,689,176

b. Next seven years 27,981,094 1,879,242 29,860,336

5. Unit credit normal cost plus expenses 668,999

6. Ratio of inactive participants to active participants 3.2609

III. Funded Percentage (1.2)1(11.3) 51.1%

IV. Funding StandardAccount

1. Credit Balance (deficiency) as of the end of prior year ($26,456,558)

2. Years to projected funding deficiency 0

V. ProjectedYearof Emergence N/A*

VI. Years to Projected Insolvency NIA*

* Neither emergence nor insolvency are anticipated by the Rehabilitation Plan.
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Exhibit III
Funding Standard Account Projections

Year BeginningJanuary 1,

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

1. Credit balance (BOY) ($23,147,187) ($26,456,558) ($29,180,977) ($31,940,371) ($35,123,988) ($37,478,550)

2. Interest on ( 1 ) (1,504,567) ( 1,719,676) (1,896,764) (2,076,124) (2,283,059) (2,436,106)

3. Normal cost 274,752 231,765 236,478 286,803 291,886 296,391

4. Administrative expenses (MOY) 300,000 311,863 318,880 326,055 333,391 340,892

5. Net amortization charges 2,267,533 1,639,389 1,498,338 1,675,212 694,853 344,680

6. Interest on (3) , (4) and (5 ) 174,999 131,761 123,127 138,128 74,973 52,749

7. Expected contributions 1,174,315 1,268,799 1,272,826 1,277,196 1,281,937 1,287,081

8. Interest on (7) 38.165 41.236 41 367 41.509 41 663 41.830

9. Credit balance (EOY) : ( 1 ) + (2)
-

(3 )
-

(4)
-

(5)
-

($26,456,558) ($29,180,977) ($31,940,371) ($35,123,988) ($37,478,550) ($39,620,457)
(6 ) + (7) + (8)

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

1. Credit balance (BOY) ($39,620,457) ($41,491,125) ($43,572,168) ($45,188,068) ($47,164,648)

2. Interest on ( 1 ) (2,575,330) (2,696,923) (2,832,191) (2,937,224) (3,065,702)

3. Normal cost 301,648 306,696 311,675 316,062 319,903

4. Administrative expenses (MOY) 348,562 356,405 364,424 372,624 381,008

5. Net amortization charges (48,013) 28,569 (541,581) (306,964) (151,122)

6. Interest on (3) , (4) and (5) 27,815 33,375 (3,100) 12,702 23,354

7. Expected contributions 1,292,662 1,298,717 1,305,287 1,312,415 1,320,149

8. Interest on (7) 42.012 42.208 42.422 42.653 42.905

9. Credit balance (EOY) : ( 1 ) + (2 )
-

(3 )
-

(4 )
-

(5 )
-

($41,491,125) ($43,572,168) ($45,188,068) ($47,164,648) ($49,440,439)

(8 ) + (7 ) + (8 )
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,
EIN 52 -6118068 / PN 001 Segal 6



Exhibit IV

Funding Standard Account - Projected Bases Assumed Established after January 1, 2020

Schedule of Funding Standard Account Bases

Base Amortization Amortization
Type of Base Date Established Established Period Payment

Experience gain 1/ 1 /2021 ($58,366) 15 ($5,829)

Experience loss 1/ 1 /2022 55,953 15 5,588

Experience loss 1/ 1 /2023 176,930 15 17,669

Experience gain 1 / 1 /2024 (458,256) 15 (45,762)

Experience loss 1/ 1 /2025 82,966 15 8,285
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Exhibit V

Solvency Projections

The table below presents the projected Market Value of Assets for the Plan Years beginning January 1, 2020 through
2040.

Year Beginning January 1,
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

1. Market Value at beginning of $32,653,601 $31,014,470 $28,981,003 $26,906,136 $24,798,177 $22,701,709 $20,786,424 $18,938,006
year

2. Contributions 1,174,315 1,328,649 1,458,241 1,600,481 1,756,603 1,927,963 2,116,050 2,322,497

3. Benefit payments 4,135,471 4,938,730 4,973,387 5,009,882 5,014,834 4,871,232 4,866,312 4,882,865

4. Administrative expenses 304,809 311,863 318,880 326,055 333,391 340,892 348,562 356,405

5. Interest earnings 1,626,834 1,888,477 1,759,159 1 627 497 1 495 154 1 368 876 1 250 406 1,136,175

6. Market Value at end of year : $31,014,470 $28,981,003 $26,906,136 $24,798,177 $22,701,709 $20,786,424 $18,938,006 $17,157,408
( 1 )+ (2) -

(3)-(4)+ (5 )

8. Available resources: ( 1 )+ (2 ) $35,149,941 $33,919,733 $31,879,523 $29,808,059 $27,716,543 $25,657,656 $23,804,318 $22,040,273
-
(4)+(5)

2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035

1. Market Value at beginning of $17,157,408 $15,477,291 $13,950,733 $12,632,844 $11,556,907 $10,609,078 $9,626,242 $8,644,758
year

2. Contributions 2,549,097 2,797,818 3,070,821 3,370,478 3,527,280 3,527,280 3,527,280 3,527,280

4. Benefit payments 4,892,032 4,878,058 4,844,473 4,818,255 4,774,481 4,739,753 4,667,406 4,573,918

5. Administrative expenses 364,424 372,624 381,008 389,581 398,347 407,310 416,474 425,845

6. Interest earnings 1,027,242 926.306 836.771 761.421 697.719 636.947 575.116 514.054

7. Market Value at end of year : $15,477,291 $13,950,733 $12,632,844 $11,556,907 $10,609,078 $9,626,242 $8,644,758 $7,686,329
(1 )+ (2) -

(3 )
-
(4)+ (5 )

8. Available resources: ( 1 )+(2) $20,369,323 $18,828,791 $17,477,317 $16,375,162 $15,383,559 $14,365,995 $13,312,164 $12,260,247
-(4 )+ (5 )

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
,
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Exhibit V (continued )

Solvency Projections

Year Beginning January 1,

2036 2037 2038 2039 2040

1. Market Value at beginning of $7,686,329 $6,727,263 $5,777,170 $4,851,493 $3,982,940
year

2. Contributions 3,527,280 3,527,280 3,527,280 3,527,280 3,527,280

3. Benefit payments 4,504,616 4,425,751 4,332,273 4,208,429 4,081,724

4. Administrative expenses 435,427 445,224 455,242 465,485 475,958

5. Interest earnings 453.697 393.602 334.558 278.081 225.403

6. Market Value at end of year : $6,727,263 $5,777,170 $4,851,493 $3,982,940 $3,177,941
( 1 )+ (2 )

-
(3 )

-
(4)+ (5 )

7. Available resources: ( 1 )+ (2 )
- $11,231,879 $10,202,921 $9,183,766 $8,191,369 $7,259,665

(4 )+(5 )

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
,
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Exhibit VI

Actuarial Assumptions and Methodology

The actuarial assumptions and plan of benefits are as used in the January 1, 2020 actuarial valuation certificate, dated December 21, 2020,

except as specifically described below. We also assumed that experience would emerge as projected by those assumptions, except as
described below. The calculations are based on a current understanding of the requirements of ERISA Section 305 and IRC Section 432.

A. Actuarial Assumptions and Plan Provisions ( Except as Modified by Section B )

Contribution Rates : The minimum required annual contribution level under the Rehabilitation Plan is $1,266,868 as of the certification date. The
projected future annual contributions reflect bargaining agreements that expire on June 30, 2021 for Maryland Jockey Club
(MJC) and all future scheduled increases for Timonium, as required by the Rehabilitation Plan.

Asset Information: The financial information as of December 31, 2020 was based on an unaudited financial statement provided by the Auditor.

Projection The annual administrative expenses are assumed to be $311,863 for 2021 ( equivalent to $301,346 at the beginning of the
Assumptions : year) , and are then assumed to increase by 2.25% per year thereafter, based on past and anticipated future experience, as

well as professional judgment. The benefit payments are projected based on an open group forecast. The projected net
investment return is assumed to be 6.5% of the average market value of assets for the 2021 -2040 Plan Years. Any resulting
investment gains or losses due to the operation of the asset valuation method are amortized over 15 years in the Funding
Standard Account.

Projected Industry As required by Internal Revenue Code Section 432, assumptions with respect to projected industry activity are based on
Activity : information provided by the plan sponsor. Based on this information, the number of active participants is assumed to decline

from 382 for the January 1, 2020 valuation to 322 as of the next two valuation dates ( 2021 and 2022) , and then increase to
382 for the 2023 — 2040 Plan Years.
The annual contributions are determined by statute as a fixed percentage of racing "handle" (which is assumed to remain
level) , but are subject to the minimum levels required by the Rehabilitation Plan.

Future Normal Based on the assumed industry activity, we have determined the Normal Cost based on an open group forecast with the
Costs: number of active participants adjusted to reflect anticipated changes in projected industry activity. New entrants are assumed

to have the same characteristics as new hires within the last four years.

Segal valuation results are based on proprietary actuarial modeling software. The actuarial valuation models generate a comprehensive set
of liability and cost calculations that are presented to meet regulatory, legislative and client requirements. Deterministic cost projections are
based on a proprietary forecasting model. Our Actuarial Technology and Systems unit, comprised of both actuaries and programmers, is
responsible for the initial development and maintenance of these models. The models have a modular structure that allows for a high degree

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
,
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I Actuarial Status Certification under IRC Section 432

of accuracy, flexibility and user control. The client actuarial team programs the assumptions and the plan provisions, validates the models,
and reviews test lives and results, under the supervision of the responsible actuary.

B. Assumptions for Solvency Projections

Assumptions for this purpose are the same as shown in Section A with the following exceptions :

Contribution Rates : Minimum contribution levels for employers under each schedule are assumed to increase on each July 1 from 2020-2031, as

required by the adopted Rehabilitation Plan Schedules, which were last amended for minimum contribution requirements in

February 2021. Contributions are then assumed to remain level after July 1, 2031. The Plan Sponsor has indicated that it is

reasonable to assume that Maryland Jockey Club and Timonium will continue to contribute according to their current
schedules throughout the projection period.

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund , EIN 52-6118068 / PN 001 Segal ii



I Actuarial Status Certification under IRC Section 432

Technical issues

Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice.

Any statutory interpretation on which the certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm. Due to the complexity of
the statute and the significance of its ramifications, Segal recommends that the Board of Trustees consult with legal counsel when making
any decisions regarding compliance with ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code.

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
,
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The following additional information is included to comply with Section B, Item (5) of the filing
instructions:

1. The statement of actuarial assumptions/methods from the January 1, 2020 actuarial valuation

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund, EIN 52-6118068 / PN 001 Segal



ISection 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit J : Statement of Actuarial Assumptions, Methods and Models

(Schedule MB, Line 6)

Rationale for The information and analysis used in selecting each demographic] assumption that has a significant effect on this
Demographicand actuarial valuation is based on experience that has been accumulated over prior valuations.
Noneconomic
Assumptions

Mortality Rates Healthy : 109% of the RP-2006 Blue Collar Mortality Table projected generationally with Scale MP-2018 (separate
tables for employees and annuitants) .

Disabled: RP-2000 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table projected generationally with Scale MP-2018

The underlying tables with the generational projection to the ages of participants as of the measurement date
reasonably reflect the mortality experience of the Plan as of the measurement date.

These mortality tables were then adjusted to future years using the generational projection to reflect future mortality
improvement between the measurement date and those years.

The mortality rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect characteristics of the

industry and estimated future experience, and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made
between the actual number of and liability change due to deaths by age and benefit amount and the projected number
and liability change based on the prior year's assumption over the prior 3 years, taking into consideration the results of
Segal's industry mortality study.

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020
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ISection 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Termination Rates
before Retirement Rate (%)

1

Age Withdrawal

20 22.10

25 13.80

30 9.50

35 7.50

40 7.50

45 7.50

50 7.50

55 7.50

60 7.50

1 Withdrawal rates are increased by adding 15%for thefirst 2 years ofemployment and by adding 6%for the third through sixth years of
employment. Withdrawal rates cut out at early retirement age. Minimum resulting rate for all ages is 7.5%.

The termination rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect economic conditions
of the industry, estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made
between the actual number of and liability change based on the prior year's assumption over the most recent 11 years.

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020
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Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

RetirementRates

Rate (% )

Age For Active For Inactive
Participants Vested

Participants

55 - 59 3% 3%

60 - 61 5 3

62 - 63 10 15

64 10 30

65 - 71 20 100

72 or older 100 100

The retirement rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect estimated future
experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of
and liability change due to retirements by age and the projected number and liability change based on the prior year's
assumption over the most recent 8 years.

Description of Age 67, determined as follows : The weighted average retirement age for each participant is calculated as the sum of
Weighted Average the product of each potential current or future retirement age times the probability of surviving from current age to that
RetirementAge age and then retiring at that age, assuming no other decrements. The overall weighted retirement age is the average of

the individual retirement ages of active participants included in the January 1, 2020 actuarial valuation.

Future Benefit 0.94 service credits per year
Accruals The future benefit accruals were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect economic

conditions of the industry and estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a

comparison was made between the assumed and the actual benefit accruals over the most recent 8 years.

Unknown Data for Same as those exhibited by participants with similar known characteristics. If not specified, participants are assumed to
Participants be male.

Definition of Active Active participants are defined as those who worked at least 1 /6 of the available racing days in the most recent Plan
Participants year and accumulated at least one service credit as of the valuation date, excluding those who have retired as of the

valuation date.

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020
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Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Percent Married Social Security awards during 1972, sample rates as follows :

Percent Married

Age Males Females

40 - 44 71.4% 63.1%

45 - 49 73.3% 61.0%

50 - 54 75.7% 64.0%

55 - 59 77.0% 57.6%

60 - 64 74.0% 49.5%

65 - 69 69.9% 22.7%

Age of Spouse Spouses of male participants are three years younger and spouses of female participants are three years older.

Benefit Election 65% of males and 82.5% of females are assumed to elect the single life annuity form of payment; 35% of males and
17.5% of females are assumed to elect a 50% joint and survivor annuity form of payment.
The benefit elections were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect the plan design,
estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the
assumed and the actual option election patterns over the most recent 9 years.

Delayed Retirement Inactive vested participants after attaining age 65, with increases up to retirement date.
Factors

Active participants working beyond the April 1 of the year following the year in which they turned age 70 1/
2, with

increases up to retirement date, offset against any additional benefit accruals on a year-by-year basis.

Net Investment Return 6.50%

The net investment return assumption is a long-term estimate derived from historical data, current and recent market
expectations, and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a building block approach was used that reflects
inflation expectations and anticipated risk premiums for each of the portfolio's asset classes as provided by Segal
Marco Advisors, as well as the Plan's target asset allocation.

Annual Administrative $300,000 for the year beginning January 1, 2020, over the course of the Plan Year (equivalent to $290,845 payable at
Expenses the beginning of the year) or 105.9% of Normal Cost.

The annual administrative expenses were based on historical and current data, adjusted to reflect the estimated future
experience and professional judgment.

Actuarial Value of The market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of the last five years. Unrecognized return is equal to the
Assets difference between the actual market return and the projected return on the market value, and is recognized over a five-

year period. The actuarial value is further adjusted, if necessary, to be within 20% of the market value.

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020
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I Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method. Entry Age is the earlier of age at employment provided in the data, and
attained age less accrued vesting service. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual
basis and are allocated by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current benefit accrual rate had always been
in effect.

Benefits Valued Unless otherwise indicated, includes all benefits summarized in Exhibit K.

Current Liability Interest: 2.95%, within the permissible range prescribed under IRC Section 431 (c) (6)(E )

Assumptions Mortality: Mortality prescribed under IRS Regulations 1.431 (c)(6 )
- 1 and 1.430(h )(3 )

- 1 (a )(2 ) : RP-2006 employee and
annuitant mortality tables, projected generationally using scale MP-2018 (previously, MP-2017) .

Estimated Rate of On actuarial value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6g) : 5.5%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2019
Investment Return On current (market) value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6h) : 15.1%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2019

FSA Contribution Unless otherwise noted, contributions are paid periodically throughout the year pursuant to collective bargaining
Timing (Schedule MB, agreements. The interest credited in the FSA is therefore assumed to be equivalent to a July 15 contribution date.
line 3a )

Justification for For purposes of determining current liability, the current liability interest rate was changed from 3.06% to 2.95% due to
Change in Actuarial a change in the permissible range and recognizing that any rate within the permissible range satisfies the requirements
Assumptions of IRC Section 431 (c)(6)( E ) and the mortality tables and mortality improvement scales were changed in accordance

(ScheduleMB, line 11 )
with IRS Regulations 1.431 (c)(6 )

-
1 and 1.430 (h )(3 )

-1.

Based on past experience and future expectations, the following actuarial assumption(s) was/were changed as of
January 1, 2020 :

• The assumption for annual administrative expenses was changed from $315,000 to $300,000.
• The assumption for annual future service accruals was lowered from 0.96 to 0.94.
The January 1, 2020 assumption changes are reflected in the December 31, 2019 unfunded vested liability for
withdrawal liability purposes.

Segal valuation results are based on proprietary actuarial modeling software. The actuarial valuation models generate a

comprehensive set of liability and cost calculations that are presented to meet regulatory, legislative and client requirements.
Deterministic cost projections are based on a proprietary forecasting model. Our Actuarial Technology and Systems unit, comprised
of both actuaries and programmers, is responsible for the initial development and maintenance of these models. The models have a
modular structure that allows for a high degree of accuracy, flexibility and user control. The client team programs the assumptions
and the plan provisions, validates the models, and reviews test lives and results, under the supervision of the responsible actuary.

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020
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*Segal 1800 M Street NW, Suite 900 S

Washington, DC 20036
segalco.com

T 202.833.6400

March 30, 2020

Board of Trustees
Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund
c/o Associated Administrators
911 Ridgebrook Road
Sparks, MD 21152

Dear Trustees :

As required by ERISA Section 305 and Internal Revenue Code ( IRC ) Section 432, we have completed the Plan's actuarial status
certification as of January 1, 2020 in accordance with the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 ( MPRA) . The attached exhibits
outline the projections performed and the results of the various tests required by the statute. These projections have been prepared
based on the Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2019 and in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices
and a current understanding of the law. The actuarial calculations were completed under the supervision of Eli Greenblum, FSA,

MAAA, Senior Vice President and Actuary.

As of January 1, 2020, the Plan remains in critical status. However, the Plan is not in "critical and declining" status.

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation

plan, based on the annual standards in the rehabilitation plan. This certification is being filed with the Internal Revenue Service,
pursuant to ERISA section 305( b ) ( 3 ) and IRC section 432(b ) ( 3 ) .

Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretation on which the
certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm. Due to the complexity of the statute and the significance of
its ramifications, Segal recommends that the Board of Trustees consult with legal counsel when making any decisions regarding
compliance with ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code.

We look forward to reviewing this certification with you at your next meeting and to answering any questions you may have. We are
available to assist the Trustees in communicating this information to plan stakeholders as well as in updating the Rehabilitation Plan.



March 30, 2020
Page 2

Sincerely,
Segal

By :

Eli Greenblum, FSA, MAAA, EA Andrew Perrotta, FCA, MAAA, EA
Senior Vice President and Actuary Consulting Actuary

cc : Matthew P. MeIlin, Esq.
Paul Starr, Esq.
Wendy Chambers

Jeffrey J. Maygers

*Segal
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March 30, 2020

Internal Revenue Service

Employee Plans Compliance Unit

Group 7602 (TEGE : EP : EPCU)
230 S. Dearborn Street
Room 1700 - 17th Floor

Chicago, IL 60604

To Whom It May Concern :

As required by ERISA Section 305 and the Internal Revenue Code ( IRC ) Section 432, we have completed the actuarial status
certification as of January 1, 2020 for the following plan :

Name of Plan: Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund
Plan number: EIN 52-6118068 / PN 001
Plan sponsor: Board of Trustees, Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
Address : ck Associated Administrators, Inc., 911 Ridgebrook Road, Sparks, MD 21152
Phone number: 410.683.7710

As of January 1, 2020, the Plan remains in critical status. However, the Plan is not in "critical and declining" status.

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation

plan, based on the annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

If you have any questions on the attached certification, you may contact me at the following :

Segal
1800 M Street NW, Suite 900 S

Washington, DC 20036
Phone number: 202.833.6400

Sincerel

Eli Greenblum, FSA, MAAA
Senior Vice President and Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 17-3636

7vr Segal



Actuarial status certification as of January 1, 2020 under IRC Section 432
March 30, 2020

Illustration Supporting Actuarial Certification of Status (Schedule MB, line 4b)

This is to certify that Segal has prepared an actuarial status certification under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 for the Maryland
Race Track Employees Pension Fund as of January 1, 2020 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and
practices. It has been prepared at the request of the Board of Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing and
compliance requirements under federal law. This certification may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the
consent of the Board of Trustees and may only be provided to other parties in its entirety.

The measurements shown in this actuarial certification may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements
may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience
differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions;
increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end
of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan's funded status) ;

differences in statutory
interpretation and changes in plan provisions or applicable law.

This certification is based on the January 1, 2019 actuarial valuation, dated March 11, 2020. This certification reflects the changes in
the law made by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 ( MPRA) . Additional assumptions required for the projections
( including those under MPRA) ,

and sources of financial information used are summarized in Exhibit VI.

Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretation on which this
certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm.

This certification was based on the assumption that the Plan was qualified as a multiennployer plan for the year.

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries
to render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial certification is complete
and accurate. As required by IRC Section 432(b ) (3 ) (B ) ( iii ) ,

the projected industry activity is based on information provided by the plan
sponsor. In addition, as allowed by IRC Section 432(b ) (3 ) (B ) ,

in my opinion, the contributions used for Solvency Projections are
reasonable. In my opinion, the projections are based on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions and methods that (other than
projected industry activity and contributions as otherwi e specifi offej7my best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan.

Eli Greenblum,FSA, MAAA
EA# 17-3636

Title SeniorVice President and Actuary
Email egreenblum@segalco.com

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
,
EIN 52-6118068 / PN 001
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Actuarial Status Certification under IRC Section 432

Exhibit I

Status Determination as of January 1, 2020

Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

Critical Status:

I. Initial critical status tests :

Cl. A funding deficiency is projected in four years? Yes Yes

C2. (a) A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes

(b) AND the present value of vested benefits for non -actives is more than present value of Yes
vested benefits for actives,

(c ) AND the normal cost plus interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability (unit credit basis) is Yes Yes
greater than contributions for current year?

C3. (a) A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes

(b ) AND the funded percentage is less than 65%? Yes Yes

C4. (a) The funded percentage is less than 65%, Yes

(b) AND the present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value of benefit No No
payments and administrative expenses over seven years?

C5. The present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value of benefit payments No No
and administrative expenses over five years?

II. Emergence test :

C6. (a) Was in critical status for the immediately preceding plan year, Yes

(b) AND EITHER a funding deficiency is projected for the plan year or any of the next nine plan Yes
years, without regard to the use of the shortfall method but taking into account any
extension of amortization periods under ERISA Section 304(d ) (2 ) or ERISA Section 304 as
in effect prior to PPA'06,

(c ) OR insolvency is projected for the current year or any of the 30 succeeding plan years? N/A

Plan did NOT emerge? Yes

III. In Critical Status? Yes

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
,
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Actuarial Status Certification under IRC Section 432

Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

IV. Determinationof critical and declining status :

C7. (a) Any of (C1 ) through (C5) are Yes? Yes

(b ) AND EITHER Insolvency is projected within 15 years using assumptions described in No No
Exhibit VI.B?

(c) OR

( i ) The ratio of inactives to actives is at least 2 to 1, Yes

( ii) AND insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described in Exhibit No No
VI.B?

(d ) OR

( i ) The funded percentage is less than 80%, Yes

( ii ) AND insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described in Exhibit VI.B No No

In Critical and Declining Status? No

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation plan,
based on the annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

The estimated actuarial value of assets at January 1, 2020 is $32.1 million, which is greater than the $15.0 million annual standard as of that
date in the rehabilitation plan.

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
,
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Actuarial Status Certification under IRC Section 432

Exhibit II
Summary of Actuarial Valuation Projections

The actuarial factors as of January 1, 2020 (based on projections from the January 1, 2019 valuation certificate) :

I. Financial Information

1. Market value of assets $32,657,008

2. Actuarial value of assets 32,131,190

3. Reasonably anticipated contributions
a. Upcoming year 1,208,561

b. Present value for the next five years 5,405,768

C. Present value for the next seven years 7,175,387

4. Projected benefit payments 4,904,402

5. Projected administrative expenses for 2020 (beginning of year) 290,845

II. Liabilities

1. Present value of vested benefits for active participants 12,951,998

2. Present value of vested benefits for non-active participants 47,381,579

3. Total unit credit accrued liability 60,606,000

4. Present value of payments Benefit Payments Administrative Expenses Total
a. Next five years $21,071,403 $1,342,700 $22,414,103

b. Next seven years 27,708,000 1,807,758 29,515,757

5. Unit credit normal cost plus expenses 738,113

6. Ratio of inactive participants to active participants 2.6949

III. Funded Percentage (1.2)1(11.3) 53.0%

IV. Funding StandardAccount

1. Credit Balance (deficiency) as of the end of prior year ($23,144,187)

2. Years to projected funding deficiency 0

V. ProjectedYear of Emergence NIA*

VI. Years to Projected Insolvency N/A*

* Neither emergence nor insolvency are anticipated by the Rehabilitation Plan.

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
,
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Actuarial Status Certification under IRC Section 432

Exhibit III
Funding Standard Account Projections

Year Beginning January 1,

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

1. Credit balance (BOY) ($19,820,765) ($23,144,187) ($26,449,873) ($29,242,183) ($32,064,336) ($35,257,903)

2. Interest on ( 1 ) (1,288,350) (1,504,372) (1,719,242) (1,900,742) (2,084,182) (2,291,764)

3. Normal cost 275,212 269,714 274,221 279,905 286,249 291,531

4. Administrative expenses (BOY) 305,387 290,845 297,389 304,080 310,922 317,918

5. Net amortization charges 2,403,981 2,302,495 1,666,046 1,515,174 1,682,726 693,563

6. Interest on (3) , (4) and (5) 193,998 186,099 145,448 136,445 148,193 84,696

7. Expected contributions 1,107,511 1,208,561 1,268,799 1,272,826 1,277,196 1,281,937

8. Interest on (7) 35,994 39,278 41,236 41,367 41,509 41,663

9. Credit balance (EOY) : (1 ) + (2)
-

(3)
-

(4)
-

($23,144,187) ($26,449,873) ($29,242,183) ($32,064,336) ($35,257,903) ($37,613,775)
(5)

-
(6) + (7) + (8 )

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

1. Credit balance (BOY) ($37,613,775) ($39,749,367) ($41,613,252) ($43,687,273) ($45,295,508)

2. Interest on (1 ) (2,444,895) (2,583,709) (2,704,861) (2,839,673) (2,944,208)

3. Normal cost 297,209 302,524 307,893 312,824 317,465

4. Administrative expenses (BOY) 325,071 332,385 339,864 347,511 355,330

5. Net amortization charges 335,098 (57,585) 18,989 (551,160) (316,542)

6. Interest on (3) , (4) and (5) 62,230 37,526 43,338 7,096 23,156

7. Expected contributions 1,287,081 1,292,662 1,298,717 1,305,287 1,312,415

8. Interest on (7) 41,830 42,012 42,208 42,422 42,653

9. Credit balance (EOY) : ( 1 ) + (2 )
-

(3)
-

(4 )
-

($39,749,367) ($41,613,252) ($43,687,273) ($45,295,508) ($47,264,057)

(5 )
-

(6 ) + (7 ) + (8 )

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
,
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I Actuarial Status Certification under IRC Section 432

Exhibit IV

Funding Standard Account - Projected Bases Assumed Established after January 1, 2019

Schedule of Funding Standard Account Bases

Base Amortization Amortization
Type of Base Date Established Established Period Payment

Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /2020 ($25,546) 15 ($2,551 )

Experience loss 1 / 1 /2020 274,141 15 27,376

Experience gain 1 / 1 /2021 ( 141,475) 15 ( 14,128)

Experience gain 1 / 1 /2022 (42,429) 15 (4,237)

Experience loss 1 / 1 /2023 83,625 15 8,351

Experience gain 1 / 1 /2024 (546,488) 15 (54,573)

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
,
EIN 52-6118068 /PN 001 Segal 7



Actuarial Status Certification under IRC Section 432

Exhibit V

Solvency Projections

The table below presents the projected Market Value of Assets for the Plan Years beginning January 1, 2019 through
2039.

Year Beginning January 1,
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 -

1. Market Value at beginning of $31,514,188 $32,657,008 $30,654,008 $28,614,404 $26,567,865 $24,511,948 $22,627,854 $20,782,200
year

2. Contributions 1,107,511 1,208,561 1,331,092 1,466,059 1,614,725 1,778,480 1,958,857 2,157,544

3. Benefit payments 4,185,972 4,904,402 4,929,538 4,935,918 4,957,772 4,818,468 4,835,626 4,838,612

4. Administrative expenses 283,547 300,000 306,750 313,652 320,709 327,925 335,303 342,847

5. Interest earnings 4 504 828 1 992 841 1 865 592 1 736 972 1 607 839 1 483 819 1 366 418 1 252 566

6. Market Value at end of year : $32,657,008 $30,654,008 $28,614,404 $26,567,865 $24,511,948 $22,627,854 $20,782,200 $19,010,851
( 1 )+ (2)-(3)-(4)+ (5)

7. Available resources: ( 1 )+ (2) $36,842,980 $35,558,410 $33,543,942 $31,503,783 $29,469,720 $27,446,322 $25,617,826 $23,849,463
-
(4)+(5)

2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

1. Market Value at beginning of $19,010,851 $17,323,077 $15,756,145 $14,366,814 $13,204,407 $12,315,995 $11,583,492 $10,839,870
year

2. Contributions 2,376,402 2,617,481 2,883,038 3,175,561 3,497,790 3,666,690 3,666,690 3,666,690

3. Benefit payments 4,857,298 4,867,199 4,854,035 4,831,066 4,806,315 4,759,662 4,715,501 4,644,767

4. Administrative expenses 350,561 358,449 366,514 374,761 383,193 391,815 400,631 409,645

5. Interest earnings 1,143,683 1 041 235 948.180 867.859 803.306 752.284 705 820 659 491

6. Market Value at end of year : $17,323,077 $15,756,145 $14,366,814 $13,204,407 $12,315,995 $11,583,492 $10,839,870 $10,111,639
( 1 )+ (2)-(3)-(4)+ (5)

7. Available resources: (1 )+(2)- $22,180,375 $20,623,344 $19,220,849 $18,035,473 $17,122,310 $16,343,154 $15,555,371 $14,756,406
(4)+ (5)

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
,
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Actuarial Status Certification under IRC Section 432

Exhibit V

Solvency Projections

2035 2036 2037 2038 2039

1. Market Value at beginning of year $10,111,639 $9,424,586 $8,755,508 $8,114,603 $7,518,264

2. Contributions 3,666,690 3,666,690 3,666,690 3,666,690 3,666,690

3. Benefit payments 4,549,823 4,479,737 4,400,693 4,307,330 4,183,993

4. Administrative expenses 418,862 428,286 437,922 447,775 457,850

5. Interest earnings 614 942 572 255 531.020 492 076 456.995

6. Market Value at end of year : $9,424,586 $8,755,508 $8,114,603 $7,518,264 $7,000,106
(1 )+(2)

-(3)
-(4)+(5)

7. Available resources: (1 )+(2) - $13,974,409 $13,235,245 $12,515,296 $11,825,594 $11,184,099
(4)+(5)

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
,
EIN 52 -6118068 /PN 001 Segal 9



Actuarial Status Certification under IRC Section 432

Exhibit VI

Actuarial Assumptions and Methodology

The actuarial assumptions and plan of benefits are as used in the January 1, 2019 actuarial valuation certificate, dated March 11, 2020,
except as specifically described below. We also assumed that experience would emerge as projected, except as described below. The
calculations are based on a current understanding of the requirements of ERISA Section 305 and IRC Section 432.

A. Actuarial Assumptions and Plan Provisions Except as Modified by Section B

Plan of Benefits: The following plan changes were reflected in this certification :

In September 2019, Timonium agreed to Alternative Schedule Two under the Rehabilitation Plan.
• Effective October 31, 2019, non -bargained employees have a monthly accrual rate of $0 and bargained

employees maintain the previous monthly accrual rate of $7.34
• Effective July 1, 2020, Timonium is sub.ect to 8.5% annual contribution increases

Contribution Rates : The minimum required annual contribution level under the Rehabilitation Plan is $1,150,254 as of the certification date. The

projected future annual contributions reflect bargained increases at July 1, 2019 and July 1, 2020 for Maryland Jockey Club

(MJC) and all future increases for Timonium, as required by the Rehabilitation Plan.

Asset Information: The financial information as of December 31, 2019 was based on an unaudited financial statement provided by the Fund

Auditor.

Projection The annual administrative expenses are assumed to be $300,000 for 2020 (equivalent to $290,845 at the beginning of the
Assumptions : year) , and are then assumed to increase by 2.25% per year thereafter, based on past and anticipated future experience, as

well as professional judgment. The benefit payments are projected based on an open group forecast. The projected net

investment return is assumed to be 6.5% of the average market value of assets for the 2020-2039 Plan Years. Any resulting
investment gains or losses due to the operation of the asset valuation method are amortized over 15 years in the Funding
Standard Account.

Projected Industry As required by Internal Revenue Code Section 432, assumptions with respect to projected industry activity are based on
Activity : information provided by the plan sponsor. Based on this information, the number of active participants is assumed to remain

level at 390 for the 2020-2039 Plan Years.

The annual contributions are determined by statute as a fixed percentage of racing "handle" (which is assumed to remain
level) , but are subject to the minimum levels required by the Rehabilitation Plan.

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
,
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I Actuarial Status Certification under IRC Section 432

Future Normal Based on the assumed industry activity, we have determined the Normal Cost based on an open group forecast with the
Costs: number of active participants assumed to remain level and the new entrants assumed to have the same characteristics as new

hires within the last four years.

B. Assumptions for Solvency Projections

Assumptions for this purpose are the same as shown in Section A with the following exceptions :

Contribution Rates : Minimum contribution levels for employers under each schedule are assumed to increase on each July 1 from 2020-2031, as

required by the adopted Rehabilitation Plan Schedules, which were last amended for minimum contribution requirements in

September 2019. Contributions are then assumed to remain level starting July 1, 2031. The Plan Sponsor has indicated that it

is reasonable to assume that Maryland Jockey Club and Timonium will continue to contribute according to their current
schedules throughout the projection period.

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund
,
EIN 52-6118068 / PN 001 Segal ii
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Technical issues

Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice.

Any statutory interpretation on which the certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm. Due to the complexity of
the statute and the significance of its ramifications, Segal recommends that the Board of Trustees consult with legal counsel when making
any decisions regarding compliance with ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund , EIN 52-6118068 / PN 001 Segal 12



The following additional information is included to comply with Section B, Item (5) of the filing
instructions:

1. The statement of actuarial assumptions/methods from the January 1, 2019 actuarial valuation

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund, EIN 52-6118068 / PN 001 Segal



ISection 4 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit 8 : Statement of Actuarial Assumptions/Methods

(Schedule MB, Line 6)

Rationale for The information and analysis used in selecting each demographic assumption that has a significant effect on this
Demographicand actuarial valuation is based on experience that has been accumulated over prior valuations.
Noneconomic
Assumptions

Mortality Rates Healthy: 109% of the RP-2006 Blue Collar Mortality Table projected generationally with Scale MP-2018 (separate
tables for employees and annuitants) .

Disabled: RP-2000 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table projected generationally with Scale MP-2018

The underlying tables with the generational projection to the ages of participants as of the measurement date
reasonably reflect the mortality experience of the Plan as of the measurement date.

These mortality tables were then adjusted to future years using the generational projection to reflect future mortality
improvement between the measurement date and those years.

The mortality rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect characteristics of the
industry, and estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made
between the actual number of and liability change due to deaths by age and benefit amount and the projected number
and liability change based on the prior years' assumption over the prior 2 years, taking into consideration the results of
Segal's industry mortality study.
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Termination Rates Rate (%)
1

before Retirement
Age Withdrawal*

20 22.10

25 13.80

30 9.50

35 7.50

40 7.50

45 7.50

50 7.50

55 7.50

60 7.50

*Withdrawalrates are increased by adding 15%for thefirst 2 years ofemployment and by adding 6%for the
third through sixth years ofemployment. Withdrawal rates cut out at early retirement age. Minimum resulting
rate for all ages is 7.5%

The termination rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect
economic conditions of the industry, and estimated future experience and professional judgment. As
part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of and liability change due to
terminations and disability retirements by age and the projected number and liability change based on
the prior years' assumption over the most recent 10 years.
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RetirementRates :

Rate (% )

Age For Active For Inactive
Participants Vested

Participants

55 - 59 3% 3%

60 - 61 5 3

62 - 63 10 15

64 10 30

65 - 71 20 100

72 or older 100 100

The retirement rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect
estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was
made between the actual number of and liability change due to retirements by age and the projected
number and liability change based on the prior years' assumption over the most recent 7 years.

Description of Age 66, determined as follows : The weighted average retirement age for each participant is calculated as the sum of
WeightedAverage the product of each potential current or future retirement age times the probability of surviving from current age to that
RetirementAge age and then retiring at that age, assuming no other decrements. The overall weighted retirement age is the average of

the individual retirement ages based on all the active participants included in the January 1, 2019 actuarial valuation.

Future Benefit 0.96 service credits per year
Accruals The future benefit accruals were based on historical and current demographic data adjusted to reflect economic

conditions of the industry and estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a

comparison was made between the assumed and the actual benefit accruals over the most recent 7 years.

Unknown Data for Same as those exhibited by participants with similar known characteristics. If not specified, participants are assumed to
Participants be male

Definition of Active Active participants are defined as those who worked at least 1 /6 of the available racing days in the most recent Plan
Participants Year and accumulated at least one service credit as of the valuation date, excluding those who have retired as of the

valuation date.
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Percent Married Social Security awards during 1972; sample rates as follows :

Percent Married

lir
-
17=1 Males Females

40 - 44 71.4% 63.1%

45 - 49 73.3% 61.0%

50 - 54 75.7% 64.0%

55 - 59 77.0% 57.6%

60 - 64 74.0% 49.5%

65 - 69 69.9% 22.7%

Age of Spouse Spouses of male participants are three years younger, and spouses of female participants are three years older.

Form of Benefit 65% of males and 82.5% of females are assumed to elect the single life annuity form of payment; 35% of males and
Election 17.5% of females are assumed to elect a 50% joint and survivor annuity form of payment.

The benefit elections were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect the plan design and
estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the
assumed and the actual option election patterns over the most recent 8 years.

Delayed Retirement Inactive vested participants after attaining age 65, with increases up to retirement date.
Factors Active participants working beyond the April 1 of the year following the year in which they turned age 70 1/

2, with
increases up to retirement date, offset against any additional benefit accruals on a year-by-year basis.

Net Investment Return 6.5%
The net investment return assumption is a long -term estimate derived from historical data, current and recent market
expectations, and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a building block approach was used that reflects
inflation expectations and anticipated risk premiums for each of the portfolio's asset classes as provided by Segal
Marco Advisors, as well as the Plan's target asset allocation.

Annual Administrative $315,000 for the year beginning January 1, 2019 (measured at the middle of the Plan Year.)
Expenses The annual administrative expenses were based on historical and current data, adjusted to reflect estimated future

experience and professional judgment.

Actuarial Value of The market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of the last five years. Unrecognized return is equal to the
Assets difference between the actual market return and the projected return on the market value, and is recognized over a five

— year period. The actuarial value is further adjusted, if necessary, to be within 20% of the market value.
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Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method. Entry Age is the earlier of age at employment provided in the data, and
attained age less accrued vesting service. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual
basis and are allocated by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current benefit accrual rate had always been
in effect.

Benefits Valued Unless otherwise indicated, includes all benefits summarized in Exhibit 9.

Current Liability Interest: 3.06%, within the permissible range prescribed under IRC Section 431 (c)(6 ) (E)
Assumptions Mortality: Mortality prescribed under IRS Regulations 1.431 (c )(6 )

- 1 and 1.430(h )(3 )
- 1 (a )(2 ) : RP-2006 employee and

annuitant mortality tables projected forward generationally using Scale MP-2017 (previously, the MP-2016 scale was
used) .

Justification for For purposes of determining current liability, the current liability interest rate was changed from 2.98% to 3.06% due to
Change in Actuarial a change in the permissible range and recognizing that any rate within the permissible range satisfies the requirements
Assumptions of IRC Section 431 (c ) (6 ) (E ) and the mortality tables and mortality improvement scales were changed in accordance

(ScheduleMB, line 11 )
with IRS Regulations 1.431 (c)(6 )

-
1 and 1.430 (h )(3 )

-1.

Based on past experience and future expectations, the following actuarial assumptions were changed as of January 1,
2019 :

• Net investment return was changed from 6.75% to 6.5%.

• The assumption for annual administrative expenses was changed from $310,000 to $315,000.

• Retirement rates for active participants were changed (from 5%) to 3% at ages 57 through 59, (from 10% ) to 5% at
ages 60 and 61, (from 15% ) to 20% at ages 65 through 71.

• Projection scale for healthy life mortality was changed from Scale MP-2017 to Scale MP-2018. Projection scale for
disabled life mortality was changed from Scale MP-2015 to Scale MP-2018.

Estimated Rate of On actuarial value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6g) : 4.9%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2018
Investment Return On current (market) value ofassets (Schedule MB, line 6h) : -2.4%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2018
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*Segal Consulting
March 29, 2019

Internal Revenue Service

Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (TEGE:EP:EPCU)
230 S. Dearborn Street
Room 1700 - 17th Floor
Chicago, IL 60604

To Whom It May Concern:

As required by ERISA Section 305 and the Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 432, we have completed the actuarialstatus
certificationas ofJanuary 1, 2019for thefollowing plan:

Name ofPlan : MarylandRace Track Employees' Pension Fund
Plan number: EIN 52-6118068/PN 001
Plan sponsor: BoardofTrustees, MarylandRace Track EmployeesPension Fund
Address: c/o Associated Administrators, Inc., 911 Ridgebrook Road, Sparks, MD 21152
Phone number: 410.683.7710

As ofJanuary I, 2019, the Plan remains in critical status. However, the Plan is not in crtical and declining status.

This certificationalso notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduledprogress in meeting the requirements of its
rehabilitationplan, basedon the annual standards ofthe rehabilitationplan.

Ifyou have any questions on the attached certification, you may contact me at the following :

Segal Consulting
1800MStreet NW, Suite 900 S

Washington, DC 20036
Phone number: 202.833.6400

Sincerely,

Eli Greenblum, FSA, MAAA
Senior Vice President and Actuary
EnrolledActuary No. 17-3636



Actuarial Status Certification as of January 1, 2019 under IRC Section 432 for the Maryland Race Track EmployeesPension Fund

EIN 52-6118068 / PN 001

March 29, 2019

Illustration Supporting Actuarial Certification of Status (Schedule MB, line 4b)

ACTUARIAL STATUS CERTIFICATIONAS OF JANUARY 1, 2019 UNDER IRC SECTION 432

This is to certify that Segal Consulting, a Member of The Segal Group, Inc. ("Segal" ) has prepared an actuarial status certification under
Internal RevenueCode Section 432 for the Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund as of January 1, 2019 in accordancewith
generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. It has been prepared at the requestof the Board of Trusteesto assist in administering
the Fund and meeting filing and compliance requirements under federal law. This certification may not otherwise be copied or reproduced
in any form without the consentof the Board of Trusteesand may only be provided to other parties in its entirety.
The measurements shown in this actuarial certification may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements may
differ significantlyfrom the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience differing
from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or
decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an amortization

period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan's funded status) ; differences in statutory interpretation and

changes in plan provisions or applicable law.

This certification is based on the January 1, 2018 actuarial valuation, dated February 14, 2019. This certification reflects the changes in the
law made by the MultiemployerPensionReform Act of 2014 (MPRA) . Additional assumptionsrequired for the projections (including
those under MPRA), and sources of financial information used are summarized in Exhibit VI.

Segal Consulting does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretation on which this
certification is based reflect Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm.

This certification was based on the assumption that the Plan was qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year.
I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the QualificationStandards of the American Academy of Actuaries to
render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial certification is complete and
accurate. As required by IRC Section 432(b)(3 )(B)(iii), the projected industry activity is based on information provided by the plan
sponsor. In addition, as allowed by IRC Section 432(b)(3)(B) , in my opinion, the contributions used for Solvency Projections are
reasonable. In my opinion, the projections are based on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptionsand methods that (other than projected
industry activity and contributions as otherwise specified) offer my best estimate of anticipated experienceunder the Plan.

Eli Greenblum, FSA, MAAA
Senior Vice President and Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 17 -3636

I*
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Actuarial Status Certification as of January 1, 2019 under IRC Section 432 for the Maryland Race Track EmployeesPension Fund

EIN 52-6118068 / PN 001

EXHIBIT I

Status Determinationas of January 1, 2019

Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

CriticalStatus :

I. Initial critical status tests :

Cl. A funding deficiency is projected in four years? Yes Yes

C2. (a) A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes

(b) AND the present value of vested benefits for non-actives is more than present value of vested benefits for actives, Yes

(c) AND the normal cost plus interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability (unit credit basis) is greater than contributions for
current year? Yes Yes

C3. (a) A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes

(b) AND the funded percentage is less than 65%? Yes Yes

C4. (a) The funded percentage is less than 65%, Yes

(b) AND the present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value ofbenefit payments and administrative

expensesover seven years? No No

C5. The present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value of benefit payments and administrative expenses
over five years? No No

H. Emergence test :

C6. (a) Was in critical status for the immediately preceding plan year, Yes

(b) AND EITHERa funding deficiency is projected for the plan year or any of the next nine plan years, without regard to the
use of the shortfall method but taking into account any extension of amortization periods under ERISA Section 304(d)(2)
or ERISA Section 304 as in effect prior to PPA'06, Yes

(c) OR insolvency is projected for the current year or any of the 30 succeeding plan years? N/A

Plan did NOT emerge? Yes

III. In Critical Status? Yes

3
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Actuarial Status Certification as of January 1, 2019 under IRC Section 432 for the Maryland Race Track EmployeesPension Fund

EIN 52-6118068 / PN 001

EXHIBIT I (continued)
Status Determinationas of January 1, 2019

Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

IV. Determination of critical and declining status :

C7. (a) Any of (C1 ) through (C5) are Yes? Yes

(b) AND EITHER Insolvency is projected within 15 years using assumptions described in Exhibit VI.B? No No

(c) OR

(i) The ratio of inactives to actives is at least 2 to 1, Yes

(ii) AND insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described in Exhibit VI.B? No No

(d) OR

(i) The funded percentage is less than 80%, Yes

(ii) AND insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described in Exhibit VI.B? No No

In Critical and Declining Status? No

4
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Actuarial Status Certification as of January 1, 2019 under IRC Section 432 for the Maryland Race Track EmployeesPension Fund

EIN 52-6118068 / PN 001

EXHIBIT I (continued)
Status Determinationas of January 1, 2019

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduledprogress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation plan,
based on the annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

The estimated actuarial value of assets at January 1, 2019 is $33.7 million, which is greater than the $17.5 million annual standard as of
that date in the rehabilitation plan.

5*
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EIN 52-6118068 / PN 001

EXHIBIT II

Summaryof Actuarial Valuation Projections

The actuarial factors as of January 1, 2019 (based on projections from the January 1, 2018 valuation certificate) :

I. Financial Information

1. Market value of assets $31,547,868

2. Actuarialvalue of assets 33,727,549

3. Reasonably anticipated contributions

a. Upcoming year 1,044,206
b. Presentvalue for the next five years 4,455,735
c. Presentvalue for the next sevenyears 5,868,507

4. Projected benefit payments 4,798,839

5. Projected administrative expensesfor 2019 (beginning of year) 300,199

II. Liabilities

1. Presentvalue of vested benefits for active participants 12,391,098

2. Presentvalue of vested benefits for non-active participants 46,225,720

3. Total unit credit accrued liability 58,876,152

4. Presentvalue of payments Benefit Payments Administrative Expenses Total
a. Next five years $20,537,611 $1,379,668 $21,917,279
b. Next sevenyears 26,961,798 1,853,543 28,815,341

5. Unit credit normal cost plus expenses 719,977

6. Ratio of inactive participants to active participants 2.7853

III. Funded Percentage (I.2)/(II.3 ) 57.2%

IV. Funding Standard Account

1. Credit Balance (deficiency ) as of the end of prior year ($19,817,937)

2. Years to projected funding deficiency 0

V. ProjectedYear of Emergence N/A*

VI. Years to Projected Insolvency N/A*

* Neither emergencenor insolvency are anticipated by the Rehabilitation Plan.

*Segal Consulting
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EIN 52-6118068 / PN 001

EXHIBIT III

Funding StandardAccount Projections

The table below presents the Funding Standard Account Projections for the Plan Years beginning January 1.

Year Beginning January 1,

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

1. Credit balance (BOY) ($16,743,334 ) ($19,817,937 ) ($23,038,206 ) ($26,443,547 ) ($29,480,841 ) ($32,640,702 )

2. Interest on ( 1 ) ( 1,130,175) ( 1,337,711) ( 1,555,079) ( 1,784,939) ( 1,989,957) (2,203,247 )

3. Normalcost 244,261 249,271 255,800 261,011 266,292 272,276

4. Administrativeexpenses (BOY) 300,199 300,199 306,953 313,859 320,921 328,142

5. Net amortization charges 2,250,651 2,225,243 2,181,706 1,609,489 1,519,908 1,746,327

6. Interest on (3) , (4) and (5) 188,670 187,293 185,251 147,444 142,231 158,405

7. Expected contributions 1,005,420 1,044,206 1,044,206 1,044,206 1,044,206 1,044,206

8. Interest on (7) 33,933 35,242 35,242 35,242 35,242 35,242

9. Credit balance (EOY) : ( 1 ) + (2 )
-

(3) - (4)
-

(5)
-

(6) +

(7) + (8) ($19,817,937 ) ($23,038,206 ) ($26,443,547 ) ($29,480,841 ) ($32,640,702 ) ($36,269,651 )

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

1. Credit balance (BOY) ($36,269,651 ) ($39,154,824 ) ($41,863,931 ) ($44,347,817 ) ($47,094,917 )

2. Interest on ( 1 ) (2,448,201 ) (2,642,951) (2,825,815) (2,993,478) (3,178,907)

3. Normalcost 277,378 282,876 288,095 292,568 297,025

4. Administrativeexpenses 335,525 343,074 350,793 358,686 366,756

5. Net amortization charges 807,631 447,215 51,996 129,139 (445,813 )

6. Interest on (3 ) , (4) and (5) 95,886 72,439 46,635 52,677 14,713

7. Expected contributions 1,044,206 1,044,206 1,044,206 1,044,206 1,044,206

8. Interest on (7) 35,242 35,242 35,242 35,242 35,242

9. Credit balance (EOY) : ( 1 ) + (2) - (3 )
-

(4)
- (5) - (6) +

(7) + (8) ($39,154,824 ) ($41,863,931 ) ($44,347,817 ) ($47,094,917 ) ($49,427,057 )

*
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EXHIBIT IV

Funding Standard Account — Projected Bases Assumed EstablishedAfter January 1, 2018

Scheduleof Funding Standard Account Bases

Base Amortization Amortization
Type of Base Date Established Established Period Payment

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2019 $632,152 15 $63,995

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2020 817,772 15 82,786

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2021 501,807 15 50,800

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2022 566,879 15 57,387

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2023 658,731 15 66,686
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EXHIBIT V

Solvency Projection

The table below presents the projected Market Value of Assets for the Plan Years beginning January 1, 2018 through 2038.

Year Beginning January 1,

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

1. Market Value at beginning of
year $35,870,288 $31,547,868 $29,530,348 $27,445,228 $25,329,871 $23,214,563 $21,200,311 $19,212,122

2. Contributions 1,005,420 1,097,230 1,208,666 1,331,425 1,466,658 1,615,634 1,779,749 1,960,542

3. Benefitpayments 4,239,936 4,798,839 4,836,957 4,845,683 4,835,452 4,741,093 4,740,849 4,756,122

4. Administrativeexpenses 304,322 310,000 316,975 324,107 331,399 338,855 346,479 354,275

5. Interest earnings (783,582) 1,994,089 1,860,146 1,723,008 1,584,885 1,450,062 1,319,390 1,190,511

6. Market Value at end ofyear :

( 1 )+(2 )-(3 )-(4)+(5) $31,547,868 $29,530,348 $27,445,228 $25,329,871 $23,214,563 $21,200,311 $19,212,122 $17,252,778

7. Availableresources: ( 1 )+(2 )-

(4)+(5 ) $35,787,804 $34,329,187 $32,282,185 $30,175,554 $28,050,015 $25,941,404 $23,952,971 $22,008,900

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

1. Market Value at beginning of
year $17,252,778 $15,352,872 $13,523,226 $11,803,150 $10,244,821 $8,899,419 $7,820,375 $6,887,520

2. Contributions 2,159,709 2,379,118 2,620,827 2,887,104 3,180,448 3,503,610 3,673,006 3,673,006

3. Benefitpayments 4,761,882 4,781,117 4,789,031 4,778,006 4,754,909 4,723,650 4,672,062 4,619,058

4. Administrativeexpenses 362,246 370,397 378,731 387,252 395,965 404,874 413,984 423,299

5. Interest earnings 1,064,513 942 750 826 859 719 825 625 024 545 870 480 185 418 692

6. Market Value at end ofyear :

( 1 )+(2 )-(3 )-(4)+(5) $15,352,872 $13,523,226 $11,803,150 $10,244,821 $8,899,419 $7,820,375 $6,887,520 $5,936,861

7. Availableresources: ( 1 )+(2 ) -

(4)+(5) $20,114,754 $18,304,343 $16,592,181 $15,022,827 $13,654,328 $12,544,025 $11,559,582 $10,555,919
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EXHIBIT V (continued)

Solvency Projection

Year Beginning January 1,

2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

I. MarketValue at beginning of
year $5,936,861 $4,992,068 $4,075,148 $3,160,532 $2,255,753

2. Contributions 3,673,006 3,673,006 3,673,006 3,673,006 3,673,006

3. Benefitpayments 4,541,785 4,443,392 4,371,333 4,291,915 4,197,067

4. Administrativeexpenses 432,823 442,562 452,520 462,702 473,113

5. Interest earnings 356.809 296.028 236.231 176.832 118.609

6. Market Value at end of year :

( 1 )+(2 )-(3 )-(4)+(5) $4,992,068 $4,075,148 $3,160,532 $2,255,753 $1,377,188

7. Availableresources: ( 1 )+(2 ) -

(4)+(5) $9,533,853 $8,518,540 $7,531,865 $6,547,668 $5,574,255

10*
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EXHIBIT VI
Actuarial Assumptions and Methodology

The actuarial assumptionsand plan of benefits are as used in the January 1, 2018 actuarial valuation certificate, dated February 14, 2019,
except as specifically describedbelow. We also assumed that experiencewould emerge as projected using the 2018 actuarial valuation

basis, except as describedbelow. The calculations are based on a current understanding of the requirements of ERISA Section 305 and
IRC Section 432.

A. Actuarial Assum ptions and Plan Provisions (Exce pt as Modified by Section B)

Asset Information : The financial information as of December 31, 2018 was based on an unaudited financial
statementprovided by the Fund Auditor.

Projection Assumptions: The annual administrative expenses are assumed to be $310,000 for 2019 (equivalent to $300,199
at the beginning of the year) , and were then assumed to increase by 2.25% per year thereafter,
based on past and anticipated future experience, as well as professional judgment. The benefit

payments were projected based on an open group forecast. The projected net investment return
was assumed to be 6.75% of the average market value of assets for the 2019-2038 Plan Years.

Any resulting investment gains or losses due to the operation of the asset valuation method are
amortized over 15 years in the Funding StandardAccount.

Projected Industry Activity: As required by IRC Section 432, assumptionswith respect to projected industry activity are based
on information provided by the Plan Sponsor. For this certification, the number of active

participants is assumed to remain level at 382 for the 2019-2038 Plan Years. The annual
contributions are determined by statute as a fixed percentage of racing "handle" (which is
assumed to remain level) , but are subject to the minimum levels required by the Rehabilitation
Plan.

Contribution Rates : The minimum required annual contribution level under the Rehabilitation Plan is $1,044,206 as

of the certification date. No future increases have been bargained.

Future Normal Costs: Based on the assumed industry activity, we have determined the Normal Cost based on an open
group forecast, with the number of active participants assumed to remain level and new entrants
assumed to have the same characteristics as new hires within the last four years.
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B. Assum ptions for Solvency Projection

Contribution Rates : Minimum contribution levels for employers under each schedule are assumed to increase on each

July 1 from 2019-2031, as required by the adoptedRehabilitation Plan Schedules, which were last
amended for minimum contribution requirements on December 9, 2014. Contributions are then
assumed to remain level starting July 1, 2031. The Plan Sponsorhas indicated that it is reasonable
to assume that Maryland Jockey Club and Timoniumwill continue to contribute according to
their current schedules throughout the projection period.

Technical Issues

Segal Consulting ("Segal" ) does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretation on
which the certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm. Due to the complexity of the statute and the

significance of its ramifications, Segal recommendsthat the Board of Trusteesconsult with legal counsel when making any decisions

regarding compliance with ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code.

8877576v1/00449.010
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March 30, 2018

BoardofTrustees

MarylandRace Track Employees' Pension Fund

% AssociatedAdministrators, Inc.

911 Ridgebrook Road

Sparks, MD 21152

Dear Trustees :

As required by ERISA Section 305 and Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 432, we have completed the Plan's actuarial

status certificationas ofJanuary 1, 2018 in accordance with the MultiemployerPension Reform Act of2014 (MPRA) . The

attached exhibits outline the projections performed and the results ofthe various tests required by the statute. These

projections have been prepared basedon the Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2017 and in accordance with generally

acceptedactuarialprinciplesandpractices and a current understanding ofthe law. The actuarial calculations were completed
under my supervision as enrolled actuary.

As ofJanuary I, 2018, the Plan remains in critical status, but is not in "critial and declining" status.

This certificationalso notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduledprogress in meeting the requirements of its
rehabilitationplan, basedon the annual standards in the rehabilitationplan. This certification is beingfiled with the Internal

Revenue Service, pursuant to ERISA section 305(b)(3) and IRC section 432(b)(3) .

Segal Consulting ("Segal' ) does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory

interpretation on which the certification is basedreflects Segal 's understanding as an actuarialfirm. Due to the complexity of
the statute and the significance ofits ramifications, Segal recommendsthat the BoardofTrustees consult with legal counsel

when making any decisions regarding compliance with ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code.



We lookforward to reviewing this certificationwith you atyour next meeting and to answering any questionsyou may have.

We are available to assist the Trustees in communicating this information to plan stakeholders as well as in updating the

Rehabilitation Plan.

Sincerely,

Segal Consulting, a Member ofthe Segal Group

By :

Eli Greenblum, FSA, MAAA, EA

Senior Vice President & Actuary

cc: Wendy Chambers

Matthew P. Mellin, Esq.

Paul Starr, Esq.

Jeffrey J. Maygers



X Segal Consulting
March 30, 2018

Internal Revenue Service

Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (TEGE:EP :EPCU)
230 S. Dearborn Street
Room 1700 - 17th Floor
Chicago, IL 60604

To Whom It May Concern:

As required by ERISA Section 305 and the Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 432, we have completed the actuarialstatus
certificationas ofJanuary 1, 2018for the following plan:

Name ofPlan : MarylandRace Track Employees' Pension Fund
Plan number: EIN 52-6118068 /PN 001
Plan sponsor: BoardofTrustees, MarylandRace Track Employees' Pension Fund
Address: % Associated Administrators, Inc., 911 Ridgebrook Road, Sparks, MD 21152
Phone number: 410.683.7710

As ofJanuary 1, 2018, the Plan remains in critical status. However, the Plan is not in critical and declining status.

This certificationalso notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduledprogress in meeting the requirements of its
rehabilitationplan, basedon the annual standards ofthe rehabilitationplan.

Ifyou have any questions on the attached certification, you may contact me at the following :

Segal Consulting
1800MStreet NW, Suite 900 S

Washington, DC 20036
Phone number: 202.833.6400

Sincerely,

Eli Greenblum, FSA, MAAA
Senior Vice President and Actuary
EnrolledActuary No. 17-3636
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March 30, 2018

Illustration Supporting Actuarial Certification of Status (Schedule MB, line 4b)
ACTUARIAL STATUS CERTIFICATIONAS OF JANUARY 1, 2018 UNDER IRC SECTION 432

This is to certify that Segal Consulting, a Memberof The Segal Group, Inc. ("Segal") has prepared an actuarial status certification under Internal
Revenue Code Section 432 for the Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fund as ofJanuary 1, 2018 in accordance with generallyaccepted
actuarial principles and practices. It has been prepared at the request of the Board ofTrustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting
filing and compliancerequirements under federal law. This certification may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the
consent of the Board ofTrustees and may only be provided to otherparties in its entirety.

The measurements shown in this actuarial certification may not be applicablefor other purposes. Future actuarial measurements may differ
significantly from the currentmeasurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience differing from that

anticipatedby the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or decreases expected as

part of the natural operation of the methodologyused for these measurements (such as the end of an amortizationperiod or additional cost or
contribution requirements based on the plan's funded status) ; differences in statutory interpretationand changes in plan provisions or applicable
law.

This certification is based on the January 1, 2017 actuarial valuation, dated February 27, 2018. This certification reflects the changes in the law
made by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of2014 (MPRA ) . Additional assumptions required for the projections(including those under
MPRA), and sources of financial information used are summarized in Exhibit VI.

Segal Consulting does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretationson which this
certification is based reflect Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm.

This certification was based on the assumption that the Plan was qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year.

I am a member of the American AcademyofActuariesand I meet the Qualification Standards of the American AcademyofActuaries to render
the actuarial opinion herein. To the best ofmy knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial certification is complete and accurate. As

requiredby IRC Section 432(b)(3)(B)(iii) , the projectedindustry activity is based on information provided by the plan sponsor. In addition, as

allowed by IRC Section 432 (b)(3)(B) , in my opinion, the contributionsused for Solvency Projections are reasonable. In my opinion, the

projections are based on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions and methods that (other than projected industry activity and contributions as

otherwisespecified ) offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the lan.

Eli Greenblum, FSA, MAAA
Senior Vice President and Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 17-3636

1

*Segal Consulting



Actuarial Status Certification as of January 1, 2018 under IRC Section 432 for the Maryland Race Track EmployeesPension Fund

EIN 52-6118068 / PN 001

Certificate Contents

EXHIBIT I Status Determination as ofJanuary 1, 2018

EXHIBIT II SummaryofActuarial Valuation Projections
EXHIBIT III Funding Standard Account Projections
EXHIBIT IV Funding Standard Account — Projected Bases AssumedEstablished After

January 1, 2017

EXHIBIT V SolvencyProjection
EXHIBIT VI Actuarial Assumptionsand Methodology

*Segal Consulting



Actuarial Status Certification as of January 1, 2018 under IRC Section 432 for the Maryland Race Track EmployeesPension Fund

EIN 52-6118068 / PN 001

EXHIBIT I

Status Determinationas of January 1, 2018

Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

CriticalStatus :

I. Initial critical status tests :

Cl. A funding deficiency is projected in four years? Yes Yes

C2. (a) A fundingdeficiency is projected in five years, Yes

(b) AND the present value of vested benefits for non-actives is more than present value of vested benefits for actives, Yes

(c) AND the normal cost plus interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability (unit credit basis) is greater than contributions for
current year? Yes Yes

C3. (a) A fundingdeficiency is projected in five years, Yes

(b) AND the funded percentage is less than 65%? Yes Yes

C4. (a) The funded percentage is less than 65%, Yes

(b) AND the present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value ofbenefit payments and administrative

expensesover seven years? No No

C5. The present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value of benefit payments and administrative expenses
over five years? No No

11. Emergence test :

C6. (a) Was in critical status for the immediately preceding plan year, Yes

(b) AND EITHERa funding deficiency is projected for the plan year or any of the next nine plan years, without regard to the
use of the shortfall method but taking into account any extension of amortization periods under ERISA Section 304(d)(2)
or ERISA Section 304 as in effect prior to PPA'06, Yes

(c) OR insolvency is projected for the current year or any of the 30 succeeding plan years? N/A

Plan did NOT emerge? Yes
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EXHIBIT I (continued)
Status Determinationas of January 1, 2018

Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

III. In Critical Status? Yes

IV. Determination of critical and declining status :

C7. (a) Any of (C1 ) through (C5) are Yes? Yes

(b) AND EITHER Insolvency is projected within 15 years using assumptions described in Exhibit VI.B? No No

(c) OR

(i) The ratio of inactives to actives is at least 2 to 1, Yes

(ii) AND insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described in Exhibit VI.B? No No

(d) OR

(i) The funded percentage is less than 80%, Yes

(ii) AND insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described in Exhibit VI.B? No No

In Critical and Declining Status? No
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EXHIBIT I (continued)
Status Determinationas of January 1, 2018

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduledprogress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation plan,
based on the annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

The estimated actuarial value of assets at January 1, 2018 is $35.7 million, which is greater than the $20.0 million annual standard as of
that date in the rehabilitation plan.

5
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EXHIBIT II

Summaryof Actuarial Valuation Projections

The actuarial factors as of January 1, 2018 (based on projections from the January 1, 2017 valuation certificate) :

I. Financial Information

1. Market value of assets $36,028,898

2. Actuarialvalue of assets 35,654,763

3. Reasonably anticipated contributions

a. Upcoming year 947,940

b. Present value for the next five years 4,044,958

c. Present value for the next seven years 5,327,485

4. Projected benefit payments 4,567,800

5. Projected administrative expensesfor 2018 327, 200

II. Liabilities

1. Present value of vested benefits for active participants 12,918,780

2. Present value of vested benefits for non-active participants 45,359,287

3. Total unit credit accrued liability 58,570,025

4. Present value of payments Benefit Payments Administrative Expenses Total

a. Next five years $19,824,372 $1,456,219 $21,280,591

b. Next seven years 26,190,969 1,956,388 28,147,357

5. Unit credit normal cost plus expenses 753,205

6. Ratio of inactive participants to active participants 2.6450

III. Funded Percentage (I.2)/(II.3) 60.8%

IV. Funding Standard Account

1. Credit Balance/(Deficiency) as of the end ofprior year ($16,740,767)

2. Years to projected funding deficiency 0

V. ProjectedYear of Emergence N/A*

VI. Years to Projected Insolvency N/A *

* Neither emergencenor insolvency are anticipated by the Rehabilitation Plan.

*Segal Consulting



Actuarial Status Certification as of January 1, 2018 under IRC Section 432 for the Maryland Race Track EmployeesPension Fund

EIN 52-6118068 / PN 001

EXHIBIT III

Funding StandardAccount Projections

The table below presents the Funding StandardAccount Projections for the Plan Years beginning January 1.

Year Beginning January 1,

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

1. Credit balance (BOY) ($13,376,106 ) ($16,740,767 ) ($19,860,480 ) ($23,106,470 ) ($26,450,659 ) ($29,338,377 )

2. Interest on ( 1 ) (902,887) (1,130,002) ( 1,340,582) ( 1,559,687) ( 1,785,419) (1,980,340)

3. Normalcost 238,169 240,138 245,346 251,458 255,872 261,380

4. Administrativeexpenses 309,133 316,855 323,984 331,274 338,728 346,349

5. Net amortization charges 2,642,695 2,224,875 2,133,566 2,006,903 1,355,968 1,192,109

6. Interest on (3), (4) and (5) 215,325 187,776 182,445 174,800 131,664 121,489

7. Expected contributions 912,743 947,940 947,940 947,940 947,940 947,940

8. Interest on (7) 30,805 31,993 31,993 31,993 31,993 31,993

9. Credit balance (EOY) : ( 1 ) + (2 )
-

(3) - (4) - (5 )
-

(6) + (7) + (8) ($16,740,767 ) ($19,860,480 ) ($23,106,470 ) ($26,450,659 ) ($29,338,377 ) ($32,260,111 )

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

1. Credit balance (BOY) ($32,260,111 ) ($35,565,008 ) ($38,106,252 ) ($40,448,922 ) ($42,542,094 )

2. Interest on ( 1 ) (2,177,557) (2,400,638 ) (2,572,172 ) (2,730,302 ) (2,871,591)

3. Normalcost 268,033 274,429 279,991 285,030 288,964

4. Administrativeexpenses 354,142 362,110 370,257 378,588 387,106

5. Net amortization charges 1,351,850 413,146 52,732 (342,491) (265,342)

6. Interest on (3 ) , (4) and (5) 133,248 70,854 47,451 21,676 27,724

7. Expected contributions 947,940 947,940 947,940 947,940 947,940

8. Interest on (7) 31,993 31,993 31,993 31,993 31,993

9. Credit balance (EOY) : ( 1 ) + (2)
-

(3 )
-

(4)
-

(5)
-

(6) + (7) + (8) ($35,565,008 ) ($38,106,252 ) ($40,448,922 ) ($42,542,094 ) ($44,872,204 )
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EXHIBIT IV

Funding Standard Account — Projected Bases Assumed EstablishedAfter January 1, 2017

Scheduleof Funding Standard Account Bases

Base Amortization Amortization
Type of Base Date Established Established Period Payment

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2018 ($804,849) 15 ($81,478)

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2019 ( 18,731 ) 15 ( 1,896)

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2020 (3,481 ) 15 (352)

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2021 (275,687) 15 (27,909)

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2022 (166,853) 15 ( 16,891 )
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EXHIBIT V

Solvency Projection

The table below presents the projected Market Value of Assets for the Plan Years beginning January 1, 2017 through 2037.

Year Beginning January 1,

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

1. Market Value at beginning of
year $36,565,040 $36,028,898 $34,430,333 $32,758,747 $31,031,421 $29,287,102 $27,570,934 $25,859,688

2. Contributions 912,743 996,073 1,097,230 1,208,666 1,331,425 1,466,658 1,615,634 1,779,749

3. Benefitpayments 4,283,883 4,567,800 4,627,852 4,676,531 4,695,244 4,681,477 4,705,586 4,705,760

4. Administrativeexpenses 291,057 327,200 334,562 342,090 349,787 357,657 365,704 373,932

5. Interest earnings 3 126 055 2 300 362 2 193 598 2 082 629 1 969 287 1 856 308 1 744 410 1 634 156

6. Market Value at end of year :

( 1 )+(2)-(4)+(5) $36,028,898 $34,430,333 $32,758,747 $31,031,421 $29,287,102 $27,570,934 $25,859,688 $24,193,901

7. Availableresources: ( 1 )+(2)-

(4)+(5) $40,312,781 $38,998,133 $37,386,599 $35,707,952 $33,982,346 $32,252,411 $30,565,274 $28,899,661

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

1. Market Value at beginning of
year $24,193,901 $22,567,387 $21,028,076 $19,586,021 $18,269,968 $17,137,631 $16,243,027 $15,641,071

2. Contributions 1,960,542 2,159,709 2,379,118 2,620,827 2,887,104 3,180,448 3,503,610 3,673,006

3. Benefitpayments 4,731,379 4,731,382 4,747,403 4,764,069 4,757,498 4,737,529 4,709,568 4,655,579

4. Administrativeexpenses 382,345 390,948 399,744 408,738 417,935 427,339 436,954 446,785

5. Interest earnings 1 526 668 1 423 310 1 325 974 1 235 927 1 155 992 1 089 816 1 040 956 1 007 531

6. Market Value at end of year :

( 1 )+(2)+(3 )-(4)+(5) $22,567,387 $21,028,076 $19,586,021 $18,269,968 $17,137,631 $16,243,027 $15,641,071 $15,219,244

7. Availableresources: ( 1 )+(2)-

(4)+(5) $27,298,766 $25,759,458 $24,333,424 $23,034,037 $21,895,129 $20,980,556 $20,350,639 $19,874,823
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EXHIBIT V (continued)

Solvency Projection

Year Beginning January 1,

2033 2034 2035 2036 2037

1. Market Value at beginning ofyear $15,219,244 $14,798,648 $14,411,027 $14,087,252 $13,808,929

2. Contributions 3,673,006 3,673,006 3,673,006 3,673,006 3,673,006

3. BenefitPayments 4,616,792 4,547,151 4,449,569 4,373,713 4,295,129

4. Administrativeexpenses 456,838 467,117 477,627 488,374 499,362

5. Interest earnings 980.028 953.641 930.415 910.758 894.253

6. Market Value at end of year : ( 1 )+(2)-(3)-(4)+(5) $14,798,648 $14,411,027 $14,087,252 $13,808,929 $13,581,697

7. Availableresources: ( 1 )+(2)-(4)+(5) $19,415,440 $18,958,178 $18,536,821 $18,182,642 $17,876,826

10*
Segal Consulting



Actuarial Status Certification as of January 1, 2018 under IRC Section 432 for the Maryland Race Track EmployeesPension Fund

EIN 52-6118068 / PN 001

EXHIBIT VI
Actuarial Assumptions and Methodology

The actuarial assumptionsand plan of benefits are as used in the January 1, 2017 actuarial valuation certificate, dated February 27, 2018,
except as specifically describedbelow. We also assumed that experiencewould emerge as projected using the 2017 actuarial valuation

basis, except as describedbelow. The calculations are based on a current understanding of the requirements of ERISA Section 305 and
IRC Section 432.

A. Actuarial Assum ptions and Plan Provisions (Exce pt as Modified by Section B)

Asset Information : The financial information as of December 31, 2017 was based on an estimated 9% return on
market value of assets in 2017 and cash flow items from a preliminaryunaudited financial
statement.

Projection Assumptions: The annual administrative expenses are assumed to be $327,000 for 2018 (equivalent to $316,855
at the beginning of the year) , and were then assumed to increase by 2.25% per year thereafter,
based on past and anticipated future experience, as well as professional judgment. The benefit

payments were projected based on an open group forecast. The projected net investment return
was assumed to be 6.75% of the average market value of assets for the 2018-2037 Plan Years.

Any resulting investment gains or losses due to the operation of the asset valuation method are
amortized over 15 years in the Funding StandardAccount.

Projected Industry Activity: As required by Internal RevenueCode Section 432, assumptionswith respect to projected
industry activity are based on information provided by the Plan Sponsor. Based on information

provided by the Trustees, the number of active participants is assumed to remain level at 400 for
the 2018-2036 Plan Years. The annual contributions are determined by statute as a fixed
percentage of racing "handle" (which is assumed to remain level) , but are subject to the minimum
levels required by the Rehabilitation Plan.

Contribution Rates : The minimum required annual contribution level under the Rehabilitation Plan is $947,940 as of
the certification date. No future increases have been bargained.
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Actuarial Status Certification as of January 1, 2018 under IRC Section 432 for the Maryland Race Track EmployeesPension Fund

EIN 52-6118068 / PN 001

Future Normal Costs: Based on the assumed industry activity, we have determined the Normal Cost based on an open
group forecast, with the number of active participants assumed to remain level and new entrants
assumed to have the same characteristics as new hires within the last four years.

B. Assumptions for Solvency Projection

Contribution Rates : Minimum contribution levels for employers under each schedule are assumed to increase on each

July 1 from 2018-2031, as required by the adoptedRehabilitation Plan Schedules, which were last
amended for contribution purposeson December 9, 2014. Contributions are then assumed to
remain level starting July 1, 2031. The Plan Sponsorhas indicated that it is reasonable to assume
that Maryland Jockey Club and Timoniumwill continue to contribute according to their current
schedules throughout the projection period.

Technical Issues

Segal Consulting ("Segal" ) does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretation on
which the certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm. Due to the complexity of the statute and the

significance of its ramifications, Segal recommendsthat the Board of Trusteesconsult with legal counsel when making any decisions

regarding compliance with ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code.

8694266v1/00449.010
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Z4X- CHEVY CHASE TRUST
DP/A. INVESTMENT ADVISORS

Account Overview
For the Period December 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fd
ek,ccount Number:

y - - , -

A—IIOCatiorr: . -AS•ofDebember.31:
Account Summary ,

AsSet
-

'Zoi.i„
. „ . _ : . , , LLT.a.

Market Value
12/31122

Principal Assets
Collective Investment Funds 5,257,584.58

Total 5,257,584.58 . •
• Collective Investment Funds 100.0%-
TOTAL : 100.0%

/

. . , .

Changes
„ Portfolio Value Net Realized Gain Loss) Summaryan („ _

Period ended Year to Date Period ended Year to Date
12/31 /22 12/31 /22 12/31 /22 12/31 /22

Beginning Value 5,873,992.32 8,571,309.75 Net Short-Term Gain (Loss) 0.00 0.00

Distributions/Disbursements (277,000.00) (1,899,000.00) Net Long-Term Gain (Loss) 144,645.57 1,060,984.02

Investment Activity 277,000.00 1,899,000.00 Total Gain (Loss)
* 144,645.57 1,060,984,02

Change in Market Value (616,407.74) (3,313,725.17) *
(for informational purposes only)

Ending Value 5,257,584.58 5,257,584.58
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ff,D A
CHEVY CHASE TRUST
INVESTMENT ADVISORS

Account Balance Summary
For the Period December 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fd
Account Numbeil,

As of 12/31/22
Description Cost Market Value

Collective Investment Funds

Collective Investment Funds 2,500,949.41 5,257,584.58

Total Collective InvestmentFunds 2,500,949.41 5,257,584.58
- r C —

n F Vitt
-

Total Market Value , 2,500,949.41, 5,257,5808 "

Total Assets 2,500,949.41 5,287,58408
, : -

N
•
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kipb
CHEVY CHASE TRUST
INVESTMENT ADVISORS

Account Reconciliation
For the Period December 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

Maryland Race Employees Pension Fd
Account Number.
en=sesnamaa=,..a..., . — , -

Fir/A.14 ...=itiZterXCLIr..a..,11.1310299012 1.3CNZAZYMZSCLOR11002.3=

Description Cash Cost Market Value
C12.7,1=21W923142., o , •

- 126, .
-

: --- - - - -

• .

Beginning Value 0 0O 2,633,303.84 5,873;992.3.
-

. _ . -

Contributions/Receipts

Employer Contributions 0.00 0.00 0.00
Employer Matching 0.00 0.00 0.00
Employee Pre-Tax Contribution 0.00 0.00 0.00
Employee After Tax Contribution 0.00 0.00 0.00
Employee Rollover 0.00 0.00 0.00
Loan Principal Payments 0.00 0.00 o.oo
Other Contributions 0.00 000 0.00-
Other Receipts - _ 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Contributions/Receipts 0.00 0.00 0.00

Distributions/Disbursements

Participant Distributions 0.00 0.00 0.00
Excessive Contributions - 0.00 0.00

-

0.00
-

Loan Distributions 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Distributions (277,000.00) 0.00 (277,000.00)

Total Distributions/Disbursements (277,000.00) 0.00 (277,000.00)

Fees and Expenses

Administrative Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00
Legal Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00

--

Trustee/Custody Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00
Recordkeeping/Actuarial Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00_ -

Investment Management Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00
-

Other Fees and Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Fees and Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00

Transfers

Transfers from Another Account 0.00 0.00 0.00
Transfers to Another Account 0.00 0.00 0.00 -

Total Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00

InvestmentActivity
Income Received 0.00 0.00 0.00
Loan Interest Payments 0.00 0.00

-
0.00

Security Transactions 277,000.00 (132,354.43) 277,000.00

Page 3 of 8



zipb PAN
- CHEVY CHASE TRUST

INVESTMENT ADVISORS
Account Reconciliation

For the Period December 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

Maryland
NumbeRaiiiiinployees Pension Fd

Account
. 8SII=IM2.1=1,_

=
Description Cash Cost Market Value

Net Change In Unrealized Gain (Loss) 0.00 0.00 (616,407.74)

Total InvestmentActivity 277,000.00 (132,354.43) (339,407.74)

Total Changes This Period 0.00 (132,354.43) (616,407.74)
, '

._

Ending Value - _ - ' t0.00 2600'949.41 ' 5,257;584.58,

g Page 4 of 8
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W (4 CHEVY CHASE TRUST
-) 1Z. INVESTMENT ADVISORS

Detailed Holdings
For the Period December 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

Maryland Rac ployees Pension Fd
Account Number.——— —---

_

Total Estimated
Shares / Current Market Total Unrealized Accrued Annual

-
Description Par Price Value Cost Gain/( Loss) Income Income

Collective Investment Funds

CHEVY CHASE TR CO ASB LAB EQ IDX 145,102.8628 36.2335 5,257,584.58 2,500,949.41 2,756,635.17 0,00 0.00
TICKER : AFLCIX, CUSIP : 16678V306

Total Collective Investment Funds 5,257,584.58 2,500,949.41 2,756,635.17 0.00 0.00

Total Market Value 5,257,58458 2,500,94941 2,756,635.17 0.00 0.00

Page 5 of 8



7,D a CHEVY CHASE TRUST
INVESTMENT ADVISORS

Transaction Statement
For the Period December 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

Maryland
NumbeRaMilinployees Pension Fd

Account
EISZUM. _

Market Realized
Date Transaction Description Cash Cost Value Gain (Loss)

Distributions/Disbursements

OtherDistributions
12/23/22 FUNDS WIRED Paid To MARYLAND RACE TRACK EMP PEN FD (277,000.00) 0.00 (277,000.00) 0.00

Per client request

Total Other Distributions (277,000.00) 0.00 (277,000.00) 0.00
."-

' ' - - , - , • -
: •

.otat 'istnbutions: . /Disbursements
- ; (2777;00000, ) , . •0 . : 277;000,100 ) '•.q.,, :00

- , . .90". -
(

.; •

.

.
0

InvestmentActivity

Security Transaction

Sales

12/23/22 SALE SETTLEMENT 7,679.0863 shares 277,000.00 ( 132,354.43) 277,000.00 144,645.57
CHEVY CHASE TR CO ASB LAB EQ IDX
Trade 12/2212022 Settle 12/22/2022
7,679.0863 Units @ 36.072
Fed Long Term Gain: 144,645.57
Per client request

Total CHEVY CHASE TR CO ASB LAB EQ IDX 277,000.00 (132,354.43) 277,000.00 144,645.57

Total Sales 277,000.00 (132,354.43) 277,000.00 144,645.57
- if7, '

,
000 00 (132,3541:43) 277,000';00 144,645

- - , - "
Fotal',Security.Transaction, . . _ _ _

1 .1
•
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-ffl CHEVY CHASE TRUST
INVESTMENT ADVISORS

Pending Trades
For the Period December 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

Maryland Ra ployees Pension Fd
Account Numbe ,

No transactions in the reporting period.
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CHEVY CHASE TRUST
INVESTMENT ADVISORS

Additional Notes
As of December 31, 2022

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fd
Account Numbe

Important Notices
To sign up for eStatements, login to your Chevy Chase Trust Wealth Access Account by visiting www.cct.wealthaccess.com and clicking on the Go Paperless button on the right
side of your homepage. If you do not have access to Chevy Chase Trust Wealth Access, you can visit www.chevychasetrust.com and click Registerto sign up or contact your
Senior Trust Officer.
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CHEVY CHASE TRUST
INVESTMENT ADVISORS
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TAD) ,A
CHEVY CHASE TRUST
INVESTMENT ADVISORS

Account Overview
For the Period January 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

Maryland Rac loyees Pension Fd
Account Number.

^ - - • _ . •

-Atcount Summary Asset Allocation As of December.202231$ ,_

Market Value
12/31 /22

Principal Assets \
Collective Investment Funds 5,257,584.58

Total 5,257,584.58 Collective Investment Funds 100.0%-
TOTAL : 100.0%

/

- _ - -

Changesin Portfolio Value Net Realized Gain (Loss) Summary
_ _

Period ended Year to Date Period ended Year to Date
12/31 /22 12131/22 12/31 /22 12/31 /22

Beginning Value 8,571,309.75 8,571,309.75 Net Short-Term Gain (Loss) 0.00 0.00

Distributions/Disbursements (1,899,000.00) (1,899,000.00) Net Long-Term Gain (Loss) 1,060,984.02 1,060,984.02

Investment Activity 1,899,000.00 1,899,000.00 Total Gain (Loss)
* 1,060,984.02 1,060,984.02

Change in Market Value (3,313,725.17) (3,313,725.17) •
(for informational purposes only)

Ending Value 5,257,584.58 5,257,584.58
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- CHEVY CHASE TRUST

INVESTMENT ADVISORS
Account Balance Summary

For the Period January 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fd
Account Numbe

As of 12/31/22
Description

1=2:suanse.

Cost Market Value

Collective Investment Funds

Collective Investment Funds 2,500,949 41 5,257,584.58

Total Collective InvestmentFunds 2,500,949.41 5,257,584.58
" ""

- , -
Total Market Value 2,500,949.41'; 5,257,584.58

_

-

1''
. :, , -

,660446.4 . 6,57,664.58,1Total Assets r ", '2 J-

g •
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Z- 4 CHEVY CHASE TRUST
b A.

-
INVESTMENT ADVISORS

Account Reconciliation
For the Period January 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

Maryland Ra mployees Pension Fd
Account Num be

y --r-stausuca. tran=0.7,7,21W.CZ

Re,ssatiroci_. Cash Cost Market Valuem.....4
, • • • • •

Beginning Value 0.00 3,338,965.39 8 57.1309M;

Contributions/Receipts

Employer Contributions 0.00 0.00 0.00
Employer Matching 0.00 0.00 0.00
Employee Pre-Tax Contribution 0.00 0.00 0.00
Employee After Tax Contribution 0.00 0.00 0.00
Employee Rollover 0.00 0.00 0.00
Loan Principal Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Contributions 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Receipts 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Contributions/Receipts 0.00 0.00 0.00

Distributions/Disbursements

Participant Distributions 0.00 0.00 0.00
Excessive Contributions 0.00 0.00 0.00
Loan Distributions 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Distributions (1,899,000.00) 0.00 (1,899,000.00)

Total Distributions/Disbursements (1,899,000.00) 0.00 (1,899,000.00)

Fees and Expenses

Administrative Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00
Legal Fees 0.00 0.00 . 0.00
Trustee/Custody Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00
Recordkeeping/Actuarial Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00
Investment Management Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Fees and Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Fees and Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00

Transfers

Transfers from Another Account 0.00 0.00 0.00
Transfers to Another Account 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00

InvestmentActivity
Income Received 0.00 0.00 0.00
Loan Interest Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00
Security Transactions 1,899,000.00 (838,015.98) 1,899,000.00

Page 3 of 15



'44 .CHEVY CHASE TRUST
INVESTMENT ADVISORS

Account Reconciliation
For the Period January 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

MarylandNumbellairRa ployees Pension Fd
Account

Description Cash Cost Market Value

Net Change In Unrealized Gain (Loss) 0.00 o.po (3,313,725.17)

Total InvestmentActivity 1,899,000.00 (838,015.98) (1,414,725.17)

Total Changes This Period 0.00 (838,015.98) (3,313,725.17)

EndingNalue
• -

- -

450d,97479* ' . 5,g.57f5844,8

- - " •, '' '
•

-1 '
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TbA.
CHEVY CHASE TRUST
INVESTMENT ADVISORS

Detailed Holdings
For the Period January 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

Maryland Ra mployees Pension Fd
Account Numb

— ' asemmaraczas====
Total Estimated

Shares / Current Market Total Unrealized Accrued Annual

,lats..ErjEtion Par Price Value Cost Gain /(Loss) Income Income

Collective Investment Funds
CHEVY CHASE TR CO ASB LAB EQ IDX 145,102.8628 36.2335 5,257,584.58 2,500,949.41 2,756,635.17 0.00 0.00

TICKER : AFLCIX, CUSIP: 16678V306

Total Collective Investment Funds 5,257,584.58 2,500,949.41 2,756,635.17 0.00 0.00

Total Market Value , 57,584.58 2,500,94941 2,756,635.17 0.00 0 90‘
-s

. _
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CHEVY CHASE TRUST

• INVESTMENT ADVISORS
Transaction Statement

For the Period January 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

Maryland
NumberRacationployees.

Pension Fd
Account

Market Realized
Date Transaction Description Cash Cost Value Gain (LoaL

Distributions/Disbursements

Other Distributions
02/24/22 FUNDS WIRED Paid To MARYLAND RACE TRACK EMP PEN FD (250,000.00) 0.00 (250,000.00) 0.00

Per client request
03/25/22 FUNDS WIRED Paid To MARYLAND RACE TRACK EMP PEN FD ( 150,000.00) 0.00 (150,000.00) 0.00

Per client request
04/07/22 FUNDS WIRED Paid To MARYLAND RACE TRACK EMP PEN FD (500,000.00) 0.00 (500,000.00) 0.00

Per client request
04/27/22 FUNDS WIRED Paid To MARYLAND RACE TRACK EMP PEN FD (400,000.00) 0.00 (400,000.00) 0.00

Per client request
07/27/22 FUNDS WIRED Paid To MARYLAND RACE TRACK EMP PEN FD (322,000.00) 0.00 (322,000.00) 0,00

Per client request
12/23/22 FUNDS WIRED Paid To MARYLAND RACE TRACK EMP PEN FD (277,000.00) 0.00 (277,000.00) 0.00

Per client request

Total Other Distributions (1,899,000.00) 0.00 (1,899,000.00) 0.00

' 1i899,00000 )
4 000

-

,8ii,igicdo
-

-

7'501691

,
otal, Distributions• . /Disbursements,

, . z _-
( (1 )

InvestmentActivity

Security Transaction

Sales

02/24/22 SALE SETTLEMENT 6,359.7211 shares 250,000.00 ( 109,614.25) 250,000.00 140,385.75
CHEVY CHASE TR CO ASB LAB EQ IDX
Trade 02/23/2022 Settle 02/23/2022
6,359.7211 Units @ 39.3099
Fed Long Term Gain: 140,385.75
Per client request

N
: Page 6 of 15
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CHEVY CHASE TRUST
INVESTMENT ADVISORS

Transaction Statement
For the Period January 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

Maryland Ra mployees Pension Fd
Account Num be

- ..550.6210.1. I .•

Market Realized
Date Transaction Description Cash Cost Value Gain Loss=====1.-

.
, .

03/25/22 SALE SETTLEMENT 3,562.3192 shares 150,000.00 (61,399.07) 150,000.00 88,600.93
CHEVY CHASE TR CO ASB LAB EQ IDX
Trade 03 /24/2022 Settle 03/24/2022
3,562.3192 Units @42.1074
Fed Long Term Gain : 88,600.93
Per client request

04/07/22 SALE SETTLEMENT 11,973.8109 shares 500,000.00 (206,377.01) 500,000.00 293,622.99
CHEVY CHASE TR CO ASB LAB EQ IDX
Trade 04/06/2022 Settle 04/06/2022
11,973.8109 Units @ 41.7578
Fed Long Term Gain : 293,622.99
Per client request

04/27/22 SALE SETTLEMENT 10,275.2218 shares 400,000.00 (177,100.64) 400,000.00 222,899.36
CHEVY CHASE TR CO ASB LAB EQ IDX
Trade 04/26/2022 Settle 04/26/2022
10,275.2218 Units @ 38.9286
Fed Long Term Gain : 222,899.36
Per client request

,

07/27 /22 SALE SETTLEMENT 8,770.7829 shares 322,000.00 ( 151,170.58) 322,000.00 170,829.42
CHEVY CHASE TR CO ASB LAB EQ IDX
Trade 07/26/2022 Settle 07/26/2022
8,770.7829 Units @ 36.7128
Fed Long Term Gain : 170,829.42
Per client request

12/23/22 SALE SETTLEMENT 7,679.0863 shares 277,000.00 ( 132,354.43) 277,000.00 144,645.57
CHEVY CHASE TR CO ASB LAB EQ IDX
Trade 12/22/2022 Settle 12/22/2022
7,679.0863 Units @ 36.072
Fed Long Term Gain : 144,645.57
Per client request

Total CHEVY CHASE TR CO ASB LAB EQ !DX 1,899,000.00 (838,015.98) 1,899,000.00 1,060,984.02

Total Sales 1,899,000.00 (838,015.98) 1,899,000.00 1,060,984.02

Total Security Transaction 1,899,000.00 (838,015.98) 1,899,000.00 1,060,984.02
. . _
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CHEVY CHASE TRUST
INVESTMENT ADVISORS

Pending Trades
For the Period January 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

Maryland Race Track Employees Pension Fd
Account Number

No transactions in the reporting period.
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K44- CHEVY CHASE TRUST
bi/A INVESTMENT ADVISORS

5% Transactions - Single Transactions
For the Period January 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

Maryland Race Employees Pension Fd
Account Number — , . — ,svromr=azgr.•=esot=nxtrozraczarmramzumumsoraDr=ra= QC9. , , ,==.121=7,..M.SZEL.23.471

Computed on a 12/31 /2021 Value of $8,571,309.75

Date Description Cost Market Value
- M12.2121^1177.., 4=0.

04/07/2022 SALE SETTLEMENT 529,781.26 500,000.00
11,973.8109 shares
CHEVY CHASE TR CO ASB LAB EQ IDX
Trade 04/06/2022 Settle 04/06/2022
11,973.8109 Units @ 41.7578
Fed Long Term Gain : 293,622.99

,,

Total Single Transactions 529,781.26 500,000.00
. _ •

Page 9 of 15



kw.4 CHEVY CHASE TRUST
D

-
,4,;.

-
, INVESTMENT ADVISORS

5% Transactions - Non-Security Transactions
For the Period January 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

Maryland Rac Trark Employees Pension Fd
Account Numbe

Computed on a 12/31 /2021 Value of $8,571,309.75

No transactions in the reporting period.

.1 ,
Page 10 of 15
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T CHEVY CHASE TRUST
INVESTMENT ADVISORS

5% Transactions - By Issue
For the Period January 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

Maryland Race Employees Pension Fd
Account Number..=, —

AMISI

Computed on a 12/31 /2021 Value of $8,571,309.75

Date Description 1==. Cost MarketValue

02/24/2022 SALE SETTLEMENT 281,385.86 250,000.00
6,359.7211 shares
CHEVY CHASE TR CO ASB LAB EQ IDX
Trade 02/23/2022 Settle 02123/2022
6,359.7211 Units @ 39.3099
Fed Long Term Gain : 140,385.75

03/25/2022 SALE SETTLEMENT 157,614.81 150,000.00
3,562.3192 shares
CHEVY CHASE TR CO ASB LAB EQ IDX
Trade 03/24/2022 Settle 03/24/2022
3,562.3192 Units @42.1074
Fed Long Term Gain: 88,600.93

04/07/2022 SALE SETTLEMENT 529,781.26 500,000.00
11,973.8109 shares
CHEVY CHASE TR CO ASB LAB EQ IDX
Trade 04/06/2022 Settle 04/06/2022
11,973.8109 Units @ 41.7578
Fed Long Term Gain : 293,622.99

04/27/2022 SALE SETTLEMENT 454,627.19 400,000.00
10,275.2218 shares
CHEVY CHASE TR CO ASB LAB EQ IDX
Trade 04/26/2022 Settle 04/26/2022
10,275.2218 Units @ 38.9286
Fed Long Term Gain : 222,899.36

07/27/2022 SALE SETTLEMENT 388,063.29 322,000.00
8,770.7829 shares
CHEVY CHASE TR CO ASB LAB EQ IDX
Trade 07/26/2022 Settle 07/26/2022
8,770.7829 Units @ 36.7128
Fed Long Term Gain : 170,829.42

12/23/2022 SALE SETTLEMENT 339,761.17 277,000.00
7,679.0863 shares
CHEVY CHASE TR CO ASB LAB EQ IDX
Trade 12/22/2022 Settle 12/22/2022
7,679.0863 Units @ 36.072

,
Fed Long Term Gain : 144,645.57

Total All Issues • ,.

2,151,233.58 1,899,000.00. : - •

-
. ,- - . • -• • - _- _

Page 11 of 15



ZM,- CHEVY CHASE TRUST
INVESTMENT ADVISORS

5% Transactions - By Broker
For the Period January 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

Maryland Ra mployees Pension Fd
Account Numbe.

ZIDOISSO

Computed on a 12/31 /2021 Value of $8,571,309.75

Cost MarketValueDate Description
•=3,131.=_

04/07/2022 SALE SETTLEMENT 529,781.26 500,000.00
11,973.8109 shares
CHEVY CHASE TR CO ASB LAB EQ IDX
Trade 04/06/2022 Settle 04/06/2022
11,973.8109 Units @41.7578
Fed Long Term Gain: 293,622.99

- '
,

506;600.00A14;01 All arokrs - „, .

Page 12 of 15
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M CHEVY CHASE TRUST
DPIA INVESTMENT ADVISORS

Assets Held at End of Period
For the Period January 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

Maryland Rac mployees Pension Fd
Account Numbe 31$1,3317.E11"..." :••••••....3....,4=45=42.1.5327=7.t=.1:8.illrEfr1=,7'_ ICSZLZROCIV-22:3=... _

CUSIP Shares /Par Value Cost Current Valueasralaolt_- - -

CHEVY CHASE TR CO ASB LAB EQ !DX 16678V306 145,102.8628 5,257,584.58 5,257,584.58
- 7-

71••••
-l- -

f257584•58 'Total An Assets '
• • ... .. : • , - , I ▪ r‘ifIr- _ ,

5,257,584.58,,Z
• .

Page 13 of 15



tipDIA.
CHEVY CHASE TRUST
'INVESTMENT ADVISORS

Assets Acquired and Disposed during the Period
For the Period January 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

Maryland Rac ployees Pension Fd
Account Numbe

Description CUSIP Cost of Acquisitions Sales Proceeds

CHEVY CHASE TR CO ASB LAB EQ IDX 16678V306 0.00 1,899,000.00

Total All Assets
; if,bo ' 1,80;opooi

Page 14 of 15
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CHEVY CHASE TRUST
INVESTMENT ADVISORS

Additional Notes
As of December 31, 2022

Maryland Race Employees Pension Fd
Account Num be —==== — .2.3falS....a.

Important Notices
To sign up for eStatements, login to your Chevy Chase Trust Wealth Access Account by visiting www.cct.wealthaccess.com and clicking on the Go Paperless button on the right
side of your homepage. If you do not have access to Chevy Chase Trust Wealth Access, you can visit www.chevychasetrust.com and click Register to sign up or contact your
Senior Trust Officer.

• .
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CHEVY CHASE TRUST
INVESTMENT ADVISORS
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Chevy Chase Trust Custodian for
Maryland Race Track Employees Pension
Fund

Account Number For the Period October 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022
.02.6[0.1.011 ,
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button on the right side of your homepage. If you do not have access to Chevy Chase Trust Wealth Access, you can visit www.chevychasetrust.com and click
Register to sign up or contact your Senior Trust Officer.
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T CHEVY CHASE TRUST
INVESTMENT ADVISORS

Account Overview
For the Period October 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

Maryland Race Track Employees Pen Fd
Account NumbAllinill. . a 7 ,. : - J - ..1111:28.126MIL

- 4

Account Summary Asset Allocation As of December 31 , 202Z', :

Market Value
12/31 /22

Principal Assets
-

.

Cash and Cash Equivalents 31.28

Collective Investment Funds 1,404,048.99 Cash and Cash Equivalents 0.0%

Total 1,404,080.27 (
I Collective Investment Funds 100.0%

, .

TOTAL : 100.0%

,

, • \

Changes in Portfolio Value I Income Summary (Cash Basis)
_ •

Period ended Year to Date Period ended Year to Date
12/31/22 12/31/22 12/31 /22 12/31 /22

Beginning Value 1,472,664.49 1,581,417.11 Dividends 2.39 4.71

Distributions/Disbursements (9,870.01) (316,066.04) Total Income 2.39 4.71
Investment Activity 9,870.01 316,066.04 ,

„ : - ' -
.

Change in Market Value (68,584.22) ( 177,336.84) .,;Net-Realized.GainJLossySummary _
Ending Value 1,404,080.27 1,404,080.27 Period ended Yearto Date

12131/22 12/31/22
Net Short-Term Gain (Loss) 0.00 0.00

Net Long-Term Gain (Loss) 7,466.75 228,270.80

Total Gain (Loss) * 7,466.75 228,270.80
"

(for informational purposes only)
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KM CHEVY CHASE TRUST
Doa INVESTMENT ADVISORS

Account Balance Summary
For the Period October 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

Maryland Ra ees Pen Fd
Account Numbe

As of 12/31/22
Description Cost MarketValue

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and Cash Equivalents 31.28 31.28

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents 31.28 31.28

Collective Investment Funds

Collective Investment Funds ? 356,169.66 1,404,048.99

Total Collective InvestmentFunds " 356,169.66 - 1,404,048.99

Total Market
x •

.4N•
- • • Value 3464PP;I-P-4. /

- 1404,08071_

-
•A•

, , •

4$_ <
Accrued Income 0.00 0.04

Assets 356i4,12 .V , 1,464,08,11311
yts..

-

g Page 2 of 10
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"ffl .CHEVY CHASE TRUST
INVESTMENT ADVISORS

Account Reconciliation
For the Period October 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

Maryland Rac mployees Pen Fd
Account Numbe73=1,==ilfr.1,125a7. -.1....=-̀

• . . .1=z4z:acrzrattnrcs&ra. 111=1.71.=SISMOZ.filiEMCS.

Descr.jetiaL„ Cash Cost Market Value
Assaraw=raarsatasearm...."—mme=cessomoxecracarsair,aa....a. ...ASZEMNI16, 2

_ - • - • -. _ 641 .

Beginning Value 0.00 — 358,601.81 5 ha. -
1,472,664.49

_ • . . .

Contributions/Receipts

Employer Contributions 0.00 0.00 0.00
Employer Matching 0.00 0.00 0.00
Employee Pre-Tax Contribution 0.00 0.00 0.00
Employee After Tax Contribution 0.00 0.00 0.00
Employee Rollover 0.00 0.00 0.00
Loan Principal Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Contributions 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Receipts 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Contributions/Receipts 0.00 0.00 0.00

Distributions/Disbursements

Participant Distributions 0.00 0.00 0.00
Excessive Contributions

• • -

0.00 0.00 0.00
Loan Distributions 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Distributions (9,870.01) ev16 0.00 (9,870.01)

Total Distributions/Disbursements (9,870.01) 0.00 (9,870.01)

Fees and Expenses

Administrative Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00
Legal Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00
Trustee/Custody Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00
Recordkeeping/Actuarial Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00
Investment Management Fees _0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Fees and Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Fees and Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00

Transfers

Transfers from Another Account 0.00 0.00 0.00
Transfers to Another Account 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00

InvestmentActivity
,

0
Income Received 2.39.74 -

11
- Irc_ 0.00 2.39

Loan Interest Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00
Security Transactions 9,867.62 (2,400.87) 9,867.62

Page 3 of 10



z4N,CHEVY CHASE TRUST
baPs, INVESTMENT ADVISORS

Account Reconciliation
For the Period October 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

Maryland Race Track Employees Pen Fd
Account Nurnberg...
Description Cash Cost MarketValue

ISCXCEISA, "71:0511.191:03.21=031 :

=
Net Change In Unrealized Gain (Loss) 0.00 0.00 (68,584.22)

Total InvestmentActivity 9,870.01 (2,400.87) (58,714.21)

Total Changes This Period 0.00 (2,400.87) (68,584.22)

Erxilingylue
,

,7 - -

080,274-
i - 4 Uo - , . -356;200:94 1 404

X Page 4 of 10
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CHEVY CHASE TRUST
INVESTMENT ADVISORS

Detailed Holdings
For the Period October 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

Maryland Race Track Employees Pen Fd
Account NumbaIMMIL_ *MBA . ,

Total Estimated
Shares / Current Market Total Unrealized Accrued Annual

Descri tion Par Price Value Cost Gainl(Loss) Income Income

Cash and Cash Equivalents
BLACKROCK LIQ FDS FEDFUND-IN 31.2800 1.0000 31.28 31.28 0.00 0.04 1.27

TICKER : TFDXX, CUSIP : SVVTFDXX01

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents 31.28 31.28 0.00 0.04 1.27

Collective Investment Funds

ASB ALLEGIANCE REAL ESTATE FUND 666.4369 2,106.7996 1,404,048.99 356,169.66 1,047,879.33 0.00 37,818.96
CHEVY CHASE TRUST COMPANY,
TRUSTEE PRICED QUARTERLY AT EOM :

MARCH, JUNE, SEPTEMBER, DECEMBER
TICKER : EBRE, CUSIP : 999619851

Total Collective InvestmentFunds 1,404,048.99 356,169.66 1,047,879.33 0.00 37,818.96
v. - - - _ - -

Total Market Value ,404,080 27 356,200.94 1A47,879.33 . 0.04 37,820.2V
_ -

11
-
1 L--

Page 5 of 10
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CHEVY CHASE TRUST
INVESTMENT ADVISORS

Transaction Statement
For the Period October 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

Maryland
Numbe.RaMilarloyees Pen Fd

Account

Market Realized
Date Transaction Description Cash Cost Value Gain (Loss)

Distributions/Disbursements

Other Distributions
10/17/22 FUNDS WIRED Paid To MARYLAND RACE TRACK EMP PEN FD ((9,870.019,870.01)) 0.00 (9,870.01) 0.00

3Q 2022 Income Distribution

Total Other Distributions (9,870.01) 0.00 (9,870.01) 0.00
, - , - ' -

9,879.01
-,' - MO

•

iatal. ' (91370 0ti) 040' ( ) •

"
f•.' .:

InvestmentActivity

Income Received

Dividends
10/03/22 CASH DIVIDEND BLACKROCK LIQ FDS FEDFUND-IN 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.00

Rec Dt 10/01 /2022 Pay Dt 10/01 /2022

11 /01 /22 CASH DIVIDEND BLACKROCK LIQ FDS FEDFUND-IN 2.33 0.00 2.33 0.00
Rec Dt 11 /01 /2022 Pay Dt 11 /01/2022

12/01 /22 CASH DIVIDEND BLACKROCK LIQ FDS FEDFUND-IN 0.04 0.00 0.04 0.00
Rec Dt 12/01/2022 Pay Dt 12/01 /2022

Total Dividends 2.39 0.00 2.39 0.00

total Income Received ,

- '
- '

- 249 . 4'M -

oooA
1

'' '
. _ KLC. •

Security Transaction

Purchases
10/03/22 SWEEP PURCHASE 0.02 share (0.02) 0.02 (0.02) 0.00

BLACKROCK LIQ FDS FEDFUND-IN

10/14/22 SWEEP PURCHASE 9,870.01 shares -
(9,870.01) 9,870.01 (9,870.01) 0.00

BLACKROCK LIQ FDS FEDFUND-IN

, Page 6 of 10
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kip
CHEVY CHASE TRUST
INVESTMENT ADVISORS

Transaction Statement
For the Period October 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

Maryland Race Track Employees Pen Fd
Account NumbergIII=

. .- -
Market Realized

Date Transaction
-

Description Cash Cost Value Gain Loss

11 /01 /22 SWEEP PURCHASE 2.33 shares (2.33) 2.33 (2.33) 0.00
BLACKROCK LIQ FDS FEDFUND-IN

12/01 /22 SWEEP PURCHASE 0.04 share (0.04) 0.04 (0.04) 0.00
BLACKROCK LIQ FDS FEDFUND-IN

Total BLACKROCK LIQ FDS FEDFUND-IN (9,872.40) 9,872.40 (9,872.40) 0.00

Total Purchases • (9,872.40) 9,872.40 (9,872.40) 0.00

Sales

10/14/22 SALE SETTLEMENT 4.4968 shares 9,870.01 (2,403.26) 9,870.01 7,466.75
ASB ALLEGIANCE REAL ESTATE FUND
Trade 09/30/2022 Settle 09/30/2022
4.4968 Units @ 2194.9048
Fed Long Term Gain : 7,466.75

Total ASB ALLEGIANCE REAL ESTATE FUND 9,870.01 (2,403.26) 9,870.01 7,466.75
10/17/22 SWEEP SALE 9,870.01 shares

-
9,870.01 (9,870.01) 9,870.01 0.00

BLACKROCK LIQ FDS FEDFUND-IN

Total BLACKROCK LIQ FDS FEDFUND-IN rulck 9,870.01 (9,870.01) 9,870.01 r-roj 0.00

Total Sales So tos 19,740.02 4. (12,273.27 ) 19,740.02
'

7,466.75
T'c

. - , ... -

Total- Security Transaction 9,867.62 (2,400 87) 9,867.62 7,466.75
_

-•.. . .

Page 7 of 10
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CHEVY CHASE TRUST
INVESTMENT ADVISORS

Pending Trades
For the Period October 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

Maryland Race Track Employees Pen Fd
Account Number

No transactions in the reporting period.

N Page 8 of 10
_

1 1.0 OODSSI,LOCZ9 I. lOdOOd0A PZ00-0100 0£1£000 ZLCD0000



CHEVY CHASE TRUST
INVESTMENT ADVISORS

Pending Orders
For the Period October 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

Maryland Race Track Employees Pen Fd
Account Numbe

Trade
Date Description Price Shares /Par Amount—=93,1a================" -

'
Sold

12/30/2022 ASB ALLEGIANCE REAL ESTATE FUND 2,106.7962 (4.7571 ) 10,022.24
TICKER : EBRE, CUSIP : 999619851

Total Sold (4.7571) 10,022.24
- - - _ --•-_ . ,

Total PendingOrders .

_ , (4.7571) 10,022.24

Page 9 of 10



if
D A

CHEVY CHASE TRUST
INVESTMENT ADVISORS

Additional Notes
As of December 31, 2022

Maryland Ra ployees Pen Fd
Account Numbe

Important Notices

ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund trades will settle 10 business days after the end of the quarter.

Trade and SettlementDate Schedule for 2023

Theoretical
Trade Date SettlementDate

March 31, 2023 April 17, 2023

June 30, 2023 July 17, 2023

September 29, 2023 October 13, 2023

December 29, 2023 January 15, 2024

To sign up for eStatements, login to your Chevy Chase Trust Wealth Access Account by visiting www.cct.wealthaccess.com and clicking on the Go Paperless button on the right
side of your homepage. If you do not have access to Chevy Chase Trust Wealth Access, you can visit www.chevychasetrust.com and click Register to sign up or contact your
Senior Trust Officer.

Page 10 of 10
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U.S. REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT FUND, LLC
QuarterEnded becember 31, 2022

Maryland Race Track Employees' Pension Fund

, ,
, f _ ,

,

Amount Numberof Interests Per Interest

Net Asset Value in Real Estate Investments $10,187,345,852

NetAsset Value at Fund Level $304,141,940

Total Ending Net Asset Value 510,491,487,792 6,929,242.9225 51,514.0886

TotalOutstanding CapitalSubscriptions $8,100,536,527

TotalCapitalCalledFront OutstandingSubscriptions $7,849,953,526
" . - — glr„,,r.,•vi,•.!-•1. • 1 l

i qap1O1.;,,Trattsactiott.s. -
Pro Rata OwnershipAmount

Maryland Race Track Employees'PensionFund

Subscription Amount 3/9/2018 $3,800,000

Dividends Reinvested To Date $312,880•,

Capital Called To Date
41 $4,112,880 0.038 %

Redemptions To Date •. ($934,537 )

Market Valueof Subscriptaon
,

, ''''•
0 Amount Numberof Interests Per Interest

Current Period BeginningMarket Vnlue 9/30/2022 . $4,263,274 2,625.9297 51,623.5296

Distributions 10/1/2022
'

($26,431;

Redemptions $0

Contributions— Capital Called $0

Contributions— DividendsReinvested 10/1/2022
"

$17,669 10.9499 51,613.5871

Investment Income Before Fees $33,366

Realized Gain/ (Loss)

Unrealized Gain/ (Loss) V ($290,075 )
Manager Share—Current ($3,274 )

Manager Share—Subject to Clawback ($3,274 )

Ending Market Value 12/31/2022 53,992,469 2,636.8796 51,514.0886

Management Fee ($8,812 )
^

Management Fee Credit $0

Management Fee —Netw • ($8,812 )

• G , 1' 1

6 . , ,

Gross Returns Net Returns
••

Income Appreciation Total Income Appreciation Total

Current Quarter 0.78% -6.79% -6.01% Current Quarter 0.58% -6.94% -6.37%

Year to Dale 3.69% 4.54% 8.34% Year to Date 2,81% 4.37% 7.26%

Trailing 1 -Yr 3.69% 4.54% 8.34% is Trailing 1-Yr 2.81% 4.37% 7.26%

Trailing3-Yr 4.17% 6.68% 11.04% Trailing 3-Yr 3.19% 5.72% 9,03%

Trailing 5-Yr Trailing 5-Yr
SinceInception 0 4.45% 5.89% 10.53% Since Inception w 3.43% 5.06% 8.61%

'Prepared prior to annualaudit.
Interest Valuesare basedon Fund'sOperatingAgreement. INTERCONTINENTAL,
Net AssetValuesare basedon Fund'sOperating Agreement.
(1) Unlesspaid directly, management feeswill be withheld from the following quarter's distribution.

'
) 2) Annualizedandyear to dare returns exclude any partial Initial quarter performance. REAL ESTATE CORPORATION

,

f'
.11

.
a
1 I
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TEMPLATE 1 v20220701p

Form 5500 Projection

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 52-6118068

PN: 001

2018 Form 5500 2019 Form 5500 2020 Form 5500 2021 Form 5500 2022 Form 5500 2023 Form 5500 2024 Form 5500 2025 Form 5500 
Plan Year Start Date 01/01/2018 01/01/2019 01/01/2020 01/01/2021
Plan Year End Date 12/31/2018 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 12/31/2021

Plan Year
2018 $4,648,381 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2019 $4,706,801 $4,732,858 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2020 $4,735,644 $4,763,256 $4,740,638 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2021 $4,732,148 $4,779,963 $4,783,555 $4,811,395 N/A N/A N/A N/A
2022 $4,707,756 $4,775,033 $4,810,602 $4,826,285 $4,851,199 N/A N/A N/A
2023 $4,696,699 $4,782,879 $4,836,888 $4,840,111 $4,881,861 N/A N/A
2024 $4,676,497 $4,763,097 $4,827,721 $4,836,766 $4,888,547 N/A
2025 $4,666,573 $4,757,733 $4,817,754 $4,825,681 $4,885,001
2026 $4,643,121 $4,735,515 $4,792,771 $4,813,677 $4,885,037
2027 $4,630,637 $4,723,971 $4,784,474 $4,811,120 $4,881,179
2028 N/A $4,702,520 $4,764,673 $4,792,911 $4,870,315
2029 N/A N/A $4,716,059 $4,750,023 $4,817,903
2030 N/A N/A N/A $4,690,700 $4,768,448
2031 N/A N/A N/A N/A $4,693,217
2032 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2033 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2034 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

 

File name: Template 1 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

* Adjust column headers as may be needed due to any changes in the plan year since 2018 and provide supporting explanation. For example, assume the plan has a calendar year plan year, but effective 10/1/2019 the 
plan year is changed to begin on October 1. For 2019 there will be two 2019 Forms - one for the short plan year from 1/1/2019 to 9/30/2019, and another for the plan year 10/1/2019 to 9/30/2020.  For this example, 
modify the table to show a separate column for each of the separate Forms 5500, and identify the plan year period for each filing. 

MDRACEPF

Complete for each Form 5500 that has been filed prior to the date the SFA application is submitted*.

For the 2018 plan year until the most recent plan year for which the Form 5500 is required to be filed by the filing date of the initial application, provide the projection of expected benefit payments as 
required to be attached to the Form 5500 Schedule MB if the response to line 8b(1) of the Form 5500 Schedule MB should be "Yes."

For an additional submission due to merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 1 Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.

Expected Benefit Payments
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v20230727p Updated to highlight explanation needed if contributions and withdrawal liability payments do not match the plan year 5500 amounts.



TEMPLATE 3 v20230727p

Historical Plan Information

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 52-6118068

PN: 001

Unit (e.g. hourly, 
weekly)

Dollars of racing 
"handle" (see 

footnotes)

Plan Year (in order 
from oldest to most 

recent) Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions*, **
Total Contribution 

Base Units
Average 

Contribution Rate

Reciprocity 
Contributions (if 

applicable)

Additional Rehab Plan 
Contributions (if 

applicable)
Other - Explain if 

Applicable
Withdrawal Liability 

Payments Collected**

Number of Active 
Participants at 

Beginning of Plan 
Year

2011 01/01/2011 12/31/2011 $457,007 182,803,000           0.25% $19,966 507                        
2012 01/01/2012 12/31/2012 $394,705 157,882,000           0.25% $124,896 481                        
2013 01/01/2013 12/31/2013 $334,949 133,980,000           0.25% $265,420 471                        
2014 01/01/2014 12/31/2014 $306,232 122,493,000           0.25% $367,535 480                        
2015 01/01/2015 12/31/2015 $298,030 119,212,000           0.25% $448,412 454                        
2016 01/01/2016 12/31/2016 $256,389 102,556,000           0.25% $565,836 437                        
2017 01/01/2017 12/31/2017 $234,915 93,966,000             0.25% $670,788 400                        
2018 01/01/2018 12/31/2018 $222,014 88,806,000             0.25% $775,648 382                        
2019 01/01/2019 12/31/2019 $205,511 82,204,000             0.25% $893,452 390                        
2020 01/01/2020 12/31/2020 $56,062 22,425,000             0.25% $1,154,282 382                        
2021 01/01/2021 12/31/2021 $121,544 48,618,000             0.25% $1,209,039 330                        
2022 01/01/2022 12/31/2022 $145,604 58,242,000             0.25% $1,314,736 325                        

** If the contributions and withdrawal liabilities shown on this table do not equal the amounts shown as credited to the funding standard account on the plan year Schedule MB of Form 5500, include an explanation as a footnote to this table. 
Footnotes:
Racing "handle" is defined as dollars wagered on in-state mutuel pools for all racing programs on which betting in conducted by participating mile race tracks. The State of Maryland requires that 0.25% of all such monies be contributed to the pension fund
Additional Rehab Plan Contributions consist of amounts required to reach the minimum contribution levels in the Rehabilitation Plan, as ratified by collective bargaining agreements
Combined contributions are the Rehab Plan year-by-year minimum requirements and may differ slightly from amounts reported in the audit/Form 5500 as the prior auditor assumed a one-month delay in all contributions.

File name: Template 3 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions based upon CBUs and should not include items separately shown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."

MDRACEPF

Provide historical plan information for the 2010 plan year through the plan year immediately preceding the date the plan's initial application was filed that separately identifies: total contributions, total contribution base units (including identification of the 
base unit used (i.e., hourly, weekly)), average contribution rates, and number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year. Also show separately for each of the plan years in the same period all other sources of non-investment income, including, 
if applicable, withdrawal liability payments collected, reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if any), and other identifiable contribution streams.

If the contributions and withdrawal liabilities shown on this table do not equal the amount shown as credited to the funding standard account on the plan year Schedule MB of Form 5500, include an explanation as a footnote to this table. 

All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income

For additional submission due to merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 3 Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated version of 
the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.



TEMPLATE 4A v20221102p

SFA Determination - under the "basic method" for all plans, and under the "increasing assets method" for MPRA plans

IFR filers submitting a supplemented application should see Addendum C for more information. 

MPRA plans using the "increasing assets method" should see Addendum D for more information. 

a.

b.

c.

d.

If submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6): Template 4A Supp Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name.

The amount of SFA calculated using the "basic method", determined as a lump sum as of the SFA measurement date.

Non-SFA interest rate required under § 4262.4(e)(1) of PBGC’s SFA regulation, including supporting details on how it was determined. 
[Sheet: 4A-1 Interest Rates]

File name: Template 4A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

If submitting additional information due to a merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 4A Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.

If submitting additional information due to certain events with limitations under § 4262.4(f)(1)(i): Template 4A Plan Name Add , where "Plan Name" is an 
abbreviated version of the plan name.

Instructions for Section C, Item (4) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

For all plans, provide information used to determine the amount of SFA under the "basic method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). 

For MPRA plans, also provide information used to determine the amount of SFA under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).

The information to be provided is:

NOTE: All items below are provided on Sheet '4A-4 SFA Details .4(a)(1)' unless otherwise indicated.

SFA interest rate required under § 4262.4(e)(2) of PBGC’s SFA regulation, including supporting details on how it was determined. 
[Sheet: 4A-1 Interest Rates]

Fair market value of assets as of the SFA measurement date. This amount should include any assets at the SFA measurement date attributable to 
financial assistance received by the plan under section 4261 of ERISA, but should not reflect a payable for amounts owed to PBGC for all amounts of 
such financial assistance received by the plan. 



e.

i.

ii.

iii. 

iv.

v.

vi.

vii.

f.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA 
coverage period"):

Separately identify the projected amount of contributions, projected withdrawal liability payments reflecting a reasonable allowance for 
amounts considered uncollectible, and other payments expected to be made to the plan (excluding the amount of financial assistance under 
section 4261 of ERISA and SFA to be received by the plan).

Identify the benefit payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) (including any benefits that were restored under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-(1)(e)(3) and 
excluding the payments in e.iii. below), separately for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay 
status, current active participants, and new entrants.
[Sheet: 4A-2 SFA Ben Pmts]

Identify total benefit payments paid and expected to be paid from projected SFA assets separately from total benefit payments paid and 
expected to be paid from non-SFA assets after the projected SFA assets are fully exhausted. 

Separately identify the make-up payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) attributable to the reinstatement of benefits under § 4262.15 that were 
previously suspended through the SFA measurement date. 
[Also see applicable examples in Section C, Item (4)e.iii. of the SFA instructions.]

Separately identify administrative expenses paid and expected to be paid (excluding the amount owed PBGC under section 4261 of ERISA) 
for premiums to PBGC and for all other administrative expenses.
[Sheet: 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp]

Identify total administrative expenses paid and expected to be paid from projected SFA assets separately from total administrative expenses 
paid and expected to be paid from non-SFA assets after the projected SFA assets are fully exhausted. 

Provide the projected total participant count at the beginning of each year.
[Sheet: 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp]

Provide the projected investment income earned by assets not attributable to SFA based on the non-SFA interest rate in b. above and the 
projected fair market value of non-SFA assets at the end of each plan year.

Provide the projected investment income earned by assets attributable to SFA based on the SFA interest rate in c. above (excluding 
investment returns for the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the year exceeds 
the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets) and the projected fair market value of SFA assets at the end of each plan year. 

The projected SFA exhaustion year. This is the first day of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative 
expenses for the year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets. Note this date is only required for the calculation method under which the 
requested amount of SFA is determined.



Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
4A-1 SFA Determination - non-SFA Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate

See instructions on 4A-1 Interest Rates.

4A-2 SFA Determination - Benefit Payments for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MRPA plans

This sheet is not required for an IFR filer submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6) if the total projected benefit payments are the same as 
those used in the application approved under the interim final rule.

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date), and
--Year-by-year deterministic projection of benefit payments.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage 
period"), identify benefit payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, 
currently active participants, and new entrants. Projected benefit payments should be entered based on current participant status as of the SFA census date. On this 
Sheet 4A-2, show all benefit payments as positive amounts. 

If the plan has suspended benefit payments under sections 305(e)(9) or 4245(a) of ERISA, the benefit payments in this Sheet 4A-2 projection should reflect 
prospective reinstatement of benefits assuming such reinstatements commence as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan restored or partially restored benefits 
under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA measurement date, the benefit payments in this Sheet 4A-2 should reflect fully restored prospective benefits. 

Make-up payments to be paid to restore previously suspended benefits should not be included in this Sheet 4A-2, and are separately shown in Sheet 4A-4.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year 
ending in 2051. 



4A-3

This sheet is not required for an IFR filer submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6).

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date), and
--Year-by-year deterministic projection of participant count and administrative expenses.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage 
period"), identify the projected total participant count at the beginning of each year, as well as administrative expenses, separately for premiums to PBGC and for 
all other administrative expenses. On this Sheet 4A-3, show all administrative expenses as positive amounts. Total expenses should match the amounts shown on 
4A-4 and 4A-5.

Any amounts owed to PBGC for financial assistance under section 4261 of ERISA should not be included in this Sheet 4A-3.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year 
ending in 2051. 

SFA Determination - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets 
method" for MPRA plans



4A-4 SFA Determination - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for all plans

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date, non-SFA interest rate, SFA interest rate),
--MPRA plan status and, if applicable, certain MPRA information,
--Fair Market Value of Assets as of the SFA measurement date,
--SFA Amount as of the SFA measurement date calculated under the "basic method", 
--Projected SFA exhaustion year (only if the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "basic method"), and 
--Year-by-year deterministic projection.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage 
period"), provide each of the items requested in Columns (1) through (12). Show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts and payments OUT of the plan as 
negative amounts.

If the plan has suspended benefit payments under sections 305(e)(9) or 4245(a) of ERISA, Column (5) should show the make-up payments to be paid to restore 
the previously suspended benefits. These amounts should be determined as if such make-up payments are paid beginning as of the SFA measurement date. If the 
plan sponsor elects to pay these amounts as a lump sum, then the lump sum amount is assumed paid as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan sponsor elects to 
pay equal installments over 60 months, the first monthly payment is assumed paid on the first regular payment date on or after the SFA measurement date. See the 
examples in the SFA Instructions. If the make-up payments are paid over 60 months, each row in the projection should reflect the monthly payments for that 
period. The prospective reinstatement of suspended benefits is included in Column (4); Column (5) is only for make-up payments for past benefits that were 
suspended.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year 

   



4A-5 SFA Determination - Details for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans

Version Updates (newest version at top)
Version  Date updated

v20220701p 07/01/2022

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 

v20221102p 11/02/2022 Added clarifying instructions for 4A-2 and 4A-3 

This sheet is to only be used by MPRA plans. For such plans, this sheet should be completed in addition to Sheet 4A-4.

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date, non-SFA interest rate, SFA interest rate),
--MPRA plan status, and if applicable, certain MPRA information,
--Fair Market Value of Assets as of the SFA measurement date,
--SFA Amount as of the SFA measurement date calculated under the "increasing assets method", 
--Projected SFA exhaustion year (only if the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method"), and 
--Year-by-year deterministic projection.

This sheet is identical to Sheet 4A-4, and the information in Columns (1) through (6) should be the same as that used in the "basic method" calculation in Sheet 
4A-4. The SFA Amount as of the SFA Measurement Date will differ from that calculated in Sheet 4A-4, as it will be calculated in accordance with § 
4262.4(a)(2)(i) as the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of each plan year during the SFA coverage period, projected SFA 
assets and projected non-SFA assets are both greater than or equal to zero, and, as of the last day of the SFA coverage period, the sum of projected SFA assets and 
projected non-SFA assets is greater than the amount of such sum as of the last day of the immediately preceding plan year.



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-1 v20221102p

SFA Determination - non-SFA Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 52-6118068

PN: 001

Initial Application Date: 03/31/2023

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Last day of first plan year 
ending after the 
measurement date:

12/31/2022

5.85%

3.77%

Development of non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate:

6.50%

Month Year (i) (ii) (iii)

March 2023 2.50% 3.83% 4.06%

February 2023 2.31% 3.72% 4.00%

January 2023 2.13% 3.62% 3.93%

December 2022 1.95% 3.50% 3.85%

5.85%

5.85%

Match

3.77%

3.77%

Match

This amount is calculated based on the other 
information entered.

If the non-SFA Interest Rate Calculation is not equal to the non-SFA Interest Rate Used, provide explanation below.

If the SFA Interest Rate Calculation is not equal to the SFA Interest Rate Used, provide explanation below.

This amount is calculated based on the other information entered above.

SFA Interest Rate Limit (lowest average of the 3 segment rates plus 67 basis points ):

SFA Interest Rate Calculation (lesser of Plan 
Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate Limit ):

SFA Interest Rate Match Check:

Provide the non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate used, including supporting details on how they were determined.

Rate used in projection of non-SFA assets.

Rate used in projection of SFA assets.

Corresponding ERISA Section 303(h)(2)(C)(i), (ii), and (iii) rates 
disregarding modifications made under clause (iv) of such section.

MDRACEPF

Non-SFA Interest Rate Calculation (lesser of Plan 
Interest Rate and Non-SFA Interest Rate Limit):

Non-SFA Interest Rate Match Check:

24-month average segment rates without regard to 
interest rate stabilization rules. These rates are 
issued by IRS each month.  For example, the 
applicable segment rates for August 2021 are 
1.13%, 2.70%, and 3.38%.  Those rates were 
issued in IRS Notice 21-50 on August 16, 2021 
(see page 2 of notice under the heading "24-Month 
Average Segment Rates Without 25-Year Average 
Adjustment"). 

They are also available on IRS’ Funding Yield 
Curve Segment Rate Tables web page (See Funding 
Table 3 under the heading "24-Month Average 
Segment Rates Not Adjusted").

This amount is calculated based on the other 
information entered above.

 For a plan other than a plan described in § 4262.4(g) (i.e., for a plan that has not filed an initial application under PBGC's interim final rule), the last day of 
the third calendar month immediately preceding the plan's initial application date. 
 For a plan described in § 4262.4(g) (i.e., for a plan that filed an initial application prior to publication of the final rule), the last day of the calendar quarter 
immediately preceding the plan's initial application date.

SFA Interest Rate Used:

Plan Interest Rate:

Non-SFA Interest Rate Used:

This amount is calculated based on the other information entered above.

Interest rate used for the funding standard account projections in the plan's 
most recently completed certification of plan status before 1/1/2021.

Non-SFA Interest Rate Limit (lowest 3rd segment rate plus 200 basis points) :

2 months preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

3 months preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

Month in which plan's initial application is filed, 
and corresponding segment rates (leave (i), (ii), and 
(iii) blank if the IRS Notice for this month has not 
yet been issued):

1 month preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-2 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Benefit Payments for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MRPA plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 52-6118068

PN: 001

SFA Measurement 
Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Current Retirees and 
Beneficiaries in Pay 

Status
Current Terminated 
Vested Participants

Current Active 
Participants New Entrants Total

12/31/2022 12/31/2022 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $3,960,876 $584,305 $454,531 $0 $4,999,712
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $3,801,327 $662,389 $557,893 $0 $5,021,609
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $3,630,527 $732,972 $676,869 $0 $5,040,368
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $3,467,608 $820,332 $776,260 $0 $5,064,200
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $3,301,716 $760,237 $873,210 $904 $4,936,067
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $3,134,272 $841,594 $966,448 $2,722 $4,945,036
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $2,939,277 $912,758 $1,070,009 $4,981 $4,927,025
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $2,769,104 $974,790 $1,165,534 $7,659 $4,917,087
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $2,581,859 $1,041,220 $1,249,817 $12,621 $4,885,517
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $2,409,193 $1,091,731 $1,327,187 $18,944 $4,847,055
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $2,238,471 $1,141,051 $1,400,930 $28,211 $4,808,663
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $2,069,637 $1,166,857 $1,464,712 $38,720 $4,739,926
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $1,903,659 $1,183,587 $1,510,855 $50,614 $4,648,715
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $1,741,513 $1,214,220 $1,560,100 $67,927 $4,583,760
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $1,584,138 $1,239,170 $1,599,268 $86,840 $4,509,416
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $1,432,430 $1,259,498 $1,616,285 $109,159 $4,417,372
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $1,287,229 $1,248,863 $1,621,746 $132,749 $4,290,587
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $1,149,294 $1,232,708 $1,627,431 $157,604 $4,167,037
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $1,019,265 $1,207,601 $1,609,874 $186,276 $4,023,016
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $897,655 $1,173,168 $1,586,630 $216,284 $3,873,737
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $784,833 $1,134,806 $1,559,607 $249,872 $3,729,118
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $681,018 $1,100,156 $1,526,663 $284,045 $3,591,882
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $586,310 $1,075,918 $1,483,899 $318,959 $3,465,086
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $500,686 $1,044,624 $1,435,104 $355,850 $3,336,264
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $424,016 $1,001,471 $1,380,236 $393,196 $3,198,919
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $356,065 $965,416 $1,328,290 $432,913 $3,082,684
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $296,469 $927,244 $1,274,048 $473,031 $2,970,792
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $244,742 $886,446 $1,217,547 $514,061 $2,862,796
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $200,314 $839,132 $1,160,025 $560,685 $2,760,156

On this Sheet, show all benefit payment amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS for:

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-2.

MDRACEPF



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-3 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MPRA plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 52-6118068

PN: 001

SFA Measurement 
Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Total Participant Count 
at Beginning of Plan 

Year PBGC Premiums Other Total
12/31/2022 12/31/2022 N/A $0 $0 $0
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 1,363 $47,705 $413,004 $460,709
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 1,361 $48,996 $279,731 $328,727
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 1,358 $50,246 $286,699 $336,945
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 1,352 $51,376 $293,993 $345,369
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 1,344 $52,416 $301,587 $354,003
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 1,336 $53,440 $309,413 $362,853
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 1,328 $54,448 $317,476 $371,924
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 1,319 $55,398 $325,824 $381,222
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 1,311 $68,172 $334,380 $402,552
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 1,302 $69,006 $343,610 $412,616
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 1,293 $71,115 $351,816 $422,931
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 1,283 $71,848 $361,656 $433,504
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 1,273 $72,561 $371,781 $444,342
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 1,262 $74,458 $380,992 $455,450
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 1,251 $75,060 $391,777 $466,837
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 1,240 $76,880 $401,628 $478,508
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 1,228 $77,364 $413,106 $490,470
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 1,216 $79,040 $423,692 $502,732
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 1,205 $80,735 $434,565 $515,300
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 1,192 $81,056 $447,127 $528,183
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 1,179 $82,530 $458,857 $541,387
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 1,167 $84,024 $454,758 $538,782
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 1,155 $84,315 $435,448 $519,763
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 1,143 $85,725 $414,715 $500,440
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 1,131 $87,087 $392,751 $479,838
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 1,118 $88,322 $374,081 $462,403
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 1,106 $89,586 $356,033 $445,619
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 1,095 $90,885 $338,534 $429,419
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 1,083 $92,055 $321,968 $414,023

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-3.

MDRACEPF

On this Sheet, show all administrative expense amounts as positive amounts

PROJECTED ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES for:



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-4 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for all plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 52-6118068

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$26,693,946

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$25,285,211

Projected SFA 
exhaustion year: 01/01/2028

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date / 
Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments (should 
match total from Sheet 

4A-2)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of Benefits 
Suspended through the 
SFA Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 4A-3)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from SFA 

Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from Non-

SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 12/31/2022 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,285,211 $0 $0 $26,693,946
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,999,712 $0 -$460,709 -$5,460,421 $850,324 $20,675,114 $0 $1,602,266 $29,686,642
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$5,021,609 $0 -$328,727 -$5,350,335 $678,598 $16,003,377 $0 $1,777,339 $32,854,411
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$5,040,368 $0 -$336,945 -$5,377,312 $501,965 $11,128,029 $0 $1,962,653 $36,207,494
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$5,064,200 $0 -$345,369 -$5,409,568 $317,556 $6,036,018 $0 $2,158,808 $39,756,732
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,936,067 $0 -$354,003 -$5,290,070 $127,840 $873,788 $0 $2,366,439 $43,513,601
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,945,036 $0 -$362,853 -$873,788 $0 $0 -$4,434,101 $2,456,518 $42,926,448
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,927,025 $0 -$371,924 $0 $0 $0 -$5,298,949 $2,396,873 $41,414,802
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,917,087 $0 -$381,222 $0 $0 $0 -$5,298,309 $2,308,460 $39,815,384
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,885,517 $0 -$402,552 $0 $0 $0 -$5,288,069 $2,215,194 $38,132,939
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,847,055 $0 -$412,616 $0 $0 $0 -$5,259,671 $2,117,602 $36,381,300
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,808,663 $0 -$422,931 $0 $0 $0 -$5,231,594 $2,015,952 $34,556,088
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,739,926 $0 -$433,504 $0 $0 $0 -$5,173,430 $1,910,878 $32,683,966
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,648,715 $0 -$444,342 $0 $0 $0 -$5,093,057 $1,803,710 $30,785,049
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,583,760 $0 -$455,450 $0 $0 $0 -$5,039,210 $1,694,199 $28,830,468
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,509,416 $0 -$466,837 $0 $0 $0 -$4,976,253 $1,581,697 $26,826,342
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,417,372 $0 -$478,508 $0 $0 $0 -$4,895,880 $1,466,807 $24,787,699
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,290,587 $0 -$490,470 $0 $0 $0 -$4,781,057 $1,350,905 $22,747,976
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,167,037 $0 -$502,732 $0 $0 $0 -$4,669,769 $1,234,836 $20,703,473
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,023,016 $0 -$515,300 $0 $0 $0 -$4,538,316 $1,119,078 $18,674,665
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$3,873,737 $0 -$528,183 $0 $0 $0 -$4,401,920 $1,004,382 $16,667,557
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$3,729,118 $0 -$541,387 $0 $0 $0 -$4,270,505 $890,810 $14,678,291
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$3,591,882 $0 -$538,782 $0 $0 $0 -$4,130,664 $778,528 $12,716,585
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$3,465,086 $0 -$519,763 $0 $0 $0 -$3,984,849 $668,033 $10,790,199
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$3,336,264 $0 -$500,440 $0 $0 $0 -$3,836,704 $559,673 $8,903,599
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$3,198,919 $0 -$479,838 $0 $0 $0 -$3,678,757 $453,927 $7,069,199
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$3,082,684 $0 -$462,403 $0 $0 $0 -$3,545,087 $350,524 $5,265,067
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$2,970,792 $0 -$445,619 $0 $0 $0 -$3,416,411 $248,746 $3,487,833
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$2,862,796 $0 -$429,419 $0 $0 $0 -$3,292,215 $148,411 $1,734,458
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$2,760,156 $0 -$414,023 $0 $0 $0 -$3,174,179 $49,291 $0

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-4.

MDRACEPF

Meets the definition of a MPRA plan described in § 4262.4(a)(3)?

MPRA increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).
MPRA present value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii).

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

Only required on this sheet if the requested amount of SFA is based on the "basic method".
Plan Year Start Date of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the 
year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets.

Per § 4262.4(a)(1), the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of each 
plan year during the SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets are both 
greater than or equal to zero.



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-5 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Details for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 52-6118068

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

Projected SFA 
exhaustion year:

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date / 
Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments (should 
match total from Sheet 

4A-2)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of Benefits 
Suspended through the 
SFA Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 4A-3)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from SFA 

Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from Non-

SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-5.

MDRACEPF

Meets the definition of a MPRA plan described in § 4262.4(a)(3)?

MPRA increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).
MPRA present value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii).

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

Per § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of each plan year during the 
SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets are both greater than or equal to zero, and, as of the last 
day of the SFA coverage period, the sum of projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets is greater than the amount of such 
sum as of the last day of the immediately preceding plan year.

Only required on this sheet if the requested amount of SFA is based on the "increasing assets method".
Plan Year Start Date of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the 
year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets.



TEMPLATE 5A v20220802p
Baseline - for non-MPRA plans using the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under 
the "increasing assets method" 

This Template 5A is not required if all assumptions and methods used to determine the requested SFA amount are identical to those used in the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status"), except the non-SFA and SFA interest rates, and except 
any assumptions that were changed in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes in PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance (other than the 
acceptable assumption change for "missing" terminated vested participants described in Section III.E. of PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance).

For purposes of this Template 5A, any assumption change made in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes, in PBGC's SFA assumptions 
guidance should be reflected in this Baseline calculation of the SFA amount and supporting projection information, except that an assumption change for 
“missing” terminated vested participants described in Section III.E of PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance should not be reflected in the Baseline projections. See 
examples in the SFA instructions for Section C, Item (5). 

File name: Template 5A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Instructions for Section C, Item (5) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

Provide a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") using the same calculation methodology used to determine the requested SFA amount, in the same format 
as Template 4A (Sheets 4A-2, 4A-3, and either 4A-4 or 4A-5) that shows the amount of SFA that would be determined if all underlying assumptions and methods 
used in the projection were the same as those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, except the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate, which 
should be the same as used in Template 4A (Sheet 4A-1).



Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
5A-1

5A-2

5A-3

Version Updates (newest version at top)
Version  Date updated

v20220701p 07/01/2022

For non-MPRA plans, see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4, except provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount under the "basic 
method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). Unlike Sheet 4A-4, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 5A-3.

For MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method", see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-5, except 
provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i). Unlike Sheet 4A-5, it is 
not necessary to identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 5A-3.

Baseline - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 
4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Baseline - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of 
SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-2, except provide the benefit payment projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-3, except provide the projected total participant count and administrative expense projection used to determine the 
Baseline SFA amount.

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 

Baseline - Benefit Payments for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the 
"increasing assets method" 



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-1 v20220802p

Baseline - Benefit Payments for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 52-6118068

PN: 001

SFA Measurement 
Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Current Retirees and 
Beneficiaries in Pay 

Status
Current Terminated 
Vested Participants

Current Active 
Participants New Entrants Total

12/31/2022 12/31/2022 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $3,960,876 $584,305 $454,531 $0 $4,999,712
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $3,801,327 $662,389 $557,893 $0 $5,021,609
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $3,630,527 $732,972 $676,869 $0 $5,040,368
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $3,467,608 $820,332 $776,260 $0 $5,064,200
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $3,301,716 $760,237 $873,210 $2,160 $4,937,323
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $3,134,272 $841,594 $966,448 $5,606 $4,947,920
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $2,939,277 $912,758 $1,070,009 $9,068 $4,931,112
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $2,769,104 $974,790 $1,165,534 $12,921 $4,922,349
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $2,581,859 $1,041,220 $1,249,817 $21,713 $4,894,609
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $2,409,193 $1,091,731 $1,327,187 $31,385 $4,859,496
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $2,238,471 $1,141,051 $1,400,930 $46,350 $4,826,802
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $2,069,637 $1,166,857 $1,464,712 $61,008 $4,762,214
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $1,903,659 $1,183,587 $1,510,855 $77,178 $4,675,279
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $1,741,513 $1,214,220 $1,560,100 $104,587 $4,620,420
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $1,584,138 $1,239,170 $1,599,268 $130,092 $4,552,668
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $1,432,430 $1,259,498 $1,616,285 $161,127 $4,469,340
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $1,287,229 $1,248,863 $1,621,746 $191,229 $4,349,067
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $1,149,294 $1,232,708 $1,627,431 $222,424 $4,231,857
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $1,019,265 $1,207,601 $1,609,874 $260,983 $4,097,723
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $897,655 $1,173,168 $1,586,630 $298,597 $3,956,050
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $784,833 $1,134,806 $1,559,607 $342,524 $3,821,770
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $681,018 $1,100,156 $1,526,663 $383,895 $3,691,732
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $586,310 $1,075,918 $1,483,899 $425,810 $3,571,937
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $500,686 $1,044,624 $1,435,104 $471,417 $3,451,831
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $424,016 $1,001,471 $1,380,236 $515,990 $3,321,713
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $356,065 $965,416 $1,328,290 $565,239 $3,215,010
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $296,469 $927,244 $1,274,048 $613,010 $3,110,771
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $244,742 $886,446 $1,217,547 $662,071 $3,010,806
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $200,314 $839,132 $1,160,025 $723,498 $2,922,969

MDRACEPF

On this Sheet, show all benefit payment amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS for:

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-2, except provide the benefit payment projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-2 v20220802p

Baseline - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 52-6118068

PN: 001

SFA Measurement 
Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Total Participant Count 
at Beginning of Plan 

Year PBGC Premiums Other Total
12/31/2022 12/31/2022 N/A $0 $0 $0
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 1,416 $49,560 $271,149 $320,709
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 1,414 $50,904 $277,021 $327,925
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 1,411 $52,207 $283,096 $335,303
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 1,405 $51,985 $290,863 $342,848
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 1,397 $53,086 $297,476 $350,562
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 1,392 $54,288 $304,161 $358,449
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 1,388 $55,520 $310,994 $366,514
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 1,382 $56,662 $318,099 $374,761
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 1,377 $71,604 $325,359 $396,963
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 1,371 $72,663 $333,232 $405,895
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 1,365 $73,710 $341,317 $415,027
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 1,359 $76,104 $348,262 $424,366
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 1,352 $77,064 $356,850 $433,914
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 1,344 $77,952 $365,725 $443,677
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 1,336 $78,824 $374,836 $453,660
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 1,328 $81,008 $382,859 $463,867
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 1,320 $81,840 $392,464 $474,304
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 1,311 $83,904 $401,072 $484,976
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 1,302 $84,630 $411,258 $495,888
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 1,293 $85,338 $421,707 $507,045
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 1,283 $87,244 $431,210 $518,454
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 1,274 $87,906 $442,213 $530,119
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 1,265 $89,815 $445,976 $535,791
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 1,256 $91,688 $426,087 $517,775
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 1,246 $92,204 $406,053 $498,257
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 1,237 $94,012 $388,240 $482,252
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 1,228 $95,784 $370,832 $466,616
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 1,219 $96,301 $355,320 $451,621
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 1,210 $98,010 $340,435 $438,445

MDRACEPF

On this Sheet, show all administrative expense amounts as positive amounts

PROJECTED ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES for:

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-3, except provide the projected total participant count and administrative expense projection 
used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-3 v20220802p

Baseline - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 52-6118068

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$26,693,946

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$25,634,103

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total from 

Sheet 5A-1)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 5A-2)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 12/31/2022 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,634,103 $0 $0 $26,693,946
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,999,712 $0 -$320,709 -$5,320,421 $866,116 $21,179,798 $0 $1,602,266 $29,686,642
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$5,021,609 $0 -$327,925 -$5,349,533 $697,640 $16,527,904 $0 $1,777,339 $32,854,411
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$5,040,368 $0 -$335,303 -$5,375,671 $521,771 $11,674,004 $0 $1,962,653 $36,207,494
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$5,064,200 $0 -$342,848 -$5,407,047 $338,187 $6,605,144 $0 $2,158,808 $39,756,732
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,937,323 $0 -$350,562 -$5,287,885 $149,337 $1,466,597 $0 $2,366,439 $43,513,601
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,947,920 $0 -$358,449 -$1,466,597 $0 $0 -$3,839,772 $2,473,902 $43,538,161
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,931,112 $0 -$366,514 $0 $0 $0 -$5,297,626 $2,432,697 $42,063,662
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,922,349 $0 -$374,761 $0 $0 $0 -$5,297,110 $2,346,454 $40,503,435
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,894,609 $0 -$396,963 $0 $0 $0 -$5,291,572 $2,255,343 $38,857,636
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,859,496 $0 -$405,895 $0 $0 $0 -$5,265,391 $2,159,829 $37,142,504
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,826,802 $0 -$415,027 $0 $0 $0 -$5,241,829 $2,060,183 $35,351,288
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,762,214 $0 -$424,366 $0 $0 $0 -$5,186,580 $1,957,013 $33,512,151
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,675,279 $0 -$433,914 $0 $0 $0 -$5,109,193 $1,851,687 $31,645,076
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,620,420 $0 -$443,677 $0 $0 $0 -$5,064,097 $1,743,782 $29,715,191
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,552,668 $0 -$453,660 $0 $0 $0 -$5,006,328 $1,632,574 $27,731,867
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,469,340 $0 -$463,867 $0 $0 $0 -$4,933,207 $1,518,688 $25,707,778
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,349,067 $0 -$474,304 $0 $0 $0 -$4,823,371 $1,403,492 $23,678,329
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,231,857 $0 -$484,976 $0 $0 $0 -$4,716,833 $1,287,885 $21,639,811
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,097,723 $0 -$495,888 $0 $0 $0 -$4,593,611 $1,172,236 $19,608,866
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$3,956,050 $0 -$507,045 $0 $0 $0 -$4,463,095 $1,057,243 $17,593,444
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$3,821,770 $0 -$518,454 $0 $0 $0 -$4,340,224 $942,935 $15,586,586
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$3,691,732 $0 -$530,119 $0 $0 $0 -$4,221,851 $828,996 $13,584,161
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$3,571,937 $0 -$535,791 $0 $0 $0 -$4,107,728 $715,192 $11,582,056
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$3,451,831 $0 -$517,775 $0 $0 $0 -$3,969,606 $602,109 $9,604,990
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$3,321,713 $0 -$498,257 $0 $0 $0 -$3,819,970 $490,828 $7,666,278
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$3,215,010 $0 -$482,252 $0 $0 $0 -$3,697,262 $381,002 $5,740,449
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$3,110,771 $0 -$466,616 $0 $0 $0 -$3,577,387 $271,848 $3,825,340
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$3,010,806 $0 -$451,621 $0 $0 $0 -$3,462,427 $163,176 $1,916,519
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$2,922,969 $0 -$438,445 $0 $0 $0 -$3,361,414 $54,465 $0

MDRACEPF

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 6A v20220802p

Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
6A-1

Reconciliation - for non-MPRA plans using the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined 
under the "increasing assets method" 

File name: Template 6A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Instructions for Section C, Item (6) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

This Template 6A is not required if all assumptions and methods used to determine the requested SFA amount are identical to those used in the most recent actuarial 
certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status"), except the non-SFA and SFA interest rates, and except any 
assumptions changed in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes, in PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance (other than the acceptable assumption 
change for “missing” terminated vested participants described in Section III.E of PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance).

This Template 6A is also not required if the requested SFA amount from Template 4A is the same as the SFA amount shown in Template 5A (Baseline).

For Item number 1, show the SFA amount determined in Template 5A using the "Baseline" assumptions and methods. If there is only one change in 
assumptions/methods between the Baseline (Template 5A) and the requested SFA amount (Template 4A), then show on Item number 2 the requested SFA amount, 
and briefly identify the change in assumptions from the Baseline. 

If there is more than one change in assumptions/methods from the Baseline, show each individual change as a separate Item number. Each Item number should reflect 
all changes already measured in the prior Item number. For example, the difference between the SFA amount shown for Item number 4 and Item number 5 should be 
the incremental change due to changing the identified single assumption/method. The Item numbers should show assumption/method changes in the order that they 
were incrementally measured.

Reconciliation - Summary for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the 
"increasing assets method" 

If the assumptions/methods used to determine the requested SFA amount differ from those in the "Baseline" projection in Template 5A, then provide a reconciliation 
of the change in the total amount of SFA due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to the requested SFA as shown in Template 4A. 

For each assumption/method change from the Baseline through the requested SFA amount, provide a deterministic projection using the same calculation methodology 
used to determine the requested SFA amount, in the same format as Template 4A (either Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5).



6A-2

6A-3

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 3 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

6A-4

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 4 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

6A-5

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 5 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

For non-MPRA plans, see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate Item number 2 SFA amount 
from Sheet 6A-1 under the "basic method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). Unlike Sheet 4A-4, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion year 
in Sheet 6A-2.

For MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method", see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-5, except 
provide the projection used to determine each intermediate SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1 under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i). Unlike 
Sheet 4A-5, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 6A-2.

A Reconciliation Details sheet is not needed for the last Item number shown in the Sheet 6A-1 Reconciliation, since the information should be the same as shown in 
Template 4A. For example, if there is only one assumption change from the Baseline, then Item number 2 should identify what assumption changed between the 
Baseline and Item number 2, where Item number 2 is the requested SFA amount. Since details on the determination of the requested SFA amount are shown in 
Template 4A, a separate Sheet 6A-2 Reconciliation Details is not required here. 

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method



Version Updates (newest version at top)

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 

v20220701p 07/01/2022

Version  Date updated



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-1 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Summary for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 52-6118068

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

Item number
Basis for Assumptions/Methods. For each Item, 
briefly describe the incremental change reflected 

in the SFA amount.
Change in SFA Amount (from prior Item number) SFA Amount

1 Baseline N/A $25,634,103 From Template 5A.

2 Decrease in Future Employment Level ($597,150) $25,036,953 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-2.

3 Adjustment of Future Administrative Expenses $248,258 $25,285,211 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-3.

4 $0 $25,285,211 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-4.

5 $0 $25,285,211 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-5.

Create additional rows as needed, and create additional detailed sheets by copying Sheet 6A-5 and re-labeling the header and the sheet name to be 6A-6, 6A-7, etc. 

NOTE: A sheet with Recon Details is not required for the last Item 
number provided, since that information should be the same as provided 
in Template 4A.

MDRACEPF

See Template 6A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 6A-1.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-2 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 52-6118068

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$26,693,946

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$25,036,953

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 12/31/2022 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,036,953 $0 $0 $26,693,946
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,999,712 $0 -$320,709 -$5,320,421 $843,603 $20,560,135 $0 $1,602,266 $29,686,642
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$5,021,609 $0 -$327,925 -$5,349,533 $674,278 $15,884,880 $0 $1,777,339 $32,854,411
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$5,040,368 $0 -$335,303 -$5,375,671 $497,529 $11,006,738 $0 $1,962,653 $36,207,494
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$5,064,200 $0 -$342,848 -$5,407,047 $313,031 $5,912,722 $0 $2,158,808 $39,756,732
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,936,067 $0 -$350,562 -$5,286,629 $123,257 $749,350 $0 $2,366,439 $43,513,601
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,945,036 $0 -$358,449 -$749,350 $0 $0 -$4,554,135 $2,453,007 $42,802,903
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,927,025 $0 -$366,514 $0 $0 $0 -$5,293,539 $2,389,804 $41,289,598
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,917,087 $0 -$374,761 $0 $0 $0 -$5,291,848 $2,301,325 $39,689,505
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,885,517 $0 -$396,303 $0 $0 $0 -$5,281,820 $2,208,013 $38,006,128
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,847,055 $0 -$405,220 $0 $0 $0 -$5,252,275 $2,110,399 $36,254,682
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,808,663 $0 -$414,337 $0 $0 $0 -$5,223,000 $2,008,796 $34,430,908
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,739,926 $0 -$423,660 $0 $0 $0 -$5,163,586 $1,903,843 $32,561,595
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,648,715 $0 -$433,192 $0 $0 $0 -$5,081,907 $1,796,878 $30,666,996
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,583,760 $0 -$442,939 $0 $0 $0 -$5,026,699 $1,687,658 $28,718,385
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,509,416 $0 -$452,905 $0 $0 $0 -$4,962,321 $1,575,548 $26,722,041
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,417,372 $0 -$463,096 $0 $0 $0 -$4,880,468 $1,461,156 $24,693,159
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,290,587 $0 -$473,515 $0 $0 $0 -$4,764,102 $1,345,870 $22,665,357
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,167,037 $0 -$484,169 $0 $0 $0 -$4,651,206 $1,230,546 $20,635,126
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$4,023,016 $0 -$495,063 $0 $0 $0 -$4,518,079 $1,115,671 $18,623,148
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$3,873,737 $0 -$506,202 $0 $0 $0 -$4,379,939 $1,002,011 $16,635,650
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$3,729,118 $0 -$517,592 $0 $0 $0 -$4,246,710 $889,639 $14,669,010
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$3,591,882 $0 -$529,237 $0 $0 $0 -$4,121,119 $778,264 $12,716,585
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$3,465,086 $0 -$519,763 $0 $0 $0 -$3,984,849 $668,033 $10,790,199
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$3,336,264 $0 -$500,440 $0 $0 $0 -$3,836,704 $559,673 $8,903,599
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$3,198,919 $0 -$479,838 $0 $0 $0 -$3,678,757 $453,927 $7,069,199
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$3,082,684 $0 -$462,403 $0 $0 $0 -$3,545,087 $350,524 $5,265,067
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$2,970,792 $0 -$445,619 $0 $0 $0 -$3,416,411 $248,746 $3,487,833
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$2,862,796 $0 -$429,419 $0 $0 $0 -$3,292,215 $148,411 $1,734,458
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $1,390,430 $0 $0 -$2,760,156 $0 -$414,023 $0 $0 $0 -$3,174,179 $49,291 $0

Item Description (from 6A-1): Decrease in future employment level

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

MDRACEPF

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-3 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

MPRA Plan?

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date:

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

Non-SFA Interest Rate:

SFA Interest Rate:

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

Item Description (from 6A-1): 

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-4 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

MPRA Plan?

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date:

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

Non-SFA Interest Rate:

SFA Interest Rate:

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

Item Description (from 6A-1): 

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-5 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

MPRA Plan?

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date:

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

Non-SFA Interest Rate:

SFA Interest Rate:

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

Item Description (from 6A-1): 

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.
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TEMPLATE 7 v20220701p

7a - Assumption/Method Changes for SFA Eligibility

Instructions for Section C, Item (7)a. of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent 

Certification of Plan Status Completed Prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in 

showing the plan's eligibility for 
SFA (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in (A) 
is no longer reasonable and why the assumption/method 

in (B) is reasonable

Base Mortality Assumption

Since this Template 7a is intended as an abbreviated version of more detailed information provided in Section D, Item (6)a. of the SFA filing instructions, it is not necessary to 
include full tables of rates at every age (e.g., for retirement, turnover, etc.). Instead, a high level description that focuses on what aspect of the assumption/method has changed is 
preferred.

File name: Template 7 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(2) (MPRA suspensions) or § 4262.3(a)(4) (certain insolvent plans) of PBGC’s special 
financial assistance regulation.

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021.  

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed after December 31, 2020 but reflects the same assumptions as 
those in the pre-2021 certification of plan status.

Provide a table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the plan's eligibility for SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status and 
brief explanations as to why using those assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are reasonable. 

For example, if the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status is the RP-2000 mortality table, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-2012(BC) 
table, complete one line of the table as follows:

This table should identify all changed assumptions/methods (including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or Template 5B) and should be an 
abbreviated version of information provided in Section D, Item (6)a. of the SFA filing instructions. 

RP-2000 mortality table Pri-2012(BC) mortality table
Prior assumption is outdated. New assumption reflects 

more recently published experience for blue collar 
workers. 

Add one line for each assumption/method that has changed from that used in the most recent certification of plan status completed prior to 1/1/2021. 

(A) (B) (C)



TEMPLATE 7 v20220701p

7b - Assumption/Method Changes for SFA Amount

Instructions for Section C, Item (7)b. of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

File name: Template 7 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

(A) (B) (C)

Provide a table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the amount of SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status (except the non-
SFA and SFA interest rates) and brief explanations as to why using those original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are 
reasonable. 

This table should identify all changed assumptions/methods except for the interest rates (including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or Template 
5B) and should be an abbreviated version of information provided in Section D, Item (6)b. of the SFA filing instructions. 

For example, if the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status is the RP-2000 mortality table, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-2012(BC) table, 
complete one line of the table as follows:

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used to 

determine the requested SFA 
amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in (A) 
is no longer reasonable and why the assumption/method 

in (B) is reasonable

Base Mortality Assumption RP-2000 mortality table Pri-2012(BC) mortality table
Original assumption is outdated. New assumption 

reflects more recently published experience for blue 
collar workers. 

Please state if the changed assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative expenses assumption as described in Paragraph A "Adoption of assumptions 
not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status" of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special Financial Assistance 
Assumptions.



Since this Template 7b is intended as an abbreviated version of more detailed information provided in Section D, Item (6)b. of the SFA filing instructions, it is not necessary to 
include full tables of rates at every age (e.g., for retirement, turnover, etc.). Instead, a high level description that focuses on what aspect of the assumption/method has changed is 
preferred.

Add one line for each assumption/method that has changed from that used in the most recent certification of plan status completed prior to 1/1/2021. 

For example, assume the plan is projected to be insolvent in 2029 in the pre-2021 certification of plan status. The plan changes its CBU assumption by extending the assumption to 
the later projection years as described in Paragraph A, "Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status" of Section III, Acceptable 
Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special Financial Assistance Assumptions. Complete one line of the table as follows:

CBU Assumption
Decrease from most recent plan 

year's actual number of CBUs by 
2% per year to 2028

Same number of CBUs for each 
projection year to 2028 as shown in 

(A), then constant CBUs for all 
years after 2028.

Original assumption does not address years after original 
projected insolvency in 2029. Proposed assumption uses 

acceptable extension methodology.

(A) (B) (C)

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used to 

determine the requested SFA 
amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in (A) 
is no longer reasonable and why the assumption/method 

in (B) is reasonable



Template 7 - Sheet 7a v20220701p

Assumption/Method Changes - SFA Eligibility

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

(A) (B) (C)

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
the most recent certification of plan status 

completed prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
showing the plan's eligibility for SFA (if 

different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method 
in (A) is no longer reasonable and why the 

assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent 

Certification of Plan Status Completed Prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of basis for qualifying for SFA 
(e.g., critical and declining status in 2020, 
insolvent plan, critical status and meet other 
criteria)



Template 7 - Sheet 7b v20220701p

Assumption/Method Changes - SFA Amount

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 52-6118068

PN: 001

(A) (B) (C)

Brief description of assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan status completed 

prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of assumption/method used to 
determine the requested SFA amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

New entrants were assumed to have the same 
demographic characteristics as those new entrants 
hired in the last four years that were active in the 

current census data.

Assumed demographics for new entrants are based 
on the distributions of age, service, gender, and 

benefits for the new entrants in the five plan years 
from January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2021. 
The profile was developed using all new entrants, 
including those who terminated prior to January 1, 

2022. The new entrant profile was developed 
considering only active participants in the 

Maryland Jockey Club, which is the only employer 
whose active participants are eligible to accrue 

future benefits in the plan.

The 2020 status certification used a simplifying 
assumption for new entrants based on the most 

recent census data available and is not reasonable 
for a long-term solvency projection for SFA 

purposes since it exhibits survivorship bias by 
generating new entrants from the most recent data. 
The new entrant profile used for SFA purposes is 
expanded to include everyone hired and/or rehired 

in the five years prior to the census date and is 
consistent with the PBGC's acceptable assumption 

guidance.

Healthy participants: 109% of the RP-2006 Blue 
Collar Mortality Tables, projected generationally 

using Scale MP-2018.                              Disabled 
participants: RP-2000 Disabled Retiree Mortality 
Table, projected generationally using Scale MP-

2018.

For healthy and disabled participants, the Pri-2012 
Blue Collar Amount-weighted Mortality Tables, 

with generational projection from 2012 using Scale 
MP-2021.

Original assumption is outdated. New assumption 
reflects more recently published experience for blue 

collar workers. The new assumption is an 
acceptable assumption change per SFA guidance.

For solvency projections, minimum contribution 
levels for employers under each rehabilitation 

schedule were assumed to increase on each July 1 
from 2020-2031, as required under the current 

schedule, then remain level beginning July 1, 2031.

All future contributions are projected using the 
negotiated minimum contribution level of 

$1,390,430 effective July 1, 2021 and remains 
level through 2051. 

The original assumption has been updated to reflect 
SFA final regulations, which state that contribution 
rate increases negotiated after July 9, 2021 can be 
excluded. The contribution level used to determine 
the SFA is the last amount that took effect under 

the term of the last collective bargaining 
agreements that were agreed to before July 9, 2021 

and is a PBGC acceptable assumption change.

Level active population of 390 for the projection 
period (not relevant to determination of 

Contribution Base Units).

Active participants were determined separately 
based on group. The Maryland State Fair race track 
have 16 remaining active participants as of January 

1, 2022, and are assumed to decrease throughout 
the projection period with no new entrants as 

benefit accruals have been frozen. The Maryland 
Jockey Club race track had 303 active employees 
as of the December 31, 2022 measurement date, 
and is assumed to remain level through 2051.

Original assumption is not reasonable for the 
calculation of the SFA amount given a review of 

recent historical experience and implementation of 
post-pandemic racing schedules. Based on recent 

experience, the Maryland Jockey Club active 
participant count dropped to 303 effective 

December 31, 2022, and management expects that 
number to remain level throughout the projection 

period. Given the Maryland State Fair benefit 
accruals have been frozen, no new employees hired 
will be participants in the plan, so we assume the 
current level of 16 active participants is a closed 

group and will continue to decrease over the 
projection period as they decrement out of active 

status. By December 31, 2051, there will be a level 
active population of 303 Maryland Jockey Club 

participants only.

$300,000 to be paid throughout 2020, increasing 
by 2.25% per year in all future years during the 

projection period.

$320,709 paid throughout 2023, with an additional 
one-time expense of $140,000 to cover the cost of 
the SFA application process. Beginning in 2024, 
the assumed $320,709 of non-SFA total expenses 
are assumed to increase by 2.50% per year. Also 

reflected is the PBGC premium increase in 2031 to 
$52 and capped total expenses in each year at 15% 

of projected benefit payments.

Current total of non-SFA administrative expenses, 
projected to 2023, continues to be reasonable, but 
it would be unreasonable to ignore the additional 

one-time expenses to cover professional fees related 
to the SFA application. We included an additional 

2023 amount of $140,000, based on current 
reported year-to-date plan professional fees and 

those projected to be needed to complete the 
application. In addition, we believe that the prior 
assumption of 2.25% annual expense increases is 
no longer reasonable given current projected long-
term inflation expectations. The PBGC premium 
rate increase and total cap on expenses that were 

added are based on the PBGC requirements and are 
acceptable assumption changes.

Future Employment Level

Administrative Expenses

MDRACEPF

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

New Entrant Profile

Mortality

Contribution Rates
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v20220802p Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows



TEMPLATE 8 v20220802p

Contribution and Withdrawal Liability Details

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 52-6118068

PN: 001

Unit (e.g. hourly, 
weekly)

Dollars of racing 
"handle" (see 

footnotes)

SFA Measurement 
Date / Plan Year Start 

Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions*
Total Contribution 

Base Units
Average Contribution 

Rate

Reciprocity 
Contributions (if 

applicable)

Additional Rehab Plan 
Contributions (if 

applicable)
Other - Explain if 

Applicable

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments for 

Currently Withdrawn 
Employers

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments for 

Projected Future 
Withdrawals

Projected Number of 
Active Participants 

(Including New 
Entrants) at the 

Beginning of the Plan 
Year

12/31/2022 12/31/2022 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $145,604 58,242,000 0.25% $0 $1,244,826 $0 $0 $0 318                            
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $145,604 58,242,000 0.25% $0 $1,244,826 $0 $0 $0 316                            
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $145,604 58,242,000 0.25% $0 $1,244,826 $0 $0 $0 315                            
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $145,604 58,242,000 0.25% $0 $1,244,826 $0 $0 $0 313                            
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $145,604 58,242,000 0.25% $0 $1,244,826 $0 $0 $0 312                            
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $145,604 58,242,000 0.25% $0 $1,244,826 $0 $0 $0 311                            
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $145,604 58,242,000 0.25% $0 $1,244,826 $0 $0 $0 310                            
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $145,604 58,242,000 0.25% $0 $1,244,826 $0 $0 $0 309                            
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $145,604 58,242,000 0.25% $0 $1,244,826 $0 $0 $0 308                            
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $145,604 58,242,000 0.25% $0 $1,244,826 $0 $0 $0 307                            
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $145,604 58,242,000 0.25% $0 $1,244,826 $0 $0 $0 306                            
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $145,604 58,242,000 0.25% $0 $1,244,826 $0 $0 $0 305                            
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $145,604 58,242,000 0.25% $0 $1,244,826 $0 $0 $0 305                            
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $145,604 58,242,000 0.25% $0 $1,244,826 $0 $0 $0 305                            
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $145,604 58,242,000 0.25% $0 $1,244,826 $0 $0 $0 304                            
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $145,604 58,242,000 0.25% $0 $1,244,826 $0 $0 $0 304                            
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $145,604 58,242,000 0.25% $0 $1,244,826 $0 $0 $0 304                            
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $145,604 58,242,000 0.25% $0 $1,244,826 $0 $0 $0 304                            
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $145,604 58,242,000 0.25% $0 $1,244,826 $0 $0 $0 304                            
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $145,604 58,242,000 0.25% $0 $1,244,826 $0 $0 $0 304                            
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $145,604 58,242,000 0.25% $0 $1,244,826 $0 $0 $0 304                            
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $145,604 58,242,000 0.25% $0 $1,244,826 $0 $0 $0 304                            
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $145,604 58,242,000 0.25% $0 $1,244,826 $0 $0 $0 304                            
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $145,604 58,242,000 0.25% $0 $1,244,826 $0 $0 $0 303                            
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $145,604 58,242,000 0.25% $0 $1,244,826 $0 $0 $0 303                            
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $145,604 58,242,000 0.25% $0 $1,244,826 $0 $0 $0 303                            
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $145,604 58,242,000 0.25% $0 $1,244,826 $0 $0 $0 303                            
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $145,604 58,242,000 0.25% $0 $1,244,826 $0 $0 $0 303                            
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $145,604 58,242,000 0.25% $0 $1,244,826 $0 $0 $0 303                            

  
  
  
  

Footnotes:
Racing "handle" is defined as dollars wagered on in-state mutuel pools for all racing programs on which betting in conducted by participating mile race tracks. The State of Maryland requires that 0.25% of all such monies be contributed to the pension fund
Additional Rehab Plan Contributions consist of amounts required to reach the minimum contribution levels in the Rehabilitation Plan, as ratified by collective bargaining agreements
Combined contributions are the Rehab Plan year-by-year minimum requirements, including those negotiated contribution increases contained in collective bargaining agreements agreed to before July 9, 2021. The last such increase was effective July 1, 2021.

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions based upon CBUs and should not include items separately shown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."

All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income

Provide details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability payments used to calculate the requested SFA amount. This should include total contributions, contribution base units (including identification of the base unit used (i.e., hourly, weekly)), 
average contribution rate(s), reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and any other identifiable contribution streams. For withdrawal liability, separately show amounts for currently withdrawn 
employers and for future assumed withdrawals. Also provide the projected number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year.

The first row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement date. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year 
ending in 2051. 

MDRACEPF

File name: Template 8 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

C:\Users\fxese41\Downloads\OneDrive_2024-02-28\MD Race Track Employee Pension Fund\720116403_Template 8 MDRACEPF.xlsx8 Cont and WDL Details
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TEMPLATE 10 v20230727

Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

2019 Company XYZ 
AVR.pdf p. 54

Same as Pre-2021 
Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

See the table below for a brief example of how to fill out the requested information in summary form. In the example the first row demonstrates how one would fill out the information for 
a change in the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, where the RP-2000 mortality table was the original assumption, and the plan proposes to change to the 
Pri-2012(BC) table.

File name: Template 10 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 
Provide a table identifying and summarizing which assumptions/methods were used in each of the pre-2021 certification of plan status, the Baseline details (Template 5A or Template 5B), 
and the final SFA calculation (Template 4A or Template 4B). 

This table should identify all assumptions/methods used, including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or Template 5B and any assumptions not explicitly 
listed. Please identify the source (file and page number) of the pre-2021 certification of plan status assumption. Additionally, please select the appropriate assumption change category per 
SFA assumption guidance*. Please complete all rows of Template 10. If an assumption on Template 10 does not apply to the application, please enter “N/A” and explain as necessary in the 
“comments” column. If the application contains assumptions not listed on Template 10, create additional rows as needed.

Contribution Base Units
2020 Company XYZ 

ZC.pdf p. 19

125,000 hours 
projected to 

insolvency in 2024

125,000 hours 
projected through the 
SFA projection period 

in 2051

100,000 hours 
projected with 3.0% 
reductions annually 

for 10 years and 1.0% 
reductions annually 

thereafter Generally Acceptable Change

Category of assumption change from (B) to 
(D) per SFA Assumption Guidance

(A) (B) (C) (D)

*https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/sfa/sfa-assumptions-guidance.pdf

2019 Company XYZ 
AVR.pdf p. 55

RP-2000 mortality 
table

Pri-2012(BC) 
mortality table Same as baseline Acceptable ChangeBase Mortality - Healthy

Add additional lines if needed. 

Assumed Withdrawal Payments -Future 
Withdrawals

2020 Company XYZ 
ZC.pdf p. 20

None assumed until 
insolvency in 2024

None assumed 
through the SFA 

projection period in 
2051 Same as baseline Other Change

Retirement - Actives

(E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method 
Used in Most Recent 
Certification of Plan 

Status Completed 
Prior to 1/1/2021

Baseline 
Assumption/Method 

Used

Final SFA 
Assumption/Method 

Used



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 52-6118068
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021 Baseline Assumption/Method Used Final SFA Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

SFA Measurement Date N/A N/A 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 N/A

Census Data as of 2022AVR MDRACEPF.pdf 01/01/2022 01/01/2022 01/01/2022 N/A Adjusted for death audits by Fund Administrator and PBGC.

DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS

Base Mortality - Healthy
2019AVR MDRACEPF.pdf 

pg 60
109% of the RP-2006 Blue Collar Employee and Annuitant 

Mortality Table 

Pri-2012 Blue Collar Amount-Weighted 
Employee, Annuitant, and Contingent Survivor 

Mortality Tables Same as Baseline Acceptable Change

Mortality Improvement - Healthy
2019AVR MDRACEPF.pdf 

pg 60 Scale MP-2018 from 2006 Scale MP-2021 from 2012 Same as Baseline Acceptable Change

Base Mortality - Disabled
2019AVR MDRACEPF.pdf 

pg 60 RP-2000 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table 
Pri-2012 Disabled Retiree Amount-Weighted 

Mortality Table Same as Baseline Acceptable Change

Mortality Improvement - Disabled
2019AVR MDRACEPF.pdf 

pg 60 Scale MP-2018 from 2016 Scale MP-2021 from 2012 Same as Baseline Acceptable Change

Retirement - Actives
2019AVR MDRACEPF.pdf 

pg 62 Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline No Change

Retirement - TVs
2019AVR MDRACEPF.pdf 

pg 62 Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline No Change

Turnover
2019AVR MDRACEPF.pdf 

pg 61
Rates shown at sample ages for those with 7+ years of 

service Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline No Change

Sample rates shown as presented in valuaton report.  *Withdrawal 
rates are increased by adding 15% for the first 2 years of employment 
and by adding 6% for the third through sixth years of employment. 
Withdrawal rates cut out at early retirement age. Minimum resulting 
rate for all ages is 7.5%.

Disability N/A Included in turnover rates Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline No Change No disability benefits are offered.

Optional Form Elections - Actives
2019AVR MDRACEPF.pdf 

pg 63

65% of males and 82.5% of females are assumed to elect 
the single life annuity form of payment; 35% of males and 

17.5% of females are assumed to elect a 50% joint and 
survivor annuity form of payment. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline No Change

MDRACEPF

Age Withdrawal*
20 22.10%
25 13.8
30 9.5
35 7.5
40 7.5
45 7.5
50 7.5
55 7.5
60 7.5



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 52-6118068
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021 Baseline Assumption/Method Used Final SFA Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

MDRACEPF

Optional Form Elections - TVs
2019AVR MDRACEPF.pdf 

pg 63

65% of males and 82.5% of females are assumed to elect 
the single life annuity form of payment; 35% of males and 

17.5% of females are assumed to elect a 50% joint and 
survivor annuity form of payment. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline No Change

Marital Status
2019AVR MDRACEPF.pdf 

pg 63 Social Security awards during 1972 Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline No Change

Spouse Age Difference
2019AVR MDRACEPF.pdf 

pg 63 Female spouses three years younger than male spouses Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline No Change

Active Participant Count
2020Zone20200330 

MDRACEPF.pdf  pg 10 390 (effective 1/1/2020 and level after) Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert
303 with non-zero accruals (effective 1/1/2023 and 

after) Other Change

303 active participants from Maryland Jockey Club (MJC) are 
assumed as of 1/1/2023, with new entrants accruing benefits added to 
maintain a level count throughout the projection period. There were an 
additional 16 active participants from Maryland State Fair (MSF) 
reported in the 1/1/2022 census data that are not accruing future 
benefits for whom we have assumed NO new entrants, with this 
current count decreasing throughout the projection period until they 
have all decremented from active status. Therefore, the total count will 
gradually reduce to 303, remaining level in the future. The ultimate 
303 MJC-only count will require a bit of time to reach (until 2046), 
for all MSF employees to decrement out.

New Entrant Profile
2020Zone20200330 

MDRACEPF.pdf  pg 11

New entrants were assumed to have the same demographic 
characteristics as those in the 2019 valuation hired in the 

last four years.

New entrants were based on the distributions of 
age, service, gender, and the monthly benefit 

accrued at time of entry for the new entrants in the 
five plan years from 1/1/2017 - 12/31/2021. The 

profile was developed using all new entrants, 
including those who had terminated prior to 

January 1, 2022, but considering only Maryland 
Jockey Club new entrants, which are the only 

active participants in the plan currently accruing 
future benefits. Same as Baseline Acceptable Change

Missing or Incomplete Data
2019AVR MDRACEPF.pdf 

pg 62

Same as those exhibited by participants with similar known 
characteristics. If not specified, participants are assumed to 

be male Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline No Change

"Missing" Terminated Vested Participant 
Assumption N/A

Treatment of Participants Working Past 
Retirement Date N/A See Other Demographic Assumption #2

Assumptions Related to Reciprocity N/A There is not such arrangement in the plan.

Other Demographic Assumption 1
2019AVR MDRACEPF.pdf 

pg 62 0.96 service credits per year Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline No Change Future Benefit Accruals

Other Demographic Assumption 2
2019AVR MDRACEPF.pdf 

pg 63

Late retirement adjustments included for: Inactive vested 
participants after attaining age 65, with increases up to 

retirement date.
Active participants working beyond the April 1 of the year 

following the year in which they turned age 70 ½, with 
increases up to retirement date, offset against any additional 

benefit accruals on a year-by-year basis. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline No Change Eligibility for Delayed Retirement Factors

Other Demographic Assumption 3
2019AVR MDRACEPF.pdf 

pg 62

Active participants are defined as those who worked at least 
1/6 of the available racing days in the most recent Plan 

Year and accumulated at least one service credit as of the 
valuation date, excluding those who have retired as of the 

valuation date. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline No Change Definition of Active Participants

NON-DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS
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PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 52-6118068
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021 Baseline Assumption/Method Used Final SFA Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

MDRACEPF

Contribution Base Units

Contributions to the Plan are required by Maryland law for 
racetrack operators/licensees that conduct wagering on 

thoroughbred horse racing. The “handle” of a race is the 
total amount of money wagered on the race and is also 

known as the “mutuel pool.” Under Maryland law (Md. 
Business Regulation Code Ann. §11-515(c)(1), (d)(1) and 

(e)(1)), 0.25% of mutuel pools must be paid by the 
operator/licensee to the Plan.

This means that a CBU is effectively a dollar wagered on 
horse races run at the race tracks operated by the employers 

that contribute to the Plan. Note that a CBU is a unit of 
production and is essentially unrelated to the level of 

covered employment in the industry. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline For full explanation, see Section D.

Contribution Rate
2020Zone20200330 

MDRACEPF.pdf pg 11

The contribution rate is 0.25% of each CBU or $0.0025 for 
every dollar wagered. However, Rehabilitation Plan 
minimum increases apply to all years. The projection 
includes Rehab Plan increases through July 1, 2031, 

remaining level thereafter. 

The projection includes only negotiated 
contribution increases taking effect during the term 
of the last collective bargaining agreements agreed 

to before July 9, 2021. At that time, the last 
negotiated annual contribution amounts were 
$1,390,430, effective July 1, 2021, and this 

amount is projected to remain level for all future 
years. Same as Baseline Acceptable Change

Administrative Expenses
2020Zone20200330 

MDRACEPF.pdf pg 10

$300,000 for 2020 (equivalent to $290,845 at the 
beginning of the year), assumed to increase by 2.25% per 

year.

Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert, except we included 
the PBGC acceptable adjustments to 1) include 

expected PBGC premium increase in 2031 and 2) 
15% cap on administrative expenses as a percent 

of projected benefit payments.

$320,709 for 2023 plan year, with an additional 
one-time expense of $140,000 to cover the cost of 
the SFA application process. Beginning in 2024, 
the assumed $320,709 of non-SFA total expenses 

are assumed to increase by 2.5% per year. Also 
continue to include the two PBGC acceptable 

changes to administrative expenses as noted in the 
Baseline. Other Change

$320,709 is $300,000 with projection to 2023 at 2.25%. The 
Baseline scenario includes PBGC acceptable changes, with additional 
changes made for the final SFA determination.

Assumed Withdrawal Payments - Currently 
Withdrawn Employers N/A

The Plan has never had an employer subject to withdrawal liability.

Assumed Withdrawal Payments -Future 
Withdrawals N/A

The projection of withdrawal liability payments assumes there will be 
no future withdrawals.

Other Assumption 1

Other Assumption 2

Other Assumption 3

CASH FLOW TIMING ASSUMPTIONS 

Benefit Payment Timing
2020Zone20200330 

MDRACEPF.pdf Mid-year Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline
The assumption is not explicitly stated in the report, but 0.5 was the 
cash flow timing factor used for solvency projection purposes.

Contribution Timing
2020Zone20200330 

MDRACEPF.pdf Mid-year Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline
The assumption is not explicitly stated in the report, but 0.5 was the 
cash flow timing factor used for solvency projection purposes.

Withdrawal Payment Timing N/A

Administrative Expense Timing
2020Zone20200330 

MDRACEPF.pdf Mid-year Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline
The assumption is not explicitly stated in the report, but 0.5 was the 
cash flow timing factor used for solvency projection purposes.
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(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021 Baseline Assumption/Method Used Final SFA Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

MDRACEPF

Other Payment Timing
2020Zone20200330 

MDRACEPF.pdf

Projected benefit payments are determined according to 
assumed beginning of year retirement rates, including 
immediate retirements for participants beyond the last 
retirement rate. However, actual benefit payments paid 
during the first year are always far less, due to delay in 

those assumed immediate retirements. To adjust the cash 
flow, we determine the difference between the first year of 
projected benefit payments and the actual benefit payments 
reported by the Administrator in the most recent year. We 
reallocate this difference over 4 years, by bumping up the 
projected benefit payments evenly over that time period to 
account for delayed start of assumed immediate retirees. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert

Same process used for each measurement, only adjusted for shift in 
time from the assumed 1/1/2020 (4-year spread for 2020 through 
2023 payments) start date in the zone certification assumption to 
current first year assumed payment for SFA measurement purposes of 
1/1/2023 (4-year spread for 2023 through 2026 payments).

Create additional rows as needed. 
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